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STANDARDS AND INSIGNIA OF BYZANTIUM 

Studies on Byzantine flags, a relatively minor topic, are surprisingly 
extensive and qualified, little being left to be said on this subject from the 
point of view of written sources. Until the present Century, Byzantine his- 
torical and literary texts, as well as tactical manuals, have been closely 
scrutinized by scholars usually interested in their philological rather than 
iconographical aspects O* The aim of the present paper is to complement 
the extant literature with a selection of flag images ranging from the very 
beginnings to the last centuries of Byzantium. 

When we consider the vast number of portraits of soldiers and battle 
scenes that have survived in Byzantine art, the relative paucity of flag 
images is quite amazing. Besides the lack of iconographic evidence, one 
has to face the scarcity of Contemporary texts in which attention is paid 
to the description of Standards from a material point of view. As a matter 
of fact, Orthodox Christian Europe proves not to share the vivid interest 

(*) I should like to express my gratitude to Professors G. F. Fiaccadori for the 
many hours spent poring over my manuscript, and T. G. Kolias for his help and 
kindness, and to Doctors D. Wright and A. Pappas for their generous Support 
while writing this article. 

(1) See R. Grosse, Die Fahnen in der römisch-byzantinischen Armee des 4.- 
10. Jahrhunderts, in BZ, 24 (1924), pp. 359-72 ; A. Solovjev, Les emblemes 
heraldiques de Byzance et les Slaves, in Seminarium Kondakovianum, VII 
(1935), pp. 119-164 (= Byzance et laformation de Vetat russe [GS, 92], London, 
1979, no. xrv); D. Wood, Byzantine Military Standards in a Cappadocian 
Church, in Archaeology, 12 (1959), pp. 38-46 ; S. Dufrenne, Aux Sources des 
Gonfanons, in Byz., 43 (1973), pp. 51-57 ; A. Pertusi, Insegne del potere sovra- 
no a Bisanzio e nei paesi di influenza bizantina, in Simboli e simbologia nelVAlto 
Medioevo (Settimane di Studio del Centro Italiano di Studi sulVAlto Medioevo, 
XXIII), Spoleto, 1976, pp. 481-563 ; G. T. Dennis, Byzantine Battle Flags, in BF, 
8 (1982), pp. 51-59 ; T.G. Kolias, Feldzeichen, in Lexikon des Mittelalters, 4 
(1987), p. 338 ; J.F. Haldon, Constantine Porphyrogenitus Three Treatises on 
Imperial Military Expeditions (CFHB, XXVIII) Wien, 1990, notes on pp. 245- 
247 and 270-274. 
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in heraldry that spread in the West from the beginning of the 1 Ith Centu¬ 
ry, and is reflected by countless images of flags of all shapes and patterns 
in painting and sculpture (2). Unfortunately, given the perishable nature of 
the material they were made of, only a few specimens of Byzantine flags 
seem to have survived so far, and our reconstruction hypotheses rest on 
conjectures and comparisons between literary and iconographic evi- 
dence (3). 

One of the main problems in analyzing written sources on Byzantine 
flags is the remarkable amount of terms used to style them — a variety of 
labels indeed difficult to match with the typologies handed down to us by 
visual tradition. Half a dozen of different models of insignia can be sin- 
gled out of the several representations appended at the end of this article : 
the eagle, a symbol carried at the top of a pole (figs. 1, 2, 14, 22); the 
draco, a wooden or metal hollow dragon head attached to a colored wind¬ 
sock (figs. 5, 10) ; a variety of lance pennons (figs. 19, 24, 25, 28, 52, 
93) ; labara or vexilla, square banners which hung vertically from a bar 
fixed crosswise on a pole usually decorated with silver or golden studs 
(figs. 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 39, 40) ; Standards or oriflammes with three or 
more Streamers (figs. 31, 33, 35, 37, 43, 47, 50, 72, 84) ; and finally a few 
flags of Oriental shape (figs. 66, 67, 75). 

2xev% oiyva, ßavöa, kaßouga, cpkapouka, oxfjjtxga, Jtxuxia, 
ögaxovxia are just a few of the names used for Standards in Byzantium, 
often interchangeably — exactly like «flag», «banner», «emblem», «stan- 

(2) For an overall view on Western heraldry see M. Pastoureau, Tratte 

d'heraldique, Paris, 1993 and G. Maetzke & L. G. Boccia, L’araldica, fonti e 

metodi, Atti del Convegno Intemaz. di Campiglia Marittima (6-8 marzo 1987), 

Firenze, 1989 : in particular, F. Cardini, Araldica e crociata, pp. 21-25. 

(3) On the röle of artistic and literary sources as research tool on Byzantine 

military matters see T. G. Kolias, Byzantinische Waffen (Byzantina Vindobonen- 

sia, XVII), Wien, 1988, pp. 25-35, with bibliography. Thanks to the kindness of 

Dr. Tim Dawson and Mr. Stephen Lowe I have been informed that a flag, labelled 

as ‘late Byzantine’ is preserved in Istanbul’s Askeri Müzesi. I was not able to 

examine it personally, but the Standard is described as one meter square, with a 

black orthogonal cross on a white field. On each side of the flag, in the centre of 

the cross is an image 200 mm X 300 mm approx. depicting respectively a mili¬ 

tary saint on a white horse and a saint holding a book and rising his right hand 

in a blessing. Judging from the photos of the flag in my possession, the white 

field with the black cross is a much later addition sewn around the central image, 

that looks decidedly post-byzantine in style. 
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dard», and «colours» in the spoken language today. The employ of those 
names is loose in the sources, even the most Technical’ ones ; and trying 
to extricate oneself from the maze of terms used by the authors is often a 
losing battle. In the very same book a particular expression can be used 
both in a non-specific way and as an indication of a particular model of 
flag. As a result, every attempt made to trace terms found in written evi- 
dence to specific images is most conjectural and more often, as will be 

seen, unsatisfactory. 

Byzantine Standards 

Roman-Byzantine armies used almost certainly Roman battle insignia 
from the 4th to the 6th Century at least. We have an accurate description 
of the origin of the first Byzantine Standard — largely based upon a 
Roman imperial model. Eusebius of Caesarea reports that Constantine, 
after the vision of the cross at Ponte Milvio, decided to incorporate into 
the traditional Roman vexillum the christogram, Chi-Rho, encircled by a 
crown encrusted with precious stones (figs. 8, 9, 13) (4). The fabric of the 
Standard was decorated with stones as well, while the pole exhibited 
golden bust portraits of the imperial family. It is not clear if the latter were 

(4) Eusebios, Vita Constantini, I 31, ed. I. A. Heikel & al., Werke, I (Die 
Griechischen Christlichen Schriftsteller der ersten drei Jahrhunderte, 7), 
Leipzig-Berlin, 1902, I, p. 21.31-3, p. 22.1-15: "Excppaaic; axaupoeiöoüg 
otitieiou, ÖJtep vüv oi 'PaipaToi Xaßapov xaXoüaiv. ~Hv öe xouööe oxtkuxti 
xaxaaxeixxap,evov, uipriXov öoqd xqwö> xaxrmcpieap,evov xepag eixev eyxap- 
öiov [axanpoü extern JtejtoLrijxevov], äva) öe Jtpöt; axpai xoü Jiavxög, axe- 
cpavog ex XiOaiv jtoXirteXaw xai xqwoü au[XJtEjtXeyp,evog xaxeoxriQixxo, xa0’ 
ov xfjc; aaiXTiQiou EixiryoQiag xö aupßoXov, öuo axoixeta xö Xqioxoü 
JtapaöriXoüvxa övopxx [öia xaW JtQcbxaiv ujtearijxaivov x^QaxxriQaiv], xta- 
tp\iivov xoü qö) xaxa xö p,eaaixaxov, a ör] xai xaxa xoü xpavoug cpepeiv 
eUaiGe xav xotc; pexa xaüxa xqovoic; 6 ßaaiXeüc;. Ton öe Jt^ayiou xepaig xoü 
xaxa xö ööqd JteJtaQpivou Ö06vri xic; exxpep,^ ajuicbprixo, ßaoiXixöv 
ixpaapa jtoixiXia auvtippevaiv jto^uxeXäW Xi0a)v cpaixög avyalq e^aaxpa- 
Jtxövxaiv xakimxop,evov aüv JtoXk(b xe xa0ucpaa(xevov xqwü), aöiriyrixov xi 
Xpiipa xoic; ÖQtöai JtaQ£xov xoü xaXXoix;. Toüxo [xev onv xö cpäpog xoü xepaic; 
e^Tippivov aüpiiexpov prixong xe xai JtXaxong Jtepiypacpriv aJteXajxßave, xö 

ö’ ÖQ01OV öoqu xf\c, xaxa) aQxfiS e^ti TtoXv p,rixw6p,evov äva) p,exea)Qov xutö 
xai xoü axaupoü xQOJtaiq) jtqöc; aüxotc; äxpoic; xoü öiaypaqpevxog ü<paa[xaxog 
xtiv xou 0eocpiXoüg ßaaiX^aic; elxöva xp^cniv H^XQt ot6qvo)v, xä)v x’ auxoü 
Jtaiöaiv opoiaig ecpepev. 
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inserted in medallions fixed to the pole on top of one another, as in 
Roman Standards (figs. 1, 10), or they were placed within the field of the 
Standard, as suggested by the image on a follis of Constantine dated to 
327 (fig. 8) (5). Should the first hypothesis be the right one, then 
Constantine took inspiration from a guard unit Standard, since it seems 
that Praetorians alone used emblems which coupled medallions fixed to 
the pole and square pieces of fabric (fig. 9) (6). In the above-mentioned 
passage of Eusebius the term labaron is perfectly lacking : it was added 
to this text a few centuries later, when titles were given to every single 
chapter of the Vita Constantini. Both Vegetius in the 5th Century and John 
Lydos in the 6th agree in calling vexilla the cloth squares fixed trans- 
versely to a pole (7). Sozomenos refers to the labaron as a type of skep- 
tron (ß), and actually it is difficult to say if since its first appearance in 
written sources the term labaron applied to a cloth Standard or a three~ 
dimensional object mounted on a pole. Quite often, in spite of Eusebius' 

(5) The three circles reproduced on the Standard in fig. 8 are likely to repre- 
sent Constantine and his two sons, both raised to the rank of Caesar in 317. It 
seems that up to 1929 a portrait that Charles Delbrueck identified with that of the 
consul Filoxenus was still visible inside the crown reproduced in fig. 17. 
Nowadays no traces of paint are preserved, as noted by D. Gaborit-Chopin, in 
Byzance. L’art byzantin dans les collections publiques frangaises, Paris, 1992, 
p. 60 ; on late antique insignia bearing imperial portraits see R. Grigg, Portrait- 

bearing Codicils in the Illustrations of the Notitia Dignitatum?, in JRS, 69 
(1979), pp. 107-124 ; and Id., Inconsistency and Lassitude : the Shield Emblems 

ofthe Notitia Dignitatum, ibid.y 73 (1983), pp. 132-42 with bibliography. 
(6) Tacitus, Historiae, I 41, ed. H. Goelzer, Histoires (Collection des 

Universites de France), Paris, 1921 [1968], p. 33 : Vexillarius comitatae Galbam 

cohortis (Atilium Vergilionem fuisse tradunt) dereptam Galbae imaginem solo 

adflixit. 

(7) Vegetius, Epit, rei militaris, II 1, ed. A. Önnerfors (Bibliotheca 

Scriptorum Graecorum et Romanorum Teubneriana), Stuttgart, 1995, p. 54.64- 
5 : quae nunc vexillationes vocantur a velo, quia velis, hoc est flammulis, utun- 

tur; Ioannes Lydos, De magistratibus, ed. A.C. Bandy, On Powers (The 

American Philosophical Society-Memoirs, 149), Philadelphia, 1983, p. 18.24-6 : 

ßffeikka Jtpög xouxoig, olov el öopaxa paxpa, e^riQTTipevwv ucpaopaxtov 
(tpkappouka auxä cutö xoü tyXoyivov XQU>|raxo<; xaXoüoiv). 

(8) Sozomenos, Historia ecclesiastica, IX 4, ed. J. Bidez, rev. G.Ch. Hansen, 
Kirchengeschichte (Die Griechischen Christlichen Schriftsteller der ersten drei 

Jahrhunderte, 21), Berlin, 19722, p. 396.8-9 : Oaxegov öe xd>v öxr)Jtxpa>v ö Xä- 

ßwQov 'Pwpaldi xaXoüai. 
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prescriptions, the christogram is not depicted as a finial on top of the pole, 
but takes the shape of an embroidered ‘logo’ imposed onto the field of the 
flag (figs. 9, 13). This solution is also commonly adopted on coins. Most 
likely, different models of the same insigne were used at the same time : 
a passage of 384 by Prudentius offers a description of Standards bearing 
a cross studded with precious stones on the cloth and of long spears 
crowned by golden crosses which probably belonged to the skeptra 

dass (9). In a panegyric of 565/7, written for the accession of Justin II, 
Corippus presents Narses’ flag as being decorated with agates and pieces 
of Parian marble on a red field (10). Unfortunately, the poet’s reliability as 
a witness may be affected by his willingness to follow the Virgilian 

model (u). 
Düring the 5th Century the insigne so lavishly described by Eusebius 

vanishes almosi completely from iconographical sources, and within the 
very first decades of the 6th it disappears from coins as well (i2). It was to 
reappear some centuries later, in the form of a rigid plaque that seems to 
have lost most of its original röle of battle flag, to become rather a Sym¬ 
bol of the imperial power (fig. 39) (l3). In addition to the Word vexillon, 

(9) Prudentius, Contra Symmachum, I 464-66, ed. M. Lavarenne, Psycho- 

machie, Contre Symmaque (Collection des Universites de France), Paris, 1948 
[1963], p. 151 : Agnoscas, regina, libens mea signa necesse est, / in quibus effi- 

gies crucis aut gemmata refulget, / aut longis solido ex auro praefertur in hastis. 

(10) Corippus, Panegyricum in laudem Anastasii, IV 368-71, ed. S. Antes, 
Corippe. Eloge de Pempereur Justin II (Collection des Universites de France), 

Paris, 1981, p. 88 : astabat Narses sedemque omabat herilem / splendida signa 

gerens, qualis pretiosus achates / aut fulvo Parius lapis enitet auro / artificis for- 

mante mano. 

(11) Cp. Aeneis, I 592-93 : quäle manus addunt ebori decus, aut ubiflavo / 

argentum Pariusve lapis circumdatur auro. 

(12) A. R. Bellinger & P. Grierson, Catalogue ofthe Byzantine Coins in the 

Dumbarton Oaks Collection and in the Whittemore Collection, III/1, 

Washington, D.C., 1973, pp. 134-138 ; see also P. Grierson & M. Mays, 
Catalogue ofLate Roman Coins, ibid., 1992, nos. 6, 30, 273, 366, 697, 723, 798, 
819. 

(13) Some specimens of labara reproduced on coins and seals from 1 Ith Cen¬ 
tury onwards can be found in Bellinger & Grierson, Catalogue ofthe Byzantine 

Coins, III/l, pls. 31, 57, 63, 66 and note 409, p. 135 ; M.F. Hendy, Coinage and 

Money in the Byzantine Empire 1081-1261, Washington, D.C., 1969, pls. 4, 10, 
12 ; and G. Zacos & A. Veglery, Byzantine Lead Seals, I, Basel, 1972, nos. 56, 
87a, 95c, 98b, 107c. 
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which also disappears after the 6th Century, other terms such as vela, 

signa and labara are almost surely used in the sources to describe verti- 
cal flags. Signa and labara are often cited side by side in Constantine 
Porphyrogenitos’ lists (l4); it is therefore likely that they belonged to the 
same typological group. The processional Standards of the Christ 
Pantocrator monastery in Constantinople are called signa in a typikon 

dated to 1136 (l5); and it is plausible that they looked like the gonfalon to 
be seen here in figs. 83 and 84, for they were carrying holy images that 
would have been difficult to appreciate and worship if displayed on a 

horizontal fiag. 
In a series of interesting articles, Henri Gregoire surmised that the term 

labaron derived from a corruption of the expression laureata (imago), 

which probably identified a Standard bearing a celebratory portrait of the 
emperor framed by a wreath or a crown (l6). On account of both ‘visibili- 
ty’ criteria and the fact that Constantine’s vexillum is called labaron in 
Eusebius, we are led to believe that this was a vertical flag. The term, 
however, disappears from the sources after the lOth Century, and the title 
itself of labouresioi — originally given to the Standard bearers in the units 
of comitatenses and vexillationes — passes on to denote a military rank 
during the 1 Ith Century (’7). 

In the sources, the word vela also takes the meaning of ‘curtains’ and, 

in general, of ‘hanging piece of cloth’. Vegetius says that velum is syno¬ 
nym of vexillum (l8), while in the De cerimoniis there is a reference to the 

Roman scepters, called vela, most probably implying that Roman 

(14) Const. Porphyrogennetos, De cerimoniis, ed. J. Reiske (CSHB), I, 
Bonn, 1829, p. 575.19 : xd XoiJta cixexrn, xd xe xapmöixxopia xai Xaßonpa 

xai oiyva. 
(15) P. Gautier, Le typikon du Christ Sauveur Pantocrator, Paris, 1974, 

p. 73.736-7 : ev öe xcö oiyvo) xfjg äyiac, elxovoc; xfic; ’E^eowric;. For a detailed 
analysis of the ceremonial in the monastery see E. A. Congdon, Imperial 

Commemoration and Ritual in the Typikon of the Monastery of Christ 

Pantokrator, in REB (54), 1996, pp. 161-199. 
(16) H. Gregoire, L’etymologie de «labarum», in Byz4 (1927-28), pp. 477- 

82 ; Id., Encore l’etymologie de «labarum», ibid., 12 (1937), pp. 277-81. 
(17) J. Haldon, Byzantine Praetorians ; an administrative, institutional and 

social survey of the Opsikion and Tagmata c. 580-900, (Poikila Byzantina, 3), 

Bonn, 1984, p. 294 and relevant notes. 
(18) See above, note 7. 
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scepters were akin to the old vexilla (iy). The flag that announces to the 

inbabitants of Constantinople the beginning of the races in the hippo- 

drome is called velon or velarion, the symbols of the demoi being paint- 

ed or embroidered on vela (20). 

The so-called skeptra held a prominent position among Byzantine 

insignia (2i): the word described all those emblems which usually did not 

contemplate the presence of a cloth Standard, and essentially consisted of 

a decorated staff. The special emphasis of De Cerimoniis on the fact that 

the Roman scepters are different from all other skeptra, since they are fit- 

ted out with vela, shows that the other staffs probably displayed no fabric 

appendixes (22). Any kind of object mounted on top of a staff is called 

skeptron (23), and in some cases this name applies to the flag-staff as 

well Q4). Constantine Porphyrogenitos makes frequent references to skep¬ 

tra : he cites regulär types, ‘Roman5, as well as gold plated or solid gold 

specimens (25). We know from Arabic sources that Byzantine Standards 

(19) De cer., I, p. 11.18 : xd xe Twjxaixa axfytTpa xä Xzyo\xzva ßf]ka. 
(20) Ibid., I, p. 310.11-2 : ÜQOoxakoüvxaL oi öeaJtoxai xotg JtpautOGLXOL^, 

xekeüovxec; öoOhvai xo ßrikäpiov, r\xoi xpepaaai xo jtäviov ; and p. 589.5-6 : 
xoü Bevexou xöv öhpov xai eic; xöv xoü Flpaatvou expepaoOriaav xa äjto 
öTipEvxajv öiaxojtxcöv rijicpieapiva öipoöiva ßfjka. On the ceremonial con¬ 
nected with the circus games, and the Interpretation of the term velon, see R. 
Guilland, The Hippodrome at Byzantium, in Speculum, 23 (1948), pp. 676-682 : 
p. 677f. For vela cp. also O. Treitinger, Die oströmische Kaiser- und Reichsidee, 

Darmstadt, 1956 [1969], p. 55. 
(21) See the lemma Insignien by K. Wessel, E. Piltz, C. Nicolescu in 

Reallexikon zur byzantinischen Kunst, ed. K. Wessel & M. Restle, 1973, III, 
pp. 369-497. A selection of presumed sceptre images is in Wood, Byzantine 

Military Standards, p. 44f. 
(22) See above, note 19. 
(23) Ephraem Aenius, Historia chronica, 3902, ed. O. Lampsides (CFHB, 

XXVII), Athens, 1990, p. 144: ife xai JtpofjYE oiiv öht\ yzQOVöia Jtoai 
ßaöi^ajv, oxaupixov axf]jtxpov cpepcov. 

(24) Ps.-Kodinos, De officiis, ed. J. Verpeaux, Traite des offices, Paris, 1966, 
p. 248.18-21 : Ta xcöv aQyovxtnv äjtavxa cpkäpouka Jtpo xoü xä ßaaikixä 
ajtoxukixOfivai evxexukiY(xeva euQiaxovxai jtknaiov xoü axf]jtxpou ev xaT^ 
£auxä)v exaoxov Grixaic;. 

(25) De cer, I, p. 575.16-7 : eaxriaav xä 'Pcopaixä axhjtxpa xai Jixuxia xai 
Xoutä xpuaä axfptxpa xQaxoüjieva vkö xcöv xavöiöäxcov; see also below, 
note 33. 
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topped by gold or silver crosses were captured and displayed in a 910 tri¬ 

umphal ceremony (26); and this recalls a passage dating to a few decades 

later, in which Leo the Deacon speaks of the recovery from the enemy of 

similar objects bearing the symbol of the cross made in gold or precious 

stones (figs. 67, 69, 90) (27). Two centuries later, Anna Komnene describes 

Standards and skeptra used together ‘in action’ during one of her father’s 

military operations : in this case, the latter are strewn with silver nails (2ß). 

The long spears with a cross at the top alluded to by Prudentius (29) 

were probably related to the twelve long spears without blades and deco- 

rated with the tufae hinted at by John Lydos (30). On a relief from the lost 

column of the emperor Arcadius, dating to the beginning of the 5th Cen¬ 

tury, that was reproduced in 1574 by a Western traveler in an album of 

drawings (fig. 12), fourteen long staffs are recognizable : Andre Grabar 

proposed to identify them with the twelve skeptra in use during imperial 

ceremonies or, more precisely, with the Roman skeptra or vela (3I). 

Nevertheless, the two reduced pieces of fabric represented on top of the 

spears have nothing to do with traditional square vela, meticulously 

(26) A. A. Vasiliev, Byzance et les Arabes, II. La dynastie macedonienne, ed. 
H. Gregoire & M. Canard, Bruxelles, 1950 (Corpus Bruxellense Historiae 

Byzantine, 2/2), p. 59. 

(27) Leo Diaconus, Historiae, ed. G. Niebuhr (CSHB), Bonn, 1828, p. 61.2- 
3 : xai xonc; axauQixouc; xiutouc; äveiXricpobc; ouc; ex xqwoü xai XiOwv e^eip- 

Yacxpevouc;. 
(28) Anna Komnene, Alexias, VI, 10, XI, ed. B. Leib, Alexiade, III, Paris, 

1937-1945 [1976], p. 72.27-30 : 'O bi JtapaxQfipa xonc; xä>v JtaQaxuxovKov 
exxpixouc; öie/abv oiipaiac; xe xai axfptxQa aQyvQÖ,\\ka ejtiöouc; elg dpcoyTiv 
xouxouc; exjtepjtei. A skeptron is the distinctive insigne of a member of the 
imperial family in the battle of Prinitsa, in 1262 : Anon., Tö XQOVixdv tov 

Mogecog, 4815-6, ed. J. M. Egea, La Crönica de Morea, (Nueva Roma, 2), 
Madrid, 1996, p. 240 : ’Exei axf]v xevxa iQXÖvx^oav, jtoü eßXejtacnv xö axf]Jt- 
xqov / xoü ßaoxXewc; xoü aöeXcpoü, xoü Meya Aepecrrixou 

(29) See above, note 9. 
(30) Io. Lydos, De mag., I 8, p. 18.20-4 : JtQoaexeOriaav xoic; xf\g ßaaiXeiac; 

YvajQiapaai öopaxa ejuprixri, ebaauxwe; xöv apiOpöv öuoxaiöexa, axpo^icpi- 
öae; pev oux e'xovxa, jiüjpripevac; öe Xocpiac; (xaXoüox öe auxac; oi pev 
Tojpatoi loußag, oi öe ßdpßapoi xouepae;, ßpa/u xi ftapacpOapeiaric; xf\g Xi- 

^ewc;). 
(31) A. Grabar, L’Empereur dans Vart by zantin. Recherches sur Vart officiel 

de Vempire d'Orient, Paris, 1936 [London, 1971], p. 76. 
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reproduced in another scene of the same frieze (fig. 13). Instead of con- 

necting the long lances of Arcadius’ column with the twelve skeptra I 

should rather suggest to identify them with the big skeptra mentioned in 

another passage of Constantine Porphyrogenitos’ main work (32). 

Apart from the skeptra, other insignia called ptychia are often cited by 

Porphyrogenitos (33). As the name suggests, in all probability ptychia bore 

an image of victory — either tridimensional or embroidered on the field 

of a Standard. These ptychia are often referred to in conjunction with the 

other skeptra (34), as if they were part of the same group : hence the pos- 

sibility that they were typologically akin. In the fifth scene of Trajan’s 

column (fig. 3) a vexillum surmounted by the statue of a winged Victoria 

or Fortuna is depicted : albeit eight centuries earlier than the text of the 

De cerimoniis, such representation may well provide us with a good 

image of a ptychion (1S). 

The drakontia were hollow masks made of wood or metal, with a cloth 

banner fastened to the back rim which could swell and billow in the wind 

(figs. 5, 10) (36). These ancestors of the wind-sock were introduced into 

(32) De cer., I, p. 502.9-12 : epjtQooOev aüxtov xtöv axeutöv, XaßouQwv, 
öiyvü)v xai ßavöüjv xai xtöv peyaXwv axr|JtTQü)v xai xtöv xqucküv cpXapou- 

Xa)v xai xoü xipiou oxavQOV xoü peydXou xe xai öiaMOou. 
(33) Ibid., I, p. 585.1-2 : xd xpwä 'Pwpaia axfiJtxpa xai xd flxuxia xai xd 

Ixepa XQVoä öxriJixpa. 
(34) See note above and De cer, I, p. 11.19: opoiwc; xai xd euxuxia xai xd 

fcxeQa öxijJtTpa. 
(35) A Roman vexillum — probably a ptychion — is the only Roman flag 

known to exist to date. Exhibited at the Puskin Museum in Moscow, it shows a 
Fortune or Victory holding a crown in one hand and a palm leaf in the other. For 
a reproduction of it see Enciclopedia delVarte antica (classica e orientale), VII 
(1966), p. 310. A similar insigne is described in 565/7 by Corippus, Panegyricum 

in laudem Anastasii, III 201-203, p. 61 : Par laevam dextramque tenens victoria 

partem / altius erectis pendebat in aera pennis, / laurigeram gestans dextra ful- 

gente coronam. 

(36) Ammianus Marcellinus, Res gestae, XVI 10, 7, ed. E. Galletier, 

Histoire (Collection des Universites de France), Paris, 1968, p. 165, speaking of 
a battle that took place in 357, describes a draco as follows : Eumque post ante- 

gressos multiplices alios, purpureis subtegminibus texti, circumdedere dracones, 
hastarum aureis gemmatisque summitatibus illigati, hiatu vasto perflabiles, et 

ideo velut ira perciti sibilantes, caudarumque volumina relinquentes in ventum. 
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the Roman army from the East in the 2nd Century. At first they were used 

as a reference for shooting only by archer units, but by the 4th Century 

they had become the official Standard of the cohort(37). The Emperor 

Maurice informs us that at the end of the 6th Century every three hundred 

men cavalry unit had two Standard bearers called either draconarii or 

bandofori, most probably according to the kind of insignia they were sup- 

posed to carry (38). The draconarii covered both the role of Standard bear¬ 

ers and low-rank officers at least until the lOth-century reforms, when the 

title draconarius Starts to be used exclusively to designate a military 

rank (39). Very few images of drakontia have been preserved in Byzantine 

art, yet — thanks to Zosimus — we can be almost sure that by the 

4th Century these insignia were reproducing the image of a dragon in 

three dimensions (40). Drakontia appear in works of art until the late 6th 

Century (fig. 10), but since then on and for almost three centuries all 

sources are silent, so that it is impossible to know whether the Standards 

carried by the draconarii in the lOth Century looked still like their late- 

Roman models (41). Provided that Niketas Choniates is not imitating an 

(37) Vegetius, Epit. rei militaris, II 13, p. 73.1-2: Primum signum totius 

legionis est aquila quam aquilifer portat. Dracones etiam per singulas cohortes 

a draconariis feruntur ad proelium. See, in general, J.C.N. Coulston, The 

«Draco» Standard, in Journal of Roman Military Equipment Studies, 2, 1991, 

pp. 101-114. 
(38) Maurikios, Strategikon, XII b 7, ed. G.T. Dennis, Das Strategikon des 

Maurikios, (CFHB, XVII), Wien, 1981, p. 424.4-5 : xapjtiöouxxoQac;, ßav- 
öocpopout;, t)toi dpaxovapiouc;, ßouxivdxopag. 

(39) Haldon, Byzantine Praetorians, pp. 110,293. 
(40) Zosimos, Historia nova, III 19, ed. F. Paschoud, Histoire nouvelle 

(Collection des Universites de France), II, Paris, 1979, p. 36,13-5 : Tpetyac; öe 
xout; öXkovc, ijKQaT^ eyevexo axpaxiamxoü cxripeiou, öpaxovxoc; exxujtü)- 
pa cpepovxoc;, with reference to a 363 Persian campaign of the Emperor Julian. 
Cfr also Claudianus, De tertio consulatu Honorii Augusti Panegyris, 138-39, ed. 
J. M. Gesner, Ci Claudiani quae extant, Lipsiae, 1759 [Hildesheim, 1969], 
p. 83 : Hi volucres tollunt aquilas, hi picta draconum / colla levant, multusque 

turnet per nubila serpens. 

(41) De cer., I, p. 11.19-20 : Jtpög xouxoic; xd oxeur] xd)v jtqoxixx6qü)v xai 
öivaxoQwv, xai xd oxeuri xdw öpaxovapiwv, Xdßoupa xe xai xaprniör]- 
xxöpia, pexa xai xrnv ßavörnv. 
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ancient model (42), it seems that still in the 12th Century Images ofdrag- 

ons were carried on top of lances, where they billowed in the wind (43). 

The use of images of dragons — even if reduced by now to the two 

dimensions of the field of a flag — is still echoed in the 14th Century : 

Ps.-Kodinus says that two out of the twelve imperial flamoula represent 

this imaginary beast C*4). In the illuminated manuscript of the Story of 

Alexander the Great, now kept at the Hellenic Institute in Venice, a 

dragon Standard is depicted which corresponds with the description in the 

above-referred treatise (fig. 72) (45). 

Other symbols carried on top of a pole were the eagles, extremely 

important since Roman times (46), when they were employed both isolat- 

ed (fig. 2) and in Connection with medallions or vexilla (fig. 1). In 

Maurice’s Strategikon the importance of the eagle bearers, two of whom 

must be in each meros (47), and who cannot participate in the fight for 

(42) See for instance Ammianus Marcellinus, Res gestae, XVI 12, 39, 
p. 182 : quo agnito per purpureum signum draconis, summitate hastae longioris 

aptatum, velut senectute pandentis exuvias, stetit unius turmae tribunus. 

(43) Niketas Choniates, Historia, ed. A. Van Dieten (CFHB, XI), Berlin, 
1975, p. 397.12 : xd xe xtöv öqcxxovxüjv öcpGevxa elxaopaxa, ä ejti öopaxcuv 
ficbprivxai JteQiaoßoupeva Jiveupaoi. I should like to thank Dr. Niccolö Zorzi, 
who kindly supplied me with references to this passage and the one quoted 
below, note 115. 

(44) See below, note 123. 

(45) Another Standard displaying a dragon is reproduced here in fig. 88. 
Although of Western origin, the Image could be based on a flag seen in Florence 
by Piero della Francesca when Emperor John VIII Paleologus visited the town in 
1438. In a scene (fig. 89) belonging to the same cycle the artist proves to know 
another imperial insigne by reproducing, behind the troops of Heraclius, a flag 
identical to the official Byzantine Standard (figs. 56, 60, 61, 63, 81, 85). For a 
complete color reproduction of the miniatures of the Alexander the Great 
Romance see N.S. Strahoulias, The Greek Alexander Romance, Venice Hellenic 

Institute Codex Gr 5, Athens, 1997. 

(46) Vegetius, Epit. rei militaris, II 13, p. 73.1-2 : Primum signum totius 

legionis est aquila quam aquilifer portat. While the draco was the symbol of the 
cohort, in the 4th Century the eagle was the insigne of the whole legion, com- 
posed of ten cohorts. 

(47) Maurikios, Strategikon, XII b 7, p. 424.13-4 : e/eiv öe xai öpviGoßo- 
pac;, eav aJtavxä, xa0’ exaaxov pipog öuo xtöv ävaYxaiwv eoxiv. 
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they are unarmed (48), is particularly stressed. Since Maurice mentions 

that the aquiliferi are devoid of any armament, it is probable that at his 

time their main röle remained that of Standard bearers. 

Eagles were still in use by the end of the 6th Century, but it is not clear 

whether they had the form of the Roman imperial three-dimensional 

model or that of flags. Yet, no images of this kind are preserved in 

Byzantine art, and even written sources are quite scarce (49). To corrobo- 

rate the hypothesis that, at least in the first centuries of Byzantium, eagles 

were brought into battle, one could call upon both a bronze late-Roman 

eagle which was found in the Cairo fortress of Babylonia and dated to the 

4th Century (fig. 14) and a little silver statue brought up from excavations 

in Russia and dated to the 7th Century. This latter object bears Greek 

manufacture stamps, and likely topped some kind of battle Standard 

(figs. 21, 22) (“). 

In the first half of the 6th Century Kosmas Indikopleustes explains that 

the tufts of hair called tufae, coming from the Indian wild ox, are used to 

decorate the horses and the banda of the Commanders (archontes) going 

on campaigns (5l). In his manual Maurice reports that these decorative 

accessories were not only fitted to the breast and rear of war horses (52), 

but also on top of helmets (53). The tufae, either in Connection with cloth 

Standards (54) or isolated on top of a spear (55), are cited only up to the lOth 

(48) Ibid., XII b 11, p. 432.23-4, p. 434.24 : Kai pr) aripttkexeciGaL aircöv 
xoic; JtokepXoit;, priöe xovc, ogviGoßopac; öiä xö yupvouc; arrtouc; elvai. 

(49) The term äexocpoQoc;, a faithful rendition of the Latin aquilifer, can be 
found in Orac. Sib., VIII 78. 

(50) See E. Cruikshank Dodd, Byzantine Silver Stamps, Washington, D.C., 

1961, p. 94f. 
(51) Kosmas Indikopleustes, Topogr. Christiana, XI 5, ed. W. Wolska- 

Conus, III {SC, 197), Paris, 1973, p. 323.1-3 : ’Aypioßouc; eoxi p£yac;, xfjc; 
Tvöixfig toüto to ^(üov, £^ ou eoxiv rj XeyopevTi xoücpa, fl xoopowi Tobe; 
iJtjioug xai xd ßavöa oi apxovTeg eig todc; xapjtoug. 

(52) Maurikios, Strategikon, I 2, p. 78.23-4 : EJtivofioai xai pixpä xoucpia 
xaxa xcov omoGekivojv xai avTekivojv xcöv'ijtjtajv. On the subject, see Kolias, 

Byzantinische Waffen, p. 62f. 
(53) Maurikios, Strategikon, XII b 4, p. 420.3-4 : xaoaiöia exovxa Toutpia 

pixpa. 
(54) See above, note 51, 
(55) See above, note 30. 
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Century. In the illuminated Chronicle of Constantine Manasses, a manu- 

script produced around the mid of the I4th Century, there are several 

images of Standards with tufae at their top (figs. 65, 66). This manuscript 

is a Bulgarian copy of a Byzantine work, and it is difficult to ascertain 

whether the insignia reproduced in its pages were imitations from the 

Greek original or the result of extemal influences. Horse-tails and tufts 

were commonly employed as decorations in Arab Standards and widely 

diffused even among steppe peoples (56). Actually, these insignia appear 

only in images produced in areas closely related with the ones cited above 

(figs. 74, 75), and it is difficult to say if they were also present on Greek 

Standards in the last centuries of the empire. 

The basic tactical unit in the Byzantine army during the first centuries 

was called tagma, arithmos or bandon, the latter term designating both 

the unit and its Standard (57). The custom of identifying units by the name 

of their insignia was established in imperial Roman times, when maniples 

were also called signa and the cavalry detachments vexillationes (5ß). It is 

not a rash presumption to suppose then that, as the cavalry bandon in the 

6th Century had inherited its role and functions from the late antique 

vexillatio, its Standards must have been similarly based on the Roman 

vexillum. A graphic confirmation of this can be found in the symbol used 

to identify the bandon in the manuscripts of Maurice’s Strategikon 

(fig. 27): in the tactical schemes that illustrate this work, the flag is ren- 

dered by a cross surmounted by a ring which looks exactly like the skele- 

ton of a clothless vexillum (figs. 3, 4, 6, 7, 8). At the end of the 6th Cen¬ 

tury, Theopylactos Simokattes States that Persian flags are similar to the 

(56) See L. A. Mayer, Saracenic Heraldry, Oxford, 1933 ; W. Leaf, 
Development in the System ofArmorial Insignia during theAyyubid and Mamluk 

Periods, in Palestine Exploration Quarterly, 115, (1983), pp. 61-74, with 
bibliography. 

(57) Maurikios, Strategikon, I 3, p. 86.22-3 : ßavöocpopoc; öe 6 xö aripeiov 
xoü ßfivöou ßaoxa^arv. On Byzantine military units see F. Aussaresses, 
L’armee byzantine ä la fin du vf siecle d’apres le Strategicon de Vempereur 

Maurice (Bibliotheque des Universites du Midi, 14), Bordeaux, 1909. 
(58) G. Cedrenus, Ivvoxpig iorogicbv, in PG CXXI, col. 333c : "Oxi ßi^i- 

Xaxuovec; oi 'Pwpaiwv Ijtjtelg, xai ßi^iXa jtaQaJtexaapaxa ex jtoQcphpac; xai 

XQwoü eig xeTpaytuvov axnpa jtejtonipeva* xaüxa e^aptämec; eJti paxQtüv 

bopaxcov, xuxXq) JtaQcutoQeuopevoi xä)v ßaaiXecov xaxaoxeJtxouaiv ainovg. 

Eiev 5’ av xa Xeyopeva cpXäpouXa. 



18 A. BABUIN 

banda of the Byzantines (59), and this would further confirm that the ban- 

don belonged to the vexilla family, since the captured Standards repro- 

duced in Settimio Severo’s arch at the beginning of the 3rd Century look 

like gonfalons with three Streamers (™). In the Chronicon Paschale, writ- 

ten around 630, the insigne of the Veneti deme — later to be called velon, 

or hanging fabric (6I) — bears the name of bandon (62). Most likely this 

Standard had been relegated only to secondary röles by the lOth Century, 

when it is last mentioned in the context of court ceremonies (63). A pas- 

sage written around the end of the same Century by Nikephoros Ouranos 

sheds further light on the subject: every bandon — i.e., every military 

unit — of the army must not have more than oneflamoulon (M). Just one 

hundred years before, and still speaking about the number of flags that 

must be allotted to each unit, Leo the Wise was still using the word ban¬ 

don to indicate the Standard (65). 

Semeion, the generic term used by the authors of the 5th and 6th cen- 

turies to indicate battle flags, was favored by such literary writers as 

Prokopios and Agathias, and was to enjoy a lasting success even in years 

to come (66). Only in few instances does semeion seem to be used with a 

(59) Theophylactos Simokattes, Historiae, III 4, ed. C. de Boor, rev. 
P. Wirth (Bibliotheca Scriptorum Graecorum et Romanorum Teubneriana), 

Stuttgart, 1972, p. 116.15-16 : xai xa oripETa xoü IIeqciixoü, a xr\ JtaiQup 
cpawfi ßavöa Tcopaioi xaxavopa^oucnv. 

(60) Cp. Dufrenne, Aux sources des gonfanons, fig. 5 in particular. 
(61) See above, note 20. 
(62) Chronicon Paschale, a. 607, in PG 92, col. 981c : ’ExauOri öe xax’ 

auxöv xai xö ßrvExov ßavöov. 
(63) De cer., I, p. 194.15-16 : xai Jtpooxwoüox xd axfptXQa xai xd kouta 

axeuT] pexa xaw ßavöa)v. 

(64) Nikephoros Ouranos, Taktika, 61.132-3, ed. E. Mc Geer, Sowing the 

Dragon*s Teeth : Byzantine Warfare in the Tenth Century (DOS, 33), 
Washington, D.C., 1995, p. 124: Exacrcov ßavöov e/exo) xai xö iölov cpka- 
poukov, JtkEov öe xi pr] ßaaxa^Exa). 

(65) Leo VI, Problemata, II 55, ed. A. Dain (Collection byzantine), Paris, 
1935, p. 28 : Uooa ocpsikowiv elvai ßavöa xaG’ rxaaxov xdypa ; Auo öpoia 

Eivai xaG’ rxaaxov xdypa xai poipav xai pipoc;. 
(66) For the 6th Century, see Anonymus Byz., IJegi oxQaxryyiaq, XXVI, ed. 

G. T. Dennis, Three Byzantine Military Treatises (DOT, 9 = CF HB, 25), 
Washington, D.C., 1985, p. 84.18 : p,£0’ evoi; oripEiou xoü iöiou xdypaxog ; 
Syrianus Magister, Naumachica, ed. A. Dain, Naumachica (Collection 
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specific meaning : in particular, Maurice may have used it to distinguish 

between horizontal flags and vertical banda. One of the possible inter- 

pretations of a difficult passage of his work is that semeia — i.e., hori¬ 

zontal flags — had replaced banda on ship’s masts as personal Standards 

of the commanders of the dromons (67). Although literally repeating this 

passage in his controverse Problemata (6ß), Leo VI generally prefers to 

call navy colours flamoula. In a list of signals that can be made from 

aboard a ship, he seems to give bandon as an alternative to flamoulon — 

which is always identified with an horizontal banner(69). In short, it 

appears that later authors preferred flamoulon to such a vague term as 

semeion, and in due time flamoulon replaced the latter term in almost 

every respect (70). 

Already in the first half of the 5th Century, Vegetius, reviewing the 

Standards in use by the Roman legions, cites the flammula as a separate 

Standard (71). John Lydos calls flammularii those who carry scarlet cloths 

byzantine), Paris, 1943, p. 47.7 : Xripeia öe xaxa pev OaXaxxav xd Xeuxrixepa 
T(üv xxpaapaxüjv xivoupeva ; for the 8th, Vita S. Joannis Damasceni, in PG 94, 
col. 437a : 'Qc; ydp aripaia eJti ßowoü ; for the 12th, Io. Kinnamos, Epitome, 
II 8, ed. A. Meineke (CSHB), Bonn, 1836, p. 56.5-6 : 6 öe auxöc; xt]v ßaaiXixfjv 
aveXopevoc; aripaiav ovv xoic; apcp’ auxöv öXcp quxtiqi ejti xovc, evavxiouc; 
ilkauve, as well as Nikephoros Bryennios, Historiae, IV 9, ed. P. Gautier 
(CFHB, IX), Brussels, 1975, p. 273.18-19: äxe xcöv Jtepi xö xoüXöov 
'Poopaioic; xaXoupevov ei 5 auxdc; xaxacpeuyovxajv öeei x(b xcöv XxuOaW xai 
xcov OTipeicuv avapixOevxajv. 

(67) Maurikios, Strategikon, XII b 21, p. 468.8-9 : elvai öf\kov exaaxov 

öpopajva kö Jtoiov äp/ovra xeXei öia aripeiüjv ev xoic; xaxaQXiöiou; auxcov 

ßaMopevoov ev xa^ei ßavöüiv. 

(68) Leo VI, Problemata, XII45, p. 90 : elvai bf\kov exaaxov ÖQopamx UJtö 

Jtoiov apxovxa xeXei öia aripeioov ev xoi5 xaxaQTiöioic; auxdrv ßaXXopevajv 

ev xa^ei ßavöarv. Generally speaking, Leo’s Problemata are not as reliable a 

witness as his other works, since they reproduce word by word the text of 

Maurice : A. Dain, rev. by J. A. De Foucault, Les strategistes byzantins, in TM, 

2 (1967), pp. 317-390 : p. 354. 
(69) Leo VI, De navali praelio, I 44, ed. Dain, Naumachica, p. 27 : Elvai öe 

aripeiov laxapevov ev xtö aä> ÖQopam, eixe ßavöov eixe cpXapouXov eixe xi 
exepov ei c, xöjtov Jtepiojtxov. 

(70) See above, note 64. 
(71) Vegetius, Epit. rei militaris, III 5, p. 115.8-10 : Muta signa sunt aquilae 

dracones vexilla flammulae tufae pinnae, quocumque enim haec ferri iusserit 

ductor, eo necesse est signum suum comitantes milites pergant. 
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at the end of their spears (72), and explains to us how the name of this flag 

derives from the fiery color of Roman vexilla (73). It is worth noting that 

since the very beginning theflamoulon is referred to in positions — the 

top of a spear, the mast of a ship — from where it would have naturally 

flown parallel to the ground (figs. 24, 36). And it is also easy to see how 

this particular banner evolved from the vertical vexilla into a horizontal- 

going ensign (fig. 96). It seems that oldest flamoula were of reduced 

dimensions, this being the term used in the 6th Century to describe 

Streamers attached to the banda (74) and to the flying pieces of cloth used 

as shoulder-straps and lance decorations (75). The shift from almost exclu- 

sively decorative tasks (76) to the röle of rallying points and signaling 

devices in battle (77) must soon have implied an increase in size of these 

Standards, then cited more frequently in the sources. At the beginning of 

the lOth Century, Leo VI seems to prefer this term to indicate the flags. 

Fifty years later Constantine VII Porphyrogennetos, who liberally uses all 

the terminology cited so far to describe the Standards of his time, seems 

to prefer the word flamoulon whenever he wants to speak of flags used in 

(72) Io. Lydos, De magistratibus, 146, p. 74.6 : qAappouXdpioi, wv EJti xfic; 
axpac; xoü öopaxoc; cpoivixä pdxri e^tiqxtivxo. 

(73) See above, note 7. 
(74) Maurikios, Strategikon, II 14, p. 134.1-5 : Ftepi pfexpou xai öicupopäc; 

ßdvöwv. IlepL öe xwv ßdvöwv lyxoi xwv öripeiaiv auxoiv, xqti ev exdoxcp pepei 
xd psv xwv xaypdxwv pixpoxepa elvai xai EupExaxöpioxa. Oux oi'öapEv yap 
öia Jtoiav alxiav Ecpsuprixai x&Eia xai öwpExaxopioxa. ’Ev povoic; 6e xoic; 
cpXapox^oic; auxcöv exeiv xö öiaMaxxov. 

(75) Ibid., I 2, p. 78.24-5 : xai cpXapouXa pixpa EJtava) xwv £aßd>v xaxa 
xä)v ojpa)v ; XIIB 4, p. 420.3 : xaooiöia fe'xovxa xoutpia pixpa xai qAapouXa 
xaxa xwv prjXaiv ; and Leo VI, Problemata, XII 6, p. 77 : xai cpXapouXa xaxa 
xä)V prjXwv. 

(76) Mauriioos, Strategikon, II 10, p. 130.1-3: <&'kä\iovka öe ev xaipco 
paxTig xd xovxapia exeiv ou öupßou^EUopEv, öaov yap eLc; aQpooxaxiova 
xai JtoXiopxiav r\zoi ejtiöei^iv xai xopjtov avayxaia eIöiv, xoöoüxov ev 
xaig pa/aic; axQEia. An image from Bulgaria contradicts Maurice’s directives, 
for it shows a soldier confronting his adversary with the lance pennon still 
attached to the pole (fig. 28). In this particular instance the flamoulon is proba- 
bly used to prevent a deep penetration, so favouring a speedy re-use of the 

weapon. 
(77) Ibid., III5, p. 154.11-2 : pößE, avxi xoü xw]öov, ri xcp ßouxivcp ri veu- 

paxi cpXapouXou ; Leo VI, Problemata, III 2, p. 30 : fj VEupaxi cpXapouA,ou. 
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‘operational’ conditions. The palace mercenary units for instance are 

equipped with flamoula (7ß) and the word is given a prominent position in 

a list of battle colours (79). On the battlefield a flamoulon is given to an 

ally of the imperial family so that he can hoist it on a pike on top of the 

city walls (80). Some decades later, Nikephoros Ouranos favours this term 

when he wants to write of battle flags (8I) and so do an anonymous strate- 

gist of the end of the lOth Century (ß2) and Kekaumenos, who wrote fifty 

years later (ß3). From the 1 Ith Century onwards, flamoulon becomes the 

term commonly used to signify ‘battle flag’ and will remain by far the 

most frequently attested until the end of the 15th Century (84). 

(78) De cer., I, p. 579.15-6 : eooBev öe xf\c, xakxffe rtökric; eornaav e'vftev 
xdxeiGev oi Toukpax^oi pexa tpkapoukwv; 21 : xai oi ßaJtxiapevoi 'Ptög 

pexa tpkapoukwv. 
(79) Const. Porphyrogennetos, De administrando Imperio, 29, ed. Gy. 

Moravcsik & RJ.H. Jenkins {DOT, 1 = CFHB, I), Washington, D.C., 1967, 
p. 124.39-40 : Kai dvakaßopevoi xd xe ÖJtka auxtöv xai xd cpkappouka xai 
xa koutd Jtokepixa aripeia. 

(80) Ibid., 46, p. 220.108-12 : 'O öe Jtaxpixioc; Kwvoxavxivoc; eixev Jtaq’ 
eauxcp cpkappouka, xai ejuöeöüjxev xä) JtaxQixia) ’Acmmä), xtö xai Kioxamr 
'O öe ßakibv auxo eic; xovxapiov, ejuöeöüjxev xtö JtaxQixup Kcovaxavxivq) 
eijtiuv, öxi «’Ejuoxtioov auxö dvwGev eic; xö xeixoc;, Xva yvcöcnv jtavxec; xoü 

ßaoikeax; Elvai ajtö xf\q ofipepov fipepac; xö xoioüxov xaerrpov». 
(81) Nikephoros Ouranos, Taktika, 61.133-5, p. 124: xd öe cpkapouka 

öcpeikouoiv Exeiv yvcopiapaxa eixe öjtö ypappaxcuv e’ixE ajtö akkebv xivcov 
öripEiiuv. 

(82) Anonymus Byz., De castramentatione, ed. Dennis, Three Byzantine 

Military Treatises, p. 248.60-3 : AiaaxoJteixa) öe 6 pivoonpaxcop eijteq 
£<peuQoi EJiixfjÖEiov xai euauvojtxov xojtov, eic; öv ÖQpo^ei axf^vai xfjv ßaai- 
kixfiv, xai e v auxep ftriyvuoGü) xö ßacnkixöv cpkapoukov. 

(83) Kekaumenos, Strategikon, ed. B. Wassiliewsky & V. Jernstedt, St. 
Petersburg, 1896 [Amsterdam, 1965], p. 16.26-8, cixöjtei öe va priöe xoüxo ae 
öiakavGavti, öxi Jtapaöeixvuouaiv oi evavxioi cpkapouka Jtokkd, öt]0ev 
JtaQaxaycöv. 

(84) See, e.g., the Cronaca dei Tocco di Cefalonia, ed. G. Schirö {SB, 1 = 

CFHB, 10), Roma, 1975, p. 404.3002 : xö cpkapoupov avf|ßaaav eic; xöv 
youkav ajtava) xouc; Jtupyouc; £ Jtapäkaßav, fiJthpav xd xkeiöia, conceming 
the conquest of Arta by Count Tocco in 1416. 
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To make this review complete, there should be mentioned the dibel- 

lion (ß5), in all likeliness a lance pennon with two tails (figs. 25, 26) (86), 

and the kamelaukion, that is cited in the treatises on naval strategy by Leo 

the Wise (ß7) and Nikephoros Ouranos (ßß). Given the scarce amount of 

available data, it is difficult to guess the actual shape of the kame¬ 

laukion (89). Since it was used for long distance signaling at sea, it is like- 

ly to have been a Standard of remarkable dimensions and not simply some 

sort of headgear hoisted on a pole, as suggested at first by its name. It is 

possible that it originated from the Roman insignia called coronae (90), 

since for some authors kamelaukion is but a synonym for ‘crown’ (9I). In 

(85) Digenis Akrites, IV 250-51, ed. Js Mavrogordato, Oxford, 1956 [1963], 
p. 82 : xovxapiv epaXaxi^e [xexa xtiv öe^iav xoü / JtpaoivoaQaßixixov [xexa 
XQucioü öißeXXou. The lines above can be found only in the Grottaferrata man- 
uscript of Digenis Akrites, while the Escorial version does not contain this pas- 
sage: A. Alexiou, BaoiXuog Aiyevqg Axgtrrjg (xara to xpigöygaqto rov 

EoxogiäX) xai to 'Aofxa rovAgpovgrj {<&iXoXoyiX'n BißXiodqxiy., 5), A0f)va, 
1985. 

(86) Different opinion in Kouas, Byzantinische Waffen, p. 63, note 190. 
(87) Leo VI, De navali proelio, I 47, ed. Dain, Naumachica, p. 28 : ’Ev yäg 

7to\&\xov xaiQco örijxeLOv elxov xfjc; oU[xßoXf]g aipovreg xtiv Xeyopevnv 
cpoivixiöa, r|v öe xö key6\xevov xapeXanxiov ejti xovxaQiou xn^oupevov, 
epu0QÖv xt]v xpoiav. 

(88) Nikephoros Ouranos, Liegt QaXaooopaxiag, LIV 45, ed. Dain, 

Naumachica, p. 81 : Eit; yäp xöv xaipöv xoü KoXe\xov elxov arjjiaöiov xijt; 
avpßoXfis xapeXanxiov [xanpov xnponpevov e:ti xovxaQiou 

(89) On the meaning of xapeXanxiov see Insignien in Reallexikon zur byz. 
Kunst, (1973), III, p. 387 ; E. Pilz, Kamelaukion et mitra. Insignes byzantins 

imperiaux et ecclesiastiques, Acta Universitatis Upsaliensis (Studies in the 

History of Art, 15), Stockolm, 1977, with the review by K. Wessel, in BZ, 72 
(1979), pp. 114-118 ; in general, I agree with T. G. Kolias, Kamelaukion, in 
JOB, 32/2 (1982), pp. 493-502, which identifies the kamelaukion with some sort 
of headgear. In naval treatises the term seems to assume nevertheless a technical 
meaning in the mariner’s jargon. 

(90) Reproductions of Roman coronae in A. von Domaszewsky, Die Fahnen 

im römischen Heere (Abhandlungen des archäol.-epigrapischen Seminares der 

Universität Wien, V), Wien, 1885, figs. 5, 12, 19, 20, 22, 62, 63. 
(91) Theophanes, Chronographia, a.m. 6044, in PG 108, col. 501b : xai 

e'acpa^ev xov TamXav, xai xd ipaua auxoü fpaypiva auv xcp öiaXiOm xaprj- 
Xanxiq) e JtepA^ev £v KwvaxavxivoxmoXei; trans. The Chronicle of Theophanes 

Confessor, ed. C. Mango & R. Scott, Oxford. 1997, p. 333. 
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the Arab world, the use of headgears in place of Standards has a renowned 

precedent in the black räyah of the Prophet, said to have been made with 

the veil of his wife (92), and is attested also in Fatimite Egypt, where the 

Caliphs counted among their flags the täj, a term that can be translated 

either as ‘crown’ or as ‘turban’ (93). One of the alternative translations of 

kamelaukion is precisely ‘turban’ or ‘long band of cloth’; and this Stan¬ 

dard can tentatively be identified with a long, coloured Streamer, the 

ancestor of the tapering naval flags known in the late Middle Ages as 

drosha in Georgia and oriflammes in the West. According to John Lydos, 

a kamelaukion can also be a sort of basket. Such a name brings to mind 

possible relationships with Standards shaped like modern wind-socks, or 

in other words, to a naval Version of the well-known draco (94). 

Colouring and battlefield use 

To ascertain the true appearance of the Standards listed in written 

sources is a particularly difficult task. Too sparse information on 

Byzantine flags is offered, the iconographic evidence being inadequate 

both from a qualitative and quantitative point of view. As a general rule, 

in Orthodox art images of Standards are extremely rare and concentrated 

in specific periods. Basically, only the first two centuries of Byzantine 

history and the years between the second half of the 1 Ith Century and the 

second half of the 13th are covered by iconographic sources. The gap 

between these periods is filled by texts as well as by images from neigh- 

bouring countries, that reassure us about the continued use of flags 

throughout Byzantine history. 

(92) On the 7th-century use of colored turbans as identification devices 
among the Arabs see G.M. Khan, The Islamic and Ghaznawide Banners, in 
Nagpur University Journal, 9 (1943), pp. 106-17 : p. 108f. 

(93) M. Canard, Le ceremonial fatimite et le ceremonial byzantin, in Byz., 21 
(1951), pp. 355-420 : p. 390ff. 

(94) Io. Lydos, Liber de mensibus, ed. R. Wuensch (Bibliotheca Scriptorum 

Graecorum et Romanorum Teubneriana), Stuttgart, 1967, p. 181.1-3 : eoxi öe 
xai, fexepa xaxaoxeufi ajtuQiöoc;, avxi jtiXou tx\ xeqpaXfi ejtixiOepivri, xaXei- 
xai öe Jtap’ ’lxaXoic; xäpel^a, ou xai xapeXauxia. The identification of the 
kamelaukion with a cone was first proposed by R. H. Dolley, The Warships of 

the Later Roman Empire, in JRS, 38 (1949), pp. 47-53 : 52, note 42. 
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As already stated, it is hard to say when the shift from the Roman tra- 

ditional vertical Standard to the horizontal flag occurred. The oldest 

images of a cloth directly secured to the staff date back to the first half of 

the 6th Century (figs. 17, 19), and for many years to come they remain the 

only ones of their kind. It looks as if the process was already taking place 

at the time of the Strategikon, but it is also likely that the two different 

types of insignia were used side by side for a long time. 

A Byzantine expeditionary corp was usually divided in three main 

units called meroi, which were composed of three moirai each based on 

three Companies of three hundred men, the banda. The flags of all units 

in a meros — i.e., three moirai and nine banda — must have the field of 

their flag of the same color, while each moira — i.e., every group of three 

banda — had to have the flamoula (a term used by Maurikios for the 

Streamers) of a distinctive color (95). This cleverly devised recognition 

Code, which in theory allowed the identification of the flag of each single 

combat unit by using up to three differently matched colors, was imple- 

mented with other specific signs painted or embroidered on the cloth (96). 

On the nature of the latter we find further Information in Nikephoros 

Ouranos’ treatise, according to which flamoula must carry recognition 

signs in the shape of letters or other symbols (97). We can probably draw 

(95) Maurikios, Strategikon, I 2, p. 82.75-7 : Xqt| pAv xecpaXac; xaw 
ßävöojv exaaxou pepouc; opoxQÖouc; yiveaOai, xd öe cpXapouXa exdoxric; 
poipac; löioxpoa eivai, iva xö xaG’ exaaxov xaypa euxöXwc; ejEiyivobaxri xö 
l'öiov ßavöov ; see also above, note 74. A Contemporary literary source seems to 
corroborate the data offered by Maurice, proving that this recognition system 
was actually in use and well-known even to non-specialists. Cp. Georgios 

Pisidae, Expeditio Persica, II 79-83, ed. A. Pertusi, Poemi, I. Panegirici epici, 
Ettal, 1959, p. 100 : xai xä>v xQOJtaimv xotig xopxüvxac; auxevac; / Jtpöc; yf\v 
exXivav ax; pexapoiouc; cpXoyac;, / oi auvxeOevxec; exrcpoxp) JtoixiXpaxi / 
xtjquxec; elai xaxxixöov xivripaxcov / jeoqqüjOev eyyuc; xoic; ÖXoic; öpoopevoi. 

(96) Maurikios, Strategikon, I 2, p. 82.77-80 : Aei Aiepa löixä aripeia 
jtQoaxiOevai xaic; xecpaXaic; xtöv ßavöwv, Eyvmapeva xoic; oxpaxiooxaic;, coaxe 
ex xouxou euxöXajg ejayivcoaxeoOai auxa xai xaxa xo pAgog xai xaxa xtiv 

polpav xai xaxa xö xaypa. 
(97) Nikephoros Ouranos, Taktika, 61.133-35, p. 124: Ta öe cpXapouXa 

ocpeiXowiv e'xEiv yvwpiojxaxa e’ixe anö ypappaxcuv e’ixe öjeö aXXcov xivrnv 
aripeiajv ; Id., Liegt (daXaGGopaxiaq, LIV 44, p. 81 : f| xecpaXri xoü xoiouxou 
aripeiou xai cpaivexai aMn xai akXr\, ri aJtö xou axripaxoc;, f\ änö xf\c, xpoag, 
i)youvXva evaXXaaarixai ri xö axiipa ri xtiv xQOiav aöxhc; xaGobg ejiolouv ol 
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a general idea of their appearance from the tactical symbols used to illus- 

trate the battle formations in Maurice’s Strategikon (9ß) and from some 

images as well (figs, 31, 37, 71, 73, 77). However ingenious, the above- 

referred System did not by itself guarantee prompt recognition on the bat¬ 

tle field of single flags, that could easily get lost among the masses of sol- 

diers or the dust of the clash. An anonymous tactician of the Justinianic 

period expresses exactly this fear ("), and on the fact that flags can easi¬ 

ly become bleached and gather dirt Michael Attaliates pronounces him- 

self in a well known passage (10°). In order to make Standards more easi¬ 

ly recognizable, Maurice says that the ones of the moirai must be larger 

and of a different pattem from those of the tagma or banda. Much in the 

same way he also States that those of the meroi should be easily distin- 

guishable from all the others (l01). The Standards of the vice-commander 

Jtakaioi. There seems to be a reference to the use of letters on Standards even in 

Prokopios, De bello Persico, I 14, ed. J. Haury rev. G. Wirth (Bibliotheca 

Scriptorum Graecorum et Romanorum Teubneriana), I, Lipsiae, 1963, p. 67.10- 
11 : avxixa^opeGa öe xd yeYpap,piva Jtap’ exaxepajv out’ axpcuv otipruov ec; 
xr|v ^upßoXriv dva4>ap,evoi. 

(98) Das Strategikon des Maurikios, ed. Dennis, pp. 146, 164, 166. 
(99) Anonymus Byz., Tlegi IrgarTjyiag, XXX, p. 92.16-22 : ejtevoriaav xd 

arpeia, acp’ üjv xai arpeiocpopoi Xevovrai, iva-vüv pev oüxojc; vüv öe exepwc; 
xivoupevcuv adxtöv xaGcbc; auvGrixa? Jtepi auxöov e^owiv ö pev oxpaxTiYÖc; 
Jtpöc; xovg fiyepovac;, ol öe Jtpöc; xouc; oxgaxiibxag pavGavoiev xd Jtapa xoü 
öXQaxriYoü xeXeuopeva. vExi, fejcel Jtoxe pev öpix^n xaxaXaßoüaa, Jtoxe öe 
xoviopxöc; aveYriYeppevoc; dpäa0ai xd aripeia xmö xoü oxpaxou öiexaAuev. 

(100) Michael Attaliates, Historia, ed. I. Bekker (CSHB), Bonn, 1853, 
p. 103.16-19: thg öe xai avxag xag aripaiac; povovouxi aiüjjtripüic; 
djiocpGeyyeaGai xaüxa, Jtivapac; öpwpevac; cuaJtep ajtö xaJtvoü xai ÖJtaöouc; 
£<pejtopevout; ixovoag empi0pr|xouc; xai Jtevixpouc;. Quoted in Dennis, 
Byzantine Battle Flags, p. 57. The passage is echoed by G. Cedrenos, PG CXXI, 
Ivvoxpig ioTogudv, col. 397b : xai auxac; xac; aripaiac; auoJtripüig ajtocpGeY- 
YEöGai jtivapat; öpcupevac; doajtep ajtö Xiyvuoc; e^oqxupevac; xaJtvoü. 

(101) Maurikios, Strategikon, II 14, p. 134.5-12 : Ta öe xtöv poipapx<üv 
xekeioxepa xai e^nXXaYpeva, öpoiajc; öe xai xd xtöv pepapx<üv Jtpöc; xd xä>v 
urt’ auxtov poipapx<äv evriXXaYpeva. Aei öe xai xö xoü uJtoaxpaxriYou ßav- 
öov öiacpopav jtapa xd xtöv pepapxwv e'xeiv, orajtep odv xai xö xoü axpaxr)- 
Yoü evrAXaypevov xai öiacpavec; Jtapa xd aXka jtavxa xai Jtäaiv eDyvojaxov, 
e<f>’ (pev öeuxepa xx>xTl Jtpö<; auxö ßXeJtovxac; eöxoXwc;, ooc; eXex0Ti, ovvayzo- 
0cu xai eauxouc; avaxaXeiaGai. 
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and the Stratege must also differ from all the others, and that of the com- 

mander-in-chief in particular had to be very large in size and well-known 

to all the soldiers (l02). Each unit had to carry spare flags in order to make 

the number of the troops appear more formidable and so deceive the 

enemy (103). At the time of the battle, though, only one flag per unit was 

to be hoisted, in order to avoid confusion (l04). It is highly probable that 

Standards were somehow ‘personalized’ : Maurice reports that each 

tagma had a flag of the archon (105) and one of the hecatontarch, which 

probably differed from the first at least in some detail. In a passage by 

Prokopios, Narses sends a unit equipped with his flag under the walls of 

Rome in order to deceive the enemy on his actual position in the battle 

array : this seems to suggest that his banner was easily recognizable as a 

personal flag (106). 

(102) See the preceding note and Leo VI, Problemata, II 47, p. 27 : 'Ojtoia 
öei eivai xä ßctvöa ; Tä pev xcöv xaypäxcuv pixpoxepa xai eupexaxöpioxa, xä 
öe xcöv poiQaQxäw xeXeiöxepa xai e^riXXaypeva, öpoicuc; öe xai xä xcöv 
\xoiQaQX<bv e^rAXaypeva, xö öe xoü x)JioaxQaxriYOU xai axQaxrr/oü 
evöo^öxepa. 

(103) See above, note 83, and Niketas Choniatas, Historia, p. 35.25-6 : xai 
xoü JtXeiaxouc; öxi päkiaxa xcöv Jte^cöv crnpaiac; ävexeiv eic; epcpacnv 

Jt^eiovoc; ljutixoü ; Anna Komnene, Alexias, XI, 11, III, vol. III, p. 12.1-2 : xai 
aripaiac; xouxoic; JtXeiouc; xfjg XQEiag ejuöouc;, ca; evxeüöev JtoXXaJtXaaiou; 
öoxeiv. The stratagem was known on both sides : in a battle that took place in 
1146, the Arabs hid their flags in a thicket to dissimulate their actual numbers : 
Io. Kinnamos, Epitome, p. 43.14-21. 

(104) Maurikios, Strategikon, VII b 17, p. 264.31-5 : Xgn £v xoi; peyäXoi; 
xäypacn öiJtXä ßävöa yeveaOai xai hqö xoü JtoXepou xö pev ev xöv äpxovxa 

exeiv xoü xäypaxo;, xö öe aXko xöv jtqcöxov exaxovxäQXTlv> Töv ^eyöpevov 
iXäpx,nv. txovxa iciük; xai ävaXöycuc; xou; vecaxepou; Tyxoi xä; äxia;, ev öe 
xfi fipepa xoü JtoXepou pri xä öuo ßaaxä^eaOai r\xoi ÖQ0oüa0ai, äXXa xö xoü 

ä qxovto5- 

(105) Decorated with a toufa at the top, as is known from Kosmas 
Indikopleustes, above, note 51. 

(106) Prokopios, De bello Goth., IV 33, ed. Haury & Wirth, p. 665.12-15 : 
ev xouxcp öe yvcbpri Napcroü ö AayioOaio; oxqaxicöxa; xe JtapjtXriGei; e'xcav 
xai xö xe Napcioü xai xö ’lcoävvou cnipeiov xai xXipaxa; JtoXXä;. For a 
description of Narses’ Standard see above, note 10. Belisarios too was recognizable 
from his banners, ibid., II 17, p. 226.19 : xai xä BeXiöapiou rnipeta iöövxe;. 
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Looking at the images handed down to us it seems that — at least in 

the first centuries of Byzantium — most Standards carried a christogram 

on the field of the cloth (figs. 9, 13). Other flags probably exhibited medal- 

lions with imperial portraits (figs. 8, 11, 17 ?). It is indeed my opinion 

that more complex motifs also existed, and that, for instance, the 6th-cen- 

tury dedication by an high officer of Justinian’s army in the Contemporary 

floor mosaic of the Pesaro cathedral may well be related to his personal 

device (fig. 16) (IU7). The motif of the Greek cross was not yet probably 

used in this period (figs. 30, 33, 40, 43). Maurikios says that a way to 

make the insigne of the merarch conspicuous was to hoist it upside 

down : a cross with limbs of the same length does not change in appear- 

ance when overtumed (lü8). A rare description of the vela of the demes in 

Constantinople in the mid-lOth Century informs us that they were either 

scarlet cloths featuiing wild donkeys and voltures or rose-coloured with 

a checquered motif (lw). It is interesting to note that a battle flag called 

as-satranj (‘chess’) is cited in a Contemporary Arabic text (1,ü). 

(107) On this mosaic see A. Carile, I ceti dirigenti bizantini sui pavimenti 

delle chiese, in Corsi di cultura sulVArte ravennate e bizantina, XLII, 1995, 
pp. 153-174: p. 167 ; and the more specific and sound contributions by R. 
Farioli Campanati, La datazione del mosaico pavimentale della seconda fase 

della Cattedrale di Pesaro : Videntificazione del committente, in Atti del Ul 

Colloquio delVA.LS.C.O.M. (6-10 die. 1995), Bordighera, 1996, pp. 457-466, 
and I mosaici pavimentali della seconda fase della Cattedrale di Pesaro, in 
Ocnus, 18 (1998), pp. 7-29, with bibliography. 

(108) Maurikios, Strategikon, VII b 16, p. 260.25-26, p. 262.27-31 : Xpri xö 
ISixöv toü pepaQxoi’ ßavöov p,r] [xovov e^Tikkaytievov xö elöot; Jtapa xa 
ökka, xa ujt’ auxöv ßavöa, roifjaai, iva eüejtiyvüiaxöv eaxi Jtäai xotc; ujc’ 
ctuxöv ßavöocpopoic;, akka [ir|v xai öia xivriaeobc; xivoc; ^ev^t; e v xä) laxaaOai, 
oiov äva) f\ xaxa) f| öe^ia r\ apiaxepä awextüt; ejuxkiveiv xai eyeipeiv xryv 
xetpakfiv xoü ßavöou f| Jtuxvtöc; xivaaaeiv opOov, oxree xai evxeüOev auxö ev 
xatg auyxuaeaiv euxokaic; ujtö xtöv kounüv ßavöaiv yvaipi^eaGai. 

(109) De cer, I, p. 589.4-9 : eit; öe xoü Bevexou xöv öfipov xai eic; xöv xou 
ripaöivou exQepaaOriöav xa äjtö orip,evxa)v öiaxojtxtöv fi[xcpiea(xeva öiqoöi- 
va ßfjka, xaxa ö%tov ava xpuüv. ei5 öe xöv xoü Aeuxoü öfjjiov xai eis xöv 

toü 'Powiou öfjpov exQep,aa0riaav xa ö^ea ßhka xoü X0WOT0LK^^VO1?’ 0L 
YQimövaypoi; cp. above, note 20. 

(110) E. Garcia Gomez, Armas, banderas, tiendas de campana, monturas y 

correos en los ‘Anales de al-Hakam IV por 7sä Razi, in al-Andalus, 32 (1967), 
p. 168. 
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The first reference to a ‘horizontal’ flag carrying a cross is found in the 

De cerimoniis (m). It concems the imperial device, used as the rallying 

point in battle and for the construction of the camp. According to an 

anonymous lOth-century treatise, this flag was to be planted in the middle 

of the camp, so that it could be used as a landmark to position the living 

quarters for the troops (ll2). It is probable that such a Standard was flown 

horizontally from a pole and was decorated on both sides of the cloth, so 

as to be easily recognizable from all directions. Yet, not all imperial Stan¬ 

dards had this shape, for Michael Attaliates in the 1 Ith Century describes 

a flag of the emperor that was tumed in the other direction in order to give 

the signal to fall back (u3), and Niketas Choniates speaks of negotiations 

concluded under an imperial flag pointed in the direction of the enemy 

front (ll4). It is impossible to ‘aim’ a cloth which is free to fly in every 

direction, unless it is secured in some way to the flagpole (fig. 20) or is a 

labarum — i.e., a Standard bearing images on one side only and hanging 

vertically. 

Niketas Choniates again knows of vexilla bearing the portraits of the 

sovereigns (ll5) (fig. 38), while in the mid-XIVth Century De officiis by 

Ps.-Kodinos the flag of the Megas doux is described as an image of the 

mounted emperor (ll6). Even though no images of flags with such a device 

(111) De cer, I, p. 608.14-6 : ßaaxä^aiv xö ßaoxXixöv bögv auv tü> cpXa- 
pouXXa) ävo)0ev xöv xipiov xai ^aioJtoiöv xai vixojtoiöv oxaupov e'xovxi. 

(112) See note 82. 
(113) Michael Attaliates, Historia, p. 161.14-8 : öiä xaüxa xai xt|v ßaai- 

Xixr)v oripaiav EJtiaxQfcipag vöaxou ejtipvriciOfivai öifiYYE^ev, oi öe jtoqqo) 

tag cpcdaYYac; e'xovxeg axpaTKüxai, ttiv ejucrrpocpriv xf\c, ßaaiXixfig crnpaiag 
löövxeg, q)f)0Tiaav ftcxr] xöv ßacnXea JtepiJteaeiv. Likewise, the Standard bearer 
is positioned in the direction of the assault according to Io. Kinnamos, Epitome, 
II 5, p. 43.5-6 : auxixa xoü aripeiocpopou Xaßöpevog elXxe xoü guxfjQog ejt’ 
exeivo xö pepog ejaaxpecpaiv abxöv. 

(114) Niketas Choniates, Historia, p. 191.31-3 : xai xaxojGev xfjg eaxrcoü 
crnpaiag peYa^oppripovoW auxag JteQaxöxjai, avepa) avajtejtxapevrig xai 
jtpög xö xä>v avxiJtaXaiv äcpopcbarig pexautov. 

(115) Ibidp. 237.68-70, ö xoü ßaaiXeoig axpaxog xag pev oripaiag xcöv 
a\|>töa)v avaiOev eornaav, ai xoug ßacnXeig cuteixa^oucnv. 

(116) Ps.-Kodinos, De officiis, p. 167.17-23: Kai oi pev elg xa exepa 
xaxepY« eupiaxopevoi apx°vxeg (bg xecpaXai Loraxn xö auvriOeg ßaaiXixöv 
<pA,apouXov r\xoi oxavQÖv pexa JtnpexßöXaiv, ouxog öe ö peYag öon^ xr]v 
xoü ßaaiXeaig oxriXriv ^oxriaiv ecpuutov. It may be interesting to note that the 
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were preserved, an 1 lth-century silk cloth now in the Bamberg Cathedral 

treasure allows us to imagine what could have been the appearance of the 

mounted portraits of the basileus (fig. 34) (l17). 

It is difficult to know the appearance of the imperial Standard 

that Alexios V Ducas Murzuphlos lost to the Crusaders in a fight by the 

walls of Constantinople in 1204 (li8). Villehardouin calls it a gonfanon, 

and it is therefore likely to have been a vertical hanging flag (ll9). We pos¬ 

sess more informations on the Standard of the Latin emperor who 

occupied the town shortly after, which the chronicler Henri De 

Valenciennes describes as bright red and strexvn with little crosses of 

above-referred Statement is contradicted by the lead seal of Theodora, wife of the 
megas doux Isaakios, died ca. 1320 and therefore almost Contemporary to the 
author of De ofßciis. This seal, reproduced in Zacos & Veglery, Byzantine Lead 
Seals, pl. 2751, shows a ship that is in all probability the one of Theodora’s hus- 
band, but the flag hoisted on its deck bears the traditional cross and not a man 
riding on a horse. The dating of the seal to the first quarter of the 14th Century is 
proposed by W. Sebt & M. L. Zarnitz, Das byzantinische Bleisiegel als 
Kunstwerk, Wien, 1997, p. 45f. 

(117) Reproduction in E. Pilz, Le costume officiel des dignitaires byzantins ä 
Lepoque paleologue, Uppsala, 1994 (Acta Universitatis Upsaliensis. Studies in 
the History of Art, 26), pl. 37. A recent study on the Bamberg silk is G. Prinzing, 

Das bamberger Gunthertuch in neuer Sicht, in Bsl., 44 (1993), pp. 218-231. 
(118) See the description of the fight in Robert de Clari, La prise de 

Constantinople, LXVI, ed. C. Hopf, (Chroniques Greco-Romanes), Berlin, 1873, 
p. 54 : Et si le hasterent et lui et chiaus de se conpaingnie, que il laierent cair et 
sen capel emperial et Lensegne et Vansconne qui toute estoit dfor. ; the future 
Emperor Baldwin of Flanders wrote about the same clash to Pope Innocent III: 
PL, CCXV, col. 449b : Caesis captisque non paucis, sine danno nostrorum, fuga 
ignominiosa consulens sibi clypeum adjicit, arma deponit, et nostris vexillum 
imperiale dimittit; see also Geoffreoy De Villehardouin, La conquete de 
Constantinople, 228, ed. E. Faral, (Les Classiques de Vhistoire de France au 
MoyenAge, 19), II, Paris, 1938 [1961], p. 26, 28 : A Laie de Dieufu desconfiz 
Lemperere Morchufles et dut estre pris ses cors domaines; et pardi son gon¬ 
fanon impirial et une ancone qu’ilfaisoitporter devant lui, ou il sefioit mult, il 
et li autre gre : en cele ancone ere Nostre Danme formee. 

(119) In another passage of his work, ibid.f II, 132, p. 134, describing the 
Standards on the decks of crusader warships, Villehardouin writes : furent drecies 
les banieres et li confanon es chastials des nes. This shows that the author knew 
two kinds of insignia : banieres and confanon, the first ones most probably hori¬ 
zontal, the others vertical. 



30 A. BABUIN 

gold (120). It probably followed the pattem of another famous Crusader 

Standard : that of the kingdom of Jerusalem, which put together gold 

crosses on a silver field with little respect for heraldic rules (fig. 95). 

To confirm the fact that — in a clear attempt to legitimize their rule — 

the Latin occupants of Constantinople had adopted the Byzantine scarlet 

as a heraldic color, we have the description by George Pachymeres of the 

capture of the lance of Baldwin II in 1261 : the Symbol of the last Latin 

emperor was painted in red (121). The same red used to decorate the staffs 

(scepters ?) of two Standard bearers of the Greek emperor during a parade 

seen in 1392 by a Russian traveler in the Capital (,22). 

The most detailed description of imperial insignia — and the best 

description of Byzantine flags ever — comes from Ps.-Kodinos’ De 

officiis (l23). In this treaty six pairs oiflamula are listed. The first two flags 

(120) Une cote de vermeil samit seme de petites croisettes d’or, quoted from 
B. Hendrickx, Les institutions de Vempire latin de Constantinople (1204-1261), 

in Byzantina, 6 (1974), pp. 89-117 : pp. 127-8. On the meaning of the term seme 

see A.C. Fox Davies, A complete Guide to Heraldry, London, 1925 [Ware, 
Hertfordshire, 1996], p. 89 : «in depicting anything seme, care is usually taken 
that some of the charges (with which the field is seme) shall be partly defaced by 
the edges of the shield, or the ordinary upon which they are charged, or by the 
superior Charge itself, to indicate that the field is not charged with a specific 
number of objects». See again fig. 95. D. Cernovodeanu, Contributions ä Vetude 

de Vheraldique byzantine et postbyzantine, in JOB, 32 (1982), pp. 409-22 : 
p. 413, note 14, has a description of the flag of the Latin empire coming from a 
French armorial of the late 13th Century which is quite different from the above 
and conforms more strictly to the traditional Byzantine model: de gueules ä la 

croix d’or cantonee de 4 croisettes du me me, inscrites chacune dans 4 annelets 

d’or accompagnes chacun de 4 croisettes du meme. 

(121) Georgios Pachymeres, Historiae, II 27, ed. A. Failler, Relations his~ 

toriques (Collection byzantine), Paris, 1984,1, p. 203.28 : crnpeiov ö’ aknOeia? 
xä>v Xeyopevaiv exeivoic; fjv xoxxoßacpfic; aapiaoa öeixvupevri. 

(122) Ignatius of Smolensk, Chozdenie, ed. and tr. G.P. Majeska, Russian 

Travelers to Constantinople in the Fourtheenth and Fifteenth Centuries (DOS, 

19), Washington, D.C., 1984, p. 106f.: Twelve man-at-arms [walked] on either 

side ofthe emperor, all in mail from head tofoot, and in front ofthem walked two 

black-haired standard-bearers with red staffs, clothing, and hats. 

(123) Ps.-Kodinos, De officiis, pp. 195.29-196.15 : xa ßaoxXixö cpepovxec; 
tpXapouXa xfic; npoxinpewc; laxmai xaxavxLxpu f'A öe xai eiai xaüxa xö pev 
£v äQX^oxQaxfiyo£, xö exepov elxovac; exov jtoXXäc; fixuov lepapxthv 
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show an image of the Archangel Michael; the next two sport eight 

Streamers and reproduce the hierarch Saints ; two others carry a cross in 

the field with the portraits of the martyrs Saints Demetrios, Prokopios, 

Theodore Tyron and Theodore Stratilates in the quarters. In a pair of 

imperial flamula Saint George is riding a horse and in the following two 

his direct Opponent appears, the dragon. The last pair portrays the 

basileus mounted, an eloquent illustration of the concept of imperial vic- 

tory. At the end of this list is also cited the dibellion ‘which is one’, as the 

author says, thus confirming that it must also be counted among the Stan¬ 

dards, in a separate category though. The dibellion was in every likeli- 

hood a lance pennon (124), an ensign probably related to the cross-bearing 

flamulon described four centuries before by Constantine Porphyrogen- 

netos (125). Looking at the drawings attached to the present article, it is 

easy to see how none of the Standards of the De officiis is documented in 

images. Only the fiag with eight Streamers called octapodion — octopus 

— meaning probably that the Streamers were pointing downwards, 

resembles in part a Standard held behind the Emperor Theophilos in an 

illumination of the Madrid Skylitzes (fig. 49). This one has only six 

‘feet\ two less than in the text, the details of which are better complied 

with by a huge Arab banner with seven streamers and — quite incongru- 

ously — a big cross in the center of its field (fig. 47). 

In a 13th-century manuscript, the Marc. Gr. xi 22 (= coli. 1235), f. 82v, 

two poetical compositions attributed to Theodore Prodromos are pre- 

served(126): their subject is the flag of John Komnenos, the son of 

öxtdyXaiaaov, öjtep xaXeixai öxxajtoöiov. ’Akko oxavQÖc, e'xov elxovac; xcov 
dyicDv xeoadpaiv peydXaiv papxuQaiv, Armrixpiou, üqoxojuou xai 
0eo5a)pa)v, exepov e'xov xöv äyiov redogytov eqpiJtJtov, akko öpaxövxeiov, 
xai frtepov öe xtiv xoü ßaaiXemc; e'xov oxriXriv ecpiJtJtov. 'VA öf) jtavxa eiaiv 
fe'xaaxov ava öuo, iycoi öpoü öcböexa. vEpjtQoaöev öe xcöv xoiouxaiv <pXap- 
ouXaiv Jtpoiaxaxai ö axowepioc; ßaaxa^aiv xö öißeX^iov, ö öti e vi povov ev, 
xai xö axouxapiov xö ßaaiXixov. Notice that in the mid-14th Century the Stan¬ 

dards in use during imperial cerimonies were still twelve in number, like in 

ancient times. Cfr above, note 31. 

(124) See above, note 85. 
(125) See above, note 111. 

(126) Even though spurious, both texts probably date to the middle of the 
12th Century. The two poems, handed down to us with the title El 5 xö cpXa- 
poiAov xoü Jtpaixooeßaoxoü, have been published by E. Millet, Recueil des 

historiens des croisades, II, Paris, 1881 [Famborough, 1969], p. 583 ; for further 
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Andronikos Sebastokrator (l27). In the longer poem, John boasts of his 

noble stock and the high level of his education, and then addresses him- 

self to the emperor whom he exalts while asking for his protection. The 

only hint at the flag seems here to be a passing reference to the fact that 

the Standards of the age were decorated with pearls (l2ß). But there is a 

possibility that the text was actually the copy of a similar one embroi- 

dered on the flag, which could be hypothetically reconstructed as a Stan¬ 

dard showing an image of John Komnenos kneeling in front of the 

emperor while begging for his protection. A similar scene is represented 

on a silk cloth dated to the first quarter of the 15th Century now at the 

Galleria Nazionale delle Marche in Urbino. This, undoubtedly one of the 

objects most closely resembling a flag of all the Byzantine fabrics pre- 

served to date (129), shows the commander of the fleet Manuel Paleologos 

kneeling in front of the archangel Michael, and also sports a long suppli- 

catory inscription running on the extemal border (fig. 80) (13°). 

Information on the MS. see the catalogue by E. Mioni, Codices Graeci mss. 

Bibliothecae Divi Marci Venetiarum, III, Roma, 1973, pp. 116-131. 

(127) On John Komnenos see Io. Kinnamos, Epitome, p. 126.1-10. 

(128) Millet, Recueil des historiens des croisades, p. 583.14 : xai xä)V 

TQOJtaiaiv Xapjtpwei xoic; pxxQyapoic;. 

(129) Some tend to see in this cloth a podea, i.e., a veil collocated under a 

fixed icon ; see M. S. Theocharis, IloXuxeXfi ucpaa(xaxa oxo Bi^ctvxio, A0r|va, 

1994, p. 57, on the so-called vexillum of Urbino. See also above, note 3. 

(130) The text has been recently edited by A. Guillou, Inscriptions byzon- 

tines d’Italie sur tissu, in Aetög. Studies in honor of Cyril Mango, ed. I. 
Sevcenko & I. Hutter, Stuttgart, 1998, pp. 172-176. Italian translation of the 
text by I. Furlan, in Venezia e Bisanzio, Venezia, 1974, no. 119, with bibliogr. 
— The famous and often cited description found in Manuel Holobolos, 
Orationes, I, ed. M. Treu (Progr: d. K. Victoria-Gymnasium zu Potsdam), I, 
Potisdamiae, 1906, p. 47.7-34, does not refer to a Standard donated by Michael 
VIII Paleologos to the town of Genoa, but to a couple of textiles or veils, peploi, 
with his own face and, respectively, a cycle of the Life of St. Lawrence (with 
Latin inscriptions) sent by the Emperor to his Genoese allies around 1270 and 
still preserved in the Galleria di Palazzo Bianco ; cp. A. Cutler & J. W. Nesbitt, 

Uarte bizantina e il suo pubblico, Torino, 1986, p. 318f; see as well: R. 
Macrides, The New Constantine and the New Constantinople — 1261?, in 
Byzantine & Modern Greek Studies, 6 (1980), pp. 13-41, 30-36 and H. Maguire, 

Magic and Money in the Early Middle Ages, in Speculum, 72 (1997), pp. 1037- 
1054, pp. 1039-40.1 am indebted to Dr. A. Moffat for the last two references. 
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The only consistent group of Byzantine Standards wide enough to 

allow us to perform a few Statistical considerations is found in an illumi- 

nated manuscript of John Skylitzes made in the Norman court around the 

middle of the 12th Century (figs. 44-50) (131). The lavishly illustrated 

Madrid Skylitzes, notwithstanding the wear of time, still displays 58 ima¬ 

ges of flags, ten out of them showing a cross in the field of the flag (i32), 

Geometrie motifs that sometimes seem to represent stylized renderings of 

images or texts recur eight times (133). Ten flags are monochromatic (134). 

In general, though, the field is divided in bands of altemating colors with 

a ränge restricted to white, red, and blue. The flagpoles are painted in 

gold, brown or black. The number of Streamers ranges from two to 

seven (135). No particular decorative pattem seems to prevail over the 

others : the cross, for example, appears in less than the twenty per cent of 

the images. A peculiarity of Skylitzes is the considerable length of the 

Streamers : something that can be found in other illuminated Southern 

Italian Codices but is not usually found among images that come directly 

ffom the Byzantine area of influence (figs. 30, 31, 35, 41, 42, 50). Of all 

the flags reproduced at the end of this article only two others display 

characteristics similar to those of the Skylitzes, and they belong to a book 

illuminated by a Western artist (figs. 56, 57) (136). One of these shows an 

unusual motif similar to an illumination painted in Acre by a 

Byzantinizing artist (fig. 58) (137) that still appears in a 19th-century 

Greek folk-art icon (fig. 98). 

(131) All the 574 illuminated scenes of the codex are published in S. C. 
Estopanan, Skyllitzes Matritensis, I. Reproductiones y miniaturas, Barcelona & 
Madrid, 1965 ; almost three hundred images, forty of which in color, in A. 
Grabar & M. Manoussacas, Villustration du manuscrit de Skylitzes de la 

Bibliotheque Nationale de Madrid (Bibliotheque de VInstitut hellenique de 

Venise, 10), Venezia, 1979. On the MS. see now my own Armi e armature nel 

codice matritense di Giovanni Scilitze, in Quademi utinensi, 8 (15-16) (1990, 
pub. 1996), pp. 297-308, with recent biliography. 

(132) On ff. 29v, 30, 31a (Arab), 32va, 32vb, 41a, 43b, 73va (Arab). 
(133) On ff. 26va, 31va, 32va, 32vb, 43b, 73va, 73vb. 
(134) On ff. 15v?, 32va, 32vb, 44, 59, 72. 
(135) 5 times 2 Streamers, 41 times 3 Streamers, 6 times 4 Streamers, 2 times 

5 Streamers, 2 times 6 Streamers, 2 times 7 Streamers. 

(136) I. Hutter, Corpus der byzantinischen Miniature Handschriften. II. 
Oxford, Bodleian Library, Stuttgart, 1978, pp. 119, 123. 

(137) H. Buchtal, Miniature Painting in the Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem, 
Oxford, 1957, p. 65. 
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Another motif showing with some frequency is one with horizontal 

lines (fig. 92): some purple-colored banners with golden horizontal lines 

are recorded in a manuscript produced around the mid of the 14th Centu¬ 

ry in Trebizond (138). Similar Standards are documented even in the Post- 

Byzantine period. A good example is in a work by George Klontzas dat- 

ing to the last quarter of the 16th Century, where the usual flags with the 

white cross on a red field are depicted together with banners that carry 

dark horizontal lines superimposed on a cross on the walls of 

Constantinople under siege (m). 

Red (gutes in heraldic language) is the color of the vast majority of the 

Standards visible in Byzantine iconographic sources. Among the few 

exceptions are the multicoloured insignia of Skylitzes and some green 

(fig. 19), deep blue (figs. 32, 33, 49, 52) and pale-shaded flags in blue, 

orange and green (figs. 35, 36, 37). Texts as well, in the few cases they 

refer to the hue of flags, mention almost exclusively red-colored ban¬ 

ners (i40). As we have seen, Maurikios recommends the use of different 

color combinations to distinguish the units, as does Nikephoros Ouranos 

almost four centuries later, when he suggests to employ different colors 

on sea flags, as it was the use among the ancients (l41). Furthermore, we 

know that the kamelaukion could be black or red (142), and that in general 

white linen was used for long-distance signaling (143). Constantine 

Porphyrogennetos cites an insigne with a deep pink color (l44): except for 

this, gold seems to be the only other color mentioned in the sources. 

Digenes Akritas’ dibellion is golden (145), and such is the brocade flam- 

(138) See Strahoulias, The Greek Alexander Romance, fols. 113v, 114r-v ; a 
flag with two horizontal lines on it is flying over Constantinople in the so-called 
Tabula Catalana, dated 1375 : (bad) reproduction of it in J. Lelewel, 

Geographie du MoyenAge, Bruxelles, 1845 [Amsterdam, 1967], pl. 23. 
(139) M. Hatzidakis, Tlagaxfigr]oeig oe äyvcooxo XQWßoXöyio xov 

Tecogytov KXövx^a, in Ovßlapa, I, pp. 51-60 and pl. 23 ; on Klontzas see also 
A. Paliouras, rO ^coygaq)og Tecogyiog Kkovxlgag (1540-1608) xai ai ßixgo- 

ygatpiai xov xcböixog ainov, ’AGryvai, 1977. 
(140) See above, notes 7, 36, 58, 72. 

(141) See above, note 97. 
(142) See above, notes 87 and 88. 
(143) See above, note 66. 
(144) See above, note 20. 
(145) See above, note 85. 
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oulon of the Great Hetaireia (l46). Gold-colored imperial flamoula 

(fig< 31) along with some auroclava, that probably displayed a colored 

field with a golden border (figs. 32, 33, 41, 42), are cited in the De ceri- 

moniis (147). 
One of the most venerated Symbols in the Byzantine army was an 

image of the Virgin usually brought to the battlefield in case of important 

confrontations. It is highly probable that it was a wooden icon covered by 

precious materials (14ß). Still, a passage of Psellos that describes the 

Emperor Basil II fighting with a sword in one hand and the image of the 

Mother of the Verb in the other (149), makes us think that, at least in this 

case, the autocrator could have been holding some kind of vexillum, 

instead of an awkward wooden plank. Anna Komnene clearly speaks of a 

flag bearing the image of the Virgin (15°), and such kind of Standard could 

be represented by the gorgeous silk cloth donated by the Emperor 

Theodore Komnenos to the archbishop of Ochrid around 1224 and kept 

now at the National Historical Museum in Sofia (fig. 54). 

(146) De cer, I, p. 576.20-2 : xf\c, peydXric; exaipeiac; ßaaxa^wv tö xqv- 

öoncpavxov crevöec; ßaoiXixöv cpXapouXov. 
(147) Ibid., I, p. 577.1-4: ol öuo JtQwxoeXaxai ßaaxa^ovxec; xd XQVoä 

ßaoiXixa cpXapouXXa xai eiG’ ouxcog xaGe^ffe xtöv öuo JtQOJxoeXaxcöv öe^ia 
xal dpiaxepa eaxriaav Jtavxa xd xQ^aä aupöxXaßa xai cievöet;. See also 
above, note 58, 

(148) De Villehardouin (above, note 118) calls the image of the Virgin lost in 
combat by Marzuphlos ancone, meaning that it was a wooden icon. Another 
member in the IVth Crusade, Alberic de Trois-Fontaines, Chronica, ed. 
P. Scheffer-Boichorst {Monumenta Germaniae Historica : Scriptores, XXIII), 
Berolini, p. 882f., describes it as a gold icon, embellished with precious stones 
and such relics as a baby-tooth of Christ and a fragment of the Holy Lance. 

(149) Michael Psellos, Chronographie, I 16, ed. E. Renauld (Collection 

byzantine), Paris, 1967,1, p. 10.3-4 : xai ^icpricpopog eloxrixei, Gaxepa öe xtöv 
XELQd)v xfjv elxöva xfjg xoü Aoyou prixpoc; öuiyxdXicixo. In another passage, 
ibid., III 10, p. 39.23-5, speaking about Emperor Romanus III retreating during 
a rout, the author says : xai bf\xa xai f| eixobv auxcp xf\c, ©eoprixopot; e pxpavi^e- 
Tai* flv oi xä)v Tmpaimv ßacnXeit; ooojteQ xiva axpaxriYÖv xai xoü jtavxöc; 
oxpaxojteöou cpuXaxa ev xoit; JtoXejioic; auvrjGwc; ejtayovxai. 

(150) Anna Komnene, Alexias, VII, 3 VII, vol. III, p. 98.24-5 : xai ^icpr]- 
^Qoc; eiaxrixei, xfl lepa öe xtöv xetpmv xf\c> xoü Aoyou [xrixpog xd copocpopov 
oilM-Ctiav xaxexmv ; Anna’s father will lose this flag in battle because of a 
wound, see : ibid. VII, 3, XI, vol. III, p. 101.17-8. 
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In spite of what is commonly believed, the two-headed eagle — an 

ancient decorative motif of Oriental origin — was probably never adopt¬ 

ed as the official flag of the Byzantine empire. Although the popularity of 

this symbol is widely attested in Byzantium since the Comnenian peri- 

od151 we know that it had been the symbol of the Arab sultans of Amida 

and Sinjar in the 12th Century (l52) — long before it became the personal 

device of the Paleologan family (l53). One hundred years later it was still 

displayed on one of the Standards of the Mameluk sultan Mälik an-Näsir 

Muhammad (154). 

Reproduced on Standards, insignia, vestments and clothes, the eagle 

became the device of many kingdoms and despotates variously connect¬ 

ed with the last imperial family of Constantinople. In Angelino Dulcert’s 

nautical chart, dated to 1339, a black double-headed eagle on a yellow 

field represents Serbia’s royal family’s flag (fig. 64). From 14th Century 

onwards, the double-headed eagle indicates the seat of the little empire of 

Trebizond in a whole series of Western portolans. In Angelino Dulcert’s 

chart the eagle in question is white (silver) on a red (gules) field (155), 

exactly like the one reproduced in the map of Piero Vesconte made 

around 1320 (fig. 62). One decade later, a Spanish traveler described it as 

(151) I. S. Spuridakis, 'O dixecpakog äerog iöia cog otipßoAov q <bg depa 

öiaxoopqoewg xarä xr\v ßvgavnvffv jzeqioöov, in EEBS, 39-40 (1972-73), pp. 
162-74 ; G. Gerola, L’aquila bizantina e Vaquila imperiale a due teste, in Felix 

Ravenna, XLIII (1934), pp. 7-36; A. Fourlas, Adler und Doppeladler 

Kunstgeschichtliche Zeugnisse zum paläologischen Doppeladler, in Giaoog Twv 

(Lovocbv. Festschrift für Josef Fink, ed. D. Ahrens, Köln-Wien, 1994, pp. 179- 
190 ; C. Chotzakoglu, Die Palaiologen und das früheste Auftreten des byzanti¬ 

nischen Doppeladlers, in BsL, 57 (1996), pp. 60-68. 
(152) Solovjev, Les emblemes heraldiques de Byzance et les Slaves, p. 126. 
(153) Ibid.> pp. 121 and 133. 
(154) W. Leaf, Developments in the System of Armorial Insignia during the 

Ayyubid and Mamluk Periods, in Palestine Exploration Quarterly, CXV (1983), 
pp. 61-74: p. 68. See also P. Androudis, Origine et symbolique de Vaigle 

bicephale des Turcs seldjoukides et artuqides de VAsie Mineure, in Byzantiaka, 

19(1999), pp. 311-345. 
(155) G. Gerola, Velemento araldico nel portolano di Angelino DalVOrto, 

in Atti del R. Istituto Veneto di Scienze, lettere e arti, XCIII/n (1933-34), pp. 407- 
443. A good color reproduction of Angelino Dulcert’s portolan is in Couleurs de 

la terre, ed. M. Pelletier, Tours, 1998, p. 26. 
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golden on a field gules (l56); and with the same colors it also appears in 

various later maps. A 1421 source describes the flag of Trebizond as car- 

rying a one-headed red eagle on a yellow (golden) field : this probably 

means that both one and two-headed eagles were used in parallel until the 

very end of the Trapezuntine empire (l57). The insignia nostre aquile 

auree bicipitis coronatae in campo rubeo are mentioned in a 1419 diplo- 

ma of the Despot Theodore of Mistra (l5ß); and a red flag with a black 

two-headed eagle became in the mid-15th Century the emblem of the 

Castriotes of Albania (159). The typically Italian habit of adding the coat of 

arms of political allies to one’s own device is manifest in the coinage and 

the heraldry of the Gattilusio, a Genoan family that ruled Lesbos between 

1355 and 1462. The lords of Mytilene do not hesitate to place the 

Paleologan eagle — both in the one and two headed versions — side by 

side with their family device (figs. 81, 82) (l60). 

There are no reproductions of By zantine flags showing the eagle motif, 

except for an image coming from Italy and dated 1445 which shows the 

galley that carried the Greek delegation to the Council of Florence in 

1438 (fig. 85). In this case the insigne was not that of the Byzantine State, 

but rather the personal one of the Emperor John VIII, heading the dele¬ 

gation. Ps.-Kodinos informs us that the Megas doux used to hoist a flag 

different from those of the other Greek ships in his katerga (161) and it 

seems plausible that the emperor had a different Standard from all the 

(156) El emperador de Trabesonda ha por senales un pendon bermejo con un 

aguila de oro con bos cabezas, quoted from Solovjev, Les emblemes heraldiques 

de Byzance et les Slaves, p. 136. 
(157) Ibidp. 136 

(158) Cp. H. Belting, Die Auftraggeber der spätbyzantinischen Bild- 

handschrift, in A. Grabar & M. Manoussacas (eds.), Art et societe ä Byzance 

sous les Paleologues (Bibliotheque de VInstitut Hellenique de Venise, 4), 
Venezia, 1971, pp. 149-176 : p. 169. 

(159) Solovjev, Les emblemes heraldiques de Byzance et les Slaves, p. 154. 
(160) See F. W. Hasluck, Genoese Heraldry and Inscriptions at Amastra, in 

Annual of the British School at Athens, 17 (1910-11), pp. 132-144 : reproduc¬ 
tions of two sculpted marble slabs with the Gattilusio devices in J. Koder, TIB, 

!0 (1998), pls. 106f. 

(161) Ps.-Kodinos, De officiis, p. 167.17-23 : Kai ol pev eIc; xd exepa 
x&xeQya eupioxöpevoi öqxovxec; tb; xecpaXai laxäxji xö cruvriGec; ßaoxXixöv 
tykapouXov i]xoi oxavQÖv pexd JtupexßoXajv, oxixot; öe ö pd/at; öovE, xqv xoü 
ßctötXeajg öxf|kriv taxriaiv ecpuutov. 
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others as well. In the Chronicon of Ps.-Phrantzes, there is a description of 

the Bucintoro sent by the doge of Venice to meet John VIII: the ship 

sported on the prow two flags with the lion of Saint Mark and in the mid¬ 

dle another Standard carrying the Byzantine two-headed eagle (162). A 

close-up of the Paleologan device is found in a Mount Sinai manuscript 

that may have belonged to John VIII himself (fig. 86) (,63). 

As we have seen, there is no iconographical evidence of the use of the 

two-headed eagle as the official device of the Byzantine State. However, 

from the first quarter of the I4th Century, all iconographical sources agree 

in identifying the Paleologan flag with a Standard gules with a white 

(silver) or yellow (gold) cross quartered by four b’s of the same color 

(figs. 59, 60, 61, 63, 87). Ps.-Kodinos calls this Standard the usual impe¬ 

rial flamoulon, that is the cross with the flint-strikers (164), thus echoing a 

Contemporary Western source : ... the king of this Salonica has as an 

emblem a purple cloth with a golden cross and four golden flint-strikers 

o. The fact that the four Paleologan b’s are called flint-strikers in both 

passages can be explained with the close resemblance between these 

tools used to light fire and the second letter of the Greek alphabet (l66). In 

(162) Ps.-Phrantzes, sive Macarius Melissenus, Chronicon (1258-1481), II 
14, ed. V. Grecu, Memorii {Scriptores Byzantini, 5), Bucuresti, 1966, p. 324.30 : 
Kai, ca; öuo Xeovxec; r\oav ev xf\ JtQupvri xqwoi, xai pioov auxarv aexöc; öixe- 

cpaXoc;. On the Council of Florence and Byzantine heraldry see L. Borgia, 

Vaquila deWImpero Romano d’Oriente : concessioni araldiche durante il 

Concilio di Firenze, Firenze e il Concilio del 1439, Convegno di Studi (29 nov.- 
2 die. 1989), ed. P. Viti (Biblioteca storica toscana, 29), Firenze, 1994, I, 
pp. 457-489. 

(163) There is a strong possibility that the two-headed eagle of cod. 
Sinaiticus 2123 is the work of a XVIth-century Greek-Cretan illuminator: see 
G. Galavaris, East and West in an Illustrated Manuscript at Sinai, in 
EvfpQÖovvov. Atpiegcofia oxov MavöXr] XaTcqdaxrj (Arjpooievfxara rov 

AgxatoXoytxov Aeknov, 46), I, AGfjva, 1991, pp. 180-192. 

(164) See note 116. 
(165) From the Libro del conoscimiento, a text by a Franciscan from Seville 

dated around the year 1330 : Y el rey de esta Salonico ha por Senates un pendon 

bermejo con una cruz de oro y cuatro eslabones de oro, quoted from Solovjev, 

Les emblemes heraldiques de Byzance et les Slaves, p. 157. 
(166) Solovjev, Les emblemes heraldiques de Byzance et les Slaves, p. 160. 

In the Wijnbergen armorial, dated to 1270-85, the coat of arms of le Roi de 

Pariologre is described as follows : de gueles ä la croix cantonnee de 4 lettres B 
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Western portolans, the four B’s are often shown lying on one side and this 

probably means that they were commonly interpreted as flint-strikers and 

not as letters (figs. 59, 60, 61) (,67). The practice of placing the Symbol of 

the cross and letters with the function of augural invocations side by side 

is testified in Byzantine coinage since the late antiquity. In the lOth Cen¬ 

tury we already have the first images of flags (figs. 30, 33) showing the 

cross quartered by four golden circles (known as ‘bezants’ in Anglo- 

Saxon heraldry). From the end of the 13th Century two and then four Cap¬ 

ital b’s start to appear around the cross shown on the coins (l68), but this 

motif never completely replaces other decorative pattems such as circles 

or stars, that were used until the very last years of the empire (i69). 

The oldest extant Image of a flag quartered by four letters dates back 

to the first half of the 13th Century and already shows the pattem that 

would enjoy a wide diffusion in the last years of Byzantium. The only 

appreciable Variation from the rule is that the letter in the left upper quar- 

ter looks more like an a instead of the usal b (fig. 56) (,7°). The device of 

the Bonhomo, a Venetian family that had to leave Constantinople in 1229, 

symmetriques du meme. Cfr Cernovodeanu, Contributions ä Tetude de 

Vhäraldique byzantine, p. 415 and note 25. 
(167) A good example of these flags can be found in the Portolan map of 

Francesco De Cesanis, produced in 1421 and now in Venice, Museo Correr, Port. 
13. For a good color reproduction, see; S. Biadene, G. Renda, G. Romanelli, 

Portolani e carte nautiche, XIV-XVIII secolo, (Istituto Italiano di Cultura), 

Istanbul, 1994, pl. 3. 
(168) S. Bendall & P. J. Donald, The Later Paleologan Coinage 1282-1453, 

Bristol, 1979, p. 54, no. 29, with two b’s, dated to 1282-1328 ; p. 83, no. 25, and 
P* 97, no. 48, with four b’s, dated to 1294-1320. On p. 145, no. 8, reproduction 
of a coin dated to 1347-52 with four b’s in the quarters, each of them flanked by 
a star. 

(169) Bendall & Donald, The Later Paleologan Coinage, p. 127, no. 13, 
four circles, dated to 1328-1341, p. 147, no. 12, four circles, not dated, p. 175, 
no. 4, four stars, dated to 1423-48. 

(170) The presence of a letter a forms a major problem for the b theory. 
B. Hemmerdinger, Deux notes d’heraldique, in BZ, 61 (1968), pp. 304-309 : p. 
308, saw in the Paleologan Standard the derivate from a presumed banner of the 
Latin kingdom of Constantinople wherein the four b’s supposedly stood for the 
nutial of Baldwin I of Flanders. We posses a first hand description of the flag of 
*he Latin empire which does not fit at all in with the above-mentioned theory : 
see above, note 120. Moreover, it seems that Baldwin I, far from influencing it. 
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bears clear witness to the family’s relationships with Byzantium (fig. 78). 

Unfortunately, the earliest known reproduction of their coat of arms dates 

to 1446 (m), and there is no way to know ascertain whether it adopted the 

shape of the cross quartered by b’s under the influence of later events or 

had this aspect from the very beginning. Only with the 14th Century does 

the flag described by Pseudo-Kodinos definitely prevail over all other 

similar devices combining cross and letters (figs. 55, 70). It must be said, 

however, that the supremacy of the Standard gules with a golden cross 

quartered by four b’s will never be complete : in Western sources it is 

quite often flanked by a similar flag, which shows the cross alone, with 

no letters in the quarters (figs. 85, 89). 

Conclusions 

The Byzantine inherited most of the insignia already used by the 

Roman army of late antiquity. Even the flamoulon, the horizontal flag that 

progressively replaced the vertical vexilla of the Roman tradition during 

the Middle Ages, is already cited by Vegetius in the mid-5th Century (l72). 

The cloth in Galleria Nazionale delle Marche (fig. 80) could be the 

only Byzantine insigne that survived up to our days. Fortunately, we also 

possess some pieces produced in the empire’s area of influence that allow 

us to re-construct at least the finials of some other Standards (figs. 14, 21, 

23, 53). 

The cross, woven on the cloth or reproduced in metal and precious 

stones on the finials of the flags, was from the very beginning the most 

important symbol of Byzantium. It seems likely, however, that in the first 

centuries of the empire it was often replaced by the Christogram (figs. 7, 

8, 9, 13, 15), a decorative motif perceived as less disturbing than the 

cross, which was still associated with an instrument of torture. Given the 

great importance attributed to the Latin cross until the lOth Century in 

decoration of churches founded by army officers (l73) and in seals and 

was more inclined to follow Byzantine tradition ; cp. the description of the man- 
tle decorated with eagles he wore during his crowning ceremony : Robert de 

Clari, La prise de Constantinople, XCVI, pp. 73-4. 
(171) See E. M. Di Custoza, Libro d’arme di Venezia, Verona, 1979, pl. 537. 

(172) See above, note 71. 
(173) See N. Thierry, Le culte de la croix dans Vempire byzantin du vir sie¬ 

de au r dans ses rapports avec la guerre contre Vinfidele, in Rivista di studi 

bizantini e slavi, 1 (1980), p. 214, ill. 6. 
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coins, it seems highly probable that this device was reproduced on the 

ßeld of Standards as well (l74). Perhaps in the version called ‘Cross 

Calvary’, in which the cross is mounted on top of a series of horizontal 

lines or steps (figs. 29, 97). As a matter of fact, it may not be by mere 

Chance that these ‘steps’ are known in heraldry as grieces (l75). In any 

case, no images of Byzantine flags exist other than those with crosses in 

which all the limbs are of the same length — the so-called Greek cross¬ 

es. Nor is the above referred theory based on any actual evidence what- 

soever (figs. 32, 33, 43, 45, 51, 55). 

In spite of the documentary gaps that still exist, the general impression 

is that Byzantine flags were among the first to adopt ‘heraldic’ criteria, 

using colours and symbols that remained unchanged with the passing of 

time. The chequerboard motif, one of the oldest and noblest heraldic pat- 

tems, already appears in lOth-century Constantinople : according to a 

chronicle of the same period, the same pattem was exhibited in an almost 

contemporay Arab Standard (176). Since ancient times, the emperor had a 

personal flag that made him at once recognizable on the battlefield both 

by friend and foe (l77). We have no descriptions of this Standard, but I 

should like to propose that it was the eagle, be it one- or two-headed. 

After the cross, the eagle was the noblest and most important insigne 

available to the Byzantine, a reminder of the Roman imperial tradition. 

When the Christian cross substituted it as the main legionary battle 

(174) On the ideology of ‘Holy war’ and the interlinking importance of the 

cross symbol in Byzantium see A. Kolia-Dermitzaki, 'O Bv^avnvog iegög 

noteßog (Iorogixig Movoygacpieg, 10), A0r|va, 1991, pp. 380-393. 

(175) Example of ‘Cross Calvary’ in V. Laurent, Le corpus de sceaux de 

Vempire byzantin, II, Paris, 1981, pl. 2, no. 52 ; pl. 9, no. 243 ; pl. 18, no. 463 ; 

pl. 29, no. 779. The form griece for ‘greek’ is attested in French since 1257 at 

least: F. Godefroy, Dictionnaire de Vancienne langue franqaise, Paris, 1885 

[New York, 1961]. 

(176) See above, note 110. 

(177) Anonymus Byz., De castramentatione, ed. Dennis, X, p. 278.17 : r| öe 

ßaoiXixri öotooxeuTi Jtavxöc; jtpojtopeueaOa) xoü ujtoupY^o^ xai ar)[ieiov 

eXExa) xapiv YVWQiapaxoc;; Io. Kinnamos, Epitome, II8, p. 56.5-6 : 6 öe oarcöc;, 

u)v ßaaiXixryv aveXopevoc; oxipaiav crirv xoic; apcp’ aircöv öX(p QuxfiQi ejti, 

lovg evavxiouc; ^kauve. It is not uncommon for Byzantine authors to compare 

the emperor to an eagle : see for instance Theodoros Prodromos, De manganis, 

III 12, ed. S. Bernardinello, Padova, 1972, p. 36 : xaipe rtopcpupac; aexe ; and 

IV 3, p. 40 : xtöv ävaxxöpojv aexe, öicbxxa xmv öqveütv. 
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Standard (l7ß), it is possible that the eagle in tum was adopted by the 

emperor as his own insigne on the field. It was a motif common to all rul- 

ing dynasties of Byzantium, and must not be confused, therefore, with a 

personal coat of arms : the Paleologans, for instance, had their own fami- 

ly emblem, which is shown superimposed on the eagle in fig. 86. 

Byzantium was no exception to the military habit of preserving cus- 

toms and usages unchanged through time. Not even the Latin conquest of 

Constantinople in 1204 caused a serious fracture in Greek vexillological 

tradition, since we find a description of the same flag — the big Standard 

called oktapodion — both in a 12th-century source (l79) and the in well- 

known passage by Ps.-Kodinos two centuries later (lß0). Although no posi¬ 

tive evidence exists, it seems likely that the flags described in the 14th 

Century text displayed pattems that had remained unshaken for centuries : 

if the oktapodion was used throughout such a long time span, why should 

it not have been the same for the other flags cited in the De officiis ? (|SI). 

It is indeed likely that the last flag of Byzantium was the one with a 

white/silver or yellow/gold cross quartered by four b’s of the same color 

on a field gules, reproduced on maps for years even after the fall of 

Constantinople (i82) ; but it is also striking that no descriptions of it ever 

appear in any source on the final siege of the Capital. In view of such 

general indifference, it is not surprising that recollections of the actual 

(178) See the description of a 904 Byzantine military expedition by the 
Chronicle of al-Tabari, trans. by A. A. Vasiliev, Byzance et les Arabes, II. La 

dynastie macedonienne, p. 18 : arriva la nouvelle que le souverain des Rum avait 

envoye dix croix avec 100.000 hommes. 

(179) Io. Kinnamos, Epitome, III 16, p. 125.16-18: jtpöc; yag xotc; 
eipripEvoi^ xai vjteQtp'ueg n XOTtta e^fptxo ortpcuac;, rjv die pipecn 
öiT|QT|p,£VT|v öxxob öxxamoöa xaXeiv eöoc; ecrnv. 

(180) See above, note 123. 
(181) See above and note 28 for the use by high-ranking officers of the skep- 

tron both before and after the fourth Crusade. 
(182) See for instance the map by J. Bertran and P. Berenguer made in 1456 

in Barcelona, reproduced in O. A. W. & M. Dilke, The map exibition, in 
Uhomme mediterraneen et la mer. Actes du Troisieme Congres International 

dyetudes des cultures de la Mediterranee occidentale (Jerba, Avril 1981), ed. 
M. Galley & L. Ladjimi Sebai, Tunis, 1985, pp. 641-60 : p. 655. Cp. also the 
1465 portolan of Grazioso Benincasa, reproduced in L. Lago, Imago mundi et 

ItaliaeJ Trieste, 1992, pl. vn. 
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appearance of imperial Byzantine Standards had been lost in the West by 

the beginning of the Renaissance. In an illuminated 15th-century manu- 

script of the Notitia dignitatum, the flag flying over Constantinople is in 

fact that of the German empire (fig. 91). 

One may wonder whether will it ever be possible to give a ‘face’ once 

and for all to the very last imperial flag, cited by Nicolö Barbaro in his 

description of the fall of Constantinople : When they reached the square, 

those Turks immediately climbed up a tower where Saint Mark and the 

insigne of His Serene Highness the Emperor were hoisted, and the men- 

tioned pagans cut down the insigne of Saint Mark and then took away the 

insigne of His Serene Highness the Emperor and then on top ofthat same 

tower hoisted the insigne ofthe Turkish Lord (lß3). 

I believe that, should we be able to define with greater accuracy the 

real appearance and use of Greek Standards, we would then have a much 

better insight into an aspect of Byzantine material culture that was 

charged with remarkable symbolic and religious meanings. I hope I have 

managed to give some starting points for further research into this fasci- 

nating field. 

(183) Nicolö Barbaro, Giornale della caduta di Costantinopoli, in 
A. Pertusi, La caduta di Costantinopoli, Verona, 1976, I. Le testimonianze, 
p. 34.810-815 : Zonti che ifo ala piaza, subito queli de lor Turchi si montö suxo 

una tore dove che iera levado San Marco e Vinsegna del Serenissimo Imperador, 

€ i diti pagani subito i taiö zoxo Vinsegna del Serenissimo Imperador e poi suxo 

quela tore medema si levö Vinsegna del signor Turco. 
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of the 14th Century. Bibliotheque Nationale, Ms Fr. 4972, f. 1. Paris. 

61. — Flag of the town of Constantinople, from Pietro Vesconte’s portolan of the 
Black Sea, Venice, before 1321. Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Ms. Vat. Lat. 

2972, f. 107. Cittä del Vaticano. 

62. — Flag of Trebizond, from Pietro Vesconte’s portolan of the Black Sea, 
Venice, before 1321. Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Ms. Vat. Lat. 2972, f. 107. 
Cittä del Vaticano. 

63. — Flag of Samastro (Amastris), from Pietro Vesconte’s portolano of the 
Black Sea, Venice, before 1321. Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Ms. Vat. Lat. 
2972, f. 107. Cittä del Vaticano. 

64. — Flag of the kingdom of Serbia, from Angelino Dulcert’s chart, 1339. 
Bibliotheque Nationale, Res. Ge. B. 696. Paris. 

65. — The destruction of Troy, miniature from the Chronicle of Constantine 
Manasses, Bulgaria, 1344-45. Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Cod. Vat. Slav. 2, 
f. 62. Cittä del Vaticano. 

66. — Byzantine cavalrymen, miniature from the Chronicle of Constantine 
Manasses, Bulgaria, 1344-45. Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Cod. Vat. Slav. 2, 
f. 118. Cittä del Vaticano. 

67. — The retinue of emperor Heraclius on campaign, miniature from the 
Chronicle of Constantine Manasses, Bulgaria, 1344-45. Biblioteca Apostolica 
Vaticana, Cod. Vat Slav. 2, f. 122v.. Cittä del Vaticano. 

68. — Detail from the decoration of the handle of a censer, 1300 ca. Benaki 
Museum, N° 11402. Athens. 

69. —Venetian flag, from a scene of a landing in Chios, 1355. St. Mark Basilica, 
Isidoro chapel. Venice. 

70. — Relief carving on the entrance tower of the castle of Hieron, now Anadolu 
Kavagi, on the Bosphorus, mid-12th Century. Thrkey. 

71* — The emperor’s retinue, from the Alexander Romance, Cilicia. Monastery 
of S. Lazzaro degli Armeni, Ms. 424, f. 89v. Venice. 

72. — The Standard of Alexander in front of Salonika, from the Alexander 
Romance. Trebizond? Mid-14th Century. Hellenic Institute, Cod. 6, f. 36v. 
Venice. 
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73. — The Standard bearer of Alexander in India, from the Alexander Romance. 
Trebizond ? Mid-14th Century. Hellenic Institute, Cod. 6, f. 140v. Venice. 

74. — Standard bearer, from the Alexander Romance. Trebizond ? Mid-14th 
Century. Hellenic Institute, Cod. 6, f. 174. Venice. 

75. — Death of Abimalek, detail from an illumination, Chronicle of George 
Amartolos, Russia, 1318-27. Lenin library 43, f. 74. Moscow. 

76. — The month of March/Aries, from an illumination dated 1346. Vatopedi 
Monastery, Cod. Vatop. 1199, f. 177b. Mount Athos. 

77. — The Pharaoh’s Standard bearer, from a miniature of the Crossing of the Red 
Sea, second half of the 14th Century. Megisti Lavra Monastery, Cod. B. 25, f. 
196v. Mount Athos. 

78. — Heraldic device of the Bonhomo family, taken from Croniche de Venetia 

fino al MCCCCXXXXVI, Venice, 1446. Bibliotheque Nationale, Ita. 318, f. 7. 
Paris. 

79. — Via Crucis, detail of the soldiers escorting Christ, fresco, ca. 1400 Church 
of S. Heracleidius, monastery of S. John Lampadastis. Cyprus. 

80. — Silk cloth with the archangel Michael and a donor, ca. 1411-12. Galleria 
Nazionale delle Marche. Urbino. 

81. — Carved relief with the devices of the Gattilusio and of the Palaeologues, 
castle walls, end of the 14th Century . Mytilene. 

82. — Coin of Dorino Gattilusio, 1400-1449. 

83. — Christ and Symbols of the Evangelists, silk gonfalon of St. Gregory the 
Illuminator, 83x59 cm., Armenia, 1448. St. Etchmiadzin treasuie, N° Inv. NI 15. 

84. — S. Gregory, king Tiridate and the holy virgin Hripsimeh, silk gonfalon of 
St. Gregory the Illuminator, 83x59 cm., Armenia, 1448. St. Etchmiadzin trea- 
sure, N° Inv. NI 15. 

85. — John VIII Palaeologos and his retinue entering the port of Venice, 
Filarete’s bronze door, 1445. St. Peter’s Basilica. Cittä del Vaticano. 

86. — The device of emperor John VIII Palaeologos, Psalter XVI Century ? 
Sinaiticus Gr. 2123, f. 133. Monastery of St. Catherine. Mount Sinai. 

87. — The city of Constantinople, from the Tractatus Pauli Sanctini Ducenis De 
Re Militari EtMachinis Bellicis, mid-15th Century. Bibliotheque Nationale, Cod. 
lat. 7239, f. 114. Paris. 

88. — One of the flags of Maxentius. Detail from the fresco depicting the victo- 
ry of Constantine over Maxentius by Piero della Francesca, 1452-1466. Church 
of San Francesco. Arezzo. 

89. — Flag, detail from the fresco of the battle between Heraclius and Cosroe by 
Piero della Francesca, 1452-1466. Church of San Francesco. Arezzo. 
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90. — The ensign bearer of emperor Constantine entering in Rome, fresco, 
Cyprus, 1494. Church of the Holy Cross of Agiasmati. Platanistasa. 

91. — Detail from a miniature of the city of Constantinople, from a Codex of the 
Notitia Dignitatum, 15th Century. Bodleian Library, Ms. Canon. Mise. 378. 
Oxford. 

92. — Galley. Graffito, 15th Century. Bulgaria. 

93. — Cavalryman, from a drawing of the death of Xantippus, from The war of 
Troy, 1520. Bibliotheque Nationale, Gr. 2878, f. lllv. Paris. 

94. — Cavalryman, from The war of Troy, 1520. Bibliotheque Nationale, Gr. 
2878, f. lllv. Paris. 

95. — Flag of the kingdom of Jerusalem, from Grandes Chroniques de France, 
1375-79. Bibliotheque Nationale, Fr. 2813, f. 473v. Paris. 

96. — Detail of a miniature belonging to a Mariegola of Scuola Grande di S. 
Marco, 14th Century. Museo Civico Correr, Ms. IV, 83. Venice. 

97. — Detail from a Russian icon depicting the fight between the Suzdalians and 
the Novgorodians, 15th Century. Novgorod, State Museum for the History of Art. 

98. — Merchant ship, detail of the sails, from a votive icon, 26-2-1872. 
Byzantine Museum, SL 10. Athens. 



GEORGES GENNADIOS SCHOLARIOS 
A-T-IL ETE TROIS FOIS PATRIARCHE 

DE CONSTANTINOPLE ? 

L’itineraire politique de Georges Scholarios, comme celui des mem- 

bres de l’elite byzantine de ce temps dont nous avons garde quelque trace, 
offre TinterSt singulier de se situer de part et d’autre de la chute de 

l’Empire d’Orient en 1453, permettant d’observer la continuite des insti- 
tutions et du pouvoir ä Constantinople au-delä des changements intro- 
duits par la conquete turque. Dans le cas particulier de Scholarios, l’ac- 

cession des Ottomans au pouvoir inflechit favorablement sa carriere 
puisqu’il devient, sous Tautorite de Mehmed II, le grand defenseur de 
rorthodoxie en assumant la Charge de premier patriarche oecumenique 
sous la Turcocratie ä partir de 1454. II appartient ainsi au puissant monde 
du haut clerge orthodoxe ä Constantinople auquel le sultan a confie la 
täche d’encadrer, au moins spirituellement, la population grecque de la 
ville et du nouvel Empire. Le patriarcat restaure est ainsi, plus encore 
qu’auparavant, un lieu de pouvoir, le seul que concede Toccupant ä ses 
sujets chretiens, le theätre aussi oü s’exercent les ambitions et les rivali- 

tes des plus eminents Byzantins restes sur place apres la chute de 

TEmpire. 
La nomination au rang de patriarche represente apparemment un 

aboutissement glorieux dans la carriere de Georges Scholarios, et c’est ä 

ce titre qu’il est encore aujourd’hui considere comme un personnage mar- 
quant de l’histoire de TEglise grecque ; pourtant cette periode est aussi 
l’une des moins bien connues de sa vie, et, semble-t-il, la plus agitee. 
Alors qu’il se trouve en captivite dans la region d’Andrinople pendant 
Tete 1453, son nom est designe ä Mehmed II par ses conseillers grecs ('); 
il est alors rapidement ramene ä Constantinople et promu patriarche : sa 

(1) Historia politica, 6d. I. Bekker, dans CSHB, Bonn, 1849, p. 26, 1. 20- 

22. 
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prise de fonction officielle date du 6 janvier 1454 (2). Le choix de 
Scholarios par le sultan a probablement ete dicte par l’engagement 
anterieur du theologien ä la tete du parti anti-unioniste ä Byzance, ce qui 
semblait pouvoir garantir son hostilite ä l’egard des Latins et donc sa 
loyaute envers son nouveau maitre. Cependant des octobre 1454, 
Scholarios evoque sa prochaine demission: la Charge lui semble trop 
lourde, il se plaint d’etre mal seconde et en butte ä de graves oppositions 
au sein meme de l’Eglise (3). II endure pourtant cette Situation jusqu’au 
debut de l’annee 1456 tandis qu’on le presente ä nouveau comme un sim¬ 
ple moine en avril 1456 (4). La fin de sa vie se passe pour l’essentiel entre 
le monastere Saint Jean Prodrome, sur le mont Menecee pres de Serres, 
et Constantinople oü il revient ä plusieurs reprises, selon son propre 
temoignage. 

Les sources sont fort rares sur cette epoque troublee, notamment en 
raison de la disparition de la plupart des archives officielles et l’histoire 
de Tinstitution patriarcale comme celle des hommes qui s’y sont succede 
reste donc aujourd’hui encore tres incomplete et pleine de zones d’om- 
bre, au point que la Chronologie exacte des patriarches de la deuxieme 
moitie du xve siede n’a pu etre etablie avec certitude (5). Dans ce flou 
historiographique, certains chercheurs du debut du siede ont cru devoir 
attribuer ä Georges Scholarios non un mais trois patriarcats, les deux 
suivants etant places entre 1458 et 1464, et cette interpretation, devenue 
traditionnelle, n’a pas ete remise en cause jusqu’ä aujourd’hui par les his- 

(2) L. Petit, M. Jugie et X. Siderides, (Euvres completes de Georges 
Scholarios, Paris, 1928-1936, t. IV, p. 233,1. 31 : fipepa xoü cpcoxiapon, c’est-ä- 
dire le jour de l’Epiphanie grecque, le 6 janvier. 

(3) Lettre pastorale, ibid. t. IV, pp. 231-233 ; voir aussi Lettre pastorale sur 
la prise de Constantinople, ibid. t. IV, pp. 211-231. 

(4) Gennadios n’est plus patriarche en mai 1456, comme en temoigne une 
note marginale sur un psalterion du monastere de Vatopedi qui signale sa 
presence sur place ä cette date : cfr S. Eustratiades, KaraXoyog Twvevrfj iegg 
liovfj BarojteÖLOV äjzoxeipevwv xojölxöjv, Paris, 1924, p. 205 n° 1223. Son 
patriarcat ayant dure deux ans, il faut situer son depart ä l’hiver ou au printemps 
1456. 

(5) Larticle qui fait autorit6 aujourd’hui sur cette question est celui de 
V. Laurent, Les premiers patriarches de Constantinople sous domination turque 
(1454-1476), dans REB, 26 (1968), pp. 229-263. Sa Chronologie est reprise en 
particulier par les auteurs du Prosopographisches Lexikon der Palaiologenzeit 
(PLP), Vienne, 1976-1996, dans toutes les notices concemant les premiers patri¬ 
arches de Constantinople apres la chute. 
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toriens (6). A une exception pres : en 1980, dans son ouvrage par ailleurs 

extremement contestable, Th. Zeses (7) a souligne le fait qu’il n’y a 

finalement qu’un seul patriarcat de Scholarios qui soit reellement avere, 

le premier, de 1454 ä 1456, tandis que les deux suivants lui sont attribues 

uniquement ä partir de quelques notes marginales de sa main. Ces manu- 

scrits autographes de Scholarios sont ä ce jour l’unique source connue sur 

cette question : il y est effectivement fait mention de ses retours apres 

1456 ä l’eglise de la Pammakaristos, le siege du patriarcat grec ä Lepoque 

ottomane, mais faut-il en conclure pour autant qu’il assume ä nouveau et 

par deux fois la fonction patriarcale ? L’enjeu de ce probleme peut sem- 

bler relativement mineur dans la mesure oü la donnee essentielle consiste 

bien en rimplication de Gennadios dans les affaires ecclesiatiques 

jusqu’au milieu des annees 1460; mais precisement, pour evaluer son 

(6) Le premier qui a propose cette these des trois patriarcats de Scholarios est 
A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, "Egewat Jtegi XQoviag xe xai Jtga^ecov xöjv äjtö 
xrjg Älwoeog a%gig exovg 1639 oixovpevLxwv jtaxgtagx&v, dans Nea 
'Hpega, Trieste, 1916, p. 1856 ; il a ete suivi ensuite par Ch. Papadopoulos, TcÖv 

ejuoxojicov xai 7taxgiagx(öv KcovoxavxivovJtoXecog, dans OeoKoyia, 4 
(1926), p. 177 ; L. Petit, M. Jugie et X. Siderides, editeurs des (Euvres com- 
pletes de Georges Scholarios, Paris, 1928-1936, ont repris cette interpretation en 
en developpant les arguments dans les introductions des volumes I (pp. xii-xiv) 

et VIII (pp. 29*-33*); M Jugie a prolonge ses vues ä diverses reprises, notam- 
ment dans le Dictionnaire de Theologie Catholique, t. 14, Paris, 1939, article 
Scholarios, col. 1521-1570, et dans Les ceuvres pastorales de Gennade 
Scholarios. Precision sur ses trois patriarcats, dans EO, 34 (1935), pp. 151-159. 
C. J. Turner, dans ses articles sur cette question, suit les memes Orientations, en 
proposant toutefois des dates differentes pour les deuxieme et troisieme patriar¬ 
cats : voirC. J. Turner, The career of Georges Gennadius Scholarius, dans Byz., 
39 (1969-1970), pp. 420-455, et Notes on the works of Theodore Agallianos, 
dans BZ, 61 (1968), pp. 27-35. Enfin, de la meme fa^on, V. Laurent, ibid., ainsi 
que le PLP se conforment encore ä cette interpretation. Pour une Präsentation 
tout ä fait exhaustive de la tradition historiographique sur cette question, voir 
Ch. Patrineus, 'O Oeööcogog AyaXkiavög xavxügöpcvog ngbg röv Qeoqxxvrjv 
Mrjödag xai oi avexdoxoi koyoi xov, Athenes, 1966, p. 64, note 323. 

(7) Th. Zeses, Eevväöiog B'Xxokägiog. Biog, ovyygappäxa, dtdaoxakia, 
Thessalonique, 1980. Voir les recensions tres critiques qui ont ete faites sur cet 
ouvrage ouvertement polemique et dans lequel l’auteur considere comme des 
faux, pour les besoins de sa demonstration, tous les textes de Scholarios en 
faveur de 1’Union au moment du Concile de Florence : J. Darrouzes, Recension 
de Th. Zeses, dans REB, 39 (1981), pp. 350-351, et G. Podskalsky, Rezenzion zu 
Zeses, dans BZ, 77 (1984), pp. 58-60. 
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röle exact et sa participation dans les conflits qui secouent 1’Institution, la 

connaissance de son Statut officiel n’est pas indifferente. 

Le silence absolu des divers textes de cette periode ä propos de ces 

deuxieme et troisieme patriarcats de Scholarios apparait des l’abord tres 

troublant. Que soient muets sur cette question les chroniqueurs comme 

Sphrantzes, Chalkokondyles (ß) et Kritoboulos d’Imbros, toujours plus 

attentifs aux questions de politique exterieure, il n’y a lä rien d’etonnant; 

le demier mentionne d’ailleurs l’election de Gennadios en 1454 (9), pour 

s’abstenir definitivement ensuite de traiter des questions ecclesiastiques. 

Les chroniques tardives — le pseudo-Sphrantzes, YEkthesis Chronike 

ainsi que celles qui lui sont apparentees, V Historia politica et VHistoria 

patriarchica — s’etendent plus largement sur Thistoire patriarcale : 

Gennadios y est presente comme le premier patriarche apres la chute, le 

bienheureux restaurateur de P Orthodoxie (l0). Aucune allusion n’est faite 

en revanche ä son eventuel retour ulterieur sur le tröne patriarcal. Ceci 

pourrait eventuellement se justifier dans la mesure oü ces chroniques sont 

connues pour etre incompletes et tr£s aleatoires dans la Chronologie 

qu’eiles proposent: ainsi par exemple, le patriarcat de Sophronios n’y 

apparait pas, probablement ä dessein ("); il pourrait en etre de meine des 

deuxieme et troisieme patriarcats de Scholarios. L’absence de mention 

dans les chroniques n’est donc pas, ä eile seule, probante (l2). 

(8) Giorgio Sfranze [Georgios Sprantzes], Cronaca, a cura di R. Maisano, 

CFHB, 29, Rome, 1990 ; Laonikos Chalkokondyles, Laonici Chalcocandylae 
Historiarum demonstrationes, ed. E. Darko, I/Il, Budapest, 1922-1927. 

(9) Kritoboulos, Critobuli Imbriotae Historiae, ed. D. R. Reinsch, CFHB, 
22, Berlin, 1983, pp. 90-91. 

(10) Pseudo-Sphrantzes dans Georgios Sphrantzes, Memorii, ed. V. Grecu, 

Bucarest, 1966, pp. 446-456 ; M. Philippides, Emperors, patriarchs and sultans 
of Constantinople, 1373-1513: an anonymous greek chronicle of the xvf s., 
Brooklyn, Mass., 1990, pp. 56-59 ; Historia politica, ed. I. Bekker, CSHB, 
Bonn, 1849, pp. 27-32 ; Historia patriarchica, ed. I. Bekker, CSHB, Bonn, 
1849, pp. 80-94. 

(11) Voir infra, p. 70. 
(12) Il faut signaler aussi que meme la chronique tardive de Meletios 

D’ Athünes, ’ExxXr}ötaoTLxr} 'Iorogia, Vienne, 1784, III, pp. 330-331, n’evoque 
a aucun moment plusieurs patriarcats pour Scholarios; c’est donc par erreur que 
V. Laurent la eite dans son argumentation en faveur de la these des trois patri¬ 
arcats : V. Laurent, ibid. p. 251 ; au meme endroit pp. 251-252, V. Laurent 

utilise, ä titre de preuve de la duree d’un an du troisieme patriarcat de Scholarios, 
une liste patriarcale qu’il reedite en appendice de son article p. 263 : or, 
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De la meme fa?on, les listes patriarcales editees omettent de signaler 

ces retours au pouvoir attribues ä Gennadios, ce qui s’explique beaucoup 

moins. Ces listes enumerent dans P ordre chronologique les patriarches 

successifs avec parfois la date de leur prise de fonction ou la duree de leur 

sejour. Certes, eiles se contredisent mutuellement sur bien des points, 

mais Tunanimite avec laquelle elles passent sous silence les deuxieme et 

troisieme patriarcats de Scholarios n’en est que plus inquietante (l3). On 

pourrait alleguer qu’il s’agit de retours et qu’un patriarche peut n’etre eite 

qu’une seule fois pour tous ses passages ä cette fonction. Mais certaines 

listes au moins — ainsi d’ailleurs que certaines chroniques — ne proce- 

dent pas de cette maniere approximative, et mentionnent quand il y a lieu 

tous les patriarcats successifs ; dans les annees 1460-1470, le cas se 

presente au moins une fois : Symeon devient patriarche avant Dionysios 

et ä nouveau apres lui (l4) ; une source eite aussi un retour de Markos 

Xylokaravis (l5). II semble donc improbable que Scholarios ait pu exercer 

deux patriarcats ulterieurs ä celui de 1454-1456 sans qu’aucune des huit 

listes patriarcales recensees n’en temoigne. 

Quant aux actes patriarcaux qui nous sont conserves, ils sont tous 

posterieurs, pour le debut de la Periode ottomane, ä 1467 (l6): aucun ne 

peut donc concemer directement Scholarios dont tous les patriarcats sont 

situes par les historiens ä des dates largement anterieures. Cependant, 

Scholarios n’y apparait en realite qu’au titre de son patriarcat initial, et pour une 
duree de deux ans et demi (xpovouc; ß’ Tipiau), non d’un an et demi comme 
Lecrit l’auteur. 

(13) Ces listes patriarcales sont repertoriees par V. Laurent, ibid., p. 237, qui 
en edite lui-meme deux, pp. 233-234 (cod. Laurent. Gr. PI. LIX, 13) et p. 263 
(cod. Athos Iviron 286). Vöir A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, narptapxtxot 
xaräkoyoi (1453-1636), dans BZ, 8 (1899), pp. 392-401, qui en contient trois 
pour cette periode (cod. Athos Iviron 694, et deux catalogues ayant appartenu ä 
l’auteur). Et voir N. Bees, Tä x^Qoygacpa rwv Meteibgcov, 1.1, Athenes, 1967, 
p. 430 (cod. Meteores Metamorphoses 409); ibid. t. II, Athenes, 1984, pp. 324- 
325 (cod. Meteores Barlaam 204); ibid. t. III, Athenes, 1986, p. 266 (cod. 
Meteores Stephanos 85). 

(14) Retour eite par les deux catalogues d’ A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, par le 
cod. Laurent. Gr. PL LIX, 13, et par le cod. Athos Iviron 286. 

(15) Retour eite seulement par le cod. Laurent. Gr. PL LIX, 13. 
(16) Le premier acte officiel connu est celui de Dionysios Ier, du 15 janvier 

1467, publie par A. Papadopolos-Kerameus, Mägxog EvXoxagäßr\g, 
nargiägxng oixovpevixög xai eha jtgoeögog ’Axpt&üv, dans W, 10 (1903), 
pp. 413-415. 
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dans Tun d’entre eux, il est fait retrospectivement allusion au patriarche 

Gennadios et ce passage de l’Encyclique de Symeon ler, datant de 

1474 (17), a donne lieu ä des interpretations qui vont dans le sens de la 

these des multiples patriarcats de Scholarios. Symeon revient dans ce 

texte sur les maux et l’hostilite dont a ete accablee l’Eglise, non seule- 

ment sous son patriarcat mais meme avant: sans les nommer, il semble 

evoquer les agissements des officiers patriarcaux Georges Galesiotes et 

Manuel Christonymos, La phrase incriminee est la suivante :[...] xai, triv 

auxou exx^notav vauayr|öaöav [xuQiaxu; ejiavaotboag xalg xtov 
aiQexixtov xai xoiouxcdv X,oi|xtov xai, cpGoQOJioitov avxurvoiau; xai 
[laAioxa ex xrjg auxtov ejußoiArjg xai, eveÖQag xai, öicoypöv dn’ auxrjc; 
xf\g Ji(axQia)QXt^5 xou ayicoxaxou Ji(ax)QLaQX°x>, xou xoivou 
jr(ax)QÖ5 xai, ÖLÖaaxdXou xuqou rewabiou (lß). Curieusement, le 

pluriel ÖKoypöv (persecutions) a ete considere comme une preuve que 

Gennadios lui-meme avait ete pourchasse plusieurs fois, donc lors d’ex- 

ercices distincts de la Charge patriarcale (l9): c’est probablement en faire 

dire un peu trop ä ce passage, oü Von peut remarquer par ailleurs que le 

terme naxQiaQ%ia, applique ä Scholarios, estutilise, lui, au singulier. Un 

argument plus serieux a ete tire de ce texte par D. Apostolopoulos : 

Georges Galesiotes et Manuel Christonymos ne sont pas encore en fonc- 

tion sous le premier patriarcat de Scholarios ; le texte devrait donc faire 

allusion ä l’epoque de ses retours ulterieurs (20), Or, si ces deux ambitieux 

ne sont pas encore titulaires d’un office patriarcal dans les annees 1454- 

1456, ils cherchent activement ä le devenir et gravitent dejä autour du 

(17) Acte publie par E. Stamatiad£s, ’ExxArjmaouxä IvXXexra, Samos, 
1891, p. 23 ; les memes actes patriarcaux ont ete reedites recemment par 
D. Apostolopoulos, 'O «'legög Kcoöl^» tov Jtaxgiagxdov Kcovoxavnvov- 
Jtokecog oxö B' (Moö xov IE' a’ubva, Athenes, 1992, p. 101,1. 32-37. 

(18) D. Apostolopoulos, ibidp. 101,1. 34-37 : «[...] et il [le Christ] a sauve 
Son Eglise, qui a fait naufrage dix mille fois, des revers causes par les heretiques 
et par telles epidemies eiles aussi destructrices, et surtout des machination, piege 
et persecutions de ces gens-lä depuis repoque-meme du patriarcat du tres saint 
patriarche, notre commun pere et docteur le seigneur Gennadios». 

(19) PLP fase. 11, Vienne, 1991, article Scholarios, p. 157. 
(20) D. Apostolopoulos, ibid., pp. 105-106. Il relativise lui-meme son pro- 

pos en mettant en doute le fait que cet acte designe precisement Galesiotes et 
Christonymos ; pourtant une teile lecture est loin d’etre inconcevable, alors que 
ces deux personnages, destitu6s lors du synode du 15 janvier 1467, continuent 
ä essayer d’obtenir le pouvoir, finalement avec succes puisque Manuel 
Christonymos devient patriarche en 1476 sous le nom de Maximos III. 
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patriarcat, sans succes pour 1*instant puisque Gennadios les renvoie (2|). 

Mais il est clair que les deux futurs officiers patriarcaux cherchent ä 

intriguer «depuis le patriarcat de Gennadios» en 1454-1456. En defini¬ 

tive, la phrase de cet acte, suffisamment vague pour permettre toutes 

sortes d’extrapolations, ne semble donc pas faire obligatoirement allusion 

ä un patriarcat posterieur ä celui qui est atteste. 

Venons-en donc aux ecrits de Scholarios lui-meme, puisque Pessentiel 

de l’argumentation en faveur des trois patriarcats repose sur eux. A aucun 

moment, que ce soit dans les notes marginales de ses manuscrits ou dans 

le corps de ses oeuvres, l’auteur ne pretend avoir ete patriarche ä plusieurs 

reprises ; au contraire, il ne parle jamais de son patriarcat et de sa demis- 

sion qu’au singulier. C’est la recurrence dans ses ecrits d’une expression 

precise, otvoöog ßiaiog (retour force), qui a amene les historiens ä 

attribuer ä Gennadios trois patriarcats. Dans l’en-tete du Sermon pour la 

fete de UAssomption, Scholarios emploie cette formule, qui eclaire le 

contexte dans lequel il se trouve alors: ’EyQaqrr) ev xfj povfj xfjg 

IIa(X(xaxaQiotou, xai aveyvcboBr) ev xrj eoQXfj xrjg Koipfjoecog, ev xrj 

xQixfj f|(xd)v avööq) ßiodcp imt, TeXeioupevrig ivötxxiovog iß’, ev exei 

oß’ (22). A cause de la date, qui outrepasse largement l’epoque du patriar¬ 

cat connu de Gennadios, et de la mention du lieu, le siege patriarcal ä 

Constantinople, on a conclu ä son retour ä la tete de l’Eglise, non seule- 

ment ä la date du texte, en 1464, mais aussi plus tot puisque Scholarios 

fait etat ici d’un «troisieme retour force», ce qui en sous-entend evidem- 

ment un second anterieurement. 

Pourtant, Panalyse des notes marginales de Scholarios incite ä la pru- 

dence quant ä Passimilation des «retours forces» ä des patriarcats. Car il 

distingue lui-meme de maniere assez claire, semble-t-il, les deux types de 

Situation. En ne considerant que les notes autographes (23), telles que les 

(21) Ch. Patrinelis, ibid., pp. 100-101,1. 340-371. 
(22) (Euvres completes, t. I, p. 197 : «Ecrit au couvent de la Pammakaristos, 

et lu ä la fete de V Assomption, lors de notre troisieme retour force ici, ä la fin de 
rindiction 12, en Tan [1464]». Il s’agit d’une note autographe de Scholarios 
ecrite sur deux manuscrits : voir la description dans les (Euvres completes, t. I 
p. xx-xxi n° 30 et p. xxiv n° 11. 

(23) Il faut distinguer les notes autographes, indicatives quant ä la biographie 
de l’auteur, des notes et en-tetes que peuvent porter les autres manuscrits, en 
g6neral plus tardifs, ä T initiative du copiste : dans ces demiers la qualite de patri¬ 
arche est attribuee ä Gennadios en dehors de toute reference aux dates r6elles de 
son patriarcat et nous n’en tenons donc pas compte. 
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ont transcrites les editeurs des (Euvres Completes, on aboutit au constat 

suivant: Gennadios s’attribue le titre de JiaxQiaQX'nS uniquement dans sa 

Lettre pastorale sur la prise de Constantinople (24), datee par les editeurs 

d’octobre 1454, et dans son traite apologetique ä Mehmed II, La seule 

voie du salut (25), ecrit lui aussi entre 1454 et 1456. Le terme n’est donc 

employe par Scholarios que dans des textes qui datent du patriarcat que 

nous lui connaissons. Aucun parallele ne peut etre fait avec les ecrits de 

l’epoque des sejours ulterieurs ä Constantinople, car alors c’est toujours 

l’expression de «retour force» qu’il utilise (26), negligeant de preciser la 

fonction qu’il occupe desormais. Peut-on conjecturer que, s’il avait ä 

nouveau exerce la Charge patriarcale lors de ces retours, il en aurait fait 

6tat dans quelques textes au moins, comme lors du premier patriarcat ? 

Quoi qu’il en soit, les informations foumies par les notes marginales 

autographes de Scholarios ne permettent pas de conclure de maniere 

indiscutable au retour de leur auteur au patriarcat de Constantinople en 

tant que chef de l’Eglise. Elles etablissent tout au plus la presence de 

Scholarios ä la Pammakaristos en aoüt 1464 — peut-etre ponctuelle- 

ment (27) —, ainsi que lors d’un retour precedent ä Constantinople pour 

lequel nous n’avons aucun element de datation (28); partant de ces seuls 

(24) (Euvres completes, t. IV, pp. 211-231 ; description du manuscrit t. I, 
p. xvm n° 13. 

(25) (Euvres completes, t. III, pp. 434-452 ; description des manuscrits t. I, 
p. xvm n° 16, p. xxm n° 3, p. xxxvi n° 15 ; p. xxxi n° 7, le terme JtaxpidpxT15 
n’apparait pas mais celui de JtaiQiaQX^ est present. 

(26) L’expression apparait dans l’une des Questions theologiques, Sur le titre 

de serviteur donne ä Jesus-Christ, (Euvres completes t. III, pp. 363-368, descrip¬ 
tion du manuscrit 1.1, p. xx n° 25 ; dans le Sermon pour lafete de VAssomption, 
(Euvres completes t. I, pp. 197-210, description des manuscrits t. I, pp. xx-xxi 
n° 30, p. xxiv n° 11, et p. xxxv n° 11 ; dans la Refiitation de Verreur judaique, 
(Euvres completes t. III, pp. 251-314, description des manuscrits 1.1, p. xxm n° 1 
etp. xxxvi n° 16. 

(27) Dans son Apologie personnelle, (Euvres completes, t. IV, p. 273 1. 1, 
Scholarios donne une indication temporelle qui semble s’appliquer ä l’un de ses 
retours et ä son impossible depart: Kai rip,eic; [xev eviauxöv öXov EXeeivmc; de, 
xr|v Oeiav Gugav exQouopev : «Et nous, pendant une annee entiere, nous avons 
pitoyablement frappe ä la porte divine» ; meme si cette phrase signifie que 
Gennadios est reste malgre lui ä Constantinople pendant un an avant d’etre libere 
de ses obligations, rien pourtant ne permet d’affirmer qu’il parle ici d’un de ses 
retours forces et non de son patriarcat lui-meme. 

(28) Scholarios n’evoque jamais que son troisieme retour force : aucune allu~ 
sion n’est faite au second ; quant au premier, faut-il 1’assimiler ä l’exercice du 
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elements, la these des trois patriarcats n’est en somme qu’une des inter- 

pretations possibles. 

Cette question des trois patriarcats de Scholarios renvoie ä celle, plus 

globale, de la succession des patriarches de Constantinople apres la 

Chute. Eu egard ä Fabsence de donnees convergentes, les historiens ont 

fonde leur reconstitution de cette Chronologie sur des raisonnements par- 

fois conjecturaux, faute de mieux. II peut donc suffire d’un seul element 

nouveau pour bouleverser des constructions intellectuelles laborieuse- 

ment echafaudees, pour permettre aussi de reexaminer entierement un 

probleme comme celui dont il est question ici. Car il existe un argument 

tres simple en la matiere : si la Chronologie entre 1456, date du premier 

patriarcat, et 1464, annee du troisieme, se trouve entierement remplie par 

d’autres patriarches, sans moment de discontinuite, et ne laisse donc 

aucune place vacante ä un necessaire deuxieme patriarcat de Scholarios, 

alors l’hypöthese des trois patriarcats s’effondre d’elle-meme. Or, il sem- 

ble bien que tel puisse etre le cas. 

Jusqu’en 1462, la succession des patriarches est bien connue et ne pose 

pas probleme (29). Apres Gennadios II (1454-1456), le tröne est occupe 

par le moine de Constantinople Isidoros II Xanthopoulos, du debut de 

rannee 1456 jusqu’ä sa mort, le 31 mars 1462, date precise dont il n’y a 

pas lieu de douter et que nous foumit Theodore Agallianos (30). La ques¬ 

tion ä laquelle se heurtent ensuite les historiens porte sur l’identite de son 

successeur. 

Theodore Agallianos ecrit explicitement ä plusieurs reprises que ce 

troisieme patriarche de Constantinople apres la chute etait, avant son 

patriarcat entre 1454 et 1456, ou s’agit-il d’un premier retour ä Constantino¬ 
ple apr&s 1456 ? Dans l’etat actuel des connaissances, la question ne peut que 
rester en suspens. 

(29) Voir Chronologie infra, p. 72. 

(30) Ch. Patrinelis, ibidp. 118, 1. 990-991 : rHv öe r) xpiaxoöifi jtpcbxri 
xoü Mapxiou, öxe exeivoc; E^eöripriae, xfl 6e ejuouöt], iixic; r) Jtpmxri xoü 
’Ajtpdiou rjv, eöei xacpfivai \aäv exeivov, xoüxov ö’ E*ig xöv Opovov av£X0£iv : 
«ce fut le trente-et-unieme jour de mars que celui-ci [Isidoros] partit pour le 
grand voyage, et le jour suivant, qui etait le premier avril, il fallut que celui-ci 
soit inhumö et que celui-lä monte sur le tröne». L’annee est inscrite par 
Agallianos dans la marge de deux manuscrits : c’est bien 1462 comme Fexplique 
Ch. Patrinelis, ibid., p. 63 note 316. 
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accession au tröne, l’eveque d’Heraclee (3I). Trois hypotheses ont ete 

emises concemant cet ancien eveque dont le nom est tu et qui devient 

patriarche en avril 1462. La premiere attribue ce röle ä Joseph, metropo- 

lite d’Heraclee, qui a succede ä Antoine ä la mort de celui-ci (32); on 

retrouve ce Joseph d’Heraclee ä Venise en decembre 1450, alors qu’il se 

fait verser de la part du pape une somme d’argent destinee au patriarche 

en exil Gregoire Mammas (33). II est evident qu’il s’agit donc d’un eveque 

unioniste : il a visiblement accompagne Gregoire dans sa fuite en Italie, 

et, comme son protecteur, n’est certainement jamais revenu ä 

Constantinople, surtout pas apres 1453. Du reste, selon l’argument de V. 

Laurent, il n’aurait de toute fagon en aucun cas pu etre choisi pour 

devenir patriarche en 1462, apres avoir ete unioniste en 1450. 

Restent les deux noms qu’on retrouve dans les chroniques et les listes 

patriarcales apres Isidoros : loasaph Kokkas ou Sophronios. Toutes les 

sources sans exception citent loasaph, soit directement apres Isidoros, 

soit en quatrieme position apres Sophronios ; son eviction du tröne 

patriarcal par le sultan est aussi frequemment racontee, sans que pourtant 

aucune indication claire ne permette de dater l’un ou l’autre des evene- 

ments qui le mettent en scene (34). En sorte que nous ne disposons d’au- 

(31) Ch. Patrinelis, ibid., p. 101, 1. 378-379: [...] xöv Jtavayunxaxov 
ÖQ^LBTtioxoJiov, övxa xoxe pev 'Hpaxkeuxg, vüv 6e Küjvaxavxivoujtokecoc; 
[...] : «le tres saint archeveque qui etait alors celui d’Heraclee, qui est maintenant 
celui de Constantinople» ; p. 118, 1. 986-992 ; p. 148, 1. 2057-2058 ; p. 150, 
I. 2114-2115. Il s’agit indiscutablement d’Heraclee de Thrace et non d’ Heraclee 
du Pont puisque cette demiere a ete donnee en 1387 ä la metropole d’Amastris 
et n’est donc plus ensuite un siege episcopal: voir l’acte synodal dans 
J. Darrouzes, Les regestes des actes du patriarcat de Constantinople, vol. I, 
fase. VI, Paris, 1979, N. 2825, pp. 121-122. 

(32) G. Fedalto, Hierarchia ecclesiastica orientalis, Padoue, 1988, t. I, 
p. 275. On ne connait pas la date de la mort d’Antoine d’Heraclee, ni donc celle 
de la prise de fonction de son successeur. 

(33) V. Laurent, ibidp. 239, note 32 ; source editee par N. Iorga, Notes et 
extraits pour servir ä Vhistoire des croisades au XVe siecle, Paris, 1899 , t. II, 
p. 28 ; voir aussi Ch. Patrinelis, ibid. pp. 66-67. 

(34) La datation de la deposition de loasaph Kokkas proposee par 
V. Laurent, ibid. p. 241, ä partir d’une phrase de Scholarios peut difficilement 
etre retenue ; Scholarios ecrit en effet: ouöe koyq) prixa ouöe öiavoia xu)QT]Ta 
xotg e’iöoaiv öaa öeuxepov exoc; tiöt] ö JtovriQÖg exepenoaxo öaip,a)v, (Euvres 
completes, t. IV, p. 265,1. 28-29, c’est-ä-dire : «ceci n’est ni dicible par la parole, 
ni comprehensible par l’intelligence pour ceux qui savent tout ce que, la 
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cun element chronologique sür concemant l’epoque de son patriarcat: il 

faut le situer entre 1462 et 1466, sans plus de precision. 

Le deuxieme, Sophronios, est au contraire passe sous silence par une 

partie des sources et en particulier par toutes les chroniques derivees de 

VEkthesis Chronike ; mais il faut peut-etre y voir un choix delibere de la 

part de ceux qui ont confectionne ces textes pour la posterite. Car il sem- 

ble que Sophronios soit afflige d’un lourd passe qui expliquerait l’oubli 

dans lequel certains le tiennent. Si, en effet, il s’identifie comme on le 

croit ä Sylvestre Syropoulos (35), le grand ecclesiarque chroniqueur du 

Concile de Florence, le fait qu’il ait alors signe le decret d’Union peut 

justifier ce que V. Laurent qualifie de «damnatio memoriae» (36). Quoi 

qu’il en soit, son patriarcat, sans etre date, est bien atteste par deux 

sources officielles : un acte patriarcal de 1488 qui le nomme expresse¬ 

ment (37); et un acte d’aoüt 1464 emis sous le nom de Sophronios Ier, qui 

consiste en une lettre certifiant l’authenticite d’une croix gemmee qui 

avait appartenu ä David II Comnene, le demier empereur de Trebizonde, 

mort en novembre 1463 (3ß). Meme si ce demier document est selon 

toutes probabilites un faux, comme l’a demontre de maniere tres conva- 

incante V. Laurent, il n’en reste pas moins qu’aux environs du mois 

d’aoüt 1464 (39), Sophronios etait encore patriarche de Constantinople. 

Qui a donc succede ä Isidoros ä partir d’avril 1462 ? A rebours du parti 

adopte le plus couramment, il semble bien que ce soit Sophronios. Sur un 

deuxieme annee dejä, le mauvais demon a machine» : le texte est trop imprecis 
pour qu’on puisse affirmer qu’il fait allusion ä la destitution d’un patriarche. 

(35) A ce propos, voir V. Laurent, Les «memoires» du Grand Ecclesiarque 
de VEglise de Constantinople Sylvestre Syropoulos sur le Concile de Florence 
(1438-1439), Rome, 1971, pp. 16-19, note historiographique p. 16 note 5. Il est 
fait mention de 2ü)<pp6vioc; ö SuqojtouXoc; dans le Cod. Athos Iviron 286, cfr 
supra note 13. 

(36) V. Laurent, Les premiers patriarches de Constantinople..., p. 250, note 
82. 

(37) D. Apostolopoulos, ibidp. 143,1. 16. 
(38) V. Laurent, Les faux de la diplomatique patriarcale. La lettre de 

Sophronios Ier en faveur de Varchonte Georges Polos (aoüt 1464), dans REB, 26 
(1968), pp. 265-273. 

(39) Voir la conclusion ä laquelle aboutit V. Laurent, ibid., p. 270 : la lettre 
a bien ete ecrite en aoüt 1464 mais pas ä Constantinople, en sorte que son auteur, 
Georges Polos lui-meme, ne savait pas si Sophronios occupait encore ou non le 
tröne patriarcal; cependant, si Von se place dans cette seconde hypothese, la 
decheance de Sophronios ne pouvait exceder quelques mois — le temps maxi¬ 
mal que la nouvelle aurait pu mettre pour parvenir jusqu’au faussaire. 
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manuscrit du xie siede d’Hesychios de Jerusalem, conserve ä la biblio- 

theque de Vienne (40), se trouve en effet une note marginale du xve siede 

qui rappelle ainsi sa memoire : Süxpqovlou ton ayiürcdxou xai 

oixoupevixou iiaxQiäQXOV, ton jiqoxeqov adxrjg xrjg jroXecog 

XQTifxaxioavTog prjxQOJioXXxou 'H^axA-etag aloma f| pvfiprj (41). II ne 

peut etre fait reference ici qu’ä un patriarche de Constantinople, 

puisqu’est employee l’expression JiaxQiaQX1!? olxoupevixög ; d’autre 

part, comme l’ecriture a ete datee par H. Hunger de la fin du xve siede, 

on peut conclure avec peu de risques que Sophronios 1er doit desormais 

etre identifie ä cet ancien eveque d’Heraclee qu’Agallianos ne nommait 

pas (42). II en resulte donc que Sophronios a bien ete le troisieme patri¬ 

arche de Constantinople apres la chute. Ceci implique, du point de vue de 

la Chronologie, qu’il a pris ses fonctions immediatement le 1er avril 1462 

pour les conserver de maniere continue jusqu’aux environs d’aoüt 1464 : 

Agallianos explique en effet que l’election du successeur d’Isidoros avait 

ete preparee ä l’avance de sorte qu’il n’y ait aucune vacance du siege (43). 

De fait, Gennadios n’a donc pas pu effectuer un second patriarcat avant 

aoüt 1464 et ce qu’il nomme ses «retours forces» ne doivent pas etre 

assimiles ä de telles prises de fonction. 

(40) H. Hunger, Ch. Hannick, Katalog der grieschischen Handschriften der 
Österreichischen Nationalbibliothek IV. Supplementum graecum, Vienne, 1994, 
p. 246. 

(41) «De Sophronios le tres saint patriarche oecumenique, qui a servi avant 
cette ville [Constantinople] comme metropolite d’Heraclee, etemelle soit la 
memoire». L’auteur de cette note n’etait visiblement pas un partisan de la 
«damnatio memoriae» de Sophronios. 

(42) II ne peut en effet etre question de Sophronios II, patriarche de la fin du 
xvnr siede. 

(43) Ch. Patrinelis, ibid., p. 118, 1. 986-990: Kai, 6 JtaxQiaQX'H^ xuq 

’Iöiöüjqoc; xtö xpemv eAeixouQyriöe yf)Qa xai voaq) xaregyaoOetc;, Jtpoe^fi- 
q)iöxo öe 6 xoxe pev Jtaviepobxaxoc; prixpoxoAlxric; 'HpaxAeiac;, ou JtoAAaxic; 
6 Aoyoc; epvr)a0Ti, vüv öe oixoupevixöc; JtaxQidpx'n^» iva pexa xryv exeivou 
nQog Kuqiov exöripiav xoü xe Gqovou exiAdßryTai xai xoü a^iobpaxoc;, ö xai, 
eyevexo : «Et le patriarche le seigneur Isidoros se trouva contraint de celebrer la 
messe alors qu’il etait epuise par la vieillesse et la maladie ; fut elu alors ä l’a- 
vance celui qui etait encore le tres saint metropolite d’Heraclee, dont la parole a 
ete souvent rappelee, l’actuel patriarche oecumenique, pour qu’apies le grand 
voyage de celui-lä vers le Seigneur, il s’emparät du tröne et de la dignite, ce qui 
arriva». 
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Cette conclusion en entraine d’autres. D’une part, il serait necessaire 

de röexaminer entierement la Chronologie des patriarcats suivants, ä par- 

tir de l’annee 1464 et jusqu’au debut de 1467, date ä laquelle on sait que 

Dionysios est desormais le titulaire de la Charge. Contrairement ä ce qui 

etait etabli, Ioasaph Kokkas entre en fonction apres Sophronios, certaine- 

ment dans la deuxieme moiti6 de l’annee 1464, mais on ne sait jusqu’ä 

quand ni qui lui succede — Th6sitation porte cette fois sur Markos 

Xylokaravis ou Symeon f44). 

En ce qui conceme Gennadios, il faut donc conclure qu’il n’a proba- 

blement exerce qu’un seul patriarcat et qu’il est revenu par la suite ä 

Constantinople dans des circonstances peu claires. Th. Zeses pretend 

qu’il aurait ete rappele ä la cour patriarcale, en tant que simple moine, 

pour remettre de l’ordre dans les affaires ecclesiastiques, entachees par 

des scandales repetes (45). Cette analyse peche peut-etre par un simplisme 

excessif: sans Stre officiellement patriarche, Gennadios a pu revenir ä la 

Pammakaristos ä bien d’autres titres que celui de moine. L’abandon de 

Thypothese des trois patriarcats ne fait qu’ouvrir plus largement le champ 

des interpretations possibles de ces retours ; outre le probleme de leur 

datation, il reste au moins deux questions ä elucider desormais : si, 

comme il le prötend, il a ete reellement force de revenir ä Constantinople, 

est-ce le sultan ou bien des membres de la cour patriarcale — voire le 

patriarche lui-meme — qui ont exerce sur lui une teile pression ? Et 

surtout, ä quelles fins a-t-il ete rappelö ? En tant que personnage officiel 

de l’Eglise orthodoxe ou non ? Ce sont lä quelques-unes des questions 

que peut ouvrir cet essai de revision historiographique. 

Universite de Toulouse. Marie-Helene Blanchet. 

Chronologie des premiers patriarches de Constantinople apres la Chute 

Chronologie de V. Laurent et du PLP Chronologie proposee 

Gennadios (6 janv. 1454 - 6 janv. 1456) 
Isidoros (c. 15 janv. 1456 - 31 mars 1462) 
Ioasaph Kokkas (1er avril 1462 - 10 avril 1463) 
Gennadios (2) (fin avril - mai 1463) 
Sophronios (debut ete 1463 - c. juillet 1464) 
Gennadios (3) (debut aoüt 1464 - fin ete 1465) 

Gennadios (6 janv. 1454 - hiver 1456) 
Isidoros (hiver 1456- 31 mars 1462) 
Sophronios (1er avril 1462 - ete 1464) 
Ioasaph Kokkas (ete 1464 - ?) 

(45) Th. Zes£s, ibid., pp. 204-208. 



THE WORKINGS OF THE BYZANTINE 
PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATION 

IN THE 10™-12™ CENTURIES : 
THE EXAMPLE OF PRESLAV 

The study of lead seals, along with that of coins, can be of great 

assistance in supplementing the literary sources for a particular region in 

a given period, since both seals and coins provide valuable primary 

evidence. For example, in the case of the 10lh to 12,h and llth Centuries, 

we leam precious little fforn the principal narrative histories such as 

those by John Skylitzes, Michael Psellos, Michael Attaleiates, 

Nikephoros Bryennios, Anna Komnene, and Niketas Khoniates, as to 

the workings of the Byzantine administrative system. As a result, there- 

fore, any other primary evidence which can add to what little we do know 

will clearly be particularly useful not only for an analysis of the history 

of a specific region, but will also provide important insights into the 

crucial question of the life of a provincial town in the middle Byzantine 

period. 

Of course, finding a reasonable supply of evidence on which to base 

our preliminary conclusions about the imperial provincial administration 

presents the first problem. The issue of regional variables inevitably pre- 

sents the second, since the numismatic and sigillographic profiles of a 

given region obviously may or may not provide a reliable or a represen- 

tative reflection of other districts, themes and towns in Byzantium. For 

example, as has been argued elsewhere, the plentiful coin finds from the 

Danube region in the 10ü,-lllh Centuries should not be taken to suggest 

that the monetary economy in the Empire as a whole was highly devel- 

oped in this period : in fact, the denominations, as well as the sheer 

number, of the coins which have been found, point to the conclusion that 

there were specific, above all military, reasons why the numismatic 

evidence from this area is so abundant. In other words, in terms of the 

monetary economy, and, presumably, of the provincial administration of 
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Byzantium in this period, the Danube region was an exception rather than 

the rule (l). 

In the case of establishing these conclusions about the Danube region, 

two factors were of crucial importance. In the first place, the location of 

each coin find was broadly identified by archaeologists so that, while the 

precise fmd-spot is often not known (or at least not recorded in the vari- 

ous excavation reports), we do know where the various pieces were 

found. And secondly, the fact that so many different sites yielded coin 

finds with similar profiles, meant that it was possible to recognise a pat¬ 

tem emerging from which we could draw a more general hypothesis 

about the area as a whole. 

Although a very large number of lead seals have been recovered and 

catalogued over the past Century, there is a fundamental problem facing 

any analysis of sigillographic evidence, for the basic provenance of the 

vast majority is simply not known. The 17,000 seals which make up the 

four major collections at Dumbarton Oaks, for example — those assem- 

bled by G. Howland Shaw and Thomas Whittemore, and two separate 

collections put together in the 1950s by George Zacos — were acquired 

from dealers in Istanbul, although one should perhaps not assume that all 

the pieces had originated from this city (2). 

Of course, there is a great deal which we can leam from the Dumbarton 

Oaks seals — and from analogous collections such as those in Athens, in 

Rome, Vienna and in St. Petersburg — regardless of the fact that little, if 

anything, is known of their provenance : they can help us refine the way 

in which we date lead seals, on the basis of stylistic and iconographic 

design ; study of the duties of, and the titles held by, individuals to whom 

the seals once belonged, can be of great help in revealing developments 

in the Organisation of the civil and military administration in the Empire ; 

and, by virtue of the sheer numbers of seals which have been found, they 

can shed light if not on the frequency with which Byzantines cor- 

responded with each other (whether in official or in unofficial capacities), 

(1) P. Doimi de Frankopan, The numismatic evidence for the Danube region 
971-1092, in BMGS, 21 (1997), pp. 30-9. Also see D. M. Metcalf, Coinage in 
South-Eastem Europe, Oxford, 1979, pp. 63-7, 73-6. 

(2) For some general comments about the collections at Dumbarton Oaks, see 
J. Nesbitt and N. Oikonomides, (eds.) Catalogue of Byzantine seals at 
Dumbarton Oaks, Washington, D.C, 1991-7, vol. 1, pp. vii-vm. The Zacos Col¬ 
lection is currently being broken up. The seals were catalogued in the 1970s, by 
G. Zacos, and A. Veglery, Byzantine lead seals I, Basel, 1972,11, Bern, 1984. 
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then at least on the ways in which officials communicated with each 

other, and, no less importantly, on the way in which contact was main- 

tained between the provinces and Constantinople. 

But although there is much to be leamt from the study of these seals, 

the fact that their location of recovery is not known means that there are 

obvious limitations to the conclusions which we can draw. And moreover, 

while the efforts of a number of modern scholars, and of Prof. 

Oikonomides in particular, have resulted in invaluable progress being 

made in the quest to establish criteria to help suggest broad dates for the 

striking of a specific seal, the fact that seals, unlike coins — whose date 

of minting (though not of concealment/deposit/loss) can be ascertained 

from the bust of the Emperor on the reverse — cannot be accurately and 

reliably dated inevitably means that conclusions based on sigillographic 

evidence have to be vague to be plausible (3). 

This serves to put in context the extraordinary series of seal finds 

which have been recovered from the town of Preslav in North-Eastem 

Bulgaria over the course of the last twenty years. These finds are of con- 

siderable significance not only to an analysis of this region in particular, 

but also for investigation of the provincial administration of the Byzantine 

Empire in general, as well as to the discipline of sigillography as a whole. 

The seals, catalogued by Ivan Iordanov in neuamume om 

cmpameeunma e üpecAae 971 - 1088 are of crucial importance for 

three reasons. First, unlike the majority of the seals which have found 

their way into the major sigillographic collections, the Preslav seals have 

been recovered from a single, and well-known site. Moreover, the fact 

that Iordanov has carefully recorded the find-spot of each seal means that 

we not only know exactly where each piece was recovered from, but we 

can also conclude that the seals had been held in what appears to have 

been one substantial structure inside the town (4). The implications of 

finding not only the seals themselves, but also a building which must have 

been some sort of state archive before its destruction, are obviously con- 

siderable, and underline the profound significance of the Preslav finds. 

The second reason for Preslav’s importance stems from the sheer num¬ 

ber of piece s which have been found in the town. Even the most cursory 

comparison of those seals which have been recovered from sites in 

(3) For example see N. Oikonomides, A Collection of Dated Byzantine Lead 
Seals, Washington, D.C., 1988. 

(4) I. Iordanov, IleHamume om cmpameeunma e npecAae 971 - 1088 
Sofia, 1993, p. 17. 
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Anatolia, in the Balkans and in the Aegean, which have been subjected to 

thorough excavation, makes for startling reading : at Aphrodisias, for 

example, just twenty four seals have been found — the greatest number 

from a single site in Asia Minor (5); Pergamon has yielded fourteen 

seals (6); Crete has produced forty one pieces (7); and various sites in the 

Balkans have produced limited finds, with no one site yielding more than 

twenty pieces (8). The Preslav discoveries, on the other hand, are sub- 

stantial indeed : in the course of the excavations of the 1980s and early 

1990s, 559 seals, as well as 222 blanks and four sets of moulds for mak- 

ing blanks, were found (9 10). 

The fact that the Preslav seals were discovered in situ, then, and 

because the scale of the finds is so considerable, means that the collection 

of sigillographic material gathered by Iordanov is of the utmost impor- 

tance. But there is also a third reason as to why the Preslav seals are so 

crucial: while it is not possible to suggest specific dates for-most of the 

pieces, the fact that the Byzantines only occupied Preslav during the reign 

of John I Tzimiskes in 971, and lost control of the town at some point 

around the end of the 1 l,h Century or perhaps at the start of the 12th, means 

that we can assert with some confidence that all the seals which have been 

found in Preslav date from a defined period of around 120/130 years (,0). 

(5) J. Nesbitt, Byzantine lead seals from Aphrodisias, in DOP, 37 (1983), 
pp. 159-64. 

(6) N. Oikonomides, The lead blanks used for Byzantine seals, in id., (ed.), 
Studies in Byzantine Sigillography, Washington, D.C., 1987-95, vol. 1, p. 101, 
who cites A. Conze, Altertümer von Pergamon, Berlin, 1912. 

(7) D. Tsougarakis, The Byzantine seals of Crete, in Oikonomides, Studies, 
vol. 2, pp. 137-52. 

(8) See for example I. Barnea, Sceaux byzantins de Dobrudja, in 
Oikonomides, Studies, vol. 1, pp. 77-88 ; id., Les sceaux byzantins mis au jour ä 
Noviodunum, in Oikonomides, Studies, vol. 2, pp. 153-61 ; G. Atanasov, and 
I. Iordanov, CpedHoeeKoeuunm Bempen na ffyuae, Shumen, 1994, pp. 33-41 ; 
I. Iordanov, Unpublished Byzantine seals from the village ofZlati Voyvoda, in 
Oikonomides, Studies, vol. 3, pp. 69-84. 

(9) Iordanov, 77euamume, pp. 15, 20-3. In the introduction, Iordanov States 
that 552 seals were found, p. 15. However, he then only catalogues 550 of them 
— so presumably two pieces are omitted by mistake. Iordanov also adds a fur- 
ther seven seals in an Addenda at the very end of the catalogue, no doubt pieces 
which were found after the text had been completed and was waiting to go to 
press, although there is no indication of this anywhere, Iordanov üeuamume, 
pp. 231. This would raise the number of seals which have been recovered to 559. 

(10) For the Byzantine re-conquest of Northern Bulgaria during the reign of 
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This window means that significant advances can be made in the icono- 

graphic analyses of other seals in years to come. But above all, it means 

that we can reach at least tentative conclusions about the life of a provin- 

cial town, and about the Communications which Preslav enjoyed not only 

with Constantinople but also with other towns and other regions in the 

Empire. 

The seals and blanks which have been discovered at Preslav were 

found both inside and outside a large building in the South-Western part 

of the town, spread over an area of around 2,500 m2 (n). There seems to 

have been little pattem to the find-spots. For example, five seals have 

been found which belonged to a certain Andronikos, who held the rank of 

strategos (l2). The seals have a saint’s bust on the obverse, alongside 

which is a two column inscription identifying the saint as St. John 

Prodromos. On the reverse is an invocational inscription : 

+ KERO 

H0TWCA 
AANTPO 
NIKWCT 
P ATH r 

+ K(x)Qi)e ßo 
T)0(ei) x(b ö(ö>) ö[on] 
X(ö>) ’Avtqo 

VIXÜ) (IT 

QairiY(q)) 
+ Knpie ßorjGei x(& aö> öonXqi ’Avtqovixü) axpaxTiYÜ). 

John I Tzimiskes, see John Skyutzes, Zvvoiptg Totoquov, ed. I. Thurn, Ioannis 
Scylitzae Synopsis historiarum, CFHB V, Series Berlinensis, New York, 1973, 
pp. 276-8, 278-90, 294-309, and The Russian Primary Chronicle, tr. S. Cross, 

and O. Sherbowitz-Wetzor, Cambridge, Mass., 1953, pp. 85-90 ; Whittow, The 
Making of Orthodox Byzantium 600-1025, London, 1996, pp. 259-62. Iordanov’s 
conclusion that the town was lost in 1088 is hypothetical, and there is little, if 
any, evidence to support this dating. The Bulgarian scholar acknowledges as 
much in La Strategie de Preslav aux xe-xf siecles selon les donnees de la sigillo- 
graphie, in Oikonomides, Studies, vol. 1, esp. pp. 95-6, where he leaves the date 
of the fall of the town open. He is more categorical elsewhere, e.g. Etablissement 

administratif byzantin ä Preslav aux xe-xf siecles, in JOB, 32, (1982), pp. 35-44 
; it)., Hoeu dauuu 3a IlpecAae e Kpan ua X eeK, in Preslav, 3 (1983), pp. 104- 
14. He cites V. Zlatarski, Mcmopun na EbAaapcmma dbpwcaea npe3 cpedume 
sexoee (2 vols., Sofia, 1-927-34) and V. Tapkova-Zaimova, floAUU ffynae — 

rpanuuua 3oua ua BmaumuücKUH 3anad, Sofia, 1976 to back him up over a 
date of 1088 in Ileuamume, p. 19, n. 7. However, neither Zlatarski nor Tapkova- 
Zaimova’s work supports him here. The terminus ante quem of 1088 should not 
be accepted as a fixed date for the fall of the town — which may in fact have hap- 
pened some years later. 

(11) Iordanov, neuamume, p. 17. 
(12) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 342-6, pp. 167-8. 
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All five seals were struck with the same boulloterion. However, the 

pieces were found separately, and some distance apart at that, which sug- 

gests that, although Iordanov notes that there were some places where the 

concentrations of finds were greater, few firm conclusions can be drawn 

from this (13). 

462 of the seals can be transcribed with confidence (w). 450 of these 

seals have been identified as belonging to 228 different individuals (15). 

Possible readings have been suggested for the remainder of the seals, but 

these are often based on two or three legible letters (l6). The way in which 

Iordanov has chosen to catalogue and categorise the seals means that the 

evidence from the Preslav collection can be easily interpreted, since the 

groupings of the pieces is not based on their appearance (as in the Zacos 

collection), but on the status of the individual who had originally owned 

each seal. 

The seals are arranged in eight categories : Imperial seals [9] (l7); 

those of Palace officials [108] (lß); members of the Central Administra¬ 

tion [30] (l9); army officers [46] (20); those involved with the provincial 

administration [183] (2I); clergy [21] (22); various seals which only carry 

the names of the original owners, with no indication of their titles or of 

the region in which they were based [45] (23); and finally, anonymous 

seals [12] (24). 

The seals can help us to identify the individuals who are mentioned 

on the pieces. For example, amongst the seals recovered at Preslav 

are four pieces which belonged to one Aetios, who held the titles of 

(13) Iordanov, neuamume, p. 17. 
(14) Iordanov puts the number of seals which can be read at 443, Iordanov, 

neuamume, p. 18. However, this figure does not include the seven seals includ- 
ed in the Addenda, pp. 231-2, nor any of the twelve anonymous seals which can 
be transcribed, n° 443-54, pp. 205-7. 

(15) This includes the seals from the Addenda. 

(16) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 455-550, pp. 208-30. 
(17) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 1-9, pp. 28-30. 
(18) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 10-117, pp. 30-65. 
(19) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 118-47, pp. 66-81. 
(20) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 148-93, pp. 82-107. 
(21) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 194-376, pp. 108-81. 
(22) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 377-97, pp. 182-90. 
(23) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 398-442, pp. 191-204. 
(24) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 443-54, pp. 205-7. 
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“jtQcoxoöjiaBaQiog xcu öTQaT'r)Y6c;,, (25). There can be no doubt that the 
four seals had the same owner: analysis and comparison of the icono- 
graphy and of the line spacing reveals that all were struck with the same 
boulloterion (26). 

Although there is no indication on these seals of the town or region 
where Aetios cairied out his duties as strategos, it is certainly tempting to 

identify this individual with the owner of four other seals which have also 
been found at Preslav, who was also called Aetios and who also had the 
rank of protospatharios and strategos (27). These pieces identify 
Presthlavitsa or Little Preslav as the location where Aetios discharged his 

duties (28). This may of course be coincidental: there may well have been 
two men by the name of Aetios whose seals were preserved at Preslav (29). 

However, the fact that both sets of seals belonged to men with the same 
(uncommon though not unusual) first name, with the same combination 
of titles, and, because of the fact that the seals are iconographically 
similar, suggests that all eight seals may indeed have belonged to the 

same individual (30). 

(25) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 334-7, pp. 165-6. These seals were struck with 
the same boulloterion. Iordanov attributes three further seals to Aetios, proto¬ 
spatharios and strategos, Iordanov, neuamume, n° 338-40, p. 166. However, 
these three pieces are in poor condition, and are barely legible, It is unclear, 
therefore, why Iordanov attributes these seals to Aetios at all. Moreover, what 
one can make out from the three poorly preserved seals is that they bear little or 
no iconographic similarity to the other four pieces. Indeed, careful examination 
shows an important difference : while the legible pieces which evidently 
belonged to Aetios carry the image of a saint’s bust on the obverse, with an 
inscription identifying him as 'O ayioc; ©eoöwpoc;, the other pieces seem to have 
a bust of Christ on the obverse, along with a barely legible inscription reading 
IC-XC (’ItiöoDc; Xqiotöc;). 

(26) Iordanov, neuamume, p. 166. 
(27) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 304-7, pp. 151-2. All four seals were stuck 

with different boulloteria. 
(28) For some comments on the location of Little Preslav, see 

N. Oikonomides, Presthlavitsa, the Little Preslav, in Südost-Forschungen, 52 
(1983), pp. 1-9 and V. Perkhavko, rde owe uaxoduACH dyuaücKuü epad 
nepencAaeetf. ?, in Bsl, 55, pt. 2 (1994), pp. 278-90. 

(29) Iordanov does not consider this possibility, and affirms that the seals 
belonging to Aetios, strategos, and to Aetios, strategos of Little Preslav, were 
one and the same person, neuamume, p. 166. 

(30) Although the line spacing on the seals is different, it is striking — 
though not conclusive — that all eight pieces carry the bust of St. Theodore on 
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Of course, identifying the various owners of seals found at Preslav is 
particularly rewarding when the individuals are also known from the lit- 
erary sources, for this can allow an insight into their lives and careers. 
Moreover, once sumames — as well as Christian names and titles — 
begin to be included on seals from the second half of the 10* Century 
onwards, the process of establishing a link between a figure known from 

other sources becomes considerably more accurate (3I). 
For example, a single seal has been found at Preslav which belonged 

to one Constantine Antiokhos (32). On the obverse is an enthroned Virgin 
either holding the infant Jesus, or perhaps with an image of Christ on a 
medallion around her neck, with a two column inscription on either side 
reading MP — 0 V (Mf|TT)Q 0£OÜ). On the reverse is a five line inscrip¬ 
tion identifying the original owner, reading : 

+ 0KE.. 

H0EIKWN 

KU.JAAA 

THTWAN 

. IOX W 

+ 0(eoxo)xe [ßo] 
riGei Ko)v(öTavTivq)) 
ytov[Qo]nakä 
TT) XÖ> AV 

[t]io xq) 
+ 0£otox£ ßoii'O’Ei KojvoxavTivo) xoUQOjtaA,ctXTi xtö ’Avxioxw 

The Preslav seal of Constantine Antiokhos is consistent with other 
seals belonging to a person with same name known from elsewhere, 
which record Antiokhos with the titles of kouropalates, that of proedros 
and that of protokouropalates and doux respectively (33). The ränge of the 

the obverse, with an inscription identifying him as such in two columns on either 

side of the image. 
(31) For some comments on the introduction of sumames on lead seals, see 

J-C. Cheynet, Du prenom au patronyme : les etrangers ä Byzance aux x-xif siecles, 
in Oikonomides, Studies, vol. 1, pp. 57-66, and P. Stephenson, A development in 
nomenclature, in REB, 52 (1994), pp. I87ff. 

(32) Iordanov, Tleuamume, n° 76, p. 50. 
(33) There is a seal of Constantine Antiokhos with the same title as the 

Preslav piece (kouropalates) at Dumbarton Oaks (D.O. 58.106 4758), published 
by W. Seibt, Die byzantinischen Bleisiegel in Österreich, Vienna, 1978, p. 234, 
nü 8. However, this piece was struck with a different boulloterion, Iordanov, 

neuamume, p. 50. TAvo other seals of Constantine’s which testify to him hold¬ 
ing the title of proedros are also held at Dumbarton Oaks (D.O. 58.106 1789 ; 
D.O. 58.106 2537), and appear in Seibt, Bleisiegel, p. 234, n° 7, b-c. There is a 
similar seal in the Numismatic Museum in Athens, although without examining 
this I cannot say whether it was struck with the same boulloterion, K. Konstan- 



THE EXAMPLE OF PRESLAV 81 

titles in question does not make it difficult to accept that all these seals 
had belonged to the same individual. Moreover, the fact that we can not 
only identify a Constantine Antiokhos from the literary sources, but also 
that this person is known to have held the title of kouropalates, leads us 
to two important conclusions : first, the Preslav seal should be dated to 
the last fifteen years of the 1 lth Century (M); and secondly, that Constan¬ 
tine Antiokhos provides us with an invaluable example of what it meant 
to have been a beneficiary of Komnenian rule (35). This in tum has impor¬ 
tant implications, not least because Constantine appears to have been 
involved in an attempt to depose and murder the Emperor at the Start of 
the 12th Century (36). However, the principal point here is clear : the sig- 
illographic evidence from Preslav can be highly instructive. 

topoulos, Bv^avnaxa (lokvßöößovXXa rov iv ’Adfivatg idvtxov vo/uo- 
panxov Movoeiov, Athens, 1917, nü 604. There is another seal, this time where 
Constantine has the titles of protokouropalates and doux, at Dumbarton Oaks 
(D.O. 58.106 3289) : Seibt, Bleisiegel, p. 234, n° 9. 

(34) Constantine Antiokhos attended the Blakhemai synod in the capacity of 
kouropalates and Grand Heteirarch, P, Gautier, Le synode des Blachemes (fin 
1094), in REB, 29 (1971), pp. 217, 250. Although there has been considerable 
debate about the dating of this synod, it certainly took place some time in the 
early 1090s, see Gautier, Blachemes, pp. 213-5. It is not known when 
Constantine held the position of proedros, a lower ranking court title than 
kouropalates, but one might reasonably assume that he had done so towards the 
Start of Alexios’ reign and thus at some point in the 1080s, before being made 
kouropalates in the late 1080s or the early 1090s. The likely participation of 
Constantine Antiokhos in a plot against Alexios in the first years of the 
12* Century suggests that he held the titles of protokouropalates and doux by 
1104, and perhaps by the late 1090s. See B. Skoulatos, Les personnages byzan- 
tins de VAlexiade, Louvain, 1980, pp. 25-7. 

(35) For some comments on the way in which Alexios came to dominate the 
Byzantine aristocracy and created a small interest group which he was able to 
Service, see A. Kazhdan, CoiyuaAbUbi cocmae eocydapceytoufeeo KAacca 
Bu3aumuü XI-XII ee, Moscow, 1974, pp. 125-30, 169-84 ; M. Angold, The 
Byzantine Empire 1025-1204, New York, 1984, pp. 114-133 ; J.-C. Cheynet, 

Pouvoir et contestations ä Byzance (963-1210), Paris, 1990, pp. 359-77 ; 
P. Magdalino, Aspects of twelfth-century Byzantine Kaiserkritik, in Speculum, 
58 (1983), pp. 326-46 ; id., The Empire of Manuel 1 Komnenos 1143-1180, 
Cambridge, 1993, pp. 28-34. 

(36) Anna Komnene says that members of the Antiokhos family had lent their 
Support to the efforts of Michael Anemas and his brothers to oust Alexios I 
Komnenos : AXe^täc,, ed. and tr. Leib, B. Alexiade (3 vols., Paris, 1937-45) 
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But even with the increasing use of family names on lead seals, the 
possibility must never be excluded that an individual might occupy an 
analogous, or even the same position as one of his relatives. And of 
course there is no reason why a person’s relative might not even share the 
same first name. Thus, in spite of natural temptation to identify the owner 

of a seal with a figure who appears in the literary sources — or on other 
lead seals for that matter — a degree of caution must be exercised (37). 

In some instances the problem can be overcome by the fact that the 

person has an unusual name — which increases the likelihood that he can 
be confidently identified. For example, one of the seals from Preslav had 
originally belonged to Constantine Humbertopoulos, a figure well-known 
from the sources for the reign of Alexios I Komnenos (3ß). The fact that 

there do not appear to have been any other with this distinct name sug- 
gests that the individual recorded in the Alexiad, in the Epitome Historiön 

of John Zonaras, and in the history of Geoffrey Malaterra was the same 
individual who owned the Preslav seal, and all the other seals which have 
been found elsewhere (39). 

XII.v.4, vol. 3, p. 59. It is not known whether this included Constantine or his 
brother, Michael, who attended the Blakhemai synod in the capacity of proedros 
and primikerios rä>v e'^co ßeouapuov: Gautier, Blachernes, pp. 218, and 258- 
9. For some important comments about the date of this coup, see 
D. Papachryssanthou, La date de la mort du sebastokrator Isaac Comnene, frere 
d Alexis Ier, et de quelques evenements contemporains, in REB, 21 (1963), 
pp, 250-6. 

(37) As the prosopography of the Bourztes and the Dalessenos families 
shows, there were often cases where two (or more) members of the same family 
who were alive at the same time, had identical first names. See J-C. Cheynet, and 
J-F. Vannier, Etudes Prosopographiques, Paris, 1986. 

(38) See Skoulatos, Personnages, pp. 68-71. 
(39) Constantine Humbertopoulos is mentioned on several occasions in the 

Alexiad, e.g. AL, II.iv.7, vol. 2, p. 74 ; IV.iv.l, vol. 1, p. 151 ; VI.xiv.4, vol. 2, p. 
83 ; VIII.v.5, vol. 2, p. 141 ; VIII.vii.1, vol. 2, p. 146. Constantine also appears 
in the Epitome of Zonaras, ’EjUxofif} Igtoquov, eds. M. Pinder, and T. 
Büttner-Wobst, Epitome Historiarum (3 vols., Bonn, 1841-97), XVIII.xxiii, 
vol. 3, p. 741, and in Malaterra’s account of the Norman conquest of Sicily and 
Southern Italy, Geoffrey Malaterra, De rebus gestis Rogerii Calabriae et 
Siciliae Comitis et Roberti Guiscardi Ducis fratris eius, in Rerum Italicarum 
Scriptores, ed. L. Muratori and others (34 vols, Bologna, 1900-), 1.4, vol. 5, part 
1. For a comprehensive list of all the seals testifying to Constantine Humberto¬ 
poulos, see Iordanov, Tleuamume, pp. 164-5. 
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But the most reliable way of working out if two seals with the same 

name (with or without the same titles) belong to the same individual is by 

examining the features of the seal itself, such as its type, line-spacing 

and/or iconography. Preslav provides us with an excellent example which 

shows how such a process can be utilised successfully. Eight seals have 

been found belonging to one Basil Glabas (40). A Basil Glabas is men- 

tioned by Skylitzes, who States that a man of this name was sent against 

Samuel and against the Bulgariens by Basil II at the very end of the IO* 

Century (4I). Iordanov may be right to conclude that the Basil Glabas in 

Skylitzes and the Basil Glabas whose seal was recovered at Preslav were 

in fact two different people (42). However, given the fact that there is no 

evidence to support or to contradict this view, it seems rash to try to reach 

a firm conclusion here. Certainly, we should have serious reservations 

about dating the eight seals found in North-Eastem Bulgaria as confi- 

dently as Iordanov does (43). 

The individual whom we find at Preslav is recorded holding three dif¬ 

ferent titles. On three of the seals Basil appears as protospatharios and 

hypatos (44). Four pieces state that Basil was archistrategos and pro- 

tovestes (45). Finally, a single piece has been found which refers to him as 

a vestarkh (46). Even though these seals were obviously not struck with 

the same boulloterion, and even though the seals reflect a variety of titles, 

the fact that the iconography, the line-spacing and the types are so simi- 

lar means that it is plausible to argue that all eight seals belonged to the 

same person. 

Such a conclusion would seem to confirm the hypothesis put forward 

by Nicholas Oikonomides that when a new boulloterion was engraved, 

either because a new title or function had been granted, or because the 

individual had a new delegate whom he had authorised to strike his seals, 

or perhaps because the previous boulloterion had been spent (although 

(40) Iordanov, Ileuamume, n° 70, pp. 47-8 ; n° 83-6, pp. 54-5 ; n° 89-91, 
p. 57. 

(41) Skyl., p. 343. 
(42) Iordanov, Ileuamume, pp. 47-8, and n. 4. 
(43) It comes as something of a surprise to find that, in spite of the lack of 

evidence to suggest a dating, Iordanov States that the seals date from the third 
quarter of the 1 lth Century, Ileuamume, p. 47. Cfr. pp. 54, 57. 

(44) Iordanov, Ileuamume, n° 89-91, p. 57. 
(45) Iordanov, Ileuamume, n° 83-6, pp. 54-5. 
(46) Iordanov, üeuamume, n° 70, pp. 47-8. 
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this is extremely unlikely), the device was deliberately made to resemble 

the original matrices, even in cases where new words were added (47). The 

purpose of this was to make the seals recognisable to those who received 

them, and it is fitting that this is no less useful for Contemporary analysis 

of the sigillographic material. 

The seals can therefore be used to identify individuals at different 

stages of their careers. What they cannot teil us, however, is what they 

were connected to : for example, we are unable to say why we find eight 

seals belonging to three strategoi of Samos amongst those found at 

Preslav (4ß). Similarly, there is no way of explaining the presence of a 

bilingual seal of Abraham Bar Bakos — a piece with the Virgin on the 

obverse, with the inscription M P - 0 V (Mf|tr)Q 0eoi3), while the reverse 

has Abraham’s name written in Syriac (49). 

However, there are some seals whose presence in Preslav can perhaps 

be explained. Among the pieces recovered are six seals which are bearing 

the name of Anna Karantena (50). Seals belonging to women are surpris- 

ingly rare, and it has been argued that wax, rather than lead, was used for 

the sealing of private correspondence (51). It may be, therefore, that 

Anna’s seals originally accompanied official documents, rather than per¬ 

sonal letters, but it is not possible to state this with any certainty. The six 

Preslav seals were all struck from the same boulloterion (52). On the 

obverse is an image of the bust of the Virgin with nimbus, holding a scep- 

tre, while there is a five line inscription on the reverse, reading : 

(47) N. Oikonomides, The usual lead seal, in DOP, 37 (1983), p. 148. 
(48) One seal belonged to a Christodoulos, imperial protospatharios and 

strategos of Samos, Iordanov, Tleuamume, n° 320, pp. 157-8 ; there are two 
seals of Theophanes Hagiozacharites, who held the titles of patrikios and strat¬ 
egos of Samos, n° 313-4, pp. 155-6 ; and there are five pieces belonging to one 
John Xiphilinos, strategos of Samos, n° 313-20, pp. 155-7. 

(49) Iordanov, Ileuamume, n° 421, pp. 199-200. 
(50) Four of these seals appear in the text proper, Iordanov, üeuamume, 

n° 407-10, pp. 194-6. Two others (which are of poor quality) appear in the 
Addenda, n° 410a-b, p. 231. 

(51) E.g. J. Nesbitt, Security in Byzantium : Locking, sealing and weighing, 
Washington, D.C., 1980, p. 25. 

(52) Iordanov, Ileuamume, p. 195. 
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+ 0KE 
RTHCH 
AANAKA 

P ANTH 
-N- 

+ 0(eox6)xe 
ß(or|0ei) ifl afl 
5(oi)Xri) wAv(v)a Ka 
Qavxri 

v(fl) 

+ ©eoxoxe ßoqGei xfi ofi &ovkr\ vAwa Kagavirivfi 

No one of this name is known from the literary sources. However, we 

do know of several members of the Karantenos family, including one 

named Constantine, who is represented by the sigillographic evidence at 

Preslav. Moreover, it is not only that seals of this Constantine have been 

found during the excavations, for the pieces also reveal that he had been 

protospatharios em rov XQVöOTQix'kivov, and strategos of Preslav at 

some point in the 1 llh or, possibly, at the Start of the 12* Century (53). The 

hypothesis put forward by Iordanov, therefore, is that Anna Karantena 

was the mother, wife or sister of this individual, and that the presence of 

her seals at Preslav indicates that she corresponded with Constantine 

while he was based in the town (54). 

The Bulgarian scholar goes further, and argues that the Constantine 

Karantenos whose seals have been found at Preslav was the same person 

who was an important figure in the second quarter of the llth Century, 

succeeding Michael Spondyles as dux of Antioch during the reign of 

Romanos III Argyros (55). And Iordanov points out that, while the first 

name of Constantine’s wife is not known, we leam from Skylitzes that 

Karantenos had married the sister of Romanos III — who may or may not 

have been called Anna (56). It is perhaps no coincidence, therefore, that 

seals have also been found at Preslav belonging to Basil Argyros, the 

Emperor’s brother, and therefore the brother-in-law of Constantine 

(53) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 298-302, pp. 147-9. 
(54) Iordanov assumes that such correspondence must have been of a per¬ 

sonal nature, neuamume, p. 195, although this does not address the question as 

to why lead, rather than wax, was used to seal such letters. 

(55) Iordanov, neuamume, pp. 148-9, and J. Laurent, La Chronologie des 
gouvemeurs d’Antioche sous la seconde domination by zantine, in Melanges de 
l’Universite Saint-Joseph de Beyrouth, 38 (1962), p. 239. 

(56) Skyl., pp. 377, 379. For some comments on the immediate family of 
Romanos III, see J.-F. Vannier, Les Argyroi (ix*-xf siecles), Paris, 1975, p. 42, n° 
14. 
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Karantenos, and (maybe) the brother of Anna Karantena (57). However, 

BasiFs personal relationships with Constantine and Anna should not dis- 

tract from the fact that, as strategos of Thrace, he would have had many 

other reasons to want to communicate with officials in Preslav (58). 

But even if Iordanov’s hypothesis about the reasons for the presence of 

the seals of Anna Karantena and those of Basil Argyros in Preslav is cor- 

rect, there is obviously a limit to how far we can go to suggest a context 

for the find of a specific seal among the hundreds recovered in the exca- 

vations. However, the point which is worth stressing here is that, for all 

the difficulties that the Preslav seals present, we must be cautious and 

conservative in attributing seals to individuals who are known from liter- 

ary sources. In other words, while it is important not to try to read too 

much into the presence of individual seals in a given Collection, it is clear 

that the seals nonetheless provide a tantalising insight into levels of cor- 

respondence (both official and perhaps private) taking place in 

Byzantium in the 9th-12ül Centuries. 

As we have seen, the precise dating of the Byzantine occupation of 

Preslav is of some significance in so far as it can allow us to refine con- 

clusions about the dating of lead seals, based on iconographic and typo- 

logical changes and innovations — and from other developments such as 

the introduction of sumames on seals. 

At the Start of the catalogue of the Preslav finds, Iordanov States that 

all the seals which have been recovered date from the period 971-1088. 

He then qualifies this to say that the Byzantine occupation of the town 

was broken for two periods, between 986-1000, and between 1050-60. 

There is little reason to dispute that Northern Bulgaria and therefore 

Preslav was taken in or around 971 (59). Archaeological surveys also sug¬ 

gest that the Byzantine reconquest of this area, and particularly of the 

(57) Iordanov, Ffeuamume, n° 232-3, pp. 126-7, Vannier, Argyroi, n° 12. 
(58) Basil held the titles of patrikios and strategos of Thrace : Iordanov, 

neuamume, p. 126. Iordanov is categorical that Basil’s correspondence with 
Preslav was with Constantine or with Anna and that it was of a personal nature. 
Although this may well have been the case, the seals could well have accompa- 
nied other documents which were sent to other officials, and indeed to other 
strategoi in Preslav. 

(59) Above, n. 10. 
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Danube region, was soon followed by an extensive building activity and, 

above all, by a Programme of fortification (60). 

However, there should be serious reservations about accepting the view 

put forward not only by lordanov, but also by almost all Bulgarian and 

Romanian scholars, that Preslav and the surrounding towns were lost in 

986 (61). In fact, there is little evidence to suggest that Samuel’s uprising 

against Basil II took place in this part of the Balkans (62). And it would be 

surprising indeed if the Byzantines had lost control of this area so soon 

after regaining it, particularly in view of the fact that so many resources 

had been committed to fortifying and securing this region. 

What evidence we do have for this area in this period — in the form of 

coins and seals — suggests quite that the opposite had happened in the 

last fifteen years of the 10th Century : namely that occupation of the towns 

in this region was uninterrupted during the decades which followed 

Tzimiskes’ annexations. Certainly the numismatic profile shows nothing 

to make us think that life in these towns was interrupted in this period (63). 

Nor does the sigillographic evidence appear to support the conclusion 

that Preslav was lost at this time. After all, the acceptance of the hypoth- 

esis that the Bulgarians took the town in towards the end of the 

IO* Century involves making an uncomfortable assumption about the 

tum-over of officials in Preslav before 986. According to lordanov, there 

were at least six different strategoi of the town between 971-86 (M). And 

(60) E.g. G. Bratianu, Recherches sur Vicina et Cetatea Alba, Bucarest, 
1935 ; P. Diaconu, Pacuiul lui Soare, vol. 1, Bucarest, 1972; G. Stefan, 

Dinogetia, Bucarest, 1967 ; G. Florescu, R. Florescu, and P. Diaconu, 

Capidava, Bucarest, 1958. Also see N. Oikonomides, Recherches sur Vhistoire 
du Bas-Danube aux x-xf siecles, in Revue des Etudes Sud-Est Europeenes, 3 
(1965), pp. 57-74, and id., Revolution de VOrganisation administrative de Tem- 
pire byzantin au xf siecle, in TM, 6 (1976), pp. 125-52. 

(61) Some scholars state that the region was in fact lost in 976, e.g. E. 
Condurachi, I. Barnea and P. Diaconu, Nouvelles recherches sur le limes byzan¬ 
tin du Bas-Danube aux x-xf siecles, in Acts of the 13th International Congress 
of Byzantine Studies, London, 1967, pp. 181 ff. C.f. Tapkova-Zaimova, ffoziuu 
Jfynae, pp. 42ff. 

(62) M. Whittow, Orthodox Byzantium, pp. 369, 376, 386. 
(63) Doimi de Frankopan, Numismatic evidence, pp. 30-2. 
(64) Iordanov, Tleuamume, n° 252-6, pp. 134-5 [Katakalos] ; n° 257-8, 

pp. 135-6 [Petros] ; n° 259-77, pp. 136-7, and n° 221b, p. 232 [Leo Sara- 
kenopoulos] ; n° 239-44, pp. 128-9 [Leo Sarakenopoulos] ; n° 245-8, pp. 129-30 
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there may, of course, have been more than this, for the number of strate- 

goi does not take account of the twenty two individuals who held this 
rank in an unspecified location whose seals have also been found at 

Preslav, who may or may not have been strategos of the town during this 

period (65). 
But it is not just the rapid and regulär tum-over of officials which is 

hard to accept. For example, lordanov argues that all the seals belonging 
to one Leo Sarakenopoulos, who is represented by a very large number of 
pieces indeed, should be dated to the period before 986. There is, howev- 
er, no evidence to support this dating (e6). There are 36 seals of this Leo 
Sarakenopoulos, including 26 which specifically mention him with titles 

relating to the govemorship of Preslav (or loannopolis) (67). It is not so 
much the number of seals, however, which is important here. It is that five 
different boulloteria were used to strike these 26 seals (68). This suggests 
that Leo spent some length of time as strategos of this town. So even if 
Leo’s did receive all his titles and duties in the 970s and 980s, as lordanov 
suggests, then this in tum raises questions about how long others can have 
been based in Preslav if indeed they all discharged their duties between 
971-86. 

And there is another way in which the sigillographic evidence points 
us away from the conclusion that Preslav was lost in the last two decades 
of the 10th Century : for the very fact that so many seals which can be 
dated to before 986 have been found in situ in the first place would rather 
suggest that the town had not been occupied by the Bulgarians during this 
period. And indeed several of the seals recovered during the excavations 
can be dated securely to the period before 986. There are, for example, 

[Theophanes]; n° 249, pp. 130-1 [Staurakios]; n° 250, pp. 131-2 [Nikephoros 
Xiphias]. 

(65) Iordanov, Ileuamume, n° 332-76, pp. 165-81. 
(66) See Iordanov, llenamume, pp. 95-6. Cfr. P. Diaconu, who also suggests 

specific dates here, Despre organizarea administrativ-militarä a regiunii Dunarii 
de Jos in vremea lui loan Tzimiskes, in Studii si certcetäri de istorie veche, 37 
(1986), pp. 173-5. 

(67) Leo is known from twenty pieces as imperial protospatharios and strat¬ 
egos of loannopolis, Iordanov, üenamume, n° 259-77, pp. 136-7, and nü 221b, 
p. 232 ; he appears on six seals as imperial protospatharios and strategos of 
Thrace and loannopolis, n° 239-44, pp. 128-9. 

(68) Iordanov, Tlenamume, pp. 129, 136-7. 
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ten or eleven seals belonging to one Petros, Domestic of the West (69). 

This can only be the same person as the Petros who enjoyed a distin- 

guished career during the reigns of both Nikephoros II Phokas and John 

I Tzimiskes, and who continued in his capacity of Domestic of the West 

after the accession of Basil II in 976, before being killed in Cappadocia 

while attempting to put down the revolt of Bardas Skieros in 977 (70). The 

fact then that Petros’ seals, as well as others which can be dated to before 

the supposed fall of Preslav, were found together with the other seals 

retrieved over the past twenty years should steer us towards being scepti- 

cal of the hypothesis that the town was lost in or around 986 (71). 

The same criticisms and objections should be made in response to the 

supposition that Byzantium lost control of Preslav between 1050-60 : the 

sigillographic evidence cannot be used to support this argument, and 

there is simply no other evidence from elsewhere — either from the lit- 

erary or from subsidiary sources — which points us to this conclu- 

sion (72). And, furthermore, as is the case with the presumed fall of the 

town between 986-1000, the idea that Preslav was not in imperial hands 

in this period raises many more questions than it answers — not least how 

and why one of the most important Byzantine settlements to the North of 

Constantinople was lost, and, for that matter, regained, without this being 

mentioned in a single written source. 

(69) Iordanov, üeuamume, n° 148-57, pp. 83-5. Another piece, which is 
barely legible, may also have belonged to Petros, n° 158, p. 85. Cfr. I. Iordanov, 

Molybdobulles de Domesticat des Scholes de Preslav, in Oikonomides, Studies, 
vol. 2, pp. 203-11. 

(70) Iordanov, Ileuamume, pp. 85-7. 
(71) There are other seals which can be dated to before 986, e.g. Iordanov, 

IleHamume, n° 1, p. 28 ; n° 27-8, pp. 36-8 ; n° 93, p. 59 ; n° 128-9, pp. 71-2 ; 
n° 159-60, pp. 87-8 ; n° 161-2, pp. 88-9, n° 201, pp. 112-3. Cfr. P. Diaconu, Vers 
quelle date Leon Melissenos pouvait-il etre Domestikos des Scholes Occiden- 
taux ?, in Revue des Etudes Sud-Est Europeennes, 27 (1989), pp. 11-14. 
However, it is fair to say that there are not many other seals in the Preslav Col¬ 
lection which can be dated with any precision or certainty, either to the period 
before 986, or, for that matter to the period which followed. There is a simple 
explanation for this : very few of the individuals represented on the seals are 
known from the written sources. This means that it is just not possible to do more 
than to suggest broad dates for the striking of the various seals. 

(72) Cfr. Iordanov provides no evidence to support his Claim, IleHamume, 
pp. 16-9. The numismatic evidence is less helpful for the fifth decade of the 1 Ith 
Century than it is for the period between 986-1000, cfr. Doimi de Frankopan, 

Numismatic evidence, pp. 34ff. 
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The dating of the Byzantine occupation of Preslav is not the only prob- 

lem which is thrown up by analysis of the seals. The sheer scale of the 

finds, for example, poses a hurdle which is difficult to overcome : the fact 

that so few pieces have been found from other sites (not just in the 

Balkans but also in Asia Minor) begs the important question of whether 

Preslav provides us with a truly representative example of a provincial 

town in the middle Byzantine period. 

There is, however, no easy answer here : on the one hand, the Preslav 

seals suggest that this town enjoyed a regulär correspondence with the 

central govemment and with its neighbouring regions, which is implied 

by the seals belonging to low-ranking officials in the civilian and military 

administration, and that this would be the norm for any town in the 

provinces which was important enough to have its own strategos. On the 

other hand, however, several of the seals suggest that Preslav’s impor- 

tance was centred on the fact that it had a vital, unique, role to play in the 

maintenance of imperial control of North-Eastem Bulgaria and of the 

Eastem Balkans in the defence of this region above all against the Rus’ at 

the end of the IO* Century and, in the 11* Century, against the 

Pechenegs (73). So, for example, in addition to the seven different 

Domestikoi of the Schools who are represented by nineteen seals, are 

twenty nine pieces belonging to five other individuals whose position 

meant that they were responsible for the Emperor’s personal bodyguard 

{epi tou magglabiou) (74). This makes it hard to assess whether the exam¬ 

ple of Preslav should be interpreted as Standard or as exceptional. 

(73) P. Diaconu, Les Petchenegues du Bas-Danube au x* siecle, in Dada, 11 
(1967), pp. 259-70 ; J. Shepard, Some problems of Russo-Byzantine relations 
c.860-1050, in Slavonic and East European Review, 52 (1974), pp. 10-33 ; 
E Wozniak, Byzantium, the Pechenegs and the Rus, in Archivum Eurasiae Medii 
Aevi, 4, (1984) ; I. Bozhilov, Preslav et Constantinople — dependance et 
independance culturelles, in Proceedings of the 17,h International Byzantine 
Congress, New York, 1986, pp. 421-8. 

(74) There are fifteen seals belonging to four Domestikoi of the Western 
Schools, Iordanov, üeuamume, n° 148-62, pp. 83-90. Three Domestikoi of the 
Schools, including the future Emperor Alexios I Komnenos, are also represented 
by four seals, n° 163-66, pp. 90-3. Twenty three of the twenty nine seals belong¬ 
ing to men with the title of epi tou magglabiou belonged to one Leo Moukatos, 
an individual not known from elsewhere, n° 32-54, pp. 40-1. The other seals 
which record this title appear at n° 55-60, pp. 41-2. For some comments on the 
responsibilities of those charged with this position, see J. Bury, The Imperial 
administrative System in the 9h Century, with a revised text ofthe Kletorologion, 
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Another question is posed by the nature and size of the seal finds. The 

fact that so many seals were recovered in such proximity inevitably sug- 

gests that they had deliberately been kept in some kind of administrative 

building in the town. Again, however, it is not clear whether we should 

consider example provided by Preslav to be representative of what hap- 

pened in other towns in Byzantium : were seals kept in archives in towns 

throughout the Empire, and if so, why is it that so few pieces have been 

recovered from those towns which have been the subject of extensive 

excavation (75) ? In this respect, the fate of the sigillographic material 

from the one town which may have been able to shed some light on this 

question — namely Caeserea — is unfortunate indeed (76). Evidence from 

Tyre and the surrounding regions also presents problems of its own (77). 

London, 1911, p. 108, and N. Oikonomides, Les listes de preseances byzantines 
des ix-x siecles, Paris, 1972, pp. 328-9. 

(75) There is evidence that sigillographic archives were kept in Byzantium. 
See for example, the case of the seals of Theodore Beriboes in Oikonomides, 

Usual lead seal, p. 149. 
(76) The evidence from Caeserea could have provided a useful comparison 

with Preslav : like Preslav, Caeserea yielded a very large number of seals ; and, 
as is the case with Preslav, the fact that Caeserea was abandoned in the face of 
the Arab invasions gives us a clear terminus post quem for the seals which were 
found. However, the evidence from Caeserea is not available to us : unfortunate- 
ly, many of the pieces which were spotted by an excavation team in the 1980s 
were bulldozed into the sea during reconstruction and development of the town, 
R. Bull, The Excavation of a 6th Century Administrative Structure at Caeserea 
Maritima, in Third Annual of Byzantine Studies Conference : Abstracts of 
Papers, New York, 1977, p. 68 ; Oikonomides, Lead blanks, p. 102. 

(77) The evidence from and around Tyre comes largely from the Seyrig Col¬ 
lection. Although only 22 pieces are known to have come from Tyre itself, it 
should be stressed that the provenance of only 15% of the 400 or so seals in the 
Collection is known. However, according to Cheynet, it can safely be assumed 
that all the seals are of an “origine syro-palestinienne ” : J.-C. Cheynet, C. 
Morrisson, and W. Seibt, Sceaux byzantins de la collection Henri Seyrig, Paris, 
1991, p. 10. In any event, however, these seals do not provide an exact parallel 
with Preslav, not only because they certainly do not all come from the same 
town, but also because of the fact that there are few if any duplicates (and is 
therefore not representational). Moreover, while the Preslav seals can be dated to 
a period of just over a hundred years, these seals span more than eight centuries, 
from the 5th-13th Centuries : Seyrig, pp. 10-1. In other words, the Seyrig collec¬ 
tion does not provide a suitable parallel with the seals found at Preslav. 
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However perhaps the most difficult aspect of the Preslav seals concems 

their presence and preservation in an archive in the town in the first place. 

The majority of the seals which have been recovered from Preslav must 

have been attached, at least originally, to letters and documents which 

were sent to the town, both from Constantinople, and from other towns 

and themes of the Empire. 

Of course, the obvious purpose for retaining a seal would be in order 

to verify a document, particularly in the case where such a document 

dealt with an endowment, a tax-exemption or another, similar, grant: cer- 

tainly, this is why seals, and particularly gold seals, or chrysobullae, have 

been preserved at Mt. Athos (7ß). Documents still holding a seal could be 

shown if and when necessary to demonstrate when and why grants had 

been made. 

The fact that none of the Preslav seals were still attached to documents 

when they were found is not cause for concem : after all, paper and 

parchment would only survive the centuries if at least reasonable care 

was spent on preservation and Conservation ; moreover, given the fate of 

the town — abandonment in the late 1 l,h or early 12,h Century — coupled 

with the fact that Byzantine Preslav does not seem to have been re-popu- 

lated, makes the prospect of finding documental evidence negligible. 

It could be that the seals of Basil II and Alexios I Komnenos had been 

attached to documents pertaining to matters where their preservation in 

an archive could be easily understood — perhaps dealing with confirma- 

tions of grants, appointments of officials and so on (79). However, it 

should be stressed that these eight seals make up only a tiny fraction of 

the pieces found in Preslav, and that there are another 550 seals whose 

presence is not so easy to account for. 

This problem is exacerbated by the fact that, of the remaining 454 seals 

which are legible, a large number belong to low-ranking officials of both 

the central and provincial govemment, such as spatharioi, spatharokan- 

didatoi or ostiarii (ß0). Even if some of these related to business which 

(78) J.-C. Cheynet and C. Morrisson, Lieux de trouvailles et circulation des 
sceaux, in Oikonomides, Studies, vol. 2, pp. 107-9 ; N. Oikonomides, Reused gold 
bullae, in ibidpp. 95-6. 

(79) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 2-9, pp. 28-30. 
(80) For the listing of officials with the title of spatharios, see Iordanov, 

neuamume, p. 246 ; for those with the title of spatharokandidatos, see 
Iordanov, neuamume, pp. 246 ; for ostiarii, see Iordanov, neuamume, p. 246. 
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was considered worth recording and storing in an archive, it is improba¬ 

ble that all were of great importance. But the best example here to illus- 

trate the fact that seals had been kept which were not of great significance 

comes from the twelve anonymous seals which were found in the exca- 

vations (81). 

Prof. Oikonomides has argued that the reason why so many seals have 

been found at Preslav is that they were kept in order to be melted down 

at a future date and re-used (ß2). There can be little reason to disagree with 

his assertion that, apart from those exceptions where a seal accompanied 

an official document, once a letter which had been sealed reached the 

addressee, the seal lost its significance : a seal was presumably struck to 

ensure that the recipient of a message — whose content may either have 

been delivered in the document to which the seal was attached, or related 

verbally by the messenger — could have some means of authenticating 

the identity of the sender. He has argued, therefore, that seals were often 

re-cycled and over-struck, since they were without value once the 

addressee had received his letter (ß3). 

But why, then, do we find such a large number of blanks at 

Preslav (ß4) ? The recovery of so many blanks does not support the 

hypothesis that the seals were kept so as to be re-cycled, since there does 

not seem to have been a shortage of lead to put into the four moulds 

which have also been found (ß5). And, even if these blanks were them- 

selves previously used seals which had been melted down and were wait- 

ing to be struck, it does not explain why so many of the seals which have 

survived are of low-ranking officials, as one would have expected that 

these would have been the first to be re-cycled. Moreover, nor does it 

explain why we find seals which can be dated to the third quarter of the 

10* Century — for one would surely expect that the earlier seals, as well 

as those which were not attached to important documents, would also 

have been among the first to be over-struck or melted down. 

For some comments on these positions in the 10th-Hth Centuries, see 
Oikonomides, Listes, pp. 297-300. Also R. Guilland, Recherches sur les institu- 
tions byzantines, Berlin, 1967, vol. 2, pp. 99-131. 

(81) Iordanov, neuamume, n° 443-54, pp. 205-7. 
(82) Oikonomides, Lead blanks, pp. 99-100. 
(83) Oikonomides, Usual lead seal, p. 148. 
(84) Some 222 blanks have been found, Iordanov, Ileuamume, pp. 20-2. 
(85) For the moulds, see Iordanov, neuamume, p. 22-3. 
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The only explanation for the presence of the blanks alongside so many 

seals of low-ranking officials is that the structure in or near which all the 

pieces were found had two purposes : it not only served as an archive in 

which seals, and presumably the documents to which they were original- 

ly attached, that had been received in the town, were stored, but it was 

also a point of dispatch for correspondence from Preslav to other places 

within the Empire (ß6). 

However, it is important to be clear about the fact that this is only 

demonstrated by the presence of the blanks. The process of striking a seal 

in the very first place makes it clear that all the pieces which have been 

found in Preslav, with the exception of the blanks, cannot have formed 

part of a pool of seals waiting to be attached to suitable documents when- 

ever that was necessary before being dispatched. When a blank was 

struck by a boulloterion, two things occurred : first, the engraving on the 

pincers made its impression on the lead, and this served to ‘personalise’ 

the seal. But the second effect of striking the blank was to imprison a cord 

in the lead, attaching the seal to a document. In other words, the assump- 

tion should be that all the seals which have been struck by a boulloterion 

(that is to say that they are not blanks) which were recovered at Preslav 

had been received in the town, and were not waiting to be dispatched (ß7). 

This has implications for the 52 seals which belonged to several strafe- 

goi of Preslav itself, whether known by its name of loannopolis 

(Ttoavvoujiöketot;) or of Preslav (ÜQeöBkdßat;), which have been cata- 

logued by lordanov (ßß). It may be that some of these accompanied letters 

which were sent back to Preslav by the strategos while he was away from 

the town, perhaps giving instructions to his subordinates, or notifying 

them of his retum. However, it seems odd that so many govemors of the 

town would have written to themselves quite so often. 

There are two obvious Solutions here. The first is that the seals belong- 

ing to the strategoi of Preslav formed some kind of pool from which 

officials could draw if and when necessary. However, this seems most 

unlikely, not least because of the fact that, as we have seen, the very 

(86) C.f. Iordanov, Ffeuamume, p. 17. 
(87) Nesbitt, Security, p. 22. 

(88) Iordanov, üeuamume, n° 239-50, pp. 128-32 ; n° 252-77, pp. 134-7 ; 
n° 291-303, pp. 145-50 ; n° 271a, p. 232. A seal of a metropolitan of Preslav, a 
certain Stephanos, also appears at Iordanov, üeuamume, n° 389, p. 187. 
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process of striking a seal suggests that it would be appended to a docu- 

ment then and there. But the idea that seals belonging to a strategos could 

be simply stored pending their use is also at odds with the very purpose 

of the seal in the first place : the point of a lead seal was to authenticate 

the identity of the sender, and, to some extent anyway, to guarantee con- 

fidentiality. As a result, security surrounding the seals and the means to 

produce seals was carefully controlled. This would explain why so few 

boulloteria have been recovered. This hypothesis is also consistent with 

what few mentions there are in the literary sources — such as the famous 

reference of Theodore Baisamon to the chartophylax of the Patriarch who 

used to wear his boulloterion around his neck — which suggests that the 

processes of striking and keeping seals were carefully guarded (ß9). 

If the idea that seals were not all sent back to Preslav by the various 

strategoi and did not form part of a pool waiting to be attached to docu- 

ments at a later date, then there can only be one logical solution here : 

some documents must have been issued in duplicate, and copies of these 

were held in the town, complete with the relevant seal. 

This in tum means that the structure in and around which the seals 

were recovered had three purposes : one section of the building was used 

as an archive for received letters and other documents ; another, wit- 

nessed by the presence of the blanks, served as a point of dispatch for let¬ 

ters from the town ; and there was another part of the structure, therefore, 

which was used to keep documents and copies of documents issued from 

Preslav itself, and which were, for one reason or another, considered 

necessary to keep ‘on file\ And it seems that these would have been kept 

sealed, to provide an official copy for future reference. This then points 

to a careful System of noting at least some of the actions of the provincial 

administration, presumably with the intention of providing a record for 

the central govemment, as well as perhaps providing a reference tool for 

successive govemors of the town. Although the conclusion that the 

Byzantines kept records in this way may not be surprising in itself, it is 

the sigillographic material from Preslav which provides us with only 

clear physical evidence of this. 

The seals found at Preslav in the course of the past two decades 

allow us an invaluable insight into the workings of a provincial town 

in Byzantium in the lOMate 11*, or early 12* Centuries. The seals 

(89) Oikonomides, Usual lead seal, pp. 147-8 ; Id., Lead blanks, pp. 105-8. 
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evidently form a tremendously rieh Collection, and the fact that Iordanov 

has been able to catalogue the finds so comprehensively means that the 

evidence is presented in a manner which allows it to be carefully assessed 

and interpreted. Examination of the seals leads us to reach several impor¬ 

tant conclusions. 

Although the date of the fall of Preslav is not precisely clear, it is of 

considerable value that all the seals which have been recovered can be 

dated to a period of approximately 130 years. Moreover, the scale of the 

finds is impressive indeed : nearly 800 pieces in total have been found — 

a number far greater than any other site either to the North of 

Constantinople, in Asia Minor, or, for that matter, in the capital itself. 

The Preslav seals can help us understand the careers of individuals : as 

long as we allow for a margin of error and are not too categorical in iden- 

tifying owners of seals with people known from the literary sources, and 

acknowledge that several members of the same family may have had the 

same titles and even the first names, then, as long as the type of two or 

more seal is sufficiently similar, we can justify the belief that they refer 

to the same person. 

There is no evidence, literary or otherwise, to support the hypothesis 

that the Byzantine occupation of Preslav was interrupted between 986- 

1000, and between 1050-60, Indeed, the seals themselves do not suggest 

that the town was lost during these periods ; if anything, the sheer num¬ 

ber of pieces which appear to date from the last quarter of the 10* Century 

points to the fact that the town was continuously occupied after the cam- 

paigns of John I Tzimiskes until the reign of Alexios I Komnenos. 

A large number of the seals confirm what we would expect to find in a 

provincial town : they provide firm evidence of a healthy correspondence 

with the Capital, with the imperial administration, and with the provincial 

administration not only in neighbouring regions, but, as is clear from 

seals from places like Samos, from all over the Empire. In certain excep- 

tional cases, such as with the seals of Anna Karantena, it is possible to 

suggest a reason as to why the seals were sent. In principle, however, the 

causes for the presence of a particular seal cannot be established. 

The motivation for keeping many of the seals is unclear. It seems that 

they were not kept to make new seals, or to be re-cycled by being over- 

struck, since there are a number of pieces belonging to low-ranking offi- 

cials, which one suspects would have been amongst the first to be re- 

used. Moreover, the large number of blanks suggests that there was no 

shortage of lead in the town in the first place. 
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Analysis of the fmd-spots of the seals which were recovered points to 

the fact that they were originally held in a single structure in the South- 

Westem part of the town. The seals can be divided into three categories, 

which in tum points to the fact that this building had three different func- 

tions. First, the blanks suggest that the building was used to send corres- 

pondence out of the town ; secondly, the presence of many of the seals 

indicates that the building also served as some kind of archive — 

although it is not possible to establish what kind of documents such seals 

had originally been attached to. Similarly, while one might be able to 

imagine a context where some of these seals had been considered worth 

keeping, it is curious that so many pieces, and particularly those belong- 

ing to low-ranking individuals, came to be held in this archive. And final- 

ly, the presence of so many seals of strategoi of Preslav shows that the 

archive also stored documents which had been deliberately copied and 

deposited there. 

However, if there is one major problem with the seal finds, it is that 

there are so many of them : in the absence of analogous finds from other 

towns, it is not easy to assess whether the finds from Preslav are repre- 

sentative of a Byzantine provincial town. It is not hard to believe that 

some features, such as an operational archive, where important docu¬ 

ments were kept in duplicate, would have been the norm in many towns 

throughout the Empire. The hurdle to overcome here, however, is that 

there is simply no evidence to show that this was the case. In other words, 

it may be that Preslav was the exception and not the rule : certainly, the 

town played a crucial role in the administration and defence of Northern 

Bulgaria in this period, and it could well be that it was this special role 

which lies behind the extraordinarily rieh finds of lead seals. 

Oxford University. Peter Doimi de Frankopan. 
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Danielis est l’une des figures les plus impressionnantes qui a de tout 

temps enchante ceux qui s’interessent au monde byzantin ('). Deux die¬ 

ses recentes concemant sa personne sont fort interessantes, parce qu’elles 

sont ä la fois resolument novatrices et ä tout le moins contradictoires : 

selon la premiere, Danielis n’aurait jamais existe et serait donc un pur 

produit de l’imagination (2); selon la seconde, on est si sür de son exis- 

tence que Fon peut pretendre qu’il s’agirait d’une «archontissa slave» (3). 

La particularite de ces deux points de vue ainsi que leur presentation 

quasi-concomitante requiert un examen plus approfondi de la question ä 

la lumiere des sources. 

(1) Sur les principales references ä Danielis, cfr l’ouvrage bien documente 
de E. Anagnostakis, Tö eJieiooöio Tfjg Aaviqklöag. nkrjQOtyOQLeg r\ 
(ivdoJiXaonxä GTOi%ria ; Actes du premier colloque international «La vie quo- 
tidienne ä Byzance», Athenes, 1989, pp. 375-390 et surtout p. 376 et p. 380 
(dorenavant Anagnostakis, AavtqXtöa). 

Le fait que son nom ait ete donne de nos jours ä un vin produit par une societe 
viticole d’Achaie est revelateur de l’impression creee par sa personnalite sur le 
grand public. II s’agit du «Danielis», un vin de table de la societe viticole Achaia 
Klaus qui a son siege ä Patras en Achaie. 

(2) Cfr Anagnostakis, AavtqMöa, passim. 

(3) Cfr M. Hendy, Studies in the Byzantine Monetary Economy c. 300-1450, 

Cambridge, 1985, pp. 206-209 et notamment p. 207 (dorenavant Hendy, 

Studies) ; A. P. Kazhdan au lemme Danelis or Danielis (AavtqXig), dans ODB, 
p. 583 (dorenavant Kazhdan, ODB); I. Sevcenko, Religious missions seenfrom 

Byzantium, dans Historical Ukranian Studies 12/13 (1988-1989), p. 13 n. 11 

(dorenavant Sevcenko, Religious missions) ; Idem, Re-reading (Konstantine 
Porphyrogenitus, Byzantine Diplomacy, Papers from the Twenty-fourth Spring 
Symposium of Byzantine Studies, Cambridge, mars 1990, ed. J. Shepard et 
S. Franklin, Londres, 1992, pp. 167-195 (dorenavant Sevcenko, Re-reading); 
D. Jacoby, Silk in Western Byzantium before the fourth crusade, dans BZ, 84/85 

(1991/1992), pp. 452-500 et notamment p. 458 (dorenavant Jacoby, Silk). 
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Seuls, deux textes font reference ä Danielis : la biographie de Basile Ier, 

c’est-ä-dire loxogixri öiriyrioig, dans la Continuation de Theophane (4), 

de maniere detaillee et la Ivvotyig loxogiüv de Jean Skylitzes (5), 

brievement et en puisant dans le texte precedent. Dans le premier 

ouvrage, la contribution de l’empereur Constantin VII Porphyrogenete (6) 

me parait acquise et considerable. Constantin embellit probablement la 

realite puisqu’il s’agit de la vie et du regne de son grand-pere et fonda- 

teur de la dynastie, mais d’un autre cote, il sauvegarde quelques details 

veritablement authentiques. 

Danielis apparait dans le recit ä trois occasions : 

a) lorsqu’elle soutient Basile au moment oü ce demier se rendit ä Patras 

comme palefrenier d’un grand commis de l’etat (avant 865, c. 850 ?) (7 8); 

b) lors de sa visite ä Constantinople alors que Basile etait dejä empereur 

(du temps de la reconstruction de la Nouvelle Eglise, c. 880 ?) (ß); 

c) lors de sa deuxieme visite ä Constantinople, sous le regne de Leon VI 

(886-912), sa mort et la distribution de ses biens suivant son testa- 

ment (9). 

La «noble et tres riche» Danielis (exr/evrit; xai JiX,ouoia)Tatr)) vivait 

dans le Peloponnese. Le style du recit, et plus particulierement le Schema 

(4) Cfr loroQLxrj dtffyrjotg rov ßtov xai rcDv jtga^ecov rov Baoikeiov tov 

aoiöijxov ßaoikecog = Continuateur de Theophane, ed. I. Bekker, dans CSBH, 
Bonn, 1838, pp. 211-352 (dorenavant 'IöTOQixr] öiriyrjotg; ce texte est connu 
dans la bibliographie internationale sous le titre de Vita Basilii. Cfr annexe. 

(5) Ioannis Scylitzae, Synopsis Historiarum, ed. I. Thurn, dans CFHB, 5, 
Berlin-New York, 1973, pp. 121-123, pp. 160-161 (dorenavant Stivotyig 
'Iotoqlwv). Cfr annexe. 

(6) L’oeuvre est consideree, selon la these la plus accreditee, comme 
posterieure ä 948 et peut-etre datee de 950 environ. Cfr G. Moravcsik, 

Byzantinoturcica. Die byzantinischen Quellen der Geschichte der Türkvölker 2, 
Berlin, 1958,1, p. 380 et pp. 540-543. Cfr egalement B. Koutava-Delivoria, 'O 
ye(oygaq)ix6g xöopog Ktovaravrivov rov nogcpvgoyevvfiTov, Athenes, 1991- 
1993 et notamment I, pp. 86-87. En depit de la diversite d’opinions qui preva- 
lent, les chercheurs sont unanimes ä reconnaitre l’implication du Porphyrogenete 
dans la redaction et Tecriture de 1’ouvrage. Cfr E. Anagnostakis, «Ovx eI'olv 
epä rä ygappaxa» dans loxogia xai taxogieg oxov nogq)vgoyevvrixo, 

Athenes, 1999, pp. 97-139 et notamment pp. 103-109 (dorenavant Anagnostakis, 

loxogia). 

(7) Cfr 'loxogixri öiriyrjoig, pp. 226, 23-228, 22. 
(8) Cfr Toxogixf} öiriyrioig, pp. 316, 20-319, 22. 
(9) Cfr 'loxogixri öiriyrioig,, pp. 319, 22 -321, 10. 
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litteraire retenu pour la description de sa visite ä Constantinople par le 

Porphyrogenete, est conforme ä des modeles classiques plus anciens : 

notamment, comme le signale Anagnostakis, la visite de la veuve 

Kandaki dans la Vie d'Alexandre le Grand, du pseudo-Callisthene, ou 

encore celle de la reine de Saba dans P Ancien Testament (10). Cette con- 

statation a conduit le chercheur ä voir en Danielis un personnage tout ä 

fait imaginaire. Un point de vue qui fait Sensation, mais qui ne peut etre 

soutenu de fagon convaincante, d’autant que le texte s’attache d’une 

fagon tout ä fait concrete aux circonstances qui ont suivi sa mort: il com- 

porte des informations tres precises, comme par exemple le nom du pro- 

tospathaire Zenobios, emissaire royal specialement envoye pour recenser 

la fortune de Danielis et executer son testament, ou encore la promulga- 

tion d’un acte imperial (xekeooig) s’y rapportant. Le «public de lecteurs 

ou d’auditeurs», contemporain du Porphyrogenete, destinataire immediat 

du texte aurait pu aisement verifier ces elements. C’est precisement pour 

cela qu’ils doivent etre consideres comme exacts et prouvant de ce fait 

l’authenticite du recit. Ainsi je crois que Von peut accepter Pexistence de 

Danielis et admettre Tesquisse generale de sa physionomie sociale et 

economique. 

II faut ä present analyser le deuxieme point de vue recent, qui confere 

ä cette figure une identite bien precise et la mentionne comme 

«Danielina, a Slav archontissa of a Sclavinia» ou encore «of a 

Peloponnesian Sclavinia» (u). Tout d’abord, tant dans le long et minu- 

tieux expose du Porphyrogenete que dans celui plus concis de Jean 

Skylitzes, il n’y a pas la moindre allusion ä Porigine ethnique du person- 

nage. L’unique indice propose par Sevfienko est donc Petymologie de 

son nom et la fagon dont ce nom est ecrit (l2). Pour eviter les points de vue 

dogmatiques, nous nous proposons d’examiner tous les cas oü le nom de 

ce personnage apparait dans les sources. 

Danielis est mentionnee nominalement trois fois dans P lOTOQtxfj 

öiriyriotg et quatre fois dans la Zvvoiptg 'Iotoqicov. Le tableau ci- 

dessous reunit les citations dans la tradition manuscrite des deux textes, 

selon Papparat critique de Pedition de Jean Skylitzes. 

(10) Cfr Anagnostakis, AavirjXiha, passim. 
(11) La reference de Jacoby, Silk, p. 458 est plus recente. 
(12) Cfr les references ä Sevcenko, Religious missions et Idem, Re-reading 

supra n. 3. 
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Sigles 
A Vind. Hist. Gr. 35 
C Coisl. 136 
E Scorial. T. III 9 
V Vat. Gr. 161 
B Ambr. C 279 inf. 
M Matr. II 
N Neap. III B. 24 
F Venet.-Marc. 407 

1. Ivvo^ic lOTOOudv 122.61 'löTOQlxfl ÖLTIVnOLC 227.2 
CEB : Aavtf|Ai£ 
A : Aavi xkig 

VMN: AavriXig idem 
2. Ivvo'ibic Iotoolwv 122.78 loTOOixn önriynoiC 227.24 
B : 
VMN: Aavf|Ai£ idem 
3. IvvoM)ic 'Fotoolwv 160.83 lorooixn öifivnoic 317.7 
AEB : Aavir]Xiöo^ 
C: Aavuftiöos 
VMNF: Aavri^ivti^ idem 
4. Ivvoxbic 'Iotookjüv 160.83 
ACEB: Aaviri^iö« 
VMF: Aavr]Xiöa 

L’etude de ce tableau pennet de degager les observations suivantes : 

1. Concemant la graphie du nom avec ir\ ou t|. 

Le nombre de cas est pratiquement egal (13-14 (l3) avec ir\ contre 15 avec 

r\). Pourtant la forme en itj, autrement dit la graphie Aavif|Xig, semble 

etre preponderante notamment parce qu’elle est attestee dans les manu- 

scrits A C E qui sont les plus dignes de foi, les manuscrits A et C etant de 

surcroit les plus anciens (xne siede) (l4). C’est du reste pour cette raison 

qu’elle a ete retenue par Thum dans l’edition critique de Skylitzes et 

choisie par Kazdhan pour le lemme ODB. Mais ce detail n’a peut-etre 

qu’une importance toute relative si Von songe que la prononciation des 

deux i en un seul (i=i et tj=i) n’a rien d’extraordinaire pour le grec. Voici 

un exemple : le nom similaire de raßQiijX qui, en grec moderne, a evolue 

en raßpiXi]?. Ainsi, il semble que la forme AavtjXis est correcte en grec 

et peut coexister avec la forme Aavif|Xig de meme qu’avec la forme 

(13) On peut peut-6tre compter Accvixkig comme Aaviipd^ 
(14) Cfr Zvvotytg laroguov, introduction et notamment p. xlv. 
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masculine AaviqX, egalement attestee dans V lOTOQtxff öiriyr]atg C5). On 

retrouve un phenomene analogue en grec moderne dans les patronymes 

derives AavitiXlöti; et raß(>itiXiöti£ que Ton voit coexister avec les gra- 

phies AavtjXiötis et raß(>tiXtöti£. Par consequent, le rapprochement que 

propose Hendy de la forme Aa\t\kig avec le nom slave Danilo/Danila (l6) 
V 

ne semble guere fonde. Du reste, Sevcenko lui-meme, qui est pourtant le 

principal defenseur de la these de 1’origine slave de Danielis, ne se rat- 

tache pas ä la forme AavtiM? puisqu’il fait deriver une forme en ie, qui 

provient en toute logique de itj (17). 

V 

2. Concemant la forme Danielina inventee par Sevcenko 
V 

Suivant une methode qui nous echappe, Sevcenko isole une des quatre 

formes sous lesquelles Danielis est rapportee par les sources, la forme 

Aavt]Mvt]5, attestee 5 fois sur 28 occurrences manuscrites, et invente la 

forme hypothetique Danielina, qu’il veut nous donner comme la seule 

existante et comme indice d’une origine slave (lß). Or, meme en retenant 

la forme AavtjXivt]?, cet hapax legomenon, comme la seule correcte, je 

ne vois pas comment celle-ci impliquerait cette origine. II existe un nom- 

bre infini de femmes byzantines d’origine grecque qui portent des 

sumoms analogues. La mere meme de Constantin Porphyrogenete etait 

appelee Kapßovo^iva (celle qui a des yeux noirs comme du charbon = 
xaQßonvo). Songeons egalement aux celebres patronymes ’AYY^^^va, 

IlaXaioXoYiva, Aouxaiva. En grec moderne aussi, on utilise les formes 

NixoXaxaiva, Ocotaiva pour designer la femme de NixoXa? ou de 

4>cotii5? exactement comme pour AaviiiXi? : Aavrjkig aJtd rov ravrrjg 
ävögög cbvopä&TO (Danielis s’appelait ainsi du nom de son mari). En 

outre, la terminaison -iva ou -ina est une terminaison de feminin du grec 

ancien, du latin, du grec medieval et moderne, cfr par ex. Xtcov-Xtaiva, 

gallus-gallina ou encore en grec moderne, ßdtQaxos-ßaTQaxiva, 

doTUv6|i05-doTUvo|uxiva. Cet examen minutieux indique donc bien 

(15) Cfr laroQLxfj öifjynoig, pp, 318, 22. 
(16) Cfr Hendy, Studies, p. 207. 
(17) Ainsi, Sevcenko, Re-reading, p. 192-193 et n. 68 refute le point de vue 

de Hendy, meme s’il le ränge parmi ses «amis», qui ont une identite de points de 
vue avec lui. 

(18) Sevcenko, ibidem, pour souligner la justesse du nom qu’il a invente de 
toutes pieces se retoume contre G. Gibbon, car ce demier fait usage du nom 
Danielis. 
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qu’on ne saurait non plus se fonder sur des donnees linguistiques pour 

accrediter la these de 1’origine slave de Danielis (19). 
V 

Venons-en aussi ä une autre affirmation de I. Sevcenko qui nous sem- 

ble gratuite (20). II invente le terme «archontissa», qui n’existe pas dans 

les textes, lui donne un sens institutionnel et laisse supposer que Danielis 

etait le chef des Slaves dans le Peloponnese, ce que suppose l’existence 

d’une «sclavinie» dans la region. 

C’est dans une intention analogue que Kazhdan (21) souligne les termes 

öeojioiva et ßaoOaooa. Ces demiers sont les seuls qui soient vraiment 

attestes dans le texte de V larogtxr} ötrjyrjatg mais qui, dans le contexte, 

indiquent tout simplement la magnificence. Le recit de Constantin, ä 

cause de son style en general et de son intention speciale envers Danielis, 

ne manquerait pas de faire etat de toute autre distinction : en effet, il y est 

fait longuement mention du titre de protospathaire qui fut deceme au fils 

de Danielis par Basile 1er (22). En outre, lors de la visite qu’elle effectue ä 

Constantinople, Danielis est presentee comme pf|xr)Q xaXetoOai 

ßaoiXetog d^icoOetoa (23). Et pour ce qui est de la fortune que «cette 

vieille femme immensementriche» (24) (f| JtXouxoxQaxcoQ exewj YQa^5) 

a laisse apres sa mort, le texte la qualifie de «fortune depassant toute 

richesse privee et peut-etre un peu inferieure aux fortunes royales» 

(jiavta lÖKOTixöv ujieQßaivouoa iikomov päX,X,ov öe xai tuQQavixöv 

öAXyov xaxaöeeoxeQov) (25). On a enfin la mention du fait qu’elle a ete 

regue ä la Magnaure comme on recevait d’habitude les souverains 

etrangers importants et qu’elle a offert de plus beaux cadeaux que les 

leurs : öoxfjg di yzyovviag ev rfj Mayvavga, xadcog iauv eßog roig 
ßaatXevat Tcofiaicov Jioieiv, örav uvä tcov i(p’ rjyeßovtag i'ßvovg 
nvög jtegicpavojv xai (xeyäXcjv eiaöexsoOai (xeXXcjoiv, eiorjxOrj xai 
avrr] jtgög ßaoiXea ivTifjuog re xai Xa/jjigcög, eioayayovoa xai öcoga 

(19) Du reste, la forme feminisee des noms russes modernes de femmes 
comme Andrejevna ou Vasilievna qui ont une terminaison en -na est exclusive- 
ment patronymique. 

(20) Sevcenko, Religious missions et Idem, Re-reading passim oü il est fait 
reference ä «archontissa of a Peloponnesian Sclavinia», ainsi qu’au plus recent 
Jacoby, Silk. 

(21) Cfr Kazhdan, ODB. 

(22) Cfr 'loTogixrj ötriyrjOLg, p. 317,7-10. 
(23) Cfr lOTOQixi] diriyrjoig, p. 318, 21-22. 
(24) Cfr 'loTogixri dif}yr]Oig, p. 318, 7-8. 
(25) Cfr 'IOTOQixrj öiriyrioig, p. 321, 2-3. 
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jioXvxeXfj, ola töjv eßvtxdjv ßaoiXicov ovöeig ox^ööv fxexgi töte Jtgög 
ßaotXea T(o/j,ai(ßv doriyayev (26). Ces references speciales auraient ete 
une occasion de faire etat de tout titre que Danielis aurait possede ou 

d’une nationalite differente. Ainsi, la qualification «Danielina, a Slav 
archontissa of a Sclavinia» ou «of a Peloponnesian Sclavinia», semble, au 
regard des sources, absolument arbitraire. Je voudrais, avant de conclure, 
signaler que, meme jadis, Timagination des scholiastes a ete particuliere- 
ment fertile ä propos de Danielis. Dans les biographies romancees, 
notamment, on trouve des allusions aux relations particulieres que cette 

demiere aurait entretenues, en tant que veuve dejä müre, avec le jeune 
Basile (27). Ce qui est toutefois possible, les faits donnant prise ä de telles 
supputations ne falsifiant pas la realite historique. En revanche, attribuer 
ä un personnage un caractere ethnique et social imaginaire, et ce dans le 
cadre d’un article scientifique, surtout lorsqu’il s’agit d’une figure emi¬ 
nente de la societe mesobyzantine de province, est une faute deontolo- 
gique grave et inquietante que Von doit corriger pour l’amour de la Science 
qui est synonyme de la verite : scientiae, id est veritatis, causa (28). 

ANNEXE 

Pour pouvoir comparer les textes integraux en etudiant l’analyse precedente, 

je me permets de les citer. 
'loxogixrj öiffyrjOig xov ßtov xai xwv Jtga^ecov xov BaoiXeiov rov äoidijxov 
ßaoiXiojg = Continuateur de Theophane, ed. I. Bekker, dans CSBH, Bonn, 1838, 

p. 226, 7 ä p. 228, 22. 
Xvveßrj di xax ixelvov rövxQovov rov xvgiov rov BaoiXetov QeöcpiXov 

öia nvag rov örjßooLov öovXeiag jtagä rov ßaoiXevovxog MixarjX xai 
Bagda rov Kaioagog cmooxaXf\vai eig Ilekojiövvrjoov. ovvrjv di avx(b xai 
ö BaoiXeiog, dg xrjv äcpogioQeloav avxcö öovXeiav xaQvnovgywv. yevöfiev- 
og di xaxä xäg Iläxgag xfjg AxaCag 6 eigqfxivog BeöcpiXog dof\u dg xov 
xov JtgojxoxXrixov äjtooxöXov ’Avdgiov vaöv Jtgooev^ößevog. ö di Baoi- 
Xeiog Jtegi xrjv oixdav diaxoviav, (hg eolkev, äoxoXovfievog ov oweioijXdEV 
avxw, aXX’ voxegov xaxaßövag xö öcpEiXöfxevov xai avxög xqj äjtooTÖXcp 

(26) Cfr loxogixri öirtyrjoig, p. 317, 24-318, 5. 
(27) Cfr Ch. Diehl, Figures byzantines, dans le chapitre Les romanesques 

aventures de Basile le Macedonien, Paris, 1906, pp. 160-163. 
(28) L’attribution d’une origine slave ä Danielis par I. Sevcenko est qualifiee 

de JtXaopa öxuOlxov, avOpamou aocpoü xai noXvit’käyxxov (invention 
«etrangere» d’un homme savant qui a beaucoup voyage) par E. Anagnostakis, 
loxogia, p. 105, n. 13. 
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oeßag äjtoöiöovg Jtgög xöv xoiovxov vaöv jtagayeyove. \iova%bg öe xig 
exeloe Jtoiov/xevog rag ötatgißäg xai röv Jtkeiova xgovov ev rw xov 
äitooxökov oxoXägtov vaw xöv /xev &eö(piXov eioeXOövxa iöcbv ovxe 
ölaveoxrj ovxe ejtrjvgaxo ovxe xivög fjZgiwoe gfj/xaxog, (xrjöe xrjv Jtegi avxöv (bg 
eixög öogvcpogiav xai Xa/utgöxrjxa aiöeoOeig• voxegov öe xov BaoiXeiov 
eiaegxofiivov vjtegaveoxrj xe wg xivi xwv xgeixxövcov xai xr/v eg eöovg xoig 
ßaoiXevoiv evcprj/uav jtgoofjveyxev. ÖJteg xwv exeloe xvxövxcov iöövxeg xai 

äxrjxoöxeg xiveg xfj xaxä xovg xÖJtovg exeivovg evyevel xai JtXovoiwxäxrj 
yvvaixi, fj Aavrjkig äjiö xov xavxrjg ävögög cbvo/iägexo, äjtayyeXXovoiv. 
exeivrj öe ötä Jteigag xöv /xovaxöv yivwoxovoa, öxi Jtgoogaxixov xogio/xa- 
xog xaxrjZgiwxai, ovx eyevexo Jtegi xö XexOev ä/xekfjg, äXXä /lexaxaXeoa/ievrj 
xöv /xovaxöv öifjXde Jtgoooveiöigovoa. «xooovxog XQÖvog eg ov ooi yvwgi- 
jxog» ecprj «xvyxävw, jtäxeg jtvev/xaxixe, xai olöäg /xe Jtavxtog ovoav vjteg 
xovg JtoXXovg xai xwv ev xfj x&gg xavxrj vitegexovoav xai Jtgoägxovoav, 
xai ovöejtoxe ovx’ejtrjyegdrjg deaoä/xevög /xe ovxe ejtrjv^w fxoi, äXX' ovöe xw 
viw rj xw exyövw /xov xrjv xoiavxrjv xi/xfjv äjtevei/xag. xai Jtwg vvv ävdgwjtov 
evxeXfj xai gevov /xrjöe yvwgi/xov xoig jtoXXolg iöcbv xai vJiegaveoxr/g xai (bg 
ßaoiXea exi/xrjoag;» ö de evXaßfjg exelvog /xovaxog Jtgög avxfjv äjtexgivaxo 
öxl ovx wg ov Xeyeig, eva xwv xvxövxcov elöov xöv ävöga eyw, äXX ’ (bg /xeyav 
ßaoiXea xwv Tw/xaiwv vjtö Xgioxov xexgio/xevov elöov, xai egaveoxr/v xai 
eJtevcpfj/xrjoa' xoig yäg vjtö Oeov xexi/xrj/xevoig öcpeiXo/ievrj Jtavxcog eoxi xai 
rj eg ävdgcbjicov xi/xf\.» öiaxgixpavxog xoivvv ev xoig exeloe /xegeoiv eni 
xgovov xiva xov xvgiov xov BaoiXeiov, xai xäg ejtixgcateioag avxw xov 
örj/xoolov öovXeiag ävvoavxog xai ävaxgexeiv Jtgög xrjv ßaoiXevovoav /xeX- 
Xovxog, ejtei exvxev äoöeveia ocb/iaxog XrjcpOeig ö BaoiXeiog, avxödi 

xaxaXi/utävexai. ejti/xeXeiag öe xfjg Jtgoor/xovor/g xvx<bv /xexä xgovov xiva 
xfjg vöoov xgeixwv eyevexo xai Jtgög xrjv ävoöov xai avxög rjxoi/xätßxo. 
/xexaxaXeoa/xevrj de avxöv fj JtgoggrjOeloa yvvfj Aavr/Xig JtoXXolg xai 
/xeyäXoig öegiovxai xogio/xaoiv, e/xcpgövwg Jtävv xai ovvexwg cbojteg xiva 
OJtögov eig äyaOr/v avxä xaxaßaXXo/xevrj x<bgav, iva äßr/arj jta/moX- 
XajtXaoiova ev evOexw xaigw* öeöwxe yäg av xw xai xgvoöv ixavöv xai 
ävögäjtoöa Jtgög vjtrjgeoiav xgiäxovxa xai ev ifxaxioßw xai öiacpögoig 
eiöeoi JtXovxov JtoXvv, (irjöev Zxegov ejtigrjxr/oaoa xö jtgöxegov Jtag’ avxöv 
fj xö Jtoif/oaodai Jtvev/xaxixfjg äöeXcpöxr/xog ovvöeo/xov Jtgög lioävvrjv xöv 
xavxrjg viöv. ö öe (bg vjteg avxöv \iaXXov ovoav öicodeixo xrjv evxevgiv öiä 

xö öoxovv xfjg yvvaixög jtegrjcpaveg xai xö avxöv xaxä xö ogw/ievov evxeXeg. 
ö/uog jtXeiova JtagäxXrjoiv öetgä/xevog vjt’ avxfjg xovxo jtejtoirjxe. xai xöxe 
olovei ejti jtXeov öaggrioaoa eiJte (pavegwg jtgög avxöv öxi oe ö Oeög /xeyav 
ävOgwjtov i'xei xai ejti /leyäkrjg /xeXkei xi/xfjg ävvxpovv, xai ovöev exegov 
ijtilgrjxw fj äjtaixw Jtagä oov JtXf/v iva äyajtgg xai eXefjg fj/iäg. ö öe xfjg yfjg 
exeivr/g äjtäorjg, ei övvaxöv, xvgiav avxfjv öutotpfjvai, ei xovxo e'oxai 
xaxejtrjyyelXaxo. xai oikcog exelQev äjtägag ävffei xai avxög Jtgög xr/v 
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ßaoiXevovoav xai xöv avxov xvgiov. äito de xwv evxevOev avxw izgooye- 
yovöxwv xQ^äxwv iueT® r?)v £nävoäov e^wvfioaxo xxffpiaxa xaxä 
Maxedoviav fieyäXa,, xai xaxeoxr]oev eit' evitogiag äitavxag xovg itgooffxov- 
xag ixavfjg, xai yeyove nXovoiog xai avxdg, dioiteg xalg ägexalg, ovxw örj 
xai xolg xxfjfxaoi xai xolg xgw^oi. ovvfjv de öficog xw xvgiw avxov xai 
diryxövei avxw. 

Idem, p. 316, 16 ä p. 321, 10 

Xeyw de xd itegi xrjv ßvfjßrjv xai ä(ioißf}v xwv evxfj eXäxxovi e xi xvxn övxa 
Qegaitevoävxwv xov ßaoiXea, xai xd ßfj eitiXadeodai avxwv aixrjoajuevwv ev 
xfj xfjg xvx'ng Xa\mgoxr]xi. ovxoi de fjaav o xov äyiov Aioßfjdovg xfjg fiovfjg 
itgoeoxwg xai f} ex IleXojiovvrjoov yvvf} AavrjXig, oig xwv eXiuodevxcov 
äitedwxe [leigova. ... xov de xfjg AavrjXidog vlov äjxa xw yeveodai xfjg ägxfjg 
eyxgaxfjg fxexaitefX'ipäfievog xw xov ngwxoonadagiov exi/irjaev ägubßaxi xai 
xfjg itgog avxov jiaggr]oiag jxexedwxe diä xfjv cpdäoaoav xoivwviav xfjg 
itvevfxaxLxfjg ädeXtpöxrjxog. eitel de xai fj jifjxrjg avxov, xaiiteg oxedov ygavg 
rjdrj xvyxdveiv voju^ojievrj, itö&ov eo%e xai (xeyäXrjv etpeoiv (boxe xov 
ßaoiXea iöelvxai äitoXavoai xivog xai avxfj itegioooxegag ev xw yfjga xifxfjg 
diä xi}v ex xov evXaßovg fiovaxov itgoayögevmv xai dtä xfjv äXXrjv 
evegyeoLav xe xai degiwoiv, itgooxägavxog xov ßaoiXewg evxlfiwg itävv xai 
fiexd ßeyaXrjg dogvqjogiag xai vitrjgeoiag itgog xfjv ßaoiXevovoav äveXfjXv- 
6ev. wg yäg ovxe öxfjßaxi eitoxog ovxe htitw yeveodai rjv dvvaxfj, xvxov de 
xai xgvcpwoa diä xfjv äq)0ovov xov itXovxov itegiovoiav, eiti oxifuzodog 
avxfjv ävaxXivaoa, xai xgiaxooiovg xwv oixexwv äitoXegaoa veovg xai 
ioxvgovg xd owßa, ßaoxätpvxag avxfjv ävievai exeXevoaxo, xai ovxwg vito 
dexa xd Xexog aigovxwv xai ex diadoxfjg äXXffXovg vitaXXaooovxwv xfjv ex 
TleXoitovvfjoov jxexgi xfjg ßamXevovorjg xavxr\g xwv itöXewv itogeiav 
difjvvoev: doxvg de yeyovviag ev xfj Mayvavga,, xadwg eoxiv edog xolg 
ßaoiXevoi Twjiaiwv itoielv, öxav xivä xwv ecp’ fjyefioviag eOvovg xivog 
negicpavwv xai jxeyäXwv eiodexeodai jxeXXwoiv, eiofixOrj xai avxfj itgog 
ßaoiXea evxifxwg xe xai Xaputgwg, eioayayovoa xai dwga itoXvxeXfj, ola xwv 
edvixwv ßaoiXewv ovdeig oxedov jxexgi xai xöxe itgog ßaoiXea Twjxaiwv 
eiofjyayev. rjoav yäg oixexixä fxev itgöowita itevxaxöoia, eg c5v vizfjgxov 
eveideig evxofiiai xov ägiOßdv exaxov. fjdei yäg, aig eoixev, fj 
itXovxoxgaxwg exeivrj ygavg öxi äei xvyxävei x<bga xolg oitädovoi xovxoig 
eig xä ßaoiXeia, xai iv xovxoig viteg xäg \iviag ev eagog wgg xaxä 
itgoßäxwv or\xov ävaoxgecpovxar xai diä xovxo xovxovg itgor]vxgemoaxo, 
wg äv Öogvcpögovg av xovg evgioxoi xvxov diä xf]v itäXai dovXeiav, öxav eig 
xä ßaoiXeia eioeioiv. rjoav de xai yvvalxeg oxiäoxgiai exaxov, xai hdovia 
egya nafiitoixiXa, ä dfj vvv itagacpdagevxog xvxov xov dvöfiaxog xfj xwv 
itoXXwv ä^iaOia Xeyexai oevdalg, exaxov, XivofxaXoxagia exaxov (xaXdv yäg 
eni xovxoig xoivoXexxelv), äfiäXia Xivä tyiXä diaxöoia, xai fixega viteg xä 
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xov ägaxviov vfjßaxa eig kejtxöxrfxa, c5v exaoxov elg xakäfiov xövövkov 
eveßeßkrjxo, xai avxä exaxov, xai oxevrj Jtokvxekfj eg ägyvgov xai %gvoov 
Ixavä xai diäcpoga. äjtodexQeloa de öegtwg xai cptkoqjgovrfQeloa jxeyako- 
jtgeJtwg ävakoycog xfjg Jigoaigeoetog xai evyeveiag avxfjg, xai ßffxrjg xakel- 
oOat ßaoikecog äguoOeloa, xai Jtokkwv fiexaoxovoa ßaotktxwv öegubaecov 

xai xtjxwv, eyeyffQei xe xai eyawvxo xai exjtkecog xäg äjxoißäg, fiäkkov de 
xai vjtegatgovoag xaxä Jtokv diwßoköyei kaßelv. dtö öf} xai Jtgoaidrjxev e xi 
(xeyakoxpvxojg ejti xolg eigrfßevotg öwgotg ov ßtxgöv xai xfjg nekojtowffoov 
fiegog, öjteg (bg i'öiov xxfjfxa xvyxävov avxfjg cptkodwgwg xöxe xw viw xai 
ßaoikel exogigexo. diaxgixpaoa de xaxä xrjv ßeyaköjtokiv xavxr\v ecp’ öaov 
avxfj cpikoxißiwv xe xai äjtokavoewv, avQig Jtgög xrjv oixeiav xcbgav ävdv- 

jtevöoxrfoev coojteg xig deojtoiva xwv exelQev ßaoikiooa, Jtokkw Jtkeiovag 
xwv Jtgoxegcov xai ßei^ovag xagjtovßivrj xifiäg. öv de xgöjtov xrjv ävoöov 
eJtoiffoaxo, xöv avxöv xai xffv xaQodov. xaxä de xöv xaigöv exelvov xai 6 
jtegixakkffg ovxog vaög xai Jtegiojtxog cgxodojxelxo öv veav ßaoikixffv 
exxkrfoiav keyeiv eicbQaßev, dg eJt’ övößaxi xov ocoxfjgog fjßwv ’lrjoov 
Xgtoxov xai Mixafjk xov Jtgcbxov xwv äyyekcov xai ’Hkiov xov Oeoßixov 
ffyeigexo. kaßovoa de jxexga xov evdov xovxovxcogfi(iaxog ff yvvff eigyäoaxo 
xai äjteoxeike vaxoxänrfxag (teyäkovg, xovg jiag’ ffßlv äjtö xfjg eixfjg xö 
ejubvvfxov cpegovxag, vcp*c5v äjtav xö edacpog, ex diacpögwv evxißwv kidtov, 
xprjcpiöwv dixrfv evrfgjxooßevwv, Jtgög äkkffkovg ovvxeQeifievcov, jtoixikiav 
xai xäkkog xacbvwv ßißovfievov, xakvJtxeoQai ejxekke, Qavjiaxog ägiovg 
fieyeöei xai (bgaiöxrjxL äkkä xai xaQ’exaoxov xgövov, ecog e%ri 6 ßaoikevg, 
ovx ekäxxova xwv Jtag’ avxfjg eioaxOev xwv äjteoxekkev. eit ei de exvxe 
fiaxgößiov yeveoQai avxffv xai Jtkeov xfjg xov ßaoikecog gcofjg xfjv exeivrjg 
ejtexxaßfjvai gcoffv, gwvxog de exi xai xov Jtgoogaxixov exelvov fiovaxov 
rjxovoe Jiag’ avxov öxi jxexä devxegov xQÖvov jxekkei äjtalgeiv xov gfjv, 
eJteOvfirfoe xai xöv exetvov viöv Aeovxa, rjdr] xrjv avxoxgäxoga kaßovxa 
agxffv, ävekQovoa idetv, xai Jtäktv xaxä xöv xgöjtov xöv Jtgöxegov vjtö 
veavtoxwv exxgtxwv atgoßevrj xö xooovxov dtäoxrjßa xfjg ödov diffvvoev 
evjxagwg xai äßagwg. idovoa de xöv oocpcbxaxov xai Jtgäov ßaotkea 
Aeovxa, xai Oavfiaoxä öwga xai Jtgög xovxov eioayayovoa xai xkrfgovöfiov 
avxov xfjg oixeiag Jtotrjoafievrf vjtäggewg (fförj yäg ö xavxrjg viög Iwäwrfg 
exvyxave xöv ßtov äjtoktjtwv), aixrfoafievrf de xai ßaotktxöv äjtooxakfjvat 
xöv äjtoygäxpaoOat xai Jtagakaßetv öcpetkovxa xfjv Jtegtovotav avxfjg, 
äjtfjgev avOtg ovvxagafievt] xw xgrfoxw ßaoikel ejti xö xfjg Jtaxgidog dgexpä- 
jievov edacpog, wg äv ev xovxw xai xöv xfjg oagxög äjtödrjxat xovv. xai dff 
xaxekdovoa ßexä (uxgöv exekevxrjoev. ö de JtgcoxooJtadägtog Zrjvößiog, ög 
rjv ögiodeig xai äjtooxakeig Jtgög xö Jtävxa xä Jtagä xfjg ygaög alxrjOevxa 
xai dtaxvjtwdevxa äjtojtkrjgwoat, elg xö xäoxgov Navjtäxxov rjdr] xaxa- 
kaßwv äveßade Jtagä Aaviffk xov exyövov avxfjg xrjv Jtgög xöv exelQev ßtov 
exörfßiav aäxfjg. äcptxößevog di eig xöv otxov avxfjg xai xö ioov xfjg dtaxä 
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ewg avxfjg ini xnQotg Xaßwv xaxä xrjv ixelvrjg ßoäXrjoiv xai diäxa^iv xä 
jtävra diwxrjoev. evge di xai xQvoöv ev vopiopaoi näpnoXvv xai äXXrjv 
negiovoiav ev re ägyvgcbpaoi xai xQvowpaoiv iodfjxi re xai x&Xxto xai 
ävögajtööoig xai xxrjveoi, nävxa löuonxöv imegßaivovoav nXovxov, päX- 
Xov di xai xvggavixwv öXiyov xaxadeioxegov. iitei di xä oixexixä xavxrjg 
ävdgänoda eigjtXfjdog äneigov rjv, xeXevoei ßaoiXixfj ix xovxcov cooneg elg 
änoixiav in’ iXevdegig ioxäXrjoav elg xö Qipa Aayoßagdiag xgioxiXia 

owpaxa. dieveprjBij di xai xä Xoinä xavxrjg xxrjpaxa xai xQWaxa koli 
xpvxägia (bg ixeivrj xaxä xrjv diäxafyv avxfjg öuogioaxo, xai xaxeXeicpOrj xai 
xw xXrjgovöpw xavxrjg ßaoiXei eig l'diov xXfjgov xwv äXXwv x^gig 
ngoäoxeia öydorjxovxa. 

Ioannis Scyutzae, Synopsis Historiarum ed. I. Thurn, dans CF HB, 5, Berlin- 
New York, 1973, p. 121, 46 ä p. 123, 97. 

Ivvißrj di xax’ ixeivo xaigov OeöcpiXov xöv xov BaoiXeiov xvgiov 
drjpooiwvxägiv ngaypäxwv änooxaXfjvai eig neXonövvrjoov, einexo xovxco 
xai ö BaoiXeiog, xrjv äcpwgiopivrjv avxw vnrjgeoiav änonXrjgwv. iXOövxwv 
d ’ eig ’Axatav eiorjei piv ö OeöcpiXog eig xöv xov ngwxoxXfjxov änooxöXov 
’Avdgiov vaöv ngooevtgöpevog, ov ovveiofjXOe d ’ avxw ö BaoiXeiog xöxe, xfj 
oixeig diaxovia, (bg eoixev, änaoxoXrjOeig. voxegov di xai avxög xw 
änooxoXw änonXrjgwv xä xadrjxovxa, xaigov dgagäpevog, eioeioi pövog 
eig xöv vaöv. icpfjdgeve di xig xw 9eiw xepivei xov änooxöXov pova%ög 
ägexfjg ävxinoiovpevog diä ßiov. ovxog xöv piv OeöcpiXov eioeXdövxa pexä 
tooavxrjg dogvcpogiag ovxe vnedi^axo ovxe ävaoxäg xaxrjonäoaxo ovxe 
xivög fj^iwoe pixgäg yovv ngoogrjoecog, voxegov di xov BaoiXeiov eioeg- 
Xopivov, (bg e’igrjxai, pövov vnegavioxrj xe (bg xivi xwv xgeixxövwv, xai xrjv 
ig i'Oovg xoig ßaoiXevoi nginovoav evcprjpiav ngoofjveyxev. öneg xwv 
ixeioe nagaxvxövxcov idövxeg xivig xfj xaxä xovg xönovg ixeivovg ngco- 
xevovorj xaxä xe xgönov xai evyiveiav yvvaixi, rj AavxrjXig änö xov xavxrjg 
ävdgög wvopägexo, änayyiXovoiv. ixeivrj di xö dionxixöv xov pova%ov, 
prjd’ öxi ngoogaxixov %agiopaxog rjtgicoxai äyvoovoa, ovx iyivexo negi xö 
Xe%9iv äpeXrjg, äXX ’ äpa xe rjxovoe xai ngooxaXeoapivrj xöv pova%öv övei- 
dioxixä ngög avxöv öiegfjei grjpaxa* «xooovxog xgövog», Xiyovoa, «näxeg 
nvevpaxixi, i^ ov ooi yvwgipog iyä> xadioxrjxa, xai oidäg pe xaxä xöv 
xönov ev näoi xwv noXXwv diacpigovoav; xai ovdinoxe ovxe inrjyigdrjg 

Oeaoäpevög pe, ovxe inrjvgco poi. äXX ’ ovdi xw ipw viw fj xw ixyövw xrjv 
xoiavxrjv äniveipag (piXocpgoovvrjv. xai nwg vvv ävOgconov evxeXfj xai 
tgivov xai nivrjxa diavvovxa ßiov idwv vnegavioxrjg xai (bg ßaoiXia ixiprj- 
oag;» «ovx (bg eva xwv xvxövxwv eidov xöv ävdga iyw», ävxicprjoev ö 
povaxög, äXX3 (bg ix Oe ov ßaoiXia Twpaiwv vnö Xgioxov ngoxexeigi- 
opivov idwv itgavioxrjv xai inevcprjprjoa. xoig yäg vnö Qeov xexiprjpivoig 
öcpeiXopivrj nävxwg ioxi rj ig ävOgwncov xiprj.» ö piv ovv OeöcpiXog xä 
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jtgooxexayjifva ävvoag ei'xxxo JtäXtv xfjg ejti xfjv ßaotXiöa ööov, 6 de 
BaoiXetog äoOeveia ovoxeQeig ocbptaxog avxodt xaxaXtjutävexat. ejttjieXetag 
öe xfjg Jtgoorjxovorjg xv%wv Jtgög xi]v ävoöov fjxotpä^exo. öv jiexaxaXe- 

oafxfvrj ff Jtgoggrjdetoa yvvfi AavtrjXig öwgotg avxöv xai jxeyäXotg öe^tovxat 
xagtojxaot, jxrjöev exegov eJtt^rjxfjoaoa nag’ avxov, rj Jtvevjiaxtxfjg 

äöeXq)6xrjxog ovvöeojxw ovvöedfjvat Jtgög Iwävvrjv xöv xavxrjg viöv. 6 öe 
Jtgög xö avxov äjtoßXejtwv evxeXeg xai xö Jtegtcpaveg xfjg yvvatxög, (bg vjteg 
avxöv jxäXXov ovoav ötwOetxo xi]v evxevgtv. JtXeiova öe nagäxXrioiv öegä- 
jxevog exjiXrjgol xöv xavxrjg oxojtöv. exjtXrjgwdetorjg de xfj yvvaixi xfjg 
ecpeoecog eöo^ev avxfj pfj ejttxgvjtxetv xö ßovXrjjia xov Oeov, äXXä 
örjjxootevetv xai cpavegä xtOevat xä jxeyaXeta xov Oeov, olg olöe xgöitoig 

jtgoXeyöjieva xai örjXoJtotovpteva. iöta xotvvv jtagaoxrjoajievrj xöv 
BaoiXetov- «toOt», ecprj, «& xexvov, (bg ö Oeög oe eiti jxeyäXrjg jieXXet xtOevat 
xfjg axomäg xai xvgtov äjtodetxvvetv Jtäorjg xfjg yfjg. eigegyov ovv exßäorjg 
xfjg ejxfjg Jtgoggfioecog ovöev exegov aixw Jtagä oov, äXX’ rj xö ßövov 

äyajtäodat xai eXeetodat ejxe xe xai xovg e§ ejxov.» ö öe, ei öoirj xeXeoOfjvat 
öeög xä \irjwo\ieva, xvgtav avxfjv äjtocpfjvai xaxeJtrjyyeiXaxo Jtäorjg, ei olöv 
xe, exeivrjg xfjg yfjg. xai ovxcog äojtaoäjievog xfjv yvvalxa ävfjet Jtgög xfjv 
ßaotXevovoav xai xöv eavxov xvgtov. äjtö de xwv ivxevdev avxw 
jtgoayevojievcov %grj\iäxcov e^wvrjoäjievog ev Maxeöovia xxfjoetg ixaväg 
xaxeoxrjoev ejti eimogiag fmavxag xovg Jtgoofjxovxag öatytXovg, avvfjv ö ’ 

öfMog xai öirixovei xcp xvgtw avxov. 

Idem, p. 160,83 äp. 161,98. 

Kai xfjg AavtrjXiöog xöv viöv, öv äöeXtpöxrjxog ovvöeofup Jtvevßaxtxfjg 
(pxeubaaxo, xw x(bv jtgcoxoojtaüaguov exijirjoev ägtcbjiaxt xai Jtaggrjoiag 
jieyioxrjg ptexeöwxe. xai AavtrjXiöa xfjv ygavv Jtgög eavxov (xexeoxeiXaxo. 
fjxtg, ejtei jxfj ota xe fjv ejto%og tjtjtco yeveodat, ejti oxßmoöog eavxfjv 

ävaxXivaoa xai xgtaxooiovg xcov oixexwv äjtoXegaoa veovg xai ioxvgovg 
ßaoxagofievrj xfjg Jtogetag ei'xexo, ä/iotßaööv aigovxcov xöv oxifutoda. xaxa- 

Xaßovoa öe xfjv ßaotXiöa xwv JtöXecov, öoxfjg yevojxevrjg, (bg eOog, ev xfj 
Mayvavgg, eiafixOrj Jtgög ßaotXea evxijxwg, eioayayovoa xai öwga 
JtoXvxeXfj’ qjv Zxaoxov ötegtevat äjtetgoxaXtag ygatpfjv Jtagetoäyet. äjtoöex- 
Qeloa öe ävaXöywg xfjg Jtgodvßtag xai evötaxgtxpaoa xaxä xfjv ßaotXiöa, exp’ 
öoov avxfj (ptXov fjv, jtgög xfjv oixeiav xwgav ävdvjtevöoxrjoe. ovveßrj ö’ 
avxfjv xai jtäXtv eioeXOeiv etg xfjv ßaotXiöa. xov yäg ßaotXewg äjtoßavöv- 
xog xai xfjv ägxfjv xov vtov avxov Aeovxog ötaöegapevov eiofjXOe JtäXtv fj 
ygavg jieO ’ öjiouov xwv öwgwv, xai xovxov äojtaoajxevrj xai xXrjgovöjiov xfjg 
vjtäggecog ygätyaoa xaxeXOovoa eig xä ’töta jxexä ßtxgöv exeXevxrjoev. 

Universite cTAthenes. Barbara Koutava-Delivoria. 



LES HISTOIRES MYTHOLOGIQUES DU PSEUDO¬ 
NONNOS ET LA TRADITION DES DISCOURS 

DE GREGOIRE DE NAZIANZE (*) 
Ä PROPOS DU MANUSCRIT SELESTAT, 

BIBLIOTHEQUE MUNICIPALE, 105 

1. DESCRIPTION DU MANUSCRIT 105 DE LA BIBLIOTHEQUE MUNICIPALE DE 

Selestat 

La bibliotheque municipale de Selestat possede un manuscrit grec 
medieval, le manuscrit 105, relativement peu connu, contenant divers 
lexiques et, dans ses demiers feuillets, un fragment du commentaire aux 

Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze du Pseudo-Nonnos. Ce manuscrit a ete 
decrit par M. Naoumides, qui le date du tout debut du xie s. et en situe la 
copie en Italie meridionale ('), et par M. Sichert (2). II a appartenu ä Jean 
Cuno de Nuremberg (3), comme l’attestent plusieurs notes marginales de 

(*) Je tiens ä remercier Mme J. Nimmo Smith, qui m’a fait beneficier inlas- 
sablement de sa grande competence et de son exquise gentillesse. Particulie- 
rement, Mme Nimmo Smith a gracieusement mis ä ma disposition bon nombre 
d’informations inedites et a relu l’ensemble de cet article avec attention. Je 
remercie egalement les responsables et le personnel de la bibliotheque de 
Selestat pour l’amabilite avec laquelle j’ai ete accueillie. 

(1) M. N. Naoumides, fPrjrogixai ke^etg. Editio Princeps (’AOrjvä. 
Ivyygappa Jiegioöixöv rfjg ev ABqvaig imorriftovixfjg iraigeiag. Zeigä 
öiaxgißwv xai ßekerrjfxaTcov, 20), Athenes, 1975, p. 15 (= Naoumides, Lexi- 
ques). H. Michelant, Catalogue general des manuscrits des bibliotheques 
departementales, III, Paris, 1861, p. 593, datait ce manuscrit du xme s. 

(2) M. Sicherl, Johannes Cuno. Ein Wegbereiter des Griechischen in 
Deutschland. Eine biographisch-kodikologische Studie (Studien zum Fortwirken 
der Antike, 9), Heidelberg, 1978, pp. 84-86 (= Sicherl, Johannes Cuno). 

(3) Sur Jean Cuno, voir H. D. Saffrey, Un humaniste dominicain, Jean Cuno 
de Nuremberg, dans Bibliotheque d’Humanisme et Renaissance, 33 (1971), 
pp. 19-62 (= Saffrey, Jean Cuno); et Sicherl, Johannes Cuno. II a ete Televe 
de Marcus Musurus ä Padoue. Musurus a ete le premier editeur des Discours de 
Gregoire de Nazianze, en 1516 (M. Bertolini, Vedizione aldina del 1516 e il 
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sa main, notamment celle du f. 81v, qui signale que Jean Cuno a corrige 
le manuscrit en 1501, alors qu’il se trouvait ä Padoue(4). Helleniste 
renomme, Jean Cuno a sejoume ä Bäle, de 1511 ä 1513, oü il a travaille 
ä l’edition de S. Jerome avec Jean Amerbach. C’est lä qu’il a connu 
Beatus Rhenanus (5), le plus celebre eleve de l’ecole de Selestat, qui a 
herite d’une partie des livres de Jean Cuno ä la mort de celui-ci, en 

1513 (6). Un ex-libris (f. 5r) atteste que le manuscrit 105 est ainsi passe 
aux mains de Beatus Rhenanus, qui Ta lui-meme legue ä la bibliotheque 
de Selestat, peu avant sa mort en 1547. 

Le manuscrit compte 183 feuillets de parchemin, il est de dimensions 
reduites (170 x 135 mm) et se compose de trois parties nettement dis- 
tinctes, par la mise en page, l’encre, l’omementation et l’ecriture : 

- f. 3V-160V et I62r-169v: ces feuillets sont regles ä 40 lignes et ä deux 
colonnes de 128 x 42 mm, separees par un couloir de 8 mm, avec une 
marge exterieure de 30 mm. La piqüre est encore nettement visible sur 
le bord exterieur de tous les feuillets. L’ecriture est suspendue sous la 

ligne de reglure. Une seule main a copie ces pages, dans une encre 
brun clair. L’accentuation est d’origine, on denombre trois types d’es- 

prits : en forme de clous, anguleux ou arrondis. Les initiales sont 
anthropomorphiques et polychromes (jaune, bleu et vert). Les titres 

sont enduits au jaune. 
- f. 161rv: le feuillet est copie en pleine page, ä 1’encre noire, par une 

autre main, sans decoration. 
- f. 170r-182v: il s’agit de deux quatemions incomplets (f. 170r-176v et 

177r-182v). Il manque le demier feuillet du premier cahier et le premier 

testo delle orazioni di Gregorio Nazianzeno, dans Studi Classici e Orientalin 38 
[1988], pp. 383-390). Jean Cuno a lui-meme traduit en latin une partie des Disc. 
11 (Saffrey, Jean Cuno, p. 41) et 33 de Gregoire de Nazianze (M. Sicherl, Zwei 
Briefe Johannes Cunos an der Bischof von Basel, Christoph von Utenheim, dans 
Basler Zeitschrift für Geschichte und Altertumskunde, 11 [1977], pp. 45-55 ; et 
Sicherl, Johannes Cuno, pp. 130-138). 

(4) M. Sicherl, Die griechischen Handschriften des Beatus Rhenanus, dans 
Les Amis de la Bibliotheque humaniste de Selestat. Annuaire, 29 (1979), p. 67. 

(5) P. Adam, Uhumanisme ä Selestat, Selestat, 1962, p. 54. Beatus Rhenanus 
a traduit en latin les Lettres 38 et 24, ä Themistius, de Gregoire de Nazianze 
(Saffrey, Jean Cuno, p. 41). Sur Beatus Rhenanus, voir N. Holzberg, Beatus 
Rhenanus (1485-1547). Eine biographisch-forschungsgeschichtliche 
Bestandsaufnahme des Humanisten, dans Les Amis de la Bibliotheque humaniste 
de Selestat. Annuaire, 35 (1985), pp. 19-32. 

(6) Sicherl, Johannes Cuno, p. 182. 
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et le demier feuillet du second cahier (7 8)* Le texte est copie en pleine 

page. Les dimensions de la Zone d’ecriture, pour le f. 170r, sont de 132 

x 92 mm, le feuillet est regle ä 40 lignes, la piqüre n’est plus visible. 

La decoration est pratiquement absente ; quelques initiales sont cepen- 

dant rehaussees de bleu et les titres sont enduits au jaune. Deux croix 

polychromes (vert et bleu) ä entrelacs se trouvent dans la marge 

superieure du f. 170r. Une petite Vignette omementee, noircie ä l’encre 

et coloree en bleu, ä entrelacs, sans motif figuratif, ome Tinter-titre qui 

se trouve au f. 173v (marge de gauche). Le texte est copie ä l’encre 

noire, Tecriture court sur la ligne de reglure, les abreviations sont nom- 

breuses. 

En outre, le Codex contient, glisses entre les feuillets de parchemin, 

cinq morceaux de papier de differentes tailles, couverts d’une ecriture 

grecque humaniste, probablement celle de Jean Cuno (ß). Divers 

morceaux de parchemin ont servi ä renforcer la reliure : les f. 1 et 183 

proviennent d’un manuscrit latin, le f. 2 est une page de papier, portant 

un texte grec imprime, qui a ete decoupee dans le sens transversal et col- 

lee ä l’envers (les lignes d’ecriture sont paralleles ä la pliure des cahiers). 

Le f. 3r, au verso duquel commence le lexique du Pseudo-Cyrille, est 

copie en pleine page. II contient un fragment de texte (9 10), qui est en fait 

un extrait d’une paraphrase explicative du Carm. II, 1,1 (PG 37, col. 980, 

v. 132 sqq.) de Gregoire de Nazianze. A.M. Bandini Signale, dans son ca- 

talogue (,0), une paraphrase anonyme du Carm. II, 1, 1, qui se touve dans 

(7) Ces feuillets manquaient dejä ä l’epoque de Jean Cuno ; il a ecrit dans la 
marge du bas du f. 176v une note, que M. Sicherl n’a pas pu dechiffrer entiere- 
ment: quere in ... (Sicherl, Johannes Cuno, p. 84). 

(8) M. Sicherl, Neue Handschriften Johannes Cunos und seiner Schüler, 
dans Les Amis de la Bibliotheque humaniste de Selestat. Annuaire, 35 (1985), p. 
143. 

(9) Sicherl, Johannes Cuno, p. 85 : «Die Handschrift enthält f. 3r den Rest 
eines griechischen Prosatextes». 

(10) A.M. Bandini, Catalogus codicum manuscriptorum Bibliothecae 

Mediceae Laurentianae varia continens opera Graecorum Patrum, I, Florence, 
1764, p. 257 (signale par F. Trisoglio, Mentalitä ed atteggiamenti degli scoliasti 
di fronte agli scritti di S. Gregorio di Nazianzo, dans II. Symposium 
Nazianzenum. Actes du colloque international, Louvain-la-Neuve, 25-28 aoüt 
1981, edites par J. Mossay [Studien zur Geschichte und Kultur des Altertums, 
N.F., 2. Reihe : Forschungen zu Gregor von Nazianz, 2], Paderborn, Munich, 
Vienne et Zürich, 1983, p. 251 n. 280). 
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le manuscrit Florence, Laur., Plut. VII, 18 (n). D. Kalamakis (12) releve 
egalement une paraphrase de ce poeme dans le Vatican, Urbin. gr. 

157 (13). Ce ne sont pas des cas isoles : N. Gertz (,4) Signale d’autres 
manuscrits contenant des poemes de Gregoire accompagnes de leur para¬ 
phrase en prose. 

S. Lucä pense que le codex peut etre attribue au milieu nilien (l5), 
d’apres Tecriture et l’omementation. L’ origine italo-grecque du manu¬ 
scrit est confirmee par l’analyse du contenu (l6): 

- f. 3V-81V: lexique du Ps.-Cyrille ; 
- f. 81 v-169v: divers lexiques et textes grammaticaux, parmi lesquels un 

lexique homerique (f. 97r-134r) et un lexique des poemes de Gregoire 

de Nazianze selon P ordre alphabetique (f. 154v-158v)- Les f. 162r-169v 
contiennent un lexique adespote et ateleute (l7), qui est, selon toute 
vraisemblance, une partie du lexique qui se trouve aux f. 154v-158v; 

- f. 170r-182v: Histoires du Pseudo-Nonnos : 
f. 170r-173v : Hist. 1-18 (20) in Or. 43 ; 

f. 173v-182v: Hist. 1-23 (debut) et 38 (fin)-83 in Or. 4. 

La recension du lexique cyrillien contenue dans le manuscrit de 
Selestat est la recension v, typiquement italo-grecque (l8). II existe deux 
types de lexiques des poemes de Gregoire, ordonnes soit par ordre 
alphabetique (xata otoixeiov), soit selon 1’ordre des vers de Gregoire 

(11) Cfr N. Gertz, Die handschriftliche Überlieferung der Gedichte Gregors 
von Nazianz, 2. Die Gedichtgruppe I (Studien zur Geschichte und Kultur des 
Altertums, N.F., 2. Reihe : Forschungen zu Gregor von Nazianz, 4), Paderborn, 
1986, p. 23 (= Gertz, Überlieferung). 

(12) D. Kalamakis, Ae^txä tojv ejicbv rgrjyogtov xov OeoXöyov pem 
yevixfjg Oecogffoeajg xfjg Jtaxegixfjg Xegixoygaqjiag, Athenes, 1992, pp. 63-64 
(= Kalamakis, Lexiques). 

(13) Gertz, Überlieferung, p. 167. 
(14) Ibidem. 

(15) S. Lucä, II lessico dello Ps.-Cirillo (redazione vs): da Rossano a 
Messina, dans Rivista di Studi Bizantini e Neoellenici, 31 (1995), p. 64 n. 65 
(= Lucä, Lessico). 

(16) Pour une description detaillee du contenu, voir Sichere, Johannes Cuno, 
p. 85. 

(17) C’est ainsi que le decrit M. Sicherl, qui ne Tidentifie pas : Sicherl, 

Johannes Cuno, p. 85. 
(18) Lucä, Lessico. 
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(xata oxixov). Le premier type, qui se trouve dans le manuscrit de 
Selestat, n’est transmis que dans deux autres manuscrits, tous deux italo- 
grecs, recenses parD. Kalamakis (l9): le Paris, B.N., Coisl. 394 (xie s.) et 

le Mont Cassin gr. 550 (xme s.). 
Malgre les doutes emis par N.G. Wilson (20), l’existence d’une solide 

tradition grammaticale et lexicographique en Italie meridionale est inde- 

niable (2I), et confirmee encore par les etudes de M. Naoumides et de 
S. Lucä sur les lexiques cyrilliens (22). E. Follieri (23) a apporte un temoi- 
gnage interessant concemant Futilisation des lexiques des poemes de 
Gregoire, en montrant que c’est ä cette source qu’un copiste calabrais de 
la fin du xe s., Cyriaque de Capoue, a puise, pour se designer lui-meme, 
un adjectif assez rare, peXatog. C’est encore parmi les manuscrits d’Italie 
du Sud que J. Sajdak a decouvert un lexique des Discours de Gregoire de 
Nazianze (24). Le fait que les Histoires du Pseudo-Nonnos aient ete con- 
servees aussi dans des manuscrits ä contenu lexicographique ou gram- 

matical et le grand nombre de copies montrent que ce texte devait etre un 
ouvrage usuel pour les erudits byzantins. Cela confirme Fimportance des 

(19) Cfr Kalamakis, Lexiques, pp. 95-112; et D. Kalamakis, In sancti 
Gregorii Nazianzeni carmina Lexikon Casinense, dans Athena, 81 (1995), 

pp. 251-299. 
(20) N. G. Wilson, On the Transmission ofthe Greek Lexica, dans GRBS, 23 

(1982), pp. 369-375. 
(21) A. Garzya, Tradizioni scrittorie e storico-culturali nellTtalia meri¬ 

dionale tardo-antica e medievale, dans Ereditä della Magna Grecia. Atti del 
trentacinquesimo convegno di studi sulla Magna Grecia (Taranto 6-10 ottobre 
1995), Tarente, 1996, pp. 175-189. 

(22) Naoumides, Lexiques et Lucä, Lessico. 
(23) E. Follieri, Ciriaco 6 [ieXalog, dans Zetesis. Album amicorum aan Prof. 

E. de Strijcker aangeboden, Anvers, 1973, pp. 502-528. Sur ce copiste, appar- 
tenant ä l’entourage de S. Nil de Rossano, voir G. Cavallo, II Vat. gr 2020 e gli 
itinerari del monachesimo niliano, dans Scrittura e Civiltä, 20 (1996), pp. 189- 

195. 
(24) J. Sajdak, Anonymi Oxoniensis lexicon in orationes Gregorii 

Nazianzeni, dans Symbolae Grammaticae in honorem /. Rozwadowski, Cracovie, 
1927, pp. 153-177. Reimprime dans K. Latte et H. Erbse (ed.), Lexica graeca 
minora, Hildesheim, 1965, p. 166-190. Sur Forigine italienne, controversee, de 
ce manuscrit (Oxford, BodL, Barocc. 50), voir en demier lieu J. Irigoin, Pour un 
bon usage des abreviations : le cas du Vat gr. 1611 et du Baroc. 50, dans 

Scriptorium, 48 (1994), pp. 3-17. 
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textes de Gregoire de Nazianze dans l’enseignement ä Byzance (25), y 
compris dans les provinces d’Italie (26). 

2. L’histoire du texte du Pseudo-Nonnos 

Les Histoires du Pseudo-Nonnos sont une sorte de manuel de culture 
et de religion paiennes, base sur les nombreuses allusions que fait 

Gregoire de Nazianze ä ces realia, principalement dans ses Disc. 4, 5, 39 
et 43. Elles ont ete editees par J. Nimmo Smith (27). L’auteur de ce com- 
mentaire, qui peut etre date du vies. sur base de criteres internes, a parfois 
ete identifie avec Nonnos de Panopolis (2ß), mais cette identification n’est 
pas du tout assuree (29). E. Patzig a observe de nombreuses similitudes 
entre la langue du Pseudo-Nonnos et celle de Jean Malalas et en a conclu 
que le Pseudo-Nonnos devait etre un hellenophone de la Mediterranee 
orientale, probablement de Syrie-Palestine (30). Cette constatation n’est 
pas dementie par l’etude que J. Nimmo Smith a donnee de la langue des 

Histoires (31). 

(25) Une place privilegiee est reservee au Theologien dans les mathe- 
mataires, ce qui demontre que ses textes ont ete utilises sans discontinuer dans 
Tenseignement, depuis le niveau le plus fondamental : A. Skarveli- 
Nikolopoulou, Tä MadrjparagLa rwv ekkrjvixöjv oxoketcov xfjg 
xovgxoxgaxtag, Athenes, 1993, pp. 113-118 (et p. 411 pour le resume fransais). 

(26) C. Crimi, Osservazioni sulla ufortuna” dei Padri Cappadoci nella Vita 
Nili ed in altri testi delVItalia e della Sicilia bizantine, dans Atti del Congresso 
Intemazionale su S. Nilo di Rossano (28 settembre-Pottobre 1986), Rossano- 
Grottaferrata, 1989, pp. 503-517. 

(27) J. Nimmo Smith, Pseudo-Nonniani in IV orationes Gregorii Nazianzeni 
commentarii, collationibus versionum syriacarum a S. Brock versionisque arme- 
niacae a B. Coulie, (Corpus Christianorum. Series Graeca, 27. Corpus 
Nazianzenum, 2), Tumhout, 1992 (= Nimmo Smith ed.). 

(28) D. Accorinti, SulVautore degli scoli mitologici alle Orazioni di 
Gregorio di Nazianzo, dans Byz., 60 (1990), pp. 5-24. 

(29) J. Nimmo Smith, Nonnus and Pseudo-Nonnos : The poet and the com- 
mentator, dans OIAEAAHN. Studies in Honour of R. Browning, edited by 
C. N. Constantinides, N. M. Panagiotakes, E. Jeffreys and A. D. Angelou (Isti- 
tuto Ellenico di studi bizantini e postbizantini di Venezia, 17), Venise, 1996, 

pp. 281-299. 
(30) E. Patzig, De Nonnianis in IV orationes Gregorii Nazianzeni commen- 

tariis, dans Jahresbericht der Thomasschule in Leipzig für das Schuljahr von 
Ostern 1889 bis Ostern 1890, Leipzig, 1890, pp. 28-30. 

(31) B. Coulie, J. Nimmo Smith et Cetedoc, Thesaurus Pseudo-Nonni. 
Commentarii in IV orationes Gregorii Nazianzeni (Corpus Christianorum. 
Thesaurus Patrum Graecorum), Tumhout, 1999, pp. x-xi. 
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J. Nimmo Smith et J. Declerck (32) ont eclairci l’histoire du texte du 
Pseudo-Nonnos. J. Declerck a confirme la division de la tradition 
grecque, qu’avait etablie E. Patzig, en deux branches, qu’il a appelees p 
et v. La famille v, qui est la meilleure, se divise elle-meme en deux sous- 
familles, y et 6. Les deux familles grecques ont certainement un sub¬ 
archetype commun, puisqu’eiles partagent des fautes qui ne se trouvent 
pas dans les versions orientales (33) (syriaque et armenienne), realisees 
aux alentours du vne s. J. Declerck situe Vorigine de la famille p avant le 
milieu du vme s., gräce au temoignage du commentaire de Cosmas de 
Jerusalem, qui a largement utilise les Histoires du Pseudo-Nonnos (34). 
Mais la Chronologie de ce commentaire a ete mise en doute par 
A. Kazhdan (35), qui, sur base d’arguments lexicographiques et histo- 
riques, Ta attribue au xe s. L’argumentation d’A. Kazhdan a elle-meme 
ete critiquee par C. Crimi et K. Demoen, qui ont montre la faiblesse des 
elements avances. Dans l’etat actuel des recherches, la seule date süre est 
un terminus post quem en 668, date de l’assassinat de Constant II ä 
Syracuse, auquel Cosmas fait allusion (36). 

Le texte conserve dans le manuscrit de Selestat est certainement appa- 
rente ä y (“y” chez J. Nimmo Smith), Tune des deux sous-familles de v 

(“n” chez J. Nimmo Smith). En effet, le manuscrit de Selestat atteste, 
dans YHist. 18 (= Hist. 19 dans le manuscrit) in Or. 43, Tinterpolation 
concemant la fondation d’un hospice par Basile de Cesaree, qui est pro¬ 
pre aux manuscrits de y (37). La subdivision des Hist. 9 et 19 in Or. 43 est 

(32) J. Declerck, Contribution ä Tetude de la tradition grecque des Histoires 
Mythologiques du Ps.-Nonnus, dans Sacris Erudiri, 23 (1978-1979), pp. 177- 

190 (= Declerck, Contribution). 
(33) S.P. Brock, The Armenian and Syriac Versions of the Ps-Nonnos 

Mythological Scholia, dans Le Museon, 79 (1966), pp. 401-428 ; et B. Coulie, 

Les versions orientales des Commentaires mythologiques du Pseudo-Nonnos et 
la reception de la mythologie classique, dans La diffusione delVereditä classica 
nelTetä tardoantica e medievale. II uRomanzo di Alessandro” e altri scritti. Atti 
del Seminario intemazionale di Studio (Roma-Napoli, 25-27 settembre 1997), a 
cura di R. B. Finazzi e A. Valvo (Uereditä classica nel mondo orientale, 2), 
Alessandria (It.), 1998, pp. 113-123. 

(34) Declerck, Contribution, pp. 188-189. 

(35) A.P. Kazhdan, Kosmas of Jerusalem, 3. The exegesis of Gregory of 

Nazianzos, dans Byz61 (1991), pp. 396-412. 

(36) C. Crimi, K. Demoen, Sulla cronologia del Commentario di Cosma di 
Gerusalemme ai Carmi di Gregorio Nazianzeno. Intomo ad una nuova ipotesi, 

dans Byz67 (1997), pp. 360-374. 
(37) Nimmo Smith ed., p. 267. 
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celle des manuscrits de la famille n. Dans la deuxieme partie de VHist. 18 
(qui correspond ä VHist 20 dans le manuscrit), le manuscrit a l’addi- 
tion (38) propre ä la famille n. Les principaux temoins de cette sous- 
famille y, consideree comme la meilleure et la plus ancienne par J. 
Declerck, sont des manuscrits qui contiennent aussi une Collection com- 

plete des Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze. La plupart de ces manuscrits 
sont d’origine calabraise, comme le manuscrit de Selestat, et de type M 
selon le classement des collections completes par T. Sinko (39). En outre, 
les Histoires du Pseudo-Nonnos sont le plus ancien commentaire suivi 
des Discours conserve, et le seul ä avoir ete transmis comme tel dans les 
collections completes des Discours. 11 s’agit donc d’un temoin indirect 
tres precieux pour l’histoire du texte de Gregoire de Nazianze. 

3. L’ HISTOIRE DU TEXTE DES DlSCOURS DE GREGOIRE DE NAZIANZE 

II faut rappeier brievement que les Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze 
sont conserves dans 118 manuscrits contenant une collection complete 
(comprenant en tout ou en partie les 45 Discours de Gregoire et un cer- 
tain nombre de pieces transmises avec eux), dates du ixe au xvie s., dans 
500 manuscrits contenant une collection partielle (une selection de Dis¬ 

cours, operee selon des criteres liturgiques, pedagogiques ou autres) 
dates du xe au xvie s., dans 520 recueils hagiographico-homiletiques, dates 
du ixe au xvie s., enfin dans 150 manuscrits conservant des fragments qu’il 
est impossible d’assigner avec certitude ä un type de collection (40). 
Jusqu’ä ce jour, seules les collections completes ont fait Tobjet d’une 
etude approfondie en vue d’un classement. Les travaux du savant polon- 
ais T. Sinko (41), au debut de ce siede, avaient etabli l’existence de deux 

(38) Nimmo Smith ed., pp. 265-266 (1. 18). 
(39) T. Sinko, De Traditione Orationum Gregorii Nazianzeni I {Meletemata 

Patristica, II), Cracovie, 1917 (= Sinko, Traditione). 
(40) Ces quelque 1300 manuscrits grecs, pour s’en tenir ä la periode 

anterieure ä 1550, ont ete recenses et decrits par J. Mossay, Repertorium 
Nazianzenum. Orationes. Textus Graecus, I-VI (Studien zur Geschichte und 
Kultur des Altertums, N.F., 2. Reihe : Forschungen zu Gregor von Nazianz, L 5, 
10, 11, 12, 14), Paderborn, Munich, Vienne et Zürich, 1981-1998 (= Mossay, 

Repertorium I-VI). Voir aussi l’index electronique des manuscrits grecs et orien- 
taux de Gregoire de Nazianze consultable sur le site Nazianzos : http ://nazian- 
zos.fltr.ucl.ac.be/. 

(41) Sinko, Traditione. 
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familles de manuscrits, qui etaient distinguees par des differences 
textuelles et externes, au premier chef par le nombre et Vordre (ou 
acolouthie) des pieces dans la collection. Ces deux familles etaient 

designees par les sigles M et N. Le travail de T. Sinko faisait autorite 
jusqu’il y a peu, mais il a ete remis en question par la these de 
V. Somers (42), notamment gräce ä la decouverte de nombreux manuscrits 
contenant une collection complete des Discours, agencee selon une 
acolouthie propre ä chacun des temoins, appeles X. Une nouvelle 
hypothese de classement a ete proposee dans deux articles recents (43), ä 
partir de l’analyse de la tradition manuscrite des Disc. 6 et 38, en tenant 
compte de l’ensemble des collections completes recensees et des versions 
latine, armenienne et syriaques de ces Discours, qui sont les plus anciens 
temoins du texte. La conclusion de ces travaux, et de ceux qui sont menes 
actuellement sur le Disc, 27, est que les collections completes des Dis¬ 

cours se repartissent en deux familles de manuscrits au moins, carac- 
terisees chacune par des legons fautives. II est possible de postuler l’exis- 

tence d’un subarchetype unique pour les deux familles de manuscrits 
grecs, etant donne que les versions anciennes ont en commun quelques 
legons meilleures que celles transmises par l’ensemble de la tradition 
grecque conservee. Ces deux familles correspondent grosso modo aux 
familles de T. Sinko. La premiere comprend la majorite des manuscrits 

d’ordre M, dont certains ont ete copies en Italie meridionale. La seconde 
est la plus etendue en nombre d’individus, la plus variee en types d’aco- 
louthie representes et ä la fois la plus homogene textuellement: eile con- 

tient tous les manuscrits d’acolouthie N et la plupart des manuscrits 
d’acolouthie variable (famille N-X). Aucun manuscrit appartenant ä cette 

deuxieme famille n’a ete sürement attribue ä V Italie du Sud. Hors de ces 
deux familles, il reste un petit nombre de manuscrits d’acolouthie varia¬ 
ble presentant un comportement textuel qui les rend inclassables. La plu¬ 
part de ces manuscrits sont probablement le produit de contaminations, 

(42) V. Somers, Histoire des collections completes des Discours de Gregoire 
de Nazianze (.Publications de VInstitut Orientaliste de Louvain, 48), Louvain-la- 
Neuve, 1997 (= Somers, Collections completes). 

(43) C. Mach et C. Sanspeur, Nouvelles perspectives pour Vhistoire du texte 
des Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze. Le cas du Discours 6 en grec et en 
armenien, dans Le Museon, 113 (2000), pp. 377-416 (= Mace-Sanspeur, 
Discours 6); et C. Mach, T. Schmidt et J.-F. Weiler, Le classement des manu¬ 
scrits par la statistique et la phylogenetique : les cas de Gregoire de Nazianze et 
de Basile le Minime (ä paraitre dans Revue d’Histoire de Textes, 31 [2001]). 
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mais certains attestent des legons qui pourraient remonter ä un etat de 
texte plus ancien que la division des manuscrits en deux branches. En 
outre, dans la famille desormais designee comme M par facilite (bien 
qu’elle contienne aussi quelques rares temoins X), se distingue une sous- 
famille textuelle, dont les temoins manuscrits (M) (M.01, M.ll, M.12, 
M.21, X.31) ont ete copies dans une ecriture dite nilienne ou dans une 

ecriture en as de pique, deux ecritures typiquement italiennes (45). Ce 
caractere geographiquement marque au niveau textuel est confirme par 
les analyses realisees dans les recueils hagiographico-homiletiques 
contenant le Disc. 38. Parmi ces recueils, ceux que Mgr Ehrhard attribuait 
ä un type italo-grec ü6) et que les travaux de S. Lucä (47) ont permis de 
classer parmi les manuscrits niliens, se rapprochent nettement au niveau 

textuel de la sous-famille M italienne (48). Voilä brosse ä grands traits le 
tableau de nos connaissances actuelles. Toutes les questions sont loin 
d’avoir ete resolues en ce qui conceme cette tradition, et il reste un grand 
nombre de temoins ä classer, notamment les collections partielles, qui 

constituent le gros de la tradition. II faut noter en outre que, si la plupart 
des temoins se comportent d’une maniere homogene en ce qui conceme 
les trois Discours etudies (6, 27 et 38), ce n’est pas le cas de tous, ce qui 
complique une Situation decrite ici d’une maniere tres simplifiee. 

(44) Les sigles utilises pour les collections completes sont ceux qui ont ete 
definis dans Somers, Collections completes, pp. 63-65. Les collections partielles 
de XVI discours liturgiques sont designees par le sigle «L», les collections par¬ 
tielles des discours «non lus ä date fixe» par le sigle «V», les recueils hagio¬ 
graphico-homiletiques par les sigles «Is» (s’ils contiennent le Disc. 38) ou «R» 
(s’ils ne le contiennent pas). Voir la liste en annexe. 

(45) Cela a dejä ete releve par S. LucA, Scritture e libri della scuola niliana, 
dans Scritture, libri e testi nelle aree provinciali di Bisanzio. Atti del Seminario 
di Erice (18-25 settembre 1988), a cura di G. Cavallo, G. De Gregorio, M. 

Maniaci (Biblioteca del Centro per il collegamento degli studi medievali e uma- 
nistici nelVUniversitä di Perugia, 5), Spolete, 1991, pp. 319-387 (= LucA, 
Scuola niliana). 

(46) A. Ehrhard, Überlieferung und Bestand der hagiographischen und 
homiletischen Literatur der griechischen Kirche von den Anfängen bis zum Ende 
des 16. Jahrhunderts, Osnabrück, 1937-1952, passim (particuli&rement I, 
pp. 311-323 et II, pp. 134-182) (= Ehrhard, Überlieferung). 

(47) LucA, Scuola niliana. 
(48) Il s’agit des manuscrits suivants : Vatican, Vat. gr. 1633 (Is.10) ; Vatican, 

PU II gr. 21 (Is. 16); Vatican, Barber. gr. 547 (Is. 19); Vatican, Vat. gr. 1673 
(Is.21); Paris, B.N., gr. 1173 (Is.39) ; Vatican, Vat gr. 1636 (Is.51); Vatican, 
Barber. gr. 555 (Is.52). 
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4. Le texte de Gregoire de Nazianze dans les Histoires du Pseudo- 

Nonnos 

Quel texte de Gregoire l’auteur des Histoires avait-il sous les yeux, 
c’est-ä-dire quel etait l’etat du texte de Gregoire qui circulait au vie s. en 
Syrie-Palestine ? Malheureusement, le Pseudo-Nonnos ne eite guere avec 

exactitude le texte de Gregoire que dans les tres courts lemmes de ses 
commentaires, si ces lemmes sont bien du commentateur lui-meme. Les 

lemmes des Hist. 39 et 40 in Or. 4 sont interessants ä cet egard (49). Ils 
concement le texte de Gregoire qui se trouve en Disc. 4, 77 (PG 35, col. 
601 C 3-6): ouö£ yaQ £ouv eig ö tl (xexaOeirmev äv äXko yekoiöxeqov 

xove, yaXkovc, xai xove, [Qv^älXovc, xai xoug (xeka^jruyout; xai xoug 
änvyovc, xai xöv TQayÖJiouv xai xöv oejxvöv Ilava. L’edition de 

J. Bemardi (50), etablie sur base de 14 manuscrits, revele que xai xoug 
änvyovc, est omis par les manuscrits de la famille N-X (N.06, N.16, 
N.27, X.ll, X.34, J) sauf N.23, ainsi que par M.06. En outre, N.27 omet 
xai xöv TQayÖJiouv, et les manuscrits M (M.06, M.14, M.21, M.23) et 
N.23 ajoutent oov apres xQayojtouv. La version armenienne du Dis- 

cours, qui date du milieu du vie s., atteste le meme texte que N.27 (51). 
L’accord de la version armenienne avec la famille N-X tendrait ä faire de 
xai xoug <3ur6yoo5 une addition posterieure. Quoi qu’il en soit, le lemme 
de YHist. 39 du Pseudo-Nonnos atteste bien xai xoug djiuyouc;, donc un 

texte de type M. II n’y a pas de trace de xai xöv xgayonouv dans le 
lemme de V Hist 40, mais le texte du commentaire se termine par o^xog 
öe eoxiv 6 ndv ö XQayoJioug, ce qui montre que le texte de Gregoire 
utilise par le Pseudo-Nonnos avait bien xai xöv xpayonouv, comme la 

majorite des manuscrits grecs. 
Cette question avait dejä interessö T. Sinko (52), qui concluait que le 

Pseudo-Nonnos devait avoir utilise un exemplaire de type M. T. Sinko se 
basait principalement sur deux arguments non textuels, car il ne lui etait 

(49) Nimmo Smith ed., pp. 105-108. 
(50) J. Bernardi (ed.), Gregoire de Nazianze, Discours 4-5 (S.C., 309), Paris, 

1983, p. 196 (= Bernardi, Discours 4-5). 
(51) A. Sirinian (ed.), Sancti Gregorii Nazianzeni Opera. Versio armeniaca, 

II. Orationes IV et V, cum indice a B. Coulie (Corpus Christianorum. Series 
Graeca, 37. Corpus Nazianzenum, 6), Tumhout-Leuven, 1999, p. 85. 

(52) T. Sinko, De expositione Pseudo-Nonniana historiarum, quae in ora- 
tionibus Gregorii Nazianzeni commemorantur, dans Charisteria C. Morawski 
oblata, Cracovie, 1922, pp. 124-148. 
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pas loisible de consulter le texte : la presence d’indications sticho¬ 
metriques aux Histoires, et 1’ordre des Discours commentes. Ces argu- 
ments sont fragiles, mais meritent que Ton s’y arrete. Malgre les nuances 
apportees par les recherches recentes de V. Somers (53), la these de T. 
Sinko, selon laquelle les indications stichometriques sont d’origine dans 
la famille M et n’ont ete introduites qu’ensuite dans la famille N, reste 
valide (54). En effet, les indications stichometriques sont presentes dans 
une majorite (55) de temoins d’acolouthie M : neuf manuscrits sur 22, 
dans la sous-famille italo-grecque et hors de celle-ci, sans compter M.15, 
qui ne comporte que quelques indications stichometriques, ni M.07 (56), 
M. 09 et M.25, qui ont la forme M mais generalement pas le texte, et qui 
contiennent egalement des stichometries. A ces neuf temoins, il convien- 
drait d’ajouter X.31, qui fait partie de la sous-famille italo-grecque de M. 
Du cöte N-X, il resterait ä expliquer la presence de stichometries dans 
deux manuscrits seulement (sur plus de 70 temoins conserves) : N.03 et 
N. 05, ce demier manuscrit adoptant un comportement inconstant au 
niveau textuel. En effet, N.l 1 et N.23 ne conservent des stichometries que 
pour quelques pieces, et N.14, X.21 et X.33 ne les attestent que dans l’in- 
dex. Enfin, deux manuscrits encore comportent des indications sti¬ 
chometriques, mais ils sont tous deux assez particuliers : X.22, pour 
quelques pieces (ce manuscrit ne rentre dans aucune categorie identi- 
fiee) (57); et X.38, qui a un texte de tendance M pour plusieurs Discours. 

Il est important de noter, comme le rappelait V. Somers (58), que les 
appendices aux Discours, propres ä N, ne comportent jamais d’indication 
stichometrique. La presence de stichometries aux Histoires donnerait ä 
penser que celles-ci sont entrees tres tot dans la collection M, mais il sem- 
blerait que seul M.10 mentionne une stichometrie pour les Histoires (59), 

(53) V. Somers, La stichometrie des collections completes des Discours de 
Gregoire de Nazianze, dans B. Coulie (ed.), Studia Nazianzenica, I (Corpus 
Christianorum. Series Graeca, 4L Corpus Nazianzenum, 8), Tumhout-Leuven, 
2000, pp. 15-50 (= Somers, Stichometrie). 

(54) Sinko, Traditionen p. 220. 
(55) Pour la liste, voir Somers, Stichometrie, pp. 17-18. 
(56) Il faut noter que M.07 a re9U deux sigles differents chez V. Somers, 

Collections completes, pp. 434-438 : M.07 pour la premiere partie et X.16 pour 
la seconde, qui ne suit effectivement pas Lacolouthie M. Mais il s’agit bei et bien 
d’un seul et meme manuscrit. 

(57) Sur ce manuscrit, voir Mace-Sanspeur, Discours 6, p. 403. 
(58) Somers, Stichometrie, p. 28. 

(59) J. Nimmo Smith, dans une lettre du 7 octobre 2000. 
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ce qui affaiblit P argument de T. Sinko. Le deuxieme argument de T. 
Sinko est que P ordre des Histoires (in Or. 39, 43, 4, 5) correspond ä un 
ordre M (60), oü le Disc. 43 precede immediatement, dans le deuxieme 
livre, les Disc. 4 et 5, toujours transmis ensemble, alors que le Disc. 39 
precede d’assez loin ces 3 Discours, dans le premier livre. D’apres J. 

Nimmo Smith (61), selon des arguments de critique interne, 1’ordre de 
composition des Histoires devait etre celui-ci ä 1’origine : Or. 4, 5, 39, 43. 
Le compositeur des Histoires etait libre de choisir, comme il le voulait, 
les textes qu’il commentait; il n’en reste pas moins que ces commen- 
taires ont pu etre reorganises, pour correspondre, effectivement, ä un 

ordre M, meme dans les manuscrits N (62). 
Sur base de ces elements, dont aucun n’est determinant, mais qui tous 

ensemble forment un faisceau d’indices, le temoignage du Pseudo- 
Nonnos pennet de postuler Pexistence d’un exemplaire proche de la Col¬ 
lection M des le vie s. en Syrie-Palestine. Cela ranimerait Phypothese que 
Pexemplaire de collection M, qui a fait flores en Italie du Sud, 
proviendrait de la Syrie-Palestine. D’autres arguments vont dans le meme 
sens, mais ce n’est pas ici le lieu de les developper. 

Il reste une question tellement evidente qu’elle ne vient pas directe- 
ment ä Pesprit: pourquoi le Pseudo-Nonnos se serait-il necessairement 
servi d’une collection complete ? Aucun element positif ne permet de 
repondre ä cette question, mais seulement des elements negatifs. A part 

quelques recueils hagiographico-homiletiques (qui ne conservent 
d’ailleurs jamais les Disc. 4 et 5), les collections completes sont les plus 
anciens temoins conserves. L’existence de collections partielles plus 

anciennes que les collections completes a ete evoquee (63), mais jamais 
prouvee. Les arguments en sens contraire ne manquent pas. Les traduc- 
tions anciennes constituent un premier argument: la version armenienne 
(vie s.) conserve une collection pratiquement complete (40 Discours); 
Rufin (vers 400) traduit 9 Discours qui appartiennent ä presque tous les 
genres representes (M) et Von peut penser qu’il choisit ces textes parmi 

(60) Sur l’acolouthie des collections completes, voir Somers, Collections 
completes, p. 70. 

(61) Lettre du 2 aoüt 2000. 
(62) N.06 est le seul manuscrit N ä conserver les Histoires aux quatre Dis¬ 

cours. 
(63) Somers, Collections completes, p. 310. 
(64) Sur les differentes categories de Discours, voir Somers, Collections 

completes, p. 86. 
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d’autres et qu’il en connait davantage (65). II est egalement remarquable 
que seuls les 44 Discours (sans tenir compte du Disc. 35, sans doute apo- 
cryphe et peu repandu) transmis par les collections completes soient con- 
serves, quel que soit le type de temoin examine. Au niveau du texte lui- 
meme, le comportement heterogene des manuscrits de Collection com¬ 
plete d’un Discours ä l’autre n’est le fait que de quelques temoins isoles, 
ce n’est pas la tendance generale, ce qui implique que tous les discours 
aient connu une transmission en bloc, par les memes canaux. En outre, 
pour anticiper sur les resultats des recherches menees sur les Disc. 27 et 
38, il faut ajouter que les versions et tous les types de temoins transmet- 
tant ce discours presentent un seul et meme texte, c’est-ä-dire un texte 
qui, pour s’etre differencie au cours du temps selon un processus normal 
de transmission manuscrite, ne connait pas de remaniements profonds 
visibles, qui seraient ä coup sür le signe de l’existence de plusieurs arche- 
types. Ainsi, les collections completes seraient bien la plus ancienne 

forme connue de la tradition des Discours et rien ne permettrait donc 
d’exclure a priori la possibilite que le Pseudo-Nonnos ait eu sous la main 
une collection complete de type M, ou, en tout cas, que la plus ancienne 

forme grecque aujourd’hui connue des Histoires soit liee ä un exemplaire 
V 

de type M. A ce point du raisonnement, il faut signaler que le texte du 
Pseudo-Nonnos n’est pas conserve seulement dans les collections M, 
mais aussi dans d’autres types de manuscrits. Queis sont les rapports 
qu’entretiennent entre eux les differents types de temoins et que peut-on 
en conclure pour l’histoire des textes du Pseudo-Nonnos et de Gregoire 
de Nazianze ? 

(65) Les travaux realises actuellement par M. Dubuisson, au Centre d’Etudes 
sur Gregoire de Nazianze, permettront sans doute d’eclairer les raisons de ce 
choix. Il n’est pas sans interet de rappeier ici le temoignage de Saint Jerome, 
contemporain de Rufin. T. Sinko, Traditionen p. 225, signalait judicieusement 
que Jerome {De viris illustribus, 117) estimait que l’oeuvre complete de 
Gregoire devait compter 30 000 stiques. L’addition des nombres stichometriques 
des 44 Discours, qui correspondent le mieux au quotient moyen du nombre de 
mots par nombre de stiques (Somers, StichometrieSn pp. 29-31) donne un total de 
stiques assez proche de Testimation de Jeröme (28 632). 
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5. Les Histoires du Pseudo-Nonnos dans les manuscrits de Gregoire de 

Nazianze 

La liste des manuscrits du Pseudo-Nonnos, dressee par J. Nimmo 
Smith i66), ainsi que d’eventuels complements foumis par les repertoires 
de J. Mossay (67), permettent de relever 74 manuscrits de Gregoire de 
Nazianze qui contiennent en tout ou en partie les Histoires du Pseudo- 
Nonnos. Sur ces 74 manuscrits, 30 sont des collections completes, 40 des 

collections partielles et quatre des recueils hagiographico-homiletiques. 
Le classement du texte des Histoires dans ces manuscrits recoupe ä peu 

pres celui du texte de Gregoire, en ce qui conceme les collections com¬ 
pletes. En effet, les manuscrits M se retrouvent dans la famille n (ä l’ex- 
ception notable de M.14, le manuscrit E de J. Nimmo Smith, issu de con- 
taminations entre les deux familles, qui semble egalement contamine en 
ce qui conceme le texte de Gregoire). C’est moins clair en ce qui con¬ 
ceme les manuscrits N, dont la plupart appartiennent ä la famille m, tan- 
dis que d’autres (N.18, N.19, N.22 etN.30 ; mais enN.22 le commentaire 
du Pseudo-Nonnos est marginal) se rattachent ä la famille n. Quant aux 
manuscrits X contenant les Histoires, ils sont assez rares. Si la conclusion 
avancee plus haut est exacte, c’est-ä-dire si le Pseudo-Nonnos a bien uti- 
lise une Collection complete de type M, l’existence des Histoires du 
Pseudo-Nonnos dans les deux familles de manuscrits de Gregoire ne si- 
gnifie pas que les manuscrits M aient donne naissance aux manuscrits N, 
car cela est dementi par ailleurs, mais atteste sans doute une influence 

precoce, au niveau de la forme, des collections M sur les collections N, 
ce qui expliquerait aussi la presence de stichometries dans quelques 

manuscrits N. 
Les rapports entre les manuscrits du Pseudo-Nonnos qui contiennent 

les Discours de Grögoire et ceux qui ne les contiennent pas sont com- 
plexes. L’inclusion des Histoires dans les collections des Discours a-t- 
elle ete la premiere forme de diffusion ? C’est possible, mais difficile ä 
verifier. La Situation est d’autant plus embrouillee que, dans les manu¬ 
scrits de Gregoire, le texte et le commentaire ne proviennent pas neces¬ 
sairement du meme modele, et que les Histoires du Pseudo-Nonnos y ont 

(66) J. Nimmo Smith, A revised list ofthe manuscripts ofthe Pseudo-Nonnos 

Mythological Commentaries on four Sermons by Gregory of Nazianzus, dans 
Byz57 (1987), pp. 93-113 (= Nimmo Smith, List). 

(67) Mossay, Repertorium I-VI. Vöir aussi le repertoire des manuscrits des 
commentateurs grecs de Gregoire de Nazianze sur le site Nazianzos. 
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parfois ete copiees par une seconde main (68). En outre, Phistoire du texte 
du Pseudo-Nonnos elle-meme est tres compliquee, avec de nombreuses 
contaminations, comme le montrent les stemmas etablis par J. Nimmo 

Smith (69). 
Ä un niveau global, il est donc difficile de tirer des conclusions sur les 

rapports des manuscrits de ces deux traditions. En revanche, dans le 
detail, le classement des manuscrits du Pseudo-Nonnos peut foumir des 
elements de Phistoire de certains manuscrits gregoriens. Quelques exem- 
ples suffiront ä le montrer. 

Tout d’abord, Phistoire du texte du Pseudo-Nonnos permet de rela- 
tiviser certains classements des manuscrits de Gregoire. Ainsi, le frag- 
ment J appartiendrait ä la famille n, d’apres J. Nimmo Smith, mais sans 
se rattacher ä aucun des deux sous-groupes x et y, au meme titre que M. 18 
et le manuscrit de miscellanees Paris, Suppl gr. 690, issu d’une conta- 
mination entre n et une sous-famille de m (70). J. Bemardi (7I) classe le 
manuscrit J parmi les N. Toutefois, il est le seul ä avoir pu utiliser ce 
manuscrit palimpseste, ce qui ne permet pas de recouper Pinformation. 
En ce qui conceme le texte du Pseudo-Nonnos, en tout cas, le classement 
de ce manuscrit parmi les N n’est pas si evident. Un autre manuscrit pro- 

blematique est M.07, comme cela a ete dit plus haut (72), notamment parce 
que son acolouthie est hybride (le debut correspond ä Pacolouthie M, la 

suite ne correspond ä aucune acolouthie determinee) et parce son com- 
portement textuel est difficile ä categoriser, N pour certains discours, M 
pour d’autres. Le texte du Pseudo-Nonnos que ce manuscrit contient a ete 

classe par J. Nimmo Smith dans le sous-groupe y, et plus particulierement 
dans l’une des deux sous-familles, dont Pune contient M.01, M.21 et 

(68) C’est le cas, par exemple, de YOxford Christ Church 10 (L.080), du 
Paris, B.N., Gr 543, du Tübingen Mb. 4 et du Cesena, Malatest. Gr. 40 (N.31), 
quoique, pour ce demier manuscrit, les deux parties distinguees par J. Mossay 
(Mossay, Repertorium, VI, pp. 101-102) ne le soient pas par M. L. Agati (M. L. 
Agati, La minuscola “bouletee” [Littera Antiqua, 9], Vatican, 1992, pp. 243-244). 

(69) Nimmo Smith ed., pp. 40, 44, 48 et 52. 
(70) Nimmo Smith ed., p. 44. 
(71) J. Bernardi, Un nouveau temoin ancien de la tradition manuscrite des 

Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze : le palimpseste Vindobonensis, Suppl. gr 
189, dans Le Museon, 97 (1984), pp. 95-108 ; Bernardi, Discours 4-5, pp. 80- 
82 ; J. Bernardi (ed.), Gregoire de Nazianze, Discours 42-43 (S.C., 384), Paris, 
1992, pp. 20 et 43. 

(72) Cfr n. 56. 
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M. 07, et dont l’autre, contaminee par des legons x, comprend M.10 et des 
manuscrits de miscellanees. 

Parfois, au contraire, ce meme temoignage permet de confirmer des 
rapprochements. C’est le cas, par exemple, pour les deux recueils hagio- 

graphico-homiletiques contenant les Histoires et le Disc. 38 (Is.016 et 
Is.020) et qui sont tous deux italo-grecs (73), Is.016 est meme nilien, 
d’apres S. Lucä (74). La presence des Histoires dans ces deux manuscrits 
est un argument supplementaire en faveur d’une proximite textuelle, que 
les collations du Disc. 38 permettent d’entrevoir, mais d’entrevoir seule- 
ment. En effet, ces deux manuscrits, de tendance textuelle M malgre cer- 
taines dissidences, comptent un tres grand nombre de variantes isolees 
(12 pour Is.016, 61 pour Is.020). Ils partagent un certain nombre de vari¬ 

antes peu attestees ou attestees par eux seuls, mais chacun compte aussi 
de nombreuses variantes qui ne sont pas presentes dans l’autre manuscrit. 

La presence des Histoires s’avere donc etre un argument de poids, plus 
decisif qu’une foule de variantes textuelles generees par une tradition 
compliquee, pour rapprocher ces deux manuscrits difficiles ä classer. Un 
autre exemple, plus clair, est celui de N.06 et N.02. Ces deux manuscrits 
appartiennent ä un meme sous-groupe de N-X en ce qui conceme le texte 
des Discours et remontent ä un ancetre commun, rattache ä la famille m, 
en ce qui conceme le texte du Pseudo-Nonnos (75). Par contre, N. 10, copie 
directe de N.06, realisee au xme s., ne conserve pas les Histoires, soit 
qu’elles n’ont jamais ete copiees, soit que les feuillets oü eiles se trou- 
vaient dans N.10 ont disparu. Cette demiere hypothese est plausible, vu 
que la Vita de Gregoire, qui precede les Histoires en N.06, est ateleute en 
N. 10(76). 

Enfin, il arrive que certains manuscrits soient des copies partielles 
d’autres manuscrits. La connaissance de ce fait permet ä tout le moins 
d’assurer que ces manuscrits se sont trouves rapproches ä un certain 
moment de leur histoire. Ainsi, J. Nimmo Smith (77) a montre que les 
Histoires contenues dans V.31, une Collection partielle du xme s., et dans 
N.19 (xv6 s.) etaient copiees sur le manuscrit N.31, manuscrit du xie s., 
mais oü les Histoires sont d’une seconde main, probablement du xne s (7ß). 

(73) Ehrhard, Überlieferung, II, pp. 158-164 et I, pp. 323-325. 
(74) Lucä, Scuola niliana, p. 346 et n. 122. 
(75) Nimmo Smith ed., p. 40. 
(76) Somers, Collections completes, p. 414. 
(77) Nimmo Smith ed., p. 19. 
(78) Cfr n. 68. 
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Le texte du Disc. 27 a ete collationne dans ces trois manuscrits. La 
collation montre que ces trois manuscrits appartiennent ä la famille N-X, 
mais n’appartiennent pas ä un meme sous-groupe ä Pinterieur de cette 
famille. Le cas de M.01 est egalement interessant. Ce manuscrit nilien du 

xe s., copie en Calabre et aujourd’hui conserve ä Londres, qui n’a aucune 
copie integrale directe conservee, a servi de modele, d’apres J. Nimmo 
Smith (79), ä trois manuscrits : V.50 (xve s.) ; Chicago, J. Regenstein Libr., 

53 (xvf s.) et Paris, B.N., Suppl gr 516 (xvie s.). Le manuscrit de Chicago 
a ete copie par Gregorius Florellius (ß0), auteur d’un commentaire latin de 
Gregoire de Nazianze, actif ä Rome dans la seconde moitie du xvr s. 

Tous ces petits elements mis bout ä bout contribuent ä construire la 

mosaique de Phistoire du texte de Gregoire. 

6. CONCLUSION 

Le manuscrit 105 de Selestat est loin d’avoir livre toutes ses richesses : 
outre le cas exemplaire du Pseudo-Nonnos, il reste bien des elements ä 
exploiter dans cet interessant manuscrit. La question des rapports entre 
les histoires du texte du pseudo-Nonnos et de celui de Gregoire de 
Nazianze, qui n’avait plus ete reprise depuis les travaux de T. Sinko, s’est 
averee tres complexe, mais aussi fructueuse. Le texte du Pseudo-Nonnos 
foumit un argument en faveur de l’existence d’un exemplaire d’une des 
branches de la tradition gregorienne en Syrie-Palestine au vie s., la 
branche M, dont certains temoins sont originaires d’Italie du Sud, comme 
le manuscrit de Selestat. En outre, le Schema de transmission du texte du 
Pseudo-Nonnos joue le röle d’un critere externe en vue de confirmer ou 
de nuancer des groupements ou des rapprochements de manuscrits de 
Gregoire de Nazianze. L’ouvrage de synthese de T. Sinko accordait une 
grande place aux temoignages indirects sur Phistoire du texte de Gregoire 
de Nazianze, aussi bien aux versions qu’ä la tradition indirecte grecque 
ancienne. Cette intuition que l’histoire du texte ne pourrait etre resolue 

sans Papport de ces temoignages est sans cesse confirmee par les travaux 

(79) Nimmo Smith ed., p. 18. 
(80) M. Fromont, X. Lequeux, J. Mossay, Gregorius Florellius, commenta- 

teurde saint Gregoire de Nazianze au xvie siecle, dans B. Coulie (ed.), Versiones 
Orientales, repertorium Ibericum et studia ad editiones curandas (Corpus 
Christianorum. Series Graeca, 20. Corpus Nazianzenum, 1), Tumhout, 1988, 
pp. 128-132. 
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recents. Puisse celui-ci etre un modeste hommage ä Poeuvre du grand savant 
polonais. 

Universite catholique de Louvain. Caroline Mace. 

Annexe : Liste des manuscrits des Discovrs de Gregoire de Nazianze contenant les 

Histoires du Pseudo-Nonnos. 

1) 30 collections completes 

Sigle Manuscrit 
_- -_ 

JNS81 JD83 Datation83 Hist, in Or.83 

J Vienne, B.N., Suppl.Gr. 189 n IX NS, p. 109 39; 4 

M.01 Londres, B.L., Add. 18231 n(y) v (Y) X NS, p. 100 39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 

M.02 Londres, B.L., Add. 22732 n(y) X NS, p. 100 39 

M.06 Paris, BN., CoisL 51 n (x) x-xi; ix-x NS, p. 104 39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 
M.07 Paris, B.N, Suppl.Gr 215 n (y) X NS, p. 104 43 ; 4 ; 5 

M.10 Patmos 33 n (y) v(y) X NS, p. 104 39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 

M.ll Florence, Laur., Plut. VII, 8 n (y) v (y) ix-x ; xi NS, p. 99 39 ; 43 ; 4 

M.I3 Turin, B.N., Gr. B.I.4 n(y) Xl-XM NS, p. 105 39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 

M.14 Venise, Marc. Gr 70 m X-XI NS, p. 108 39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 
M.18 Vatican, Vat. Gr. 473 n IX-X NS, p. 106 4 

M.19 Vatican, Vat. Gr. 475 n(y) x; ix NS, p. 106 4;5 
M.2I Vatican, Vat. Gr. 2061A n(y) v(7) X NS, p. 107 39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 
M.22 Vatican, Ottob. Gr. 3 n (y) xi-xn ; x NS, p. 108 39 

N.02 Cambridge,Trin.Coll., B.9.I3 m X-Xl NS, p. 97 39 ; 4 ; 5 
N.06 Vienne, B.N., Theol. Gr. 126 m P XI NS, p. 109 39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 

N.07 Madrid, B.N., Gr. 4596 X M, 6, p. 85-87 5 

N.09 Paris, B.N., Gr. 517 m XI NS, p. 103 39 ; 4 ; 5 

(81) JNS = Identification du groupe auquel le manuscrit appartient, d’apres 
J. Nimmo Smith. Pour son introduction, J. Nimmo Smith n’a tenu compte dans ses clas- 
sements que des manuscrits qui contenaient au moins YHist. in Or 4, pour avoir une ba¬ 
se textuelle de comparaison suffisamment large (Nimmo Smith ed., pp. 16-19). Pour les 
autres manuscrits, Mme Nimmo Smith m’a foumi une liste de ses conclusions non pu- 
bliees (lettre du 26 septembre 2000). Je l’en remercie vivement. II est important de noter 
que, parfois, le classement d’un manuscrit est variable d’une partie du texte ä l’autre. 

(82) JD = Identification du groupe auquel le manuscrit appartient, d’apres 
J. Declerck. 

(83) La premiere datation est celle qui a ete proposee dans Mossay, Repertorium ; 
une autre datation peut parfois se trouver dans la bibliographie. 

(84) Liste = identification du repertoire dans lequel le manuscrit est recense et 
decrit: NS = Nimmo Smith, List; M = Mossay, Repertorium ; C-P = A. Cataldi-Palau. 

Un manuscrit peu connu de S. Gregoire de Nazianze : Oxford, Bodleian Library, Auct 

77.2, dans Byz., 67 (1997), pp. 323-359. 
(85) Les Hist, peuvent etre fragmentaires ou abregees. 
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X NS, p. 96 39 ; 4 ; 5 
XIV NS, p. 95 43 

ix ; x ; xi NS, p. 99 43 
XV NS, p. 99 4; 5 
x-xi NS, p. 100 43 ; 4 ; 5 

n X NS, p. 101 39 ; 4 ; 5 
XI NS, p. 107 39 ; 4 ; 5 

X NS, p. 100 4; 5 
C-P : xi; x C-P, p. 337-338 39 

v (Y) 
XI M, 3, p. 120-121 39 
X M, 4, p. 39-40 4 
X M, 4, p. 48- 

49 et p. 60 
43,39 

XI NS, p. 107 4 ; 5 ; 39 

2) 40 collections partielles * 

Sigle Manuscnt JNS JD Datation Liste Hist, in Or. 

L.015 Princeton, Mus. Art., Acc. 
n° 41.26 

n (x/y) p x-xi NS, p. 105 39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 

L.027 Jerusalem, Taphou 14 n( y)/m XI NS, p. 98 43; 39 
L.032 Berlin, Gr 24 X M, 6, p. 284 43 
L.064 Londres, B.L., Add. 39606 n (x)/m XI NS, p. 100 43 ; 39 
L.076 Oxford, BodL, Seiden. B.52 n (y) v(y) XI NS, p. 102 43 ;39 
L.085 Paris, B.N., Gr. 525 n(x) XI NS, p. 103 43 ; 4 ; 5 
L.090 Paris, B.N., Gr. 545 m XI NS, p. 103 39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 
L.I06 Vatican, Regin. Gr. 19 n(y) XI NS, p. 108 39; 43 
L.112 Vatican, Vat. Gr 458 n(y) XI NS, p. 106 39 
L.I13 Vatican, Vat. Gr 461 m XI NS, p. 106 39 
L.II4 Vatican, Vat. Gr 463 n (x)/m XI NS, p. 106 39; 43 
L.1I8 Vatican, Vat. Gr 1947 m/n XI NS, p. 107 43 ; 39 
L.I2I Venise, Marc. Gr. append. 11, 43 n (x)/m XI NS, p. 109 43 ; 39 

L.137 Moscou, Bibi. Nat., Gr. 118 XI-XII M, 3, p. 216-217 39; 43 
L.I4I Paris, B.N., Gr. 539 n (x/y) XI-XU NS, p. 103 39 ; 43 

L.148 Vienne, B.N., Theol. Gr. 268 Xl-XIl M, 2, p. 128-129 39 
L.163 Athos, Lavra B 99 m xii; xi NS, p. 95 39 

L.I69 Athos, Philoth. 20 m xii ; xiu NS, p. 96 43 ; 39 
L.192 Oxford, BodL, Laud. Gr 37 n(y) v (y) Xll , XI NS, p. 102 39 ; 43 
L.240 Sofia, Mus. Syn. Gr 300 xii-xm M, 3, p. 48 et 

6, p. 298 

39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 

L.308 Athos, Vatop. 123 XIII-XlV M, 4, p. 55-56 43,39 

L.318 Thessalonique, Vlatadon 93 xni-xiv M, 4, p 200-201 39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 

L.340 Athos, Pantokr. 4 n(y) XIV NS, p. 96 4 

L.342 Athos, Vatop. 109 m XIV NS, p. 95 43 ; 39 
L.384 Vatican, Vat. Gr 409 XIV M, 5, p. 38-39 39; 43 
L.386 Vatican, Vat. Gr 464 «(y) XIV NS, p. 106 39; 43 
L.398 Athos, Dionys. 191 n (x) XV NS, p 96 43 ; 4 ; 5 ; 39 

L.399 Athos, Doch. 103 m XV NS, p. 96 43 ; 39 
L.40I Athos, Lavra A 80 XV NS, p. 95 39 ; 43 ; 4 
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L.4II Munich Gr. 499 n 

L.4I9 Istanbul, S.Trin., Gr. 114 

L.428 Brescia, Querin. Gr. F.I.4 

L.437 Rome, Angelic., Fond, ant 

Gr. 60 

n (x/y) 

V.I8 Istanbul, S.Trin., Gr. 113 

V,20 Moscou, Syn. Gr. 149 m/n 

V.30 Modene, Estens. Gr. 163 m/n 

V.31 Paris, B.N., Gr 552 n(x) 

V.35 Vatican, Palat. Gr 217 

V.39 Venise, Marc. Gr. 75 HBfl 
V.50 Milan, Braid. Gr. AD. XV.5 usm 

43 ; 4 

5 

39 

39; 43 

43 ; 4 ; 5 

43 ; 39 ; 4 ; 5 

39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 

39 ; 43 ; 4 ; 5 

4; 5 

4 

39 ; 43 ; 4,5 

3) 4 recueils hagiographico-homiletiques 



OPERATIONALIZATION OF THE CONCEPT 
OF JUST PRICE IN THE BYZANTINE LEGAL, 

ECONOMIC AND POLITICAL SYSTEM 

I. INTRODUCTION 

The notion of “just price” (justum pretium) as an operational principle 
originated in the Roman law of sales contracts. Provisions 4.44.2 and 8 
of the Codex Justinianus, and three centuries later provision 19.10.66 of 
the Basilics using more precise language, gave form and content to the 
abstract concept of just price by stipulating that, in a sale, if the price paid 
is less than half the fair value of the object in exchange, the vendor has 
the right to request the rescission of the contract on grounds of excessive 
injury (xmeQOyxot; ßkaßr), laesio enormis). At first blush, this is a 

straightforward rule. Nevertheless, the apparent simplicity of the concept 
of just price is deceptive and beclouds the nuances and many dimensions 
of the concept, which may explain why its raison d’etre, scope, modus 

operandi, and socio-economic implications in the Byzantine milieu have 
yet to be fathomed. 

Fundamental issues indeed invite judicious consideration : What was 
the legislative intent (ratio legis) for introducing the rule of just price and 
granting relief for excessive damage in otherwise voluntary contracts ? 
Did the textual formulation of just price, essentially an ethical concept, 
establish an economic norm or a legal precept ? How was the just price 
determined in practical economic terms ? What was the scope of applica- 
tion of the concept in cases involving excessive injury ? How impartially 
was justice administered ? Finally, how was this moral, intuitive and 
abstract concept objectified and operationalized ? 

The preceding partial enumeration of queries suggests that important 
facets and nuances of the concept of just price pertaining to the origin, 
legal and economic foundation, extent of penetration in unilateral and 
bilateral contracts, and enforcement within the prevailing institutional 
and political framework need to be explored at some depth in order to 
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substantiate its reification. It is hoped that a searching examination of the 
ränge of issues that emanate from the legal design, economic Interpreta¬ 
tion, and operationalization of the concept will provide valuable insights 
as to how the notion of just price came to be instituted, evolved over the 
centuries, and likely worked in the Byzantine circumstances. 

II. Legal Rudiments of the just price 

The Status Quo Ante — Roman Classical Period 

Private Roman law during the classical period (first to third centuries) 
did not require that the price be just for sales contracts to be valid. The 
contracting parties were free to determine the price which was most 
advantageous to them, and whatever they agreed upon was taken to re- 
present a fair and legitimate price in the individual circumstances. 
Judicial interference would have been an improper infringement on the 
freedom of the parties to strike their own bargain and assess the equiva- 
lence of performance and counterperformance in accordance with their 
own needs and interests. As a rule, sales contracts could not be rescinded 
under the pretext that the payment was too low, as long as no fraud or 
duress could be proven and the parties intended to exact it. Clever 
exploitation of an advantageous Situation or outwitting the other party did 
not run counter to the bona fides requirement in sales contracts {Digest 

[DJAAA6A). To be astute and shrewd was viewed as being in the nature 
of business life, and indeed an everyday occurrence in private exchanges. 
Haggling and puffing were seen as taking place as a matter of course 
before a sales contract was consummated (C/.4.44.8), and conduct was 

evaluated “with a view to average business decency” ('). The vendor’s 
error, e.g., ignorance of the true market value of the thing sold, was not 
sufficient cause for rescission (C/.4.4.15). This attitude (1 2) reflected a free 
enterprise economic framework, and the liberal spirit, individualist 
nature, and rigorous enforcement of the Roman law of contracts. 
Nevertheless, the rule that goods of higher market value may be pur- 

chased at a lower price while goods of lower market value may be sold at 
a higher price (D.19.2.23,3) did not condone deceitful behavior : dolus 

(C/.4.44.5,8,10,l 1), to be proven qualitate facti, not quantitate pretii 

(1) R. Zimmermann, Law of Obligations - Roman Foundations ofthe Civilian 
Tradition, Cape Town, 1990, p. 257. 

(2) Encapsulated in provisions D. 19.2.22,3 ; D. 19.2.23 ; D. 4.4.16,4; 
D.50.17.144. 
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(C7.4.44.10), or duress (C/.4.44.8, D.38.5.1,3), i.e. force (vis), threat of 
bodily injury (cruciatus), or fear (metus). Victims of these infractions had 
the right to restitution (in integrum restitutio). Out of concem for poten¬ 
tial abuses, the right of restitution was also extended to minors when they 
sustained great loss in the sale of property (3) ; women who were incapa- 
ble of conducting their own affairs or were not allowed to do so (4); and 
persons of full legal age for cause and at the judgment of the praetor or 
magistrate (5). 

In short, freedom of contract and rigorous enforcement permeated 
sales and price setting decisions in classical Roman law, albeit with 
appropriate safeguards against reprehensible conduct. The established 
rules aimed to inculcate into the citizenry responsible action, self-disci- 
pline and probity. Classical private law did not acknowledge the concept 
of justum pretium ; justus meant an act or relation in conformity with the 
law (jus) (6). Nevertheless, the law did recognize the need for faimess in 
particular circumstances ; but it did not define the notion of fair price in 
numerical terms. As an exception to the rule, sales of land at extremely 
low prices could be rescinded for humanitarian reasons (aequitas), which 
suggests that such decisions had an ad hoc character. 

The Notion of Just Price as a Legal Concept: Post-Classical Period 

The general principle that price inadequacy did not vitiate the validity 

of sales contracts was modified in the post-classical (romano-hellenic) 

(3) Z).4.4.9 ; C/.2.36.1 ; CJ.2.53.1. 
(4) D.4.4.9,1. 
(5) ZX4.6.9 ; CJ.2.53.3 ; CJ. 5.74.1,2. For details on the right of restitution of 

these persons, see M. Kaser, Das römische Privatrecht, München, 1971, I, 
pp. 243-46, 276-77 ; G. Cervenca, Studi sulla ‘cura minorum\ in Bulletino delV 
Istituto di Diritto Romano, 75 (1972), pp. 253-317 ; P. Ossipow, De la Lesion, 

Lausanne, 1940, p. 24 ; A. J. B. Sirks, La laesio enonnis en droit romain et 
byzantir£\ in Tijdschrift voor Rechtsgeschiedenis, 53 (1985), pp. 299-301 ; 
A. T. Kronman and R. A. Posner, eds, The Economics of Contract Law, 

Boston, 1979, pp. 253-56. 
(6) Zimmermann, Law of Obligations, pp. 255-58 ; E. Albertario, Studi di 

Diritto Romano, Milano, 1936, III, p. 404; W. W. Buckland, A Text-Book of 
Roman Law from Augustus to Justinian, Cambridge, 1950, p. 486 n. 6 ; 
L. Chiazzese, Cristianesimo e Diritto, in Bulletino delV Istituto di Diritto 
Romano, 51-52 (1948), pp. 231-32 ; A. Wacke, Circumscribere, gerechte Preis 
und die Akten der List, in Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung für Rechtsgeschichte 
(romanistische Abteilung), 94 (1977), pp.184 sqq., 202, sqq. 
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period (fourth and fifth centuries), reflecting a change in attitude under 

the influence of philosophical and religious precepts (7). It found its 

legal expression in the notion of excessive damage, later dubbed as lae- 

sio enormis. Thus, in sales of land, if the price paid amounted to less than 

half its real value, the vendor could request the rescission of the contract 

(actio venditi); however, the purchaser had the Option to make up the fair 

or just price and thereby retain possession of the land. The rule appears 

in two prolix and awkwardly drafted rescripts (G/.4.44.2 and 8) reflect¬ 

ing the official response to individual situations (8), ostensibly promul- 

gated by the emperor Diocletian in 285 A.D. (9). 

(7) The idea of the legitimacy of regulating profit levels in sales contracts 
goes back to Plato, who maintained that the state was responsible for the well- 
being of its citizens and, to this end, a primary task for the authorities was to 
eradicate the causes of injustice — greed being a major offender. To eliminate 
greed, the authorities should ensure that merchants (resident aliens or temporary 
visitors) make no more than reasonable profits (Laws, books IV and XI. 920). 
Plato’s philosophy influenced the Fathers of the Church, who also stressed moral 
probity and castigated greed. The central theme of the Church’s teachings was 
that people should not enrich themselves by exploiting the weak through usury 
and unfair dealings : Matthew, Gospel, 19. 2 ; 19.24 ; Saint John Chrysostom, 

Homiliae in Matthew 21, PG, 57, col. 294 ; Saint Clement of Alexandria, Quis 
dives salvetur, PG, 9, col. 605 ; Saint Ambrose, De Officiis, text and translation 
by M.Testard, Paris,1992, 3.2.13 ; 3.6.37 ; 3.6.41 ; 3.9.58 ; 3.10.66. The term 
justum pretium appeared for the first time in a passage of Saint Augustin (354- 
430): De Trinitate, PL, 42, col. 1018. Cfr Albertario, Studi, pp. 422-24 ; 
R. Dekkers, La Lesion Enorme, Paris, 1937, pp. 27-31. See also below n. 26. 

(8) C/.4.44.2 : Rem majoris pretii si tu vel pater tuus minoris pretii dis- 
traxerit, humanum est, ut vel pretium te restituente emptoribus fundum venditum 
recipias, auctoritate intercedente judicis, vel si emptor elegerit, quod deest justo 
pretio recipes. Minus autem pretium esse videtur, si nec dimidia pars veri pretii 
soluta sit (should you or your father seil a thing for less than it is worth, and you 
are prepared to refund the price to the purchaser, it is only fair that you should 
recover by judicial authority the land which was sold ; but if the buyer elects, you 
should receive what is lacking of the just price. A lower price is understood to be 
one which does not amount to half the true value of the property). 

CJ. 4.44.8 : Si voluntate tua fundum filius tuus venumdedit, dolus ex callidi- 
tate atque insidiis emptoris argui debet, vel metus mortis vel cruciatus corporis 
imminens detegi, ne habeatur rata venditio. Hoc enim solumy quod paulo minori 
pretio fundum venumdatum significas, ad rescindendam venditionem invalidum 
est. Quodsi videlicit contractus emptionis atque venditionis cogitasses substan- 
tiam, et quod emptor viliore comparandi, venditor cariore distrahendi votum 
gerentes ad hunc contractum accedant vixque post multas contentiones, paula¬ 
tim venditore de eo quod petierat detrahente, emptore autem huic quod obtuler- 
at addente, ad certum consentiant pretium, profecto perspiceres neque bonam 



OPERATIONAUZATION OF THE CONCEPT 135 

In the view of one school of thought, Diocletian promulgated these 

laws sua sponte and introduced the possibility of rescission in response 

to dire circumstances. In substance, their argument runs as follows. 

C/.4.44.2 and 8 were the product of the economic and financial crisis the 

fidem, quae emptionis atque venditionis conventionem tuetur, pati neque ullam 
rationem concedere rescindi propter hoc consensu finitum contractum vel statim, 
vel post pretii quantitatis disceptionem ; nisi minus dimidia justi pretii, quod 
fuerat tempore venditionis, datum est, electione jam emptori praestita servanda 
(should your son seil with your consent a tract of land belonging to you, and 
fraud as a result of cunning, treachery, fear of death, or threat of bodily injury 
should be proven, the sale shall be invalid. The sole reason which you give for 
rescinding the sale, namely, that the property was disposed of for a little less than 
its true value, is not sufficient. If indeed you bear in mind the nature of the con- 
tract of sale, namely that the purchaser desires to buy at a lower price and the 
vendor to seil at a higher price, and they ultimately come to terms after much 
bargaining, the vendor coming down little by little from what he initially 
demanded and the buyer adding little by little to what he originally offered until 
they finally agree on the price, you will appreciate that neither the good faith 
which protects contracts of purchase and sale nor any other cause is compro- 
mised when an agreement is concluded with mutual consent. However, if right 
after the conclusion of the deal or after litigation the amount paid is found to be 
less than half the just price at the time of the sale, the contract shall be rescind- 
ed ; but the purchaser reserves the right to retum the property on condition that 
he be reimbursed). 

(9) Because of the similarities between the legal device of onaah in the 
Talmudic Mishnah and the notion of laesio enormis, the hypothesis has been 
advanced that the rule of just price which Diocletian introduced is rooted in 
Jewish law : S. Meyer, Die Rechte der Israeliten, Athener und Römer, Leipzig, 
1866, p. 221 ; H. Grünwald, Die Übervorteilung im jüdischen Recht, Berlin, 
1933, II, pp. 74 sqq. ; I. Herzog, The Main Institutions of Jewish Law, London, 
1936, I, pp. 112 sqq. ; R. von Mayr, Römische Rechtsgeschichte, Berlin, 1913, 
IV, p. 128 ; H. J. Jolowicz, The Origin of Laesio Enormis, in The Juridical 
Review, 49 (1937), pp. 53-58, 63-72. Arguments adduced against this theory 
include : there is no proof that there was a school of law in Palestine when the 
rescriptum was issued ; even in Palestine, the rule itself was vague and inar- 
ticulate as to the scope of its applicability, and hence it is unlikely that propo- 
nents of the reform would have based their request on an imprecise notion of the 
law ; it is unlikely that Diocletian, hostile to concepts alien to Roman law, would 
have introduced a Jewish rule. G. A. Petropoulos, Toxogia Kai Eioqyqoeig xov 
Pcopatxov Aixalov, Athens, 1944, p. 828 n. 45, It has also been pointed out that 
“[the jurisconsults] displayed no interest in comparative law. (...) foreign law lay 
clearly outside [their] practical scope ” : F. Schulz, History ofthe Roman Legal 
Science, Oxford, 1946, p. 70. The argument is certainly unconvincing in the view 
of those who maintain that the notions of justum pretium and laesio enormis are 
a Justinian innovation. 
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empire faced in the third Century — a decline in the agricultural and 

industrial production and trade, a decrease in the tax base and tax collec- 

tions in the face of rising fiscal expenditures, and mounting inflationary 

pressures following the debasement of the currency and the attendant 

expansion of money supply. This Situation led to sales of small farm- 

steads to potentiores at ruinous prices and prompted the exit of small 

farmers. Also, high rates of infiation caused big differences in value 

between the time sales agreements were concluded and the time pay- 

ments were effected, while many sellers were mistaken about the market 

value of the property they sold. Thus, the question of excessive injury 

emerged in an increasing number of private transactions. The embattled 

Position of the small landholders demanded exceptional legal protection, 

which certainly was not extended to sales other than land. However, since 

these provisions referred to particular and limited cases, namely only to 

sales between powerful and weak which were way out of line with the 

common law, once inflationary pressures abated, post-Diocletian empe- 

rors chose to ignore them. Hence, the laws feil into desuetude and do not 

appear in post-Diocletian codes. The Compilers of the Justinian Code 

inserted them into their Compilation because the abuses of the powerful 

had resurfaced by that time (,0). 

This argument is grounded on the notion of rampant infiation on whose 

magnitude and course opinions vary depending on the methodology and 

(10) E. Zachariae von Lingenthal, Zur Lehre von der Laesio enormis, in 
Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung für Rechtsgeschichte (romanistische Abteilung), 
4 (1883), p. 59 ; E. Meynial, Des conditions requises au Moyen-Age pour Vap- 
plication de la rescision de la vente pour lesion d’outre-moitie, in Melanges P. F. 
Girard, Paris, 1912, II, pp. 201-02 ; L. Landucci, La lesione enorme nella com- 
pravendita, in Atti del Istituto Reale Veneto , 75 (1916), II, pp. 1189-1255 ; S. 

Riccobono, review of J. Stroux, Summum jus summa injuria. Ein Kapitel aus 
der Geschichte der Interpretatio juris, Leipzig, 1926, in Gnomon, 5 (1929), 
pp. 65-87 ; Idem, Cofso di Diritto Romano, Milano, 1933, pp. 590 sqq. ; 
H. Monnier, fitudes de droit byzantin, Variorum Reprints, London, 1974, pp.76- 
100, 181-82 ; K. Visky, Die Proportionalität von Wert und Preis in den römis¬ 
chen Rechtsquellen des III. Jahrhunderts, in Revue internationale des droits de 
Vantiquite, 10 (1969), pp. 355-88 ; K. Hackl, Zu den Wurzeln der Anfechtung 
wegen Laesio enormis, in Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung für Rechtsgeschichte 
(romanistische Abteilung), 98 (1981), pp. 147-61 ; Th. Mayer-Maly, Der 
gerechte Preis, in Festschrift Demelius, Wien, 1973, p. 146 ; Idem, Renaissance 
der Laesio enormis ?, in Festschrift Karl Larenz, München, 1983, p. 396 ; A. 
Watson, The Hidden Origins of Enorm Lesion, in Journal of Legal History, 2 
(1981), pp. 186 sqq. 
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index employed. Some scholars maintain that the attempt by Diocletian 

and Constantine to stabilize prices was short-lived and Inflation remained 

uncontrolled through the fifth Century (,l), while others argue that infla- 

tionary pressures abated toward the end of the fourth Century (,2). The 

partial, disparate, and chronologically discontinued commodity price lists 

and indices (e.g,, wheat, wine, land, slaves, domestic animals) that were 

employed (,3) may convey the direction of price changes, but are not help- 

(11) G. Mickwitz, Geld und Wirtschaft im römischen Reich des vierten 
Jahrhunderts n. Chr., Helsinki, 1932, pp.195-232 ; Idem, Über die Kiipfergeld- 
inflationen in den Jahren der Thronkämpfe nach Diokletians Abdankung, in 

Transactions of the International Numismatic Congress, 1936, London, 1938, 

pp. 219 sqq. ; H. Michell, The Edict of Diocletian : A Study of Price Fixing in 
the Roman Empire, in The Canadian Journal of Economics and Political 
Science, 13 (1947), pp. 9-12 and n. 18, and the authors cited therein ; T. Frank, 

An Economic History of Rome, Baltimore, 1962, p. 490 ; A. H. M. Jones, The 
Roman Economy, ed. P.A. Brunt, Oxford, 1974, pp. 187-227 ; R. S. Bagnall, 

Currency and Inflation in Fourth Century Egypt, Atlanta, 1985 ; Idem, 

Discussion in L’“inflazione” nel quarto secolo D.C., in Atti delT inconto di 
Studiof Roma 1988, eds L. Camilli and S. Sorda, Roma, 1993, pp. 208-16 ; J.-P. 

Callu and J.-N. Barrandon, V inflazione nel IV secolo (295-361): il contributo 
delle analisi, in Istituzioni, Zeti, Economie, ed. A. Giardina, Roma, 1986, I, 

pp. 559-99 and 801-14; J.-M. Carrie, Observations sur lafiscalite du iv siecle 
pour servir ä Vhistoire monetaire”, in L’“inflazione”, pp. 115-54 ; J-P Callu, 

Quantifier V inflation du iv siecle : modes et causes de Tevolution du volume de 
frappes, in L* “inflazione”, pp. 97-114; C. Morrisson, Monnaie et prix ä 
byzance du au vir siecle, in C. Morrisson et al, Hommes et richesses dans 
VEmpire byzantin, Paris, 1989, I, pp. 239-60 ; J. Durliat, Rapport: Monnaie et 
prix dans Tempire protobyzantin (ve-vue siecle), in Hommes et richesses, I, 

pp. 261-64 ; J.-P. Callu et al, Aureus obryziacus, in C. Morrisson et al., Vor 
monnaye /, purification et alterations de Rome ä Byzance, Paris, 1985, pp. 87- 

111. 

(12) A. J. B. Sirks, Quelques remarques sur la possibilite d’une regle dio- 

cletienne sur la rescision d’une vente ä cause de laesio enormis, in Atti delT 
Academia Romanistica Constantiniana, V 1981, Perugia, 1983, pp. 39-47 ; Idem, 

Laesio enormis, p. 292 n. 11 ; C. R. Whittaker, Inflation and the Economy in the 
Fourth Century A.D., in The Fifth Oxford Symposium in Coinage and Monetary 
History, ed. C. E. King, British Archaeological Reports, 76, Oxford, 1980, pp. 1- 

22 ; Idem, Explanations of Inflation in the Fourth Century A.D., in Land, City 
and Trade in the Roman Empire, Variorum Reprints, Aldershot, 1993, XI, pp. 1- 

5 ; E. Lo Casio, Prezzo delV oro eprezzi delle merci, in V “inflazione”, pp. 155- 
88 ; C. E. King, The Fourth Century Coinage, in L’“inflazione*’, p. 1, 

(13) Morrisson, Monnaie et prix, pp. 239-60 ; P. Cheynet et al., Prix et 
salaires ä byzance (x^-xv siecle), in V. Kravari et al, Hommes et richesses, II, 
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ful in establishing reliable secular price movements, as they are liable to 

extreme seasonal fluctuations and fall to reflect critical differences in 

quality, location, or the particular circumstances of sales, factors that give 

rise to significant variations in prices even if meaningful comparisons 

were possible. Translation of commodity prices based on debased cur¬ 

rency into gold values is an unreliable measure of inflationary tendencies. 

Besides, the reconstitution of Rome’s currency on a new basis suggests 

that prices from the fourth Century onwards are not comparable with 

prices from the first three centuries (l4). Furthermore, there are difficulties 

with the metrological Interpretation of weights and measures ; the quan- 

tity of money in circulation and its variations cannot be ascertained, as the 

number of mints in Operation varied and their output is not known ; and 

gold, silver and copper coins experienced volatile changes in their fine- 

ness, weights and, more importantly, in their values to one another, ma- 

king it hard to establish definitive relations between coins and prices, and 

to advance credible hypotheses about price levels and inflation rates. 

The fact remains that, due to the complex interrelationships and cross- 

causation between price level, economic activity, circular velocity of 

money, volume of trade, and the stock of money in circulation, it is 

extremely difficult to establish with any confidence secular trends of 

inflation during the period under review, particularly in the face of a par- 

tially monetized economy and the absence of sustained price series. An 

increase in money supply may be offset by an expansion in the volume of 

transactions, export of bullion to cover an unfavorable balance of trade or 

further diplomatic ends, a decrease in the circular velocity of money, or 

an increase in hoarding by wealthy individuals. Hoarding of surviving old 

gold, silver and even larger copper pieces, particularly in times of inse- 

curity, reduced their circulation and made it more difficult to debase the 

currency, producing a temporary deflationary effect (l5). On the other 

hand, a significant increase in the supply of precious metals (mined and 

looted), such as that which occurred in the second half of the fourth and 

the early part of the fifth centuries, very likely exceeded the volume of 

1991, pp. 339-74 ; C. MorriSSon, Monnaie et finances dans Vempire byzantin, 
tf-xv siecle, in Hommes et richesses, II, pp. 291-315. 

(14) R. Duncan-Jones, The Economy of the Roman Empire, Cambridge, 
1974, p. 8 and nn. 4 and 7. 

(15) Jones, The Roman Economy, pp. 195-96. 
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hoardings, intensifying inflationary pressures. Still, profused issues of 

copper coins, which were widely used in daily transactions by low 

income groups because of their low denominations, almost ceased for 

almost eighty years in the fifth Century, causing inflation to cease and 

even recede (l6), while population growth in certain areas may have influ- 

enced upward price movements of basic Staples (l7). Dispersed produc- 

tion centers, high transport costs, and the inefficient distribution System 

led to market fragmentation and significant price variations from place to 

place, making it very difficult to gauge actual price changes and trends on 

a national level. All in all, inflationary and deflationary periods of vary- 

ing intensity apparently altemated throughout the fourth, fifth and sixth 

centuries, followed by periods of relative price stability. But, on the 

whole, this uneven cyclical pattem fostered a secular trend of upward 

price movements. That inflationary pressures persisted even in the sixth 

Century, reinforced by the plague of 541-2 which had created labor short- 

ages and substantial increases in wages and production costs (cost-push 

inflation), is evidenced by Justinian’s Novel 122 of 544, which prohibited 

price increases above long-standing customary levels (l8). 

The preceding remarks suggest that there was no reason for the laws to 

be abandoned and hence create the alleged hiatus in their implementation 

between the third and sixth centuries. Diocletian’s legislative initiative 

would have prompted numerous requests for rescission in the late third 

and early fourth centuries, intensifying inflationary pressures at a time 

when he had introduced tax reforms and price Controls, and his main pre- 

occupation was to combat inflation and stabilize the value of the curren¬ 

cy (l9). It is therefore doubtful that Diocletian would have encouraged 

(16) Idem, p. 216. 
(17) Duncan- Jones, Roman Empire, p. 8 and n. 6. 
(18) The Novel castigated the “greed” of traders, craftsmen and workers 

because they were asking two and three times higher prices and wages, and 
imposed stiff fines when increases exceeded the old customery levels. 

(19) Diocletian, facing rapidly rising prices, promulgated in 301 his edict De 
pretiis rerum venalium, setting price ceilings on a wide ränge of Commodities, 
wages and freights. For the edict, see E. R. Graser, The Edict of Diocletian on 
Maximum Prices, in T. Frank, ed., An Economic Survey of Ancient Rome, 
Baltimore, 1940, V, Appendix, pp. 305-421. For a discussion of Diocletian’s cur¬ 
rency and fiscal reforms and the failure of the edict to achieve the intended pur- 
pose, see Michell, The Edict of Diocletian, pp. 1-12 ; Jones, The Roman 
Economy, pp. 199-202. 
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aggrieved vendors to seek legal protection (20). Also, the fact that through- 

out the Roman empire the large landowning classes influenced govem- 

ment policies, raises serious doubts that this powerful group would have 

allowed a remedy which worked against their own interests (2l). 

Furthermore, in times of rampant inflation, vendors would be inclined to 

demand simultaneous counterperformance, i.e. payment on the spot, and 

thereby avoid the risk of dramatic price changes. Finally, inflation per se 

is not necessarily harmful to landholders, because the price of their pro- 

duce tends to rise correspondingly. Rather, the problem was overassess- 

ment of the tax liability of the small estates, increasing tax bürden, and 

abuses of the tax collectors, which led to the patrocinium movement — 

peasants placing themselves under the patronage of the big landowners 

and becoming their bondsmen (coloni) (22). 

Another interpretation along the same Strand of thought suggests that 

the interpolations to C/.4.44.2 and 8 were pre-Justinian commentaries 

prompted by the eagemess of the jurists to define the domain of applica- 

tion of the two texts, and to preserve the unity of the classical doctrine of 

the Roman law. These commentaries were subsequently incorporated into 

the Justinian Code. In Diocletian’s original formulation of C/.4.44.2, 

namely without the limit of half the just price, rescission of sales of 

immovables was possible but only in exceptional circumstances and for 

humanitarian reasons (aequitas) (23) or substantial damage (damnum 

grande), e.g., when the price was far too low (24). Nevertheless, the inter- 

(20) W. De Bondt, Lesiort in the Roman Law of Contracts, in The Juridical 
Review, (1979), p. 50 and n. 32, 52 ; Sirks, Laesio enormis, p. 291 and the 

authors cited therein. 

(21) De Bondt, Lesion, p. 56. 

(22) On this subject see M. G. Platon, Observations sur le droit de 
ngotißrjOig en droit byzantin, Paris, 1906, pp. 136-155 ; Monnier, Etudes, 

pp. 100-07 ; A. A. Vasiliev, History of the Byzantine Empire, Madison, 1958, 

p. 161 ; Idem, On the Question of Byzantine Feudalism, in Byz8 (1933), 

pp. 592-93, 596-97 ; G. Ostrogorsky, History of the Byzantine State, Oxford, 

1968, p. 53 ; Jones, The Roman Economy, pp. 83, 86, 300 ; V. Arangio-Ruiz, 

Storia del Diritto Romano, Napoli, 1947, pp. 316-17 ; Whittaker, Inflation and 
the Economy, p. 14. 

(23) G. L. Andrich, Suirorigine della lesione enorme nella compravendita, 

in Rivista Italiana per le Scienze Giuridiche, 63 (1919), pp. 12, 14. 

(24) Examples of excessive damage resulting in rescission included : 

C7.2.21.5 (laesio immodici); CJ. 2.28.1 (enorme damnum); D.4.4.9 and 

D.4.4.49 {grande damnum): Sirks, Laesio enormis, p. 303 n. 50. 
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ests of the buyer were protected since the rescission was effected at the 

buyer’s option. Thus, the buyer could still make up the fair price and keep 

the property (25). 

The attribution of C/.4.44.2 and 8 to Diocletian has been challenged 

by many scholars, who maintain that there are cogent indications of inter- 

polations affecting the substance of these provisions which should be 

ascribed to Justinian. Specifically, grammatical difficulties and termino- 

logical inconsistencies raise serious doubts that the concept originated 

during the Diocletian reign as alleged. There is no evidence that a reme- 

dy along the lines mandated in C/.4.44.2 was ever granted. The rule of 

laesio enormis, which underlies the concept of just price, is not known to 

the framers of the later (fourth Century) leges in C.Th. 3.1.1,4,7, which 

reject rescission of a sale by persons of full legal age and capable of ma- 

naging their affairs solely on grounds that the price received was too low. 

Also, Diocletian did not recognize the right of the buyer to make up the 

difference between the price paid and the just price. The first hints of just 

price in legal texts can be traced to the romano-hellenic and Justinian 

periods : Anastasius’ Novel 120.6.2 alludes to “öixaicu; xai axQißoug 

öiati[xf|oea>t; Yevofxevrjg”, while a decree he promulgated in 491 stipu- 

lates that estimations should be made in accordance with “xoig öixaioig 

Ti[xf|[xaOL” ; and so do Leo Ts decree of 469 (G/.5.9.6,l) and Justinian’s 

of 531 (C/.5.7.28,5). Also, the notion of auctoritate intercedente judicis 

(by judicial authority) had no meaning in Diocletian’s time, as the classi- 

cal law recognized only the officium and not the authority of the judge. 

Further, the rescindability of land sales at extremely low prices, even in 

exceptional circumstances, introduced uncertainty for the contracting 

parties, and this led Justinian to set a limit of half the just price which was 

interpolated in the texts of C/.4.44.2 and 8 (26). Finally, it is unlikely that 

(25) Sirks, Laesio enormis, pp. 293-94, 303-04, 307. 
(26) There is no agreement as to what particular philosophical or religious 

tenets have influenced directly or indirectly the notion of just price. H. Wolff, 

Roman Law: An Historical Introduction, Norman Oklahoma, 1951, p. 151. 
Some stress the sway of Plato’s advocacy of state Intervention in the market to 
ensure a reasonable commercial profit and/or the Aristotelian theory of commu- 
tative justice : V. Partsch, Die Lehre vom Scheingeschäfte im römisches Rechte, 
in Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung fuer Rechtsgeschichte (romanistische Abtei¬ 
lung), 42 (1921), pp. 265 sqq. ; Dekkers, Lesion, pp. 27-29 ; De Bondt, Lesion, 
pp. 54-55, 57 ; others the impact of Christian teachings : Albertario, Studi, 
pp, 403-04, 422-23 ; Andrich, Lesione enorme, pp. 31-34 ; and others the jn- 
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the classicist Diocletian would have undermined the core principle of 

classical contract law by offering relief for laesio enormis (27). 

fluence of Stoic ethics and Christian teachings : E. Genzmer, Die antiken 
Grundlagen der Lehre von gerechten Preis und der Laesio enormis, in Deutsche 
Landesreferate zum II. Internationalen Kongress für Rechtsvergleichnung im 
Haag (1937), p. 55 ; Zimmermann, Law of Obligations, p. 261. On the other 

hand, E. Levy emphasizes the process of vulgarization of the law : Vulgarization 
of Roman Law in the Early Middle Ages, in Bolletino delVIstituto di Diritto 
Romano, 55/56 (1951), pp. 222-58, especially 255-57; Idem, Weströmisches 
Vulgarrecht: Das Obligationenrecht, Weimar, 1956, p. 209. 

(27) O. Gradenwitz, Interpolazioni ed interpretazioni, in Bolletino delV 
Istituto di Diritto Romano, 2 (1889), pp. 3-15, especially pp. 14-15 ; 

B. Windscheid/Kipp, Lehrbuch des Pandektenrecht, Frankfurt, 1906, para. 396 ; 

S. Brassloff, Zur Lehre von der Laesio enormis im byzantinischen Recht, in 

Zeitschrift für vergleichende Rechtswissenschaft, 28 (1912), pp. 261-70 ; 

Andrich, Lesione enorme, pp. 3-36 ; P. Bonfante, La data della lesione enorme, 

in Rivista del Diritto Commerciale e del Diritto Generale delle Obligazioni, 19 

(1921), pp. 101 sqq. ; S. Solazzi, U origine storica della rescissione per lesione 
enorme, in Bolletino deIV Istituto di Diritto Romano, 31 (1921), pp. 51-87 ; 

Partsch, Lehre, pp. 227-72 ; E. Costa, Storia del Diritto Romano Privato, 

Torino, 1925, p. 394 and n. 2 ; H. Siber, Römisches Recht in Grundzügen für die 
Vorlesung, II, : Römisches Privatrecht, Berlin, 1925, p.195 ; S. Perozzi, 

Istituzioni di Diritto Romano, Firenze, 1928, II, p. 276 n. 1 ; H. Scheuer, Die 
Laesio enormis im römischen und modern Recht, in Zeitschrift für vergleichende 
Rechtswissenschaft, 47 (1932), pp. 77-117; Albertario, Studi, pp. 403-24 ; 

P. F. Girard, Manuel elementaire de droit romain, Paris, 1924, p. 575 and n. 6 ; 

M. Nicolau, Les origines de la laesio enormis, in Revue hellenique de droit 
international, 15 (1936), pp. 207-08 ; Dekkers, Lesion, pp. 16-36; Genzmer, 

Grundlagen, pp. 25-64 ; E. Carelli, C.2.36.1 e 3 e V origine della rescissione 
per ‘laesio enormis \ in Studia et documenta historiae et iuris, 3 (1937), pp. 446- 

50 ; B. Biondi, Istituzioni di Diritto Romano, Milano, 1946, pp. 40-43, 336 ; 

P. S. Leicht, Laesio enormis e justum pretium, in Studi in onore di C.Calisse, 
Milano, 1940,1, pp. 37-57 ; Petropoulos, lorogia, pp. 827-28 and n. 45 ; S. Di 

Marzo, Istituzioni di Diritto Romano, Milano, 1946, p. 374 ; J. A. C. Thomas, 

Textbook of Roman Law, Amsterdam, 1976, p. 283 ; A. M. Prichard, Leage’s 
Roman Private Law, London, 1961, p. 355 ; V. Arangio-Ruiz, La Compravendita 
in Diritto Romano, Napoli, 1954, p. 147 ; Chiazzese, Cristianesimo, pp. 225-26 ; 

J. W. Baldwin, The Medieval Theories ofthe Just Price, in Transactions of the 
American Philosophical Society, 49 (1959), pp. 18-19 ; R. W. Lee, The Elements 
of Roman Law, London, 1952, p. 305 ; Buckland, Roman Law, p. 486 ; 

G. Mirabelli, La Rescissione del Contratto, Napoli, 1962, pp. 3-45 ; 

H. T. Klami, ‘Laesio enormis’ in Roman Law, in Labeo, Rassegna di Diritto 
Romano, 33 (1987), pp. 48 sqq. ; De Bondt, Lesion, p. 56 ; Zimmermann, Law of 
Obligations, pp. 259-61 ; M. Kaser, Zum heutigen Stand der Interpolationen 
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According to this viewpoint, C7.4.44.2 essentially was designed to 

deal with a serious social problem. It was introduced to protect small 

landholders who sold out to powerful neighbors and urban capitalists at 

depressed prices in the wake of Justinian’s confiscatory taxation poli- 

cy (2ß). In such imbalance of position, the vendor had no real bargaining 

power, while the buyer could propose a price well below the true value of 

the land without overt coercion. Under the circumstances, Justinian feit 

compelled to intervene and provide a remedy to aggrieved vendors, 

afförding them the right of rescission but still granting buyers the Option 

to hold on to the property as long as they made up the true price (29). In 

so doing, he introduced into the law the concept of just price, and indi- 

rectly the counterpart notion of laesio enormis, in concrete terms : he set 

a numerical value as a point of reference which established a limit in the 

aberration to be tolerated — a bound beyond which laesio enormis set in. 

Thus, the concretization of the just price helped anchor the notion of 

excessive injury and thereby check arbitrary judicial decisions. 

The spirit of C7.4.44.2 and 8 is also consistent with Justinian’s concept 

of an autocratic but patemalistic state concemed with the well-being of 

the citizenry, as well as with his avowed Claim that the emperor is the 

living law, and that it was the emperor’s prerogative and responsibility to 

correct the inadequacies of prior laws and to interpret the law when ques- 

tions were raised by the judge or the parties in a trial (3Ü). The ostensible 

purpose of quantifying the acceptable aberration between the just price 

and the price paid in G/.4.44.2 was to circumscribe the prevailing 

doctrine that there are no limits to the pursuit of one’s self-interest, by 

Forschung, in Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung für Rechtsgeschichte (romanisti¬ 
sche Abteilung), 82 (1952), pp. 60-101 ; H. Siber, Beiträge zur Interpolations¬ 
forschungin Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung für Rechtsgeschichte (romanisti¬ 

sche Abteilung), 45 (1925), pp.113 sqq. 

(28) A. H. M. Jones, The Decline of the Ancient World, London, 1966, 

pp. 154-80 ; Zimmermann, Law of Obligations, p. 261. 

(29) Zimmermann, Law of Obligations, pp. 259-61 ; Dekkers, Lesion, pp. 16- 

26 ; Brassloff, Lehre, pp. 267-68 ; Solazzi, Rescissione, pp. 83 sqq. ; F. Schulz, 

Principles of Roman Law, Oxford, 1967, pp. 210 and the authors cited in n. 2, 

216, 221-22 . See also the authors cited in n. 27 above. On Justinian’s struggle 

against the large landowners, see Vasiliev, History, pp. 158-59 ; Ostrogorsky, 

History, p. 73. 

(30) Novels 6, 49, 105.II.4. Recurring incidents of exploitation of the weak 

by the powerful have been alluded in pre-Justinian years as well: CJ. 11.54.1 ; 

CJ, 11.57.1. 
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establishing and enforcing legal bounds and thereby drawing a sharp dis- 

tinction between a judicious individualistic and a purely egotistic regime. 

Such an act would corroborate the emperor’s commitment to justice 

(öixaLOönvr)), defined as rendering to each one that which is his own (31). 

Yet, Justinian’s affirmations had an ulterior motive as well: to advance 

his political imperatives, to ingratiate himself with the public, and to 

make acceptable to the citizenry the rules he promulgated. It was in this 

spirit that the emperor could show consideration for the disadvantaged 

party (C/.4.44.2 : humanum est) and soften the rigor of the law, estab¬ 

lishing equitable exceptions in individual cases when the opportunity pre- 

sented itself. 

Still, provision C7.4.44.2 remained an exception to the general princi- 

ple of contract law established by provision D. 19.2.2,3 : in a sale, it is 

natural for one party to buy for less and the other to seil for more, and the 

parties are allowed to outwit each other (32). Provisions C7.4.44.2 and 8 

were applied only to immovables, i.e. land transactions and not to mo- 

vables (B), while it is a moot point whether the buyer had a similar right 

to rescind the contract if he had paid more then double the just price (34). 

Freedom of bargaining remained the fundamental principle of sales con- 

tracts and price setting in the Justinian codifications. In short, the free- 

dom of the parties to make their own deals in sales contracts was the rule 

during the classical period and essentially continued through the Justinian 

(31) “Justice is the constant and perpetual will attributing to each his rightful 
due” : Novel 1,1. On Justinian’s concept of law and policy-making, see also 
D. Simon, Legislation as Both a World Order and a Legal Order, in A. E. Laiou 

and D. Simon, eds, Law and Society in Byzantium : Ninth-Twelfth Centuries, 
Washington, DC, 1994, pp. 5-12. On Justinian’s efforts to distinguish between 
the “tyrannical“ regime of the past and the “new reign” he initiated, see 
F. Dvornik, Early Christian and Byzantine Political Philosophy, Washington, 
DC,1966, II, pp. 715-23. 

(32) J. Gordley, Equality in Exchange, in California Law Review, 69 (1981), 
p. 1601. 

(33) Zachariae, Lehre, pp. 58-59 ; Lee, Elements, p. 305 ; Monnier, Etudes, 
p. 181 n. 5 ; F. De Zulueta, The Roman Law of Sale, Oxford, 1957, p. 20 ; 
Buckland, Roman Law, p. 486 ; Baldwin, Just Price, pp. 18, 22 ; De Bondt, 

Lesion, pp. 57-58. Contra : Dekkers, Lesion, pp. 23, 27, 38 ; Brassloff, Lehre, 
p. 268 n. 5. 

(34) W. A. Hunter, Introduction to Roman Law, London, 1955, p. 113. The 
view that the buyer was devoid of this right is held by J. B. Moyle, The Contract 
of Sale in the Civil Law, Oxford, 1892, p. 186 ; Buckland, Roman Law, p. 486 ; 
Lee, Elements, p. 305. 
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era, suggesting that the commercial setting retained fundamentally a lais- 

sez faire character (35). 

Value Equivalence in Exchange : the Underpinning ofJust Price 

While provisions C/.4.44.2 and 8 of the Roman law of sales provide 

the legal foundation of the just price, equivalence in exchange implicitly 

underpins the concept of just price, provides the link between just price 

and excessive injury, and constitutes the bedrock for the relief the law 

gives when an exchange is heavily one-sided (36). Non-trivial deviation of 

the contract price from the fair price is in itself a wrong that needs to be 

corrected, because performance and counterperformance ought to be 

equivalent in value, so that neither party is enriched at the other’s 

expense. This principle reflects Aristotle’s contractual (commutative or 

corrective) justice and plays a rectifying part in transactions between 

individuals, as it affords the party who has suffered a financial loss a 

legitimate Claim for restitution. The principle ultimately made its way in 

D. 12.6.14 (37), and its incorporation into the law clearly suggests the 

(35) Cfr Baldwin, Just Price, p.17. 
(36) Equivalence in a bilateral voluntary exchange (e.g., sale, lease) implies 

equivalence in performance and counterperformance. This does not mean that 
the goods exchanged (money also can be the good exchanged) should be equal 
in some way, e.g., same quantity, number, quality, size. Mutually advantageous 
exchange requires only opposite preferences. If one party prefers having the 
other’s good to having his own, and likewise the other party, then an exchange 
will benefit both, since both parties prefer their economic situations after the 
exchange to the economic situations they were before the exchange ; otherwise 
they would have no motive to engage in the exchange. Ex post equivalence of ex 
ante nonequivalent values is attained through a bargaining process. 

(37) Gordley, Equality, pp. 1589-90. The principle is also stated in 
£>.23.3.6,2 and £>.50.17.206. Cfr also Partsch, Lehre, pp. 265 sqq. ; R. De 

Roover, The Concept ofJust Price : Theory and Economic Policy, in Journal of 
Economic History, 18 (1958), p. 421. 

The ambiguity of the relevant passages in the Ethics (1130al5-1134al5) has 
led to a controversy whether the exchange of equivalencies is embedded in com¬ 
mercial exchanges and the price mechanism. Some authors maintain that 
Aristotle proposed a theory of just reciprocity in the exchange of goods, imply- 
ing a certain equalization of value albeit not exact equality, to ensure justice in 
exchange (Ethics, 1132b33-8). Although Aristotle did not discuss how the equa¬ 
lization of values is to be achieved, the inference is that potential loss and gain 
in the exchange are equalized through a bargaining process until a final price is 
determined — the just price. Aristotle did not öfter a theory of price ; but, based 
on common experience, he may have taken normal competitive prices as the 
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recognition of the materiality of the equivalence of values in exchange. 

Yet, if relief is not available when the price paid is exactly or slightly 

Standard of justice in exchange (commutative justice). J. A. Schumpeter, History 
of Economic Analysis, New York, 1954, pp. 60-62 ; J. Soudek , Aristotle’s Theory 
of Exchange : An Inquiry Into the Origin of Economic Analysis, in Proceedings 
of the American Philosophical Society, 96 (1952), pp. 45-75 ; D. G. Ritchie, 
Aristotle’s Subdivisions of ‘Particulaf Justice, in Classical Review (1894), 
pp.185-92 ; Baldwin, Just Price, pp. 10-13 ; Gordley, Equality, pp.1588-90. 

Others argue that, when Aristotle talked of unjust gain (and hence injustice) 
in voluntary transactions such as a sale, he had in mind ffaud or breach of con- 
tract and not an unjust price. Once reached, an agreement over the price was 
binding and there could be no subsequent Claim of unjust gain merely because 
the price changed. The law gave the better bargainer a free hand (aöeiav öeöa)- 
xev 6 vopoc; [Ethics, 1132b 16]). Aristotle was not seeking to advance a theory 
of market prices, but only to establish the conditions for justice in exchange. 
Despite the growth of trade and money-making activities in his time, Aristotle 
did not consider the mechanics of commercial exchange or pricing. Conceivably, 
he chose to ignore them because he resisted the attendant social, economic and 
moral (market ethics) repercussions. M. I. Finley, Aristotle and Economic 
Analysis, in Past and Present, 47 (1970), pp. 6-15,17-18, 22-25 ; K. Polanyi, 
Aristotle Discovers the Economy, in G. Dalton, ed., Primitive, Archaic and 
Modern Economies, New York, 1968, pp. 96-101, 106-111 ; A. R. Harrison, 
Aristotle’s Nicomachean Ethics, Book V, and the Law of Athens, in JHS, 77 
(1957), pp. 42-47 ; J. J. Spengler, Aristotle on Economic Imputation and Related 
Matters, in Southern Economic Journal, 21 (1955), pp. 371-89. 

Aristotle was fully aware of certain empirical economic facts (Politics, 1257a- 
1259b, 1327a25-31): that prices fluctuate in response to changes in demand and 
supply ; that monopoly situations could arise (Politics, 1259a5-36); and that 
extemal trade is indispensable as a means to satisfy the natural requirements of 
self-sufficiency of the state {Politics, 1257al-1257b2). But he censured trade for 
gainful purposes because it degenerated into money-making for its own sake; 
and since profits are earned at the expense of others, profit taking is unjust 
{Politics, 1258bl-7). Aristotle was developing a logical construct of a bilateral 
exchange within restrictive parameters : absence of middlemen, abstraction from 
the market and market prices, and conditions of self-sufficiency. The purpose 
was to show that ideally justice in exchange is achieved when each has its own, 
i.e. there is no gain from someone else’s loss — when there is equivalence in the 
values exchanged. He did not elaborate on the way such equivalences are to be 
established. Thus, the notion of just price was not advanced beyond the notion of 
reciprocity, in the sense of equivalence in the values exchanged. Still, his notion 
of value equivalence {Ethics, 1131b25—1132b20) in bilateral non-commercial 
transactions is a serviceable concept in the adjudication of one-sided transac¬ 
tions. For a model of efficient bilateral exchange where the equilibrium price is 
intrinsic to the exchange, i.e. not given by the market, but is embedded in the 
individuals’ preferences, see P. Newman, The Theory of Exchange, Englewood, 
New Jersey, 1965, pp. 50-93. 
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more than half the just value in non-commercial transactions, it is doubt- 

ful that such a deal is really equitable, since it still results in unjust enrich- 

ment of one of the contracting parties because his willingness to partici- 

pate in the transaction is not indisputably genuine, e.g., it may have been 

motivated by financial distress. By the same token, the buyer’s option to 

compensate the vendor instead of retuming the property may run counter 

to the vendor’s best interests, as he may be deprived of an irreplaceable 

asset vital for his livelihood. Hence, a remedy in the form of monetary 

indemnity may not always be fair and impartial. Characteristically, 

Aristotle’s corrective justice implied rectification rather than compensa- 

tion (3ß). Therefore, in reality, C/.4.44.2 did not fully embody the concept 

of equivalence in exchange. 

III. The RATIONALE FOR RESTITUTION FOR EXCESSIVE INJURY IN BYZANTINE LAW 

Vendor Relief in One-Sided Sales Contracts 

Extension of relief in one-sided sales contracts has true meaning only 

if the principle of equivalence in exchange can be invoked, implying that 

exchanges should result in equivalence of performance and counterper- 

formance. In effect, the disproportion in the agreed upon price is in itself 

the reason for giving relief. However, this does not mean that relief is 

granted in frivolous cases — whenever the price is merely disproportion- 

ate. Relief is limited to cases where the price is demonstrably mismatched 

and the disadvantaged party has suffered unusual damage (39). As in the 

Corpus Juris Civilis, the general principles of contract law in the 

Basilics i40) bind the parties to what they have agreed. Technically, the 

(38) A. R. Posner, Economic Analysis ofLaw, New York, 1998, p. 288. 
(39) Cfr Gordley, Equality, pp.1625, 1627. Aequitas, as a humanitarian 

concept and the distillate of the ethical principles propounded by philosophical 
and religious tenets and the jurisconsults’ humane interpretation of the law, gave 
prominence to faimess in socio-economic relations and implicitly to the value 
equivalence in exchange. This evolving conceptual framework facilitated the 
osmotic adoption of the just price as a legal concept. 

(40) Basilics (B), I. D. Zepos, I-V, Athens, 1896-1900. For a brief account of 
Byzantine legislative efforts, promulgated laws, collections of laws and judicial 
decisions, and jurisconsults who elaborated on legal concepts, see P. Collinet, 

Byzantine Legislation from the Death of Justinian (565) to 1453, in The 
Cambridge Medieval History, Cambridge, 1923, pp. 706-25 ; H. J. Scheltema, 

Byzantine Law, in The Cambridge Medieval History, Cambridge, 1967, IV, 
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doctrine of laesio enormis and the associated concept of just price are 

incompatible with the principle of the freedom of contract and the bind- 

ing form of contracts, by which contracting individuals must accept the 

responsibility and the consequences of their actions (B. 10.4.16,4 ; 

B.20.1.22,3). A court that changes the terms of the contract interferes 

with the contracting parties’ independence, and makes itself judge of the 

wisdom and faimess of the transaction. In setting the “just price”, the 

court is substituting its own judgment regarding an item’s value for the 

individuals’ assessment, which indisputably is the best and most reliable 

measure of the value they attach to a good (4l). Moreover, if contracts are 

to be binding, the fact that the transaction was unwise or unremunerative 

cannot be ground for relief. 

Each party agrees to exchange because, taking into account his per¬ 

sonal circumstances, he believes that he will receive something of greater 

value to him than he is to give in retum. Besides, in a competitive market 

the parties have the choice to bargain, wait, or shop around, so that they 

can make an informed decision and strike the best deal. The exchange 

therefore will benefit both parties, at least in their own judgment, which 

explains their engagement as opposed to no exchange at all. As long as 

each party knows what he will receive and what he will give up, it is his 

business to decide whether one thing is worth more to him than another 

and, in fact, he is in a unique, and obviously the best, position to judge. 

In a workably competitive market where a unique equilibrium price is 

formed for each Commodity the parties will exchange at that price. And 

since the price is available to all players, there is no reason why the par¬ 

ties should exercise their judgment unwisely (42). 

When there is no definite market price or an easily ascertainable one, 

as with such a unique good as land is likely, because buyers and sellers 

are few, if any, or potential buyers may be conveniently kept away, clear- 

ly the market is fragmented and imperfect. In the absence of other bid- 

ders, a situational bilateral monopoly emerges. Both parties will attempt 

Part II, pp. 55-77 ; J. R. Strayer, ed., Dictionary ofthe Middle Ages, New York, 
1986, 7, pp. 390-92 ; Troianos, Ol nqyeg rov Bv^avnvov Aixalov, Athens, 
1986, pp. 63-173. 

(41) D. W. Barnes and L. A. Stout, The Economics of Contract Law, 
St. Paul, Minnesota, 1992, pp. 5-6 ; Gordley, Equality, p. 1617 ; M. J. Trebil- 

cock, The Limits of Freedom of Contract, Cambridge, 1993, p. 149. 
(42) Gordley, Equality, p. 1618. 
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to strike the best deal. However, since potentially both can exercise Con¬ 

trol over the price, albeit to a varying degree, the price mechanism is 

inoperative and the price is indeterminate within a wide ränge. 

Bargaining power, negotiating skills, and ability to wait out become the 

determining factors of the outcome. Buyer dominance, vendor domi- 

nance, or balanced power are all within the realm of possibilities. The 

price therefore may fall in either limit if one party has dominant market 

strength, or it may fall uncertainly between these extreme limits (43). 

Evidently, a small farmer, who is in financial distress and often unin- 

formed, is more prone to yield to pressure and thus sustain a substantial 

loss, the more so since his bargaining power is limited and has no alter¬ 

native but to seil at any price. Under these conditions, a sole buyer facing 

a single seller is in a position to dictate his own terms without leaving a 

visible track of overt coercion. Given that the opportunity for exploitation 

is magnified in imperfect markets and market Solutions are unworkable, 

a “hands off’ policy in sales of land would be socially and politically 

incorrect and remiss. Although the doctrine of laesio enormis does not 

square with the basic principles of contract law, when the parties demon- 

strably wield unequal bargaining power, e.g., due to the vendor’s finan¬ 

cial plight or the buyer’s situational monopsony, it is unlikely that the 

seller will receive a fair market price (44). The advantaged party will 

obtain what he wants only by unjustly impoverishing the other party, a 

Situation that could not be tolerated. Freedom of contract had to be limi¬ 

ted and yield to the notions of laesio enormis and just price (C/.4,44.2 

and B. 19.10.66) (45). 

Protection of the Buyer’'s Interests 

The principle of value equivalence in exchange, reflecting the moral 

principles that one should not gain by another’s loss and that one should 

(43) For details and a diagrammatic presentation, see J. S. Bain, Pricing, 
Distribution and Employment, New York, 1953, pp. 394-96, 432-36 ; C. E. 
Ferguson, Microeconomic Theory, Homewood, Illinois, 1969, pp. 281-82. 

(44) Euöcupüiv ooveioOai öwapevoc;, 6 öe aGXioc; jkdXeiv ßeßiaapevoc; 
(the well-to-do can afford to buy ; the poor are forced to seil): Libanius, in 
R. Foerster, Libanii Opera, Leipzig, 1909, VI., Declamation XXX, p. 649. On 
the other hand, when the bargaining power of the parties is commensurate, their 
efforts to find a better price will bring them closer to the competitive price. 

(45) bei Y^^crOai nva jtXouaicbxeQov ex xfic; exepou ^ripXac; : 
£.2.3.206. 
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not take advantage of his fellow man, implies equal protection of both 

seller and buyer. Hence, the notion of excessive injury should be legiti- 

mately extended to disadvantaged buyers as well, i.e. when they paid 

more than double the just price, because it is the damage incurred and not 

the designation of the persons involved that ought to justify the legisla- 

tor’s grant of the remedy. Nonetheless, the remedy was limited to pro- 

tecting exclusively the small landholders in distress, on grounds that they 

were forced to seil their land for reasons beyond their control. That only 

the seller could request rescission is abundantly clear from the formula- 

tion and the references in the legal texts (46). Relief was viewed as an 

exceptional, albeit imperative, deviation from the normal principles go¬ 

verning the enforcement of sales contracts. Apparently, the presumption 

was that sellers who accepted a very low price were more likely to be in 

need of protection than buyers who paid a higher than the going market 

price, as it is unlikely that buyers entered into a contract under stressful 

conditions. On the other hand, the courts and the jurists had no reason to 

seek to extend B. 19.10.66 to the buyer because such an extension was of 

no practical use. The preponderance of, if not all, the litigated cases 

involved Claims by small farmers, including “frontier peasants” (limi- 

tanei), while the powerful were almost without exception the only buyers 

in these deals. In times of bad harvests, and especially during the 927-8 

famine, many peasants lacked food or otherwise got into debt, and the 

powerful along with other speculators took advantage of their desperate 

Situation and bought up their land at very low prices (47). 

(46) B. 13.2.2 scholium ; B. 19.10.66 ; Peira, XXXVIII.5,12,52 ; Attaleiates, 
Ponema, XI.2 ; Prochiron Auctum, XV.42, Hexabiblos, III.3.69, 71,72 ; 
Zachariae, Lehre, p. 59. 

(47) Scheltema, Byzantine Law, pp. 74-76 ; R. Morris, The Powerful and the 
Poor in Tenth - Century Byzantium : Law and Reality, in Past and Present, 73 
(1976), pp. 8-13 ; M. Dendias, Etudes sur le gouvemment et Tadministration ä 
Byzance, in Atti del V Congresso Intemazionale di Studi Bizantini. September 
1936, Roma, 1939, pp.142-45. There have even been revolts in the Byzantine 
provinces'by small landholders who had lost their properties to the powerful. 
Dendias, loc. cit., p. 143 n. 2, Justinian, and more persistently the Macedonian 
emperors, sought to prevent the potentiores from acquiring land through the 
exercise of pressure on small farmers by virtue of their authority or influence, 
being concemed about the consequences of the plight of the growing number of 
landless peasants and frontier soldiers, the attendant erosion of the tax base, and 
the rising economic and political power of the provincial aristocracy. To this end, 
they prohibited those holding high Office in the provinces to purchase movable 
or immovable property in their Jurisdiction personally or through intermediaries : 
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De Facto Emasculation ofthe Seiler s Legal Protection 

B. 19.10.66, as did C/.4.44.2, in effect provided a remedy only for 

extreme inequalities in exchange and only to the aggrieved vendor of 

landed property. Provision B. 19.10.66 a contrario and B. 19.10.69 

expressly consider as lawful contracts of land sales concluded at a price 

up to half the just price, even though the sale was prompted by financial 

need or ignorance, and despite the hardship infiicted on the vendor as a 

result of the large disparity in price (48). The very fact that de jure it was 

the buyer’s decision that determined the outcome of the contested con- 

tract, as well as the great variance that was allowed between just price and 

ß.6.3.51 ; Synopsis Basilicorum, A.III.12, 13, 19, 22 ; Epanagoge, XXIII. 18 ; 
Ecloga, XVI.9 ; Prochiros Nomos, XIV.2 ; Prochiron Auctum, XV.6 ; 
Hexabiblos, III.3.6 ; Novel 84 of Leo VI. In addition, they tried to curb the pur¬ 
chase of land from humiliores and soldiers (axpaxiumxa xifipaxa) by institu- 
ting the right of pre-emption or first refusal (JtQoxqtriciic;) in sales, and prohibi- 
ted acquisitions through spurious acts, e.g., transfers in the guise of donations or 
bequests. See Novels II (922) and V (935) of Romanus I Lecapenus ; VI (947) of 
CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENNETOS ; XVI (962) of ROMANUS II ; XX (967) of 
Nicephorus II Phocas ; XXVI (988) and XXIX (996) of Basil II, in 7G, I. On the 
right of pre-emption and the legislative efforts to restrain the acquisition of land 
by the powerful, see N. Svoronos, Les Noveiles des Empereurs Macedoniens, 
Athens, 1994, pp.13-40; P. Lemerle, The Agrarian History of Byzantium, 
Galway, 1979, pp. 69-192 ; Monnier, Etudes, pp. 62-76 ; Morris, The Powerful, 
14-17. 

The powerful included magisters, patricians, high ranking civil and military 
ofhcials, Senators, archbishops and bishops, abbots, and procurators of the impe¬ 
rial estates : Novel V, viii, of Romanus I Lecapenus ; Monnier, Etudes, pp. 62-76. 
Not all powerful were at the beginning rieh or large landowners ; many were offi- 
cials or dignitaries who used their Office, authority and influence to acquire land, 
and the great famine provided an opportunity which they seized : Lemerle, 
Agrarian History; pp. 95 and n. 2, 107. In fact, large estates were extended not 
only by purchases and dubious uses of legal devices by the powerful, but by 
forceful seizure of properties as well. Peira, IX. 2 ; XL. 12 ; A. Harvey, 
Economic Expansion in the Byzantine Empire 900-1200, Cambridge, 1989, 
pp. 42-43 ; P. Magdalino, Justice and Finance in the Byzantine State, Ninth to 
Twelfth Centuries, in Laiou and Simon, Law and Society, pp. 104-05. 

(48) See also Peira, XXXVIII, 5 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.70 scholium, 73 and 
scholium. In the same tenor of thought, no relief could be granted under the rule 
contra bonos mores, as this remedy was offered only if the conduct of the 
advantaged party was reprehensible, e.g., the buyer exploited the seller’s precar- 
ious Situation by fraud or duress. 
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price paid before a Claim could be lodged, are indicative of the strong 

emphasis placed on preserving the freedom of the contracting parties to 

set the price — which is understandable in strictly commercial trans- 

actions. Indeed, the extensive freedom of action in the sale of immovables 

(land) reinforces the view that it is unlikely that the principle of laesio 
enormis applied to sales of movables (Commodities). But surely there 

must have been instances where the seller wanted to repossess the land he 

was compelled to seil and thereby restore the Status quo ante. A decision 

therefore by the buyer to Supplement the contract price up to the just price 

and not retum the property de facto attenuated the vendor’s legal protec¬ 

tion as a disadvantaged party and openly favored the buyer. Thus, to all 

intents and purposes, the relief offered did not fully and equitably redress 

the one-sidedness of the contract and, in consequence, paid lip Service to 

the principle of value equivalence in exchange and the cause of humani- 

ty. Given that the applicability of the law was confined to sales involving 

mostly small landowners, establishing a significantly narrower margin 

between just and actual price paid, enabling the vendor to decide what 

form the restitution will take, and ensuring enforceability by the courts 

(49), would have been not only more equitable, but also more expedient 

socially, economically and politically, since the sustained loss from even 

small aberrations from the just price had significant welfare implications 

for a large number of small landholders. 

Renunciation of the Seiler's Right to Contest the Agreed Price 

B. 19.10.66 is silent on whether the seller could renounce his right to 

contest the agreed price at the signing of the contract. At first blush, it 

may be presumed that, if the aggrieved party expressly renounced his 

right at the time the transaction was consummated, he must have known 

that the land was worth much more than half the price offered, and one 

who knows is hardly deceived. Realistically, however, the very necessity, 

ignorance, or absence of other buyers that led the disadvantaged party to 

accept knowingly an unfair price would also have led him to waive his 

right for potential relief. Indeed, judicial acceptance of the stipulated 

renunciation of the right to rescind the contract would have been tanta- 

mount to negating the remedy of laesio enormis, which meant to protect 

the very vendors who sold out because of dire financial pressure. 

(49) Seebelowpp. 157-163. 
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In this context, an interesting Situation appears to have arisen in prac- 

tice thanks to “Creative” lawyering. By law, when the seller has made 

delivery and received the proceeds of the sale, the otherwise unflawed 

sale cannot be rescinded because one of the parties changed his mind 

(... xfiv xoiaöxrjv JiQaoiv &yt [xexajxekou evög ib, aOxcöv pf] avaxQejre- 

O0ai), for the parties should have carefully considered all the surrounding 

circumstances before acting (50). Nevertheless, at the behest of powerful 

buyers, lawyers often used this Provision to ensure adherence to sales 

contracts, inserting a clause whereby the seller renounced his right to 

request rescission of the contract for pexapekeia (change of heart). Thus, 

the seller would stipulate in the contract that he sells his land willingly, 

unhurriedly, in good faith, after circumspection, and not of necessity 

(exououog, dßiaoxtog, ytakr\ xfj jcIotei, oxw aoxenxcog, xai ouöepiac; 

avayxrjc;) (5I). In this fashion, potential Claims for restitution on grounds 

of laesio enormis could be countered by arguing that the vendor in reali- 

ty had changed his mind, a right which he had already given up. 

IV. EnFORCEMHNT OF CLAIMS ON GROUNDS OF EXCESSIVE INJURY 

Causes of Animus Distortion in Voluntary Exchanges 

By instituting the doctrine of just price and its counterpart notion of 

excessive injury in their legal System, the Byzantines implicitly espoused 

the principle of value equivalence in exchange. Financial need or igno- 

rance of one party dramatically enhances the bargaining power of the 

other party in a noncompetitive market (52), as does coercive pressure 

from a hard bargainer who negotiates from a position of strength, 

enabling the latter to strike a markedly favorable deal. In such instances, 

what appears on the surface as a voluntary transaction is distorted in ani- 

mus. The consent secured under abnormal circumstances is not genuine ; 

it is the product of constraint, not of free will, as the disadvantaged party 

(50) Ecloga, IX.1 ; Prochiron Auctum, XV.52. 
(51) C. N. Sathas, Bibliotheca Graeca MediiAevi, Paris, 1877, VI, contracts 

n* 5-7, pp. 612-17 ; MM, IV, pp. 402, 405, 408, 410. Cfr also Monnier, Etudes, 
pp. 310, 318-330, especially pp. 323-24. 

(52) E.g., when there is no competition in the geographic area where the land 
in question is located, which may be due to the fact that there are no other inter- 
ested buyers in the vicinity or potential buyers are persuaded or compelled not to 
compete. In this instance, the sole buyer is free to improve his terms without a 
trace of discemible coercion. 
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in effect has no choice. When a party with little or no bargaining power, 
and hence little or no real choice, enters into a one-sided contract, it is 
hardly likely that his consent, or even a manifestation of his consent, was 
ever given. Thus, an unfair contract may result when the exploiting party 

has an advantage because of circumstances that unreasonably skew the 
deal, when the conditions or the nature of the bargaining process impairs 

the weak party’s ability to exercise his judgment in an unconstrained 
manner : e.g., due to financial need or a monopsonistic market Situation 
cum exercisable influence for the latter case, market and/or political 
power are exploited opportunistically in order to extract price conces- 
sions from the weak party far exceeding those normally realizable in a 
competitive and principled socio-political environment. Clearly, in such 
instances the concept of equivalence in exchange breaks down, and reme- 
dial action becomes necessary to thwart opportunistic behavior. 

Embodiment of the Principle ofValue Equivalence in Exchanges 

In principle, price disparity in and of itself would not invalidate a sales 
contract. The Byzantines did not expect the law to redress every non- 
equivalent exchange, because to do so would be impractical. Fundamen¬ 
tally, the terms of exchange were a matter the contracting parties should 
be free to decide (53). Nevertheless, maintaining a measure of equivalence 
in the value exchanged was not an empty concept, and judicial Interven¬ 
tion and the grant of a remedy were viewed as a warranted interference 
with the judgment of the contracting parties, in order to prevent enforce- 
ment of harsh or oppressive bargains that result in heavily one-sided deals 
and cause excessive injury. The flaws could be bargaining disadvantage, 
e.g., unequal bargaining strength, defect in consent, e.g., the disadvan- 
taged party’s urgent need or ignorance, or exploitation of a unique Situa¬ 
tion, e.g., nonexistence of a going market price. Laesio enormis in a 
broad sense typified these conditions, leading the aggrieved party to 

accept a price less favorable than the one he would have accepted in a 
normal and fair exchange. However, relief was not granted merely 
because the party was ignorant of the market price or was unable to 
obtain the market price. The alleged “constraint” was considered as detri- 
mental to the disadvantaged party only if it caused excessive damage. The 

(53) £.10.4.16,4; £.20.1.22,3; Prochiron Auctum, XV. 1,52; Hexabiblos, 
111.3.1. 
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extent of the damage was assessed by the deviation between the just price 
and the price paid and, if the latter was less than half, it justified granting 
the remedy. 

Beyond the clarification of what constitutes ekaxiotov ufxripa, how- 

ever, B. 19.10.66 does not set any other conditions for the rescission of a 
sales contract. In interpreting the rule, Byzantine jurisprudence apparent- 
ly granted relief for excessive damage under one circumstance : that one 

sold his land because of dire need (M). This suggests a result-oriented 
approach, in that the courts did not investigate routinely the source of pro- 
cedural irregularities or deficiencies in the contract formation process. 
The courts seemingly did not consider the motivation of the buyer or 
other possibly incriminating surrounding circumstances, e.g., whether the 
buyer deliberately took advantage of the financial straits of the seller or 

that he wielded market power. Ignorance was probably adduced by the 
offended seller ; but jurisprudence might have been inclined to subsume 
it under dire need : for, if the seller is in financial distress, it is immate¬ 
rial whether he is or is not aware of the higher price his property could 
fetch, since this Option is out of his grasp for reasons beyond his control. 

Still, ascertaining excessive damage presented difficulties, because the 
law delimited excessive damage but did not define the just price — the 
basis for its estimation — in economic terms, a patent omission that 
necessitated recourse to Surrogates (55). Establishing the value of the asset 
at the time and place of the exchange required market data which were 
hard to come by for earlier periods and transactions that took place in 
imperfect markets. Assessing the value of the asset to the parties as per- 

ceived by them at time they entered into the contract was a taxing task. 
However laudable it may be to prevent one party from being enriched at 
the other’s expense and to ensure equivalence in exchange, it is hard to 
apply these principles equitably to the law of contracts in the face of the 
legally grounded view that value is subjective and that the agreement of 
the parties provides the most reliable testimony of the faimess of the 
exchange. A court judgment would not only be improper and arbitrary, 

(54) Hexabiblos, III.3.73 scholium. Attaleiates sanctions rescission when 
the seller sold at less than half the just price, but he does not indicate whether any 
other conditions were attached : Ponema, XI.2. On the other hand, Eustathius 
the Roman is silent: Peira, XXXVIII, 5, 12. 

(55) The clue provided by the law was crude, in that it did not address the 
fundamental underlying issue : how was the just price per se determined within 
the parameters set by the operative economic milieu ? 
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but would also infringe on the binding force of contracts. On principle, 
extension of relief runs counter to fundamental principles of contract 
law : the determination of the price in sales contracts should be left to the 
free agreement of the contracting parties ; every person, unless incapaci- 
tated, is entitled to dispose of his property in such a manner and upon 
such terms as he chooses, and he must accept the responsibility and con- 
sequences of his actions ; whether a party’s bargain is imprudent or unre- 
warding are considerations not for the courts to deliberate on. Yet, setting 
a limit to the advantage one party can take of the other in non-commer- 
cial exchanges by demonstrably exploiting prevailing market conditions 
or his unusual circumstances was deemed as the sensible and right thing 
to do on grounds of justice (56), humanity (<pitaxv0Qoma) (57), or sheer 

political expediency (58). As long as the scope of the relief remained cir- 
cumscribed, indeed confined mainly to sales of land in largely imperfect 
markets, the general rule of the binding force of contracts (B. 10.4.16,4 

and B.20.1.22,3) could be bent in these meritorious occasions. Relief on 
grounds of laesio enormis was an acceptable deviation from the normal 
principles governing sales contracts in order to uphold the principle of 
value equivalence in exchange — however bounded. 

(56) B.2.1.1 : Aixaioowri öe ecrctv f| xoü l'aou xai xoü xaXoü xax’ a^iav 
fexaaxou öiavepriOTc;. 

(57) One of several manifestations of cpiXav0QO)Jtia was the administration 
of justice and the protection of the powerless by law. Thus Justice (öixaiocrövri) 
and cpiXav0QO)Jtia were closely related : Themistios ed. G. Downey, Themistii 
Orationes Quae Supersunt, Leipzig, 1965,1: Aoyoi IIoXixixoi, Oratio 19 (226 
D, 228 A); T. E. Gregory, The Ecloga of Leo HI and the Concept of 
Philanthropia, in Bvtßvrtva, 7 (1975), p. 279 ; L. J. Daly, Themistius’ Concept 
of Philanthropia, in Byz45 (1975), pp. 22-40, especially pp. 37-40 ; 
H. Hunger, Prooimion, Elemente der byzantinischen Kaiseridee in den Arengen 
der Urkunden, Wien, 1964, pp. 143-153, 187. The rule in interpreting the law 
was: ß.2.3.56 : ’Ev xoic; äpcpißoXoic; xö tpiXavOpamov xpaxei (when the law is 
ambiguous, humanity prevails): Synopsis Minor I. 83 ; Attaleiates, Ponema, II. 
19 ; Hexabiblos, I. 15.8 and scholium ; I. 1. 25. OiXayaOwc; öei xou£ vopouc; 
eppriveueiv (the law should be interpreted with the common good in mind): 
B.2.1.28 ; Ecloga, I. 35 ; Attaleiates, Ponema, II. 5 ; CJ. 1.4.11. 

(58) Substantial nonequivalence in the values exchanged could veil abnormal 
market power or procedural unfaimess in negotiations, e.g., intimidation, with 
the potential of socio-political repercussions. 
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The Dispensation of Justice 

The inclusion of the principle of just price and the attendant rescission 
for excessive damage in the Basilics and several other compilations 
reveals little about the actual enforcement of the rule (59). No special adju- 
dication process is laid down for Claims involving excessive injury, while 

(59) On the legal institutional framework and the administration of justice, 
including the Organization, composition, and jurisdiction of the courts, the hier- 
archy, qualifications, disqualification, functions, code of conduct, remuneration 
and penalties for dereliction of duty of the judges, the legal principles applied in 
the adjudication of cases, and the judicial decision-making process, see B.6.3.6 ; 
5.7.1.1 - 7.19.4; B.8.1.13,14,23,43 ; 5.9.1.91 ; 5.9.3, 14, 35, 38 ; 5.21.1.1, 3, 
33 ; 5.22.1-85 ; 5.22.5.34 ; 5.60. 50. 29 ; Attaleiates, Ponema, 13.1-23, 14.1- 
23, II. 1-47; Peira, X.l, 2; LI. 1-33; LXXIV.1,2; LXXV.1-3 ; Epanagoge 
Aucta, IX. 1-14; Ecloga, Prooimion ; XIII.1-44; XIV. 1-82; Synopsis 
Basilicorum, A. XXXIII. 1-28 ; Ecloga Basilicorum, ed. L. Burgmann, 

Frankfurt, 1988, pp. 68,112-13, 244-45, 250-52, 255-56, 258-60, 268-71, 276, 
279-82, 299, 304-05, 376 ; Hexabiblos, Book I; Alexios I Comnenos, Novel XXI 
(1082) in JG, I, pp. 298-302 ; Manuel I Comnenos, Novel LXVI (1166) in JG, I, 
pp. 389-96 ; Andronicus III, Novels XLI, XLII, XLIII (1329) in JG, I, pp. 580- 
83 ; J. A. B. Mortreuil, Histoire du droit byzantin, Paris, 1846, III, pp. 83-103 ; 
P. Lemerle, Le juge general des Grecs et la reforme judiciaire dAndronique III, 
in Memorial L. Petit, Bucarest, 1948, pp. 292-316 ; Idem, Recherches sur les 
institutions judiciaires ä Vepoque des Palaiologues : 1. Le tribunal imperial, in 
Annuaire de VInstitut de Philologie et d*Histoire Orientales et Slaves, IX (1949), 
pp. 369-84 ; Idem, Documents et problemes nouvaux concemant les juges 
generaux, in Le monde de byzance : Wie et institutions, Variorum Reprints, 
London, 1978, XV, pp. 29-44 ; L. Brehier, Le monde byzantin. Les institutions 
de Vempire byzantin, Paris, 1949, pp. 179-95 ; R. Guilland, Etudes sur Vhistoire 
administrative de Vempire byzantin, in Byz., 35 (1965), pp. 97-111; 
Ostrogorsky, History, pp. 36-38, 159-60, 318, 476-77, 503-04; D. Simon, 

Rechtsfindung am byzantinischen Reichsgericht, Frankfurt, 1973, Greek transla- 
tion by I. M. Konidaris : 'H evgeorj xov öixaiov oxö ävcbxaxo ßvtgavxivö 

öixaoxrjgio, Athens, 1982, pp. 8-10; Idem, liegt xf\$ d^iac; xoü Bu^avxivoü 
Aixaiou, in 'EXkr\vixr\ Atxatoavvr], 30 (1989), pp. 274-81 ; Troianos, Llrjyeg, 
pp. 133-34, 156-57 ; N. Oikonomides, The ‘Peira’ of Eustathios Romaios : an 
Abortive Attempt to Innovate Byzantine Law, in Fontes Minores VII, Frankfurt, 
1986, pp. 187-92 ; Idem, VEvolution de VOrganisation administrative de Vempire 
byzantin au xr siecle (1025-1118), in TM, 6 (1976), pp. 133-35 ; N. van der Wal 

et J. H. A. Lokin, Historiae Iuris Graeco-Romani Delineatio, Groningen, 1985, 
pp. 31-119 ; A. Christophilopoulou, Bv^avxivr) Taxogia, Thessalonique, 1997, 
B 2, pp. 315-29 ; Ph. Koukoules, Bv^avrtvtöv Blog xai Tlokixiopög, Athens, 
1955, VI, pp. 44-55 ; D. K. Papadatou, rH Ivpßtßaoxixri ’Ejztkvorj Töuoxixwv 
Aiaq)ogd)V xaxä xr] Mtor] xai r/Yoxegr] Bvtavxivr] ’Ejzoxrj, Athens, 1955, 
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legal texts recording judgments, e.g., Peira, do not reveal much about the 

evidentiary issues judges had to grapple with, or how effectively the law 

was implemented (“). The inherent difficulties in establishing excessive 

damage already mentioned were exacerbated by serious flaws in the 

administration of justice, which undoubtedly hampered the adjudication 

of cases and the impartial enforcement of the law. Lack of formal and uni¬ 

form legal training (6I)> occupational dualism (62), disregard of legal prin- 

ciples and rules, inconsistent and opportunistic reasoning, xat’ 

oixovopiav trials (i.e. accommodation by convenient deviation from the 

rule(s) normally applicable), divergent, contradictory, and even reversal 

of previous court decisions, and tainted decisions as a result of the 

pressures surrounding individual cases, were not conducive to the 

development of structured, orderly and binding legal reasoning and 

pp. 9-11 ; Magdalino, Justice, pp. 97-115; R. J. Macrides, The Competent 
Court, in Laiou and Simon, Law and Society, pp. 119-29. 

(60) Peira, XXXVIII, 5 and 12 . Cfr Scheltema, Byzantine Law, pp.70-72 ; 
Collinet, Byzantine Legislation, pp. 719-21 ; L. Burgmann, Lawyers and Legis¬ 
lators : aspects of law-making in the time of Alexios /, in M. Mullett and 
D. Smythe, eds, Alexios I Komnenos : Papers of the Second Byzantine 
International Colloquium 1989, Belfast, 1996, pp. 194-97. 

(61) Properly trained jurists qua jurists (vopixoi) were scarce in Byzantium. 
For the deplorable condition of the legal profession due to deficient training and 
diverse legal background, as well as attempts to revive legal instruction, see 
Novels 45 and 97 of Leo VI in /G, I, pp.l 15 and 164, respectively, and Novel V 
(1047) of Constantine IX Monomachus in /G, I, pp. 618-27. A more compre- 
hensive reform of the judicial System, involving both organizational and proce- 
dural changes, was instituted by Novel LXVI (1166) of Manuel I Comnenos in 
JG, I, pp. 389-96, and Novel XLII (1329) of Andronicus III in /G, I, pp. 581-82. 
See also Scheltema, Byzantine Law, 70-72 ; Collinet, Byzantine Legislation, pp. 
719-21 ; S. N. Troianos, 'H &earj rov Nofuxov /Aixaorfj orf] Bv^avuvrj 
Koivcovia, Athens, 1993, pp. 36-41, 46-47. 

(62) In many instances, jurists were individuals with acquired skills and 
experience from exposure to law by having handled legal issues in their capaci- 
ty as office holders, who dabbled as judges (vopoTQißoupevoi). So, in effect 
judgeships became an avocation. Magistrates who presided over the courts were 
not fully familiär with the law, nor were they expected to be. They had been 
appointed not because of their knowledge of the law, but because of a dignity, 
loyalty to the emperor, or because they were related to him. Macrides, The 
Competent Court, pp. 120-21. Also, because of their importance and lucrative- 
ness, provincial judgeships went to non-jurists. Oikonomides, Organisation, 
p. 134. 
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decision-making, rendered justice capricious, and made jurisprudence 

circumstantial, haphazard and devoid of normative value. Moreover, 

when the judge who rendered the decision was not a trained lawyer but a 

layman, there was no innate authority in such verdicts (63). Apparently, 

there was considerable latitude in the dispensation of justice which could 

be easily exploited by the powerful, while the attendant uncertainty and 

distrust of the justice System deterred aggrieved, helpless peasants from 

lodging legitimate Claims for excessive injury. 

Independence and integrity of the judiciary affect the effective enforce- 

ment of the law, since Statutes are as good as their enforcement. “(T)he 

law is only one, and perhaps not the most important element either in the 

effort to promote justice or in a court of law” (M). Clearly, an independent 

and impartial judiciary is a condition sine qua non for the rule of law and 

the administration of justice. Yet, the evidence suggests that the dispen¬ 

sation of justice had serious shortcomings. Poorly trained and venal 

judges (^j, non-jurist judges, the rhetoric, sophistry, guile and slyness of 

(63) Nicetae Choniatae, Historia, ed. I. A.Van Dieten, Berlin, 1975, pp. 204- 
05 ; Troianos, 0io7j9 pp. 9-11, 14-20, 26-36 ; Lemerle, Lejuge general, pp. 292- 
316 ; Idem, Recherches, pp. 369-84 ; Simon, Ilepi ’A^tac;, pp. 274-81 ; Idem, 
Evgeorj, pp. 19-36; Christophilopoulou, nokireiaxä ”Ogyava xai Kgäxog 
Aixaiov orq Bv^avuvfj Avroxgarogia, in ’Acpiegcoßa oröv Nixo Ißogwvo, 
Rethymnon, 1986, I, p. 209 ; M. Angold, The Byzantine Empire, 1025-1204, 
London, 1997, pp. 63-65 ; Oikonomides, Peira, pp. 183-85, 190-92. 

(64) A. E. Laiou, Law, Justice, and the Byzantine Historians, in Laiou and 
Simon, Law and Society, p. 168. In the same vein, “...for the administration of 
justice the laws were less important than imperial Privileges or the imposition of 
imperial will” : Laiou, op. cit,., p. 182. 

(65) Constantine VII Porphyrogennetos affirms that judges, influenced by 
the powerful, often do not base their decisions on the law ; rather, they judge 
xax’ olxovopxav, as it suits the circumstances, and hence their verdicts some- 
times go one way and sometimes another : Novel VI (947) in JG, I, p. 215. 
Andronicos II Palaeologos also put the blame squarely on the judges for the 
unsatisfactory administration of justice, laying particular emphasis on their igno- 
rance of the law and their corruption : Novel XXXVIII (1296) in JG, I, p. 562. 
The corruption of the judges and the discontent of the common people is stressed 
by G. Pachymeres, De Andronico Paleologo, ed. I. Bekker, in CSHB, Bonn, 
1835, III, pp. 16-17, 235-37 ; N. Choniates, Historiae, pp. 334, 337 ; 
N. Gregoras, Historiae Byzantinae, ed. L. Schopen, in CSHB, Bonn, 1829, I, 
IX.9, 5, pp. 437-38 ; XI. 3, 4, pp. 536-38 ; N. Cabasilas, lettre ä D. Cydones, in 
R. J. Loenertz, Demetrius Cydones, Correspondance ,Vatican, 1956, No. 186,1, 
epistula 1, p. 169 ; Lemerle, Le juge genäraU pp. 294-96 ; Bremer, Institutions, 
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the advocates (66), and the common knowledge about the ability of the 

powerful to prevail in lawsuits (67), tended to undermine the confidence of 

pp. 182, 184-85, 187, 189, 193, 195; Simon, Evgeorj, p. 11; Papadatou, 
’Ejzikvorj, pp. 2 and n. 6, 4, 5 ; Troianos, Tlriysg, p. 157 ; Idem, Geotj, pp. 33, 
45-47 ; Christophilopoulou, IJokireiaxa vOpyava, p. 209 ; G. Ostrogorsky, 
The Peasants ’ Pre-emption Right, in JRS, 37 (1947), pp.117-18, 120, 122 . “The 
corruption of the Byzantine law courts had become proverbial” : Ostrogorsky, 
History, p. 503 ; “The law was strong and severe, but enforcement was indulgent 
and practice was compliant” : A. Kazhdan and G. Constable, People and Power 
in Byzantium, Washington, DC, 1982, p. 161. Constantine VII Porphyrogen- 
netos forbade judges to take bribes for any reason, and urged them “to keep their 
hands clean” : Novel VII (945-959) in 7G, I, p. 220. Bribery, however, apparent- 
ly went on. Andronicos II Palaeologos, three centuries later, enjoins judges to 
render verdicts equitably, without prejudice, uninfluenced by friendships, and by 
refusing to accept bribes : Novel XXXVIII (1296) in /G, 1, 562. The prohibition 
of Novel VII is repeated verbatim four centuries later in the Hexabiblos, 1.4.45, 
where the ensuing scholium States that the presiding officers of the courts should 

not excuse bribery, even under the guise of customary gratuity (owr|Ö£ia). The 
institution of general judges (xoö'oXtxoi XQiiat) by Andronicus III {Novel XLII 
of 1329 in /G, I, pp. 581-82) aimed to ensure the impartial dispensation of jus- 
tice by appointing trustworthy and honest public officials. Notwithstanding the 
Steps Andronicus III took to ensure the independence and integrity of the four 
general judges, by 1337, three of them, including the bishop, were found guilty 
of taking bribes from both litigants. Gregoras, Historiae, I, XI, 3, 4, p. 537 ; 
Lemerle, Le juge general, p. 301 ; Idem, Recherches, p. 374 ; Idem, Documents, 
pp. 30-31 ; Brehier, Institutions, p.195 ; I. Sevcenko, Leon Bondales et les 
juges generaux ou corruption des incorruptibles, in Byz., 19 (1949), pp. 247-59 ; 
Papadatou, 1EjiIXvgi/, p. 4. Clearly, despite their pronouncements, the emperors 
failed to establish and implement an independent, efficient, and impartial system 
of justice, as the qualifications and Professional Standards of the political 
appointees were not up to the task. 

(66) Forensic rhetoric was a very common tactic among advocates, because 
a convincing presentation was an effective tool for winning a case. Rhetoricians 
often acted as defense and prosecution advocates, since the methods and argu- 
ments of the courts were wide open to rhetorical ingenuity and Professional 
jurists were in short supply. P Magdalino, The Empire of Manuel I Komnenos 
1143-1180, Cambridge, 1993, pp. 357-60 ; Brehier, Institutions, p. 189; 
Oikonomides, Peira, p. 185. On the slyness (Jtovripia) and sophistry of the advo¬ 
cates, see S. Lampros, Mixcti]X Axopivaxov xov Xcoviätov xä <jco£ö(.ieva, 

Athens, 1879, I, p. 87 ; Loenerts, Demetrius Cydones, Correspondance, I, 
p. 162. In general, advocates were held at low esteem because of their frequent 
recourse to subterfuge to hide the truth. Troianos, Qiorj, p. 4L 

(67) Michael VIII Palaeologos (1259-1282) in an Ordinance {HQÖoxay\ia) 
rebukes the regional superior judges (öoüxec;) for the disgraceful manner in 
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the offended peasants in the impartiality of judicial decisions, and creat- 

ed a feeling of resignation in the prospect of a no-win Situation. Judges 

often were unable to reach a verdict because of disagreement (real or 

deliberate), while at times judgments were not carried out(68). The fact 

that, as a rule, the plaintiff had to go to the forum or court of the defen- 

dant (69), the protracted litigation process (70), and the high if not prohibi- 

tive costs of litigation limited court accessibility to aggrieved small farm- 

ers (7I). Furthermore, the litigants de facto were not equal before the law. 

which they discharge their duties. The Ordinance is published in L. Burgmann 

and P. Magdalino, Michael VIII on Maladministration, in Fontes Minores, VI, 
Frankfurt, 1984, pp. 379-85. (the relevant passage is in p. 384). By now a topos 
in an array of impeiial Novels, this is indicative of the continued favoritism in the 
administration of justice through the thirteenth Century and the public’s distrust 
of the judges’ honesty and impartiality. Andronicos II Palaeologos in his Novel 
XXXVIII (1296) also cautions judges that all, u^rikoTeQoi xai xaJteivoxeQOi, 
are equal before the law : in 7G, I, pp. 561-62. “In provincial courts the judges 
would have been more directly exposed to the pressures of the powerful and 
probably had close social Connections with them” : Harvey, Economic 
Expansion, p. 44. Moreover, in the provinces the judges formed part of the offi¬ 
cium of the govemor : Brehier, Institutions, p. 187. 

(68) Papadatou, ’EjtlXvorj, pp. 5-6 and n.19. 
(69) Macrides, The Competent Court, p. 121. Thus, if the venue of a “power- 

ful” defendant was the Capital, the plaintiff had to travel and stay there for the 
duration of the trial, which was expensive and not always within the means of 
small farmers. 

(70) Emperor Manuel I Comnenos declares that he is aware of many persons 
who lost their land and dwellings to greedy and wicked perpetrators, and when 
they sought the protection of the courts, they were unable to obtain legal reme- 
dy due to the very slow judicial process. He attributes this injustice, interalia, to 
the negligence of the judges, the dilatory tactics of the defendants (non-compli- 
ance after preferment of the indictment, irregulär attendance or nonattendance 
during the course of the trial), and the repetitive and endless speeches and diver- 
sionary tactics of the advocates : Novels LXVI (1166), LXVII (1166) and 
LXXIV (1170) in 7G, I, 390-92, 397-402 and 421-23, respectively. See also R. 
Macrides, Justice under Manuel I Komnenos : Four Novels on Court Business 
and Murder, in Fontes Minores VI, Frankfurt, 1984, pp. 172-76, 180-82. Over- 
lapping jurisdictions and interventions by military authorities and general judges 
complicated further the judicial process in the provinces, and introduced another 
element of uncertainty into the administration of justice : Brehier, Institutions, 
pp. 291-92. 

(71) Novel XXXVIII (1296) of Andronicos II in 7G, I, p. 562 ; Gregoras, 

Historiae, I, XI, 3, 4, pp. 536-38 ; Simon, Evgeorj, pp.10-11 ; Troianos, Georj, 
pp. 33, 41-42, 45, 47 ; Idem, Ilrjyig, p. 134. 
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The powerful, because of their financial resources and socio-political 

Connections, could mount a strong defense, whereas the lowly plaintiffs, 

even when they could stäke out a claim, could not always present their 

case effectively (72). 

The confluence of these factors could not but hamper the efficient and 

equitable administration of justice, introduced an element of uncertainty 

in the outcome of the trial, and weakened the authority of judicial deci- 

sions. In addition, the frequent disconnection between statutory law and 

praxis in the decision-making process (73), and the Substitution of subjec- 

tive criteria by judges of questionable integrity for the objective, uniform, 

predictable and binding rules of the law, deprived the adjudication 

process of a firm normative anchorage, conditioned the outcome of the 

trial on the personalities of the judges, introduced many imponderables as 

the law ceased to be the constituent element of justice, and led to distrust 

of the judicial System and the dispensation of justice by the Courts, at least 

in the minds of those who needed it most. As reflected in their Novels, 

emperors appeared committed to equity and justice, vowed to appoint 

qualified and incorruptible judges, and repeatedly tried to rectify this 

morbid Situation. But, despite their affirmations, they were unable to 

secure the integrity, impartiality, equity and celerity of the judicial 

process. Clear evidence of this grievous Situation is the failure to imple- 

ment a major piece of legislation : to curb the expansion of large land- 

holding and to protect the smallholder by prohibiting the powerful (öuva- 

toi) to acquire the land of the poor peasants (Jtevrjxet;). The prohibition 

was repeated during the ninth and tenth centuries, the cupidity and 

machinations of the powerful were sharply criticized, and the restitution 

of unlawfully acquired estates was decreed — but to no avail (74). The 

(72) Simon, Evgeoi7, p.10 ; Troianos, Ilrjyeg, p. 134 ; Papadatou, ’EräXvGr}, 
p. 6. Inquiries into sensitive matters, such as influence, bribing or intimidation, 
in trials involving powerful buyers could trigger renitent tactics, e.g., obstruction 
of judicial process, subomation of perjury, or even calumny of the judge. 

(73) The progressive quasi-feudalization of the empire led to the disintegra- 
tion of the central power structure, and fostered individual power relationships 
with the emperor and the profusion of imperial Privileges ; as a result, statutory 
laws rapidly lost importance : Simon, Legislation, in Laiou and Simon, Law and 
Society, p. 23. This profound development apparently contributed to the disjunc- 
tion between Statutes and their application. 

(74) Novels of Leo VI: LXXXIV, CXIV; Romanus I Lecapenus : II, V; 
Constantine VII Porphyrogennetos : VI; Romanus II: XV, XVI; Basil II: 
XXVIII. Attaleiates describes how greedy and cruel monks forced peasants to 
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very fact that successive emperors dwelled on this subject attests to their 
inability to enforce their legislation in the courts of law, and the squeeze 
of the small peasants went on (75). This tum of events could not but have 
an adverse impact on the enforcement of cases involving restitution on 
grounds of laesio enormis. A balance of power tilted in favor of the land- 

ed aristocracy could make a real difference in the outcome of the trial, 
particularly in a court of questionable independence. 

V. OPERATIONALIZATION OF THE CONCEPT OF JUST PRICE 

Conjunction of Just Price and Going Market Price 

The Basilics, unlike C/.4.44.2, adopted the legal concept of just price 
lato sensu, as a rule of a more general application, and thus left open the 
extent of its potential application (76). B. 19.10.66 stipulates : ’Eav xic; xö 
i'ölov JiQäypa eLayioxov npfipatog judAxiot), öuvaxai tö Tiprjpa 
övaöiöoug Xapßaveiv tö l'öiov jiQaypa. ’EXaxtoxov öe xipripa eoxi xö 

prjöe elg rjpioeiav öiaxiprjoiv avacpeQÖpevov. ’Eav öe 6 ayoQaoxrjg 
ejuAi^rjxai xö Alijiov xq> öixaup xipfipaxi öoüvai, e'xeiv axixöv xö 

cede their lands to monasteries. Those who resisted were taken to court where, 
because of their wealth and privilege, they prevailed and took possession of their 
properties: Toropta, text and rendition by I. D. Polemis, Athens, 1997, p. 122. 

(75) G. Ostrogorsky, Quelques problemes d’histoire de la paysannerie 
byzantine, Bruxelles, 1956, p. 25 ; Idem, Pre-emption Right, p. 117; Idem, 
History, pp. 272-76, 280-82, 286-88, 305-07, 320-23 ; P. Charanis, Economic 
Factors in the Decline ofthe Byzantine Empire, in Journal of Economic History; 
13 (1953), pp. 415-17 ; N. Svoronos, Societe et Organisation Interieure dans 
Vempire byzantin au xf siecle : les principaux problemes, in Idem, Etudes sur 
VOrganisation interieure, la societe et Veconomie de VEmpire Byzantin, 
Variorum Reprints, London, 1973, IX, p. 6. 

(76) B. 19.10.1 States that Book 10 deals with both movables and immov- 
ables. Also, B. 19.10.66 talks about things (jtpaypaxa) which allows for its 
extension to movables as well. Nevertheless, for historical reasons, the ratio legis 
aimed to protect the vulnerable vendor of rural landholdings. Cfr A. P Kazhdan 
and A. Wharton Epstein, Change in Byzantine Culture in the Eleventh and 
Twelfth Centuries, Berkeley, 1985, p. 21. Moreover, legal sources keep referring 
only to land (äxtvrycov, xxfipa, Jtpoöoreiov, aypiöiov): Peira, XV. 10; 

XXXVIII.12 ; Prochiron Auctum, XV.42 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.70 scholium, 71. See 
also the Novels of emperors cited in n. 47 ; Zachariae, Lehre, pp. 54, 58-60 ; A. 
D’Emilia, Vapplicazione pratica del diritto bizantino secondo il titolo della 
Iletga EvoraOiOV tov Ptopaiov relativo alla compravendita, in Rivista di Studi 
Bizantini e Neoellenici, 12-13 (1965-66), pp. 56-59. 
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jiejiQa[i£vov jtQayfxa. Tö abxö öe öixaiov xai ini xoig jtaioi xoü jiq6- 

xod JiQoßaivexo) (should anyone seil a thing that he owns at an extreme- 

ly low price, he can recover it provided he refunds the proceeds. An 

extremely low price is understood to be one which does not amount to 

half the assessed value (öiaxifxrjou;) of the thing [= the just price]. 

However, if the buyer elects to make up the just price, he may retain the 

thing sold. This right is extended to the vendor’s heirs as well) (77). It is 

noteworthy, that the Basilics define the just price in legal and not in eco¬ 

nomic terms, which in practice raises issues of interpretation and 

enforcement. Neither the Basilics nor other legal texts indicate how the 

assessment of the value of a thing, and by extension the just price, is to 

be made. The valuation process is perforce relegated principally to mar¬ 

ket forces and, in designated by law cases, to ad hoc administrative deci- 

sions (7R). 

A comparison of the two texts shows that the formulation of the 

Basilics is more simple, clear and consistent (79). Thus, the ambiguity 

between the restrictive term fundus (land) and the general term res is 

resolved by opting for JiQOtY[xa (ms), which opens up the possibility to 

extend the rule to other objects and transactions. The misleading concur- 

rence of justum pretium and verum pretium is avoided by adhering to jus- 

tum pretium (öixaiov xi[xr)|xa). Unnecessary repetitions and compara- 

tives (majoris pretii....minoris pretii) are replaced by extremely low price 

(e^dxiöxov xifxrjfxa), which is then defined as being less than half the just 

price. Also, the formulation of the text clarifies that the right to seek 

(77) See also Peira, XXXVIII.5,12,52 ; Ecloga, XVI.30 ; Attaleiates, 

Ponema, XI.2 ; Prochiron Auctum, XV.34, 37, 42 ; Synopsis Minor, 11.93 ; 
Hexabiblos, III.3.69, 71, 72. B. 19.10.66 is silent on the Statute of limitations. 
However, jurisprudence limited the rescission of a sale for reasons of laesio 
enormis to four years after the date of sale : Synopsis Basilicorum, A.XII. 19 
scholium (u); Peira, XXXVIII. 12 ; Prochiron Auctum, XV.42 ; Hexabiblos, 
III.3.69 ; Zachariae, Lehre, pp. 55-57. Jurisprudence advisedly opted for a peri- 
od of four years as opposed to thirty years : with the passage of time, proving a 
case became far more difficult, while endless attempts to challenge the validity 
of the contract were avoided. 

(78) The economic definition and operationalization of the just price is dis- 
cussed below pp. 167-172. 

(79) See above p. 134 and n. 8, 11-14. If the contract of sale is rescinded and 
the buyer decides to retum the property, he must also retum the net profits he 
eamed, while the vendor must pay interest from the time he received the pro¬ 
ceeds of the sale, and must reimburse the buyer for any investments he made. 
Peira, XXXVIII. 12 ; Prochiron Auctum, XV.42 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.71 and scholium. 
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rescission of the contract extends to the heirs of the vendor. On the other 

hand, the insertion auctoritate intercedente judicis (by judicial authority) 

is omitted (80). The law did not view as rescindable every exchange resul- 

ting in nonequivalence in values : ’Eju tfjg JiQaoetog xai tfjg ayoQacaac; 

(pnöixtog ODYxextoQriTai to Jikeiovog ä^iov Tittovog ayoga^eiv, xai xö 

ritTOvog Jikeiovog JUJTQaoxeiv (in a sale, goods of higher market value 

may be purchased at a lower price, and goods of lower market value may 

be sold at a higher price) (8l); Auvavxai ol ovvak'käooovxEC, pexgi ton 

fjpioetog upfipaxog JieQiyQdcpeiv aAlfikouc; xai JieQiyQacpeoBai (the 

parties to the exchange may take in each other up to half the price) (82). 

But when the price disparity in an exchange was excessive, it was con- 

sidered unjust in principle and justified remedial action. The fact that the 

law could intervene and provide the disadvantaged party with a remedy 

in lop-sided sales contracts signaled a departure from the tenet that the 

value in a contract depends solely on the judgment of the contracting par- 

(80) The view has been expressed that the omission is deliberate, since the 
reference to judicial authority was of no import in post-Justinian legal praxis ; so 
the Compilers of the Basilics dropped the reference. Dekkers, Lesion, pp. 36-39 ; 
Brassloff, Lehre, pp. 270-72. Zachariae argues that the Byzantine jurists feit 
strongly that the annulment of a contract on grounds of excessive damage should 
not occur ipso facto, but must first be decided by the judge, as this was an unusu- 
al measure of restrictive application. He based his conclusion on a scholium on 
B. 19.10.66 in B. 13.2.2 :... ev0a ydq \u\öe xoü fipiaewc; pepouc; xf\c, a^iac; xi\if\c, 
xö Jtpäypa JtQaöfl, öwaxai 6 JtejtQaxaic; JtQoacpeQwv jtqoteqov ÖJtep eXaße 

xipripa xä) dyopaoxfi avayxa^eiv auxöv auOevxiag xoü apxOVT°5 duoiv 
Oaxepov ejtiXfeyEoOai, ij xo XeiJtov elg xtiv a^iav öiaxipriaiv xoü JtQayjxaxo^ 
dvajtXriQmaai xai, e'xeiv ßeßauoc; xö JtQäyjxa, 'rjdvaöoüvai pev toüto, Xaßeiv 
6e öjteQ öeöaixe xipripa ... (Lehre, 57-58). The fact that the Provision is also 
included in Synopsis Basilicorum, A.XII. 19 (u) as a scholium a Century later is 
indicative of the emphasis placed by jurisprudence on the active role of the judge 
in the adjudication process. The undisputable facts are that: restitution for lae- 
sio enormis was an exception to the general rule of freedom of contract and had 
to be applied with discretion ; it was granted to rectify a particular social evil — 
the exploitation of the small landholder by the powerful; and the adjudication 
process was inherently complex (see pp. 155-156, 171-176). Controversial cases 
involving excessive damage under difficult to ascertain motives and unusual cir- 
cumstances inevitably required the judge’s input, as is alluded in Peira, XXXVI- 
II, 5 and 12. See also the cases cited below pp. 187-191. 

(81) B.20.1.22,3 scholium ; Ecloga, XVI.30. 
(82) Attaleiates, Ponema, XI.2 ; Prochiron Auctum, XV.34 ; Hexabiblos, 

III. 3.70 scholium, 73 and scholium. 
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ties (fl. 10.4.16,4 ; £.20.1.22,3) which, however, continued to be applied 

to commercial transactions, movables and Services. The Institution of a 

patemalistic notion of contractual justice, limited largely to land trans¬ 

actions, was justified as a measure aimed to protect the socially and eco- 

nomically weaker members of the society who sold because of financial 

need. 

The Byzantines applied the rescission for laesio enormis restrictively : 

mainly to sales of land and only when the price paid at the time of the sale 

was less than half the just price (ß3) and the sale was prompted by dire 

need. The right to rescind the contract was afforded only to the vendor 

and never to the buyer under similar circumstances. The annulment of the 

contract did not occur ipso facto but required the ruling of the magis- 

trate (84). A sale was not rescindable if the value of the land increased after 

the sale by chance, e.g., because of alluvion ; the buyer stood to gain by 

the accidental event, as he stood to lose in case of a decrease in value (85). 

Also, the right to rescind the contract was not extended to a vendor of age 

who sold his land at a price much less than its real value, alleging that he 

was unaware of the higher price, if indeed he was in a position to know 

the going value of the property (86). However, the vendor’s mere know- 

ledge of the higher price of the land at the time of the sale did not deprive 

him of the right to request the rescission of the contract if he could show 

that he acted under financial pressure and the higher price was not obtain- 

able. In short, the aid to sellers because of laesio enormis was an excep- 

tion to the thrust of the law as expressed in £.10.4.16, 4 and £.20.1.22,3. 

The insistence of the courts to the soundness of the original agreement is 

also attested by the shorter four-year Statute of limitations (ß7). 

(83) If an object is worth 50 nomismata and the buyer pays 25, the bonafides 
sale is valid ; but if the object is sold for 24 nomismata the sale is rescinded. If 
the buyer decides to keep the property, he has to pay up 26 nomismata to make 
up the just price, and not only .the one missing nomisma to make up the half of 
the whole price. Peira, XXXVIII.5. 

(84) See n. 80. 
(85) Ecloga, XVI.7 ; Synopsis Basilicorum, A.VIII.l ; Prochiron Auctum, 

XV. 13 ; Epanagoge Aucta, XXI.6 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.9 ; Zachariae, Lehre, pp. 
58 -59. 

(86) £.19.10.77 and scholium ; Ecloga, XVI.31 ; Peira, XXXVIII.55. 
(87) The relevant time for establishing the occurrence of excessive damage 

was the value of the land at the time of the sale and not at the time of litigation : 
Peira. XXII. 5 : ... f| (btoxtpriöic; ov jiqöc, to öfjpepov cixoiteixai, aXka tiqöc, 

töv xfjc; exjtonfiaewc; xaipov. 
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Economic Definition of Just Price 

The Byzantines did not make an intellectual effort to analyze the func- 

tions and the workings of the price mechanism. But even though they did 

not work out an analytical framework to explain price formation in gene¬ 

ral and the determination of the just price in particular, common know- 

ledge had made them aware of the effect of the interactive exchange of 

the trading parties on prices in the marketplace, of price instability and 

the underlying causes, and of the impact of the concentration of economic 

power on market prices. They understood intuitively that prices reflected 

need, scarcity and cost. They could see that trading under competitive 

conditions set market prices at levels that reflected the willingness and 

ability of buyers to purchase (8ß) the quantity of goods desired (demand), 

and their scarcity and cost of production (supply). But they were not 

aware of the intricate mechanism whereby the interaction of these factors 

determined the market price. They were not familiär with the notions of 

independent demand and supply curves intersecting to determine a 

unique equilibrium price which clears the market. Yet, they understood 

that shortages (real or artificial) resulted in higher prices and plenty in 

lower prices, as they were aware of the factors that led prices to rise and 

fall. They realized that in competitive markets if prices were raised above 

the going price goods will go unsold, while there was no reason for sell- 

ers to lower prices below the going level as long as the demand was there. 

They could sense that goods will not be supplied when businessmen can- 

not cover their costs, and that under competitive conditions prices tend to 

hover around costs. They also knew that in the case of perishable Com¬ 

modities (day market period), at times sellers may have to seil at a price 

which may not enable them to recover their costs due to the risk of 

spoilage (89); or that, in the short run, sellers may be forced to recoup 

(88) They certainly appreciated the budget constraint in effecting purchases. 
(89) In the day market period, firms cannot adjust their output and hence sup¬ 

ply is fixed. The price at which the market will be cleared is therefore determined 
by demand alone. This outcome differs markedly from the corresponding result 
for the short and long runs, in which demand and supply jointly determine both 
the equilibrium price and quantity. However, this day market equilibrium will 
only exist temporarily, and it will not be reasonable to expect that the market 
equilibrium price will be similar to prices in preceding and succeeding market 
periods. For details and a diagrammatic presentation, see Ferguson, 

Microeconomic Theory, pp. 226-27 ; A.W. Stonier and D. C. Hague, A Textbook 
of Economic Theory, London, 1957, pp. 153, 156-57. 
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only part of their total costs (their variable costs) (90). Finally, they recog- 

nized that the business of buying and selling is subject to unpredictable 

events, miscalculations and sheer chance and, in consequence, traders’ 

eamings can be positive and negative. On the other hand, they were con- 

cemed that market prices could be manipulated. To prevent such occur- 

rences and maintain competitive conditions that would ensure the unim- 

peded functioning of the markets and normal profits, they enacted anti- 

monopoly and anti-hoarding legislation and set norms to thwart unfair 

business practices (9l). 

The tenor of the legislation suggests that, as a practical matter, the 

Byzantines operationalized this unwieldy concept by resorting to : (a) 

fiat, i.e. decrees which linked the just price to a Standard of value 

(öiau[X7)öi5 = assessed value), to be determined by a third party — the 

market forces in competitive markets (in effect being equivalent to the 

going market price), and local customs (92) or designated experts in 

imperfect markets (e.g, in sales of land, cases of family or inheritance 

law) ; (b) public law regulations, which flxed interest rates or repayment 

terms on recovered property (w) ; and (c) ad hoc court and administrative 

(e.g., by the eparch) decisions usually based on estimations by experts, 

e.g., in building contracts, sales of landed property or valuables. In this 

fashion, Statutes intended to curb transactions in which the exchanged 

values were grossly disproportionate were linked with an enforcing 

mechanism. This approach was also seen as a way to balance the con- 

flicting demands of value equivalence and certainty of the law. 

(90) See n. 104. 
(91) B. 19.18.1 ; B.20.1.22 scholium ; B.60.22.6 and scholium ; B.60.44.2 ; 

B.60.51.33 ; ß.54.17 ; Synopsis Minor, E. 45; FI. XVIII. 42; Hexabiblos, 
VI.14.12, 13, 16 ; VI.15.7 ; Book ofthe Eparch (BE), ii. 5 ; iii. 2 ; vi. 11 ; vii. 1, 
6 ; ix. 2 ; x. 2 ; xi. 3, 5, 6, 9 ; xii. 9 ; xiii. 2, 4 ; xiv. 1 ; xv. 6 ; xvi. 5, 6 ; xviii. 5 ; 
xx. 3 ; Synopsis Basilicorum, II. 24. 3, 5 ; Ecloga Prochiron Mutata, XI. 14 ; 
Peira, XXXVIII. 29, 30 ; Attaleiates, Ponema, XXXV. 58. 

(92) On the value of land of various qualities, see J. Lefort etal, Geometries 

dufisc byzantin, Paris, 1991, p. 62, § 54. 
(93) The emperor could appropriate privately owned land and declare it 

imperial property. However, the owner was compensated either with another 
piece of land or by payment of the just price (r\ The; öü;iac; xuyx&veiv TijihÖ- 
Symeon Metaphrastes, Vita S. loannis Chrysostomi, PG, 114, col. 1156A (writ- 
ten toward the end of the tenth Century). 
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Fundamentally, price determination was left up to the contracting par- 

ties (94). The law did not recognize price inadequacy as grounds for relief; 

the mere disparity of values in sales did not void the contract: ’Ejti xrjg 

jiQOtoetDc; xai xfjg ayoQaoiag e^eoxi xaxa qröaiv ak'k'rikov^ ev xä) xt[xf|- 

[xaxi jieQiYQacpeiv xovc, ovvak'käoovxac, (95); ... cpnoixoog ... xfj [xioBtb- 
oei xai ex|xia0ü)aei, JieQiyQcupoixev äA,X,f|A,ouc; ev xä) jtoaä) (96). Unless 

arrived at fraudulently (97), even a noticeable disproportion (up to half the 

just price) between performance and counterperformance did not estab- 

lish cause for remedial action : ejuxexQa|X|x£vov ydq naga xä»v vojxtov 
eaxiv, iva xtogig öokov xö ov ä^iov q [100] vo(XLO[xdxa)v HQay\ia jtev- 

(94) Indicatively, the wine merchants (wholesalers) may seil in accordance 
with the terms of their agreement; no one can be forced to seil if he does 
not agree on the price or the measurement, or the transaction does not conform 
with the local customs and practices (Ol olvepJtOQOi, ox, ov ouptpwvriotooi, 
JtiJtQaaxouaiv. Oäöeic; yäp ävayxa^exai Jtwkeiv äjtapeaxojievoc; xä) fxexQO) r\ 
xä) xi[xrjp,axi xai p,äXiaxa, el priöev ylvexai Jtapd xtiv auvrjGeiav xoü xXlpa- 
xog): ß.53.7.1 ; Synopsis Basilicorum, A.XVIII. 1 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.101. 

(95) ß.10.4.16,4 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.70. 
(96) ß.20.1.22,3 ; D. 19.22.3. As in D. 19.2.23 (absent fraud, a lease cannot be 

annulled under the pretext that the rent was too low), B.20.1.22,3 and the scholi- 
um leave no doubt that a Claim for rescinding a lease cannot be lodged on 
grounds that the agreed rental was less than the going rate, unless deception can 
be proven. Synopsis Basilicorum, M.XIII. 12, is more explicit: Ouaixä)^ xai ev 
xf\ jtQaaei xai ayopaaia xai xp pxaOcbaei jteQiyQacpop,ev äXXr)Xouc; ev xä) 
Jtooä). Kai oux ex xoäxou ävaxQeJtexai f| piaOmai^, el \ir\ yeyove öokoc,. The 
law imposed no ceiling on rentals. Leases were freely negotiable, and rentals 
could be renegotiated at agreed upon intervals or at the expiration of the lease. A 
tenant could not be evicted against his will before the expiration of his lease, 
even if someone eise offered a higher rent. In general, leases were subject to the 
same rules as sales. Ecloga, VII. 1, 26; B.20.1.2; ß.20.1.22,3 and scholia ; 
Prochiron Auctum, XVIII. 19 ; Attaleiates, Ponema, XII.2 ; Hexabiblos, III.8.1- 
3, 20. Nonetheless, the Book ofthe Eparch (IV. 9 ; IX. 4 ; X. 3 ; XI. 7 ; XIII. 6 ; 
XIX. 2 ; XVIII. 5) criminalized the acquisition of rental commercial properties, 
for the most part in prime locations and hence in short supply, by deceitfully bid- 
ding up the rent. Apparently, the authorities were concemed that such stealthy 
practices could create an unsettling business environment by unwarrantedly 
strengthening the bargaining power of the landlords in the face of a perfectly 
inelastic supply, thereby forcing the aggrieved tenants to accept unjustifiably 
excessive rent increases or face eviction and loss of goodwill. Clearly, the Pro¬ 
vision did not prohibit rental adjustments reflecting changes in market condi- 
tions ; rather, the aim was to frustrate opportunistic behavioral tendencies. 

(97) B. 19.10.68 :... f| xaxä öokov JtQäöic; oäx eggarcai (fraudulent sales are 
invalid). 
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xfptovxa ayoQa^opev (absent fraud, the law permits purchases at prices 

up to half the value of the object) (9ß). Chicanery, cunning, duping, or 

craftiness resulting in a loss up to half the just price were permissible 

practices — short of outright fraud ("), suggesting that the authorities 

espoused the maxim caveat emptor. The law proceeded from the pre- 

sumption that, as long as the parties were in a position to assess their own 

circumstances and make decisions based on proper assessments, their 

contractual arrangements had to be given effect. Even a distressed Situa¬ 

tion need not necessarily imply a threat to the economic existence of the 

disadvantaged party : ö öia xQ^tav xiva r| öia %Q£oc, judAxov, oux 

avaxQEJtei xf|v JiQäoiv (a sale prompted by some pressing need or the 

(98) Peira, XXXVIII.5 ; Attaleiates, Ponema, XI.2 ; Prochiron Auctum, 
XV.34 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.70 scholium, 72. However, the courts interpreted 
the rule more strictly in cases involving underage individuals : ’Eju öe xcöv 
d(pT]Xixa)v xoüxo ou yivexai. Oxrtoi ydq xav elg eXaxxov xoü fipioewc; jteqi- 
ypacpcoai Jtpäypa JtcoXoüvxeg axivryrov, djtoxaGiöxaöGai öuvavxai xai ava- 
xpfejteiv xö öwa^Aaypa (sales at a price half the value of the object which are 
valid for persons of full legal age are not valid for minors. The latter, if they seil 
immovables, are entitled to restitution and can request the rescission of the con- 
tract, even if the price paid is more than half the value of the property — 
Hexabiblos, IIL3.70 scholium). 

(99) Synopsis Minor, P. 18 : OL ovvakXaxTovxEC, e'xowiv aöeiav Jtepi- 
ypacpeiv aXXfiXoug, ijyouv elc; xöv oXkov ß^cmxeiv xai ^ripioüv, ernc; xai 
rjploetog xoü iipripaxog, ovitep eöti xö Jtpäypa ö auvakkdaaouai; 
Attaleiates Ponema, XI.2 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.72 ; Synopsis Minor, P. 42 : 
nepiypacpri ö£ xai Jtepiypcuipeiv xai JtepiypouipeöGai Xeyexai pev töte, öxav 
öuo JTQoocbjitov jtoiouvrajv jrpöc; äXki\kovc, awaXXaypa, eic; xöv eteqov 
djtaxf|öTi xai ^ripioböri EJtiXTiöeiüJc; pexa xivoc; öo^iöxriToc;. However, minors 
could seek restitution upon reaching legal age. Synopsis Minor, A. 45, 
Malevolent fraud is defined as guile, duplicity and machination to the end of 
deceiving someone (AoXoc; xaxoc; eöti Jtavoupyia xai cataxTi xai prixavf), fj 
jtpöc; JtEpiypacpriv exepou yivopfevn): B. 10.3.1,2; Synopsis Basilicorum, 
D.39.3 ; Prochiron Auctum, Paratitlon 13. Similarly, exaggerated praise and dec- 
larations without promise did not generate Obligation. However, if the vendor 
categorically promised non-existing attributes, he was liable for deception, cfr 
Synopsis Basilicorum, A.III.ll, 20: 'O Jtpdxrig ecp’ oi£ Xeyei Jtqöc, e'jtaivov 
xoü Jtaipaaxopevou oux evexexai, ei pq eju ajtaxn xoü ayopaoroü eure. 
Töte yäp f| jtepi öoXou ayrnyri agpö^ei. Hexabiblos, III.3.19 and scholium ; also 
IH.3.66 ; 5.19.10.17 : Ou xd em xopjiaopa) A,eyöpeva r\ EJtayyeA,6peva öoxei 
XiyeaBai, aXka xa Xeyöpeva eju t(b JtapaoxeGfivai; Peira, XXXVIII.30. 
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repayment of a [private or public] debt is not rescindable) (1(K)). However, 

the law did not condone price disparity brought about by coercion (,01). 

The upshot is that the competitive market price was perceived and 

accepted as fair and as revealing the just price. For most goods, the going 

competitive market price at the time the contract was made was the equi- 

valent of the just price. For fairly unique immovables, such as land, if a 

definite market price was not available or readily ascertainable because 

the market was imperfect, their value was estimated by examining recent 

sales in places located nearby, taking into account quality and location 

differences, or by multiplying the annual average net yield (based on the 

performance of more recent years) by a certain number of years (e.g., 

twenty) (l02). Nevertheless, since prices may differ from place to place 

and in the same market at different moments of time, there can be no sta- 

ble just price. In the absence of any guidelines, these considerations sug- 

gested a practical method of estimating the just price. 

The tenor of the Basilics and the Book ofthe Eparch strongly suggest 

that, as a rule, the going market prices established under free competition 

reflect the prevailing market conditions, i.e. the interplay of effective 

demand and supply adjusted for prospective changes (l03), and as such 

they are the optimal or just prices of the goods exchanged. Price volatili- 

ty due to changes in market conditions or aggressive bargaining do not 

imply unfaimess in the exchange, even if some players at times stand to 

gain while others are unable to cover their production costs (104). The 

(100) £.19.10.74; Ecloga, XVI.53, 61 ; Synopsis Basilicorum, A.XII.23 ; 
C/.4.44.12,13. 

(101) £.19.10.65,70 ; £.10.2.26,28 ; Ecloga, XVI.29 ; Peira, XXXVIII.51 ; 
Prochiron Auctum, XV.36 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.68 ; C/.4.44.1. 

(102) Ecloga, VII.39 ; Ecloga ad Prochiron Mutata, XIV.4. 
(103) Businessmen set prices by using not actually incurred but replacement 

costs, which is suggestive of a pricing policy based on anticipated price move- 
ments. 

(104) In the long run, firms will have to recover their total costs and eam a 
normal profit in order to stay in business. But in the short run, at least temporar- 
ily and in anticipation that “things will get better”, i.e. the market will improve 
or efforts will be made to cut costs, a firm may accept prices that at a minimum 
cover variable costs. The reason is that, at any price above that which covers vari¬ 
able costs, although it does not cover full costs (= variable costs + fixed costs), 
the firm will continue to operate because it minimizes its loss, since it recoups 
variable costs and part of the fixed costs. However, at any price that does not 
cover variable costs, being unable to cover current expenses let alone fixed costs. 
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rationale, founded on common experience, was that industrial and com- 
mercial transactions are subject to fortuitous events, and businessmen are 
expected to bear such risks as they are bound to reap occasional wind- 

falls. That particular exchanges are nonequivalent in value does not 
necessarily negate the principle of equivalence in exchange. The Byzan- 
tines appreciated that, realistically, perfect equivalency in exchange can- 
not be achieved consistently. On the other hand, persistent inability to 
recover costs would denote lack of competitiveness by high-cost pro- 
ducers because they were less efficient in their operations than their com- 

petitors. If they cannot meet the competition and are driven out of the 
market, they only have to blame themselves. The market price will still 
be fair regardless of whether it remains stable or changes, since equi- 
librium prices, i.e. prices equating demand and supply, in competitive 
markets reflect evolving market conditions. Hence the concem of the 
authorities to maintain competition and prevent monopolistic practices. It 
follows that at the time a deal is made, it cannot be said that it enriches 
either party at the other’s expense, and that deals concluded at the market 

price are enforceable, as the going price is unique, the Optimum under the 
circumstances, and the same for all buyers and sellers. 

Applicability of the Just Price in the Business Sphere 

In commercial transactions, price determination was left entirely up to 
the parties to the exchange (10S). The presumption was that under free 

the firm cannot continue in business since it will be making negative profits. For 
details and a diagrammatic presentation, see D. S. Watson, Price Theory and its 
Uses, New York, 1968, pp. 235-38 ; Ferguson, Microeconomic Theory, pp. 232- 
36 ; Stonier and Hague, A Textbook of Economic Theory, pp. 157-61. 

(105) £.10.4.16,4; B.20.1.22,3. Although the authorities did not officially 
acknowledge the economic contribution of the manufacturers and traders, they 
did consider them as indispensable for the well-being of the citizenry because 
they catered to their necessities and provided employment opportunities. 
Moreover, the business dass played an important role as purveyors of army sup- 
plies. In a society where the division of labor necessitated exchange and trade, 
the authorities could see that businessmen were better placed and equipped to 
perform these functions than the govemment bureaucracy. In the eyes of the 
authorities, although not necessarily of the lay person or the elite, trading was not 
a parasitic occupation, and businessmen were ensured of a considerable degree 
of economic freedom in their operations. Profit taking was legitimate, and with 
the exception of certain Staples, profits were not restricted. What was not con- 
donned was opportunistic behavior resulting in monopolies and excessive profits. 
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competition the terms of the contracts would tend to be equitable, be- 

cause they were the outcome of extensive prior negotiation by parties 

whose bargaining power was fairly matched (lü6). Besides, the pursuit of 

gainful opportunities was a legitimate activity, and business deals were 

viewed as sui generis setting them apart from other kinds of exchanges, 

in the sense that they involved risk and they might result in profits but in 

losses as well. Yet, buyers of necessities could at times be exploited as a 

result of unfair business practices, a possibility that did not go unnoticed 

by the authorities in the face of the inefficient supply and distribution Sys¬ 

tems of the time. To prevent such an eventuality, the state stepped in. 

Characteristically, however, the Intervention focussed primarily on mea- 

sures ensuring the regulär flow of supplies through unrestricted trade and 

anti-hoarding legislation. Even in the case of basic Staples which were 

handled by the guilds, such as bread (BE. xviii, 1), fish (BE. xvii, 1), meat 

(BE. xv, 2), wine (BE.xix, 1), and groceries (B£.xiii,5), the authorities 

fixed maximum profit margins, not maximum retail prices, and only in 

the Capital. 

This was quite a progressive pricing policy since profit capping, 

though intrusive, was inappreciably disruptive of the functioning of the 

market mechanism and the price formation process compared to outright 

price-fixing. The reason is that the Wholesale price structure of the con¬ 

sumer goods involved — the bedrock for retail price formation — was 

allowed to reflect the prevailing demand and supply conditions as well as 

prospective price movements (,07). To their credit, the Byzantines fully 

appreciated the enormity of the task of setting the price they deemed 

“right” (and by implication the “just” price) for a wide ränge of Com¬ 

modities, substituting their own judgment for the equilibrating forces of 

(106) Superior bargaining power exists when a party, e.g., a supplier, can dic- 
tate the terms of the contract, in the sense that he can stipulate the terms on which 
the good is obtainable and make them nonnegotiable : “take it or leave it”. 
Nevertheless, although necessary, this is not a sufficient condition for ascertai- 
ning the degree of market power : the other party must not have access to a wor- 
kable competitive ränge of alternative sources of supply. M. J. Trebilcock, The 
Doctrine of Inequality of Bargaining Power, in Kronman and Posner, The 

Economics of Contract Law, p. 79. 
(107) It is conceivable, that the authorities and the consumers entertained the 

notion that profit capping in effect established nuanced just prices. However, it 
should be emphasized that, when the Wholesale prices of necessities rose, the 
Profits of the retailers also increased, as demand was inelastic and the fixed pro¬ 
fit margins were calculated on a higher cost basis, and vice versa. 
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the market. In effect, the govemment discounted the notion that central 

authorities could judge better than the market, and correctly sensed the 

impracticality and unworkability of a major price-fixing undertaking in a 

complex business environment (l0ß). Besides, price- fixing would have 

been counterproductive, as it would have led to shortages and gray or 

black markets (l09). Setting profit margins did not preclude competition, 

(108) A passage from an Ordinance of Michael VIII Palaeologos 

(Burgmann and Magdalino, Maladministration, p. 382) issued in the thirteenth 
Century provides interesting insights on an attempt to stamp out the extortionary 
tactics of govemment officials and an effort to establish just market prices in the 
provinces. The emperor commands top officials and military Commanders to see 
to it that procurement officers do not defraud the vendors by taking their goods 
without paying or grossly underpaying for them ; that sellers and buyers behave 

honestly ; and that merchandise is sold at fair prices : businessmen should not be 
allowed to overcharge buyers, or buy up edibles and drinkables in quantities 
exceeding their normal tumover in Order to hoard and seil them for illicit gain 
(xaJtT]Xex)eiv öl’ aiöxQoxepöeiav). To this end, the persons in Charge should 
assess the just selling price (öixaiav öioutpaoiv) of necessities, taking into 
account production levels and marketable quantities of such goods (TT)V 

eucpopiav toü xaipoü xai xtöv jtpaypaTa)V), to which vendors and buyers must 
adhere with no deviations either way (xai prjxe ujtEQßaiveiv [xqv öixaiav 
öiajcpaoiv] prjxe xmooxa^eiv auxfi^), The tenor of the Ordinance invites sever- 
al remarks. Consequential regulatory power over the prices of basic Commodities 
is afforded the officials in commanding positions. The proscription of fore- 
stalling and engrossing were already in the Statutes (B.60.22.6 ; B. 19.18.1), but 
apparently were not enforced. The assignment involved establishing just prices 
at the retail level for Commodities whose marketable surpluses and prices were 
subject to considerable volatility, and in consequence required frequent adjust- 
ment to reflect changing market conditions. The task of price determination was 
inherently complex because of lack of reliable data : demand estimates would be 
impossible to obtain, whereas for Information pertaining to production, mar¬ 
ketable surpluses, and cost structures, the authorities would have to depend on 
producers who were unlikely to be forthcoming. As a result, prices would have 
to be rough estimates based on shaky cost elements. Moreover, given the labori- 
ousness of the task, it would be difficult to update prices as appropriate, in which 
case they effectively ceased to be “just”. Finally, this approach differs in a cru- 
cial way from the more sensible practice in the Capital, where the authorities had 
limited their intervention to fixing only retail profit margins for selected basic 
necessities, while they let Wholesale prices be set by market forces. The outcome 
of this impractical scheme in the provinces is not known, But in the light of ear- 
lier attempts at price-fixing (see n. 109), it is doubtful whether it outlasted the 

reign of the emperor who initiated it. 
(109) The govemment regulated briefly the previously free grain trade by 

creating a state monopoly during the reign of Michael VII Doukas (1071-8), 
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as some vendors might have accepted lower than the maximum allowed 
margins in order to increase their volume of sales, aiming to maximize 
total instead of unit profits. At the same time, price competition was rein¬ 
forced and Consumers’ interests were safeguarded through anti-monopoly 

legislation (5.19.18.1), while the Book of the Eparch addressed specific 
instances of unconscionable bargains resulting in excessive profits and 
criminalized such business conduct. Thus, businessmen were forbidden 
to hoard imported Commodities in times of scarcity in order to raise 
prices unduly and exact a profit exceeding what is “fair” (.BE.X, 2 ; 
XX,3 : \if\ djio0r)oauQÜ;eiv öe t<xutt)v [tr|v Jigavpateiav] elg xaiQov 
^vöeiag nqöc, naQokoyov xeQÖog, pf|te pfjv jrokuofoteiv tag tipag 
jiegav xov öeovtoc;). Also, those who bought up goods before they 
reached the market and hoarded them in order to seil them in times of 

scarcity were severely punished (l10). 
The concept of just price was introduced into the construction indus- 

try. E.g., in building trade contracts, if the compensation was less than 
half the actual costs, the contract was annulled and the value of the work 
done was reassessed, provided the work involved was originally miscal- 
culated by the craftsman-contractor (EQyokaßog), the agreement was 
subsequently modified by the employer, the scope of the undertaking 
proved to be uncertain, and the original terms of the contract have been 
complied with (ni). Also, 5. 19.10.66 was extended to immovables other 
than land, e.g., houses, workshops, storage facilities. In such instances, 
when the price received in the sale was less than half the just price, the 

which led to abuses and inordinate shortages and price hikes. The event is told 
by Attaleiates, lorogia, pp. 352-56. For an analysis of this adventure, see 
G. I. Bratianu, Une experience cTeconomie dirigee : le monopole du ble ä 
Byzance au xr siecle, in Byz., 9 (1934), pp. 643-62 ; P. Lemerle, Cinq etudes sur 
le xf siede byzantin, Paris, 1977, pp. 301-02 and n. 112 ; J-C. Cheynet et al, 
Prix et salaires, pp. 361-63 ; Harvey, Economic expansion, pp. 236-38 ; 
P. Magdalino, The Grain Supply of Constantinople, ninth-twelfth centuries, in 
C. Mango and G. Dagron, Constantinople and its Hinterland, Ashgate, 1955, 
pp. 35-47. On the failure of Diocletian’s efforts at price-fixing, see above n. 19. 

(110) 5.60.22.6 ; Synopsis Minor, E.45 ; Attaleiates, Ponema, XXXV.57 ; 
Hexabiblos, VI. 15.7. In the same vein, high ranking provincial officials (apxov_ 
xeg) and their attendants were forbidden by law to be involved in commercial 
transactions, apparently because of concem they may take advantage of their 
Office and enter into underhanded deals : 5.23.1.33 ; Hexabiblos, III.5.2. See 
also 5.56.1.21 and Synopsis Basilicorum, II. XXIV.2. 

(111) 55, XXIII,3 ; Hexabiblos, III.8.42. 
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vendor (or his heirs) could request (within four years) the rescission of 
the sale on grounds of excessive injury. Nevertheless, there were cases 
where sales could still be effected lawfully at prices less than half the just 
price, e.g., in such freewill actions as disposal of an unprofitable asset, or 
opportune sale of an asset to avoid an imminent decline in the value of 
the property (öuvaoBai eni oupcptovoig not mokeiv exaoxov xai 

rjxxovo^ xou ÖLxcaou xipf|(xaxo5) ("2). Generally, B.19.10.66 was applic¬ 
able to immovables (m) and certainly not to Commodities which were the 
object of ordinary commercial transactions — dry and perishable goods. 
The only exception was valuables, e.g., precious stones, jewelry, bullion, 
old coins, which had to be appraised and traded at their “just value” 
(BE.II, 2 : ajtoxipäoOai auxa xaxa xf|v öixcuav auxdiv djtoxipriöiv), 
apparently because their market value was not readily ascertainable and 
this made deception easy and costly. Realistically, claims based on need, 
ignorance or negative profit (even if excessive) are insubstantial in busi- 
ness deals and contrary to trade practices. Also, the four-year Statute of 
limitations for restitution is hardly in the interest of commerce which is 
concemed with the speedy resolution of conflicts. B. 19.10.66 would 
become even less relevant in the busy commercial centers of the empire, 
where sophisticated local traders were dealing with shrewd foreign 
(eOvixol) and provincial (e^omxoi) merchants. More so in the Capital, 
where the guilds were mandated to purchase collectively certain import- 
ed goods ("4), no doubt to enhance their bargaining power and thereby 
obtain the best prices. 

In conclusion, the Byzantines did not express the notion of just 
price in precise economic terms and did not define the reference point. 
But from the economy of the law it appears that they had identified just 
price with the going market price established under competitive condi- 

tions — by the unfettered working of the market mechanism. In the face 
of the free interplay of market forces, i.e. in the absence of excercisable 
monopoly/monopsony power, the financial consequences of price move- 
ments for the trading parties were immaterial, as prices tended to reflect 
the prevailing market conditions. Under these conditions, the deals struck 
were viewed as fair, and no claim could be made that one party took 

advantage of the other. 

(112) Ecloga, XVI.30 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.73 scholium. 
(113) Peira, XXXVIII. 12 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.71. 
(114) BE, V.3 ; VI.8 ; VII.4 ; IX.3. 
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Contract Enforceability in Unanticipated Excessive Price Rises 

The inquiry into the applicability of the just price leads to the closely 

related issue of contract enforceability in the wake of inordinate and 

unanticipated price rises (or declines), an eventuality that can cause 

excessive damage to the party discharging his contractual Obligation — a 

facsimile of the notion of laesio enormis. Historically, these causes had 

virtually no effect on the enforceability of contracts because of the rigid 

rule pacta sunt servanda (agreements [and stipulations] of the parties to 

a contract must be observed). Seilers had to deliver when prices rose, 

buyers had to purchase when prices feil. Loan repayments were made at 

the nominal value of the currency and the lender had to accept payment. 

The Justinian legislation rendered nonobligatory certain contractual 

agreements due to material change of the underlying circumstances, e.g., 

in leases, donations (l,s). But there was no general rule stipulating that 

contracts ceased to be binding when the state of facts out of which they 

arose had changed drastically due to unforeseen events, e.g., due to Infla¬ 

tion which renders payments in devalued currency worthless, or makes it 

impossible for sellers to recoup the much higher costs they incurred due 

to the sudden price rise. This state of affairs apparently continued 

throughout the post-Justinian era. Certainly, the rigid rule pacta sunt ser¬ 

vanda in such extraordinary circumstances imposed a heavy bürden on 

lenders and sellers (or buyers if prices declined) by forcing them to bear 

the attendant extra costs. Nevertheless, the lack of legislative resolution 

of this issue, the prevalence of periods of relative price stability which 

tended to lessen the frequency of such eventualities, the fact that loans 

were short term and were rolled over at maturity, and the tendency during 

periods of hyper-inflation to hedge by reverting to harter and avoiding 

long term commitments, all suggest that the affected contracts were 

enforced as agreed. In the absence of a legal remedy for such extenuating 

circumstances, the disadvantaged party had no choice but to honor his 

Obligation. This view is reinforced by the fact that, conceming sales of 

land, B. 19.10.66 and the Byzantine jurisprudence are silent as to whether 

inflation is a legitimate cause for rescission of a contract. So are the 

Novels of the Macedonian emperors, which attribute the distress of the 

small landholders and the loss of their land to the intrigues of the power- 

ful, bad harvests, and their indebtedness ("6). 

(115 ) D.19.2.15,1, 27, 33-5 ; C/.4.65.3 ; CJ.8.55.6, 7. 
(116) Seen. 47. 
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VI. SCOPE OF THE CONCEPT OF JUST PRICE 

Range of Penetration and Legal Formulations 

Beside the provisions of directory Statutes whose observation by the 

contracting parties is optional (jus dispositivum), e.g., bilateral sale or 

lease contracts, the concept of just price was extended in a fashion to 

mandatory Statutes which require and not only permit a course of action 

(jus cogens), e.g., fixing the price of Capital, as well as to other provisions 

of the Byzantine law pertaining to unilateral contracts in the province of 

family law, inheritance law, etc. Indeed, a score of instances culled from 

the spectrum of legal texts and jurisprudence reflect, often in a nuanced 

form, the influence of the concept of just price on an array of legal rela- 

tions : ä^tov Tipripxx, dxQißrjg öiaupxiaic;, öixcua djtoupriöl5, 

jiQoafjxov xipiipa, akriGec; u|xii|xa. 

The Quest for the Just Price of Capital 

As borrowers are usually in a financially weak position, lenders may 

be tempted to exploit their predicament. To prevent usurious interest 

rates, Roman legislation set maximum legal rates but interest taking was 

never prohibited. Before the Justinian legislation, the rate for money 

loans were 12% per annum, but Senators could not Charge more than 6% 

(C.77i. 2.33.4), whereas for loans in kind up to 50% (ll7). Justinian, influ- 

enced by ethical principles and eager to avert potential social repercus- 

sions, concluded that the old rates of interest were exorbitant and they 

ought to be reduced to more “just” levels (CJ4.32.26). In so doing, he 

created a scaled interest rate structure which took into account the nature 

of the Capital loaned (currency or Commodity), the socio-economic status 

and occupation of lenders and borrowers and, to a degree, the risk 

involved. Dignitaries were not permitted to Charge more than 4% annual- 

ly, irrespective of the size of the loan, a cut from the previous 6% (,l8). 

(117) For the rates of interest in the pre-Justinian period, see Costa, Storia, 
p. 360 n. 1 ; G. Cassimatis, Les intärets dans la legislation de Justinien et dans 
le droit hyzantin, Paris, 1931, p. 49 and references in n. 1 ; A. E. Laiou, God and 
Mammon : Credit, Trade, Profit and the Canonists, in N. Oikonomides, To 
Bv^ävno xarä zdv 12o aicöva, Athens, 1991, p. 270 ; Zimmermann, Law of 
Obligations, pp. 166-70. 

(118) Provincial govemors and their attendants were prohibited to lend 
money with or without interest. £>.12.1.33. 
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This gesture apparently was prompted (a) by political calculus : the pub¬ 
lic welfare and the stability of the regime dictated that the ruling dass 
show that it did not exploit those in need ; and (b) appreciative of the eco¬ 
nomic and social necessity of interest but fully aware that interest taking 
militated against Christian morality, Justinian sought a compromise by 
demanding that the non-trading upper dass accept a lower reward (l19). 
Bankers, manufacturers and merchants could stipulate a rate up to 8% per 
annum. The rationale was that, since bankers had to borrow funds in 
order to on-lend, it seemed fair to permit them to Charge a rate higher than 
the borrowing rate (4% to 6%), depending on the source (Justinian’s 
Novel 136, 5). On the other hand, as borrowers, businessmen use the 
funds in their trade and this enables them to eam a profit that exceeds 
their cost of Capital; but as lenders, they forgo a higher retum by depriv- 
ing themselves of these funds and lending them to others. Lenders not 

falling into these categories could demand up to 6% (C/.4.32.26) (l20). 
Charitable institutions could not be charged more than 3% (Justinian’s 

Novel 120, 4). In the case of sea loans, the maximum annual rate was 
12% (C/.4.32.26). This higher rate was justified by the greater risk of 

maritime ventures and possibly by their speculative nature. On the other 
hand, the state could not Charge a rate of interest exceeding 6% 

(119) Cassimatis, Interets, pp. 49-52. In light of this explanation, it is not at 
all “clear”, as N. Oikonomides suggests, that the authorities wanted to discourage 
the aristocracy’s participation in the Capital market: Entrepreneurs, in 
G. Cavallo, ed., The Byzantines, Chicago, 1997, p. 149. If indeed the purpose of 
the legislator was to keep this important source of loanable funds out of the credit 
market, which seems hardly plausible, he would have banned their participation 
altogether, as he did with respect to the provincial aQyoVTEq (see n. 118), instead 
of resorting to a half measure. Rather, the sense was that the treatment of the 
aristocracy was fair and in line with the national interest. Of course, this does not 
mean that the approach taken was economically sound. 

(120) E. Balogh, Adaptation of Law to Economic Conditions According to 
Roman Law, in Atti del Congresso di Diritto Romano e di Storia del Diritto, 
Verona, 1948, Milano, 1951, II, p. 322, asserts that Justinian’s reduction of the 
maximum rate of interest (12%) to 6% “in general” was prompted by a decline 
in the demand for Capital. Yet, the very need to set maximum legal rates attests 
to a persistent excess demand for loanable funds. Moreover, the assertion does 
not accord with Justinian’s institution of a progressive interest rate structure and 
the introduction of important restrictions in interest taking, as discussed in the 
text. 
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{CJ. 10.8.3) (,21). Finally, the use of fronts or other devices to exact high¬ 
er interest rates was prohibited, and the excess over the legal rate could 
not be claimed (G/.4.32.26). 

Aside from money loans, Justinian fixed the rate of interest for loans 
in kind (e.g., grain, olive oil) at 12% per annum (G/.4.32.26). The reason 
for this comparatively higher rate is not mentioned, but most likely it was 
intended as a premium for the risk the creditor ran if the price of the Com¬ 
modity had fallen by the time of repayment. Also, to alleviate the plight 
of small farmers in distress in the provinces of Thrace and Illyria, 
Justinian decreed that the maximum rate of interest for loans in kind 
extended to farmers cannot exceed 12%, even if the price of the Com¬ 
modity had dropped. These farmers had borrowed seed pledging their 

land as security, but because of bad harvests they were unable to meet 
their obligations and forfeited their properties. Moreover, lenders were 

enjoined to retum to the farmers the land or other assets (e.g., cattle, 
sheep, slaves) which they had taken in pledge. At the same time, he 
reduced the rate on money loans from 6% to 4% (Novels, 32, 33, 34). 
Justinian declared that “this law shall apply to all our subjects, for it is 
humane and just, it relieves the poor, and affords fair compensation to 
creditors” (Novel 34). 

In addition to the above provisions which reduced and capped the rates 

of interest, the Justinian legislation introduced two important restrictions 
on interest taking, by setting limits to the sum of interest that a lender 
could collect: (a) he prohibited charging interest on interest (usurae 

usurarum), i.e. the compounding of interest (C7.4.32.28); and (b) in no 
case the sum of the interest paid should exceed the principal (C/.4.32.27 ; 
C7.2.12.20 ; Novels 121, 2 and 138). Furthermore, any interest payments, 
sportulae or other charges already made were to be counted as payments 
against the principal (Novels 121, 2 and 138 ; G/.4.32.26). For the most 
part, these prohibitions dated well before Justinian’s time but apparently 

were not enforced (l22). The fact that Justinian included them in his com- 

(121) The practice of calculating annual interest in keratia per nomisma 
instead of percentages, following Constantine’s coining of seventy two nomis- 
mata in lieu of one hundred to a pound of gold (24 keratia to the nomisma), 
effectively raised the legal interest rates. Thus, 4 %, 6 %, 8% and 12% became 
4 1/6%, 6 1/4%, 8 1/3% and 1272%, respectively : J. B. Bury, ed., E. Gibbon, The 
History of the Decline and Fall ofthe Roman Empire, London, 1898, Appendix 
13 by Bury, pp. 533-34 ; Ostrogorsky, History, p. 190 n. 1. 

(122) On the origin of these prohibitions , see Cassimatis, Interets, pp. 61-64. 
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pilation and made them retroactive (C/.4.32.27) suggests that he was 
facing a difficult Situation both on moral and political grounds. His con- 
cem was to prevent the adverse economic and social effects of these prac- 
tices on small borrowers, who were unable to make interest payments or 
repay their loans when they feil due and as a result had lost their land. By 
compounding the accrued interest, arrears accumulated rapidly creating a 
crushing financial bürden for the borrowers. Though valid in strictly eco¬ 
nomic and judicial logic, these practices were widely viewed as unjust 
and as likely to foment rebellion by aggrieved debtors, posing a threat to 
the regime if they remained unchecked. 

Düring the ninth Century, Nicephorus I (802-811) for the first time for- 
bade lending at interest, except in sea loans (123). Later, the Prochiros 

Nomos, promulgated in 879, banned lending at interest altogether as con- 

trary to Christian ethics, and in the event that the lender received interest 
it was counted against the debt: XVI. 14 : öiö xekeuei f] fipetega yakr)- 

v6tt)5, (xrjöevi pTjöapajt; e^eivai ev (xr)öe(xia ujroOeoei xoxov eDajcpe- 
vai, cva \if\ vopov qwkaxxeiv olopevoi vopov 0eou JtaQaßodvtopev. 
’Akka xäv ei' xic; öoovöf|jtoxe kaßoi, elg koYioOfioexai. The pro- 
hibition was reiterated in the Epanagoge, issued in 885-6 (124), with one 

(123) The Novel is not extant but its existence is mentioned in ed. I. Bekker, 

Theophanis Chronographia, in CSHB, Bonn, 1839,1, pp. 487-88 ; ed. I. Bekker, 

G. Cedrinos, Historiarum Compendium, in CSHB, Bonn, 1839, II, pp. 38-39. It 
is also reprinted in JG, I, p. 50 n.l. Cassimatis, Interets, p. 113, argues that the 
Ecloga Legum, issued by Leo III in 741, though it contains provisions on 
lending (Title X), is silent on both conventional and legal interest rates. This 
leads him to conclude that ... quoiqu’ il soit evident quJ eile ne les permet pas, 
eile ne comporte pas une prohibition formelle des interets. C’ est donc une pro- 
hibition indirecte que nous rencontrons. However, the Ecloga Legum rules only 
on such peripheral issues as forms of loans and collateral, and its silence on 
interest rates is hardly evidence that it did not allow interest taking. If indeed the 
intention was to ban lending at interest and thereby break with an entrenched 
practice of the past, the Ecloga would have been explicit. Leo III certainly saw 
no need to annul Justinian’s enactments. Moreover, the fact that Nicephorus I 
saw expedient to forbid expressly lending at interest with the exception of sea 
loans, seems to suggest that interest could be charged throughout the eighth 
Century. Cassimatis’ notion of “indirect prohibition”, propounded to ground an 
equivocal assertion, is hardly convincing. 

(124) The prevailing view is that the Epanagoge became law : Troianos, 

nqyeg, pp. 100-02. 
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exception : interest was allowed when it was received on behalf of minors 
or orphans, in which case the rate was set at 12% (XVIII.2 and 

scholium) (l25). 
The prohibition of interest taking backfired and led to a change in atti- 

tude. In his Novel 83 which antedates the Basilics (l26), Leo VI (886-911) 
admits that the law not only did not achieve the intended results but 
caused additional hardship. The prohibition made lending impossible to 
the detriment of those in need, as lenders were unwilling to make 
available funds interest-free. On the other hand, borrowers who owed 
interest reneged on their obligations and refused to pay, Leo fixed the 
interest rate at 4% per annum, eschewing Justinian’s elaborate distinc- 
tions. Clearly, this about-face (Leo VI was öupßaötkeut; with his father 
when the Prochiros Nomos and the Epanagoge were promulgated) was 
dictated by economic considerations, and reflected the impracticality, 
inconvenience and perversions of the Status quo ante. Most likely, lend¬ 
ing at interest went on sub rosa during the period of prohibition, possibly 
at a limited scale and under more onerous terms, and Leo must have feit 
that reinstatement of interest taking would increase the flow of funds, 
ease the shortage of Capital, and put an end to illicit transactions. “The 
demand of the complex monetary economy ignored ethical norms and the 
granting of loans [at interest] was at all times widespread in Byzan- 
tium” (127). The Basilics reinstated the Justinian provisions conceming 

(125) Recently, the date of promulgation of the Prochiros Nomos has been 
placed in the year 907. For the arguments advanced, see Troianos, Ilrjyeg, 
pp. 103-05 ; A. Schmink, Studien zu mittelbyzantinischen Reichtsbüchem, Frank¬ 
furt, 1986, pp. 55-107. However, the Basilics, completed in 888, reintroduced in 
toto Justinian’s legislation on interest. Since the Prochiros Nomos explicitly and 
strictly prohibited lending at interest, clearly it cannot have been published afler 
the Basilics. 

(126) Cassimatis, Interets, pp.121-22. 
(127) Ostrogorsky, History, p. 189 ; Laiou, God and Mammon, pp. 275, 

277, 279-280. Provision XVI. 14 of the Prochiros Nomos is mentioned in 
B.23.3.1 scholium ; Ecloga Privata Aucta, XI. 12 ; Ecloga, XVII.85 ; Prochiron 
Auctum, XVII.65 ; Epanagoge Aucta, XXII.24 ; Hexabiblos, III.7.24. However, 
the mention is meant to refer to past legislation and not to the applicable law, 
since in other parts of these compilations the rules of the Basilics conceming 
interest are included as the operative law. G. Maridakis, Tö Aotlxov Alxcuov 
ev xalg Neagalg zcbv Bv^avztvcöv Abzoxgazogcov, Athens, 1922, p. 224; 
Cassimatis, Interets, pp. 126-27. 
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lending at interest and rate structure (,2ß), including the prohibition of 
compounding interest (l29); the rule that the sum total of interest paid can- 
not exceed the principal, and if paid is counted against the principal (l3°); 
the proscription of persons holding high office in the provinces and those 
in their entourage to lend with or without interest in the area of their 
jurisdiction (13‘); and the prohibition to use fronts or other schemes to 
Charge interest, e.g, local custom, expenses, commission, etc. (I32). How- 

ever, on loans in kind the lender could demand a higher interest rate than 
originally agreed upon, if the price of the Commodity had declined at the 
time of the maturity of the loan (,33). The Provision intended to prevent the 
erosion of principal and interest and was viewed as compensation for the 
creditor’s potential risk. It is a moot point whether the borrower could 
request the reduction of the interest owed if the price of the commodity 
had increased between the time the loan was contracted and the time it 
matured. Nevertheless, loans to farmers could not exceed 12.5% per 
annum if in kind, and 4 1/6% if in currency. In addition, the creditor was 
not allowed to take as collateral the debtor’s land, livestock or slaves. The 
measure was viewed as equitable, in the sense that it met the require- 
ments of those in need while it provided a fair compensation to 
lenders (l34). Finally, the maximum interest rate charged to pious 
establishments remained at 3% (135). Canon law, on the other hand, pro- 

(128) 5.23.3.74; B.53.3.48; Synopsis Basilicorum, T.XI.17 and scholium 
(p) ; Epanagoge Aucta, XXII.37 ; Peira, XIX. 1,62 ; Attaleiates, Ponema, 
XV. 16 ; Prochiron Auctum, XVII.38 ; Synopsis Minor, T.6 ; Hexabiblos, III.7.23. 

(129) B.23.3.19,75 scholium ; Ecloga, XVII.86-88 ; Prochiron Auctum, 
XVII.40,41 ; Epanagoge Aucta, XXII.23 ; Hexabiblos, III.7.20, VI. 15.5. 
Charging interest upon interest was permissible only in certain bonafides obliga- 
tions, e.g., administration of others’ estates : B.21.3.19 scholia. Loan contracts 
were strictijuris : Synopsis Minor, 19.50 ; Prochiron Auctum, Paratitlon V.l-5. 

(130) 5.23.3.74,78 ; Ecloga, XVII.89 ; Attaleiates, Ponema, XV.17 ; Peira, 
XIX.25 ; Prochiron Auctum, XVII. 18,19 ; Hexabiblos, 111.7.5,9,11 and scholium, 
12. 

(131) B.23.1.33 ; Attaleiates, Ponema, 15.4 ; Prochiron Auctum, XVII.33 ; 
Hexabiblos, III.5.2. However, lower level public officials were permitted to lend 
on interest: 5.23.1.34. 

(132) 5.23.3.74 ; Ecloga, XVII.89 ; Peira, XIX.40,57,62. 
(133) 5.23.3.71 and scholium ; Peira, XVI.61 ; Hexabiblos, III.7.22. 
(134) 5.23.3.76 and scholium ; Epanagoge Aucta, 22.13 ; Ecloga Privata 

Aucta, XI. 13. 
(135) 5.23.3.74 ; Peira, XIX.62 ; Hexabiblos, III.7.23. 
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hibited clerics to lend at interest (l36), albeit the rule was not strictly 
observed (l37). But while the Byzantine canonists did not question the 
applicability of the civil law on interest to laymen, whenever ecclesiasti- 

cal tribunals adjudicated lay cases submitted to them, they considered 
lending at interest as unlawful and, if paid, they counted it as repayment 
of principal (,38). The provisions of the Basilics remained in force until the 
fall of the empire. 

In the eleventh Century, the legal interest rate maxima were raised sub- 

stantially by the practice of Converting 6 percentage points into six nomis- 

mata per pound of gold (seventy two nomismata). Thus, the stipulated 

legal rates of 4%, 6%, 8% and 12% effectively became 5.55%, 8.33%, 

11.11% and 16.66% per annum (139). It is unlikely that this change in the 

rates was fortuitous. Rather, it was prompted by the rising demand for 

Capital in the face of growing economic activity (140) and the dearth of 

loanable funds, possibly reinforced by inflationary pressures, the cumber- 

some and expensive proceedings open to the creditor for recovering his 

Capital from a defaulting debtor, and the opportunity to purchase titular 

(136) Hexabiblos, III.7.25 ; Th. Balsamon, Kavovixai ’AjtoxQiaeic;, Auaic; 
9, in M. Gedeon, BißXioOijxt) ’ExxXr]Oiaoxixwv Evyygacpecov^ Constantinople, 
1903,1, p. 141. 

(137) For a thoughtful analysis of this subject, see Laiou, God and Mammon, 
pp. 266 and n. 14, 267-270, 277-78, 280-85, 291, 294-95. Cfr also R. S. Lopez, 
The Role of Trade in the Economic Readjustment of Byzantium in the Seventh 
Century, in DOP, 13 (1959), p. 83. Pious institutions though could receive 
interest arising from certain bonafides obligations, e.g., bequests of movable or 
inunovable property : ß.5.3.12,13 ; Hexabiblos, III.7.25 ; Laiou, op. cit., pp. 268-69. 

(138) N. Oikonomides, Hommes d' affaires Grecs et Latins ä Constantinople 
(xuf-xY siecles), Montreal, 1979, p. 56 ; Laiou, God and Mammon, p. 267 and 
n. 17. 

(139) Peira, XIX.l ; Bury, History, p. 334; Ostrogorsky, History, p. 190 
n. 1 ; Laiou, God and Mammon, p. 279 and n. 48. A private or public debt not 
paid within four months after the conviction of the debtor carried an annual 
interest rate of 12% (ß.9.3.86,87 ; Peira, XIX.4 ; Hexabiblos, III.7.16,17 and 
scholium ; I. 4.71 and scholium, 72 and scholium), being viewed as a penalty for 
the culpable delay or default of the debtor (mora debitoris). 

(140) Harvey, Economic Expansion, pp. 47-48, 56-58, 78-79, 121, 159-62, 
213-15, 218, 225-27 ; Idem, The Middle Byzantine economy : growth or Stagna¬ 
tion ?, in BMGS, 19 (1995), pp. 243-61 and references cited therein ; Idem, 
Economic Expansion in Central Greece in the Eleventh Century, in BMGS, 8 
(1982-3), pp. 21-28 ; Angold, Byzantine Empire, pp. 84-88, 280 ; W. Tread- 
gold, A History of the Byzantine State and Society, Stanford, 1997, pp. 569-79, 
699-706. 
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dignities (life annuities) from the state yielding an annual retum up to 
10% (QÖya) (l41) which diverted private savings from the credit market to 
the state’s coffers. 

To be sure, the imbalance of economic power wielded by the contract¬ 
ing parties and the resultant abuses impelled the state to step in and set 
the price of Capital in a fashion that appeared to the authorities to be 
equitable to both parties. However, the establishment of the “just price” 
of Capital on the basis of the social stratification and financial means of 
the parties led to a compartmentalization of interest rates that lacked eco¬ 
nomic rationale. The adopted rate structure defied the operative forces in 
the financial market, created incentives to circumvent the arbitrary rate 
structure fixed by fiat, and made virtually impossible the enforcement of 
the instituted regulatory System. The regulators failed to appreciate that 
the demand and supply of loanable funds would tend to blur, if not 
obliterate, the artificial and far from air-tight rate structure and move it 

toward a unified rate (l42), which would also reflect the rate of inflation as 
gauged by fluctuations in the price of grain (l43). This real rate then would 
be further differentiated by the maturity and the risk of the loan, as 
related to the creditworthiness of the borrower or the hazards of the par- 
ticular undertaking for which the loan is granted. In fact, the element of 
risk was partially and arbitrarily assessed only in sea loans and loans in 
kind. Yet, no loan is risk-free, the risk premium varies from case to case, 
and only the lender is in a position to assess its amplitude because of his 
personal knowledge of the debtor and his surrounding circumstances. The 
lender is unlikely to lend to a borrower of whom he knows little — the 
market for loans cannot be impersonal. It follows that the risk cannot be 
set uniformly and determined unerringly by fiat. The confluence of these 
factors and the institutional setup which was characterized by regional 
market fragmentation clearly worked against rate stability and uniformi- 
ty. Moreover, maximum rates fixed by fiat that are not adjusted frequent- 
ly cannot faithfully and consistently reflect the prevailing demand and 
supply conditions and the array of other impacting factors. And, when 

(141) Bury, History, p. 534 ; P. Lemerle, 4Roga’ et rente d’€tat aux x?-xf sie- 
cles, in REB, 25(1967), pp. 77-100. 

(142) Laiou, God and Mammon, pp. 278-79, talks about an enforced by the 
courts “average rate” of 8.33% for simple loans in the twelfth Century (16.6% for 
risky ventures). 

(143) Businessmen considered the price of wheat as reflecting the general 
price level in the economy — a sort of crude price index. 
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they do not, they become irrelevant. On the other hand, if they are strict- 
ly enforced, they tend to curtail the volume of lending and prevent the 
flow of funds to more productive uses. 

In reality, whenever there was excess demand for loanable funds, the 
borrower was in financial distress or his creditworthiness was shaky, or 
the creditor was not allowed to obtain collateral or had local monopoly 
power, effective interest rates very likely tended to exceed the legally set 
maxima. And devices to conceal usury difficult to detect and police were 
on hand : payment of the interest in advance, disbursement of an amount 

less than the contracted principal, Substitution of a new debt for an exis- 
ting (novatio), repayment of the principal before the maturity of the loan, 
commitment by the borrower to seil all or part of his output to the lender 
at a price below the ruling market price, ceding to the creditor the use of 
or income from the property pledged by the debtor as collateral for the 
loan in heu of interest (antichresis). But a more convenient scheine, 
apparently widely used, was not to mention at all interest in the contract, 
thereby making it impossible for the borrower to claim that he had made 
interest payments (l44). In the open credit market of Constantinople the 

Statutes remained virtually unenforced (l45). 
In their intervention in the expanding credit market, the authorities 

approached the issue of the price of Capital less realistically than the price 
of other commodities. To their credit, with the exception of a short peri- 
od in their history, the Byzantines did not try to ban interest-bearing 
loans. But though appreciative of the economic necessity of interest, in 
their eagemess to achieve a harmony of interests they somehow enter- 
tained the false conviction that they could devise a set of just and stable 
prices for loanable funds, which would accommodate the neatly seg- 
mented by fiat economic interests of lenders and borrowers — clearly an 
unrealistic premise and unworkable sense of faimess. As already alluded, 
many factors influence the prevailing interest rate, inter alia, and quite 
significantly, the tax incidence. Indeed, a non-confiscatory tax policy 
could have helped ease the demand for funds for tax payments, increase 
the supply of loanable funds, reduce rates, and curb stealthy financial 

transactions. 

(144) Oikonomides, Hommes d’affaires, p. 55 and n. 56. 
(145) Oikonomides, ibid., p. 55. 
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Influence ofthe Concept of Just Price on Diverse Legal Rulings 

Further to the areas of applicability already mentioned, the concept of 
just price was employed to ensure the equitable resolution of issues aris- 
ing, inter alia, from lender-borrower relations, bequests, settlement of 
dowries, protection of the interests of minors, sale of land by soldiers, 
seizure of private property by the state, or sales of private properties by 
thefiscus. A few of the provisions that are included in the legal texts and 
jurisprudence referred to below can be traced back to the immediate pre- 
Justinian era, but most were introduced during the Justinian and post- 
Justinian times and found their way in the Basilics and subsequent impe¬ 
rial Novels and legal compilations. 

In money-lending, if the borrower is unable to repay the loan, the cre- 
ditor can lodge a claim on the debtor’s immovable properties which, how- 
ever, will have to be appraised by the judge in order to ascertain their pre- 
cise (= just) market value: axQißoüg xtov aQypvxwv öiaxipfioetog 
Ytvopevrjg xtov jiQayixdxtov xou X6£toöxoüvxog, 6iöoo0ai JtQÖg 
övakoyiav xou xß^oug xxrjoiv dxivrjxov xoig öaveioxaig (l46). If the 
creditor realizes the item pledged as security at a price less than its fair 
value as a favor to the buyer, the latter has to retum the item to the debtor 
on receipt of the price he paid : fO öaveiöxrig Jitokf|oag ekaxxovog xö 
tvtxvQOv xrjg 6ß=tag nqöc, xoiqiv xou ayoQaöxoü ... ö ayoQaoxrig ka[x- 
ßavtov xo xi[xr)[xa ajioxa0iöxr)öiv auxö (l47). When a church has bor- 

rowed from a private Citizen and is unable to repay the loan in cash, the 
lender, by accepting land instead, can only choose land of medium grade ; 
however, one tenth of the just price of the land is added to the payment: 
... akXa xai xfjg öexdxTig potQag xfjg ötxcuag xou xxfipaxog öia- 
xifxriöecog jiQOöxt0e[xevr)g ev xtp xtpfipaxi... (I4ß). 

In sales of private properties to pay off a debt to the treasury, the public 
character of the sale cannot serve as a pretext for selling the property 
below its fair price and thus benefit the prospective buyer; the debtor 

should always obtain the just price of the property : ('Oxe 6ia X6^a 
öiifxoöta jiQOtöig ytvexai, xö aX,T]0eg xiprifxa xtp jiQaxT] jiaQex£°0ai 

(146) Epanagoge Aucta, XXII.20 ; Ecloga, XVII.64 ; Prochiron Auctum, 

XVII.64 ; Hexabiblos, III.5.91. 
(147) ß.25.7.47 ; Peira, XIX.23. 
(148) Epanagoge, X.8 and scholium (b) ; Epanagoge Aucta, VIII. 11 ; 

Prochiron Auctum, XVI.3. 
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öcpeikei (l49). Powerful persons, having acquired land from farmers in 
distress whose just price is more than double the purchase price, are 
enjoined to retum the land without any compensation : Eijxeq ovv bvqi- 
öHEtai ujibq tö öuxkaoiov f| öixcua xtov JiejiQapevtov ajtoxiixriou;, 
avaQyuQtog tobe; äyoQäoavxac, 6uieX,auveo0ai (l50). Soldiers who sold 

land whose value exceeds four pounds can recover it by preferential right, 
but they have to pay its just price : ... tf) xov öixcdov xaxaßokfj ti(xf|pa- 
T05. As for the future, if they seil immovable property exceeding twelve 
pounds, they can recover it by paying the proper (= just) price : ... tö 

JiQOöfjxov ejuöiöow; Ttpirtpia (,5J)- Those who have the right of pre- 
emption (JiQOU[xr)Oit;) (152) can acquire land by offering the just price : 

... tö d^iov u|xri|xa r\ öjibq aQQaöiouQY'n't^? ö aX/r)0r)5 öiöaxnv 
aYOQaoxf|t; (,53). In an adjudicated case of sale of a dignity below the just 
price, the judge ruled that the buyer has the choice either to pay the dif- 
ference between the price paid and the just price and keep the dignity, or 
to retum the dignity and be reimbursed with interest: ’Ejuxi0exai aöxtp 
[tä) aYOQaöxfj] aiQeou; r\ xö ketjiov xä) öixcdq> xi[xf|[xaxi 6uioöoi3vai 
xai exeiv xö öqxpbtiov, r\ avxioxQeapai xö öcpcpixiov xai X,OYOiQiao0f)- 
vai elg tag jiqooööoxx; ÖJioxQaxouvxa xöv xöxov (l54). In a sale of a 

child due to abject poverty, the parent cannot be forced to deliver unless 
the price is just, which is either the going market price or the price of a 
similar slave : ... eav (xf) fj xö xipr)(xa kaßp, öoov elaiv a^ia vüv, fj 

(149) B. 19.10.78 ; Peira, XXXVIII.56 ; Synopsis Basilicorum, A.XII.24 ; CJ. 
4.44.16 (fourth Century). 

(150) NovelV of Romanus I Lecapenus in JG, I, p. 212. 
(151) Novel XXII (inter 963-9) of Nicephorus Phocas in JG, I, pp. 255-56. 
(152) For the persons included in each of the five prescribed categories that 

the owner had to notify and öfter the property in succession, see Novel II (922) 
of Romanus I Lecapenus in JG, I, pp.198-204, and especially p. 198 n. 1 ; 
Prochiron Auctum, XL.92,93 ; Ostrogorsky, History, pp. 272-74. 

(153) Novel II of Romanus I Lecapenus in JG, I, p. 202 ; Hexabiblos, 
III.3.103-6 and scholium, 107, 110-12 ; Synopsis Minor, scholium 39. However, 
the alienation of such property was permitted to Outsiders if given as dowry, 
prenuptial, simple, testamentary or mortis causa donation, or in exchange of 
property (permutatio): Novel II of Romanus I Lecapenus in 7G, I, p. 203 ; 

Hexabiblos, III.3.108. 
(154) Peira, XXXVIII. 76. 
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avÖQcutoöov auxoic; öfxoiov (155). If a bequest was sold at a very low 
price because of the buyer’s fraud (tvxtkovc, uvög xi[xf|[xaxoc; juoX,f|or) 
xf)v xXrjQovofXiav), the sale is invalid, and the vendor can recover the 

asset without compensation and even request reimbursement for expen- 
ses (l56). When citizens of a town are requested in times of need to supply 
goods to another town or diocese, it is only fair to Charge the just price, 
i.e. the price prevailing in the town of origin : ... xolg öixaloic; xi|xr|[xaoi 
TOtg ev £xew) xfj jtoXei xQaxoüoiv ob xa el'öt) jtaQtyßxai 

juJiQaox^xojoav ... (l57). In sales of private property by the treasury, the 
buyer is liable to prosecution only if collusively bought the property at a 
very low price : ... 6 ayogaoxfig ouxexi evayexai jteqi xou JiQayjxaxoc; 
[jiQaBevxog naqa xou örjpooiou], el [xf] xaxa oi)|xjtaiyviav, r\xoi 
djidxr)v jidvu eXaxioxou xi|xf|[xaxoc; JiQa0rj xö JiQaypa (158). If a person 
less than twenty-five years old sells a thing to the treasury at a very low 
price ([dvxi] Ti[xf|[xaTO<; noXi) eAxrtxovcx;) because he was deceived, he 
is entitled to receive the just price (xö öbtaiov xi|xr)[xa Xaßelv) (,59). If the 
treasury sells the property of a debtor at a very low price (= less than the 
just price), the latter can request the rescission of the sale within four 
years by offering to pay off his debt to the state : f/Oxe jto)X,f|oei 6 örjpo- 
0105 'evexe JtQdyixaxa xou eXaooovog ... avxi jioXx) ihayioxov 

xi[xf|[xaxog,... xoxe 6 tixtojv xö Ixavöv xov ör)[xoöiou Jtoiöbv dvaxaXel- 
xai xf)v jtQaoiv (l60). Small parcels of land purchased or bequeathed on 
which buildings have been erected are not retumed when claimed by the 
right of pre-emption, because the structures would have to be demolished. 
However, the claimant is entitled to double the original price or to a par- 
cel of land of the same quality and double the initial size (l61). 

When the true value of the dowry is challenged on grounds that it has 
been fraudulently underestimated by the husband, if convicted, he is 

(155) B. 19.1.87 ; Synopsis Basilicorum, A.III.17 ; Synopsis Minor, II. 87 ; 
Hexabiblos, III.3.88 ; CJ, 4.43.2 (fourth Century). 

(156) Ecloga, XVI.24. 
(157) Z?.56.9.5. 
(158) B. 10.19.3 ; Synopsis Basilicorum, A.XV.3 and nn. b and c ; Hexabiblos, 

III.3.81 ; C7.2.37.3 (third Century). 
(159) ß.10.19.1 ; Hexabiblos, 1.12.38 ; C/.2.37.1 (third Century). See also n. 

98. 

(160) ß.10.19.13 ; Peira, XXXVI.3. Cf also ß.10.13.47 ; ß.56.2.47 ; Peira, 
XXXVI. 11 ; CJ. 10.1.3 (third Century). 

(161) Novel XXI (967) of Nicephorus Phocas in 7G, I, p. 255. 
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liable only for its just price : tf)v öixodav ötaxipiiöiv avayxö^eöBai 
jiaQaoyuv [xövov (,62). If the wife is defrauded of her dowry, she can 
Petition a court for legal redress ; however, the husband has the choice 
either to retum the dowry or pay its just price (xr|v ötxcuav 
OJioufxiiöiv) (l63). The owner of inherited land can meet the legitimate 
Claims of co-heirs (v6|U|XOv fxotQav) by offering to pay the assessed true 
(= just) price (xrjv akriBrj öouvai öiaxi[xriöiv) of their entitlements (164). 
If the lessee does not retum the leased property at the expiration of the 
lease, following his indictment he is liable for the real (= just) value of 
the asset:... ouv xoxmp [xtp JiQdyfxaxi] xai xfjv xt[xf|v, öarjg xö HQay\iä 
eöxiv ä^iov (l65). The state has the right to seize private property, but the 

owner will be compensated either with another piece of land of equal 
value, or by payment of the just price (l66). If a farmer (XWQtxrjg) member 
of a rural community (xojqiov) has ceded common property to a 

monastery on grounds that he will become a monk, his fellow-country- 
men can pay the monastery the just price and keep the land : ... q öixcda 
xifxr) xou xxf|[xaxog JiaQexetai eig xö [xovaöxfjQtov jiaQa xtov ooy- 

XWQixtov, xö öe xxfjfxa [xevei itoq’ auxoig (l67). 
The common thread of the legal formulations just cited is the express 

commitment to render justice in human relations and assure the judicious 
resolution of conflicts ; the implicit espousal of and adherence, albeit in 

a measure, to the doctrine of the value equivalence in exchanges as 
reflected in the notion of just price ; the determined effort to protect the 
disadvantaged party in contractual arrangements consummated under 
unequal bargaining power; the protection of the economic interests or 
particular rights of persons subject to discrimination in a patriarchal and 
male dominated society (168); the introduction of flexibility in the 
discharge of obligations when the persons concemed are unable to 
make good on their commitments, e.g., by allowing the Substitution of 

(162) ß.28.8.70; Peira, XXII. 18 ; C/.5.18.6 (fourth Century). 
(163) B.29.1.% scholia. 
(164) ß.41.1.60.; D.35.2.61 (third Century). 
(165) Z?.20.1.94 ; Synopsis Basilicorum, M.XIII.30 ; Hexabiblos, III.8.31. 
(166) Seen. 93. 
(167) NovelW, 8 (935) of Romanus I Lecapenus in JG, I, p. 213 ; Attaleiates, 

Ponema, 1.9 ; Synopsis Minor, N.40 ; Hexabiblos, III.3.7. 
(168) On the Status of women in Byzantium and their legal rights, see the 

careful analysis by A. M. Talbot, Women, in Cavallo, ed., The Byzantines, 
pp. 117-143, especially pp. 117-19. 
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immovables (assessed at their just price) for cash ; and the prevention of 
underhanded deals to the detriment of financially weaker persons, e.g., 
borrowers, married women, minors, or debtors to the treasury. Seemingly, 

this was an area where the judicial System had a better chance to dis- 
charge more effectively its required functions. 

VII. CONCLUDING OBSERVATIONS 

The conceptual triptych of just price, value equivalence in exchange, 
and excessive damage was embedded in the theories of Greek philoso- 
phers on justice in exchange. Although the just price had a long gestation 
period, it remained inarticulate and undefmed as an economic concept in 
the Statutes, essentially forming a legal overlay obscuring the all-impor¬ 
tant underlying economic substructure. Fundamentally, the Byzantines 
adopted the general principle of free bargaining in contractual transac- 

tions. Technically therefore the concepts of just price and laesio enormis 

were at variance with the principle of the freedom of contract and the 
binding form of contracts, and any change in the terms of the contract by 
the court interfered with the contracting parties’ independence. 
Nevertheless, the weaker party’s right to seek the court’s intervention and 
rescind the contract was viewed as ethically, legally and fiscally justified 
when he entered into the contract in circumstances of constrained 

volition. Still, this exceptional and exclusive right of rescission of the 
seller remained circumscribed due to the relative large margin allowed in 
the stipulated price disparity between the just price and the price actual- 
ly paid, the inherent difficulty in determining excessive damage, the fact 
that the kind of restitution in adjudicated rescindable cases was ultimate- 
ly decided by the advantaged buyer and not by the aggrieved vendor, and 
the flaws in the adjudication process and the administration of justice. 
And though proof of excessive damage without probing into the motives 
of the buyer or relying on other circumstantial evidence apparently suf- 
ficed to get a conviction, the relief granted did not fully and equitably 
redress the one-sidedness of the contract, as the law failed to embody 
more comprehensively the principle of equivalence in exchange. 

The just price was defined in legal terms, requiring for it to become 
functional that it be recast in a concrete economic form. This adaptation 
of the law to operative economic principles and institutions was all the 
more necessary since the estimation of excessive injury, which set in 
motion the very process of restitution, was formalized as a numerical 
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aberration from a set norm — the just price itself. In praxis, the econom¬ 
ic basis of the just price in effect was established intuitively and in a prag- 
matic way : by associating the rule with the going market price in com- 
petitive markets, and by relying on local customs, expert opinion, or the 
capitalization of asset revenue in imperfect markets ; by public law regu- 
lations, which fixed interest rates and defined contractual obligations in 
the construction industry ; and by ad hoc court or administrative deci- 
sions based on valuations by experts as appropriate. The approach taken 
in operationalizing the just price was sensible, linked Statutes intended to 
curb excesses in the marketplace with an enforcing mechanism, and, in a 
fashion, balanced the conflicting demands of value equivalence and cer- 
tainty of the law. 

The concept of just price applied mainly to contracts involving land 
sales and the building trades, and in a nuanced form to the price of Capi¬ 
tal and an array of socio-economic issues emanating from human rela- 
tions falling under the Statutes. The concept of just price did not apply to 

commercial transactions. Advisedly, the authorities appreciated the sui 

generis nature of business deals ; the fact that under free competition and 
absent exercisable monopoly/monopsony power, ensured by the enact- 
ment of anti-monopoly and anti-hoarding legislation, the terms of the 
contract would tend to be fair; the enormity of the task of fixing just 
prices for a tradable Commodities cost of relying on bureaucratic wisdom 
which was no match for the market forces ; and the impracticality and 
ultimate unworkability of such an undertaking. In effect, the authorities 
impounded the concept of just price within the enclosing confines set by 
market forces and imperatives. 

The requisite legal framework, barring certain imperfections, certainly 
was in place ; but laws are as good as their enforcement. The administra- 
tion of the law in Byzantium proved to be uneven, as the independence 
and integrity of the judiciary was often compromised and, as a result, the 
dispensation of justice suffered. This is not surprising, since the Separa¬ 
tion of the executive and the judiciary branches was tenuous at best. 
Besides, poorly trained and venal judges, guileful advocates, overbearing 
influence by the powerful, disconnection between statutory law and 
praxis in the judicial decision-making process, deficient court proce- 
dures, and expensive litigation, rendered justice capricious, introduced an 

element of uncertainty in the outcome of the trial, undermined the confi- 
dence of the claimants in the impartiality of the verdicts handed down, 
and even discouraged aggrieved parties of low means to have recourse to 
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the law. Clear evidence of this distressing Situation is the virtual emascu- 
lation of B. 19.10.66, the very provision that introduced the concept of just 
price, as it feil short of providing the intended protection to small land- 

holders. 

G. C. Maniatis. 



IL CODICE VAT. GR. 1591 ED IL ROMANZO 
AGIOGRAFICO SICILIANO 

II 24 dicembre 964 il monaco Basilio finiva di trascrivere, in un igno- 
to monastero greco del meridione d’Italia, i due testi piü complessi e fan- 

tasiosi della letteratura agiografica siciliana: la Vita di S. Pancrazio 
vescovo di Taormina, attribuita ad Evagrio suo discepolo e successore 
[BHG 1410], e la Passio dei Santi lentinesi Alfio, Filadelfo e Cirino 
[BHG 57-62, 2021]. Si tratta del codice Vat. gr. 1591, proveniente da 
Grottaferrata, che conserva la trascrizione piü antica dei due romanzi 
agiografici siciliani, editi finora solo parzialmente ('). 

Non si era ancora spento fra i Greci d’Italia il turbamento per la dis- 
fatta dell’esercito bizantino sotto le mura di Rometta nell’ottobre dello 
stesso anno, preludio alla resa Tanno seguente delTultima piazzaforte 
bizantina di Sicilia e alla definitiva islamizzazione dell’isola. 

La confezione di un libro che raccontava, attraverso la lente nostalgica 

e celebrativa del meraviglioso, la storia della chiesa siciliana delle origi- 
ni e la favolosa fondazione apostolica dei suoi vescovati, immersa in un 

(1) Della Vita di S. Pancrazio dello pseudo-Evagrio sono editi solo alcuni 
excerpta, su cui v. BHG 1410 e da ultimo F. Angiö, La Vita di Tauro dälVanoni- 
ma Vita di San Pancrazio di Taormina, in Sileno. Rivista di Studi classici e cri- 
stiani, 20, 1-2, (1994), pp. 117-143. Sulla fortuna di questo testo v. M. Capaldo, 

Un insediamento slavo presso Siracusa nel primo millennio d.C., in Europa 
Orientalis, 2, (1983), pp. 5-17 ; M. van Esbroeck - U. Zanetti, Le dossier hagio- 
graphique de S. Pancrace de Taormine, in Storia della Sicilia e tradizione 
agiografica nella tarda antichitä (Atti del Convegno di Studi, Catania 1986), 
Soveria Mannelli (CZ), 1988, pp. 155-171 e M, van Esbroeck, Le contexte poli- 
tique de la Vie de Pancrace de Tauromenium, in Sicilia e Italia suburbicaria tra 
TV e VIII secolo (Atti del Convegno di Studi, Catania 1989), Soveria Mannelli 
(CZ), 1991, pp. 185-196. Della Passio lentinese e edito solo il primo episodio 
(BHG 57) in AA SS. Maii II, 1680, 772-788, mentre degli Additamenta e ivi 
(528-548) ripubblicata la traduzione latina di Silvestro Sigona (Martyrium ss. 
trium fratrum Alphii Philadelphi et Cyrini, Panormi, 1522) eseguita sul codice 
lentinese della Passio. Su questo dossier agiografico v. C. Gerbino, Appunti per 
una edizione delVagiografia di Lentini, in BZ, 84-85 (1991-92), 1, pp. 26-36. 
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variopinto paesaggio di siti, di personaggi e di situazioni che sono quelli 
della Sicilia bizantina preislamica, sembra quasi il canto del cigno della 
cristianitä isolana, ormai sotto dominio musulmano, come un testamento 
che commemora gli antichi fasti della chiesa siciliana e le sue antiche 
tradizioni di culto destinate a morire. 

Questa chiave di lettura porta a collocare la composizione delle due 
leggende non molto tempo prima della loro attestazione manoscritta 
[964], quando erano ormai tramontate le speranze di una sopravvivenza 
bizantina nell’isola, si andavano dissolvendo le gerarchie ecclesiastiche e 
si accentuava l’esodo dei monaci siciliani verso la Calabria. 

La datazione di questi testi all’VIII secolo risale al padre Lancia di 
Brolo (2), profondo conoscitore dell’agiografia siciliana, ed e condiziona- 
ta dal pregiudizio che lo sbarco degli arabi in Sicilia nell’ 827 abbia peren- 

toriamente spento qualsiasi impulso culturale greco nell’isola. E’ 
attribuito valore datante ad alcune emergenze ideologiche espresse dalla 

narrazione fiabesca, come i sentimenti iconoduli, l’apostolicitä petrina, i 
legami con Roma ed il papa, che certamente testimoniano una ricca strati- 
ficazione culturale dei testi e dell’ambiente in cui circolavano, ma che 

non necessariamente vanno valutati come l’esclusivo tema propagandi- 
stico che ha suggerito la composizione di queste leggende. 

L’espediente di retrodatare all’etä apostolica la fondazione delle chiese 

della costa orientale dell’isola al fine di nobilitame le origini episcopali e 
ben noto al redattore della Vita di S. Pancrazio e ha poi trovato notevole 
fortuna presso il gesuita Ottavio Gaetani [1556-1620], il benemerito sco- 
pritore della agiografia siciliana (3), che coltivö il mito dell’apostolicita 
delle chiese siciliane servendosi soprattutto di questa fonte. Oggi si tende 
a collegare la rivendicazione deirapostolicitä petrina con le aspirazioni 
siracusane alla dignitä metropolitica tra gli Ultimi decenni del secolo VIII 
e i primi del IX (4). 

(2) D. G. Lancia di Brolo, Storia della chiesa in Sicilia, I, Palermo, 1880 
(rist. anast. 1979), p. 47, nota 3. 

(3) O. Gaetani, Vitae Sanctorum Siculorum, Panormi, 1657. 
(4) E. Morini, DelVapostolicitä di alcune chiese delVItalia bizantina dei 

secoli VIII e IX. In margine agli Analecta Hymnica Graeca, in Rivista di Storia 
della Chiesa in Italia, 36, 1 (1982), pp. 60-79 ; Id., Sicilia, Roma e Italia subur- 
bicaria nelle tradizioni del sinassario costantinopolitano, in Sicilia e Italia sub- 
urbicaria tra IVe VIII secolo (Atti del Convegno di Studi, Catania 1989), Soveria 
Mannelli (CZ), 1991, pp. 129-184. 



196 A. MESSINA 

Una intonazione filoromana ha scorto in queste leggende Evelyne 
Patlagean (5) che ha affiancato loro altri testi agiografici, scritti, secondo 
la studiosa, a sostegno delle rivendicazioni papali sulla giurisdizione 
ecclesiastica neiritalia meridionale, sottratta al papato nella prima metä 

del sec.VIII. Sono la Vita di S. Gregorio vescovo di Agrigento, attribuita 
a Leonzio igumeno del monastero romano di S. Saba [BHG 707] (6), e la 
Vita di S. Filippo d’Agira, attribuita al monaco Eusebio suo discepolo 
[BHG 1531] (7 8), che ampliano il raggio di azione deiragiografia siciliana 
alla costa meridionale dell’isola e all’area etnea. 

Oltre a specifici motivi ideologici possono essere chiamati in causa 
anche generici stereotipi come il culto delle immagini, che fa sembrare la 
Vita di S. Pancrazio un vero e proprio pamphlet iconodulo, o la 

demonologia con tutta la pittoresca galleria delle forze del male, giudei, 
montanisti aderenti a sette messianiche giudaizzanti, medi zoroastriani 
adoratori del fuoco, maghi, stregoni, contro cui combattono strenuamente 
i santi vescovi siciliani per il trionfo della fede cristiana (ß). 

Sotto il velo fiabesco di queste leggende agisce una comune mentalitä, 
quella degli ambienti monastici di cultura greca, che ripropone sempre lo 

stesso modello di santitä sia che si tratti di un vescovo o di un monaco. 
Cambia invece la trama di ciascuna leggenda, per la quäle sono scelti dei 
temi specifici. Nella Vita di S. Pancrazio sono fili conduttori Finvestitu- 
ra petrina, Papologia delle immagini, l’antigiudaismo. Nel testo gemello 
dei santi lentinesi non si ricorre alFapostolicita petrina, non si parla di 
immagini sacre, gli ebrei si convertono in massa al cristianesimo. 

(5) E. Patlagean, Les moines grecs dyItalic et Vapologie des theses pontifi- 
cales (VIHe - IXe siecles), in Studi Medievali,Serie III, 5, (1964), pp. 579-602 = 
Ead., Structure sociale, famille, chretiente ä Byzance, (Variorum Reprints) 
London 1981, n. XIII e Santitä e potere a Bisanzio, Milano, 1992, pp. 221-247 
(traduzione italiana). 

(6) A. Berger, Leontios presbyteros von Rom. Das leben des heiligen 
Gregorios von Agrigent, (Berliner Byzant. Arbeiten, 60), Berlin, 1995. 

(7) C. Pasini, Vita di S. Filippo dAgira attribuita al monaco Eusebio, 
(Orientalia Christiana Analecta, 214), Roma, 1981. 

(8) Questo aspetto e stato messo in evidenza da S. Pricoco, Monaci e santi di 
Sicilia, in Santi e demoni nelVAlto medioevo Occidentale (XXXVI settimana di 
Studio del Centro Ital. di Studi sulVAlto Medioevo, Spoleto 1988), Spoleto, 1989, 
pp. 319-376 = Id., Monaci filosofi e santi. Saggi di storia della cultura tardoan- 
tica, Soveria Mannelli (CZ), 1992, pp. 239-297. 



IL CODICE VAT. GR. 1591 197 

La diversitä del racconto non attenua comunque lo stretto legame che 
unisce questi due testi, che la tradizione manoscritta piü antica ci ha 
trasmesso assemblati come parti di una stessa opera agiografica. 

La tradizione manoscritta 

II Vat. gr. 1591, il manoscritto (9 10) datato piü antico, copiato dal mona- 
co Basilio nel 964, di mm 220x165 su due colonne, dedica interamente i 
suoi 216 fogli alle due leggende, trascritte in due blocchi equivalenti di 
106 fogli, prima la Vita di S. Pancrazio [ff. l-107v] poi la Passio dei Santi 
lentinesi [ff.l 10-216v], separate a metä da un breve trattatello di Gregorio 
Nazianzeno [f. 108], autore molto letto nei monasteri italogreci. Affine e 
il Crypt. B. ß. V, anonimo e non datato, ma della stessa famiglia del 
codice vaticano, con cui condivide T appartenenza a Grottaferrata e il for- 
mato [mm 200x150]. Il manoscritto di appena 160 fogli, reca la sola Vita 

di S. Pancrazio ed e fondato il sospetto che abbia contenuto anche la 
Passio dei santi lentinesi, smembrata e dispersa. 

La redazione unificata delle due leggende raggiunse precocemente il 
Monte Athos, dove e rappresentata dalV Athon. Lavr. 434, una raccolta 
agiografica del sec. XI, acefala, di 230 fogli, che riserva alle due leggende 
siciliane buona parte del codice. A differenza della redazione italogreca, 
qui precede la Passio dei Santi lentinesi [ff. 84r-115v], limitatamente agli 
episodi fmali del racconto [BHG 61 e 62]. Segue poi il testo integrale 
della Vita di S. Pancrazio [ff.l 16r-230r], che ha avuto in Oriente una mag- 
giore fortuna della leggenda lentinese. La redazione atonita e rappresen¬ 
tata anche dal manoscritto Mosqu. Synod. 15, datato 1023, proveniente 
dal monastero di Iviron, con la sola Vita di S. Pancrazio [ff. 122v-226], 
ma il monastero atonita di fondazione georgiana doveva disporre anche 
di un manoscritto occidentale con la redazione unificata delle due 
leggende siciliane, utilizzato da Eutimio Agiorita [ca. 955-1028] per la 
traduzione georgiana (U)). Il canale che ha portato in Oriente queste 

(9) E’ descritto in Codices Vaticani Graeci. Codices 1485-1683, a cura di C. 
Giannelli, Cittä delVaticano, 1950, pp. 216-219. 

(10) La Vita di Eutimio Agiorita menziona fra le traduzioni eseguite dal dotto 
monaco georgiano i due romanzi siciliani, cfr P. Peeters, Histoires monastiques 
georgiennes, in AB, 36-37 (1917-1919), pp. 34-35. Si conserva solo la traduzione 
georgiana della Vita di Pancrazio in due manoscritti atoniti di Iviron (ed. 
A. Khakhanov, Pancrazio, vescovo di Taormina. Testo georgiano secondo i 
manoscritti dell’XI secolo [in russo], Mosca, 1904). E’ da notare la coincidenza 
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leggende, facendole poi entrare nel santorale bizantino, e verosimilmente 
la partecipazione di benedettini amalfitani alla fondazione di Iviron ("), 

prezioso suggerimento per una localizzazione tirrenico-campana dello 
scriptorium che ha confezionato la redazione italogreca delle leggende, 
confermata dalla presenza dei due testimoni piü antichi a Grottaferrata. 

Nel secolo XI sono attivi nella utilizzazione liturgica delle due 
leggende manoscritti italogreci, come il Vat. gr. 1985, datato 1027, con la 
Vita di S. Pancrazio [ff. l-76v ], il menologio di febbraio Vindob. hist. gr. 

3, che porta in chiusura [28 febbraio] la Vita di S. Pancrazio [ff. 265r- 
390v] e il monumentale menologio per tutto l’anno Vat. gr. 866, di 
datazione controversa (12), che utilizza per il 10 maggio la Passio dei mar- 
tiri lentinesi senza Additamenta [ff. 283r-302r = BHG 57] ma tralascia la 
ricorrenza festiva di S. Pancrazio. 

dei nome Basilio sia dei copista dei manoscritto georgiano piü antico sia dei 
copista dei Vat gr. 1591. Forse Eutimio Agiorita ha tradotto anche le sotto- 
scrizioni dei testo greco a sua disposizione, in questo caso una copia vergata 
dallo stesso copista dei codice vaticano ? La traduzione georgiana della Passio 
lentinese non e pervenuta. 

(11) Sui benedettini amalfitani al Monte Athos v. A. Pertusi, Monasteri e 
monaci italiani all’Athos nelValto Medioevo, in Le Millenaire du Mont-Athos 
(963-1963), I, Wetteren, 1963, pp. 217-251 ; Id., Rapporti tra il monachesimo 
italo-greco ed il monachesimo bizantino nelValto medio evo, in La Chiesa greca 
in Italia dalVVlll al XVI secolo (Atti dei Convegno Storico Interecclesiale, Bari 
1969) (Italia Sacra, 21), Padova, 1972, II, pp. 495 ss.; V. von Falkenhausen, La 
chiesa amalfitana nei suoi rapporti con Vimpero bizantino (X-XI secolo), in 
RSBN, 30 (1993), pp. 81-115. Sulla attivitä libraria a Iviron v. B. L. Fonkitch, La 
production des livres grecs et les bibliotheques de VAthos aux X-xnf siecles, in 
Boll. Badia Greca di Grottaferrata, 49-50 (1995-1996), pp. 35-61. 

(12) E’ descritto in Codices Vaticani Graeci, III, a cura di R. Devreesse, Cittä 
dei Vaticano, 1950, pp. 434-440 (sec. XI-XII), cfr R. Devreesse, Les manuscrits 
grecs de VItalie Meridionale, (ST, 183), Cittä dei Vaticano, 1955, p. 33 (“le tour- 
nant des xf-xif”). Una datazione alla fine dei sec. X, basata sulla decorazione 
miniata dei codice e stata avanzata da A. Grabar, Les manuscripts grecs enlu- 
mines de provenance italienne (nc-xf siecles), (Bibliotheque des Cahiers 
Archeologiques, VIII), Paris, 1972, pp. 38-39, figg. 115-127, e accolta da 
A. Daneu Lattanzi, Animazione e direzionalitä delle iniziali italo-bizantine, in 
JOB, 32/4 (1982), p. 209. Per una datazione al “primo quarto dei sec. XI in 
Campania” nelfambito della “scuola niliana” si e espresso S. LucÄ, Attivitä 
scrittoria e culturale a Rossano : da S. Nilo a S. Bartolomeo da Simeri (secoli X- 
XII), in Atti Congr. Intern. su S. Nilo di Rossano (1986), Rossano-Grottaferrata, 
1989, pp. 50-52 e Id., Scritture e libri della “scuola niliana,f, in Scritture, libri 
e testi nelle aree provinciali di Bisanzio (Atti dei seminario di Erice, 1988), 

Spoleto, 1991,1, pp. 343-344. 
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II redattore di questo menologio e bene informato sul santorale sici- 
liano ed introduce testi inediti di santi siciliani di ambientazione romana 
e tradotti da una originaria redazione latina, come il martirio dei SS. 
Lucia vedova e Geminiano [BHG 2241], rielaborato con una translatio 

angelica in Sicilia a Taormina e localizzato nella prima etä normanna 
presso il priorato agostiniano di S. Lucia “de montanis” neirentroterra 
siracusano o come il martirio del vescovo Nicone e dei suoi 199 monaci, 
attribuito ad un Cheremone siracusano unico superstite [BHG 1369], 
importante compilazione che mette ulteriormente in risalto la centralita di 

Taormina e del suo territorio e la collega con la citta portuale di Napoli, 
tappa di una rotta marittima tirrenica verso Roma, lungo cui si era mosso 
l’esodo dei monaci siciliani (13). Questo menologio e inoltre 1’unico che 
trasmette l’encomio anonimo di S. Marciano, vescovo di Siracusa [BGH 

1030], ispirato alla Vita di S. Pancrazio dello pseudo-Evagrio (l4). Il 
grande formato del codice e la ricchezza della omamentazione sug- 
geriscono una committenza importante come prezioso libro liturgico di 
una sede vescovile, interessata in qualche modo al santorale siciliano (,5). 

Con il XII secolo la tradizione manoscritta italogreca dei due romanzi 
agiografici si fissa definitivamente in Sicilia presso rarchimandritato del 
S. Salvatore di Messina, centro della spiritualita greca d’Occidente. Il 
codice metafrastico frammentario Mess. Bibi. Univ. 53, di 219 grandi 
fogli, contiene integralmente la Vita di S. Pancrazio [ff. 1-15 lv] e brevi 

(13) Su questi santi italogreci v. E. Follieri, Il culto dei santi nelVItalia 
greca, in La Chiesa greca in Italia daW VIII al XVI secolo (Atti Convegno Storico 
Interecclesiale, Bari 1969), (Italia Sacra, 21) Padova, 1972, II, p. 560. 

(14) Per una datazione deirEncomio e del Vat. gr. 866 al tardo sec. XI vedi 
A. Messina, UEncomio di S. Marciano (BHG 1030) e la basilica di S. Giovanni 
Evangelista a Siracusa, in Byz65 (1995), pp. 17-23, non condivisa da 
A. Acconcia Longo, UEncomio per S. Marciano di Siracusa (BHG 1030): 
un’opera di etä normanna ?, in RSBN, 33 (1996), pp. 3-12. 

(15) Il committente Isidoro e definito «apx^p^px'n?», per il cui significato 
di “vescovo” cfr G. Caracausi, Lessico greco della Sicilia e delVItalia 
Meridionale (secoli X-XIV), Palermo, 1990, s.v. Su Isidoro v. LucA, Attivitä, 
p. 50, nota 117, che inclina a identificare Talto prelato con Tomonimo commit¬ 
tente del codice Laurent. XI 9, datato 1020-1021. Lancia di Brolo, op. eit, II, 
p. 130, per Tinvocazione in versi a S. Leone vescovo di Catania, posta dal copista 
nei primi fogli del codice (f. 6v), pensava trattarsi di un vescovo di Catania. Per 
Tinvocazione vedi A. Acconcia Longo, La vita di S. Leone vescovo di Catania e 
gli incantesimi del mago Eliodoro, in RSBN, 26 (1989), p. 76. 
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testi concementi S. Nicola e S. Maria Egiziaca (,6)- II Vindob. hist. gr. 19, 
una raccolta agiografica non menologica di soli 167 fogli, in cui si iden- 
tifica un manoscritto messinese noto al Gaetani ed andato smarrito, con- 
tiene, dopo la Vita di S. Simeone il Folie di Leonzio di Napoli, l’intera 
Passio dei Santi lentinesi secondo la sequenza BHG 57, 2021, 58-62. A 
questi due manoscritti si affiancano il frammento lentinese di 21 fogli 
[BHG 57-58], quanto resta del manoscritto con la Passio dei Santi Alfio, 

Filadelfo e Cirino, rinvenuto nel 1517 tra le reliquie dei tre santi lentine¬ 
si nel monastero di S.Filippo di Fragalä, dipendenza deirarchimandrita- 
to messinese, e il manoscritto utilizzato nel 1312 dal notaio di Troina 
“Leo Corinthius” per la versione latina, di cui ha notizia il Gaetani (l7). Si 
tratta di manoscritti che verosimilmente sono stati smembrati e decurtati 
della leggenda gemella, destinati per la lunghezza dei testi non a 
collezioni liturgiche, ma a costituire dei libri a se stanti con le due 
leggende siciliane e brevi testi di intermezzo. 

Sono note infine anche una redazione abbreviata della Vita di S. 
Pancrazio [BHG 1410b], rappresentata solo dal Vat. gr. 2010, del secolo 
XII e di provenienza calabro-rossanese, che condensa il racconto in 76 
fogli e tralascia Tepisodio siracusano del vescovo Marciano ed una epi- 
tome della Passio dei Santi lentinesi (,ß) [BHG 62e] in funzione delTin- 

serimento in menologi di maggio dei secoli XI e XII. 

Le leggende 

Nel romanzo lentinese non sono stati riconosciuti riferimenti crono- 
logici estemi al testo che ne aiutino la datazione. Per il romanzo taormi- 
nese invece il padre Lancia di Brolo aveva notato che la Vita di S. 
Pancrazio era servita a Teodoro Studita [759-826] come documento a 
favore del culto delle immagini, nella polemica dottrinale riaccesasi a 
Costantinopoli con il sinodo iconoclasta di S. Sofia nell’815 e ne aveva 

(16) M. B. Fori, Catalogo dei frammenti di codici manoscritti greci della 
Biblioteca Universitaria di Messina, Messina, 1979, p. 51 segnala un foglio di 
guardia (fram. 50) che menziona alcuni personaggi del romanzo taorminese. 

(17) Su questo copista appartenente ad una famiglia di notai di Troina nel- 
rentroterra messinese, v. G. Mercati, Per la storia dei manoscritti greci di 
Genova, di varie badie basiliane d’Italia e di Patmo (ST, 68), Cittä del Vaticano, 
1935 (rist. anast. 1961), pp. 248 e 336-337. 

(18) L’epitome e edita da F. Halkin, Six inedits d’hagiologie byzantine 
(Subsidia hagiographica, 74), Bruxelles, 1987, pp. 63-87. 
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ricavato un terminus ante quem per la stesura della leggenda. Purtroppo 
non si accorse che le citazioni “testuali” della Vita rimandano ad un testo 
diverso da quello a noi noto e attribuito ad Evagrio (l9). 

La Vita dello pseudo-Evagrio, che il monaco Basilio trascrive nel 964, 
e una rielaborazione di un testo piü antico — quello conosciuto da 
Teodoro Studita (20) —, presumibilmente limitato alla missione petrina ed 
al culto martiriale del santo a Taormina (2l). La rielaborazione di Evagrio 
ha dato una dimensione romanzesca alla Vita aggiungendovi il lungo 
episodio della disputa territoriale con il vescovo di Siracusa Marciano, la 
cui vita parallela non sembra nota a Teodoro Studita, ed il racconto epo- 
nimo di Tauro e Menia, che conclude un testo ormai poco agiografico e 
piü celebrativo della citta del santo. 

(19) Teodoro Studita dice espressamente “che non e chiaro da chi e stata 
scritta“ ed e “senza titolo“ (avejtiypacpa) (cfr PG, 99 (1860), col. 1244 D), men- 
tre il testo che ci e pervenuto e esplicitamente attribuito ad Evagrio e la sua pater- 
nitä e sempre ribadita nel titolo. La citazione testuale della Vita di S. Pancrazio 
e ripetuta in tre occasioni distinte con qualche Variante (ibid., coli. 1136 A, 
1304 C, 1605 A-B) e riferisce le parole dette dall’apostolo Pietro al pittore 
Giuseppe perche riproduca Ticona di Cristo nel “JtDQyiaxü)“, affinche la gente 
veda quäle forma abbia assunto il Figlio di Dio. Si tratta di un arredo liturgico, 
una sorta di alto armadio a forma di torretta, destinato alTesposizione delle 
icone, affine all’ambone, destinato questo alla lettura dei testi liturgici e detto 
“jcÜQyog” (Du Cange gr., s. v. = turricula , armarium ; H. Stephanus, Thesaurus 
graecae linguae, VII, 2, col. 2254 = arca turrita, cfr Suida, s.v.). Nella Vita dello 
pseudo-Evagrio la “piccola torre“ diviene il nome del luogo “nella regione del 
Ponto“ in cui Pancrazio vive da anacoreta -stilita (!) : M. van Esbroeck, Le con- 
texte, p. 187. Inoltre vi si fa sempre riferimento a tre icone : quella del Cristo, 
quella della Vergine e quella dello stesso Pietro (!). SulTepisodio del pittore 
Giuseppe v. A. Guillou, Aspetti della civiltä bizantina in Italia, Bari, 1976, 
pp. 162-163. 

(20) E’ noto anche al patriarca Niceforo (ca. 758-829), alleato di Teodoro 
Studita nella lotta alTiconoclastia, cfr il codice Paris, gr. 1250, ff. 239-241, su 
cui v. P. J. Alexander, The Iconoclast Council of St. Sophia (815) and its defin- 
ition (horos), in DOP, 7 (1953), pp. 35-66 ; Id., The Patriarch Nicephorus of 
Costantinople, Oxford, 1958. 

(21) Teodoro Studita (PG, 99, col. 1244 D) menziona un grande santuario del 
santo “in cui dicono essere avvenuti anche miracoli“. La Vita di S. Elia il 
Giovane (f 903) (ed. G. Rossi Taibbi, Palermo, 1962, p.74) ricorda il desiderio 
del santo monaco siciliano di recarsi nella citta di Taormina “per riverire la 
veneranda reliquia (XeCtyavov) di S. Pancrazio“. 
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E’ merito del bollandista Michel van Esbroeck di aver intuito l’e- 
sistenza di una redazione piü antica, perduta (22) e soppiantata da quella 
dello pseudo-Evagrio. Ma si puö andare oltre, una volta sganciato il rac- 
conto dai consueti puntelli cronologici, e delineare un nuovo scenario, 
non meno verosimile di quello tradizionale. 

Non vi e dubbio che i due romanzi agiografici vogliono celebrare i fasti 
di due diocesi siciliane minori, quelle di Taormina e di Lentini, destinate 
a scomparire e poi ad essere riassorbite entrambe dopo la riconquista nor- 
manna in quelle piü prestigiose di Siracusa e Messina. Sono raccontati i 
tempi favolosi della nascita delle due sedi vescovili e la serie iniziale dei 
vescovi. La dimensione temporale e quella del cristianesimo delle origi- 
ni, Tambiente narrato e invece quello della Sicilia bizantina. L’ingenuo 
anacronismo non impedisce di riconoscere lo scenario storico ed il 
quadro geografico in cui si muove l’agiografo. 

E’ una Sicilia bizantina limitata alla costa orientale, in cui sono attivi 
oltre ai vescovati di Taormina e Lentini anche quelli di Lipari e Siracusa. 
Messina e il suo vescovato sono inesistenti ed il resto delTisola e un ter- 
ritorio sconosciuto. Questo quadro geografico conviene ad una Sicilia 
ormai quasi del tutto soggetta agli arabi, in cui f ultimo baluardo bizanti- 
no e la cuspide nord-occidentale delfisola con l’eccezione del porto di 
Messina, avamposto per le razzie arabe in Calabria. Taormina ha rimpiaz- 

zato nel ruolo di capitale amministrativa e militare Siracusa, distrutta 
nell’878, prima di cadere a sua volta e definitivamente nel 962 in mano 
allTslam. Nelfarco di questo secolo, tra 1’ 878 e il 962, ritengo possa col- 
locarsi la redazione dei due romanzi agiografici. 

La Vita di S.Pancrazio mette in risalto il ruolo egemone di 
Taormina (23). L’inserimento nella redazione dello pseudo-Evagrio del 
lungo episodio siracusano e della contesa territoriale sulla nomina dei 
preti alfintemo di ciascuna diocesi, intende rivendicare la supremazia 

(22) Questa redazione non va confusa con il testo abbreviato conservato dal 
Vat. gr 2010 del sec. XII, che manca delf episodio siracusano del vescovo 
Marciano : Capaldo, op. cit., passim. 

(23) Il ruolo principale di Taormina tra IX e X sec. e confermato anche 
dalla ambientazione in questa cittä e nel suo territorio di altri cicli agiografici , 
come la Passio di S. Nicone e dei 199 compagni, la Passio dei SS. Lucia e 
Geminiano e la Vita di S. Luca di Taormina, su cui v. Morini, DelVapostolicitä, 

pp. 140-141, 149, 155. 
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della sede vescovile della nuova capitale bizantina rispetto alla vecchia 
sede metropolitica, ormai solo nominale, di Siracusa (24). 

Non diversamente l’altro lungo episodio del romanzo, la leggenda eti- 
mologica di Tauro e Menia, che e stata avvicinata alla chanson de geste 

francese e che era nota anche negli ambienti colti islamici (25), serve 
velatamente a regolare i rapporti con l’altra grande istituzione ecclesia- 
stica di questa area ionica, quella di Reggio, che nel corso del IX secolo 
aveva acquisito da Costantinopoli dignita metropolitica e che dopo la 
caduta di Taormina nel 962 assunse la cura delle comunita cristiane della 
Sicilia musulmana (26). 

Pancrazio ordina preti e diaconi e li invia in Calabria prima che l'a- 
postolo Pietro insedi a Reggio il protovescovo Stefano, personaggio come 
Pancrazio e Marciano legato alla investitura apostolica ed al rango me- 
tropolitico (27). Si suggerisce cosi una sorta di diritto di prelazione terri¬ 
toriale della sede vescovile taorminese nei riguardi della diocesi reggina, 

ambizione presto smentita dalla nuova realtä disegnata dalla conquista 
araba di Taormina nel 962. 

Il racconto lentinese presenta una trama ben diversa. E’ una “relazione 
di viaggio” dei tre fratelli Alfio, Filadelfo e Cirino dalla lontana terra 
occidentale dei Baschi fino ad una cittadina siciliana, sede vescovile di 
secondaria importanza, dove subiscono il martirio, attomiati da uno stuo- 
lo di personaggi minori, la cui vita e scandita dalla conversione, il cam- 
biamento di nome e l’assunzione di ruoli di vario livello nella nascente 
chiesa lentinese. 

In effetti il tema del racconto piü che la celebrazione dei tre fratelli 
esemplati sul modello biblico dei tre fanciulli nella fomace e la cui 
Passio, e stato notato, attinge a quella di S. Giorgio (2ß), e la storia eccle- 

(24) Cfr A. Acconcia Longo, Siracusa e Taormina nelVagiografia italogre- 
ca, in RSBN, 27 (1990), pp. 33-54, che nota come l’autoritä piü alta e la sede del 
“pretorio” risiedono nella Vita di S. Pancrazio a Taormina e non a Siracusa. 

(25) M. Amari, Biblioteca arabo-sicula, I, Torino, 1880 (rist. anast. 1982), 
pp. 204-205. 

(26) Nel sec. XI risiedeva a Reggio un jtpmxojtajtäg SixeXiac;, cfr Guillou, 

op. cit.y p. 333. 
(27) Morini, Dell’apostolicitä, pp. 74-79 ; Id., Sicilia, pp. 147-148 ; A. 

Acconcia Longo, Santi Greci della Calabria Meridionale, in Calabria bizantina 
(VIII e IX Incontro di Studi biz., Reggio Calabria 1985 e 1988), Soveria Mannelli 
(CZ), 1991, pp. 211-230. 

(28) Cfr Gerbino, op. eit, p. 35. 
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siastica di Lentini dalla fondazione del vescovato alla precoce caduta 
della cittadina nell’847 in mano araba. 

Qui l’apostolicitä non e petrina, ma si aggancia all’apostolo Andrea, 
fratello maggiore di Pietro, e si serve delf espediente atemporale del 
sogno, che prepara la miracolosa consacrazione episcopale di Neofito e 
la sua ratifica papale [BHG 58, 2021]. La storicitä dell’evento viene cor- 
roborata dalla presenza a Lentini del vescovo di Lipari Agatone [BHG 
59], che introduce nel racconto, anche se non in modo esplicito, un se- 
condo patrocinio apostolico non meno prestigioso, quello di S. 
Bartolomeo, le cui reliquie erano approdate miracolosamente a Lipari ed 
erano state accolte secondo la storiografia bizantina del IX secolo proprio 
dal vescovo Agatone (29). 

Nella parte finale del racconto [BHG 60-62], dedicata ai miracoli post 
mortem dei tre santi, e inserita la lista dei primi dieci vescovi di 
Lentini (30), tra cui spicca fottavo, l’empio vescovo Crescente, contrario 
al culto dei santi, il quäle tenta di distruggeme le reliquie e di cancellame 

la memoria facendo bruciare la “storia” scritta dal monaco Marco, espe¬ 
diente delfagiografo per giustificare l’incertezza dell’ubicazione delle 
reliquie. 

Questa parte finale del racconto, che e giä presente nel Vat. gr. 1591 ed 
e copiata da Basilio come un testo a se stante, e stata giudicata dai 
Bollandisti una aggiunta posteriore. In realtä l’unico elemento certo per 
la datazione del romanzo lentinese e la data del codice vaticano : nel 964 
la redazione era giä confezionata e non e detto che non fosse frutto di una 
unica operazione letteraria, precedente non di molto la trascrizione del 
copista Basilio. 

Questo testo, a differenza di quello taorminese, manca di connotati 
ideologici evidenti come la polemica antiiconoclastica o lo spirito anti- 
giudaico, non conosce la dignitä metropolitica di Siracusa, non ha riscon- 
tri cultuali, come Pancrazio. Se i codici che hanno trasmesso i due 
romanzi agiografici non li presentassero come una confezione unitaria, si 
potrebbe anche pensare a due distinte operazioni letterarie, di etä ed 
ambiente diversi. 

(29) Sul vescovo Agatone v. L. Bernabö-Brea, Lipari, i vulcani, Vinfemo e 
San Bartolomeo. Le isole Eolie dal Tardo Antico ai Normanni, in Archivio 
Storico Siracusano, n.s. 5 (1978-1979), pp. 25-89. 

(30) Sulla lista vescovile di Lentini v. D. G. Lancia di Brolo, op. cit., I, 
pp. 127-129. 
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II romanzo lentinese ha invece dei riscontri sorprendenti con la Vita di 
S. Gregorio vescovo di Agrigento (31), altro lungo romanzo agiografico 
siciliano, congegnato anch’esso come una “relazione di viaggio” secon- 
do lo Schema del monachesimo itinerante, tanto che E. Patlagean li ha 
ritenuti entrambi prodotti a Roma nell’ambiente monastico greco tra VIII 
e IX secolo (32), ma storia codicologica con una del tutto indipendente. 

Airintemo della stessa produzione agiografica E. Patlagean ha inseri- 
to anche la Vita di S. Filippo d'Agira dello pseudo-Eusebio, di ambien- 
tazione marcatamente siciliana. E’ il santo fondatore deiromonimo 
monastero etneo, dove si formarono nella prima metä del X secolo molti 
monaci poi passati sotto la pressione islamica in territori calabro-lucani. 
E’ ignoto alla tradizione liturgica orientale e la sua Vita e collocata da 
Cesare Pasini “nella seconda metä del IX secolo o all’inizio del X”, unico 

testo agiografico di argomento siciliano datato dopo la conquista araba 

delPisola. 
E’ un testo piü breve degli altri, destinato non alla celebrazione di una 

istituzione vescovile, ma di una fondazione monastica, per quanto non vi 
sia differenza nell ’ ambientazione, nella mentalitä, nel comportamento tra 

Filippo d’Agira ed il vescovo Marciano. Realizzano lo stesso stereotipo 
di santitä codificato dal monachesimo orientale : figure di asceti, che 
vivono ai margini di un centro abitato in cenobi rupestri (33), dotati di 
capacitä taumaturgiche ed impegnati eroicamente nella lotta contro i 
demoni. Nelle leggende piü tarde, come quella di S. Filippo e quella di S. 

Marciano nella elaborazione seriore deH’Encomio anonimo (34), il “dia- 
bolico” si dispiega con maggiore ricchezza. Contrappunta la vita quoti- 
diana del santo un mondo sotterraneo di demoni, che vivono in spelonche 

(31) Cfr. Berger, op. eit., pp. 49, 66, 215, 351, 366, 374-375, 390, 394. Sono 
evidenziate le seguenti affinitä: a) i due testi utilizzano entrambi una triade di 
personaggi, in cui il secondo porta il nome di Filadelfo ; b) fanno entrambi rife- 
rimento alla terra dei Baschi; c) conoscono entrambi l’abate Marco del mona¬ 
stero romano di Aquae Salviae, forse indicato come l’autore dei due romanzi. 

(32) L’attribuzione romana del romanzo lentinese e stata formulata in via 
ipotetica da E. Patlagean, op. cit., p. 583. Una posizione piü prudente e stata 
manifestata da J.-M. Sansterre, Les moines grecs et orientaux ä Rome aux epo- 
ques byzantine et carolingienne, Bruxelles, 1980, II, pp. 168-169. 

(33) Su questo stereotipo monastico cfr E. Morini, Eremo e cenobio del 
monachesimo greco delVItalia meridionale nei secoli IX e X, in Rivista di Storia 
della Chiesa d’Italia, 31 (1977), pp. 1-39, 355-390. 

(34) Cfr nota 14. 
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sataniche e contro i quali si esercita il potere liberatorio del santo. Emerge 
la sensibilita per la rappresentazione del male, che sarä poi espressa vi¬ 
gorosamente neirOccidente cristiano sulle pareti delle chiese romaniche. 

Nonostante la trama e gli ingredienti fiabeschi della Vita di S. Filippo 
d’Agira, questa leggenda, a differenza delle altre che si collocano in uno 
scenario generico e polivalente, ha un ancoraggio storico solido : la 
fondazione del monastero di cui e titolare il santo e la sua collocazione 
cronologica, mediante dati estemi alla Vita, nella prima metä del seco- 
lo X. 

E’ opportuno pensare che la figura del sacerdote-asceta inviato dal 
papa a liberare dalle potenze demoniache questa lontana localitä della 
Sicilia interna , sia stata concepita per avvalorare e dar corpo alla nuova 
istituzione monastica con un proprio santo fondatore, operando uno 
sdoppiamento dairomonimo e piü prestigioso Filippo F apostolo (3S). 

Verosimilmente questa operazione si puö configurare come una filiazione 
del monastero di S. Filippo di Fragalä, Fomonimo monastero del 
Valdemone intitolato al santo apostolo, sopravvissuto alla dominazione 
araba e noto per le protezioni della dinastia normanna (36). 

Questo monastero disponeva alFinizio del secolo XII di una fitta rete 
di dipendenze che dalla costa tirrenica si spingeva nelFintemo fino alla 
falde settentrionali dell’Etna, fino quasi alle porte di Agira. Della sua sto- 
ria sotto gli arabi non e pervenuta alcuna notizia tranne lo stato di abban- 
dono in cui si trovava alla vigilia della riconquista normanna. Non e 
chiaro neppure se e quäle ruolo abbia svolto questa importante istituzione 

(35) Nella Vita di S. Filippo dello pseudo-Eusebio non si colgono riferimen- 
ti espliciti, mentre nella Vita piü tarda, attribuita a S. Atanasio d’Alessandria 
(BHG Auct. 1531b), S. Filippo d’Agira nasce a Roma da genitori originari di 
Betsaida in Galilea, dove e nato Filippo F apostolo. Evidentemente si tendeva ad 

accostare i due santi omonimi. 
(36) Sul monastero di S. Filippo di Fragalä v. M. Scaduto, Il monachesimo 

basiliano nella Sicilia medievale. Rinascita e decadenza (sec. XI-XTV), Roma, 
1947 (rist. 1982), pp. 102-116 ; B. Lavagnini, Aspetti e problemi del monache¬ 
simo greco nella Sicilia normanna, in Byzantino-Sicula I, Palermo, 1966, 
p. 51 ss. ; V. von Falkenhausen, Die Testamente des Abtes Gregor von San 
Filippo di Fragalä, in Harvard Ukrainian Studies, 7 (1983), pp. 174-195 ; 
S. Nibali, Rinascita e decadenza del monastero basiliano di S. Filippo di 
Fragalä, in Synaxis (Istituto per la documentazione e la ricerca S. Paolo, 
Catania) 5 (1987), pp. 225-259 ; Id., Dipendenze del monastero di S. Filippo di 
Fragalä, ibid., 6 (1988), pp. 221-241. 
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monastica nella progettazione e nella realizzazione del romanzo 
agiografico siciliano nella prima metä del secolo X. 

II luogo di produzione 

II recupero dell’agiografia siculogreca nel XVII secolo ad opera di 
Ottavio Gaetani, con intento controriformista, ha portato al risveglio di 
alcuni culti locali, come quello dei santi lentinesi per il quäle fu appronta- 
to un itinerario devozionale di “luoghi sacri” riconosciuti nel testo 
agiografico (37). Ancora nel secolo del positivismo, il padre Lancia di 
Brolo era animato dalla necessita di rintracciare il nucleo storico dei rac- 
conti e di sfrondame l’involucro fiabesco. Una svolta decisiva alla com- 
prensione del valore di questa letteratura agiografica siciliana e stata se- 
gnata da Evelyne Patlagean, che ha riconosciuto nei diversi racconti una 
stessa volontä redazionale, portavoce nel secolo VIII delle rivendicazioni 
papali sulla giurisdizione ecclesiastica delFItalia meridionale e riconosci- 
bile nelF ambiente monastico greco di Roma. 
L’abbassamento della cronologia di questi testi agiografici alla prima 
metä del X secolo non sminuisce Fintuizione della studiosa, ne muta solo 
lo scenario. L’ispirazione romana e non costantinopolitana di racconti di 
cosi forte spirito bizantino, puö trovare altre motivazioni forse anche piü 
banali. Il pellegrinaggio alle tombe degli Apostoli, una delle aspirazioni 

piü pressanti dei monaci siciliani che sciamavano lungo la penisola fino 
a Roma (3ß), puö aver alimentato Forientamento romano del monachesi- 
mo italogreco. Ma soprattutto il ruolo svolto dal papato come presidio 
contro la minaccia islamica spiega il legame con Roma e la chiesa latina. 

Dunque non libelli filopapali del secolo VIII, ma “memoriali” del se¬ 
colo X di una chiesa, quella siciliana, in procinto di svanire definitiva- 
mente sotto il giogo musulmano. Una sorta di “romanzo storico” infarci- 
to di straordinarie cose e di fatti meravigliosi per celebrare i fasti della 

chiesa siciliana e per perpetuame la memoria come un prezioso 
reliquiario. La proiezione degli avvenimenti in un lontano passato libera 

Fagiografo dal riferimento alla tragedia presente e a chi ne e causa. In 

(37) Si veda F. Maurö S. J. , Istoria de’ SS. Alfio, Filadelfo e Cirino e lor 
compagni con esso d’altri Santi della Cittä di Lentinu Catania, 1691. 

(38) Cfr F. Russo, La “peregrinatio” dei santi italo-greci nelle Tombe degli 
Apostoli Pietro e Paolo a Roma, in Bollettino della Badia greca di Grottaferrata, 
22 (1968), pp. 89-99. 
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questi testi non si allude mai alla presenza araba nell’isola, quasi per esor- 
cizzare il pericolo o forse per timore di ritorsioni. 

Destinatari di questa letteratura agiografica dovettero essere i cristiani 
di Sicilia o i siciliani rifugiati nella penisola. Ma se Tambiente e palese- 

mente quello monastico greco, e arduo individuare l’area geografica della 
produzione libraria. L’attribuzione romana, fondata sull’investitura 
papale dei vescovi siciliani (39), potrebbe allargarsi all’area tirrenica 
laziale o campana, alla quäle rimanda in qualche modo la tradizione 
manoscritta dei due romanzi maggiori, destinati alla celebrazione dei 
vescovati di Taormina e Lentini. 

II collegamento con la diaspora dei monachesimo siciliano nellTtalia 
meridionale puö suggerire una attribuzione ad un monastero greco ca- 
labrese, di fondazione siciliana o tappa neirattivitä itinerante di asceti 
siciliani (40). Ai confini calabro-lucani sono attestati nel X secolo sia un 

monastero “dei Siracusani” che un monastero “dei Taorminesi”, nel quäle 
sembra presente una attivitä editoriale (4I). 

Un’area che presenta requisiti idonei alla confezione delle Vite dei 
santi siciliani e quella reggina, per la contiguitä geografica, la giuris- 
dizione sulle comunitä cristiane sopravvissute in Sicilia, la presenza di 
uno scriptorium di alta qualitä, ma soprattutto perche la Vita di S. 
Pancrazio — il testo-guida di tutta questa produzione libraria — ambien- 
ta l’episodio di Tauro e Menia — eponimi di Taormina — a Reggio e nel 

(39) Una finzione letteraria t findicazione dell’autore dei racconto agiografi- 
co. Ad esempio la redazione piü antica della Vita di S. Gregorio di Agrigento e 
attribuita a Leonzio igumeno dei monastero romano di S. Saba, una seconda 
redazione a Marco, igumeno dello stesso monastero, una terza a Niceta 
Paflagone e una quarta e anonima. Il collegamento con Roma puö essere solo fit- 
tizio. 

(40) Sul monachesimo italogreco e la sua matrice siciliana cfr da ultimo A. 

Acconcia Longo, Santi monaci italogreci alle origini dei monastero di S. Elia di 
Carbone, in II monastero di S. Elia di Carbone e il suo territorio dal Medioevo 
alVEtä Moderna nel millenario della morte di S. Luca Abate (Atti dei Convegno 
intern, di Studio promosso dalVUniver. degli studi della Basilicata, 1992), 
Galatina (LE), 1996, pp. 47-60. 

(41) S. Luca, op. cit., p. 40, nota 70. Nel monastero “dei Taonninesi” e forse 
copiata una parte dei codice Vat. gr. 1673 (sec. X) da un monaco siciliano in 
esilio dopo la definitiva caduta di Taormina in mano araba (962). S. Luca (p. 42) 
ritiene che il monaco Basilio abbia copiato il codice Vat. gr. 1591 “nella Calabria 
settentrionale, non lungi da Rossano“. 
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vicino comprensorio delle Saline (42), area attraverso cui transitavano nel 
X secolo gli esuli siciliani, e in cui, poco dopo la caduta di Siracusa, 
intomo all’884, S. Elia il Giovane da Enna (t 903) fondö il celebre 
monastero delle Saline, tappa del monachesimo itinerante siciliano (43). 

La redazione di Evagrio della leggenda taorminese conosce questa nuova 
realtä e la esprime con i toni del fiabesco. 

Non si puö infine escludere che il luogo di produzione di questa lette- 

ratura agiografica sia proprio in quell’isola che ne e protagonista e teatro 
d’azione. Vien fatto di pensare al monastero di S. Filippo d’Agira, attivo 

nella prima metä del X secolo, baluardo del monachesimo siciliano 
davanti al dilagare dell’Islam nell’isola e fucina dell’anacoretismo ca- 
labro-lucano, ma alcune circostanze indirizzano piuttosto la ricerca verso 
l’omonimo monastero di S. Filippo di Fragalä, a quello comunque legato 
attraverso fili sotterranei insondabili, forse di filiazione. 

Il monastero di Fragalä, dopo l’oscuro periodo islamico, costitui, fino 
alla fondazione normanna delFArchimandritato del S. Salvatore di 
Messina, l’istituzione monastica greca piü prestigiosa della Sicilia. Era 
dotato di una ricca biblioteca, da cui ha attinto largamente Ottavio 
Gaetani soprattutto testi di innografia liturgica (44), poi andata dispersa ; 

(42) Angiö, op. eit., p. 126 “nell’eparchia delle Saline”, pp. 123 e 136 “nel 
litorale delle Saline”, p. 142 “nelle Saline”. 

(43) G. Rosst Taibbi, Vita di Sant’Elia il Giovane (Istit. Siciliano Studi biz. e 
neoellenTesti, 7), Palermo, 1962, p. 187 ss. Sul comprensorio delle Saline vedi 
Gouillou, op. eit., p. 326 ss. ; D. Minuto, Appunti su chiese e monasteri greci 
delle Saline, in Rivista Storica Calabrese, n.s. 17 (1996), pp. 77-110. 

(44) Cfr R. Pirro, Sicilia sacra, Palermo, 1733 (rist. anast. 1987), p. 1259 “In 
eo etiam Monasterio tempore Octavii Cajetano pretiosa suppellex diversorum 
Codicum Graecorum osservabatur, e quibus non paucas SS. Siculorum vitas 
Cajetanus ipse transcripsit”. Da un Meneo di giugno (e luglio) sono i canoni di 
S. Vito (15 giugno) (ed. T. Minisci, Innologia greca per S. Vxto martire tratta dai 
manoscritti di Grottaferrata, in Silloge bizant. in onore di S.G. Mercati in Studi 
biz. e neoellen., 9, [1957]), p. 305 ss.), S. Calogero (18 giugno) (ed. C. Capizzi, 

Gli Inni di Sergio in onore di S. Calogero, in Alfeios. Rapporti storici e letterari 
fra Sicilia e Grecia (IX-X1X sec.), a cura di G. Spadaro, Caltanissetta, 1998, p. 9 
ss.), S. Agrippina (23 giugno) (E. Follieri, Santa Agrippina nelVinnografia e 
nelTagiografia greca, in Byzantino-Sicula II, Palermo, 1975, p. 209 ss.) e di S. 
Fantino il Vecchio (24 luglio) (E. Follieri, Un canone di Giuseppe Innografo per 
S. Fantino “il vecchio ” di Tauriana, in REB., 19 [1961], pp. 130-151). Il mano- 
scritto, vergato dal monaco Ignazio nel 1092 (a Fragalä?), trasferito a 
Grottaferrata nel sec. XVII, e andato smarrito, cfr ed. Minisci, pp. 307-308 e ed. 
Capizzi, p. 21. Da una raccolta liturgica di condaci sono tratti quelli dei SS. 
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disponeva di un proprio scriptorium (45) e era dotato di una schiera di 
santi locali, di cui custodiva le reliquie e i rispettivi testi liturgici. 

Inaspettatamente troviamo a Fragalä le reliquie dei protagonisti del 
romanzo lentinese, i cui resti corredati da un manoscritto della Passio 

furono rinvenuti casualmente nel 1516 nella chiesa del monastero e trafu- 
gati l’anno seguente da una confratemita di Lentini (46). La tradizione rac- 
colta dal padre Filadelfo Mauro, ricorda il trasferimento delle reliquie nel 
1387 all’intemo del monastero da una chiesa sorgente nei paraggi e col- 
lega il rinvenimento delle reliquie alla fondazione nel secolo XII della 
colonia lombarda di San Fratello, che avrebbe preso roriginario nome di 
S. Filadelfo dai santi del ciclo agiografico lentinese (47). 

Fragalä vanta un secondo ciclo agiografico, quello dei santi Calogero, 
Gregorio e Demetrio, di cui conservava le sepolture e cantava il canone 
per la festa del 18 giugno (4ß). Questa leggenda riproduce il solito tema 
delfasceta che vive in una grotta, da cui ha messo in fuga tonne di 
demoni, ma non ha dato luogo ad un testo narrativo, come per le figure 
fortemente imparentate di S. Filippo d’Agira e S. Marciano secondo 
il testo dell’Encomio. Lo stesso stereotipo e ripetuto per il culto 

Evodio, Ermogene e Callisto (1 settembre), di S. Marciano di Siracusa (30 
ottobre) (ed. E. Mioni, I kontakia di Gregorio di Siracusa, in BolL Badia Greca 
di Grottaferrata n.s. I, 1947, pp. 202-206) e di S. Giovanni iuniore (5 febbraio), 
venerato a S. Filippo di Fragalä, dove era la tomba (cfr D. G. Lancia di Brolo, 

I, pp. 409-410). 
(45) A S. Filippo di Fragalä e stato copiato dal monaco Leonzio nel 1107 

romeliario ScoriaL Gr X. III. 6. Per altri codici madrileni provenienti dal 
monastero siciliano vedi M. B. Fori, Cultura e scrittura nelle chiese e nei mona- 
steri italo-greci (Quaderni di Messana, 2), Messina, 1992, p. 23, nota 1. Il 
Messan. gr 56 e un messale trascritto dall’igumeno di Frazzanö/Fragalä nel 
1661. 

(46) Il rinvenimento ed il furto sacrilego sono narrati dal gesuita lentinese 
Filadelfo Mauro (cit. a nota 36), da cui Lancia di Brolo, op. cit., I, pp. 117. Una 
carta del Tabulario del monastero del luglio 1519 da notizie sul furto che 
riguardö “il capo delFApostolo Filippo e le reliquie dei santi Alfio Filadelfio e 
Cirino” (G. Silvestri, Tabulario di S. Filippo di Fragalä e di S. Maria di Maniaci 
(Docum. per servire alla storia della Sicilia, I s. XI), Palermo, 1887, p. 156). 

(47) La tradizione sembra aver travisato il nome di una delle dipendenze di 
S. Filippo di Fragalä, quella “dei Santi Filadelfi”, in cui e piü opportuno 
riconoscere i Santi Anargiri Cosma e Damiano, come ritiene Scaduto, op. cit., 
p. 109. 

(48) Lancia di Brolo, op. cit., I, pp. 285-287, 406. 
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circoscritto a Fragalä di un S. Giovanni iuniore, di cui si conservava la 
sepoltura e si cantava un condacio per la festa del 5 febbraio (49). 

Quäle ruolo abbia svolto il monastero di Fragalä nella codificazione 
delle memorie cristiane della Sicilia e difficile dire, ma e suggestivo pen- 

sare che il monaco Basilio abbia confezionato nel 964 il suo manoscritto 
con i due lunghi romanzi agiografici siciliani, non molto lontano da quel- 
la Rometta dove in quell’anno stesso tramontavano le ultime speranze 
deirellenismo siciliano. 

Universitä di Trieste, Italia. Aldo Messina. 

(49) Ibid., pp. 409-410. Una ricca documentazione sulle reliquie possedute 
dal monastero i ora in A. Pettignano, Il culto dei Santi a «Fragalä», Palermo, 
2000. 



MANUSCRITS INCONNUS 
DE NICOLAOS KARATZAS 

(Manuscrits des bibliotheques d’Athenes et manuscrits 
inventories par N. Veis) 

«Tojv ßiv evrvxovvTcov Jtävxeg ävOgajjtOi cpiXoi, 
tojv de övarvxovvrcov ovS avxdg ö yevvqxcog» 

N. Karatzas 

a. Manuscrits de Nikolaos Karatzas conserves dans les bibliotheques 
d’Athenes 

Dans diverses bibliotheques d’Athenes, plusieurs manuscrits de l’eru- 
dit Phanariote Nikolaos Karatzas (ca 1700/1710- ante 1797) (1) ont ete 
reperes, manuscrits dont le nombre s’eleve d’ores et dejä ä dix ; cepen- 

(1) G. K. Papazoglou, Un manuscrit inconnu provenant de la bibliotheque de 
Varchonte Phanariote Nikolaos Karatzas, dans REB, 49 (1991), pp. 255-261, et 
Idem, Le Michel Cantacuzene du codex mavrocordatianus et le possesseur 
homonyme du Psautier de Harvard, dans REB, 46 (1988), pp. 161-165 ; cf. 
egalement Idem, Mepßgävivo evayyelio xov äytov Eecogyiov «jtegl xrjv jtvXrjv 

xfjg ’AögiavovjzoAecog», dans Qqoavgiofiaxa, 26 (1996), pp. 119-124 ; Idem, 

Un manuscrit de la Collection des Cantacuzenes ä la Pierpont Morgan Library 

de New York, dans Byz-, 67 (1997), pp. 517-523 ; Idem, Xeipoygacpa xoü 
NixoXaou Kapax^ä dg xr]v ßißXio0rjxr|v xoü Bpeuavixon Moweiou 
(aXkoxz yzigoygaya Guillord), dans EEBS, 49 (1994-1998), pp. 241-256; 
Idem, Manuscrits inconnus de Nicolaos Karatzas dans les bibliotheques du Mont 
Athos (Manuscrits de Dorothee Voulismas), dans Codices Manuscripti, 30 
(2000), pp. 35-38 ; de meme que D. G. Apostolopoulos, 'Eva «loov» exßkrjOev 
äjtö xov Meyäkov Nopipov, dans POAQNIA (en l’honneur de M. I. 
Manousakas), Rethymnon, 1994, A, pp. 25-35 ; D. G. Apostolopoulos-P. D. 
MicHAiLARis-Maria Paizi, ''Eva Jtegubvvpo vofuxö xapöypatpo 
ikavdave : Tö «xztgoygacpo r xov regaotpov AgyoXiöog» (evag äyvcooxog 
xeoÖLxag xov Nixokäov Kagax^ä), dans EXkrjvtxa, 45 (1995), pp. 85-109 ; et 
B. Fonkic, Eine wiener Sammelhandschrift von Nikolaos Karatzas (Cod. Vind, 
Suppl gr 191), dans JOB, 44 (1994) = ANAPIAI, Herbert Hunger zum 80. 

Geburtstag, pp. 92-97. 
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dant, bien plus nombreux sont les manuscrits de Karatzas qui restent ä 

decouvrir. Ont ä ce jour ete identifies : quatre manuscrits de la biblio¬ 
theque du Musee Benaki, les n° 11 (Mit. 19), 84 (TA 198), 93 (TA 250) 
et 124 (1135); trois manuscrits de la Bibliotheque Nationale de Grece, 
les n° 1474, 2780, et le manuscrit n° 184 de la Collection du Metoque du 
Saint Sepulcre ; deux manuscrits de la Bibliotheque du Parlement, 
les n° 11 et 65 ; et, enfin, un manuscrit de la Collection privee «G. 
Maridakis» (manuscrit non numerote) (2). 

Les manuscrits de Karatzas identifies ä ce jour ä la bibliotheque du 
Musee Benaki, ä l’exception du n° 11 (Mjt. 19), proviennent du Fonds 
des Echangeables et ont ete transferes ä Athenes depuis la bibliotheque 
du Gymnase d’Andrinople (Thrace Orientale) ; on ignore toutefois de 
quelle fagon ces trois manuscrits de l’erudit Phanariote sont parvenus ä la 
bibliotheque du Gymnase d’Andrinople ; probablement ont-ils achetes ä 

Constantinople ä la mort de Karatzas, et transferes ä Andrinople par les 
soins d’un prelat Q. Le manuscrit n° 11 (Mjt. 19), qui n’est autre que le 
manuscrit n° 120 de la bibliotheque de Nikolaos Karatzas, entra ä 

(2) Les manuscrits en question ont fait 1’objet d’un examen oculaire dans les 
differentes bibliotheques d’Athenes (f examen oculaire des manuscrits des 
bibliotheques d’Athenes n’a pas ete fait). 

(3) V. Stephanidis, Oi xcböixeg rfjg ’AögiavovJioXetog, dans BZ, 14 (1905), 
p. 604 ; 16 (1907), pp. 275, 277-280 (cf. egalement Evrydiki Lappa-Zizika et 
Matoula Rizou-Kouroupou, KatäXoyog dXXrjvixöjv %ugoygä<$(ßv rov 
Movoeiov Mneväxrj (10og-16og ai.), Athenes, 1991, pp. 156-164, 177-185, 
ainsi que, d’une maniere generale, pour les «echangeables» eff Evrydiki Lappa- 

Zizika, Les manuscrits dufonds des echangeables du Musee Benaki d’Athenes : 
provenance et Identification, dans Scriptorium, 31 (1977), pp. 297-298). Certains 
manuscrits ont connu un sort inverse, ils sont passes de la possession de l’eveche 
d’Andrinople ä celle de Nikolaos Karatzas ; il en est ainsi p. ex. de l’actuel ma¬ 
nuscrit Trinity College n° 932. Jusqu’en 1672, au moins, le manuscrit en ques¬ 
tion est demeure ä la bibliotheque du patriarche de Jerusalem Nektarios ; ensuite, 
il a ete envoye ä l’eveque Neophytos d’Andrinople, afm de servir ä l’edition de 
fhistoire de Syropoulos (vAp,cpo) öe xä ßißXü) ejucpepexai 6 paxaQiwxaxoc; xai 
aotpooxaxog naxgiägy^g 'IeQoaoXupmv xup AoaiOeoc;... Tö öe vüv jtepjro- 
p,evov loxopuöv xoü SnpoJtouXon p,evexa) Jtapa xr\ afi cpiXojtovq) aJtouöfi xai 
evajtoxapxeueaOü) xf\ utiexepa ßißXio0f|XT]... El öe a^ioxmac; xai xujrq) xtiv 
ßißXov exöoGtyvai, eoyi Jtpayp,axa)v aGavaxwv xav xonxq) epaaxfjg), cf. 
A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, ZvpßoXai elg rfjv iaroglav rfjg veoeXXrjvixfjg 
(piXoXoylag. M6gog jzgajrov jtegtXapßdvov emoroXäg Xoyuov dvögäjv rfjg 
ig'-it' exarovtaeTrjgiöog, dans Ejterrjgig EXXtjvlxov <PiXoXoyixov 
IvXXöyov KcovotavuvovjioXecog, 17 (1886), pp. 59, 85-86 ; A. Karathanasis, 

Ol f'EXXr)veg Xöyioi ovr\ BXa%ia (1670-1714). ZvpßoXfi atrj (ieX£rrj Tfjg eXXr]' 
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Constantinople, suite ä un achat (?) (4), en la possession de Stephanos 
Karatheodoris, et ensuite en celle de son fils Alexandros Karatheodoris, 
prince de l’ile de Samos. Quand A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus decouvrit ce 
manuscrit, il etait en la possession d5Alexandre Karatheodoris ; il Pem- 

prunta pour l’etudier et le garda environ vingt ans, de 1885/86 ä 1904 
probablement (5). Les manuscrits de Perudit Phanariote devaient entrer ä 
la Bibliotheque Nationale de Grece de differentes fagons : le manuscrit 

n° 1474, connu comme «codex d’Hierax», passa, tres probablement ä 
Constantinople, en la possession de Sophokles (Economou, vers la moitie 
du xixe s. ; ä la mort de ce demier, il fut achete par la Bibliotheque 
Nationale de Grece (6). Le manuscrit n° 2780 appartenait autrefois ä 
Christodoulos Constantinou qui fut jusqu’ä la fin du xixe s. proprietaire 

vixfjg jTvevßanxfjg xivrjorjg orig Ilagaöovvaßteg 'Hyejxovieg xarä rrjv jzgo- 
qxxvaguonxri Jiegioöo, Thessalonique, 1982, p. 137, n. 2; d’Andrinople le 
manuscrit passera en la possession de Perudit Phanariote, cfr V. Laurent, Les 
‘memoires’ du grand ecclesiarque de VEglise de Constantinople Sylvestre 
Syropoulos sur le concile de Florence, Paris, 1971, p. 77, oü on trouvera la 
description du manuscrit en question. 

(4) A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, Avo xwöixeg xfjg Bißkioörjxrjg NtxoXäov 
Kagar^ä, dans Ilagvaooög, 8 (1904), p. 7 : Pidentification, sur les feuillets ini- 
tiaux, du numero que portaient les manuscrits ä la bibliotheque de Nikolaos 
Karatzas nous pennet d’aboutir ä la conclusion que c’est par centaines que se 
comptaient les manuscrits de la bibliotheque de Perudit Phanariote ; en outre, ce 
numero nous permet de proceder ä Pidentification des manuscrits de Nikolaos. 

(5) Ibidem ('O xöröif ouxoc; öü^exai OTfipepov JtaQa xcp vUb auxou, xq> 
xnpTiXoTdxq) JtQqniv 2apou riyepövi xuqCoj ’AXe^avöpq) x(b KaQaOeoömQfj, 
ÖGTig xai epjiiöxeuGeig auxöv ripxv peyaOfipoDi; fejtt paxpöv xpövov £jt£XQe4>e 
tpiXotpQÖvwg vä peXexif|öa)p,ev xai expexaXEuOwpev aüxöv ei 5 Jtpoxojtriv xr\g 
loxoptag); dans les archives de Karatheodoris qui, suite ä un don de Cassandre 
Bezis, sont devenues en 1974 propriete du Centre de Recherches Neohelleniques 
du EIE (Fondation Nationale des Recherches), — plus precisement, dans le 
dossier 0/06 —, se trouve conservee une lettre non datee d’A. Papadopoulos- 
Kerameus (document n° 58), lettre adressee ä «son altesse» Alexandre Kara¬ 
theodoris demeurant ä Constantinople; la lettre est envoyee de Saint-Peters- 
bourg apres 1904, attendu qu’il y est question de la publication faite dans le 
Pamassos en 1904 par Papadopoulos-Kerameus, et ä coup sür, avant le 13 jan- 
vier 1906, date du deces d*Alexandre S. Karatheodoris; ä ce propos cf. 
Alexandra Gardika-Alexandropoulou, ’Agxeto AXe^ävögov Ir. Kagaöeo- 
öcogfj (xazäXoyog xai EvgezrjgiaX Athenes, 1981, pp. ia', ig et 34 (nous 
editerons cette lettre dans un proche avenir). 

(6) C. Patrinelis, IJargtagxixä ygäppara xai äXXa orjpetcbpaza rov ig- 
ir\f aUbvog ix zov xwdixog zov ligaxog CEOvtxfjg BißXioöqxqg EXXäöog 
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d’une librairie dans le quartier de Pera («Teke Place du Tunnel N° 525»); 

il entra ä la Bibliotheque Nationale suite ä un don, en meme temps que 

l’ensemble des manuscrits de Christodoulos, environ 37 manuscrits, 

vraisemblablement en 1896 (avec les Decrets Royaux n° 2030, 2031, 

2032, etc.) (7). Christodoulos Constantinou devait entrer en possession de 

«tres nombreux» manuscrits de Nikolaos Karatzas apres en avoir fait 

l’achat; il s’agit de manuscrits qui, vraisemblablement par heritage, 

s’etaient retrouves entre les mains d’une parente «ägee» de l’erudit 

Phanariote (ß). Ce n’est que tout recemment que le manuscrit n° 184 du 

Metoque du Saint Sepulcre est passe ä la Bibliotheque Nationale de 

Grece, en meme temps que le reste des manuscrits du Metoque ; il fait 

peut-etre partie des rares manuscrits de l’erudit Phanariote dont l’histoire 

n’a pas connu d’aventures. Il semble que le manuscrit soit entre ä la mort 

de Karatzas, sans doute via son fils (suite ä un don ?) (9), ä la bibliotheque 

du Metoque du Saint Sepulcre, bibliotheque dont le fonds a souvent ete 

äg. 1474), dans 5'Ejierrjgig Meoauovtxov ’Agxziov, 12 (1962), p. 117 ; avant de 
devenir la propriete de Nikolaos Karatzas, le manuscrit passa entre les mains du 
dignitaire de la cour patriarcale Andronic Rangabe (f 1717). 

(7) J’etudie actuellement les manuscrits de Christodoulos Constantinou ä la 
Bibliotheque Nationale ; je pense pouvoir achever cette etude ä breve echeance ; 
sur plusieurs manuscrits se trouve un sceau de forme ovale avec l’inscription : 
«Christodoulos Constantinou/ Libraire/ Pera/ Teke Place du Tunnel N° 525/ 
Constantinople», suivi d’une mention due ä la main de Christodoulos et relative 
au don dudit manuscrit: Tfj BißkioGrixri toü navEJtiöTriplou ; la Bibliotheque 
Nationale portait auparavant le nom de «Bibliotheque Publique» ; eile etait 
abritee, ainsi que la Bibliotheque Universitaire, dans les bätiments de 
l’Universite d’Athenes, et ce jusqu’en 1866, date ä laquelle a ete operee la fusion 
des deux bibliotheques sous l’appellation commune de «Bibliotheque Natio¬ 
nale» ; les deux bibliotheques (Nationale et Universitaire) ont ete scindees en 
1903 sous la tuteile administrative de G. Constantinidis, lorsque la Bibliotheque 
Nationale a ete transferee du bätiment de l’Universite au bätiment adjacent suite 
ä un don des freres Vallianos, cfr ä ce sujet L. Politis, Kazäkoyog x£tgoygä(p(ov 
zfjg EOvtxfjg BißXio6f\xr}g zfjg EXXäöog (äg. 1857-2500), Athenes, 1991, 
p. ta'. 

(8) Papadopoulos-Kerameus, Avo xcoöixeg, p. 7 : ...eup^Gri itgö Jtokkmv 
exd)V kv KmvöTavTLVouJtokei Jtapä nvi VQaia, 'n'ti? dvfjye xö y&vog elg zovg 
KaQax^äöeg, xai exelvrig elxov dyopaoT) xtoöixäg xivag... xoug jckei- 
oxoug 6 ßißkLOJtd)kri5 XpiöToSoukog. 

(9) A sa mort, les manuscrits de Nikolaos Karatzas passeront ä son fils, tres 
vraisemblablement en meme temps que le restant de ses biens ; toutefois, des le 
debut du xixe siede, la famille Karatzas semble avoir decline ; ses biens, 
manuscrits compris, ont ete vendus ; il semble que ce soit aupres du fils de 
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consulte et utilise par Nikolaos Karatzas (l0). On ignore ä quel moment et 

de quelle maniere sont entres ä la Bibliotheque du Parlement les manu- 

scrits qui portent aujourd’hui les n° 11 et 65 et qui etaient auparavant des 

manuscrits de Nikolaos ; il est tout ä fait plausible que ces manuscrits 

aient ete assez tot integres ä la Bibliotheque du Parlement et, en tout etat 

de cause, des la fin du xixe s. (ll); avant d’aboutir ä la bibliotheque de 

l’erudit Phanariote, Tun des deux manuscrits, celui qui porte aujourd’hui 

le n° 11 (Mjt. 19), appartenait ä Demetrios Goulianos, illustre eleve 

de Theophile Korydalleus (l2). On ignore aussi quand et comment ce 

Nikolaos que des manuscrits de ce demier aient ete achetes par Dorothee en 
1804, et de meme, quelques annees plus tard, en 1819, par Ed. Everett; cfr 
Papazoglou, Un manuscrit, p. 255, ainsi que S. Lambros, Kaxäkoyog xcüv ev 
xaig Bißkio6r}xaig xov Äytov "Ogovg eXXrjvmdv xojölxojv, Cambridge, 1900 
(reimp. Amsterdam, 1966), B, p. 597. 

(10) Pour la composition des notices du manuscrit EBE n° 1474, p. ex., 
Nikolaos Karatzas a utilise le manuscrit n° 363 (olim 271) du Metoque du Saint 
Sepulcre, ff. 143r-183r, la «breve chronique du Hierax», cf. Patrinelis, op. eit., 
p. 144, et aussi Papadopoulos-Kerameus, Avo xcbdixeg, pp. 14-15 ; comme 
temoin, pour la copie un manuscrit contenant des poemes de Manuel Philes, 
l’erudit Phanariote a utilise le Codex n° 351 du Metoque du Saint Sepulcre, cfr 
M. Gedeon, Mavovr^k <t>ikrj ioxogixä jtoirißaxa, dans ’Exxkrioiaoxixr} 
Äkrßeia, 3 (1882/83), p. 215 (... xqv üAr)v ovlleE,avxog outö xeipoygacpou, üjv 

xä piv aJtexeivxo ev xfj BißAioöf|xri xoü evxaüÖa Ayioxacpixoü Mexoxiou), 
ainsi que G. K. Papazoglou, fO xcbötxag Mexoxiov 351 xai xä Jtmrjßaxa xov 
Mavovfjk &ikfj, dans Qeokoyia, 60 (1989), p. 176. 

(11) Cela s’est fait de toute evidence par Tintermediaire de nobles du Phanar 
qui, apres l’acces de la nation grecque ä Tindependance, se sont refugies dans 
l’etat grec ; le directeur de la Bibliotheque du Parlement, P. Christopoulos, m’a 
assure qu’il ne subsiste aucun document dans les archives de la Bibliotheque oü 
serait consign6e, ou aurait dü Pavoir ete, la maniere dont ont ete acquis les dif- 
ferents manuscrits. 

(12) T. Gritsopoulos, IJargtagxixf} Meyäkr] xov revovg Zx°kr}, Athenes, 
1971, B, p. 29, et Karathanasis, op. cit., pp. 68, 123 ; de 1714 ä 1721, Demetrios 
Goulianos fut grand logothete du Patriarcat CEcumenique, cf. M. Ged£on, 

Äfyojpanxoi (öq)(f)ixiakoi) rov Oixovpevixov Ilaxgiagxdov (1500-1880)> 
dans ’Exxkrjoiaonxri AkpOeta, 4 (1883/84), p. 586; sur le grand logothete 
Demetrios Goulianos, cfr aussi M. Chamoudopoulos, Mvrjßeicov ygaJtxwv 
jtegtavvayojyri, dans Exxkrjoiaoxixri Äkrfieia, 1 (1881), p. 21 ('O Aripr|XQioc; 
’IouAiavöt; fj IbuAiavöc; fjv euyevric; Bu^avxiog* xouxou öe viog r|v axqoaxric; 
’lwdvvou xoü Aeaßiou, xoü xai Ttawfj ejuleyopevou, ev xfi peyaXwvuptp 
oxoAfi xOTIpaxiaag Kmvaxavxivoc; ’loukiavös 6 euyvajpovwg ejti xf\g itkanög 
xoü ev Xdaxioi xaepou xoü öiöaaxaAou auxoü .), et aussi M. Gedeon, 
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manuscrit de Nikolaos Karatzas est entre dans la Collection privee 

«G. Maridakis» ; le fait que le manuscrit ait finalement echu de nos jours 

ä la famille Maridakis n’est pas sans rapport avec le fait que ce document 

nous conserve des textes de Maxagiou legoxfiguxoc; Xqio- 

xiavonov'kov ton MaQiöaxr) ton KQrjtog (,3). 

Nous nous bomons ä brosser ci-dessous un tableau des manuscrits en 

questions ; nous donnerons davantage d’informations et de precisions ä 

leur sujet, de meme aussi, et surtout, que sur les activites philologiques et 

autres de Nikolaos Karatzas, telles qu’elles ressortent de fexamen desdits 

manuscrits, lorsque, dans un proche avenir, arriveront ä leur terme les 

travaux relatifs ä la bibliotheque de l’erudit Phanariote (l4). 

1. AtheneSy Musee Benaki, 11 (Mrc. 19) 

a. Papier 20,5x15/19,2x14,7 cm (et a.) 428 ff. xvf, xvnf s. 

b. Chronique de Georges Phrantzes ; recit du Duc Katavolanos ; dis- 

cours de Georges Scholarios ; textes divers de Joseph Bryennios, de 

Markos Eugenikos etc. (,5) 

Commentaires : A son habitude, pour composer le manuscrit dont il est 

ici question, Nikolaos Karatzas a eu recours ä cinq manuscrits «parti- 

culiers et differents» en ajoutant au surplus, au debut du manuscrit ou ä 

l’interieur de ses feuillets, d’autres feuillets de sa main propre ; p. ex. ff. 

lr-4v : liegt ton öuyygacpeü*; ex xfjg ’ExxAjjöiaoxixfjt; 'loxogiag 

MeXexion xon ’AOrjvoav, ßißX,. ie', ’AjioörjpeKOöeig ex xfjg 'IöxoQiai; 

&avaQitouxä vjtoßvrißaTa, dans ’Exxkrjoiaonxri AXiqQeia, 3 (1882/83), 
pp. 325, 376 (Demetrios Goulianos est «consigne» en tant que frere «eventuelle- 
ment» de Constantin). 

(13) Le manuscrit etait connu du monde scientifique des 1938 ; le demier 
possesseur du manuscrit, celui qui a permis de le conserver sur microfilm aux 
Archives Paleographiques du MIET (Fondation Culturelle de la Banque de 
Grece), a ete facademicien G. Maridakis (cfr MixQoqjcoToyQCKptfoeig x£LQ°~ 
ygacpcov xai ägxdcov, Athenes, 1978, p. 15); demierement, le manuscrit a ete 
etudie par Vasiliki Bombou-Stamati, fO Bixivaog Aajxoöög. Bioygacpia- 
egyoygacpla (1700-1752), Athenes, 1982, pp. 120-123 ; sur Macarios 
Christianopoulos Maridakis, cfr L. Tryphonas, rO Maxägiog Xgionavöjzov- 
Xog Magiöäxrig xai oi JtgooJtäOeieg rov yiä rrjv exrvjtcoar] tov Jtgcbrov 
ßtßMov (1742-1743), dans Srjoavgtoßara, 10 (1973), pp. 189-201. 

(14) Cfr Nixökaog Kagaxtäg- fH BißkioQrjxr) xai oi nagao^ieuboeig tojv 
XEigoygäqicov rov (ä paraitre). 

(15) Lappa-Zizika et Rizou-Kouroupou, op. eit, pp. 23-29. 
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tov avxov, ntvoß= xoü JtaQOvtog X0OvoXoyixoü; ff. 233r-260v : 
Recueil de textes sur le Concile de Florence ('Iöxoqixov xfjg ev OXxdqbv- 
tia Hvvöbov, ntva£ jreQiexo[xevü)v ev xd) jtaQÖvxi, MaQXUQiai Jieqi 
xoD axr/YQacpewg, IleQi recDQytou tov SxoXxxqiou, liegt SiXßeoxgou 
2uqojiouX,ou, Iliva^ elöixög xrjg JiaQoxJorjg ßtßX,ou etc.); ff. 396r- 
403v : ’Ajiooimeuböeig liegt Magxou xoü ’Ecpeoou etc. ; sur divers 
feuillets on trouve les notes suivantes, f. 229v : T6X,og xai xtp @ed) öo^a 
,ai[>vy' xaxa [xfjva öejrxepßQtov ev K(ovöxavxtvoujr6X,ei; f. 377v : ’Ev 

exet öwxrjQttp ,ai[)Xa' yafxriXitbvog X/ rcaga 2iX,ßeoxgou xoü Bu^avxiou 
iBQOfxovdxou ex KecpaXXajviat; ; ff. 249r, 402v : Mrjvi ’lavouagup ie' 
fjfxeQa e' aiga 0' xoü Jflt?1' (= 1399). + @eou xö öcoqov xai AtogoOeou 
jiovoc; ; f. 408r : ’AvxeygoKpr) coro xetQoygacpou xmtxoü xoü Lpvy' (= 
1445) exoug. Eugtaxexai xai..., etc. (I6). 

2. Athenes, Musee Benaki, 84 (TA 198) 

a. Papier 29,7x20,5 cm. 420 ff. xvie s. 

b. Kyriakodromion, Panegyrikon (discours de Jean de Chalcedoine ; 
discours et Interpretation de Theophylacte de Bulgarie ; etc.) (I7) 

Commentaires : Nikolaos Karatzas, ä son habitude, a ajoute au debut 
du manuscrit sur les ff. lr-3r, ecrits de sa main, le titre du manuscrit: 

(16) A. Papadopoulos-Kürameus, ZvvoJtztxr] exdeatg jiakaioygacpixajv 
egevvcov ev re Kcovozavxivovjiökei xai ev zatg %(vgaig tov növrov, dans 
’Ejzezrigig Ekkrjvtxov <Ptkokoytxov Ivkköyov Kcovozavnvovjtökecog, 16 
(1885), Annexe 4, pp. 6-7 ; Idem, Ivpßokai eig zrjv iozogiav, pp. 85-86 ; Idem, 

IJazgtagxiXoi xazäkoyoi (1453-1636), dans BZ, 8 (1899), pp. 394-396 ; Idem, 

Mägxog 6 Evyevixög, dans BZ, 11 (1902), 50-69 ; Idem, Avo xcbötxeg, pp. 5- 
23 ; ainsi que Kyriaki Mamoni, Mägxog ö Evyevixög. Blog xai egyov, 
Athenes, 1954, pp. 33-34; Eadem, liegt ztva ävexöozov äxokovdiav eig 
Mägxov Evyevtxöv, dans ,Ejzezt]gig Ezatgelag Bv^avnvcöv Ijtovöcov, 27 
(1957), pp. 369-386 ; Laurent, Les fmemoires\ pp. 47, 70-73 ; Ot. Kresten, 

Nugae Syropulianae. Betrachtungen zur Überlieferungsgeschichte der 
Memoiren des Silvestros Syropulos, dans Revue d’Histoire des Textes, 4 (1974), 
pp. 80, 100-101, 103, 124, 132-133 ; B. Fonkiö, op. cit., p. 94 (cfr egalement E. 
Ioannidis, Bißkioygaq)ia, dans ’Ejzezpgig Ekkrjvtxov <Ptkokoytxov Ivkköyov 
KajvozavTivovJTÖkeajg, 2 [1864], pp. 60-61 ; S. Lambros, Evdvprjoecov, rjzot 
Xgovtxtbv orjpetajpäzcov ovkkoyr] Jigwerj, dans Neog 'EkkrjvoßvrißCüv, 1 

[1910], pp. 156-157). 
(17) Lappa-Zizika et Rizou-Kouroupou, op. cit., pp. 156-164 (cfr StBphanidis, 

op. cit., dans BZ, 14 [1905], p. 604). 
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Tod ävitoxatoD ÄQX^rcioxoJto'U KtovoTavxivoDJtoXeojg Neag Tojfxrjg 
xai olxoD[xevixoü JiatQiaQX0^ xdqod ’IwavvoD tod Xakxrjötbv 
öpiAIai exdotTv; KDgiaxrjg tod öA,od xqövod xai xivec; bju ejuofipoic; 
tcöv eoQxcbv, keyopevai Jiag’ amofi, xai djiooxofxaxi^ofxevai nqög 

töv ODvaOgoi^opevov Oeocpikrj kaov, dg exke^apevog odvbObto arcö 
öiacpogarv dyitov JiateQtov e^rjyriTcbv xai eteQtov ayitov avÖQCbv xai, 

oocpcbv. Kai tod BeocpiXeotatOD äQyitJiioKÖJiov Bonkyagiag xbg 
©eoqmkaxxoD egpriveia eig ta ia' ea>0iva (f. Ir), notes tirees ’Ex tfjt; 

’ExxX,r)oiaöTixf)5 Toxogiag MekeuoD tod ’AOtjvidv ragt TtoavvoD 
tod XaAxrjötbv JiaxQiaQxov KojvöxavTivoDJioXeojg, liegt ©eoqrnka- 
xtod tod Bonkyagiag (f. lv), et un tableau xtbv jiegiexofxevojv ev x(b 

Jiagovxi KDQiaxoögofxitp öpikiiDv (ff. 2r-3r); on rencontre aussi un 
nombre limite de notes sur divers feuillets, p. ex. sur le f. 420v, nous 
lisons la note, ecrite d’un seul trait de plume : vAv0ipog legojxovaxot; 
etc. (lß). 

3. AtheneSy Musee Benaki, 93 (TA 250) 

a. Papier 22x16/20,8x15,4 cm. 214 ff. xvi% xvne et xvur s. 
b. (Euvres diverses de Theophile Corydalleus, de Nicephore Gregoras, 

de Maxime Margounios, de Basile Cesaree, de Michael Psellos, de 
Pai'sios Metaxas, de Jean Caryophylis, de Joseph Bryennios, de Jean 
Vamvakios, de Nicodeme Metaxas etc. (I9) 

Commentaires : Pour la Constitution de ce manuscrit, Nikolaos Karatzas 
a utilise divers manuscrits des xvie, xviie et xvme siecles ; nous distinguons 

au moins six manuscrits differents : 1. ff. 2-119 ; 2. ff. 120-151 ; 3. ff. 
153-159 ; 4. ff. 160-174 ; 5. ff. 175-210 ; 6. ff. 211-214. Sur divers feuil¬ 
lets du manuscrit, Karatzas lui-meme a copie quelques textes ; p. ex. sur 
le f. 30r nous lisons une lettre de Maxime Margounios adressee ä 
Ambroise Callonas et ecrite de la main de Nikolaos (Maxi[xot; 6 
MagyoDviog xaneivög ejiioxorcog KuOfigtov xtp ev povaxotg 
ooioxaTtp ’Apßgooup xtp Kakkova eu jigarxeiv); de meme sur le 
f. 152r, sur la marge superieure, nous lisons, ecrite de nouveau par 
Nikolaos, une note relative ä Matthieu Blastares (+ 'O Bkaöxdgu; 

(18) Lappa-Zizika, op. eit., p. 298, ainsi que A. Ts£likas, Aexa aiwveg eXXrj- 
vtxfjg YQCupfjg (9og~19og cd.), Musee Benaki, Athenes, 1977, p. 55. 

(19) Lappa-Zizika et Rizou-Kouroupou, op. cit., pp. 177-185 (cfr aussi 
St£phanidis, op. cit., dans BZ, 16 [1907], pp. 277-280). 
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MatOaiog legopovaxog ©eooakovixew; ...); la note est tiree de la 
Kaxakkayrjc; de Dosithee de Jerusalem. Sur d’autres feuillets du manu- 
scrit se trouvent les notes suivantes ; f. 2r: ’Ex xtov ton ’AÖQiavoü 

Kvq.ov... ; f. lv: retoQyiog wioyQa^ixaxeuc; ex BQDoukov imaQxn* 

rQrjyoQiog leQOÖiaxovog xai exJxexrjg ; f. 118v : KuQikkog k'khp @eou 

&qXiejuoxojco£ K(ovötavtivoi)Ji6X,e(05 Neag 'Ptbpric; xai oixou- 
[xevixog naxQiäQyjlc, (ecrit en monocondyle); f. 124v : Mixakaxrjc; 
KuQiaxouXrig ? (ecrit en monocondyle) etc. (20). 

4. Athenes, Musee Benaki, 25 (TA. 1135) 

a. Papier 19,1x14,2 cm. 83 ff. 1725 A.D. 

b. Progymnasmata d’Apthonios Sophistis ; Prodioikisis de Georges 
Sougdouris (2I) 

Commentaires : Nikolaos Karatzas ajoute ä la fin du manuscrit, au f. 
82r, des notes se rapportant ä Georges Sougdouris : ’Ex tf)5 ’Exxkr]- 
oiaoxixfjg 'IotOQiag Mekeuou ton ’AOrjvoav, ßißk. i^tü, xecpak. ig-u\ 
JiaQayQacpov e,lv et ’Ex xoü JieQi koyttov Tgaixtov oxeöiaojxaxog 
Atuxtjxqiou IIqoxojuod jtaQa OaßQixup BißX,io0f|xr)5 'EkX/rjvixfjg 
x6[X(p ta03, oeAlöi 799 ; diverses notes se rencontrent sur les ff. 81v, 83r : 
exercices de logique, sophismes, etc. (22). 

5. Athenes, Bibliotheque Nationale de Grece, 1474 

a. Papier 22x16 cm. 101 ff. xvf s. 
b. Recueil de lettres patriarcales de Hierax le grand logothete ; canons 

paracletiques de Jean le Rheteur, etc. (23) 

Commentaires : L’erudit Phanariote semble ajouter au debut du manu¬ 
scrit 7 feuillets sur lesquels il a copie principalement des scolies et des 

(20) G. J. Theocharidis, Die Apologie der verurteilten höchsten Richter der 
Römer, dans BZ, 56 (1963), pp. 69-100 ; J. P. Medreder, La date du Syntagma 
de Matthieu Blastares, dans Byz., 50 (1980), pp. 338-339 ; B. Fonkic, op. eit., 
p. 97 ; Lappa-Zizika, op. cit., p. 198. 

(21) Stephanidis, op. cit, dans BZ, 16 (1907), p. 275. 
(22) Ibidem. 
(23) I. Sakkelionos, KaraXoyog rwv xerpoypdcpcüv rfjg ’EOvixfjg 

BißXioOffxrjg rfjg EXXäÖog, Athenes, 1892, p. 263, ainsi que Patrinelis, op. cit., 
pp. 116-165. 
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notes se rapportant ä des auteurs, et ä des textes, transmis par le manu- 
scrit proprement dit de «Hierax» ; p. ex. sur le f. Ir nous lisons, ecrit de 
la main Nikolaos, le titre du manuscrit: 2r)|xeiü)[xaxa JiaxQiaQXtwbv 
YQafxfxaxtov ouvxeBextov vnb xou noxk \ityakov 'KoyoQhov Tegaxog 

xai xaxaoxQ(D0evx(Dv Löia x^tQi xou viov abxou ’Ake^avÖQOD koyo- 
0exou. Kai exega JiaAmyevrj xm;o[xvf|[xaxa, exi öe xai xavovec; 
jraQaxX/rjxixoi Itoavvou grixoQog xfjg Meyakrig ’Exxkrjoiac; xai aXkä 

xiva, oxg ev x<b juvaxi cpaivovxai; sur les ff. lv-4v se lisent des notes 
neQi Tegaxog xou \ieyakov 'koyoQhov (’Ex xou xßovixou xou nqbg 

xöv uiöv auxou ’AAi^avÖQOv, ’Ajiö or)[xeub[xaxo5 löioxeigou xou 
abxou eis xö tekog xtbv köytov xou Nuoorig, ’Ex xrjg xa0aiQeöea)g xou 

jiaxQiaQXOU ’lwarup etc.); sur le f. 5r nous lisons : TIoa JiaxQiaQXtxoav 
YQapjxaxtov, et aux ff. 47r-v : neQi xou Aafxaöxrjvou bjuoxojiou 

'Pevöivrjs (’Ajiö ßeßaitoxriQiou JiaxQiaQX1^0^ yQa[X[xaxog jibqi xrjg 
öiacpoQag, ’Ex xrjc; Sxrvotpetog xtbv Töxoquov AtoQO0eou, etc.); au 
f. lOOr-v : neQi ’Avöqovixod (’Ex xou jieqi X,oyuov r^aixarv oxeöia- 
Ofxaxog etc.); il s’agit d’Andronic Rangabe ä qui appartenait le manu¬ 
scrit avant qu’il ne devienne possession de Nikolaos Karatzas. Diverses 
autres notes et scolies ecrites de la main de Perudit Phanariote se ren- 
contrent au fil du manuscrit, dans les marges et les bordures, ainsi que 
dans les marges d’un aveu testimonial qui se trouve au feuillet lOOv (24). 

6. AtheneSy Bibliotheque Nationale de Grece, 2780 

a. Papier 21 x 16 cm. 173 ff. (346 pp.) xvme s. 
b. Thomas d’Aquin, jibqi xou eivai xai xfjg oböiag, texte interprete et 

traduit en langue grecque par Georges Scholarios (25) 

Commentaires : Nikolaos Karatzas ajoute quelques feuillets au debut du 
manuscrit, mais egalement ä Pinterieur de celui-ci, oü il consigne de sa 
main le titre du manuscrit (p. 1), ainsi que des notes sur 0(O(xa öe 

(24) K. Sathas, Bioygacpixöv oxeöiäopa Jtegi rov naxgiägxov 'legepCov 
B\ Athenes, 1870 (reimp. Thessalonique, 1979), p. 136; D. Kambouroglou, 

Mvripeia xf\c, laxopla^ xä>v ’AGtivüW, Athenes, 1892 (reimp. Athenes, 1993), 
III, pp. 161-163 ; Papadopoulos-Kerameus, Avo xcoöixeg, pp. 23-27 ; cfr egale¬ 
ment Fonkic, op. eit, p. 94. 

(25) J’ai puise les informations relatives au manuscrit en question dans le 
XEiPorpAoo KATAAoro (vol. 2731-2840), p. 37, qui se trouve au Departement des 
Manuscrits de la Bibliotheque Nationale de Grece et conceme tous les manu- 
scrits pour lesquels il n’existe pas de description publiee. 
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’Axßivo (IlaQä AavtriA, NeooeA, xaxaXoytp, ’Ex xtov avxLQQrixixtov 
jteQi xaOaQxriQiou jivqöc, MaxOatoo Koiouöxoqoc; xoü IlavaQexou, 
’Ex xf)5 JiQtOTTjg ötaXi^ecoc; negi xrjg xoü dyioo jivexjjxaxog exrco- 

QeüoecDg Toxriicp Bgoewioo etc.), sur Georges Scholarios (’Ex xfjg JteQi 
xtov kv TeQOöoXüiioig naxQiaQxtvoö.Yi(x)v 'loxoQiag AooiOeoo, ’Ex 
xf)5 OaßQtxtoo BißXLoOrpajc;, etc.) et sur Matthieu Kamariotis (’E^ km- 

öxoXfjg ©eoöooiou xoü ZuyofxaXa JtQÖg Ma^xtvov Kqoüoiov, ’E£ 
ejuöxoXfi5 Ma^ifxoo xoü MaQyoxnaou KQÖg Aaßiö xöv ’Eox&iov, ’Ex 
xfjc; ’ExxXiiöiaöxixrjt; Töxoqicu; MeXextoo xoxj AOiyvcov) (pp. 1-6); 

Karatzas compose de meme une table des matieres de 1’oeuvre de Georges 
Scholarios, ’E^fiyiiöig ei 5 xö xoü öiöaöxdXoo 0top,a Aeaxo'ivo ßtßXXov 
xö Jtegi xoü elvai xai xf\g oüöiac; ev f| jteQiexovxai xaüxa (pp. 47- 

49) (26). 

7. Istanbuly Metoque du Saint Sepulcre, 184 (actuellement Athenes, 
Bibliotheque Nationale de Grece) 

a. Papier 21,5x16 cm. 409 ff. xviie/xvme s. 
b. (Euvres diverses de Theophile Korydalleus, d’Alexandre Mavrokor- 

datos, de l’hieromoine Kosmas, de Jean Eugenikos etc, (27) 

Commentaires : L’erudit Phanariote a utilise, pour constituer ce manu- 
scrit, au moins sept manuscrits differents (1. ff. 11-22 ; 2. ff. 23-120 ; 3. 
ff. 125-267 ; 4. ff. 272-282 ; 5. ff. 284-291 ; 6. 312-341 ; 7. ff. 346-404 ; 
etc.); en outre, il a ajoute au debut du manuscrit et ä l’interieur de celui- 
ci, plusieurs feuillets sur lesquels il a copie de sa propre main des tables 
des matieres, des notes sur des auteurs ou des textes transmis par le 
manuscrit, diverses scolies en marge des pages ; p. ex. sur le f. lr-v nous 
lisons, ecrite de la main de Karatzas, une table des matieres contenues 
dans le manuscrit (Ttjxoqixti ev fl JieQtexovxai xd ÜJioxexay[xeva, 
©eotpiXoo xoü KoQDöaXXetog exOeoig jreQi QTycoQixfjc;, ’AXe^dvÖQOD 
MauQOxoQÖaxox> oüv04)15 x£xvt)5 QrjxoQixrjg xaxa rceüoiv xai 
ctJtoxQiöiv); sur les ff. 2r-3r nous lisons des notes Utgi 0eoyikov xoü 

(26) Comme Signale ci-dessus, il s’agit d’un manuscrit du libraire de 
Constantinople Christodoulos Constantinou; ce demier a acquis le manuscrit 
aupres d’une «vieille dame» parente de Nikolaos Karatzas. 

(27) A. Papadopoulos-K^rameus, *legoookvfuxrj ßißkioOrfxr}, rjzoi xazä- 
koyog zcöv ev zalg ßißkiodffxaig tov äyuozazov änoozokixov re xai xado- 

kixov dgdoöö^ov jtazgiagxtxov Ogövov ..., Saint Petersbourg, 1899 (reimp. 
Bruxelles, 1963), IV, pp. 154-159. 
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KoguöaXAitog (’Ex xrjg jregt xtbv £v legoooAbpotg jraxgtagxeuoav- 
xo)v 'loxogtag, ’Ex xov negtTiyrixtxou ’Avaoxaötou xou ex NaoböTig, 
’Ex xov jtbqi A,oyuov rgatxöbv oxeötaöpaxog AruxTytgtou IlgoxoJUOD, 
etc.); sur les ff. 3v-5v, nous lisons des notes liegt ’A^e^avögoo xov 

Maogoxogöaxoo (’Ex xrjg ’Exxknötatmxrjc; 'Iöxogtag Mekextoo xou 
’ABrjvtbv, ’E^ eJitoxoAxfe ’Avaoxaötou rogötou Jigög xov ax)0evxT]v 
Ntxökaov Boeßoöav, ’Ex xrjg toxogtag MTytgotpavoug rgrjyogä); de 
meme, sur les ff. 342r-343r, se trouvent des notes ecrites de la main de 
Nikolaos liegt regaotpou B'kayov xou Kgrjxöi; (’Ex xfjg jregt xtbv ev 
fIegoöoX,U[xot5 Jiaxgtagxeuaavxtov, ’Ex xrjg ’ExxAjjötaöxtxrjc; 
'Ioxogtas Mekextou xou ’A0t]vtbv, ’Ex xou jregt koyttov Tgatxtbv 
öxeötaopaxog Aiifxrixgtou IlgoxoJitou). L’erudit Phanariote a compose 
et recopie sur les ff. 7r-9v un inventaire critique xtbv ev xfj gTytogtxfj xoi3 
KoguöaM.eo)g Jiegtexopevtov ; sur les ff. 344r-v il consigne une table 
x(bv xetpaXattov xou ^JitöxoXtpatou xaßoottflßog ; Sur le f. 345r il com- 

pose une autre table x(bv xetpaXattov xou eyxetgtötoo xfjg pexgtxfjg xex- 
vx\g, tandis qu’ailleurs il recopie des textes entiers du manuscrit, tels que 
’H0ojrottat xugoö Ntxrjtpogou xou BaötX&xr) (f. 292r-v), ’lcodvvou 
ötaxovou vopotputaxxog xou Euyevtxou extpgaotg xajirjxog ßgex- 
xavtxou (ff. 298r-300v), fO Nopotpu^a^ xtb AeöJioxT] (ff. 301r-302v) 
etc. (2ß). 

8. AtheneSy Bibliotheque du Parlement Hellenique, 11 

a. Papier 20,5x13 cm. 435 ff. xvie s. 
b. Histoire de Barlaam et Joasaph (29) 

Commentaires : Nikolaos Karatzas ajoute ä la fin du manuscrit (f. 431v) 
des notes ecrites par lui-meme liegt xoi3 öotou BagAxxdp copiees de 

(28) A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, qui est le premier ä avoir parle de l’erudit 
et bibliophile Karatzas n’a pas reconnu, lors de la description du manuscrit, 
l’ecriture originale de Karatzas, se limitant ä noter ä ce propos : ...[xetgoygcupo] 
owajtagxiöGev ex JtoixiXtuv xetgoygaqxov vnö ’koyiov xivög avögög xfjg tri' 
exax., öoxig Jtgö evög exaoxou xtbv xetgoygdqxuv exetvtuv Jtgoexa^e ygaapag 
ev 181015 cpuM-ou; ö, xi Jtegi xtbv ev auxotg eyivtooxe ouyygatpetuv. Cfr 
Papadopoulos-Kerameus, op. cit.y pp. 155-156. 

(29) S. Lambros, Kazdkoyog ra)v xcodixcov mv ev AdrjvatgßißXiodrjx&v 
nXr\v zfjg ’Eövixrjg. A. Kdbötxeg zrjg ßißXioOrjxrjg zfjg BovXfjg, dans Neog 
EXXrjvoßvripeüVy 1 (1904), pp. 353-354. 
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Gennadios (Ilegi xfjc; ev d>X(DQevxia Sdvoöod), ainsi que des notes tirees 
d’Angelos Grigorios C'Oxi oux ajt6Xaßov ol ayioi xryv ßaoikeiav xd>v 
ougavoov), de Paisios Oligaridis (XQ7)0|xoX6yiov Kojvoxcivtivod- 

jrökeoat;). En outre, sur le meme feuillet, nous lisons ce qui suit, ecrit de 
la main de l’erudit Phanariote : ''QorceQ ^evoi xatQODOiv löetv jiaxQiöa, 
xai ol Oakaxxeuovxeg eÖQetv kijxeva, xai ol JiQayfxaxedovxeg Löetv xö 

xeQÖog... oxixot JiQOOcpneig jtqö^ xöv ßißX,ov yQacpovxa xai xekeioüv- 
xa JiovrjBevxeg nag’ e\iov xoü Nixokaou Kagax^a : Toov [xev 
enxnxodvxojv jravxeg äv0Qamoi cplkoi, xoav öe öwxuxobvxoav ouö’ 
avxovc, 6 y£vvf|X(OQ ; d’autres notes de «possesseurs» se rencontrent sur 

d’autres feuillets ä la fin du manuscrit, p. ex. : Exömo xo xa6T,n ftou 
Aiyonofi ßagkap xrve xov xdqtix^i ör)ixr)XQaxei xon yonXiavon xov 

exXafXJiQoxaxou aqxovxog xrjg [xeyaXrjg xovoxavxrjvonjroXeog 
(f. 430v) ou Exouxo xoa xaQTr)... ^ve tgjö >ct)qt)x£t) öi[xr)XQaxf| xov 

youAriavou aQx^vxa [xeyaXfig xooxavxijvöitwXrig (f. 433r) (30). 

9. AtheneSy Bibliotheque du Parlement Hellenique, 65 

a. Papier 30x20 cm. y+69+163 ff. xvme s. 
b. Lettres de Sebastos Kyminetis, d’Alexandre Mavrokordatos, de 

Jakovos (?) le Precepteur, de Denys Byzantios, etc. (3I) 

Commentaires : Sur un feuillet ajoute, Nikolaos Karatzas a compose et 
copie de sa main des notes et des scolies antirrhetiques sur Jean Calecas, 
Gregoire Palamas, Nicephore Gregoras, Demetrios Kydones, etc. 

(Baoikeion xax’ Envo[xiou ev xotg avxiQQrjxixoig Xoyoig, Ton aircov 
jiQÖg EboxaOiov xöv laxQÖv lotog, Xqvöooxofxog ev [öenxega] ö[xiAXa 
xoav eig xöv Oelov ’looavvriv euayveXioxriv e^iyfioeoav, Niöoqg, 

etc.) (32). 

(30) G. Vikan, Illustrated manuscripts of Pseudo-Ephraem’s life of Joseph 
and the romance of Joseph and Aseneth, Princeton, 1976, B, p. 620, ainsi que 
A. Delatte, Les manuscrits ä miniatures et ä omement des bibliotheques 

d’Athenes, Liege-Paris, 1926, pp. 106 et ss. (tabl. XL-XLVIII); S. der Ner- 

sessian, VIllustration du roman de Barlaam et Joasaph, Paris, 1937, p. 26 ; J. et 
O. Pacht, An unknown cycle of illustration of the life of Joseph, dans Cahiers 
Archeologiques, 7 (1954), p. 37 (d’une maniere generale pour le manuscrit en 

question). 
(31) Lambros, op. eit., dans Neog Ekkrjvopvqßtov, 3 (1906), pp. 447-462. 
(32) Le feuillet ajoute servait, selon Lambros (ibid., p. 462), de «signet» ('ß£ 

öeixxrig exQW^ue cpuAAov %äQXov, jteQiaoa^op.evov xai vüv ev xcö xwöixi 
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10. Athines, Collection «G. Maridakis» 

a. Papier 23,5x17,5 cm. 279 ff. A.D. 1740. 
b. Maxime Margounios, «De la fagon d’enseigner» ; Jerome Vlachos, 

«Enseignement» ; Georges Sougdouris, «de la fagon dontil convient 
d’ecrire un discours» ; Vincent Damodos, «Exercice sur les Inter¬ 
pretation rhetoriques», etc. (33) 

Commentaires : Ä son habitude, l’erudit Phanariote ajoute au debut du 
manuscrit 13 feuillets sur lesquels il a copie de sa main une table des 
matieres (TrjtoQixf) tegoxf|gd;t XQT|Ot[xog ev f| ragtexovtat tä imote- 
tayfxeva, Ma^tpou Magyouvtou Jiegi, tob xqöjiov tfjg ötöaxfjg ev 
el'öet emotokrjc;, regaot[xou Bkaxou ötöaoxakla ragt tob xqöjiov 

tob ötöaoxetv to tegöv ebayyekxov : f. 2r), des notes liegt tob Ma^t- 

\iov tob Magyouvtou (’Ex trjg ’Exx)a)oiaoTixfjg 'lotogtag Mekettou, 
’Ex tf)5 ragt ttbv ev 'Iegoookbixotg Jiatgtagxeuoavttov 'lotogtag, 

etc.), des notes Eli; töv ßtov regaot[xou Bkaxou tob Kgrjtög (’Ajiö tob 
©rjoaugob abtob..., ’Ex tfjg ragt ttbv ev 'Iegoookbpotg rcatgt- 
agxevoavttov 'lotogtag, etc.), des notes liegt Tetogytou Souyöougfj 

(’Ex trjg ’Exxkrjotaottxfjg 'lotogtag Mekettou tob ’A0r)v<bv, etc. : 
(ff. 2r-12v); il a encore copie, sur le f. 65r, le texte suivant: üga^tg xata 
auvxopiav etg tag grjtogtxäg egprjvetag rcgög töv ebkaßeotatov xbg 
riatotov teg£av töv Xagaga ö gf|ttog Btxevttog ex Ketpakkrjvtag ö 
Aapoöog, Jigootptov, tout en completant par ailleurs le contenu d’un 
cahier qui etait tombe du manuscrit et en recopiant les ff. 98r-107v (il 
s’agit de «L’art rhetorique» de Damodos) (34). 

b. Manuscrits de Nikolaos Karatzas decrits par N. Veis 

Assez tot, des le debut du vingtieme siede, Nikolaos Veis avait dis- 
ceme les traits particuliers de l’ecriture de Nikolaos Karatzas, et la valeur 
de la bibliotheque de l’erudit Phanariote ; chaque fois qu’il rencontrait 
l’ecriture originale de Karatzas sur tel ou tel manuscrit, dont il faisait la 

xat Jteptkapßdvov örpetdopaTa Jtegt Ituawou Kakexa ...); toutefois, S. 
Lambros n’a pas reconnu sur ce feuillet supplementaire l’ecriture originale de 
Nikolaos Karatzas. 

(33) Vasiliki Bombou-Stamati, nagarrjgrioeig orä x^QÖygofpa tov 

regaoißov Bkaxov, dans 'EXXrjvixa, 28 (1975), pp. 375-393. 
(34) Ibidem. 
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description, il ne manquait jamais de relever le fait (35); ainsi, des manu- 
scrits de Nikolaos Karatzas ont ete identifies par Veis d’aoüt ä octobre 
1904 ä la bibliotheque de Mega Spileon. Beaucoup plus tard, en 1940/41, 
lors de la progression des troupes grecques en Epire du Nord, il a decou- 
vert ä Feveche d’Argyrokastro d’autres manuscrits de Karatzas (36); suite 
ä l’instauration du regime communiste en Albanie, les manuscrits 
d’Argyrokastro ont ete disperses et Fon ignore oü ils se trouvent ä l’heure 
actuelle ; c’est dans ce contexte que s’est perdu le manuscrit n° 10, appar- 
tenant anciennement ä Nikolaos Karatzas. De meme, le 17 juillet 1934, 
c’est la quasi totalite des manuscrits de la bibliotheque de Mega Spileon 
qui a disparu lors d’un incendie ; seuls quatre manuscrits, les n° 1, 3, 8 et 
14, ont ete sauves (37). Donc, tout ce que nous sommes en mesure d’af- 
firmer aujourd’hui ä propos des manuscrits en question, ne peut reposer 
que sur les recherches de N. Veis. 

Ä la bibliotheque de Mega Spileon, au moins sept manuscrits de Feru- 
dit Phanariote etaient conserves, les manuscrits n° 38, 43, 58, 82, 102, 
159 et 264 de la bibliotheque dudit monastere ; le manuscrit n° 43 a ete 
achete ä Constantinople en 1797, vraisemblablement apres le deces de 
Nikolaos Karatzas, par le moine Joachim le Cretois ; ce manuscrit devait 

prendre la route de Mega Spileon en meme temps que le restant des ma¬ 
nuscrits de ce moine (3ß). Pour les autres manuscrits de Ferudit Phana- 

(35) Parmi les manuscrits decrits par N. Veis, aucun manuscrit de Ferudit 
Phanariote n’a 6te decouvert sans que le celebre byzantinologue n’en fasse etat. 

(36) N. Veis, KaxäXoyog xwv x^tgoygacpcov xojölxojv xfjg äyi(oxaxr]g 
[irytgonbXxwg Agyvgoxaoxgov, dans ’EjiexrjQig Meoauovtxov ’Agxsiov, 4 
(1951/52), p. 159. 

(37) M. Richard, Repertoire des bibliotheques et des catalogues de manu¬ 
scrits grecst Paris, 1958, p. 121 (n° 452a). 

(38) J’ai pu reperer 17 manuscrits de Joachim, manuscrits autographes ou 
provenant de sa bibliotheque, dont 13 etaient conserves au monastere de Mega 
Spileon; pour un aper9u de la question, de meme qu’au sujet de son frere 
Cyprien, cf. T. Evangelidis, fH naiöeLa int Tovgxoxgaxtag, Athenes, 1936, A, 
pp. 21, 94-95 ; Angeliki Skarveli-Nikolopoulou, Ta padiyxaxägia x(bv iXXrj- 
vlxqjv axoketojv xfjg Tovgxoxgaxtag (öidaaxöpeva xetpeva-oxokixä jzgo~ 
ygäftftaxa-diöaxnxeg pedodot), Athenes, 1994, pp. 109, 149, 638-639, etc.; et 
L. Politis, nakatoygacpixä äjtö xrjv "HTtetgo, dans ’Ejzezrigig <Ptkooo(pixfjg 
Zx°kfj$ IlaveJtiOXrjßtov Oeooakovtxijg, 12 (1973), pp. 378-379 ; L. et Maria 
Politi, Bißktoygäqjot xov 17-18ov aiwva (avvojtxtxrj xaxaygaq)n), dans 
AeXxiov lozogtxov xai üaXatoygacpixov Agxetov, 6 (1988-1992), p. 467 (un 
inventaire superficiel et incomplet. 
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riote, conserves autrefois dans ce monastere, on ne peut que se rallier ä 
l’avis de N. Veis, d’apres qui les deux metoques du monastere ä Constan- 
tinople, ä savoir le metoque «Vlach-sarai» et celui sis dans l’ile d’Anti¬ 
gone, appele «Karepe», ont contribue «ä faire passer au monastere de 
Mega Spileon de nombreux et remarquables manuscrits, qui avaient ete 
par le passe la propriete de notables du Phanar ou, pour le reste, de per- 
sonnages appartenant ä d’eminentes familles et dont certains avaient 
autrefois ete membres de l’elite dirigeante de Moldavie et de Valachie» 
(39). Quand et de quelle maniere l’eveche d’Argyrokastro est entre en pos- 
session d’un des manuscrits de la bibliotheque de Nikolaos Karatzas 
{Argyrokastro, Bibliotheque de VEveche, 10), n’est pas clair, bien que 
cela ait tres probablement dü se faire par l’intermediaire d’un clerc de 
l’eveche en question. 

Des lors, nous nous limitons ä brosser un tableau des manuscrits qui 

faisaient initialement partie de la bibliotheque de Karatzas en nous fon- 
dant exclusivement sur les informations foumies par N. Veis et en 
esperant tirer davantage de renseignements ä leur sujet de l’etude des 
archives des metoques du monastere ä Constantinople, etude ä laquelle 
nous consacrerons nos efforts dans un avenir proche (40). 

1. Mega Spileon, Bibliotheque du Monastere, 38 

a. Papier 22,7x15,2 cm. 305 ff. xive s. 

b. Dictionnaire axecpakov (tres probablement d’Hesychius) (41) 

Commentaires : N. Veis note : «Par endroits ce manuscrit (...) porte en 
marge des pages ajoutees ä une date ulterieure (...) Dans une fiche inseree 
en encart ä l’interieur du manuscrit et qui est, me semble-t-il, de la main 
du celebre bibliophile du xvme siede Nikolaos Karatzas, nous trouvons 
inscrit ke^ixöv xov 'Hovyiow eotakrj poi i)iiö ton ayiou ’AOrjvtov 

’AOavaoiou» (42). 

(39) N. Veüs, KaxäXoyoq rwv ikXrjvLKwv xxiQoygacpojv kojölxojv tfjg ev 
Tleko7tovvfiOü) fxovrjg rov Meyäkov iJiijkatov, Athenes, 1915, A, pp. 

(40) J’ai entame, depuis quelques temps dejä, l’etude systematique de tous 
les documents («isa») conserves aux Archives du Patriarcat CEcumenique. 

(41) Veis, ibid., p. 42. 

(42) Selon la note de N. Veis, le manuscrit a ete envoye ä l’erudit Phanariote 
par le metropolite d’Athenes Athanase ; ce demier n’est autre qu’Athanase 
Taklikaris, originaire de Thrace, metropolite d’Athenes du 5 juillet 1785 jus- 
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2. Mega Spileon, Bibliotheque du Monastere, 43 

a. Papier 36,1x25,4 cm. 205 ff. xive s. 

b. (Euvre de Thomas, maitre de theologie aupres des Latins, traduit 
du latin en langue grecque par Demetrios Kydones de Thessaloni- 
que (43) 

Commentaires : D’apres N. Veis, «ä la fin du tableau, f. 7b, est ecrit: 
Touxo xö ßißAAov [xe0eQpf|veuo(ev) p(ev) ex xov Aax(i)v(ix)ou eis xrjv 
'EXkäöa (p(ov(f)v) Ar)[xf|TQio(5) ©eoöaAovixeug*/ [lexeyQätyaxo öe 
Mavouf)X, T^uxavöuArjt; ö Bu^avxio(c;) x(a)t(a) JiQOöta^iv tou xöq 
aöxoxQaxoQO(c;) toö Kavtaxou^r)v(oi3) /... Dans la marge inferieure du 
f. 8a, est ecrit: ex ttbv ton ev pova/oig apovaxou Ttoaxeip ton 
KQrjtög* f|YOQdo0r) ex xtov ßtßAuov/ ton aQX°vt05 xat^avou 
Kagat^ä, ev etei oojttiqio) (44). 

3. Mega Spileon, Bibliotheque du Monastere, 58 

a. Papier 21,9x 16 cm. 735 pp. xvnf s. 
b. Synopsis de la sainte theologie de Nikolaos Koursoulas de 

Zakynthos (45) 

Commentaires : Le manuscrit a ete ecrit par le prelat Seraphim Tzer- 
venos, dont il etait au demeurant la propriete, comme nous Papprend une 

qu’au mois du juillet 1787, en septembre 1787 (pendant quelques jours) et, enfin, 
d’octobre 1796 jusqu’au 20 septembre 1799 ; sans doute le manuscrit a-t-il ete 
adresse ä Karatzas dans le courant de la premiere prelature d’Athanase ; pour une 
information sommaire cf. M. Paranicas, liegt xtvcov Aoyttov ex Tatöeoxov, 
dans ’Ejzexrjgtg 'EÄXi]vtxov (piXoXoytxov IvXXöyov KcovoxavxtvovjtöXecog, 
8 (1875/78), pp. 67-80 ; Kambouroglou, op. eit, I, p. 112. 

(43) Veis, op. eit, pp. 45-46. 
(44) Ibidem, et aussi Patrinelis, op. eit., p. 143 ; l’erudit Phanariote a utilise 

le manuscrit en question pour copier la note du f. 7v sur le manuscrit connu sous 
le nom de «codex de Philes», cf. Gedeon, MavovrjA xov <2>tAfj, p. 654 (... ex 
xivog apxaf'°^ oqpeubpaxoc; ei5 xö xaxa eGvixmv ßißAiov ©wpä öe 
’Axoivou... ’Exoüxo xö ßißAiov peGepprjveuöe pev ex xoü Aaxivixoü elg xrjv 
EAAaöa cpmvriv Ariprixpioc; xic; ©eaoaAovLxeuc;* pexeYQcnpaxo öe MavoufiA 
T^uxavöuAri^...); cfr aussi A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, IlgooOfjxai xtveg eig 
xrjv Gesch. d. byzant. Literatur yevöpevat pexä xrjv exöootv äpeocog 1897, 
dans BZ, 19(1910), p. 264. 

(45) Veis, op. eit, pp. 56-57. 
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note ä la p. 721 du manuscrit: ’TAaße mqag f| jtaQoüoa ßißkog,/ ev 
exei owTTiQLO) ,ai|jö% lavvouaQUp ß V ev ö£ xä) ,cu|ji% iavvouaQup x0' 
exetgoxovriBriv eju/oxojrog T^eQßevou eyoaye ö xajteivög SeQacpijx ö 
0döiO5 ; au dessus de cette note, remarque N. Veis, nous lisons : ajtö 
ISioxetQOV xoü fIeQOöoX,U|x((ov) XQUoav0oo elg xö x&Xog, x(fj)c; jtaQou- 
or)5 ffeokoyiaq./ + ’Ev öXoig eitxa [xtjolv eöiödx0Tiv xf]v jiaQoüoav 
0eokoyiav öia cpcovfjg/ xou efioü öiöaoxakoo, xoü ooqxoxaxou cpruxi 
xDQiou Ntxokaoo Kofxvrjvoxj (1698 öxxoaßQioo 22 £v Ilaxaßup) ev f| 
xd Jiketoxa jxev aX/r)0fj xe x(ai) euqmrj, akV ovv xaxeojiaQxai x(ai) 
xiva xoig Aaxtvotc; (xäkkov öujxcpoava, f\ xfj dkrjOeia./ XQUöav0og. II 
est plus que certain que la note en question a ete recopiee par Nikolaos 
Karatzas, entre en possession du manuscrit ä la mort de Seraphim; le 
manuscrit, que Nikolaos a utilise comme temoin, n’est autre que le manu¬ 
scrit du Metoque du Saint Sepulcre n° 343 oü se lit Tinscription suivante : 
’Ex xoav xou XQUodv0ou dQXt[xov6Qixou 'IeQoookufxixou2dv- 
oijjig xfjg iBQOtg ©eokoyiag, (ptX,ojiovr)0eLoa elc; oacpeketav xoav öq0o- 
öö^oav cpiko|xa0oav JiaQa NixoXAoo Kovqoov'ka... ; ä la suite de ce 
texte nous lisons la note qui se trouve sur le manuscrit de Tzervenos : ’Ev 
ökoig ejixa (xrjoiv eöiödx0T)v tf]v JtaQOüoav 0eoA,oyiav 6ia cpoavfjc; xoü 
k\iov öiöaoxakoo... . II est bien connu que Nikolaos Karatzas a souvent 
utilise des manuscrits et des livres de la bibliotheque du Metoque du Saint 

Sepulcre pour rediger ses notes et ses scolies (46). 

4. Mega Spileon, Bibliotheque du Moriastere, 82 

a. Papier 21x14,5 cm. 291 ff.+134 pp. xviie s. 
b. Textes divers de Meletios Syrigos, de Theophile Korydalleus, du 

moine Isaac Argyros, de Manuel le grand ecclesiarque, etc. (47) 

(46) Le manuscrit a ete acquis par Karatzas tres probablement ä Fepoque oü 
il se trouvait dans les Principautes du Danube. En ce qui conceme Seraphim cf. 
G. K. Papazoglou, Avo Oaoioi orö "Aytov r'Opog xai orr)v BXa%ia : 
Xegaqjeiß iegopövaxog xai Zcotrjpiog Aovxag Zxcoixoßug (17-18 ai), dans 
Oaoiaxä, 1 (1990/91), pp. 51-64, et Idem, Iegaq)eip T&gßevög xai 
Mrjxgocpdvrjg Nvoarjg-Mrjxgofpavrjg Oäatog: "Ayvcooxeg Jixvxeg tfjg gcoijg 
xai xov e'gyov Xoyicov Oaaicov legagxcöv, dans Oaoiaxä, 9 (1994/95), 
pp. 391-419 ; Nikolaos Karatzas avait egalement fait l’acquisition d’un manu¬ 
scrit de Metrophanes de Thassos, cfr Papazoglou, Xeigoygacpa, p. 245. 

(47) Veis, op. cit.y pp. 82-84. 
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Commentaires : N. Veis confirme l’habitude de Nikolaos Karatzas de 

constituer ses manuscrits au depart de divers manuscrits particuliers ; il 

signale en outre que «pour constituer ce manuscrit, de nombreux codi- 

celles se distinguant entre eux par leurs ecritures, leur papier et leur 

dimensions ont ete braches ensemble. En tete du f. la, on trouve une table 

des matieres du manuscrit avec Finscription suivante : BtßAIov ejuoxr)- 

povixöv ev ü) JieQiexovxat wroxexaypeva... L’examen de l’ecriture 

de cette table ainsi que de nombreux autres indices m’autorisent ä certi- 

fier que ce manuscrit a appartenu autrefois ä Nikolaos Karatzas» (4ß). 

5. Mega Spileon, Bibliotheque du Monastere, 102 

a. Papier 28,5x20 cm. 126 ff. xvne s. 

b. Theologie scholastique de Georges Coresios (etc.) (49) 

Commentaires : N. Vei's remarque que «sur le f. 3b, nous lisons une note 

(de Nikolaos Karatzas ?) sur Fauteur de cette theologie : Tö jioiqöv 
ffeokoyixöv, ex xe xou ixpoug xou Xöyov xai xrjg bXxy;, qmvexai elvai 

rewQyiou xou Koqegiov, chc, ev akkoig eiJQTytai, exxög xou jtqo- 
oipiou... Kaxa xivag ö& Xiyexai xou KoQUÖakketog, tag ö auxöc; pvrj- 

poveuei ev xtp öeuxeQü) JieQi tyuxfjc;» ; en confirmant Fhabitude de 

Karatzas de constituer ses manuscrits en utilisant des parties de manu¬ 

scrits divers, Veis note : «... il ressort que le manuscrit est constitue de 

cahiers provenant de nombreux codex» (50). 

(48) Une partie du manuscrit (les öeXrivoÖQÖpia) a ete copiee par Leontios, 
cfr Veis, op. eit, pp. 82-83 (06ou xo ögoqov xai Aeovxoiou Jtmvog* eiöoü 
aöeXtpai jtajta xup Aapacrxriväi, feaiveypaipapev xoüg avwGev xwdoug...). 

(49) VeJs, op. cit., pp. 96-98. 
(50) Avant son acquisition par Ferudit Phanariote, le manuscrit appartenait ä 

un notable des Principautes du Danube, cfr Veis, op. cit., p. 98 (Tö Jtapöv 
öeöwQixe pev 6 SxapXaxog Tüxjexog, xcp euyevfj aqx°/vti> ^(oti-) Xoylq). Kaxa 
pev xt]V a^tav jtoxe peya oxoXvixcp, xaxa/öe xx\v xfjg euyeveiav, e^oxp» 
pev avöpi, epeig öe/xmeQoxiwp Getto x(ai) tpiXtp, x(uqi)o) Kcovaxavxtvcp 
Kaviaxou^tvcp/ %aQiv eg TQÖJtou cpdayaGou, övxep öeopat, 
xou/ ayaGoü öeajtöxou uyiel tpvkäxxeiv xe jtav euxuxetv, / ev xQÖvoig JtoX- 
Xolg, x(ai) ayaöcp xcp teXei, auv Jtctöiv aöxoü/xoig xai’ oixov xai cptkoig/ 
1682 :-); sur Constantin Cantacuzene cfr Karathanasis, op. cit., pp. 61-69. 
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6. Mega Spileon, Bibliotheque du Monastere, 159 

a. Papier 30x22 cm. 221 ff. xvif s. 

b. Paraphrase de la philosophie d’Aristote par Georges Pachymere ; 

Rhetorique de Theophile Korydalleus ; paraphrase et annotations du 

De caelo d’Aristote par Jean Karyophylis ; etc. (5I) 

Commentaires : D’apres N. Veis, «ce manuscrit (que nous devons peut- 

etre ä Nikolaos Karatzas) est constitue... de divers codicelles ecrits par de 

nombreuses mains de la meme epoque. Les huit premiers feuillets ont ete 

notes I-VIII. Les ff. 1-39 portent 1’ancienne numerotation» (52). 

7. Mega Spileon, Bibliotheque du Monastere, 264 

C’est indirectement de N. Veis que nous tenons Pinformation selon 

laquelle le manuscrit en question provenait de la bibliotheque de 

Nikolaos Karatzas ; attribuant le manuscrit n° 159 de Mega Spileon ä 

Nikolaos Karatzas, Vei's ajoute : «... ä propos de ce manuscrit, voir p. 42, 

46 et, plus bas, le manuscrit 264, etc.». Malheureusement, la description 

dudit manuscrit (comme d’ailleurs celle d’autres manuscrits de Mega 

Spileon, apres le n° 235) n’a ä ce jour pas encore ete publiee (53). 

8. ArgyrokastrOy Bibliotheque de VEveche, 10 

a. Papier 22,5 x 18 cm. 82 pp.+ 40 ff. xvne s. 

b. Breve introduction ä la Logique d’Aristote (prodioigisis au traite de 

logique) (54) 

Commentaires : D’apres N. Veis, «sur la marge superieure de la p. 1, une 

main du xvme siede a ecrit ce qui suit: poi öoxei ajto xe xoü 

xfjpog x(ai) toü TpoJt(ou) xf\c, öiöa/axaXiag xoü aocpaitaxon Maiwxa elvai 

(51) Veis, op. cit., pp. 132-133. 
(52) Veis, op. cit., p. 133. 
(53) Ibidem; je remercie mon confrere et ami D. Sophianos de m’avoir 

foumi des informations en ce qui conceme le reste des ecrits de N. Veis. J’espere 
etre en mesure de foumir prochainement des informations en ce qui conceme les 
manuscrits de Mega Spileon, dont la description n’a fait l’objet d’aucune publi- 
cation. 

(54) VeTs, KaxäXoyog xwv xziQoyQaqxov xojölxcüv xfjg äyuox&xrjg, p. 159. 
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tt|v exGecnv xauxriv xf\g eiaaY(wyfig)... Ä la p. la [sc. 1. 7a], la meme main 

qui a ecrit la note sur la marge superieure de la p. 1, a egalement ecrit ce 

qui suit: 'YJtop-vrpa eie; xriv Aoyixriv (ecriture du bibliophile bien connu 

Nikolaos Karatzas)» (55). 

Democritus Universite de Thrace. G. K. Papazoglou. 

(55) Le «tres savant Maiotas» (aocpooxaxoc; Mai'cbxa^) est sans doute 
Georges Maiotas (Mayicoxac;); ä ce propos cf. A. Karathanasis, 'H <PXay- 
yiveiog rfjg Beveriag, Thessalonique, 1975, pp. 257-259; Idem, Ol 
r/EXXrjveg Xöyioi, pp. 152-154 ; et aussi Skarveli-Nikolopoulou, op. eit, p. 126. 



LE CADAVRE ADORE : 
SAPPHO Ä BYZANCE ? 

au regard non pareil 

Une opinion courante et recente veut que les Byzantins, au moins 

jusqu’ä la Quatrieme Croisade, avaient encore acces ä un recueil de 

poesies de Sappho, soit ä un texte integral soit, plus probablement, ä une 

anthologie (l). Ä mon avis, cette opinion peut ä bon droit etre mise en 

question ä travers un examen particulier des citations et des allusions ä la 

poetesse de Lesbos chez les auteurs du Moyen Age grec. J’espere demon- 

trer que la plupart, sinon la totalite des citations s’expliquent tres simple- 

ment en vertu de la diffusion ä Byzance des deux types de textes qui nous 

transmettent la plus grande partie des fragments des poetes eoliens : les 

textes grammaticaux (ainsi que ceux de metrique et de lexicographie) et 

les textes rhetoriques, c’est-ä dire les «usuels» le plus repandus dans les 

ecoles, qui etaient les lieux par excellence de la circulation de la culture 

ancienne ä Byzance (2). 

(1) G. Moravcsik, Sapphos Fortleben in Byzanz, dans Acta Antiqua 
Academiae Scientiae Hungaricae, 12 (1964), pp. 473-479 (= Id., Studia 
Byzantina, Amsterdam, 1967, pp. 408-413); A. Garzya, Per lafortuna di Saffo 
a Bisanzio, dans JOB, 30 (1971), pp. 1-5 (= Id., Storia e interpretazione dei testi 
bizantini, London, 1974, XV); S. Costanza, Un motivo saffico in Teodoro Besto 
e in Simeone Metafraste, dans Orpheus n. s., 1 (1980), 106-114 (peut-etre le plus 
prudent sur le röle de la tradition directe); D. Chrestides, ZaJKptxa, dans 
'Ekkqvixa, 36 (1985), pp. 3-11. 

(2) Ä ce propos, il faut rappeier et preciser les mots de S. Nicosia, Tradizione 
diretta e indiretta dei poeti di Lesbo, Roma, 1976, p. 24, dans la mesure oü les 
fragments de tradition indirecte ne se trouvent pas forcement dans des oeuvres 
«dal contenuto piü disparato», mais en grande majorite justement dans des 
oeuvres de caractere grammatico-metrico-lexical ou rhetorique (les exceptions le 
plus remarquables sont — cela va sans dire — Athenee et Plutarque). En con- 
siderant les «auteurs» byzantins, je laisse donc expressement de cöte les lexiques 
comme la Suida, les fitymologiques, les grammairiens stricto sensu, les 
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Tout d’abord, il est evident que Penquete ne peut remonter avant le vne 

siede, c’est-ä-dire avant la date — ä vrai dire exceptionnellement tardive 

— du parchemin de Berlin (PBerol 9722) qui conserve des fragments 

d’une edition de Sappho, et qui est donc pour nous le demier temoin de 

la transmission directe (3). D’ailleurs, la presence de Sappho chez les 

auteurs de l’antiquitä tardive (notamment Himerios, Themistios, Julien, 

Synese) a ete signalee et discutee ä plusieurs reprises par les savants (4), 

et il ne vaut pas la peine d’y insister ici. 

Sappho n’est jamais cit6e au cours des vne-xe s., ä l’exception de 

Photius 0, qui mentionne les extraits du huitieme livre de Sappho dans 

les £xX,oyai öiacpoQOi de Sopatros, et de Nicetas Magistros, qui dans son 

epist. 31, 5-9 (ed. Westerink) tire d’Hermogene une citation du F 118 (6). 

D’ailleurs, les traces du theme sapphique de la lune et des etoiles (F 34 et 

paremiographes, c’est-ä-dire les sources qui s’appuient en principe sur une tra- 
dition d’etudes anterieure, et qui ne nous disent donc que tres peu sur la circula- 
tion reelle des textes qu’elles citent ä l’epoque de leur redaction. 

(3) Dans le catalogue de papyrus litteraires par auteur et par epoque redige 
par O. Montevecchi, La papirologia, Torino, 1973, pp. 360-363, on ne trouve 
que quatre autres papyrus de poetes grecs dates des vne et vme s., deux d’Euripide 
et deux d’Apollonius de Rhodes. Le sens de mon argumentation ne change pas 
si l’on accepte pour le parchemin de Berlin la datation de la deuxieme moitie du 
vie s. proposee par G. Cavallo — H. Maehler, Greek Bookhands of the Early 
Byzantine PeriodA. D. 300-800, London 1987, p. 86 (n. 39b). 

(4) Meme si, lä aussi, on a parfois exagere: par exemple, il me parait 
improbable que la reminiscence du F 2 V, 5-8 chez Gregoire de Nazianze, Carm. 
I, 2, 14, 2-11 (PG 37, 755-756), decouverte par Q. Cataudella, Sajfofr 5 (4) — 
6 (5) Diehl, dans Atene e Roma, s. III, 8 (1940), pp. 199-201 (v. aussi Id., Saffo 
e i Bizantini, dans Revue des etudes grecques, 78 [1965], pp. 66-67), ait entraine 
la mention de la Crete au vers 49 du meme poeme : dans le F 2 V, 1 (voir main- 
tenant la reconstruction de ce fragment par F. Ferrari dans Analecta 
Papyrologica 2000, sous presse), la CrSte n’est que le point de depart 
d’Aphrodite, tandis que dans Gregoire, eile represente un exemple de l’ideal de 
xd)Qa aOriQog, de pays prive de tout animal sauvage. Il est donc bien possible 
que Gregoire ait puise dans les seuls vers 5-8 du fragment sapphique cites par 
Hermogene, et non pas dans un texte plus complet tel que celui qui nous est 
transmis par Postracon de Florence : v. W.J.W. Koster, Sappho apud Gregorium 

Nazianzenum, dans Mnemosyne, s. IV, 17 (1964), p. 374. 
(5) Bibi 103a = F 233 V. 
(6) Chrestides, Zajzq)iKä, pp. 3-4. En effet, Nicetas deplore Papostrophe de 

Sappho ä sa lyre (la meme que Michel Italikos citera quelques siecles plus tard), 
dans la mesure oü eile est agreable ä l’ou'ie, mais de nulle utilite pour Päme. 
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96 V) dans les hagiographies de Sainte Euphemie (Theodore Bestos et 

Symeon Metaphraste), ne sont que des indices de la survivance — tout ä 

fait indirecte, cela va sans dire — d’un motif qui eut une grande fortune 

dans la poesie et dans la rhetorique de l’antiquite tardive, ainsi que dans 

les premiers romans byzantins (7). 

Au xie siede, on rencontre le nom de Sappho ä plusieurs reprises dans 

1’oeuvre de Michel Psellos, mais il n’y est utilise que pour un but rhe¬ 

torique, c’est-ä-dire sans etre jamais accompagne d’une citation precise. 

Ainsi, dans l’oraison pour l’empereur Constantin Monomaque (ß), Psellos 

dit, ä propos du souverain, que 

örav xotpievTi^opeva) evtuxu) ßaßai xoov lir/ytuv xoov GeXxxriploov, xfjg 
llivöaQixfjg a)öf)5, xffc Zouupixffc Mpac;, xfjg ’Opcpixfjc; JteiGoüc;, xfjc; 
'Opripixfjg KaXXiÖJtrig, xfjg ’Avaxpeovxoc; yXcbxxrig.... 

Des enumerations semblables se retrouvent dans deux passages d’orai- 

sons : 

- olov ouxe f] petamoiöc; Tjoe Scuttpo) oi)xe f| GrißoGev aeipfiv oi$0’ f] 
’AvaxQeovxeiog poüoa ouxe f] ’Opcpixfi Lupa, oi30’ 6 öxetpavncpoQoc; 

MeXeayQog (9). 
- xfj xaivfi ’Epwpf&fl xai vea Zcuctpoi fj Aioxipa ’AöJtaoia r\ 
ITuGaYoQixfj Geavoi (10). 

Dans tous ces cas, Sappho n’est qu’un nom, on dirait presque un per¬ 

sonnage mythique qui represente ä la fois la poesie et l’etemel feminin. 

Sappho, la seule poetesse qui fait partie du canon des neuf poetes lyriques 

en vigueur dejä chez Denys d’Halicamasse et Quintilien (n), a la fonction 

(7) Costanza, Un motivo, spec. pp. 112-113. 
(8) Meoauovixi] Bißkiodrfxr] V, ed. K. N. Sathas, Venise et Paris, 1876, 

p. 110. 
(9) Orat. paneg. IV, p. 65, 235-8 Dennis. 
(10) Orat.for. I, p. 42, 1113-4 Dennis. 
(11) Corinne est ajoutee comme dixieme par schol. in Dion. 77z/:, p. 21, 19 

(ed. Hilgard), mais il s’agit d’une exception. Quant aux autres poetesses grec- 
ques, je ne connais aucune etude d’ensemble sur elles sauf le vieux livre 
d’Umbertina Lisi, Poetesse Greche. Saffo - Corinna - Telesilla - Prassilla - 
Erinna - Anite - Miro - Nosside - Edila - Melinno, Catania, 1933, oü trois 
auteurs feminins mineurs — Cleobouline, Iulia Balbilla et Cecilia Tribulla — 
sont relegues dans YAppendice. Il vaut la peine de remarquer que le «canon» de 
dix poetesses chez Lisi vient varier celui de neuf etabli — en imitation con- 
sciente du nombre des Muses et du canon traditionnel des lyriques, ä majorite 
masculine — par Antipatros dans l’epigramme AP IX, 26 (v. G. Burzacchini, Sul 
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de representer son sexe dans le domaine de la poesie : ce canon, dont 

probablement rien ne survivait en entier ä l’exception des epinicies de 

Pindare, avait ä Byzance la meme valeur rhetorique que les enumerations 

de peintres anciens que Fon rencontre dans les ekphraseis et dans les 

ecrits sur Part (,2). Ainsi, on ne prendra pas ä la lettre le passage oü le 

meme Psellos declare que, se dediant ä la oocpia et voulant parier de 

poesie ä ses ö[xi)a)xai, il traite 

xai Jtepi 'OpriQOU xai Mevavöpou, xai ’Aqx^oxod, ’Opcpewc; xe xai 
Mowatou, xai oJtocia xai xö GtiXd fjaav HißvXXai xe xai «SaJtcpd) r| 
powojtoioc;», 0eavcb xe xai f] AiyuJtxia aocpri (13), 

d’autant plus qu’on n’a aucune raison d’admettre la connaissance de 

Menandre ou d’Archiloque ä Byzance, ni ä l’epoque de Psellos ni 

apres (l4) : il faudra au contraire reconnaitre la survivance d’un topos 

“canone” delle poetesse (Antip. Thess. AP IX, 26 [- XIX G.-P]), dans 
Eikosmos, 8 [1997], pp. 125-134), et repris ensuite par Fulvio Orsini (Ursinus) 

dans son edition meritoire des Carmina novem illustrium feminarum, 
Antverpiae, 1568 (voir en partic. la preface, p. *2r/v) : Antipatros et Orsini n’in- 
cluent dans leur choix ni Hedyle ni Melinno (dont les fragments, pour Orsini, 
etaient accessibles respectivement dans Athenee et dans Stobee), tandis qu’ils y 
acceptent Myrtis, la poetesse qui apprit le metier ä Corinna, mais dont on ne con- 
nait pas un vers. Pour une mise ä jour bibliographique v. la notice 
Literaturschaffende Frauen, dans Der Neue Pauly 7, Stuttgart-Weimar, 1999, 
coli. 335-338 (B. Zweig Vivante). 

(12) Voir C. Mango, Antique Statuary and the Byzantine Beholder, dans 
DOP, 17 (1963), pp. 55-75, spec. 66. 

(13) Encom. in matrem, 1870-1874 (6d. Criscuolo). Sajtcpd) f] poixiojtoioc; 
est une citation d’HERODOTE II, 135, 1. La «savante egyptienne» est la celebre 
Hypatia, comme le rappelle U. Criscuolo dans sa note (M. Psello, 

Autobiografia, a c. di U. C., Napoli, 1989, pp. 325-326). 
(14) D’ailleurs Psellos, en faisant Teloge funebre de Nicetas (peut-etre 

Nicetas d’Heraclee ou bien Tun des professeurs de la ax°^t] xoü Ayiou IIexqou 

ä Constantinople), ajoute que, en dehors d’Homere, dont il recherchait l’äJtoGe- 
xov xaXXog (c’est-ä-dire la verite allegorique), oüxa)^ avx(b ’EjtixaQP-oi xe xai 
’Aqx^oxoi, NixavÖQoi xe xai üivöaQOi, xai fj Xoutr\ Jtoiriaig eyivcbaxexo : v. 
A. M. Guglielmino, Un maestro di grammatica a Bisanzio nelVXI secolo e 
Vepitafio per Niceta di Michele Psello, dans Siculorum Gymnasium, 27 (1974), 
p. 456 11. 189-191 ; tout le contexte est traduit et analyse par P. Cesaretti, 

Allegoristi di Omero a Bisanzio, Milano, 1991, pp. 29-43. On peut remarquer en 
passant les quelques coi'ncidences de ces «canons» avec la liste des poetes grecs 
que le pere du poete latin Stace lisait dans son ecole (Stat., silv. V, 3, 146-158) : 
Homere, Hesiode, Epicharme, Pindare, Ibyque, Alcman, Stesichore, Sappho, 
Callimaque, Lycophron, Sophron, Corinne. 
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rhetorique dont Tinitiateur est peut-etre Themistios, qui dans l’eloge de 

son pere (,5) n’hesite pas ä celebrer sa doctrine en disant qu’avec lui 

0apa pev Mevavögog 6 xQWoüg, 0apa ö’ EÜQUUörig xai 2ocpoxXfig 
Sajtcpcb xe q xaXr] >tcxl IIivöaQog 6 yevvaiog awejtrjxow xai auv- 
(opyia^ov (l6). 

Dans la meme perspective se situe le passage d’une oraison de 

Constantin Manasses eite par Chrestides (,7), oü il dit que Michel Hagio- 

theodorite F empörte sur la douceur d’Herodote, sur l’eloquence de 

Xenophon, sur la Muse de Sappho et sur la lyre d’ Anacreon. 

Avec Manasses, nous sommes passes au xne siede, qui est sans aucun 

doute le siede oü les citations de Sappho sont le plus nombreuses, et le 

seul qui nous donne quelques contributions significatives ä notre con- 

naissance de la poötesse. De toute fagon, on n’a pas de raison de croire ä 

une connaissance directe chez les auteurs de romans : ni Eustathe 

Macrembolite ni Nicetas Eugenianos ne semblent connaitre des frag- 

ments inconnus par ailleurs (,8). 

L’auteur qui parait le plus attire par le charme de Sappho est le rheteur 

Michel Italikos, qui dans une lettre ecrite entre 1118 et 1133 (pp. 156-159 

ed. Gautier) esquisse le banquet de oocpia qu’il a Thabitude de preparer 

ä ses eleves : les echansons sont des Pythagores et des Platons, tandis que 

(15) Them., Or. XX, 236C. 
(16) Bien entendu, au temps de Themistios tous ces textes existaient encore. 

De toute fagon, selon A. Garzya et R. Maisano (v. la remarque de ce demier ä 

notre passage dans son edition de Themistios, Torino 1995), on peut avoir des 
doutes sur la profondeur des Stüdes litteraires de Themistios lui-meme ainsi que 
sur sa connaissance «de premifcre main» des auteurs cites. 

(17) ZctJiqiixä, pp. 10-11. 
(18) Opinion differente : Cataudella, Saffo e i Bizantini, pp. 67-68, qui a 

rassemble les allusions sapphiques dans les romanciers : Eust. Macr. V, 6 et Nie. 
Eugen. III, 336 presentent le theme de la lune et des etoiles (voir plus haut ä pro- 
pos des hagiographes) ; Eust. Macr. V, 20 peXripa xeopov — correspondant au 
F 163 V — est une phrase presque proverbiale (Heliodore, Julien, etc.), et il en 
est de meme pour yXuxÜJtixpov — F 130 V — qui serait Cache en IV, 21 ; Eust. 

Macr. VI, 3 yXuxela \ix\teq peut bien etre une allusion au F 102 V, 1, mais ce 
fragment se trouve dans Hephestion et dans les Etymologiques ; finalement, le 
rapprochement entre Nie. Eugen. IX, 50 ü) xXcbv cpaveig ÖQJtrixog aöQOÜ 

Aeaßtou et le F 115 V semble bien fonde, mais ce fragment est encore eite par 
Hephestion (quant ä la citation du F 117 V dans un epithalame de Nie. Eugen., 

Chrestides, Zajtcpixä, p. 10 a demontre qu’elle releve plutöt de Theocr. XVIII, 
49 que de Sappho). 
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le chef-cuisinier est Aristote avec tout le Peripatos, les participants sont 
l’Academie, la Stoa, la sagesse egyptienne et chaldaique, et 

oute fj XvQa ’OQip&og äjteöxi Tfiq ei)a)Xtag, ottxe r| riivöapixri (pöri, oike 

f| Scurtpixri (,9). 

Or, voyant l’usage «rhetorique» du nom de Sappho dont on vient de 
parier chez Psellos (qu’on se souvienne en particulier du passage de 
Themistios eite plus haut), l’abondance des formules stereotypees dans 
toute la lettre d’Italikos (20), ainsi que la presence dans ce banquet de per- 
sonnages mythiques comme Orphee, Pythagore et les savants chaldeens, 
j’ai du mal ä prendre ä la lettre ce passage : bien sür, il atteste la predilec- 

tion d’Italikos pour Sappho, mais de lä ä postuler qu’il lisait ä ses audi- 
teurs un exemplaire de ses poämes, il s’en faut beaucoup (2I). 

Les fragments de Sappho chez Italikos sont nombreux, mais la plupart 
d’entre eux sont bien attestes ailleurs : F 148 V, 1 parait etre la source de 
epist. ad Bryennium, p. 152, 5-6 (ed. Gautier), mais d’un cöte Chrestides 
lui-meme (22) admet que le theme de la richesse sans vertu est bien repan- 
du chez les auteurs classiques, de l’autre le fragment est eite deux fois par 
les scholiastes de Pindare et encore par Ps.-Plut., de nobil 5 (en plus, le 

contexte de la lettre d’Italikos presente deux autres references ä 
Plutarque). Le F 118 V est eite dans le panegyrique pour Fempereur Jean 

Comnene (23): Garzya (24) postule la connaissance directe du fragment de 
Sappho seulement sur la base de la presence d’un te (äye tolvuv, 

öta poi... cp(ovr|tLX(jot^Qa xe yivov xai eueptovog xai JioMcptovog...) au 
lieu du öe qui se trouve dans la citation du meme vers chez Hermogene 
(aye 8td (xoi (ptovaeaoa öe yiveo). Cet argument me parait 
tres faible : le te pouvait aussi bien se trouver dans le manuscrit 

d’Hermogene qu’Italikos avait consulte, ou bien, plus probablement, etre 
le fruit d’une amplification rhetorique — originale du Byzantin — des 

(19) P. 158, 19-20. 
(20) Plus loin on lit d’autres expressions figees telles que tiig ’IöoxQaxoug 

Seipiivog, xfjg AiipoaOevoug fixoüg, xfjg 'Hqoöotou yXintutrixog. 
(21) On remarquera que F. Fuchs, Die höheren Schulen von Konstantinopel 

im Mittelalter, Leipzig et Berlin 1926, pp. 37-38 (suivi par Garzya, Saffo, p. 1) 
ne donne aucun autre argument que ce passage pour illustrer la circulation de 
Sappho dans les öcoles de Byzance. 

(22) Icaupixä, pp. 5-6. 
(23) P. 247, 13-14 (ed. Gautier). 

(24) Saffo, pp. 3-5. 
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mots de Sappho (n’oublions pas que la citation d’Hermogene s’acheve 

sur les mots xai. tot e^fjc;, une formule qui correspond bien entendu ä 

notre «etc.», mais qui neanmoins pouvait pousser ä 1’accumulation 

d’autres adjectifs apres <pa>vaeööa). Enfin, il faut considerer que ce vers 

etait tres populaire ä Byzance : on vient de le signaler chez Nicetas 

Magistros, on le rencontre encore chez le Ps.-Theodore Prodrome (25), et 

on va le retrouver chez Eustathe, les trois fois tire d’Hermogene. 

La citation la plus interessante d’Italikos est celle du F 194A V dans 

une oraison pour le patriarche Michel II (26): l’epithalame que le rheteur 

va chanter pour celebrer les noces mystiques entre le patriarche et 

l’Eglise ne doit pas ressembler ä celui d’Apollon pour Ariane ni ä celui 

des Muses pour Pelee et Thetis 

obö’ olov aöei Sajupd) f| Jtoif)xQia pakaxotg tiai (5uGpoic; xai pikeoiv 
exkekupivou; rag cpöäg öiarckexowa xai iJtJtoig pev aGkotpopoig 
aJteixa^owa xoug wpcpioug, £6öa)v ö’ aßQÖxqxi Jtapaßakkouoa tag 
vumpeuopevag ftapGevoug xai xö (pGeypa Jtrixxiöog eppekeaxepov 

jtoiouaa. 

L’interpretation la plus vraisemblable de ce passage me parait celle 

qu’a donnee le savant qui le signala le premier, R. Browning (27): il 

s’agit d’une citation derivee non pas de la lecture du poeme de Sappho 

dans un recueil ou dans une anthologie, mais plutöt de l’emploi d’un 

«rhetorical handbook» (2ß). Il faut d’abord constater que les deux 

demieres comparaisons sapphiques mentionnees par Italikos constituent 

le F 156V 

(25) Dans un poeme en l’honneur de Manuel Comnene, signal6 par 
Chrestides, Zajuptxä, pp. 4-5. 

(26) P. 69, 1-4 (ed. Gautier). 

(27) R. Browning, An Unnoticed Fragment of Sappho ?, dans Classical 
Review, 10 (1960), pp. 192-193 (reimpr. dans Id., Studies on Byzantine History 
and Education, London, 1977, nr. V). V. aussi P. Wirth, Neue Spuren eines 
Sapphobruchstücksj dans Hermes, 91 (1963), pp. 115-117 (qui fait la m£me 
decouverte que Browning, dont il ignore Tarticle paru trois ans avant). 

(28) Un jugement semblable est formule par Wirth, Spuren, p. 117, qui iden- 
tifie la source de Sappho dans Fceuvre perdue d’un «Mittelmann» ; au contraire 
Garzya, Saffo, pp. 4-5, croit ä la connaissance directe par Italikos de l’epithala- 
me de Sappho. La presence et la circulation ä Byzance de manuels de rhetorique 
aujourd’hui perdus sont bien documentees par G. A. Kennedy, Greek Rhetoric 
under Christian Emperors, Princeton (N.J.), 1983, pp. 265-325 (ä consulter avec 
le compte-rendu de G. L. Kustas, dans Classical Philology, 80 [1985], pp. 381- 
385). D’ailleurs van der Valk dans sa pr6face ä Eustathii archiepiscopi Thes- 
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jtoku jtaxxiöoc; aöu^eXeaxeQa... 
XQiKJa) xQWOxega... 

compose ä partir de deux citations du De elocutione de Demetrios, qui 

en principe n’ont rien ä voir Tune avec l’autre (29). Elles se retrouvent 

aussi dans une liste de comparaisons hyperboliques d’Anacreon et de 

Sappho chez Gregoire de Corinthe (30) : 

alaxQtäc; pev xokaxeuei xr|v axoryv exeiva, öaa etaiv epamxa, oiov xd 
’Avaxpeovxoc;, xd SaJUpoüc;* oiov yakaxxoc; Xeuxoxepa, uöaxoc; 

ajtaXwxepa, Jtrpmöwv eppeXeaxepa, iJtJtou yaupoxepa, qoöcov 

aßpoxepa, ipaxiou eavoü [xaXaxarreQa, xqwoü xipnoxepa. 

On n’a pas d’elements pour etablir avec certitude lesquelles de ces 

comparaisons appartiennent ä Sappho et lesquelles ä Anacreon (3I). 

M. Treu a soutenu la these que les cinq demieres sont tres probablement 

sapphiques, la troisieme et la septieme etant attestees independamment 

comme fragments de la poetesse (32). Or, il est possible, ä mon avis, que 

les LJtJtoi deOXocpOQOi auxquels sont compares les jeunes epoux dans le 

salonicensis Commentarii ad Homeri lliadem pertinentes., ed. M. v. d. V., I, 
Leiden, New York et Köln 1971, pp. xcii-ci, montre ä l’aide de nombreux exem- 
ples Timportance des «enchiridia rhetorica» (surtout Hermogene et ses com- 
mentateurs) pour Eustathe de Thessalonique. 

(29) Les deux comparaisons sont donnees ensemble, comme parties du 
meme fragment, par Orsini (p. 13), Wolf (fr. 32), Neue (fr. 96 ; Neue est le pre- 
mier ä citer le passage de Gregoire de Corinthe), Bergk (qui leur donne toutefois 
deux numeros differents: 122-123), Diehl et Treu (fr. 138), Lobel (fr. 41), 
Gallavotti (fr. 136). Sur ce fragment, et en general sur les comparaisons hyper¬ 
boliques dans la litterature grecque, voir maintenant le commentaire tres detail- 
le de F. de Martino — O. Vox, Lirica greca, III, Bari, 1996, pp. 1193-1215, oü 
le F 156 est associe — au point de vue th^matique — aux FF 167, 82a, inc. auct. 

12. On peut seulement ajouter que dans la discussion sur XQ^^w X0VÖOT^0a ^ 
vaudrait la peine de rappeier Finteret pour l’or pur temoigne par Sappho dans le 
F 204 V. Je laisse de cöte la question des sources de Demetrios : de toute fa9on, 
il vaut mieux se mefier de Tedition par Mayer du JtepL de Theophraste, 
au contraire de F. Lasserre, Sappho. Une autre lecture, Padova, 1989, p. 58. 

(30) Gregoire Pardos, eveque de Corinthe, ne eite dans ses oeuvres que ce 
fragment et le F 201V, tire de la Rhetorique d’Aristote (le meme fragment, tou- 
jours ä partir d’Aristote, sera eite par Anna Comnene et par Jean le Diacre 
Logothete dans son commentaire sur Hermogene : voir l’apparat de Ted. Voigt). 

(31) Preuve en soit que le passage de Gregoire est inclus egalement dans les 
recueils de fragments d’Anacreon (488 Page = 73 Gentili). 

(32) M. Treu, Von Homer zur Lyrik, München, 1955, pp. 184-187. 
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F 194A V (c’est-ä-dire dans le passage de Michel Italikos) relevent de la 

meme comparaison ijtJioi) yavqox&qa de Gregoire : l’ordre des trois 

comparaisons moyennes dans Gregoire ne serait donc pas casuel, mais au 

contraire la coi'ncidence avec les trois comparaisons chez Italikos indi- 

querait la provenance du meme epithalame ; bien entendu, ceci n’obli- 

gerait pas ä croire que Michel et Gregoire puisent tous les deux au texte 

de Sappho ; au contraire, on pourrait penser que leur source commune — 

peut-etre justement un manuel de rhetorique, une Fundgrube de topoi (”) 

— presentait les comparaisons dans cet ordre. 

Quant ä la plausibilite d’une expression teile que ljuiojv deBkocpoQtov 

yavQÖxtQOi, on peut remarquer que : 

- le fait que les citations chez Gregoire sont toutes au feminin et au 

singulier ne constitue pas un obstacle : on peut rappeier le Jiaxuötov de 

Gregoire par oppose au Jiaxxiöog de Demetrios ; de toute fagon, on ne 

peut pas etre certain que les comparaisons du F 156 V chez Gregoire 

doivent necessairement se rapporter ä une jeune fille, meme si celle-ci est 

Tinterpretation de Gregoire lui-meme (comme le montre aussi le contexte 

de sa citation), et la direction dans laquelle pousse la reprise chez 

Theocrite XI, 20, oü Galatee est definie par Polypheme pooxto yav- 

qoxtqa (34); 

- aeOXxxpÖQog uurog est une formule epique employee par Homere 

dans une comparaison pour Achille {II. XXII, 22-23 oempevoc; wg 

0’ irarog aeOXxxpÖQog ovv öxeocpiv / 05 qä xe qeta 06r)oi tixaivopevog 

Jieöioio) (35) et souvent par les poetes lyriques : Alcm. I, 45-49 öoxet yaq 

(33) Le fait qu’il s’agisse dans le cas de notre fragment d’un topos rhetorique 
courant ä Byzance, est certifie non seulement par Italikos lui-meme dans une 
oraison (p. 103, 4-7, ed, Gautier : F 156 V JtTixxiöog eppeXeorepog), mais aussi 
par Nicetas Choniates (or. III, p. 18, 19-22 et XVIII, p. 191, 22-25, ed. van 

Dieten), qui employa ä deux reprises (la premiere fois pour la voix d’un oiseau, 
la deuxieme pour des Xoyoi) les expressions jttixtiöoc; e ppeXeoxepog et qoöwv 

aßpoxepog : v. Chrestides, ZaJKpixa, pp. 6-9. 
(34) R. Hunter dans Theocritus, A Selecdon, ed. R. H., Cambridge 1999, 

pp. 229-231 donne ä yavqoxeqa le sens de «skittish, with the nuance of 
‘proud’». Neue, dans le commentaire au fragment 156V (p. 90), avance l’hy- 
pothese que quelques comparaisons chez Gregoire derivent en verite de VIdylle 

XI de Theocrite, vv. 19-21. C’est un argument un peu dangereux. 
(35) Note dejä par Browning, An Unnoticed, p. 192. La meme formule en II. 

XXII, 162-164 dans une similitude ä propos des Grecs qui se lancent contre les 
Troyens (v. aussi Eust,, in 11 1264, 20) et en II IX, 123-124. 
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fjfXEv avxa / EXJXQEJtrig xcbg goteq ai xic; / ev ßoxoTg oxaOEiEv ujxjxov / 
jxayöv a£0XocpÖQOv xavaxoaxoöa / xojv xmoJXExQiöiwv öveiqiov (cette 

fois 1’ autre terme de la comparaison est une jeune fille, Agidö); peut-etre 

Tyrt. fr. 1 W, 32 ijxjxo]i deBXocpOQOi JtEQi vtxag (comparaison pour les 

Lacedemoniens ?); Ibyc., fr. 287 P, 5-6 : r\ pdv xqo|X£üj viv ejxeqxo- 

pEvov / dxrxE (pEQE^Dyog ujrjxog aE0kxpÖQoc; jxoxi yfiQa / aExcov ovv 
öxEOcpi 00015 £5 äptX,X,av Eßa (comparaison pour le poete qui craint la / 
puissance d’Eros): notre iunctura serait donc classifiee par Broger parmi 

les nombreux «geringfügig variierte Homerismen» (36); pour le motif, on 

peut se bomer ä rappeier Semon., fr. 18 W xai oaüAxx ßatvtov'(jniog 

xoQtoviag. 

- Treu a montre la plausibilite de l’adjectif yaijQOg au sens positif 

dans la poesie eolienne en depit de l’insulte yavqab, lance par Alcee ä 

Pittacos (F 429V) (37); 

- les trois comparaisons du fragment 194A pourraient effectivement 

appartenir au livre des Epithalames (teile est aussi l’opinion de Campbell 

dans son edition Loeb), et non pas au deuxieme livre comme le suppose 

Bonaria avec des motivations d’ordre metrique (il s’agirait de pen- 

tametres eoliens) qui paraissent ici hasardeuses en raison de l’incertitude 

globale qui pese sur le texte (3ß). En revanche, il a ete remarque que 

Sappho utilise les comparaisons surtout dans les Epithalames (39). 

Nous avons dejä eite des echos sapphiques dans les oraisons de Nicetas 

Choniates : il faut maintenant en ajouter un autre, c’est-ä-dire la citation 

du F 117 V dans Vor. V pour les noces d’Isaac Ange avec Marie de 

Hongrie, oü, apres avoir eite les Psaumes et le Cantique des Cantiques, 

Nicetas ajoute : 

(36) A. Broger, Das Epitheton bei Sappho undAlkaios, Innsbruck, 1996. Sur 
les epithetes des animaux dans la lyrique eolienne v. aussi I, Kazik-Zawadzka, 

De Sapphicae Alcaicaeque elocutionis colore epico, Wroclaw, 1958, pp. 88-89. 
Je ne veux pas entrer ici dans le debat concernant la fonction et le sens des for- 
mules homeriques chez Sappho : il suffira de renvoyer ä F. Ferrari, Formule saf- 
fiche e formule omeriche, dans Annali della Scuola Normale Superiore di Pisa, 
s. III, 16, 1986, pp. 441-447, avec bibliographie. 

(37) Treu, Von Homer, pp. 185-187. Sur Ya,Ö0a^»je n’ai pas vu H. Rodriguez 

Somolinos, Estudios sobre el lexico de Safo y Alceo, Madrid, 1992. 
(38) M. Bonaria, Ad alcuni frammenti saffici «incerti libri», dans Lanx satu- 

ra Nicolao Terzaghi oblata, Genova, 1963, p. 91. 
(39) T. McEvilley, Sapphic Imagery and Fragment 96, dans Hermes, 101 

(1973), pp. 257-278:271. 
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ei öe öei ti xai xtöv Gupaiarv p£X(p8rip,axü)v xoic; Getoic; xouxoic; 
jcapapl^ai xai ripExepoic;, aöexa) xai Zajtcpd) f] JtoirjxQia pexa 
e'xowa xoqöoxovov cpoppiyya (40) «xaqxng ä vupcpa, xaiQix<x> ö’ ö vup- 

cpioc;» (4I). 

Ce fragment nous est bien connu gräce ä Hephestion (ainsi qu’aux 

scholies de Cherobosque), oü il presente le juste yapßQOt; au lieu de vop- 

quog, et il ne comporte pas le nom de Sappho : Moravcsik (42) y voit un 

indice de la familiarite de Nicetas avec les Oeuvres de la poetesse, mais je 

crois qu’il est plus prudent d’expliquer la Situation ä la maniere de Paul 

Maas (43): le nom de Sappho pouvait figurer soit dans l’exemplaire 

d’Hephestion utilise par Nicetas soit dans un rheteur qui etait sa source 

directe, ou bien encore on peut penser que Nicetas lui-meme imagina l’at- 

tribution ä Sappho — une attribution, d’ailleurs, qui remonte chez les 

modernes dejä ä Fulvio Orsini (44) et ensuite ä Pauw, l’editeur 

d’Hephestion (45). En plus, il faut rappeier que le F 116V recite 

xctlpe, vuptpa, xa^0e» xtpie noXka, 

et qu’il est eite par Serv. Dan., in Verg. Georg. I, 31 et par Poll. III, 32 

(dans les deux cas avec le nom de Sappho) en raison de l’usage du sub- 

stantif yapßQOc; au sens de «mari», «dvxi xou vupcpie» comme on lit 

chez Servius, qui emprunte evidemment cette equivalence ä un lexique ou 

ä une oeuvre grammaticale. Or, le fait que Nicetas, dans le contexte de son 

oraison, remplace le substantif yafxßQÖg, qui ä son epoque avait perdu le 

(40) L’usage de xopöoxovog comme adjectif est une reminiscence de Soph., 

fr. 223 N2 = 244 R, v. 2 : priyvug dgpoviav xopöoxovou Mpag. 
(41) P. 43, 26-28, 6d. van Dieten. 

(42) Sapphos Fortleben, pp. 476-477. 
(43) BZ, 38 (1938), p. 202. 
(44) Dans sa note au F 112 V ökßie yapßpe..., p. 286 de son edition (Orsini 

pense que les fragments 112, 117, 115 et 110 V, anonymes chez Hephestion, 
pourraient provenir du meme «carmen nuptiale»). 

(45) Cite apud Wolf, p. 50 dans le commentaire au fr. 187 (= Poll. III, 32, 
c’est-ä-dire le F 116 V de Sappho). Pauw attribuait ce fragment au meme epi- 
thalame que le F 112 V, cite par Hephestion peu apr$s dans son Manuel. Je ne 
veux pas discuter ici la question du texte de ce fragment, dont Lobel-Page et 
Voigt donnent la premiere partie entre cruces en raison du metre, qui devrait etre 
iambique et non pas spondiaque : Pauw preferait garder le participe x<*tpoiöa, 
mais on ne saurait imaginer une relation de ce participe avec la phrase prece- 
dente. Il faut aussi tenir compte de Limitation de Theocrite XVIII, 49 xatQoic; 
a vupepa, yaiQoic, ermevGepe yapßp£. 
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sens de «mari» et avait garde celui de «beau-fils» ou «beau-frere», n’a 

pas besoin d’explications ; cependant, il vaut la peine de remarquer que 

Nicetas emploie au lieu de yapßQog justement le mot vupcpiot;, ce qui 

pourrait etre un indice du fait qu’il puisait ä la meme source grammati- 

cale — aujourd’hui perdue — citee par Servius, ou bien qu’il avait — de 

fagon tout ä fait legitime, sur la base de la presence de ce substantif — 

etendu l’attribution sapphique duF 116V auF 117 V. Dans tous ces cas, 

Phypothese d’une connaissance directe du texte de Sappho me parait la 

moins vraisemblable. 

Notre panoramique peut negliger Anne Comnene (46) et Jean 

Tzetzes (47), mais non pas le frere de ce demier, qui nous foumit la seule 

Information positive sur la disparition des Oeuvres de Sappho au Moyen 

Age : dans son traite sur les metres de Pindare, Isaac Tzetzes doit renon- 

cer ä donner des exemples du «Systeme sapphique» par des vers de la 

poetesse de Lesbos 

ejtei öe JtapaväXwpa xoü xqövov eyeyovei 
xai f] Sajtcpd) xai xä Sajtcpoüc;, fj Xupa xai xä (xeXri O* 

P. Maas a prouve que rinformation d’Isaac ä ce sujet n’est pas tout ä 

fait complete, comme le demontre le cas des scholies m^triques ä la pre- 

miere Olympique de Pindare, qu’il juge perdues, tandis qu’elles sont par- 

venues jusqu’ä nos jours (49). En tout cas, ce temoignage nous dit que du 

moins pour un savant constantinopolitain du xne s. tel quTsaac Tzetzes, 

les oeuvres de Sappho n’etaient pas facilement accessibles (50). 

(46) Le F 137, 1-2 V en Alex. XV, 9, 1 provient de la Rhetorique d’Aristote. 
En Alex. XIV, 7, 4 la SaJUpixf) Xvga est evoquee proverbialement comme instru- 
ment tres puissant, mais incapable de chanter les maux qui ont accable la pauvre 
Anne. 

(47) Dans An. Ox. III, p. 334, 23-27, Sappho est mentionnee dans le cadre du 
aucrcripa des dix poetes lyriques (les neuf du canon + Corinne) ; dans les Prole- 
gomena de comoedia (F 254 V) Tzetzes se bome ä refondre des informations 
tirees de Suid. ai 334 et Herodote II, 135. 

(48) Isaac Tzetzes, De metris pindaricis commentarius, ed. A.B. Drach- 

mann, Hauniae, 1925, p. 15, 11. 10-11 = An. Par. I, 63, 20-21 = test. 61 dans le 
recueil de Campbell. 

(49) P. Maas, Sorti della letteratura antica a Bisanzio, dans G. Pasquali, 

Storia della tradizione e critica del testo, Firenze, 19522, p. 489. 
(50) Ces vers d’Isaac Tzetzes me rappellent les mots de Pietro Ranzano, un 

humaniste sicilien de la moitie du xve siede, qui, dans ses Annales omnium tem- 
porum (inedits), ecrit qu’en dehors de l’epitre ä Phaon (la XVe Herolde d’Ovide) 
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L’auteur qui nous garde le plus de surprises — et sur lequel s’acheve 

notre examen du xue s. — est, comme on pouvait aisement le deviner, le 

plus grand savant de son epoque : Eustathe de Thessalonique. Chez 

Eustathe, qui suivait Strabon dans son admiration pour Sappho (5l), les 

citations — presque exclusivement dans les commentaires homeriques — 

sont assez nombreuses, et presque toujours de seconde main : pour les 

fragments sapphiques les sources sont Athenee (F 57, 141, 143, 166, 167 

V), Hermogene (F 118) (52), Porphyre (F 183), les scholies ä Theocrite 

«coeterorum operum eius [sc. de Sappho] neque latine neque graece aliquid 
invenitur» (mais il en dit autant de YEconomique de Xenophon, ce qui atteste 
l’etroitesse et la confusion de sa perspective): voir V. Fera, Cultura classica e 
mediazione umanistica negli Annales di Pietro Ranzano, dans La cultura sici- 
liana del Quattrocento, Messina, 1988, pp. 1-26 : 16-17. En passant, il vaudrait 
la peine d’etudier la fortune de Sappho en Sicile au xve s., y compris l’elegie ä la 
louange de Sappho qu’un certain Marcus Siculus adressa ä un certain Pinus : voir 
I. Huemer, Iter Austriacum I, dans Wiener Studien, 9 (1887), pp. 51-93 : 78-79 
(mais le poeme — inc. «Lesbidos altisonae Saphos pia verba Phaoni» — est con- 
serve aussi dans les mss suivants, non anterieurs au xve s. : Fuld. 178.4.C.17 ; 
Harl. 2499 ; Krakow; Jag. 2333 ; Mon. lat 28887 ; Stuttgart, WLB, Donaue- 

schingen 30). 
S’il m’est permis d’ajouter ici une autre remarque «humaniste», j’aimerais 

rectifier l’attribution ä Scipione Carteromaco de la premiere copie versifiee post 
renatas litteras du F 1 V de Sappho au f. 79r du Vat. Gr 1389 : cette attribution 
est donnee (comme pendant de la copie de Tode — non versifiee — par Jean 
Lascaris au f. 44r du Vat Gr. 1414) par Aen. Piccolomini, Ad Sapphus carmen in 
Venerem apparatus criticus auctus, dans Hermes, 27 (1892), pp. 1-10, qui n’a 
pas note que le Vat gr. 1389 est bien de la main de Carteromaco, mais jusqu’ au 
f. 78v (v. aussi Repertorium der griechischen Kopisten, III, Wien, 1998, nr. 576), 
tandis que Tode ä Aphrodite copiee sur le f. 79r est d’une main de la moitie du 
xvie siede, peut-etre (comme le soup9onnait dejä P de Nolhac, La bibliotheque 
de Fulvio Orsini, Paris, 1887, p. 180) celle de Fulvio Orsini lui-meme, le futur 
editeur des fragments de Sappho. 

(51) In Dion, perieg., p. 323, 7-8, ed. Müller (parmi les poetes de Lesbos) 
xat 6 JtoiT|TTi9 ’AXxaioc; xat f] SaJtcpcb, Oaupxxcrtov xt, cpaai, yuvaixöc; 
Jtqöc, f|V ouöepxa ywn evap,iXXog elg jtoiriaiv : tout le passage est tire et adap- 
te de Strabon XIII, 2, 3. Van der Valk, dans son introduction ä l’edition du com- 
mentaire ä Ylliade, ne reserve pas un mot ä la connaissance des poetes lyriques 
(en dehors de Pindare) chez Eustathe. 

(52) Les doutes ä propos de la derivation d’Hermogene exprimes par van der 
Valk dans son apparat ä in IL 9, 42 ne sont pas tres graves : il s’agit d’un 
remaniement de la citation d’Hermogene, qui ne touche que Yordo verborum : 
aye \ioi, öia x&v, <fa)vdeaaa yevoio ; v. aussi Garzya, Sqffb, p. 4. 
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(F 53) et ä Homere (F 190). II n’y a que deux cas oü Eustathe est notre 

source unique (53). 

Le premier, et le plus celebre, est celui du F 34 V, que l’archeveque eite 

ä propos de II. VIII, 555 (in II. 729, 22), dans la forme suivante : 

döt^Qeg (xev oipicpt xakav oekavav oujj änoyiQvnxovoi cpaeivöv 

elöog, öjiox’ av jrA,f|0oioa [x&Xxoxa Aapjxr) yav. 

On est habitue ä lire le demier vers de cette Strophe sapphique avec 

F Integration de Holt Okes et de Neue jtaioav post yav (54). En effet, 

au point de vue syntactique la probabilite que le verbe k&pjtfl regisse 

Faccusatif yav (55) est assez faible, meme si cette Interpretation fut adop- 

tee pendant des siecles, ä partir de Henri Estienne jusqu’ä Wolf (la tra- 

duction courante etait «tum maxime quum plena terram illustrat»). Or, 

nous possedons le manuscrit tres probablement autographe du commen- 

taire d’Eustathe (56), ce qui exclut la possibilite que la mutilation du vers 

(53) Je n’ai pas mene l’enquete parallele sur Alcee, mais de l’apparat Voigt il 
apparait que le seul fragment du poete de Lesbos connu exclusivement gräce ä 
Eustathe est le F 351 V. Le F 333 V d’Alcee, conserve seulement par Jean 
Tzetzes, in Lycophr. 212 (II, 100, 19 Scheer) olvog ydp avOpcbJto) öiojtcqov, 
sent trop la yvo)p,T| pour qu’il soit indice certain d'une lecture directe. Pour ce qui 
conceme, par exemple, les fragments de tragedies perdues d’Euripide cites par 
Eustathe, on a egalement conclu qu’«ils proviennent sans doute d’oeuvres an- 
ciennes aujourd’hui perdues» (A. Tuilier, Recherches critiques sur la tradition 
du texte d’Euripide, Paris, 1968, p. 135 et note 2). 

(54) Holt Okes, Fragments ofSappho, dans The Classical Journal, [London] 
1 (1810), p. 141 ; cette conjecture fut ensuite proposee et brillamment argumen- 
tee par C. F. Neue dans son edition de Sappho (Berlin 1827) avec le renvoi ä IL 
VIII, 1 ’Hcbg pev xpoxojtejtkoc; exiövaio Jtäoav ejt’ alav et ä Ael. Aristid., 
Pan. 105 (yfjv ini Jtaoav, oü Tinversion s'explique bien comme citation de 
Sappho); eile a ete recemment corroboree par C. Musolesi, Sapph.fr 34, 1-4 V 
dans Museum criticum, 15-17 (1980-82), pp. 37-38, qui a cru en trouver un echo 
dans Greg. Naz., or. 28, 29 KoOev (pguxKUQEL Jtaöri xfj olxoup^VT]. 

(55) Comme dans Eur., Hel. 1131 (oü Pobjet est döxepa), Ion 82-83 (oü 
l’objet de Tillumination du soleil serait aQpaxa, mais beaucoup d’editeurs, dont 
le demier, James Diggle, ponctuent de fa9on differente, pour eviter la construc- 
tion transitive du verbe kdpjio)), Phoen. 226 (oekag); AP VI, 249 (cp^yyo^). 

(56) Laur. LIX, 2 : la citation se trouve au f. 182v, oü en marge on lit la note 
ÖQa xö tt\c, SaJtcpoüg. Sur le Probleme de l’autographie du Laurentianus — 
encore discutee, surtout en relation ä celle des deux manuscrits du commentaire 
ä V Odyssee —, il suffira de renvoyer ä l’introduction de M. van der Valk au 
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final se soit produite au cours de la tradition du texte du commentaire : il 

me parait donc evident que cette mutilation etait dejä presente dans l’anti- 

graphe d’Eustathe, et qu’elle peut s’expliquer comme le resultat d’une 

citation de la Strophe (et de cette Strophe seulement) par une source inter- 

mediaire. II est impossible de nier qu’Eustathe connait ici un fragment 

plutöt long qu’il ne puise pas ä une source conservee jusqu’ä nos jours, 

mais je crois qu’on ne peut pas considerer comme tres probable, sur cette 

seule base, l’eventualite qu’il ait eu devant lui un texte continu des 

poemes de Sappho. 

L’autre fragment pour lequel nous n’avons d’autre source qu’Eustathe 

est le F 209 V, eite par le savant dans sa lettre nr. 42 (57): l’amitie entre 

Eustathe et le destinataire y est celebree comme un sentiment pur et hon- 

nete, non pas comme une jioqvt),... 

cpikia xi5 öriXaöri JtokuQepßacrcog xai xaköv öoxoüaa — el'jtoi äv f] 

Sajtcpcb — öritioöiov. 

Qu’est-ce qu’il y a de sapphique dans cette phrase ? II est evident que 

Yhapax JiokvQepßaoxog (au sens de «vagabonde, inquiete, changeante») 

remonte ä Eustathe, du moment que le verbe Q£pßd^to n’est frequent qu’ä 

partir du grec de la Septante. Les deux mots qu’Eustathe attribue ä 

Sappho sont donc xaköv örjpooiov, dont le deuxieme doit etre lu comme 

un adjectif substantive au neutre. II s’agit ici evidemment d’une fagon de 

designer une prostituee, et Bergk avait probablement raison de penser 

qu’il s’agit d’un insulte ä l’egard de Doricha. De toute fagon, la presence 

de ces deux mots n’autorise pas, ä mon avis, la conclusion qu’Eustathe 

puisait ä une tradition directe : au contraire, on pourrait penser que cette 

expression etait employee soit par un autre rheteur, soit par une source 

grammaticale ou lexicale qui voulait illustrer l’usage de l’adjectif öri|xö- 

öiog (vs. oxJQaviog) par rapport ä la Prostitution. Pour cet usage — 

reminiscent peut-etre egalement de 1’adjectif Jiavörjpog applique ä Eros 

et ä Aphrodite — on n’a pas d’attestations certaines, sauf Proc., Hist. Are. 

9, 29 eg örjpooiong Jiokkäg öiaßof|t(p yeyevfjoOai; Test. lud. 23, 2 xäg 

Onyategag nptov... örpooiag jroif)oexe ; Hsch. ö 839 Arjpiaoi jrnkaig* 

xoivatg, ejrei jiQoeotfixeoav ev tatg Jinkaig ai jioqvql. ö ö& 

Premier volume de son edition, ainsi qu’ä M. Formentin, La grafia di Eustazio 
di Tessalonica, dans Bollettino della Badia greca di Grottaferrata 37 (1983), 
pp. 19-50. 

(57) Opuscp. 345, 54-56, ed. Tafel. 
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’AvuJiatQog (Latte pense ä l’obscur grammairien de ce nom) tö 

ywaixeiov [xoqiov örjpooiov eqrr). oi öe xäc; Kegapeixcn; jruXag* nQ05 

yaq cartat; qxxoiv eöxavai tag rcoQvag ; Hsch. ö 841 örjfurjv Kujiqiv* 

jioqvtjv (5ß). Je me bome ä signaler que la seule attestation precise du mot 

latin publica au sens de «prostituee» (59) a trait eile aussi, ä Sappho : il 

s’agit notamment de Sen., epist. 88, 37 (F 244V), oü, parmi les nom- 

breuses questions traitees par Didyme d’Alexandrie dans ses ecrits, 

Seneque eite «de patria Homeri», «de Aeneae matre vera», «libidinosior 

Anacreon an ebriosior vixerit» et «an Sappho publica fuerit» (60). 

Le xive s. est un champ peut-etre moins battu de la recherche d’echos 

sapphiques, mais tres probablement moins fertile aussi. Le titre du travail 

d’Ihor Sevcenko sur une citation chez Theodore Metochites est tout ä fait 

illusoire, du moment qu’il n’y a lä rien de nouveau, ni, ä vrai dire, rien de 

sapphique non plus (6I). D’ailleurs, ni le F 163 V eite par Thedore 

Hyrtacene (qui le lisait dans les Lettres de Julien) ni les quelques vers du 

F 2 V cites par Planude et Moschopoulos (62) ne relevent d’une lecture 

directe de la poetesse. 

(58) Ici le texte repose sur la correction de Schmidt: le manuscrit 
d’Hesychius donne öripuiv Jtopvriv Krmp[ ]. 

(59) Dans Prop. IV, 7, 39 «quae modo per viles inspecta est publica noctes», 
publica a plutöt la valeur d’adjectif predicatif lie ä quae, donc avec un sens 
adverbial que toutes les traductions modernes refletent. De toute fat^on, dejä 
Plaut., Bacch. 863 parle d’une femme «quae corpus publicat volgo suom». 

(60) Voir Didymi Chalcenteri fragmenta quae supersunt omnia coli, et disp. 
M. Schmidt, Lipsiae, 1854 (reimpr. Amsterdam, 1964), p. 384. II est possible que 
les quaestiones sur Anacreon et Sappho trouvaient leur place dans le Ftepi 
XuQixdrv jtouiKÜv de Didyme (pp. 386-396 Schmidt). 

(61) I. Sevcenko, A New Fragment of Sappho ?, dans Annals of the 
Ukrainian Academy of Arts and Sciences in the U. S., 1 (1951), pp. 150-152 
(resume dans BZy 45 [1952], p. 123): Theodore attribue ä Sappho un vers öXßioc; 
ydQ dei, ov Moioai cpiXeovn, qui n’est en realite qu’une transposition en 
dialecte dorien de la cel&bre formule d’HßsiODE, Theog. 96-97 ö ö’ öXßio^, 
övtiva Moüaai / cpiXmvxai. Le point de depart a ete, comme Sevcenko lui- 
meme le remarque, Ael. Aristid., or. 28, 51 (p. 158, 12-16 Keil), eite par les edi- 
teurs modernes comme temoin soit du F 147 V de Sappho (Lobel-Page) soit du 
F 55 V, 2-3 (Voigt post Fraenkel). V. aussi I. Sevcenko, Theodore Metochites, 
Chora et les courants intellectuels de Vepoque, dans Id., Ideology, Leiters and 

Culture in the Byzantine World, London, 1982, VIII, p. 28. 
(62) Voir K. Nickau, Planudes und Moschopulos als Zeugen für Sappho (fr. 

2, 5-6 L.-P. = Voigt), dans Zeitschrift für Papyrologie und Epigraphik, 14 (1974), 



LE CADAVRE ADORE 249 

En conclusion de notre enquete, je crois que Von peut repeter le juge- 

ment de Paul Maas : 

«davon, daß eine Sapphohs. die ‘dunklen Jahrhunderte’ überdauert hatte, 
fehlt noch immer jede Spur» (63). 

Cette constatation s’applique ä la plupart des poetes lyriques 

archai'ques (en dehors de Pindare, le seul poete lyrique insere dans les 

recueils d’auteurs destines ä Tenseignement (M)), avec la remarquable 

exception d’Hipponax, dont Jean Tzetzes nous a preserve beaucoup de 

fragments qui doivent relever d’une lecture directe d’un recueil, partiel ou 

complet selon les savants (65). 

Nous avons vu que meme les auteurs qui paraissent avoir un faible 

pour Sappho n’emploient pour leurs citations et leurs allusions qu’un 

nombre tres limite de fragments, dont la plupart deviennent des topoi, et 

presque tous se retrouvent dans des textes intermediaires (66). II est facile 

de penser que si ces auteurs avaient acces ä un recueil ou meme ä une 

anthologie de poesies de Sappho, on en trouverait bien d’autres 

temoignages (personne ne voudra croire ä la presence de citations qui 

nous echappent en tant que «cachees», c’est ä dire non accompagnees du 

nom de la poetesse). 

pp. 15-17 (qui montre comment Planude depend des scholies ä Hermogene, et 
Moschopulos de Planude), et C. Gallavotti, Planudea (V), dans Bollettino dei 
Classici, s. III, 4 (1983), pp. 36-56 : 38-39. 

(63) BZ, 38 (1938), p. 202. 
(64) Voir A. Dain, A propos de Vetude des poetes anciens ä Byzance, dans 

Studi in onore di Ugo Enrico Paoli, Firenze, 1956, pp. 195-201. 
(65) Voir O. Masson, Les fragments du poete Hipponax, Paris, 1962, pp. 42- 

52 et E. Degani, Studi su Ipponatte, Bari, 1984, pp. 80-81 (qui croit ä une con- 
naissance directe meme dans le cas de Theodore Prodrome). Pour Simonide les 
FF 567 et 606 (ed. Page) sont cites par Tzetzes, et le F 605 par Theodore 
Metochite, mais seulement le premier d’entre eux a une certaine extension. Je 
n’aborde pas ici la question de la survivance de VHecale et des Aitia de 
Callimaque ä Byzance, sur laquelle, v. les preuves recueillies et discutees par R. 
Pfeiffer, Kallimachosstudien, München, 1922, pp. 113-120 et par Hollis dans 
Callimachos Hecale, ed. A. S. H., Oxford, 1990, pp. 37-40. 

(66) J’insiste sur Tanalogie avec les arts figuratifs byzantins, oü les artistes 
empruntent les eventuels details «anciens» de leurs Creations non pas directe- 
ment aux oeuvres de l’antiquite, mais ä des sources intermediaires bien plus 
recentes : v. Mango, Antique Statuary, pp. 71-74. 
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Tres souvent admiree mais par la force des choses peu lue, Sappho 

devient ä Byzance un personnage mythique : ce qui flotte devant les 

rivages de la Come d’Or apres Tage de la translitteration est veritable- 

ment un «cadavre adore» (67) et muet, et non pas une tete parlante comme 

celle d’Orphee qui, selon la legende, instilla dans Hie de Lesbos le germe 

de la poesie (6ß). 

Pisa, Scuola Normale Superiore. Filippomaria Pontani. 

(67) C. Baudelaire, Les Fleurs du Mal, Les Üpaves, II, Lesbos, 54. 
(68) Voir Phanocl., fr. 1 (ed. Powell) et, pour rester ä Byzance, Eust., in 

Dion, periegp. 323, 6-9. 



SYMEON THE LOGOTHETE: 
SOME PHILOLOGICAL REMARKS (*) 

There is a gap within Byzantine studies between philologists and his- 

torians. From a philologist’s point of view, it looks as if historians do not 

pay sufficient attention to what philologists are doing ; sometimes they 

even seem unaware of basic philological principles. 

In this paper I will discuss some historical research on the mid- 

Byzantine era, where it seems that this lack of respect for the philologi¬ 

cal way of reasoning has led into error. I will mainly focus my attention 

on the use made of the Chronicle of Symeon the Logothete in some major 

publications of recent years, and I have chosen a problem of a kind that 

certainly occurs not only in the works here discussed (!). 

The Chronicle of the Logothete has one of the most complicated 

textual traditions among Byzantine historical texts, which to a certain 

degree is due to its lasting popularity. The manuscripts can be brought 

back to an archetype comprising the period from the creation of the world 

until 948 AD and the death and burial of Romanus I Lecapenus. Further, 

there are several, the most part unpublished and inadequately known con- 

tinuations after 948. The Chronicle is a source of extreme importance for 

9-10th c. history, since it happens to be the only major historical text of 

(*) This paper was written during my stay at the Freie Universität, Berlin, as 
a fellow of the Alexander v. Humboldt-Stiftung. My thanks are due to the 
Alexander v. Humboldt-Stiftung, as well as D. R. Reinsch (Berlin) ; Bengt and 
Inger Wahlgren (Göteborg, Sweden) ; and Lena Wahlgren-Smith and Michael 
Smith (Southampton, Hants., England). 

(1) My particular interest in the Chronicle of the Logothete is due to the fact 
that I am preparing a critical edition of the whole of what is usually defined as 
the A- and B-versions (or redactions) of this text. My edition will be published 
in the Corpus Fontium Historiae Byzantinae, Series Berolinensis. For further 
information about the manuscript tradition and bibliography the reader is, for the 
time being, referred to the Hamburg dissertation by A. Sotiroudis, Die hand¬ 
schriftliche Überlieferung des «Georgius continuatus> (Redaktion A), 
Thessaloniki, 1989. 
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the period which does not give that picture of the Macedonian dynasty 

which was promulgated by Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus. 

The Chronicle has been published under several names, a fact which 

has been, and still is, a source of confusion. The following names 

occur (2) : 

1. Georgius Monachus/Hamartolus (Continuatus) (3) 

2. Leo Grammaticus (4) 

3. Theodosius Melitenus (Melissenus) (5) 

4. Symeon (Logotheta, Metaphrasta) (6). 

(2) Here I limit myself to the most commonly cited editions ; for further 
information see Sotiroudis, op. eit. 

(3) From MS Parisinus Gr. 1708 : ed. I. Bekker, Bonn, 1838, p. 763-924 ; 
also in PG 109, col. 824-984. From MS Mosquensis Synod, Gr 406 (264/CCLI): 
Georgii Monachi, dicti Hamartoli Chronicon ab orbe condito ad annum p. Chr. 
n. 842 et a diversis scriptoribus usque ad a. 1143 continuatum, ed. E. de 
Muralto, St Petersburg, 1859 ; also in PG 110, col. 41-1261 (of which the 
Chronicle of the Logothete, i. e. Theodora/Michael Ill-death of Romanus I 
Lecapenus, col. 980-1193). Muralt’s edition is a totally chaotic conglomerate 
which, based on the Moscow MS, gives readings from different sources. Under 
the name of Georgius was also published an edition of the so-called B-Version, 
from the MS Vaticanus Gr. 153 : V. M. Istrin, Prodolzhenie chroniki Georgia 
Hamartola po Vatikanskomu spisku 753, St Petersburg, 1922. 

(4) From the MSS Parisinus Gr. 854 (-813) and Parisinus Gr. 1711 (813- 
948) : ed. I. Bekker, Bonn, 1842 ; also PG 108, col. 1037-1164. 

(5) From MS Monacensis Gr 218 : Theodosii Meliteni qui fertur chrono- 
graphia. Ex codice graeco Regiae Bibliothecae Monacensis edidit et reformavit 
Th. L. F. Tafel (Monumenta saecularia, hrsg. von der Kgl. Bayer. Akad. d. Wiss. 
zur Feier ihres hundertjährigen Bestehens am 28. März 1859, III. CI. Nr. 1), 
Munich, 1859. 

(6) A Slavonic MS with in its title “Symeon the Metafrast and Logothete” 
was published by V. I. Sreznevskij, Slavjanskij perevod chroniki Simeona 
Logotheta, St Petersburg, 1905 (Variorum reprints, London 1971). A fragment of 
the beginning of the chronicle with in its title “Symeon the Logothete” was fur¬ 
ther published from the Moscow MS by Muralt, op. cit. (see above n. 3), p. 902- 
914; also in PG 110, col. 1261-1277. See further: J. M. Featherstone : The 
Logothete Chronicle in Vat. gr. 163, in OCP 64/IL (1998), p. 419-434 (an almost 
diplomatic edition of the chapter dealing with emperor Michael III in this MS, 
which is acephalous and does not contain any title). Under the name of Symeon 
Magister was published the so-called Chronicle of Pseudo-Symeon (I. Bekker, 

Bonn, 1838, p. 603-760); for this text see A. Markopoulos, 'H XQOvoygafpia 
tov 'Pevöoovpecbv xai ot jtqyeg rqg, Ioannina, 1978. 
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The name of Georgius (Continuatus) has been attached to the text of 

the Logothete because some very secondary MSS contain the Chronicle 

of George the Monk until the death of Theophilos (842 AD), and from 

there onwards the Logothete (842-948) (7 8). 

The name of Leo Grammaticus has to do with the following colophon 

on f. 393v of the MS Parisinus Gr 1711 : etekeubBr) f| xoov vetov 
ßaoiketov xßovoygacpia- JikrjQtoBeLoa jtaQa Aiovxog yQa|X|iaxixoi) 
[xrjvi IouXXgh rj* eoQXfj xoü ayiou [xeyakofxaQXDQog jiqoxojuou* exong 
gcpxa* ivötxxioavog ta (i. e. July 8th, 1013). This MS — a Codex mis- 

cellaneus containing several historical texts — contains the Logothete 

from Leo V until the death of Romanus I Lecapenus (i. e. the years 813- 

948). Since the text of the Logothete is preceeded in the MS by 

Theophanes and the so-called Scriptor incertus de Leone Armenio (end- 

ing in about 813), it seems that JiX,r)Q(O0£LOa must be interpreted as mean- 

ing that Leo Grammaticus was the one who put the relevant part of the 

Logothete into this collection of texts, in order to continue the story told 

up to that point (ß). Since the earlier parts of the chronicle are missing in 

the MS, I. Bekker, preparing his edition for the Bonn Corpus, supplied 

(parts of) the earlier parts of the chronicle from J. A. Cramer’s 1839 

Oxford edition of Parisinus Gr. 854 (9). 

The name of Theodosius “Melitenus” (in fact, [xekl'xxivou) is a later 

addition by Symeon Kabasilas (16th c.) in the MS Monacensis Gr. 218 

(1 Ith c.) (I0). 

(7) This has led to the totally groundless assumption that the Logothete con- 
ceived his work as a continuation of the Chronicle of George the Monk (refuted 
by e. g. W. Treadgold, The Chronological Accuracy ofthe Chronicle of Symeon 
the Logothete for the Years 813-845, in DOPy 33 [1979], p. 163 n. 18). 

(8) This colophon has been used for the substantiation of different Claims, i. 
a. that Leo Grammaticus was the author of the text; this is manifestly wrong, see 
below. 

(9) As to the identification of the two as one work, see J. A. Cramer, 

Anecdota graeca e codd. mariuscriptis Bibliothecae Regiae Parisiensis, Oxford, 
1839 (reprint Hildesheim, 1967), II, p. 243. Cramer’s remarks are reprinted by 
Bekker, p. III-IV, in his 1842 Bonn edition (see above n. 4). 

(10) See O. Kresten, Phantomgestalten in der byzantinischen Litera¬ 
turgeschichte. Zu vier Titelfälschungen des 16. Jahrhunderts, in JOB 25 (1976), 
p. 207-222 (208-212). Kazhdan’s commentary in ODB, s. v. Symeon Logothete 
(see below n. 13), is, of course, beside the point: Kresten was not trying to prove 
what the correct form of the “name” Melissenos should be ; he wanted to prove 
that such a name not had anything to do at all in that MS. 
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Finally, there does not appear to be any particular reason to suspect the 
name of Symeon and the title of logothete ; in any case they may be used 
for practical purposes (n). 

A complete collation of the MSS used for the above-mentioned edi- 
tions shows that it is not justified to talk about versions in these cases, i. e. 

we do not have texts representing deliberate attempts to rewrite the text 
in a specific way (l2). There certainly are differences, mainly of a mecha- 

nical kind, but it is quite clear that we are simply dealing with different 
manuscripts of the same text; it should be bome in mind that the genre 
allows the copyist much greater freedom than texts like the Bible, or 
Plato. 

It must also be stressed that not in a single case do we know where or 
by whom this or that change was made. When, for instance, Leo 
Grammaticus, i. e. Parisinus Gr. 1711, has a reading of its own, we never 

know whether that reading first occurred in this MS and not in a now lost 
ancestor. 

Talking about versions should, therefore, be avoided in these cases : it 
tends to make people imagine differences within the tradition which sim¬ 

ply do not exist; and it will, in an utterly arbitrary way, attribute those 
differences which do exist to specific redactors and stamp them as evi- 
dence of these redactors’ intentions. Although the basic facts are clear 
enough, one still fairly often sees references to the Version of Leo 

Grammaticus or the Version of Theodosius Melitenus. Obviously, the 
publication history has had an enormous psychological impact: there are 
books in our libraries under these names, so there must be something to 
them (13) ! If, though, we did not have these earlier publications and were 

(11) They will be further discussed in my edition. Our Symeon has also been 
identified with the well-known Symeon Metaphrastes (see the discussion in 
A. Markopoulos, op. eit. [see above n. 6], p. 12ff), an identification which does 
not convince me. This cannot, however, be discussed here. 

(12) Here and below I do not refer to the so-called B-version published by 
Istrin (see above n. 3), which is a separate redaction, chiefly distinguished by a 
linguistic re-writing of the text. 

(13) It certainly differs to what extern researchers have believed in versions 
of the chronicle in the above cases. Kresten, op. cit. (see above n. 10), p, 212, 
States quite correctly : “Die Varianten zwischen ‘Leon Grammatikos’ und 
Pseudo-Theodosios Melissenos sind dergestalt, wie man sie bei zwei ver¬ 
schiedenen Überlieferungsträgem ein und desselben Textes erwarten würde etc.” 
The great handbooks have created confusion, and scope for confusion, e. g. K. 
Krumbacher, Geschichte der byzantinischen Litteratur, I., Munich, 1897 (repr. 
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now preparing an editio princeps, it is out of the question that anyone 
should talk about versions of the Chronicle of the Logothete in these 
cases. 

These observations may seem extremely pedantic. The overall purpose 
of my paper is to show that they are justified. This magic of a name — 
however unjustifiably connected with the Chronicle of the Logothete 
these names may be — has some clear methodological implications 
which will be a recurring theme of the following pages. 

My first example will be taken from R.-J. Lilie’s monograph on 
Byzantium under Eirene and Constantine VI, being one of several prepa- 
ratory works for the Prosopographie der mittelbyzantinischen Zeit of the 
Berlin-Brandenburgische Akademie der Wissenschaften (14). Lilie’s book 
systematically uses the Chronicle of the Logothete, distinguishing 
between Theodosius Melitenus and Leo Grammaticus. I will discuss here 
one example where Leo Grammaticus is treated in a particularly un- 
felicitous way. Lilie writes, p. 37lf. : “— Aufstand der ‘Kubikularioi’ 
gegen Leon IV. (—) Theophanes berichtet nur davon, daß einige 
Personen wegen Bilderverehrung verhaftet worden seien. Dieser 
Darstellung folgt auch die Logothetenchronik, zumindest in der Version 
des Theodosios Melitenos. Die Version des Leon Grammatikos hingegen 

New York, 1958), p. 358-364, who talks about the chronicle of Leo Grammaticus 
and the chronicle preserved under the name of Theodosius Melitenus (p. 362); 
H. Hunger, Die hochsprachliche profane Literatur der Byzantiner, I., Munich, 
1978, p. 354-357, talks about the versions of Leo Grammaticus and Theodosius 
Melitenus. Somewhat more diplomatic is ODB (Kazhdan), s. v. Symeon 
Logothete : “Symeon wrote a chronicle published under various names : 
Theodosios of Melitene (in fact Melissenos — misunderstood in the 16th c. [sic ! 
cp. above n. 10] — O. Kresten, JOB 25 [1976] 208-12), Leo Grammatikos (a 
scribe of 1013), etc.” Also the Prolegomena 1. to the Prosopographie der 
Mittelbyzantinischen Zeit (R.-J. Lilie et al, Berlin-New York 1998) refer in the 
way criticised here to the versions of the Chronicle of the Logothete (see p. 20). 
W. Treadgold, A History of the Byzantine State and Society, Stanford (Cal.), 
1997, p. 908 (discussing sources for the period 780-1025), contains the follow¬ 
ing surprising Statement: “Among historical works, the chronicle of Symeon the 
Logothete is usually the best until it ends in 963 [sic !], but no text better than its 
plagiarization [!] by Leo Grammaticus has yet been published”. 

(14) R.-J. Lilie, Byzanz unter Eirene und Konstantin VI. (780-802), 
Frankfurt/Main, 1996. The reviews known to me of Lilie’s work do not comment 
at all upon any philological aspect of it (see e. g. A. Külzer, in JOB 48 [1998], 
p. 348-350). 
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bringt zusätzlich die Person Eirenes ins Spiel (—). Die Quelle des Leon 
Grammatikos ist unklar. Aber auch hier hat man nicht den Eindruck, daß 
er eine eigene Vorlage benutzt hat. Eher könnte man an eine Art von 
‘BedeutungsVertiefung’ denken, indem Leon Grammatikos die — im. 11. 
Jahrhundert ja nun unzweifelhaft als Wiederherstellerin der Bilder¬ 
verehrung anerkannte — Kaiserin einfach in die Verschwörung mit 
hineingenommen hat, um den ganzen Vorgang interessanter zu machen 
etc.” When commenting upon the attempt of the cubicularii at over- 
throwing Leo IV, Lilie notices thatLeo Grammaticus is giving some addi¬ 
tional Information, according to which the empress Eirene was among 

those found out by the emperor to be crypto-iconodules. Lilie sees in this 
an addition by Leo Grammaticus, teaching us something about Leo 
Grammaticus and his times, supposedly the 1 Ith c. 

The Greek passage in question goes as follows (15): 

xax£[xr)vu0r) öe ttp ßaoikel, <xc, öxi öeotpavrjt;, ö JtaJtiag xov 
jrakaxiou, xai xoußixoukdQioi xqeIc; ouv auxö oeßovxai xai 
jiQOoxuvoüoi xac; xiptag elxövag. 6 öe ßaoikeug xaüxa axouoag xai 
xfjv ev auxq> eyxexquixpevtiv xmdav aJtoyupvtoöag xouxout; dvrjketö^ 
fc'x'inpe xai kaOgauDt; cpoveuoag dpokoyrixag jiejioitjxev. 

1-5 xaTepriYuGri - jtejtoirixev : cf. Theoph. 453,10-20 

LTHKPC 

3 post elxovag add. xai xfy auxoü yajiexriv eignvTyv xauxac; aeßeaOai (aeßeiv 

P, sed add. in marg. aeßeaOai) H K P 5 post Jtejtoirixev add. xx\v öe yuval- 

xa auxoü e^ouöevobaac; (-aapevoc; H) cutobaaxo, pr| feyvwxobc; auxriv (axjxfjg 

H) exi H K P 

The direct textual witnesses for this particular part of the Chronicle of 
the Logothete are the MSS Laurentianus Plutei 70,11 (= L [llth c.]), 
Monacensis Gr 218 (= T [llth c.]), Vaticanus Gr. 1807 (= H [14th c.]), 
Constantinopolitanus Seragliensis Gr. 37 (= K [14th c.]), Parisinus Gr. 

854 (= P [13th c.]), and Vaticanus Gr. 163 (= C [13th c.]). Of these MSS, 

(15) The text is here cited according to the preliminary Version of my forth- 
coming edition. See also : I. Bekker, Bonn, 1842, p. 191.23-192.7 (so-called Leo 
Grammaticus); Th. L. F. Tafel, Munich, 1859, p. 132.17-21 (so-called 

Theodosius Melitenus). 
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H, K and P represent a sub-group with additions to the text as one 
characteristic feature (16). The same story is told by Theophanes, 
p. 453.10-20, as far as we have any possibility of knowing the source for 
the Logothete. Theophanes does not have the Information about Eirene, 
and the secondary Status of this Information is beyond any doubt. 

Now, when Lilie discusses the version of Leo Grammaticus and tries 
to pin-point this person’s historiographical contribution, he is doing 
something which is problematic for different reasons. It is methodologi- 
cally problematic, since the fact that a piece of information occurs in a 
MS of the 1 Ith c. does not necessarily mean that it first occurred there ; 
as pointed out above, it may have occurred first in a now lost ancestor of 
this MS. I do not think it is unfair to suppose that Lilie here has been 
influenced by the magic of the name and the attractive picture of a 
writer’s personality taking shape, although it should be noted that Lilie 
himself, p. 334, has mentioned the possibility that the information 

already existed in the exemplar of the MS of Leo grammaticus. On the 
other hand, if Lilie really thought so, I do not think he would have 
phrased his main interpretation as quoted above. 

In this particular case, however, it gets worse. As mentioned above, for 
the period 813-948 the edition of Leo Grammaticus is based on the MS 
Parisinus Gr. 1711, (possibly) dated by a scribe in the year 1013 AD ; for 
the earlier period the MS Parisinus Gr. 854 (13th c.) was used (P in my 
edition). The passage discussed here does not exist in Parisinus Gr. 1711! 
Lilie’s concept of a redaction in the context of the 1 Ith c. is actually sole- 
ly based on a 13th c. MS, a fact that Lilie does not seem to be aware 
of (i7). His book deals entirely with an epoch for which the supposed Leo 
Grammaticus, i. e. Parisinus Gr. 1711, does not exist. The MSS in ques- 
tion — Parisini Gr. 854 and 1711 — are not even particularly closely 
related to each other (18). In fact, for stemmatic reasons we can be quite 
sure that if Parisinus Gr. 1711 had had this passage, it would not have 

(16) Pace Sotiroudis, op. cit. (see above n. 1), who — together with many 
earlier scholars — has overrated the importance of H K P and who has not recog- 
nised the fundamental changes that the common ancestor of these MSS has been 
subjected to. 

(17) See J.-L. v. Dieten’s relevant comments upon the edition discussed here 
in his review of the dissertation of A. Markopoulos, in Südostforschungen 38 

(1979), p. 258-264 (p. 259). 
(18) See the stemma by Sotiroudis, op. cit. (see above n. 1), p. 144, which 

proves this beyond reasonable doubt. 
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shared this characteristic with Parisinus Gr. 854 ; and the same holds true 
of other supposed characteristics of Leo Grammaticus (l9). The common 
factor of these MSS is, simply, that in modern times they both happen to 
belong to the Bibliotheque Nationale in Paris. 

Next I will tum to the monograph of Sh. Tougher on the reign of Leo 
VI (20). One of Tougher’s main theses is that the Vita Euthymii is a much 
more biased and problematic source for the period than usually stated in 
recent research (2I). A consequence of this view is, naturally, that the 
Chronicle of the Logothete must have been under-estimated as a source. 
This may be so. What I will comment upon here is only the philological 
use made of the Logothete. 

When presenting his source material Tougher, p. 7, States that 
“Although the Greek text of the Logothete chronicle has not been edited 
it is familiär from the edited variant versions of it, such as the chronicles 
of Leo Grammaticus and the Continuator of George the Monk”. Here 
Tougher reproduces the familiär jargon about the versions of the 
Logothete (22). But the Statement that the Greek text has not been edited 
needs some clarification. What Tougher seems to have in mind, without 

saying so explicitly, is the Slavonic translation published by 
V. I. Sreznevskij : Tougher seems to imply that we do not have a reliable 
Greek text, but we have a reliable Slavonic text (23). This Slavonic trans¬ 
lation was apparently made from a Greek MS similar to Vaticanus Gr. 

1807, and there is reason to believe that at the beginning of this Greek MS 
Symeon the Logothete was referred to as the author, this being the case 
in the Slavonic MS. This, accidentally, makes it extremely probable that 
the hyparchetype of the group of MSS including Vaticanus Gr. 1807, 
Constantinopolitanus Seragliensis Gr. 37, Parisinus Gr. 854 — all of 
them in their present state mutilated at the beginning — mentioned 
Symeon the Logothete at its beginning. And this has certainly contributed 

to the belief that these MSS represent a good text of the Logothete : a tex- 

(19) Cp. to this the discussion below of Pseudo-Symeon (with n. 36). 
(20) Sh. Tougher, The Reign of Leo VI (886-912): Politics and People, 

Leiden etc., 1997. 
(21) In recent times foremost by P. Karlin-Hayter, particularly in: Vita 

Euthymii Patriarchae CP. Text, Translation, Introduction and Commentary, 
Bruxelles, 1970. 

(22) This jargon is present passim ; see e. g. p. 73 n. 23 and p. 111. 
(23) See above n. 6. 
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tual witness prefixed by a name must be better than one that is not (M). 
Within this tradition, which gives a place of importance to the Slavonic 
text. Tougher seems to put himself when he Claims that the Greek text has 
not been published ; but it is hard to say to what extent he does so con- 
sciously (at least, as will be shown in the following, he does not anive at 
the conclusion which would be the logical one in such a case : that this 
text is the one that should be used) (25). 

Tougher uses as his main witness for the Logothete Georgius 
Continuatus, an unhappy choice. Georgius Continuatus, i. e. the text 
printed under the name of Georgius Monachus by Bekker in the Bonn 
corpus, was published from the Parisinus Gr. 1708, a 16th c. MS (26). It is 
true that a more recent MS does not necessarily present a less trustwor- 
thy text than an older MS, according to the well-known recentiores non 

deteriores. But it usually does ! There is every reason in the world to sus- 
pect recentiores. Here a quick look in Sotiroudis would have been suffi- 

cient to put this MS into perspective : the Parisinus Gr. 1708 belongs to 
a group of MSS with a rather manipulated text as compared to the origi¬ 
nal (27). 

Why Tougher prefers Georgius Continuatus I do not know (2ß). One 
reason could be something like the following : since the Chronicle of the 
Logothete has been thought to be devoid of interest before the 9th c. and 
relying on Georgius Monachus, the text published under the name of 
Georgius Monachus (Continuatus) must be the most trustworthy witness 

for the Logothete (29). This thought would indeed be contradictory to the 

(24) It should be stressed, however, that this group of MSS has been com- 
monly over-estimated also because of the kind of text they transmit (so by 
Sotiroudis, op. cit. [see above n. 1]; cp. also above the discussion of the book of 
Lilie). Conceming the particularly high estimation of the Slavonic translation, 
see Sotiroudis, op. cit., p. 5ff. 

(25) Nor does he quote Cramer’s edition (see above n. 9), which is the print¬ 
ed Greek text closest to the Slavonic version. 

(26) See above n. 3. 
(27) See Sotiroudis, op. cit. (see above n. 1), especially p. 80-88, where the 

characteristics of the group p, to which Par. Gr. 1708 (= S) belongs, is discussed. 
(28) The edition by Tafel (see above n. 5) — probably the most authentic text 

for the period in question — is, incredibly enough, not mentioned at all. 
(29) It is impossible here to give an overview of the history of the concept of 

Georgius Continuatus. A relic of this way of thinking is actually Sotiroudis, op. 
cit. (see above n. 1) — not only in the choice of subject for her dissertation, but 
also in other ways, e. g. in the way this choice is motivated, p. 13. A key work 
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idea that the (real) Greek text should be close to the Slavonic translation. 
Another possibility — perhaps the most probable one — is that Tougher 
is mechanically doing what R. J. H. Jenkins did in his famous article on 
the chronological accuracy of the Logothete : Jenkins cites Georgius 
Continuatus as the Standard Logothete text (30). It is anyhow clear that 
Tougher has not used the philological information actually available to 
create a sound base for his research, and there is reason to believe that the 
magic of the name some way or other has been at work in his book (3I). 

The same kind of problems can probably be detected in the work of 
historians on almost any Byzantine text. I will single out just one more 
example here, conceming the so-called Chronicle of Pseudo-Symeon. 
This chronicle is preserved in the codex unicus Parisinus Gr. 1712, the 

dating of which has been a much-discussed issue ; a 12/13th c. date 

for historians’ concept of Georgius Continuatus is certainly Gy. Moravcsik, 

Byzantinoturcica, I., Berlin, 21958 (the entry p. 270-273 Claims to deal with 
Georgius Continuatus, which means that it is dealing with the Chronicle of the 
Logothete). The relationship between Georgius Monachus and the Logothete has 

not been sufficiently investigated. 
(30) R. J. H. Jenkins, The Chronological Accuracy ofthe “Logothete” for the 

Years A. D. 867-913, in DOP 19 (1965), p. 91-112. Tougher obviously depends 
on Jenkins also in other ways, e. g. when he States (op. cit., p. 58) that Leo was 
imprisoned for three years, not months, by his father Basil. Jenkins {op. cit., p. 
lOlf.) had claimed the reading xqovouc; of Vindob. Hist. Gr. 37 to be right, and 
not the phvac; of the other MSS, XQOvouc; being more in accordance with his the- 
ory of the precise chronological System of the Logothete. This is not the place to 
discuss this problem ; suffice it to say that Jenkins ignores all philological con- 
siderations in Order to save his theory. Most probably the theory does not work 
as perfecüy as Jenkins thought. On the problem of the imprisonment of Leo, see 
also A. Schmink’s recension of the Groningen dissertation by Th. E. van Bochove 

{To Date and not to Date : On the Date and Status of Byzantine Law Books, 
Groningen, 1996), in JOB 48 (1998), p. 350-352 (p. 350). A very similar case is 
Jenkins, op. cit., p. 108f., where the question is if xfi tqitt| xoü ndaxa or xoü 
’AvxiJtaaxa is to be preferred. There are also examples of absurdities in 
Jenkins’ argumentation due to the fact that he ignores the other printed editions, 
e. g. op. cit., p. 109, where he Claims that the transmitted text of the Logothete 
says that the eunuch Samonas was the father of Constantine VII. He has not 
noted that the other printed versions here expressly mention Leo as the father of 
Constantine. Treadgold, op. cit. (see above n. 7), is more cautious and makes 
better use of the available editions (see p. 163f). 

(31) I.e. in making him over-estimate the Slavonic translation due to the fact 
that it has a name prefixed to it, or over-estimate the text published under the 
name of Georgius Monachus. 
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seems, however, likely (32). The chronicle (i. e. Parisinus Gr. 1712) con- 
tains two famous passages where the Russians (or Varangians) — the 
Ros-Dromitai — are mentioned. Especially the second passage (ed. 
I. Bekker, Bonn, 1838, p. 707.3-7) has attracted the attention of several 
scholars, who have tried to define its historical setting. R. J. H. Jenkins 
Claims that the attack of Oleg on Constantinople in 907 is meant(33). 
A. Markopoulos, on the other hand, favours 988 as the date of the actual 
event behind the note (34). 

The latest contributor to this debate seems to be A. Karpozilos (35). 
Karpozilos is absolutely right to stress the futility of trying to put these 
passages into a historical context. His conclusion, p. 346, is that the Situa¬ 
tion “rather suggests that the Chronicler has embellished his text with 

material which he has not worked up into a coherent narrative”. But even 
this seems somewhat beside the point. The fact is that we do not know 
that the information about the Ros-Dromitae has anything at all to do with 
the coherent narrative as presented in the MS Parisinus Gr. 1712. It is 
going too far to say that the Chronicler has been embellishing his text and 
not worked it up into a coherent narrative. We might suspect instead that 
the notes in question have crept into the tradition at a later date (36). The 
fairly rieh tradition of the Chronicle of the Logothete clearly shows that 

(32) See Markopoulos, op. cit. (see above n. 6), p. 34f. 
(33) R. J. H. Jenkins, The supposed Russian Attack on Constantinople in 

907 : Evidence ofthe Pseudo-Symeon, in Speculum 24 (1949), p. 403-406. 
(34) A. Markopoulos, Encore les Ros-Dromitai et le Pseudo-Symeon, in JOB 

23 (1974), p. 89-99. 
(35) A. Karpozilos, Ot Tcbg Agoplrai xai 6 pvOog rfjg exorgaieiag rov 

’OXey, in Acoöcovt] 12 (1983), p. 329-346. 
(36) Karpozilos, op. cit., p. 340, has mentioned the possibility that the infor¬ 

mation on the Ros only belongs to the second, lOth c., context, and that the first 
mention (in the epoch of Julius Caesar) came into the text by an error of the 
scribe or the chronographer : this seems to be the closest anyone gets to chal- 
lenging the unity of Pseudo-Symeon in the way I do (some occasional remark in 
the older bibliography may exist without my knowledge ; see also below n. 38 
the recension of Markopoulos’ dissertation by v. Dieten). Markopoulos, op. cit. 
(see above n. 34), p. 95ff., considers the possibility of things happening between 
the composition of Pseudo-Symeon’s source and Pseudo-Symeon himself, but 
not that Par. Gr. 1712 could be anything but the true Pseudo-Symeon. 
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these texts tend to grow, and that a lot of things tum up in 12/13th c. MSS 

that we do not find earlier (37). 
Even in the case of Pseudo-Symeon, where we only have a “pseudo-” 

and a name, there is a marked tendency to paint the picture of a single 
author or redactor who writes, or at least puts Information together, in a 

specific historical context. Indeed, we have to challenge the picture of 
Pseudo-Symeon, and probably of other Byzantine authors as well: what 
if much more of the MS Parisinus Gr. 1712 should happen to be sec¬ 
ondary material, having nothing to do with its supposed lOth c. context 
(3ß) ? Here, and in similar cases, philological combined with historical 
research will be able to do something, and critical editions will certainly 
bring us a step further ; but much will remain unknown. 

Freie Universität, Berlin Staffan Wahlgren. 

(37) The principle of the growing text is illustrated above in the discussion of 
Lilie’s book. 

(38) This is, of course, a methodological problem with A. Markopoulos’ dis- 
sertation (see above n. 6), having the characteristic title 'H xpovoypacpia xoü 
\PeDÖoaup,ed)v xai oi Jtriyec; The general problem was signalled by J.-L. v. 
Dieten in his recension, op. cit. (see above n. 17), p. 260, but such remarks are 
easily forgotten. 



DOCUMENT 

UNA NUOVA BULLA DEL COLLEGIO DEGLI 
EKKLESIEKDIKOI DI S. SOFIA (*) 

La collocazione attuale del sigillo e in Pistoia (Italia) presso la 
collezione dell’Autore. 

D. 49 x 45 mm. Peso : 136,5 g 
Mai pubblicato prima; per un esemplare parallelo, cfr. G. Zacos - 

A. Veglery, Byzantine Lead Seals, II, Berne, 1984, n. 70. 

Recto : A sinistra la Vergine a figura intera, nimbata, con chitone e 
maphorion ; a destra Timperatore Giustiniano I, a figura intera, con 
loros, corona e pendilia ; le due figure sono rivolte l’una verso Taltra, e 
sorreggono insieme un grande modello di S. Sofia, caratterizzato dalla 
porta ad arco e dalla cupola che culmina in una croce trilobata. Iscrizione 
collocabile sulla corda che unisce h. 8 ad h. 10 : 

IöqlNI AN O A EC 

’loucmviavölv] öeatJtoiTiv] 

Iscrizione colonnare che parte da h. 12 ed e interrotta dalla rappresen- 
tazione del modello di S. Sofia : 

H I A I A - r 111 A I C I O I <D 111 A 

'H dyia 2ocpia 

(*) Desidero ringraziare profondamente John Nesbitt del Dumbarton Oaks 
Center for Byzantine Studies, che mi ha piü volte aiutato con utilissimi suggeri- 
menti. Resta naturalmente inteso che la responsabilitä delle affermazioni di 
seguito esposte e da imputarsi a me soltanto. I miei ringraziamenti anche al 
fotografo Torquato Perissi di Firenze, che ha realizzato le riproduzioni del si- 
gillo. 
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Iscrizione che inizia ad h. 1 : 

(Oeoioxe) 

Iscrizione collocabile sulla corda che unisce h. 2 con con h. 4: 

BOH0EI 

Boryöm 

Bordo a puntini. 

Verso : Iscrizione in 6 righe preceduta da una rosetta (?) tra due lineette 
orizzontali: 

I + TOIC0EO I CERECTA I TOICIIPEC I RVTEPOIC I 

KAIEKKLH I CEKAIK 

Tou; dEoaeßeöTatoi? jtQeaßirreQOic; xai exxXria[i]exöix[oic;]. 

Bordo a puntini. 
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La provenienza del sigillo b sconosciuta; il fatto che sia stato com- 
mercializzato insieme a bullae afferenti airarcivescovado di Brindisi puö 
far sospettare il passaggio da un qualche archivio deiritalia Meridionale. 
L’esemplare parallelo riportato da Zacos (v. sopra) b databile alla secon- 
da metä del XII secolo (dinastie dei Comneni e degli Angeli). A livello 
epigrafico, questa bulla presenta al recto uninteressante peculiaritä co- 
stituita dal segno A (v. sopra): sembra non si tratti di uno spirito aspro ma 
piuttosto, come mi suggerisce John Nesbitt, di un insolito segno decora- 
tivo, attualmente senza paralleli noti, che separa l’eta dall’alfa sot- 
tostante. Notevole anche l’orientamento del canale attraverso cui passava 
il cordone, che va da h. 9 ad h. 3 invece che da h. 12 ad h. 6 : potrebbe 
essere un indizio che il sigillo fu usato per garantire la chiusura di una let- 
tera piuttosto che per autenticare una firma. 

Il collegio degli ekklesiekdikoi (piü comunemente ekdikoi) di S. Sofia, 
presieduti da un protekdikos, e soliti riunirsi in un tribunale chiamato pro- 

tekdikeion, fu istituito da Giustiniano, ma b documentato solo a pärtire 
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dal XII secolo ; la sua funzione era di valutare le posizione di coloro che 
cercavano asilo in S. Sofia, nella fattispecie schiavi, debitori ed accusati 
di omicidio. Nel caso di questi Ultimi, e noto che il collegio li sottopone- 
va ad interrogatorio, ne giudicava la colpevolezza o innocenza, stabiliva 
wxv epitimia e consegnava loro un documento ufficiale chiamato 
semeioma dove veniva garantita la loro incolumitä. Manuele I, nel 1166, 
prese misure contro il troppo facile riconoscimento del diritto d1 asilo ai 
rei di omicidio volontario (cfr. Ruth Macrides, Killing, Asylum and the 

Law in Byzantium, in Speculum 63 (1988), pp. 509-38 e Oxford Dictio¬ 

nary of Byzantium, New York-Oxford, 1991, pp. 1742-3). Un elenco dei 
personaggi che cercarono asilo in S. Sofia dal VI al XV sec. e riportato a 
p. 168 (vol. II) della monumentale "Excpgaotc; xfjg Äyiag Socpiag di 
E. M. Antoniadis (Atene, 1907-1909). 

L’iconografia delle bullae degli ekdikoi e considerata particolarmente 
rappresentativa: in particolar modo da notare il fatto che Giustiniano 
offfe il modello della cattedrale alla sola Vergine (tra Taltro collocata a 
sinistra deirosservatore, posizione d’onore nella numismatica bizantina), 
probabilmente “by the belief that Mary was the 'receptacle* or ‘temple’ 

of Divine Wisdom” (cfr. Heinz Kähler, Hagia Sophia, tr. by Ellyn Childs, 

New York-Wahington, 1967, p. 55). J. Darrouzes, Recherches sur les 

öcpcptxia de Veglise byzantine, Paris 1970, trattando degli ekdikoi, a 

p. 323 osserva che “Vimage et la legende des sceaux attestent leur quäl- 

ite des pretres, leur caractere collegial leur rattachement ä Sainte- 
Sophie et le röle defondateur attribue ä Justinien”, e sotto, nella nota 5, 
aggiunge che 'He caractere collegial et presbyteral est confirme indi- 
rectementpar lefait qu *on ne rencontrepas des sceaux d’un autre groupe 

clerical, par example de diacres notaires... de skevophylaques... etc”. 

Universitä di Firenze. Tommaso Braccini. 
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J. Harries, Law and Empire in Late Antiquity, Cambridge, University Press, 

1999, ix + 235 pages. ISBN 0-521-41087-8 (hardback), 

Ce livre s’occupe d’un sujet (droit ou loi), dont la definition n’est pas univer- 

sellement acceptee. II y a autant de defmitions que de juristes, de professeurs, de 

democrates, de socialistes et de dictateurs, de poetes et de philosophes. Ainsi, 

pour Pindare, la loi est le roi de tous, morteis et immortels, tandis que pour 

Gorgias la loi n’est rien d’autre que l’interet du plus fort. 

Un probleme-cle pour VA. de ce livre est l’idee (soutenue, entre autres par des 

juristes comme Ulpien) que la loi s’applique meme ä l’empereur. Or, Charle- 

magne ne partageait pas un tel point de vue. Pour lui, la loi etait au-dessus d’un 

roi, mais eile n’etait pas au-dessus d’un empereur ; la volonte et la sagesse de 

l’empereur avaient force de loi. Les Byzantins ont opte pour une autre position : 

l’empereur n’etait ni au-dessus ni au-dessous de la loi; il etait lui-meme la loi 

personnifiee. L’idee qu’un souverain est lie par la loi est plutöt une astuce juri- 

dique qu’une realite juridique, car un souverain n’etait jamais lie dans le droit 

medieval. II respectait une loi qu’il avait promulguee tant que son interet l’imposait. 

Pour le reste, ce volume est une histoire, mais pleine de contenu juridique. II 

interesse, par consequent le juriste et l’historien. II se refere alors aux textes pour 

localiser les formules legislatives et juridiques utilisees par lesquelles l’empe- 

reur, comme source de droit, peut exprimer sa volonte, mais aussi aux formules 

qui impliquent l’application de lois au niveau d’un juge. II constate que la pe- 

riode etudiee est caracterisee par la polynomie, car plusieurs regles regissaient le 

meme sujet. La polynomie creait des problemes majeurs que les codifications 

legislatives ne reussissaient pas toujours ä resoudre, car eiles etaient souvent 

depassees avant d’etre publiees. Un autre probleme etait celui du manque d’uni- 

formite en ce qui conceme l’application de la loi; l’empire romain s’etalait sur 

une superficie enorme comprenant plusieurs nations, tribus, religions, croyances, 

etc. II est difficile d’apercevoir comment une loi pourrait s’appliquer de la meme 

faQon en Bretagne ou en Cappadoce si les habitants de ces regions avaient enco- 

re la moindre connaissance de cette loi. 

Sans doute le sujet traite par ce livre est difficile ; rien d’etonnant que son 

texte ne soit pas fluide. Sa lecture exige un effort particulier; il s’agit plutöt 
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(Tune etude approfondie que d’une simple lecture, car il est difficile de saisir le 

fond de la pensee de FA. En outre les nombreuses citations latines rendent la lec¬ 

ture encore plus difficile. Elles demontrent bien entendu Ferudition de FA., mais 

le lecteur, surtout l’historien, aurait beaucoup ä gagner si ces citations avaient ete 

traduites. Combien de lecteurs connaissent assez le latin pour lire couramment 

un tel livre ? Sans doute un livre de reference, mais peu accessible aux non 

specialistes. 

A. Gavanas 

G. Schramm, Ein Damm bricht. Die römische Donaugrenze und die Invasionen 

des 5.-7. Jahrhunderts im Lichte von Namen und Wörtern (Südosteuropäische 

Arbeiten, 100), Munich, R. Oldenbourg Verlag, 1997, 397 pages, ISBN 3-486- 

56262-2. 

L’A. propose une nouvelle vision de ces siecles mouvementes pendant les- 

quels Fempire romain s’est desagrege sous la poussee des invasions en une 

mosaique d’Etats geographiquement restreints et peu structures. La recherche 

etant jusqu’ä present fondee sur les sources ecrites et parfois archeologiques, 

FA. sonde une troisieme source : Fonomastique et la toponymie, qui devoilent 

des traces historiques. Cette demarche phonologique et philologique constitue le 

trait commun des diverses etudes reunies dans cet ouvrage, dont certaines sont 

dejä publiees, tandis que d’autres sont inedites. Ceci explique la disparite appa- 

rente des sujets, dont FA. tient compte dans sa Pre partie, intitulee Wegweiser 

(pp. 13-25). 

La II partie, Das 5. Jahrhundert und die Hunnen (pp. 27-124), etudie les rela- 

tions entre Huns et peuples germaniques au-delä des frontieres byzantines en 

analysant les noms des personnages de la legende des Nibelungen, rapportes par 

les sources byzantines et germaniques : e.a. le nom du pere d’Attila (pp. 27-54), 

Mundiuchon, Mundzuko, Mundi'u, Numidiu, et les noms des deux oncles d’Attila, 

Rüas ou Roas ou Röflas ou encore Rugasy Rita, Rüila, Ruga, Rugila> et Octar, 

Oktar (?), Uktar (?), Uptaros. Au debut du ve s., Forganisation des Huns evolu- 

ait du chef de clan (comme par ex. Uldis, portant le titre de regulus chez les 

Romains occidentaux) au roi (appele rex et grf^, comme par ex. Charatön). On 

peut supposer que le grand-pere d’Attila etait roi du groupe Occidental et que la 

dynastie etait vassale des Byzantins. L’A. distingue deux groupes de Huns : le 

plus fort etait installe en Pannonie, l’autre s’etendait jusqu’ä la rive septentrio- 

nale du bas-Danube. Son hypothese est que vers 420 regnait en Hongrie le roi 

hun Mundzuk. II etait primus interpares ä la deuxieme generation d’une dynastie 

reunissant les Huns arrives au debut du ve s. Le roi etait en bons termes avec les 

deux Romes et comptait parmi ses vassaux les Ostrogermains, qui l’appelaient 

Mundiuks, Mundijuks, ce qui pouvait etre compris comme nom compose d’ori¬ 

gine germanique (Mundi- : composant de noms germaniques, et le moins inha- 
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bituel -juks : got. juk joug). La gloire du prince hun se repandait jusqu’aux 

Burgondes refoules par les Huns jusqu’au Rhin. Le roi burgonde Gundahar/ 

Godomar voulait transmettre l’influence de ce prince hun ä son fils en le nom- 

mant (d’apres Mundijuks) Gundijuks. Un fils de ce demier appela sa fille 

Gundijuka. Pareillement, le roi lombard Let (entre 425 et 470) nomma son fils 

Gildijok, qui ä son tour appela son fils Gödijok. Et le nom de la noble suebe 

Carthdiuha peut etre ramene ä Gardijuka. D’autres exemples montrent l’in- 

fluence culturelle des peuples des steppes sur les Germains ; par ex. la coutume 

des cränes deformes chez les Alains, ou la tente comme moyen de demonstration 

de splendeur et de pouvoir qui se refläte dans le nom burgonde de Kriemhilt 

(pp. 87-95), ou encore la trinite de freres regnants : Gundaharius, Godomarius, 

Gislarius chez les Burgondes, Walamir, Thiudimir, Widemir chez les Ostrogoths, 

d’apres les trois freres coregnants des Huns occidentaux Mundiuch, Octar et 

Rua. — L’A. interrogc la tradition qui veut le roi Botelung comme pere d’Etzel 

(pp. 55-75), alors que les sources ecrites traduisent Mundiuch. II conclut que, fils 

de Bodelung etait ä V origine l’epithete de Mundiuch et que la legende conserve 

donc le nom du grand-pere d’Attila, dont il n’y a pas de trace dans les sources 

ecrites. L’A. pense que la legende des Nibelungen arriva en Allemagne par deux 

voies : vers fest par les Burgondes via les Francs et vers le sud par les Ostro¬ 

germains via l’Autriche ; cette demiere version donne une image positive des 

Huns (pp. 76-95). 

Dans la IIIe partie. Das 5.-7. Jh. und die Slawen (pp. 125-273), l’A. examine 

certains mots-cles pour arriver ä de nouvelles conclusions historiques. Concer- 

nant la voie par laquelle le titre honorifique caesar serait passe dans le vocabu- 

laire slave (pp.125-144), il etablit un cheminement via les Ostrogermains pour 

conclure qu’autour de 500 (et peut-etre meme avant), des Germains, probable- 

ment les Gepides, occupaient la rive nord du bas-Danube et que les Slaves s’in- 

formaient sur 1’empire par l’intermediaire d’un autre peuple barbare. Un autre 

exemple est le mot slave *gbdvabb (soie) du got. *gudwäbjis, qui penetra dans 

la langue slave aux ne-ive ss. lors de la rencontre des Goths au Sud de la Russie 

avec les Slaves installes sur le haut-Dniestr et sur le moyen-Dniepr au nord de 

Kiev. Le fait que *gbdvabb n’est maintenue que chez les Slaves de fest, les 

Tcheques et les Slovaques, indique que le commerce ä partir du Dniepr moyen 

et la Moravie vers l’Europe occidentale ne fut jamais interrompu. Par contre, les 

Slaves qui avan$aient plus ä finterieur de la Peninsule, perdaient la connaissance 

de la soie ; ils Tont redecouverte lors de leur evangelisation ä partir du vme s. par 

les Allemands (sloven. zida < une forme anterieure ä all. Seide) et par les Italiens 

(slav. S svila < ital.filo). 

D’autres mots-cles slaves concement Rome et les Romains (pp. 145-166). Les 

Venedi, c.ä.d., les Antes, situäs entre le bas-Danube et le bas-Dniestr au ive s., 

auront dejä connu les Romains ä travers les Goths et les Gepides qui formaient 

jusqu’au vie s. une barriere ethnique entre les Slaves et les Romains. Ainsi, le 
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vieux slave ne connait pas de derives de Latinus, mais a vlachb, vlasbskb < germ. 

walha- et walhiskala metathese de la liquide de -alch > -lach- demontrant un 

emprunt avant 800. D’autres termes suggerent que les Slaves auraient connu les 

Romains avant d’arriver aux frontieres, par ex. Cesarb gradb (Rome), Rimljane 

(peuple de Rome/Romains), la figure mythologique Trojan < Trajan des anciens 

Slaves. Quand les Slaves ont eu des contacts directs avec l’empire, ils s’orien- 

taient par l’idiome parle et denommaient le peuple et son pays v.sl. grbla>, qui ne 

peut remonter qu’ä gr. grikös < lat. graecus, qui dans la langue parlee avait rem- 

place hellen et refoule Rhömaioi (p. 154). — Lorsque les Slaves ont rencontre 

des Latinophones fugitifs dans la Peninsule, ils ne leur empruntaient pas leur 

designation ä eux, Rüjmene, mais tenaient au vieil emprunt fait par les Ostro¬ 

germains pour les latinophones en general, vlachb ; ces proto-Roumains n’etai- 

ent donc pas consideres comme une ethnie. 

Frühe Sammelbezeichnungen fiir slawische Stämme und ihr geschichtlicher 

Hintergrund (pp. 166-208) presente les Venedi ou Uenedai ou Venethi < germ. 

*wenetö- comme un terme qui couvrait divers peuples slaves. Les Slaves eux- 

memes se denommaient Slovene, et ce terme pourrait provenir d’une population 

originaire du nord des Carpates. — L’atialyse du nom des Antes indique leur 

installation, aux ive et ve ss., le long du Dniestr, au nord et nord-est du bas- 

Danube (pp. 174-184). — Pourquoi alors ces termes Sclaveni, Sklavenoi, Sclavi, 

Skldvoi (pp. 184-209) dans la tradition grecque et latine, puisqu’il existait pour 

ce groupe slavophone le terme Venedi/Venethi ? L’A. en tire l’origine du nom 

perdu du Dniepr qui doit avoir et6 en sl. prim. tard. *SlovQta < *Slavantä. La 

forme courte Sclavi, Skldvoi serait due ä l’influence d’une des nombreuses lan- 

gues barbares existant dans la Peninsule autour de 500. Dans la seule de ces 

langues barbares du sud-est qui a garde son identite : l’albanais, existe encore 

Shqä m., Shkinqe f. „Slave orthodoxe, Bulgare“ (pp. 201-208). 

Dunav und Dunaj : ein östlicher und ein westlicher Zugang der Slawen zur 

Donau (pp. 209-226) examine le phenomene des deux variantes majeures pour 

le Danube en slave. La seule explication est que les Slaves prirent connaissance 

du fleuve par deux traces differents, vers le Danube moyen d’une part et vers le 

bas-Danube d’autre part. Du cöte ouest, les Slaves avaient des contacts avec les 

barbares du Danube moyen, d’oü la Variante Dunaj. Du cöte est, par contre, les 

Ostrogermains de Dacie via les Antes dans la region du haut Dniestr et du Dniepr 

moyen auront passe Dunav aux Slaves. La ligne de Separation entre les deux 

variantes passait des Carpates du sud aux Portes de fer. La Variante Dunav aura 

perce cette barriere et progress£ vers le nord-ouest des le ixe s. jusqu’au debut du 

xic s., quand le premier empire bulgare etait ä son apogee. 

Au sujet d’un emprunt thrace des Slaves Im < *Aimos (pp. 227-241), l’A. sup- 

pose que 1’emprunt antique signifiait l’ensemble par ex. d’une chaine de mon- 

tagne, tandis que le mot autochtone designait seulement une partie de cet ensem- 

ble. II döduit que 1’emprunt grec Haimos ne designait chez les autochtones que 
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la chaine entre les plaines de la Marica et le bas-Danube, dont l’extremite orien¬ 

tale descendant vers la mer Noire porte encore aujourd’hui le nom de Im (-plan- 

ina). On pourra donc chercher 1’origine de Haimos dans le mont Balkan et ses 

contreforts vers la cöte. Cette hypothese est epaulee par le fait que les Grecs se 

sont rapproches de la Peninsule balkanique du nord-est, de la cöte de la mer 

Noire. L’A. rejette la these : vEd. sima > thrac. h- et plaide pour thrac. *Aimos. 

Revolution *Aimos > Im se serait fait au vie s. Un nouvel acces ä la langue thra- 

ce sera ainsi possible gräce aux phonemes slaves derives de toponymes autoch- 

tones. 

Le sous-chapitre Heidnische Balkanslawen als Entlehner christlicher Be¬ 

griffe : Kirche, Christus, Kreuz, Taufe (pp. 241-265) poursuit le cours des termes 

chretiens du grec vers le germanique et le slave. L’A. propose un nouveau chemi- 

nement du mot gr. xvgtaxov > *c&rky ä partir d’une langue barbare de l’Europe 

sud-est: *cirika > *kirkö > v.russ. *c&rky. Les intermediaires sont les Besses, 

christianises ä la fin du iv* s. et vivant dans les Balkans (des deux cötes de la 

frontiere ouest de la Bulgarie d’aujourd’hui) comme mineurs et bergers ; certains 

furent transferes au debut du ixc s. dans l’Albanie du nord, oü leur langue conti- 

nue ä survivre. Le v.sl. *krbstb est sans doute aussi du aux Besses; ce terme 

couvre trois significations : Christ, croix, bapteme (pp. 257-265). — Les Slaves 

occidentaux utilisent, pour designer l’eglise = bätiment, les derives de lat. castel- 

lum > v. tcheque kostel > slov. kostol > pol. kösciöt. Le fait qu’au cours de la 

christianisation de la Boheme kostel signifiant aussi eglise = ecclesia ne fut pas 

remplace par cierkiev, demontre que 1’Evangelisation cyrillo-methodianique au 

ix* s. ne se rEpandit pas de la Moravie ä la Boheme. Cette demiere fut evangeli- 

sEe ä partir de l’Allemagne au xe s., quand le latin se fut stabilise comme la lan¬ 

gue culturelle (pp. 266-273). 

La ive partie, Das 7. Jahrhundert und zwei christliche Völker in der Mitte der 

Balkanhalbinsel (pp. 275-368), touche ä la question de la prEsence roumaine en 

Roumanie. L’A. l’aborde par les tEmoins linguistiques (emprunts, specificites 

par rapport aux autres langues romanes et diffErences internes). Les quatre bran- 

ches de la langue romane des Balkans (mEglEno-, macEdo-, istro- et daco-rou- 

main) sont si proches qu’eiles ne peuvent que provenir d’une source commune, 

situEe au Sud du Danube et ä une date autour de 600. Donc la Dacie ne se serait 

pas romanisee pendant l’occupation romaine de seulement 170 ans; parmi les 

3000 inscriptions romaines conservEes, seulement 51 portent des noms daces ou 

thraces. La population autochtone n’avait qu’un minimum de contacts avec l’oc- 

cupant (pp. 287-291). Aucune des ethnies passees par la Dacie (Ostrogermains, 

Slaves, Hongrois) n’a rencontrE une majoritE romaine. Les Ostrogoths emprun- 

terent du dace (par ex. aikklesjo), les Slaves empruntaient du gothique (par ex. 

Dunav) en passant par ce territoire. Les toponymes roumains ne peuvent prove¬ 

nir selon l’A. que des Daces via les Slaves (pp. 294/95), ce qui veut dire que les 

plaines roumaines etaient slavisees. Plus tard une population de bergers latino- 



272 COMPTES RENDUS 

phones est descendue des montagnes. — Or, dans certaines villes de Macedoine 

(Florina, Kastoria, Veria, Salonique, Serres), les Slaves rencontraient un element 

latinophone, car l’emprunt slave pour ces villes provient du latin, par ex. Ber 

pour Veria, Hierin < rom. *Flarma < Fldrina. Parallelement äces populations 

citadines, il y avait les bergers qui ont conserve l’aromoun. Le fait que rien dans 

la langue dacoroumaine ne rappelle une symbiose entre bergers et citadins (le 

dacoroum. oray „ville“ provient du hongrois !), suggere l’installation d’une 

population bergere (pp. 300-306). — Les traits communs du roumain et de l’al- 

banais indiquent une formation dans le massif montagneux central compose de 

la Rila, des Rhodopes et du Pirin. C’est lä que la Romanie fugitive s’est instal- 

lee aux vie/vne ss. ä cöte des Besses (les ancetres des Albanais). La terminologie 

agraire des Daco- et des Istroroumains provient du slave et en moindre partie du 

hongrois. L’hypothese d’un contact entre Roumains et Albanais implique la 

question de 1’origine des Albanais. Pour l’A., c’est en Dacia mediterranea qu’il 

faut chercher les Albanais primitifs. Ils y avaient, dejä avant le ive s., assimile 

entre 600 et 700 mots de latin (pp. 316-319). — L’installation des Romans en 

Roumanie (Valachie, Transylvanie, Moldavie) est ä dater du xe au xixe ss. 

(pp. 336-343). — Or, il y a une divergence entre le roumain et l’albanais dans le 

vocabulaire ecclesiastique, par ex. roum. : biserica < baseäreca (xvie s.) < 

v.roum. *bäsereca < lat.vulg. baseleca < lat. basilica ; alb. : kisha < *ecclisia. 

Ce volume se termine par le chapitre inedit Ausklang : Die erneuerte Bekannt¬ 

schaft der Ostromanen mit der Donau (pp. 362-368), oü PA. revise en quelques 

points ses recherches anterieures. Ainsi, par exemple, le roum. Dunare (avec -r-) 

n’est plus considere comme un emprunt des Daces ou des Slaves, mais plutöt des 

Besses avec qui les Romans cohabitaient aux vie et vne ss. ä l’interieur de la 

Peninsule. 

Une bibliographie, un index des 14 cartes esquissees, un index linguistique 

(863 entrees !), un index des auteurs, un index des termes geographiques et des 

sujets traites completent cet ouvrage, dont la qualite principale reside dans la 

subtilite des details et qui, tout en compilant les resultats d’une vie de recherche, 

se veut surtout indicateur de nouvelles voies lä oü la recherche s’est enferree ou 

toume en rond. 

Margarete Luy-Däschler. 

Tania Velmans, V. KoraC et Marica Suput, Rayonnement de Byzance (Les gran- 

des saisons de Vart chretien), Paris, Zodiaque 1999, 528 pages. ISBN 2-7369- 

0257-2 ; Desclee de Brouwer, 1999. ISBN 2-220-04628-1. 

La premiere partie de cet ouvrage, de loin la plus importante, est traitee par 

Tania Velmans et consacree aux fresques et aux mosüiques de Tepoque byzanti- 

ne ; la seconde, dediee ä 1’architecture et ä ses decors, par V. Korac et Marica 
V . 
Suput. L’edition est de tres bonne qualite ; le papier glace et les caracteres d’im- 
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primerie rendent la lecture facile. Le texte est illustre par de tres nombreuses 

photographies d’excellente qualite. Les photos en noir et blanc et des plans 

accompagnent le texte, alors que les planches en couleur apparaissent en bloc 

soit ä la fin, soit au milieu de chaque chapitre, repartition qui soutient le texte. 

La premiere partie, qui est l’objet principal de cette recension, s’etale sur 309 

pages et est divisee en 7 chapitres. II s’agit d’examiner la peinture murale byzan- 

tine entre le vie s. (lorsque se forme un langage plastique proprement byzantin), 

et 1453. L’etendue territoriale de l’etude depasse, plus que ce n’est generalement 

le cas dans des ouvrages similaires, les frontieres de l’empire byzantin. Y sont 

inclues la Turquie actuelle, la peninsule balkanique, la Russie, 1’Ukraine, certai- 

nes parties de l’Italie, la Syrie, la Palestine, la Georgie, l’Armenie et l’Egypte 

copte. La Nubie et l’Ethiopie sont egalement prises en consideration, meme si 

eiles se distinguent par un langage plastique plus autonome. Meme en Scan- 

dinavie on trouve quelques ilots culturels indicatifs d’une penetration byzantine. 

Bien entendu, les peintures varient selon les zones geographiques. Contrairement 

ä la plupart des auteurs, Tania Velmans affronte une difficulte de taille qui est de 

traiter les differentes variantes de la peinture byzantine dans l’ensemble du 

monde byzantin, en definissant chaque fois leur specificite et les rapports qui 

existent entre elles. Une demarche differente aurait ete reductrice et non confor- 

me aux progres de la recherche durant ces demieres decennies, dont une partie 

est due, comme on le sait, ä ses etudes sur l’art dans la peripherie orientale du 

monde byzantin. 

L’objectif de TA. est de faire mieux comprendre les divers niveaux de signi- 

fication, la richesse thematique et symbolique ainsi que la valeur artistique de la 

peinture murale byzantine. Les grands courants artistiques y sont eclaires par la 

prise en consideration du cadre geopolitique, de l’ideologie imperiale et surtout 

de Tevolution de la pensee theologique au cours des siecles, de celle de la sen- 

sibilite religieuse et du goüt, facteurs qui sous-tendent, bien entendu, la creation 

artistique. II s’agit en somme d’un examen de la peinture byzantine de type ico- 

nologique et cette approche s’avere revelatrice. 

Dans le Ier ch., oü il est question des « principes fondamentaux de l’esthetique 

byzantine » (p. 13), on trouve un expose des idees et des tendances intellectuel- 

les et spirituelles des avant le vie s., tendances qui re9urent une formulation pre- 

cise pendant la quereile des images (726-843). II s’avere que les idees qui ont 

contribue ä l’elaboration du style nouveau (vr-vme s.) etaient dejä presentes chez 

certains peres de l’Eglise tels que Jean Chrysostome, Basile le Grand ou 

Gregoire de Nazianze. D’autres references nous menent ä la pensee du Pseudo- 

Denys l’Areopagite, et plus tard ä celle de Jean Damascene. 

Une partie importante de l’ouvrage est consacree «Aux regions orientales du 

monde byzantin (vie-xive s.)» (ch. II) dont les particularites iconographiques 

meritent notre attention. Comme on le sait, G. Millet a ete le premier ä faire une 

distinction rigoureuse entre la peinture byzantine et celle de 1’Orient chretien. 
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Mais, bien que son livre ait eu le retentissement que Ton sait et qu’il serve enco- 

re de base ä l’etude iconographique des principaux episodes evangeliques, la 

distinction qu’il fait entre Byzance (sous-entendu les Grecs et les Slaves) et 

r Orient n’a pas ete vraiment suivie. De son cöte, G. de Jerphanion a bien obser- 

ve les particularites dans l’iconographie de la Cappadoce, mais il considerait 

qu’il s’agissait d’un «ilot» dans le monde byzantin. A. Grabar attribuait toutes les 

initiatives artistiques ou presque ä Constantinople et Nicole Thierry y rattache 

completement la Cappadoce ; enfin, lorsque S. Der Nersessian parle de l’Armö- 

nie et J. Leroy de l’Egypte copte — pour ne citer que des auteurs le plus connus 

— les originales de certains decors qu’ils constatent sont attribuees presque 

exclusivement aux Armeniens et aux Coptes. Or, on s’appersoit ä la lecture de ce 

chapitre ä quel point les differentes regions orientales sont liees entre eiles ; cer¬ 

tains de leurs programmes iconographiques sont apparentes, voire interdepen- 

dants. La methode comparative que 1’A. utilise met en evidence un fait qui nous 

semble Capital, ä savoir que le monde byzantin comprend deux grandes entites 

lorsqu’il s’agit de l’iconographie : la peripherie orientale d’un cöte, Constan¬ 

tinople et les Slaves de l’autre. Constantinople influence aussi 1’Orient, mais 

cette influence est limitee et n’empeche pas la formation de programmes icono¬ 

graphiques differents pour les parties le plus importantes des eglises. 

La möthode adoptee est ici plus analytique que celle choisie pour les autres 

chapitres parce que la nouveaute de cette recherche exige la presentation d’un 

nombre relativement eleve de parallelismes et de recoupements precis. Pour plus 

de clarte, l’examen se limite aux principaux points de divergence iconographi¬ 

que entre la peripherie orientale du monde byzantin et Constantinople, ä savoir 

l’abside, la coupole et la voüte. Accessoirement, une analyse est faite de quel¬ 

ques themes comme ceux des «Vingt-quatre Vieillards», du Jugement demier et 

des saints cavaliers dont l’apparition precoce et les multiples variantes sont ori¬ 

ginales. 

Apres l’expose panoramique du ch. II du Rayonnement et les travaux precö- 

dents de l’auteur qui lui servent de base, le refus de distinguer la «koine» con- 

stantinopolitaine de la regle orientale ne parait plus possible. II faudrait aussi 

relier, un jour, les resultats des recherches respectives de T. Velmans et de G. 

Millet pour en tirer des conclusions encore plus amples. 

Revolution de la peinture murale durant la periode de la crise iconoclaste et 

de la dynastie macedonienne conceme le ch. II. L’A. commence par une evoca- 

tion des faits ideologiques et historiques qui ont provoque cette crise pour faire 

appel, par la suite, aux differentes doctrines qui s’en sont suivies. II est particu- 

lierement interessant de suivre avec eile l’impact qu’ont sur la peinture les 

doctrines des iconodoules retracees ici jusqu’ä la Renaissance des Paleologues. 

L’humanisme issu de ces theories qui transparait dans le decor de Daphni ou de 

la Peribleptos d’Ohrid n’en serait qu’une des premieres consequences. 
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Parmi les innovations du xiie s., le quatrieme chapitre fait une place particu- 

liere ä Tintrusion des valeurs affectives dans le domaine du sacre. Les peintures 

de Teglise de S.-Panteleimon ä Nerezi (1164), nous permettent de prendre la 

mesure de cette innovation. L’humanisme, qui a pris son elan ä partir des doctri- 

nes des iconodoules, a donne naissance ä la representation de sentiments 

humains chez les personnages sacres, qui etaient senses etre impassibles et 

sereins en toutes circonstances. Desormais, les figures auraient pü perdre leur 

aspect intemporel pour se situer dans un temps historique, mais ce n’est pas le 

cas car le style evolue, selon l’auteur, dans une direction opposee ä l’approche 

realiste. Le graphisme avec ses enchevetrements de lignes et la Segmentation des 

formes qui y domine est en fait un nouveau pas vers Tabstraction. II est peut-etre 

du ä une volonte consciente ou inconsciente de temperer les effets de l’humani- 

sation des personnages, qui resulte de l’expression de leur affectivite. Le style 

lineaire, tel qu’il est developpe ä L extreme ä S.-Georges ä Kurbinovo (1191), ne 

semble pas avoir eu cours ä Constantinople. L’art de la capitale du demier quart 

du xii6 s. est present dans l’eglise de la Panaghia tou Arakou ä Lagoudera, dans 

celle de S.-Demetrios de Vladimir, dans l’icöne de l’Annonciation au Sinai et, 

enfin, dans le Monastere de S.-Jean-le-Theologien ä Patmos, oü le style graphi- 

que des Comnenes n’est pas seulement tres adouci mais egalement complete par 

un modele delicat et certains signes precurseurs du style nouveau qui va eclore 

au xme s. C’est precisement vers 1220-1230 que l’auteur situe les debuts de la 

«Renaissance dite des Paleologues», qu’elle refuse de faire coi'ncider avec le 

regne de la dynastie, alors que les peintures qui en presentent les principales 

caracteristiques, telles que TAcheiropoietos äThessalonique et Mileseva existent 

dejä bien plus tot. 

Tania Velmans evoque une serie d’evenements et de circonstances pour 

expliquer la Renaissance ä cette date precoce (ch. V). Le sac de Constantinople 

de 1204 a exacerbe chez les Byzantins la conscience de leur propre identite reli- 

gieuse et culturelle. A Nicee, ville tres proche de Constantinople, se rassem- 

blerent autour du general Theodore Lascaris toutes les tetes pensantes de l’em- 

pire. Songeant ä leur passe glorieux, tout en cherchant une compensation d’or- 

dre culturel pour leurs defaites politiques et militaires, ils s’approprierent les 

acquis dans le domaine des lettres et des arts de la Grece antique, et une vague 

d’hellenisme deferla sur Nicee. Cet etat d’esprit qui encourage l’etude des 

oeuvres de l’Antiquite tardive est evidemment directement lie ä l’apparition du 

style nouveau. Celui-ci a pu sans doute eclore plus librement que cela n’aurait 

ete possible ä Constantinople gräce ä la diaspora des artistes et ä leur travail en 

milieu «etranger» et donc moins contraignant. Les commandes devaient se faire 

rares ä Constantinople et ä Nicee, alors que l’ambition des rois serbes etait sans 

limites. Ainsi, les premieres peintures conservees de cette epoque se trouvent 

dans l’ancien royaume Serbe et ä Trebizonde, mais bien entendu aussi ä 

Thessalonique (Acheiropoietos). Les ffesques de Sopocani (1263-1268), que les 
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historiens de Tart ont considerees comme le debut de la Renaissance des 

Paleologues, sont pour 1’ A. le sommet de cette renaissance. 

Ces analyses de l’auteur sont d’autant plus importantes, ä notre avis, qu’on 

assiste, egalement, ä une renaissance dans l’art Occidental, ä la meme epoque 

(vers 1220-30). En effet, ä Venise, une tendance «classique», qui atteindra son 

sommet vers les annees 60 du XHIe s., se manifeste non seulement dans la sculp- 

ture et la peinture, mais aussi dans la culture venitienne en general. De meme, 

une renaissance se fait observer dans Tart gothique au-delä des Alpes, surtout 

dans les chantiers fran^ais, ä partir de 1220-30 (Chartres, Reims, Amiens, 

Strasbourg). Ces faits nous amenent ä penser que les croises, Francs et Venitiens, 

une fois installes ä Constantinople, ont eu des contacts avec les humanistes 

byzantins qui etudiaient l’antiquite hellenique et s’en sont inspires. De lä, les dif- 

ferents courants de proto-rinascimento ont trouve leur propre voie dans divers 

centres artistiques de l’Europe occidentale. 

Dans le ch. VI, on trouve un examen des monuments de la periode qui s’etend 

de 1300 ä 1330 : partant de Constantinople, de Thessalonique et de Verria l’ana- 

lyse comprend principalement les eglises du Mont Athos et de Mistra, pour 

aboutir ä celles fondees par le roi Milutin. L’auteur met l’accent sur les limites 

du rapprochement avec les modeles antiques de Part byzantin. On nous montre 

avec beaucoup de subtilite comment cette approche se transforme ä Kariye 

Djami en realisant une sorte de compromis entre le nouvel humanisme avec son 

inevitable penchant «realiste» et les valeurs traditionnelles de l’esthetique byzan¬ 

tine qui exigent l’instauration d’une distance entre realite ambiante (terrestre) et 

monde sacre (celeste). 

Le demier ch., qui traite des monuments fondes entre 1330 et 1453, presente 

un interet particulier ä cause de la mise en rapport de l’hesychasme et de la pein¬ 

ture, qui s’appuie sur des faits solides. L’etude de l’ecole de la Morava revele des 

influences limitees du style gothique international. Ensuite, VA. oppose 

Voeuvre de Theophane le Grec ä celle de Rublev, alors qu’on a fait le contraire 

sans raison valable. Enfin, la place de l’ecole de la Morava par rapport ä ces deux 

artistes et aux fresques bulgares d’Ivanovo est precisee par des observations per¬ 

tinentes. Bien entendu, nous ne pouvons citer toutes les pages qui meriteraient 

de l’etre, mais disons pour conclure que cette premiere partie magistrale justifie 

pleinement le titre du present ouvrage. 

La seconde partie du livre consacree ä 1’architecture et ä la sculpture des edi- 

fices sacres (due ä V. Korac et Marica Suput) s’en tient au domaine byzantin au 

sens strict du terme. II s’agit d’un examen des eglises grecques et slaves, autre- 

ment dit, balkaniques et russes. Dans cette partie, l’etude donne les grandes lig- 

nes de Involution de T architecture et de son decor sculpte. Le texte est prive de 

notes, mais il est riche en materiel photographique, en plans architecturaux et en 

dessins, ce qui lui donne aussi un caractere pedagogique. 
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Le Ier ch. est consacre aux grandes realisations de Fepoque de Justinien Ier et 

aux innovations amenees par la nouvelle architecture. L’attention est surtout por- 

tee sur Fanalyse des monuments significatifs ; y sont illustrees egalement les 

caracteristiques de Furbanisme du Haut Empire, en general, et de Constan- 

tinople, en particulier. Ensuite (ch. II), les auteurs exposent leurs analyses des 

monuments de Fepoque mesobyzantine en tenant compte de Fenvironnement 

spirituel qui encadre la production artistique. En principe, leur examen com- 

mence ä partir de la deuxieme moitie du ixe s., qui marque un renouveau dans la 
V 

construction. V. Korac et Marica Suput mettent bien en evidence les monuments 

porteurs d’une nouveaute dans Revolution de l’architecture byzantine de cette 

periode. L’importance de la capitale en tant que centre qui exerce une influence 

sur la production des provinces byzantines et des zones peripheriques de 

FEmpire est soulignee. Enfin, le troisieme et demier chapitre porte sur Fepoque 

byzantine tardive et le röle qu’ont joue les pays slaves dans la creation architec- 

turale byzantine. 

Nous ne pouvons pas mettre en relief, ici, toute la richesse de Rapport de cette 

etude, mais il est certain que la deuxieme partie contribue ä ce que le Rayon- 

nement de Byzance soit un manuel utile et necessaire au chercheur d’aujourd’- 

hui. 

Helene Papastavrou 

Dorothy F. Glass, Portals, Pilgrimage, and Crusade in Western Toscany, 

Princeton University Press, 1997, xvii + 1 carte +145 pages + 51 figures. 

ISBN 0-69-01172-9. 

L’interet majeur de l’ouvrage de Dorothy F. Glass est d’avoir reuni un 

materiel archeologique ä la fois peu connu et jusqu’ici sous-estime par les spe- 

cialistes de Fart roman en Italie. De plus, ce livre ne se cantonne pas uniquement 

ä Faspect stylistique des neuf linteaux sculptes etudies mais s’attache ä devoiler 

leurs rapports iconographiques avec le contexte historique de la Toscane dans la 

deuxieme moitie du xif siede. 

La structure de l’ouvrage — divise en sept chapitres suivis des notes, d’une 

appreciable bibliographie pourtant selective et d’un index — est bien equilibree. 

Le premier chapitre fixe le cadre historique et geographique de F etude en insis- 

tant sur le röle commercial des villes de Pise, de Lucques et de Pistoia qui etaient 

aussi des centres de pelerinage renommes situes sur les itineraires menant ä 

Rome et vers la Terre Sainte. Afin d’eclairer son propos, Fauteur remonte aux 

racines de Fart roman en Toscane en evoquant une oeuvre cle qui est le premier 

ambon de la cathedrale de Pise sculpte en 1159-1162 par Guglielmus. Ce sont 

les oeuvres signees par les successeurs de ce sculpteur, ä savoir Adeodatus, 

Gruamons et Bidiunus, qu’elle se propose d’etudier. Les deux chapitres suivants 

concement les linteaux sculptes de trois eglises de Pistoia. Les themes icono- 
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graphiques representes — Rois mages, Mission des apötres, Incredulite de 

Thomas, Cene — refletent Pimportance des croisades et des pelerinages ä 

Pistoia, eite qui conservait une relique de la tete de saint Jean Papötre dans 

Peglise Saint-Andre. La representation des Rois mages est aussi ä mettre en rela- 

tion avec la translation de leurs reliques de Milan ä Cologne en 1164, ä T initia¬ 

tive de Frederic Barberousse. Celui-ci entretenait des relations privilegiees avec 

l’eveque Rinaldus de Pistoia. Le quatrieme chapitre traite de trois linteaux, 

appartenant ä des eglises situees dans les environs de Pise et de Lucques, decores 

d’une autre representation en relation avec les pelerinages : PEntree du Christ ä 

Jerusalem. L’association du saint patron local ä deux de ces scenes permettait 

aux citoyens toscans de participer ä un evenement chretien universel. Deux 

scenes de la vie de saint Nicolas, rarement representees (le bain de saint Nicolas 

et le fils de Getron), omant les linteaux de San Salvatore ä Mustiola et de la 

cathedrale de Barga, sont etudiees dans le cinquieme chapitre. L’auteur demon- 

tre de maniere convaincante comment le choix de ces scenes est lie ä une culture 

populaire nourrie par Patmosphere des voyages commerciaux et des pelerinages 

en Terre Sainte. Dans le sixieme chapitre, Dorothy F. Glass insiste sur l’in- 

fluence des sarcophages romains et paleochretiens dans la maniere de concevoir 

les oeuvres etudiees, Elle tente aussi de localiser Patelier du sculpteur Biduinus. 

Apres avoir observe des incoherences dans Pagencement des linteaux integres 

dans les portails, et en avoir deduit qu’ils n’ont pas ete sculptäs sur place, eile 

propose une reflexion interessante sur le transport du marbre par voie maritime 

et fluviale, via TAmo et le Serchio, et situe cet atelier ä Lucques. Le demier 

chapitre constitue une sorte de synthSse des chapitres precedents en rappelant les 

liens entre les sujets sculptes sur les linteaux etudies et les evenements contem- 

porains de ces sculptures, tels la puissance commerciale de Pise, les pelerinages 

et les croisades. Enfin, soulignons la bonne qualite de la plupart des illustrations 

rassemblees au centre de l’ouvrage et leur choix judicieux aidant ä une meilleure 

comprehension des propos de Tauteur. 

Comme le demontre brillamment Dorothy F. Glass, le poids de l’art antique 

et Tinfluence du milieu local — marque par le developpement de certaines villes 

gräce au commerce et aux pelerinages — sont des facteurs determinants dans la 

realisation de la sculpture architecturale romane de Toscane. Ce livre permet 

ainsi de mieux apprehender la sculpture romane en Mediterrannee. Puisse 

d’autres etudes aller dans ce sens et depasser les prejuges qui demeurent vivaces 

dans les ouvrages relatifs ä Part roman en Italie, et que Pauteur fustige dans son 

epilogue. 

Catherine Vanderheyde. 

Anne Elizabeth Redgate, The Armenians (Coli. The Peoples ofEurope), Oxford, 

Blackwell Publishers, 1998, xix + 331 pages. ISBN 0-631-14372-6 (hb). 
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Cet ouvrage est en realite une histoire generale du peuple armenien depuis la 
prehistoire jusqu’ä nos jours. Dans son genre, il peut etre qualifie de bon travail; 
son expose est clair, son style agreable, la bibliographie bien fouillee. En outre 
les index et les nombreuses cartes (meme plus qu’il n’en faut) rendent la con- 
sultation du volume aisee. Pour les etudes byzantines, les cinq premiers chapi- 
tres ne presentent aucun interet. Signaions au passage que l’A. a opte pour une 
repartition des matieres peu commune et incommode, en divisant son volume en 
parties numerotees et sans titre. En realite, ses parties constituent des chapitres 
dans une division «normale» des matieres. Le chapitre portant pour titre le n° 6 
couvre la periode qui va de c. 300 ä c. 428, periode marquee par la conversion 
des Armeniens au christianisme et aussi par le declin de la monarchie. Le parta- 
ge de 1’Armenie entre Romains et Perses a fait que la partie occidentale du pays 
fut rapidement christianisee, tandis que la partie orientale restait attachee au 
zoroastrisme. La difference religieuse, combinee ä la Situation politique, a fait 
que le pays etait pratiquement coupe en deux. Apres Arsakes III, le demier roi 
Armenien, 1’Armenie occidentale deviendra une province byzantine dont eile va 
suivre les destinees. Ainsi le Katholicos d’Armenie, chef spirituel de la nation 
armenienne, est devenu le trait d’union entre les Armeniens orientaux et occi- 
dentaux. Apres un bref retour sur la Situation sociale, religieuse et culturelle qui 
regnait en Armenie durant le ve et le vie s., l’A. signale que 1’Armenie occiden¬ 
tale vers 500 est devenue de nouveau un royaume vassal de l’empire byzantin, 
tandis que la partie orientale a connu une evolution analogue, mais sous la domi- 
nation perse. D’ailleurs, 1’Armenie sera au centre des guerres byzantino-perses 
du Vie s. Le traite de paix de 591 laissera du cöte byzantin la majeure partie de 
1’Armenie. Les rivalites ne cesseront toutefois pas apres la chute de Tempire 
perse, car les Arabes qui en ont pris la place ont continue sa politique en 
Armenie. II faut attendre le ixe s. pour voir la Situation se stabiliser. Les grandes 
campagnes militaires menees par Tempire byzantin ont permis au peuple arme¬ 

nien de s’organiser en petites hegemonies, ce qui est ä la base d’une Renaissance 
armenienne qui se manifeste depuis c. 800. Or, les frictions entre les differents 
princes locaux n’ont pas cesse pour autant, permettant au Katholicos de rester 
toujours le chef incontestable de la nation. Comme l’empire byzantin, V Armenie 
connaitra un essor culturel et social ä partir du milieu du ixe s. jusqu’au milieu du 
xie s. ; il s’agit d’une phase historique connue sous le nom de «periode Bagra- 
tumi». L’apparition des Turcs constituera une nouvelle menace. La bataille de 
Mantzikert en 1071 sonnera la fin de la domination byzantine sur 1’Armenie et 
la soumission des Armeniens aux Turcs. Le chapitre 10 est peut-etre le plus ori¬ 
ginal du volume. Il traite la question des relations entre 1’Armenie et l’Europe 
jusqu’ä l’epoque des Croisades. L’A. englobe dans ce qu’il appelle «l’Europe» 
l’empire byzantin. Il consacre ainsi un paragraphe, c’est bien peu il est vrai, aux 
relations entre Byzance et 1’Armenie. Disons tout de suite qu’il s’agit d’un expo¬ 
se tres peu satisfaisant quand on connait le röle joue par les Armeniens dans la 



280 COMPTES RENDUS 

vie politique, economique, militaire et culturelle de l’empire byzantin. Dans le 

domaine de l’histoire byzantine, l’A. est manifestement mal informe. 

La partie qui conceme l’histoire des Armeniens apres 1071 est tres sommaire : 

ä peine une dizaine de pages. Pratiquement rien n’est dit du royaume de la Petite 

Armenie et encore mois de son declin au xive s. 

En somme un travail interessant, mais seulement pour les faits historiques 

concemant la periode anterieure au xie s. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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Avayogevorj xov xaß'rjyrjxfj Herbert Hunger oe imrifio ötöäxxoga 
<PiXooo(piag Tä)v TßTifxaTtov loxogiag xai Agxcuokoyiag xai (frikokoytag 
rov navemorrifiLov ’lcoavvivcov orig 14 <t>eßgovagiov 1996. ’Emorjfioi 
Xöyoi — ’Egyoygaqjia Herbert Hunger (llavemorrifiio Icoavvtvcov. 

<2>tAooocpixrj 2yoA/?. navrjyvgtxoi Aöyoi, 53), Ioannina, navemcrrrpio 

Iüxxvvivüiv, 1999, 71 pages. ISBN 960-233-074-0. 

Cette petite publication contient les discours prononces lors du doctorat hono¬ 

ris causa de H. Hunger par les departement d’Histoire et Archeologie et de 

Philologie de l’Universite de Ioannina, le 14-2-1996. Les pp. 35-70 recensent des 

travaux du savant byzantiniste. 

P. Yannopoulos 

X. A. Antoniades, H Ixvgog oxr]v Tovgxoxgaxla. Koivtovicc — Aioixr)or] — 

Aixaioovvr), (Agxxtov Evßoixtov Mekexcbv, nagagirpa xou 3lou xopxw), 

Athenes, Exaigeia Eußoixobv Zjtouöobv, 1997, 340 pages. ISSN 1010-3724 ; 

ISBN 960-7129-03-2. 

L’ile grecque de Skyros fait partie de Parchipel des Sporades du Nord. Ce 

livre etudie la periode de 1538 ä 1830, quand l’ile faisait partie de Pempire otto- 

man. Mais ä deux reprises il fait un detour par le passe byzantin de Eile pour 

signaler que, durant la haute epoque, eile faisait partie de la province d’Achai'e. 

Apres Einstauration du Systeme thematique, eile fut integree au theme de la Mer 

Egee jusqu’au xive s. Un gouvemeur, envoye par la capitale, assurait les fonc- 

tions administratives et militaires. Eile, n’ayant pas subi de depredation, a deve- 

loppe un tissu social particulier, qui lui a permis de garder son authenticite et ses 

institutions locales (y compris la justice) durant les occupations venitienne et 

musulmane. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

Agxeiov Evßoixojv Mekexöjv, 32 (1996-1997), 343 pages. ISSN 1010-3724. 

Seul Earticle de Ch. D. Farantos, rO xgovkkoxäfxagog vaög xov Äyiov 
’lcoäwov xov QeoXöyov oxö xCl)Ql® Exoväoi (vvv Axxalov) xfjg vöxiag 
Evßotag (pp. 193-205), presente un interet pour les etudes byzantines. E A. etu- 
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die un monument dont la construction initiale semble etre anterieure au xve s., 

mais dont il ne reste que peu d’elements. En outre l’etude d’Evangelia Balta, H 
Kagvoxia, 15og-17og aubvag (pp. 5-58), malgre son titre, ne s’occupe que de 

la periode de l’occupation turque sur l’ile d’Eubee. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

äqxeiov növrov, 48 (1998-1999), 453 pages. ISSN 0516-2867. 

Varticle d’A. G. C. Savvides, The Frontier-Zone Themes (Chaldia-Coloneia) 
to the Seljuk Beginnings (pp. 219-231), place la creation de ces deux themes en 

824 pour le premier et avant 838 pour le second. En meme temps, il etudie les 

forces armees dont ces themes disposaient, ainsi que la question de Toccupation 

temporaire de la region par les Seljuks et les Turcomans durant la seconde moi- 

tie du xie s. Il faut aussi citer le travail d’A. G. C. Savvides et de S. Lampakis, 

Tqlto avfiJtlffgcofia ovr\ Tevixfi Bißhoygatpia Jtegt xov Bvtßvnvov Ilovxov 
xat xov xgäxovg xcov Meyakoxopvqvcbv xrjg Tgcmegovvxag (pp. 233-250), 

qui, comme son titre l’indique, est bibliographique. Il reunit les etudes parues 

entre 1992 et le debut de 1997, qui concement la region pontique. En outre, les 

auteurs completent la liste des travaux analogues parus en 1986, 1988 et 1989. 

P. Yannopoulos 

Atti del VI simposio di Tarso su S. Paolo Apostolo (Turchia: la Chiesa e la sua 
storia, 14), ed. par L. Padovese, Roma, Istituto Francescano di Spiritualitä — 

Pontificio Ateneo Antoniano, 2000, 390 pages. 

Deux articles, archeologiques et topographiques, interessent les etudes byzan- 

tines. D’abord Asnu Bilban Yalcin, Alcune sconosciute sculture bizantine di 
Tarso (pp. 325-334), signale que Tarse durant la periode byzantine tenait une 

place strategique unique, entre la Cappadoce, la Cilicie et la Syrie. La ville a 

connu un developpement considerable sous Z6non, originaire de la region. Les 

fouilles ont mis ä jour des chapiteaux de type corinthien, qui datent du vie s. sont 

tailles dans le marbre du Proconese et peut-etre loin de la ville. L’autre article, 

dü ä Stella Patitucci Uggeri, Al Mina — Portus sancti Symeonis e la ceramica 
graffita delVepoca dei Crociati (pp. 335-358), conceme le port fluvial sur 

POronte, non loin des embouchures, qui ä l’epoque byzantine etait connu sous 

le nom de Bytylion. Les monnaies byzantines trouvees sur place jusqu’ä l’epo- 

que d’Heraclius montrent une activite portuaire tres importante. A l’epoque des 

Croisades, il re9oit le nom de Port de S. Symeon et exporte de la ceramique gra- 

vee, dont on trouve des specimens surtout en Italie du nord. L’article de G. Ugge¬ 

ri, Seleucia Pieria (pp. 303-334), ne consacre que quelques lignes ä la phase 

byzantine de cette ville cötiere, non loin des embouchures de TOronte, definiti- 

vement abandonnee apres le tremblement de terre destructeur de 526. 
P Yannopoulos 
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J. M. Bläzquez, Mosaicos romanos de Espaixa, Madrid, Cätedra, 1993, 720 

pages. ISBN 84-376-1125-3. 

Malgre son titre, ce livre parle aussi de sites qui sont parfois sans aucun rap- 

port avec l’Espagne. A ce titre, il interesse aussi les etudes byzantines. Ainsi, le 

ch. VI (pp. 563-589) est consacre aux Mosaicos romanos y bizantinos de 

Oriente. La partie concemant les mosai'ques byzantines ne couvre que les 

pp. 581-589. Y sont passes en revue les pavements du Grand Palais de 

Constantinople, ceux du Palais d’Antioche, les mosai'ques de la Piazza Armerina 

et certaines mosai'ques de Jordanie. Sans doute ces mosaiques sont-elles etudiees 

ici parce qu’elles etaient considerees comme assez «romaines» ä cause de l’epo- 

que de leur creation. En outre certaines remarques au sujet de l’art byzantin et au 

sujet de l’iconoclasme sont faites dans le ch. VII, qui a pourtant pour objet les 

peintures hellenistiques de Qusayt ‘Amra en Jordanie, considerees comme les 

demiers specimens d’un art hellenistique et Occidental en Orient et les premieres 

manifestations d’un art musulman. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

J. M. Egea, Historia extraordinaria de Beltandro y Crisanza. Estudio prelimi- 

nart texto griego, traducciön, notas y comentarios (Biblioteca Neogriega. 

Serie Bilingüe de Textos Griegos Medievales, 1), Granada, Athos-Pergamos, 

1998, 175 pages. ISBN 84-922847-7-3. 

Edition critique et traduction en espagnol du roman byzantin du xve s. 

Beltandre et Chrysanza. Dans la partie introductive, l’A. consacre un paragraphe 

au roman byzantin, ses antecedents et ses sources, qui remontent ä l’epoque hel¬ 

lenistique. II passe ensuite en revue les premieres manifestations du roman 

byzantin d’aventure du xme s. et s’arrete particulierement au roman, habituelle- 

ment poetique, du xve. s., dont certaines pieces sont eponymes, ce qui n’est pas 

le cas de celle qui fait 1’objet de cette edition. La partie le plus interessante de 

cette introduction est consacree ä la langue. Elle constitue une etude brillante de 

l’evolution du grec byzantin vers le neogrec, et couvre des terrains aussi divers 

que la morphologie, la lexicologie, la syntaxe et la semantique. Aussi interes¬ 

sante est la partie consacree ä la codicologie et aux tentatives de fixer le texte, vu 

la mauvaise qualite des manuscrits et la fluidite de la transmission du texte. Les 

commentaires philologiques et historiques completent cet excellent travail. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Godisen Zbomik (Annuaire) (Faculte de Philosophie de VUniversite «St. Cyrille 

et Methode» de Skopje), 22 (48), 1995, 376 pages. ISSN 0350-1892. 

Les publications des Etats crees apres la dislocation de la Yougoslavie ne sont 

pas d’acces facile. Cet Annuaire de la Faculte de Philosophie de l’Universite de 

Skopje, est en parie consacre ä l’histoire. Parmi les articles historiques, celui 
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d’A. Atanasovski (pp. 225-237) a pour objectif de prouver l’existence d’une 

«Macedoine» ä l’epoque byzantine, partagee entre Byzantins, Serbes et 

Bulgares. L’A. retrace l’histoire du xive s. et analyse les traites entre les Etats bal- 

kaniques dans lesquels a ete negociee l’appartenance de la region ä Tun ou ä 

l’autre de ces Etats. 

P. Yannopoulos 

L. G. Khroushkova, LichnL Crednevekovij dvorcobij kompleks vAbhazii (Likhni. 

The Medieval Palatial Complex at Abkhazia) (Rossijskij Gosoudarstvennij 

Goumanitarnij Universitet), Moscou, Naouka, 1998, 111 pages + 44 planches 

d’illustrations et 2 planches de plans hors texte. ISBN 5-02-011679-3. 

Etüde du site archeologique de Lichini, situe en Abkhazie, region du nord- 

ouest de la Georgie, qui semble etre habite depuis l’epoque paleolithique. Durant 

le moyen äge, la localite a joue le röle d’une capitale regionale, car son centre est 

occupe par le complexe d’un Palais, dont les restes imposants ont attire T atten¬ 

tion depuis le xixe s. Les trouvailles recoltees en surface proviennent du vie et du 

vne s. ainsi que de la periode entre le xe et le xne s. Les fouilles archeologiques 

menees entre 1981 et 1984 ont degage des installations commerciales, certaines 

pieces du palais, des pavements et des elements architecturaux. II s’agit d’un 

materiel qui va du xe au xixe s. Un important tresor de 71 monnaies accompa- 

gnees d’un bijou en argent fut decouvert dans une modeste jarre. Les 27 pieces 

en or, toutes byzantines, ont ete frappees sous Constantin X et Eudocie. Parmi 

les 44 monnaies en argent, une seule est byzantine; eile a ete frappee sous Con¬ 

stantin IX. Les autres sont des imitations georgiennes frappees entre 1027 et 

1081. L’A. fait ensuite une etude tres poussee de 1’architecture du Palais et du 

materiel decouvert avant de proposer une datation pour chaque phase de l’his- 

toire du site. II s’agit sans doute d’une ville de caractere byzantino-barbare, teile 

qu’on en rencontre au long du littoral septentrional de la Mer Noire. L’archi¬ 

tecture n’a rien de particulier. On trouve les m&mes constructions dans les 

regions qui etaient influencees par Byzance et qui allaient de la Georgie ä 

l’Europe centrale et de la Bulgarie au Moyen Orient 

P. Yannopoulos 

Kkeppeva Jtohuouxä äya&ä rfjg Ävarofaxrjg Maxeöoviag xai &gäxr]g. 'H 

eveoxwoa xaräcnaori xai rö vofuxö xaüeoubg rfjg emoTQocpfjg. 'H 

ovvävTrjor] xfjg Koporrjvfjg 6-7Matov 1995. IJgaxnxa, ed. G. Papazoglou 

(OgaxLxr} Bißhoßrixrj, 4), Komotini, ArijxoxQLTeio navejuoTrijxio 0Qaxrig. 

Tp.h[xa 'IaxoQiag - 'Eßvo'koyiag, 1999, 192 pages. 

Actes d’un colloque tenu ä Komotini et ayant pour theme les livres et manu- 

scrits enleves du nord de la Grece par les Bulgares en 1916/17. La question est 

introduite par G. Papazoglou qui signale la presence de 112 manuscrits du 
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monastere d’Eikossifmissa au centre d’etude slavo-byzantine Ivan Dujcev. P. 

Nicolopoulos, apres un tour d’horizon, signale que d’autres manuscrits, prove- 

nant du monastere de S. Jean Prodrome, se trouvent dans le meme centre. A 

ceux-ci, G. Stogioglou ajoute les manuscrits retires de monasteres de Xanti, en 

1913 et actuellement gardes dans le musee ecclesiastique de Sofia, ou possedes 

par des particuliers. A. Karathanasis, note d’autres cas analogues, mais plus 

anciens, et K. Gallis y ajoute les objets archeologiques enleves lors des fouilles 

effectuees par les Bulgares en territoire grec durant les deux guerres mondiales. 

Dans le meme sens, va la communication de E. Varvounis. Th. Provatakis, attire 

T attention sur le fait que des manuscrits provenant d’Eikossifinissa se trouvent 

aussi entre les mains de particuliers ou dans les musees bulgares ou ailleurs. N. 

Livadaras signale la perte des manuscrits contenant des textes antiques gardes 

jadis ä Eikossifinissa. K. Babouskos et A. Stratis exposent les clauses des traites 

concemant la restitution ä la Grece des manuscrits, tandis que P. Nicolopoulos 

souligne le double langage des autorites bulgares en la matiere. Enfin Ph. 

Malingoudis, fait un expose sur Thistorique de la creation du centre Ivan Dujcev 

et le Statut des manuscrits qui s’y trouvent. Le caractere de certaines interven- 

tions est polemique, mais d’autre sont menees dans un esprit de serenite, et cela 

malgre la difficulte de la question. 

P Yannopoulos 

Teresa Martinez Manzano, Constantino Läscaris. Semblanza de un humanista 

bizantino (Nueva Roma, 7), Madrid, Consejo Superior de Investigaciones 

Cientfficas, 1998, xn + 244 pages +13 planches hors texte. ISBN 84-00- 

07761-X. NIPO 179-98-066-X. 

L’humaniste Constantin Lascaris, ne ä Constantinople tres probablement en 

1434 et mort ä Messine au mois d’aoüt de 1501, a vecu la chute de la capitale 

byzantine et pris, comme plusieurs autres de ses compatriotes, la route dTtalie. 

L’A. de ce livre commence par une biographie tres detaillee de Lascaris. Dans un 

second paragraphe, il examine les relations de cet humaniste avec ses collegues 

occidentaux et particulierement avec Georges Valla et Pierre Bembo. Lascaris a 

vecu en Occident en copiant des manuscrits. II a reuni autour de lui d’autres 

copistes et forme ainsi une ecole de copistes. L’A. fait une etude en profondeur 

des manuscrits attribues ä Lascaris et ä son ecole de copistes. II s’interesse par¬ 

ticulierement au groupe de manuscrits conserves par la Bibliotheque Nationale 

de Madrid, qui constituaient de toute vraisemblance la bibliotheque personnelle 

de Lascaris. L’etude codicologique tres poussee permet ä TA. de definir lesquels 

parmi ces manuscrits sont des autographes de Lascaris et de mettre ä part les 

manuscrits qui lui sont erronement attribues. Mais Lascaris fut aussi un intellec- 

tuel et un ecrivain. La troisieme partie du livre est consacree aux 

oeuvres de T humaniste qui sont philologiques, grammaticales, lexicologiques, 

historiographiques, medicales, geographiques, encyclopediques, litteraires, sans 
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parier de ses traductions du latin vers le grec et ses commentaires critiques de 

textes antiques pour les premieres editions de textes classiques, au sauvetage 

dequels il a largement contribue. 

Un livie de grande qualite. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Melanges de VUniversite Saint-Joseph, 53 (1993-1994), 566 pages. ISBN 2- 

7214-5009-3. 

Parmi les articles de ce volume, seul celui de L. Nordiguian, Remarques sur 

Vagglomeration antique de Deir El-Qalla (pp. 353-400), interesse les etudes 

by zantines, car sur les ruines du grand temple antique a ete construit un monas- 

tere dedie ä S. Jean Baptiste tandis que sur la colline se developpa une agglome¬ 

ration byzantine. Toutefois, ces informations sont donnees de maniere peu syste- 

matique puisque TA. s’interesse exclusivement aux vestige classiques. 

P Yannopoulos. 

Melanges d’histoire byzantine offerts ä Oktawiusz Jurewicz ä Voccasion de son 

soixante-dixieme anniversaire (Byzantina Lodziensia, III) Lodz, Wydaw- 

nictwo Uniwersytetu Lödzkiego, 1998, 209 pages. ISBN 83-7171-155-7. 

Ce volume d’hommage commence par une presentation, assortie d’une liste 

bibliographique, du Prof. O. Jurewicz. La premiere contribution, celle de P. Kli- 

mek et de M. Starowieyski, Commentari patristici ai libri del Antico Testamente 

(I). Commentari patristici ai libri dei Profeti Maggiori (pp. 10-28), est aussi 

essentiellement bibliographique, car les auteurs ne font qu’enregistrer les edi¬ 

tions de commentaires aux livres des Prophetes majeurs. Pour W. Ceran, 

Libanius et Jean Chrysostome — deux attitudes envers la centralisation et la 

bureaucratisation de VEmpire byzantin au iv* s. (pp. 29-42), Libanius, peut-etre 

le demier des classiques, avait une Vision centralisatrice du pouvoir, car pour lui 

la ville restait le Symbole de l’humanisme et de la culture. II transpose cette 

vision sur Constantinople et pröne un centralisme absolu. Par contre, son disci- 

ple Jean Chrysostome voit dans l’action politique une Intervention de la Provi- 

dence, dont l’empereur n’etait que l’instrument et de ce fait, il rejette le centra¬ 

lisme. S. Bralewski, Le retard de Teveque Jean d’Antioche sur le concile 

d'Ephese en 431: accident ou choix delibere ? (pp. 43-55) se demande si rarri- 

vee en retard de Jean d’Antioche au concile d’Ephese est accidentelle. Il pense 

que Jean a retarde son arrivee afin d’echapper aux responsabilites dont l’empe- 

reur Theodose 1’avait Charge. Autrement, il aurait dü se prononcer contre son ami 

Nestorius. S. Longosz, Die Rezeption der klassichen Tragödie in den Schriften 

des HL Johannes Chrysostomus (pp. 56-70), analyse V oeuvre de Jean Chrysos¬ 

tome et y cherche des 61ements tragiques. Il pense que Jean Chrysostome a rete- 

nu de la tragedie son sens moral qui pouvait cadrer avec l’enseignement moral 
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du christianisme. J. Naumowicz, Les oeuvres de St. Basile le Grand dans la 

Bibliotheque de Photius (pp. 71-80), note que Photius connaissait sans doute 

plus d’oeuvres de S. Basile qu’il n'en eite. Malgre le fait que toutes les oeuvres 

que Photius recense sont conservees, ses notices ne manquent pas d’importance. 

Toutefois, Photius, un verkable humaniste, laisse de cöte la pensee theologique 

de Basile pour ne se limiter qu’ä sa rhetorique. Teresa Wolinska, The Policy of 

Gregory the Great towards Eastem lllyricum (pp. 81-109), est d’avis que c’est 

le pape Gregoire le Grand qui a reaffirme Tautorite romaine sur les Balkans, 

autorite ebranlee par les invasions. De cette fa$on, il a pu contrecarrer Tinfluen- 

ce constantinopolitaine sur la region. Le caractere non latin de 1’lllyricum orien¬ 

tal a eloigne cette region de l’influence romaine, sans pour autant hausser 

Thessalonique au rang de patriarcat, car l’archeveque de cette ville avait ete fer¬ 

mement retenu dans l’6tat de dependance de Rome. Malgorzata B. Leszka, The 

Attitüde of Early Byzantine Emperors towards the Process ofElecting Bishops of 

Constantinople (pp. 110-127), etudie une question tres d6battue, ä savoir le röle 

de l’empereur byzantin dans l’election de l’eveque de Constantinople durant la 

haute epoque. A son avis, cette election fut le resultat d’une bonne entente entre 

Tempereur et le clerge de la capitale. Les agissements rocambolesques de Tex- 

imperatrice Verina font l’objet de l’article de M. J. Leszka, Empress- Widow 

Verina’s Political Activity during the Reign of Emperor Zeno (pp. 128-136). Les 

actions de celle-ci ont tenu en echec pour un certain temps la politique de Zenon 

et cet empereur a pu finalement assez difficilement se debarrasser de cette belle- 

mere tres encombrante. P. Krupczynski, Les simples soldats de Tarme'e du Bas 

Empire romain — Tideal et la realite d’apres les traites de Vegece et de Pseudo- 

Maurice (pp. 137-150), analyse des traites militaires eloignes de presque deux 

siecles l’un de Tautre. M. Kokoszko, Imperial Portraits in George Kedrenos' 

Chronicle (pp. 151-163), analyse les informations prosopographiques foumies 

par la Chronique de Cedrenos afin de brosser les portraits des souverains byzan- 

tins. LA., un specialiste en la matiere, constate que Cedrenos n’innove pas dans 

ce domaine; il suit les autres chroniques ou les historiens anciens et procure des 

portraits idealistes et conventionnels. Helena Cichocka, A Byzantine Ency- 

clopaedic Study of Rhetorical Theory (pp. 186-188), redige une note au sujet de 

Joseph Pinatos Rhakendytos (c. 1280-C.1330) et son Encyclopedie, dont une 

grande partie reste inedite. Elle Signale le contenu des chapitres dans lesquels 

Joseph developpe sa theorie sur la rhetorique. Pour J. Prostko-Prostynski, A 

Note on the Sacrae Litterae and Litterrae Caelestes of Byzantins Emperors 

(pp. 189-200), les ecrits imperiaux constituent une litt&rature ä part qui a un 

caractere historique, litteraire, legislatif, etc. La typologie de cette litterature est 

etablie par F. Dölger et J. Karayannopoulos. LA. Signale que ces ecrits sont rap- 

portes avant le vn6 s. sous le nom de Litterrae Caelestes et, apres cette date, sous 

celui de Sacrae Litterae ; mais la raison du changement de termes reste ä 

decouvrir. Larticle de Malgorzata Smorag-Rozycka, Observations sur Timage 
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de la Sainte Trinite dans Part byzantin: VIllustration du Psaume 109,1 (pp. 201 - 

208), est en realite un long compte rendu d’un article de F. Bosepflug et de 

Yolanta Zaluska sur le dogme trinitaire, paru dans les Cahiers de Civilisation 

Medievale, 3 (1994). L’A. pense qu’il n’existe pas dans l’art byzantin de paral- 

lelisme des images verbales et visuelles, theorie contestee par d’autres. 

P. Yannopoulos 

Sophia Mergiali, L’enseignement et les lettres pendant Vepoque des Paleo- 

logues (1261-1453) ('Eraigeia tqjv <t>ikcov xov Aaov. Kevtqov Egevvqg 

Bv^avuov, 5), Athenes, 'Exaipeux xtöv OiXarv xoü Aaoü, 1996, 319 pages. 

ISBN 960-7352-11-4. 

Cette excellente etude retrace Involution de Venseignement byzantin apres la 

reprise de la capitale en 1261 par les armees de l’empire de Nicee. Dejä ä Nicee, 

s’etait manifestee une activite intellectuelle trbs intense; le retour ä Constan- 

tinople marque la renaissance des lettres dans la capitale. Pour remettre en route 

T enseignement superieur, les cours de Georges Acropolite, le grand savant du 

XHIe s., ont joue un röle determinant. Pour saisir le cheminement d’un intellec- 

tuel, l’A. prend l’exemple du patriarche Georges de Chypre qui, apres ses etudes 

primaires ä Chypre, arriva ä Nicee pour des etudes superieures qu’il completa ä 

Constantinople. A cöte de V enseignement profane, un enseignement ecclesiasti- 

que est aussi mis en route dans la capitale et cela gräce ä 1’activite de 

l’Ecole de St-Paul de l’Orphelinat et de PEcole patriarcale instituee par le patri¬ 

arche Germain III. L’A. examine ensuite la grande effervescence intellectuelle 

du XlVe s., marquäe par l’interet particulier pour la philologie et la philosophie, 

mais aussi par le developpement des ecoles publiques d’enseignement secon- 

daire dans la capitale; eiles eurent en outre pour consequence la valorisation du 

metier d’enseignant. Toutefois, 1’Opposition entre la spiritualite, contraire ä une 

formation intellectuelle, et la sagesse profane atteignit durant ce siScle ä son 

paroxysme, ce qui eut pour resultat l’apparition d’une conscience hellenique 

chez les intellectuels profanes. La seconde moitie de ce siede est surtout mar- 

quee par une ouverture vers l’Occident, la theologie thomiste et la culture euro- 

peenne. Le xve s. est surtout marque par la personnalite de l’empereur et philo- 

sophe Manuel II Paleologue, qui, ä l’exemple de son illustre predecesseur 

Constantin VII, a cree autour de lui un cercle de lettres. De tels cercles, on les 

trouve aussi dans d’autres grands centres urbains, notamment ä Thessalonique et 

ä la cour des despotes de Moree. Toutefois, comme dans le passe, la culture se 

limitait au cadre d’une mince couche sociale elevee. L’insecurite des temps, la 

pauvrete dans les provinces, l’impuissance de 1’empire face aux situations inter¬ 

nationales ne favorisaient pas un enseignement en profondeur. Seuls certains 

centres monastiques ont pu jouer un tel röle, mais ä une echelle reduite. 

P. Yannopoulos 
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Mesogeios/Mediterranee, 7 (2000) = Le Maghreb et la mer ä travers Vhistoire, 

ed. par M. T. Mansouri, Paris, Herodotos, 2000, 278 pages. ISSN 1284-1935 ; 

ISBN 2-911859-08-1. 

Un seul article dans ce numero, celui de Nike-Catherine Koutrakou, Entre 

fiction et realite: la Mediterranee et VAfrique d’apres les sources hagiographi- 

ques meso-byzantines (vif-xf siecles) (pp. 79-98), interesse les etudes byzan- 

tines. L’A. constate qu’au regard des hagiographes byzantins, la mer est restee ce 

qu’elle etait dans le roman hellenistique: un element dangereux et instable, syno¬ 

nyme d’eloignement et de Separation. Quand les saints sont presentes comme 

voyageurs, il y a toutefois un melange entre fiction et realite, qu'il n’est pas aise 

de demeler. Les distances, les lüttes entre Arabes et Byzantins dans la Medi¬ 

terranee sont des faits reels, mais les actions miraculeuses sont ä mettre du cöte 

de la fiction. Quant ä f Afrique du Nord, eile est vue ä travers les relations arabo- 

byzantines, une terre hostile habitee par des infideles, mais des elements histori- 

quement valables ne sont pas toujours absents. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

J. P. Monferrer Sala, Historia de Adän y Eva (Apöcrifo en versiön drabe). 

Introducciön, traducciön del drabe, Granada, Athos-Pergamos, 1998, 145 

pages. ISBN 84-922847-8-1. 

Traduction en espagnol d’un texte apocryphe du «Cercle d’Adam», dont 

rorigine semble remonter au ne s., peut-etre en hebreu et dans les milieux judeo- 

chretiens orientaux. II n’est pas possible de savoir s’il existait une Version grec- 

que. Seule la version arabe du vme-ixe s. est editee ; eile seit de base ä cette 

traduction. II existe aussi une version en ethiopien encore inedite. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

D. Moschos, nkaxcoviojxdg /) xQioxiaviofiöq. Oi (pikoocxpixec, jiqovjio&eoeic, 

xov Avxirjovxaofiov xov Nixrjcpogov rgrjyoga (1293-1361), Athenes, 

nagowta, 1998, 319 pages. ISBN 960-7956-12-5. 

Ce volume est une etude de la pensee theologique et philosophique de 

Nicephore Gregoras, fadversaire le plus farouche et le plus connu de fhesy- 

chasme de Gregoire Palamas. L’A. prouve que cette quereile, qui a marque le 

xive s. byzantin, est bien davantage qu’une Opposition religieuse. II s’agit surtout 

de deux attitudes historiques et ideologiques absolument differentes qui definis- 

saient de fa$on decisive les limites de la liberte existentielle de fhomme. D’un 

cöte se situaient les Peres de l’Eglise et Gregoire Palamas. Ils enseignaient que 

l’essence de Dieu depasse les capacites cognitives de fesprit humain. L’unique 

possibilite de connaitre est celle qui prend pour objet le resultat de la puissance 

creatrice de Dieu. Cette possibilite presuppose une disposition personnelle, donc 

un facteur qui ne se definit pas selon la necessite logique, mais selon une rela- 
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tion de personnes qui sont libres ä l’egard de la predestination de leur essence. 

De l’autre cöte se situait Nicäphore Gregoras; il se fonde sur Taffirmation phi- 

losophique, dont la parente avec S. Augustin est evidente et avouee, qu’il existe 

une connaissance rationnelle de Dieu. Gregoras con9oit alors Dieu comme 

essence, prolongeant ainsi dans la theologie le modele essentialiste de T Ontolo¬ 

gie grecque ancienne, surtout celui de Platon et de Plotin. Cette conception mene 

ä une theologie scolastique et constitue un refus absolu de la liberte humaine. 

II est evident que l’adoption, ä notre epoque encore, de l’une de ces deux ten- 

dances, signifie que Pon adopte ou que l’on refuse une definition de Phomme par 

laquelle celui-ci est libre de chaque Obligation, y compris celle de sa propre 

essence. 

Zoe Antonopoulou-Trechlis 

Navjikiaxä AväXexxa, 4 (2000), 458 pages. ISBN 1105-5081. 

Deux articles de ce volume traitent de questions relatives ä Phistoire byzan- 

tine. Le long article de P Yannopoulos, 'O NavJiXievg Oeööcogog Ntxalag 

(pp. 117-170), a pour objet une personnalite du x* s. byzantin pratiquement incon- 

nue: Theodore, metropolite de Nicee sous Constantin VII. Originaire de 

Nauplie, Theodore re9ut une education peu commune comme disciple de S. 

Pierre d’Argos. Arrive ä Constantinople, il fit partie du cercle des lettres qui 

entouraient Constantin VII. Il fut nomme secretaire du patriarcat et pretre de Ste- 

Sophie. Implique dans des intrigues, il fut exile ; retabli, il fut elu metropolite de 

Nicee. AprSs la disparition des Lecapene, il s’impliqua dans l’election du patri- 

arche Polyeucte, mais peu apres, avec la complicite des gens du Palais, il se 

retouma contre le patriarche. Constantin VII lui promit le siege patriarcal s’il 

parvenait ä evincer Polyeucte. Il prit alors la tete du parti qui s’opposait ä 

Polyeucte, mais la mort de fempereur mit fin ä ses ambitions et ä ses agisse- 

ments. Il a laisse ä la posterite un Eloge de S. Pierre d’Argos et 46 lettres. Le 

second article, celui de C. A. Malevitis, 'H Movi] Merapogcpcboecog xov 

2(oxfjgog Kagafkbvag Navjtkiov (pp. 267-286), etudie une affaire disciplinai- 

re qui a eu lieu au xixe s., au sein de la communaute monastique du Monastere 

du Sauveur ä Karathona de Nauplie. Or, Phistoire de ce monastere remonte au 

xv® s. et TA. donne des details archöologiques interessants au sujet de ce 

monastere, pratiquement inconnu. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Maria Nystazopulu-Pelekidu, La questione macedone, trad. italienne Ines Di 

Salvo, (= Istituto Siciliano di Studi Bizantini e Neoellenici. Quademi, 13), 

Palerme, 1996, 55 pages + une carte en couleur hors texte. ISSN 0079-8274. 

Ce livre est le resultat des tensions apres la dissolution de la Yougoslavie et la 

creation de l’ex — Republique de Macödoine de Tex — Federation yougoslave 
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(FYROM). Pour les Grecs, cet Etat n’a pas le droit de s’accaparer du nom de 

Macedoine, car le nouvel Etat ne coi'ncide ni historiquement ni geographique- 

ment avec la Macedoine. Apres avoir parcouru l’Antiquite, TA. consacre les 

pp. 32-40 ä YEtä medievale, pour y dire que l’arrivee des Slaves au vie s. n’a pas 

modifie la composition ethnique de la region, puisque les «sclavinies» n’etaient 

que des ilots slaves dans une population autochtone compacte. AprSs la grande 

invasion du vne s., Byzance a recupere progressivement les regions devastees, 

comme en temoignent la creation des themes et la presence des ecclesiastiques 

aux synodes. Meme lors de la poussee bulgare, sous Symeon et sous Samuel, et 

de l’expansion Serbe sous les Dusan, la composition ethnique de la region n’a pas 

change; eile est restee fermement hellenique. Le livre, malgre ses aspirations 

politiques, repond aux normes de la recherche scientifique tant du point de vue 

bibliographique que du traitement objectif des informations. 

P. Yannopoulos 

Ortodoksia / ’Ogü'OÖogia, vol. 1998. 

L’article de D. Papazis, Nea oxoixxla yiä xr)v ioxogia xrjg legäg Movfjg 

Tlavayiag Maxgvggäxrjg pexgi tig ägxeg xov 20ov aicova (pp. 313-330), inte- 

resse les byzantinistes car ce monastere semble etre de fondation byzantine, 

peut-etre de la periode des Paleologues. L’A. ne presente toutefois pas de nou- 

velle sources pour la periode byzantine. 

Ortodoksia / ’Optfoöo^ta, vol. 1999, contient (pp. 54-68) un article de Gen- 

nadios, metropolite orthodoxe d’Italie, intitule Xvvxoßog ioxogixr) ävao- 

xojvqoig xfjg nagovoiag xai xov goXov xov oixovfxevixov Jtaxgiagxdov elg 

xrjv t,corjv xai dgaoiv xwv ev ’IxaXia ög&oöögcov £jiagxi(vv, ädek(poxrixcov, 

xoivoxt}XO)v xai evoguvv. Dans la partie introductive, l’A. fait reference ä 

l’Italie byzantine en soulignant que l’Italie constituait un lieu de refuge pour les 

populations grecques lors des invasions ou des raids de pirates. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Helene Papaeliopoulou-Photopoulou, Tajxelov ävexööxcov ßvgavxivöjv äofia- 

xixwv xavövtov. Seu analecta hymnica Graeca e codicibus eruta orientis 

christiani, Athenes, SuMoyoc; jtqöc; öiaöooiv a)cpEXip,a)v ßLßXimv, 1996, 

351 pages. ISBN 960-7133-50-1. 

Ce livre se situe dans le sillage des Analecta Hymnica Graeca, dont le dixie- 

me volume a paru en 1980. L’A. a entrepris l’elaboration d’un Corpus des hym- 

nes liturgiques byzantins inedits, contenus dans des manuscrits orientaux, travail 

analogue ä celui entrepris par G. Schirö pour les manuscrits de Grece. Le fruit 

de cette recherche consiste en deux respectables volumes, dont le second parai- 

tra prochainement. Le premier volume enregistre les hymnes dedies aux saint(e)s 

des menologes, dont le jour de fete est fixe. Finalement 899 nouvelles composi- 
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tions inedites sont reperees, dont certaines consacrees ä des personnages saints 

ou evenements autrement inconnus. Six cents de ces compositions sont epony- 

mes, et leurs auteurs sont des poetes byzantins connus, mais sur certains autres, 

on ne disposait d’aucune information auparavant. Le volume est assorti d’une 

Serie d’index qui le rendent tres accessible, ä savoir une liste des initia canonum, 

une liste des acrostiches, un index manuscriptorum, un Index hymnographorum 

et un index sanctorum et festivitatum. Un travail monumental. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Prosopographie der mittelbyzantinischen Zeit (PMBZ). I. Abteilung (641-867), 

1. Band : Aaron (#1) - Georgios (#2182), Berlin et N. York, Walter de Gruyter, 

1999, xi+ 674 pages. ISBN 3-11-015179-0; 2. Band: Georgios (#2183) - 

Leon (#4270), Berlin et N. York, Walter de Gruyter, 2000, 685 pages. ISBN 3- 

11-016672-0; 3. Band : Leon (#4271) - Placentius (#6265), Berlin et N. York, 

Walter de Gruyter, 2000, 687 pages. ISBN 3-11-016673-9. 

Dans notre vol. 67 (1997), pp. 613-614, nous avons publie une notice du 

volume introductif de cet ouvrage monumental qu’est le PMBZ. Depuis, trois 

volume sont arrives ä la redaction. Ils couvrent les lemmes d”AaQ(bv ä 

nkaxevuoc; et procurent aux chercheurs des informations scientifiques fiables 

et documentees. II s’agit d'un instrument de travail qui jusqu’ä present faisait 

defaut; il ne presente pas un caractere selectif, mais s’etend ä tous les personna¬ 

ges cites par des sources, meme si aucune autre information, ä part leurs noms, 

n’est connue. Ainsi nous disposons, pour la premiere fois, d’un eventail prosopo- 

graphique complet de la periode meso-byzantine. La maniere dont la matiere est 

organisee est expliquee dans notre notice precitee. Nous esperons que ce travail 

sera mene ä bonne fin, car l’experience de plusieurs tentatives restees sans suite 

est toujours en memoire. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

D. E. Queller et Th. F. Madden, The Fourth Crusade. The Conquest ofConstan- 

tinople, Philadelphia, University of Pennsylvania Press, 2"mc Edition, 1997, xii 

+ 357 pages. ISBN 0-8122-3387-5. 

Par rapport ä la premiere edition de 1977, ce volume contient de nouveaux 

elements concemant la politique du pape Innocent III et de Venise lors de la IVe 

croisade. En outre, certaines parties du livre ont ete ecrites de nouveau et de nou- 

veiles notes ajoutees. Innocent III, des son election, avait declare son intention 

de garder les Lieux Saints. Exploitant Texperience acquise en matiere de croi¬ 

sade, il est Tinstigateur du mouvement ne en France pour organiser une nouvelle 

croisade. La politique de Venise etait assuree par Dandolo, un homme ambitieux, 

hostile aux Byzantins. Ses actes durant la croisade sont dictes par son hostilite 
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envers Byzance, mais aussi par sa politique cynique d’enrichissement au detri- 

ment des autres. L’implication de Boniface de Montferrat dans la croisade signi- 

fiait aussi l’implication de l’empire d’Occident, dont le Monteferrat faisait par- 

tie. Finalement, les demarches d’Alexis, fils de l’empereur renverse Isaac II, 

aupres de rois de France et de papes ont donne aux croises le pretexte legal d’In¬ 

tervention dans les affaires de l’empire byzantin. La prise de Zara, un vieux reve 

de Dandolo, malgre l’interdiction papale, annon9ait la couleur de la suite. Les 

plans des croises sont d’ailleurs rendus visibles des la premiere prise de Constan- 

tinople et le retablissement d’Alexis III sur le tröne: ils n’ont pas voulu quitter la 

region et avancer vers l’objectif fixe auparavant. Le reve papal de la soumission 

ecclesiastique de 1’ Orient, la haine des Occidentaux qui attribuaient aux Byzan- 

tins la responsabilite de l’echec des autres croisades, les insinuations de la poli¬ 

tique venitienne et I’attrait exerce par la richesse de la capitale byzantine ont fait 

le reste. Les pretextes ne manquaient pas. L’impossibilite d’une comprehension 

reelle entre Byzantins et Latins ont conduit ä la seconde prise et ä la devastation 

de Constantinople ainsi qu’au morcellement de l’empire, qui ensuite ne s’en 

redressera plus jamais. 

P. Yannopoulos 

Ch. Theodoridis, Photii Patriarchae Lexicon, vol. II: E-M, Berlin et New York, 

Walter de Gruyter, 1998, cxvii + 599 pages + 8 planches hors texte. ISBN 3- 

11-016292-X. 

Le premier volume de l’edition critique du Lexique de Photius (il contenait les 

lemmes de A ä Z) a paru en 1982. Byzantion n’avait pas re9u ä ce moment 

d’exemplaire pour recension. Le deuxieme volume (lemmes de E ä M) est divi- 

se, comme le premier, en deux parties, dont la seconde est occupee par l’edition. 

La premiere partie, assez longue (127 pages en tout), est introductive et, 

comme annonce dans l’avant-propos, a pour but de clarifier les relations entre les 

lexiques byzantins du Xe s., d’explorer leurs sources et de chercher Vorigine 

encore inconnue de centaines de gloses. Par contre la transmission du texte ayant 

fait l’objet d’une analyse introductive dans le premier volume n’est pas reprise. 

En premier lieu, sont vises les liens entre le Lexique de Photius et la Souda, qui 

manifestement puisent dans une source commune, que TA. pense pouvoir loca- 

liser dans un lexique inconnu du Ile s. de notre ere. L’A. etudie ensuite la rela- 

tion entre le Lexique de Photius et Tepitome d’Harpocrate, une Compilation de 

18.000 lemmes tires de Photius et de la Souda. Puisque Photius disposait d’un 

exemplaire du lexique platonicien du Timee, l’analyse est portee ensuite sur ce 

que Photius a tire de ce lexique. Toutefois, Photius semple ignorer certaines sour¬ 

ces utilisees par la Souda, et l’A. essaie de dresser la liste des sources ignorees 

par Photius. II constate que, dans certains cas, Tauteur de la Souda opte pour des 

Solutions que Photius rejette, raison qui le pousse ä etudier la fidelite de Photius 

envers ses sources en se servant pour critere de la Version adoptee par la Souda. 
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Vient ensuite une etude des citations anonymes utilisees par Photius ; elles sont 

tirees de Diogene Laerce (six citations), d’Agathias (une), d’Athenaios (une), 

d’Arrien (une), de Basile de Cesaree (une), de George le Moine (une), de la 

Bibliotheque de Diodore (six), de Denis d’Halicamasse (dix), de VAnthologie 

palatine (une), d’Herodote (une), d’Herodien (trois), de Theodoret (huit), de 

Josephe (trente-cinq), de Dion Cassius (dix), de Polybe (trois), de Procope 

(vingt-trois), de Synesius (huit), de Philostrate (cinq), du Scoliaste d’Aristophane 

(six) et du Scoliaste de Thucidide (une). II restitue encore ä Genade de Con- 

stantinople une serie de citations attribuees jusqu’alors ä Oecumenios de Trikke. 

Les deux demiers paragraphes de Tintroduction concement les gloses contenues 

dans le Cod. Zavordensis et dont il est impossible de savoir si elles sont copiees 

sur le Lexique de Photius ou sur V Etymologicum Genuinum. Les relations entre 

ces deux ouvrages font V objet du demier paragraphe. Quant ä 1’edition, nous 

nous limitons ä remarquer qu’elle est impeccable. Vu le caractere depasse de la 

venerable premiere edition, celle de S. Naber, faite ä Leiden, en 1864, nous espe- 

rons que cette edition sera clöturee dans un temps relativement court. 

P Yannopoulos 

N. Vatin, Rhodes et Vordre de Saint-Jean-de-Jerusalem (Patrimoine de la 

Mediterranee), Paris, CNRS Editions, 2000, 119 pages. ISSN 1264-174X ; 

ISBN 2-271-05545-8. 

II est dommage que cet ouvrage richement illustre ne consacre que les lignes 

suivantes ä l’epoque byzantine (p. 6): «L’epoque byzantine, marquee par des 

incursions arabes en 654 et 807, ne fut pas tres brillante». II explique ensuite que 

la prise de l’ile par les Chevaliers de Saint-Jean-de-Jerusalem a sauve 1’ile. Pour 

le reste, apres une etude de l’histoire de 1’Ordre des Hospitaliers, comme on 

appelle les Chevaliers de Saint-Jean-de-Jerusalem, des origines ä 1306, TA. 

s’attarde un peu sur la conquete de Rhodes par les Croises, et termine par 

l’accord du 27 mai 1306 par lequel les Chevaliers sont devenus maitres de l’ile. 

Puis, il etudie les territoires que V Ordre contrölait et les travaux de fortification 

entrepris par les occupants. Il voit ensuite l’evolution historique de 1’Ordre, ses 

relations politiques et ses alliances necessaires pour se maintenir sur Tile. Le 

chapitre intitule “Paix sociale et prosperite” decrit la societe rhodienne sous 

domination latine, mais en realite il ne parle que de la societe pro-latine qui pro- 

fitait d’une Situation favorable, tandis qu’il laisse dans l’ombre le petit peuple. 

Dans ce meme chapitre, sont vues les grandes realisations de 1’Ordre sur ile dans 

le domaine des bätiments administratifs, des eglises, des installations portuaires 

et des fortifications. Ici aussi, le petit peuple est laisse dans Tombre. Le röle de 

ce demier n’est pas apparent non plus dans l’epilogue, intitule «Rhodes sans les 

Hospitaliers», qui parle de la prise de l’ile par les Ottomans en 1523. Car il sem- 

ble que le peuple a prefere soutenir les Turcs, realite qui fait reflechir sur la paix 
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sociale dont il a ete question. Un livre destine plutöt au grand public, et dont 

l’objectivite laisse ä desirer. 

P. Yannopoulos 

R Wirth, Eustathii Thessalonicensis, Opera minora magnam partem inedita (= 

Corpus Fontium Historiae Byzantinae, 32), Berlin et N. York, Walter de 

Gruyter, 2000, v + 409 pages. ISBN 3-11-014168-X. 

Edition critique de 15 Discours d’Eustathe de Thessalonique, numerotes en 

grec de A ä P et dont le contenu est pour certains panegyrique, pour d’autres lau- 

datif et pour d’autres encore edifiant, meme si il ne manque pas de references 

historiques. 

L’edition est precedee, selon l’usage, d’une partie introductive, avec une pagi- 

nation qui lui est propre, composee de plusieurs notices. La premiere, assez 

breve (pp. 5-6) est de nature biographique et situe Eustathe entre 1110/15 et 

1195/96. La deuxieme, aussi breve que la precedente (pp. 7-8), est consacree ä 

l’oeuvre litteraire d’Eustathe qui fut hermeneutique, historique, theologique, 

hymnographique et rhetorique. La troisieme notice, la plus courte (pp. 9-10), 

examine l’emploi des temps et des modes dans les ecrits d’Eustathe. La notice 

suivante (pp. 11-14) traite de trois manuscrits connus qui transmettent les 

Discours qui font l’objet de l’edition. L’A. etablit aussi le stemma. Suit la der- 

niere notice (pp. 15-44), peut-etre la plus interessante car 1’A. essaye d’exploiter 

les indices historiques contenus dans chacun des Discours, et ce dans un but dou¬ 

ble : a) dater les Discours; b) valoriser leur apport historique. Suit l’edition, sans 

traduction, assortie d’un index tres fouille et tres utile pour la consultation du 

texte. Une edition qui met ä la disposition des chercheurs un instrument fiable 

pour l’etude du passe historique et philologique. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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Axaörjßia Aßrjvcbv. Ejtexrjgig tov Kevxgov Egevvrjg xrjg Ioxogiag tov 

EXkrjvixov Atxaiov, 34 (1998), 235 pages. ISSN 1105-0055. 

Pauline Allen, cfr Wendy Mayer. 

X. A. Antoniades, H Ixvgog oxrjv Tovgxoxgaxia. Koivtovia — Aioixrjorj — 

Aixaioobvrj, (Agxdov Evßolxcbv Mekexcbv, naQaQxrpa xov 31ou xojxou), 

Athenes, Exaigeia Eußoixcbv 2jtouöa)v, 1997, 340 pages. ISSN 1010-3724; 

ISBN 960-7129-03-2. 
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Slavo-byzcintines «Ivan Dujcev», 87 (6) (1994), 144 pages + 10 planches hors 

texte, ISSN 0861-6353; 88 (7) (1995 paru en 1999), 286 pages. ISSN 0861- 

8216. 

Agioxoxekeio IlavEjaoxrißio OeooaXovixrjg. Emoxqfiovixr} Ejtexrjgtöa xrjg 

(EtXooocpixqg IxoXqg. Ilegloöog B’ Tevxog Tpripaxog <PtXoXoy(ag, 1 

(1998), 226 pages + 4 planches hors texte. 

AgxEiov Evßolxcbv Mekexcbv, 32 (1996-1997), 343 pages. ISSN 1010-3724. 

’Agxstov TIövxov, 48 (1998-1999), 453 pages. ISSN 0516-2867. 

C. Asdracha, Inscriptions chretiennes etprotobyzantines de la Thrace Orientale 

et de Vtle ddmbros {uf-vif siecles). Präsentation et commentaire historique, 

extrait d'AgxaioXoyixöv AeXxlov, MeXexeg, 48-49 (1994-1995), pp. 279- 

356 + 9 planches hors texte ; et 51-52 (1996-1997), pp. 333-386 + 6 planches 

hors texte. 

Atti del VI simposio di Tarso su S. Paolo Apostolo (Turchia: la Chiesa e la sua 

storia, 14), ed. par L. Padovese, Roma, Istituto Francescano di Spiritualitä - 

Pontificio Ateneo Antoniano, 2000, 390 pages. 

A. D. Beihammer, Nachrichten zum byzantinischen Urkundenwesen in ara¬ 

bischen Quellen (565-811) (= Iloixika Bv^avxtva, 17), Bonn, Dr. Rudolf 

Habert Gmbh, 2000, lxxxvii + 514 pages. ISBN 3-7749-3011-2. 
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K. Belke, F. Hild, J. Koder et P. Soustal, Byzanz als Raum. Zu Methoden und 

Inhalten der historischen Geographie des östlichen Mittelmeerraumes (Öster¬ 

reichische Akademie der Wissenschaften. Philosophisch-historische Klasse. 

Denkschriften, 283 = Veröffentlichungen der Kommission für die Tabula 
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Wissenschaften, 2000, 316 pages. ISBN 3-7001-2872-X. 
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183 pages. 
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